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Preface to the  
Third Edition

The third edition of Schaum’s Outline of Russian Grammar has been improved in several respects. Grammatical 
details have been elaborated, cultural references updated, new exercises have been added, and the Index 
of Russian Words and Affixes has been supplemented with many new entries. The most significant 
improvement, however, is the addition of several Appendixes that provide summary tables illustrating the 
declension of nouns, pronouns, adjectives, and numbers, as well as the conjugation of verbs, their 
classification by suffixes or non-suffixed stems, along with tables of irregular verbs.

I would like to gratefully acknowledge the help of a few good friends. William S. Hamilton, professor 
of Russian and Linguistics at Wake Forest University, generously took time from his busy schedule to read 
and comment on the revisions in this edition. Leonid Rozenblat kindly shared his native speaker intu-
itions on the acceptability of certain words and grammatical forms in the book. My sincere thanks also go 
to Victor Zabolotnyi, whose close reading and feedback on the manuscript helped to eliminate infelicities 
or errors. Any remaining inaccuracies are my responsibility alone.

James S. Levine
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Preface to the  
Second Edition

The second edition of Schaum’s Outline of Russian Grammar contains a number of amendments and improve-
ments. The section on vowel reduction in Chapter 1 has been revised, and the information on the pronun-
ciation of unstressed vowels now conforms more precisely to current norms. The section on money and 
prices in Chapter 6 has been amended and updated to reflect the current value of Russian currency. New 
illustrative examples have been added, and stylistic improvements made, throughout the book. The most 
significant improvement in the second edition, however, is a new comprehensive Index of Russian Words 
and Affixes, which will now provide the user with easier access to information about almost any Russian 
word, or grammatical form, mentioned in the book. 

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to several people who helped me with this new edition. Two 
colleagues, Marianna Ryshina-Pankova (Georgetown University) and Tatiana M. Vasilyeva (George Mason 
University), both graciously agreed to read the book, and each of them offered many valuable suggestions 
for improvement.

My thanks also go to my friend Victor Zabolotnyi, who, over the years, has answered my many ques-
tions about subtleties, style, and changes in Russian language usage. I am also grateful to my friend and 
former professor William S. Hamilton (Wake Forest University) for sharing his observations and insightful 
comments on my revisions in Chapter 1. My gratitude goes as well to the Schaum’s Outlines editorial staff 
at McGraw-Hill Professional, who invited me to prepare this new edition. In particular, I am grateful to 
Anya Kozorev (Sponsoring Editor), Tama L. Harris (Production Supervisor), and Kimberly-Ann Eaton 
(Associate Editor). I am likewise indebted to Daniel Franklin and Terry Yokota of Village Bookworks, who 
transformed the manuscript into the finished book and whose meticulous copyediting and perceptive que-
ries helped me to clarify several points. Naturally, any errors or infelicities that remain in the second edi-
tion are my responsibility alone. 

Last, but not least, I would like to thank my students at George Mason University. Their enthusiastic 
response to the first edition leaves me with the hope that future students will also benefit from this new 
and improved edition of Schaum’s Outline of Russian Grammar.

James S. Levine
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Preface to the  
First Edition

Schaum’s Outline of Russian Grammar is intended as a study aid to assist English speakers in their acquisition 
of contemporary Russian. It is designed for students from the beginning to advanced levels: beginning 
students can use this book as a companion to any basic Russian language textbook, while intermediate-
advanced students will find the book useful as a review text and reference for grammar. For individuals 
learning the language outside of an academic setting, the numerous practice exercises and answer key 
make it possible to use the Outline as a text for independent study.

The book consists of eight chapters: The Sounds of Russian; Nouns; Prepositions; Pronouns; Adjectives 
and Adverbs; Numbers, Dates, and Time; Verbs; and Conjunctions.

The first chapter, “The Sounds of Russian,” introduces the Cyrillic alphabet and presents a guide to the 
pronunciation of Russian consonants and vowels. This chapter also presents aspects of the Russian writ-
ing system, e.g., spelling rules, peculiarities of capitalization, transliteration from English to Russian, as 
well as a brief section on different Russian letter styles.

Chapters 2–8 present all the essentials for a solid foundation in Russian grammar. Grammatical terms, 
including the basic parts of speech and associated grammatical concepts (e.g., gender, number, and case 
in the noun; tense, aspect, mood, and voice in the verb), are clearly explained and illustrated with numer-
ous examples. Comparisons between English and Russian—their similarities and differences with respect 
to particular grammatical features—are made throughout the book. In the author’s view, such comparisons 
will provide native speakers of English with greater insight into the structure of their own language, which 
in turn will enhance their understanding and ultimate mastery of the grammatical structure of Russian.

One of the most challenging tasks for English speakers is mastering the variable forms of Russian 
words, for example, the declensional endings of nouns, pronouns, adjectives, and numbers, as well as the 
changes undergone by verbs in conjugation. In Schaum’s Outline of Russian Grammar the task of learning 
grammatical endings is made easier by highlighting them in declension tables throughout the text. The 
presentation of verb conjugation addresses the dual audience of Russian learners: those who have learned 
verbs the traditional way, and others who have been exposed to the “single-stem system.” Verbs are clas-
sified according to their suffixed or nonsuffixed “basic (single) stem,” an approach which has become 
increasingly common in American textbooks at the first- and second-year levels. In addition, a representa-
tive example of each verb class is fully conjugated in a special box, and is then followed by a description of 
its stress and consonant alternation properties. All students will benefit from the thorough coverage of 
verbal aspect, and of the other major topics in the Russian verb, e.g., the conditional and subjunctive, 
verbs in -ся, verbs of motion, participles, and verbal adverbs.

The development of grammatical accuracy requires a good deal of practice in manipulating the struc-
tures of the language. In this book numerous drills and exercises follow the explanations of each gram-
matical point and provide practice and reinforcement of the covered material. Together with the answer 
key, the practice exercises enable students to gauge their own understanding and progress. Finally, the 
comprehensive index provides quick and easy access to information.

James S. Levine

viii
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1

CHAPTER 1

The Sounds of Russian

The Russian (Cyrillic) Alphabet

The Russian alphabet is also known as the Cyrillic alphabet, named in honor of St. Cyril, the Greek monk 
and scholar who is credited with devising an early version of it. The Russian alphabet contains 33 letters, 
most of which represent sounds similar to those of English.

Alphabet
Cyrillic	 Name of	En glish Equivalent	 Cyrillic	 Name of	En glish Equivalent 
Letter	L etter	 (approximate)	L etter	L etter	 (approximate)

A	 a	 a	 a as in father	 P	 p	 er	 r as in better
Б	 б	 be	 b as in bet	 С	 с	 es	 s as in sun
В	 в	 ve	 v as in very	 T	 т	 te	 t as in Tanya
Г	 г	 ge	 g as in get	 У	 у	 u	 и as in flu
Д	 д	 de	 d as in dog	 Ф	 ф	 ef	 f as in fun
Е	 е	 ye	 ye as in yes	 X	 x	 kha	 ch as in Bach
Ё	 ё	 yo	 yo as in York	 Ц	 ц	 tse	 ts as in cats
Ж	 ж	 zhe	 z as in azure	 Ч	 ч	 che	 ch as in cheese
3	 з	 ze	 z as in zoo	 Ш	 ш	 sha	 sh as in shoe
И	 и	 i	 i as in visa	 Щ	 щ	 shcha	 shsh as in fresh sheen
Й	 й	 i kratkoye	 у as in boy	 	 ъ	 tvyordiy znak	 no sound value
		   (short i)				     (hard sign)
К	 к	 ka	 k as in skate	 	 ы	 yeri	 i as in vigor
Л	 л	 el	 l as in lot	 	 ь	 myagkiy znak	 no sound value
M	 м	 em	 m as in Mike			    (soft sign)
H	 н	 en	 n as in net	 Э	 э	 е oborotnoye	 e as in echo
О	 о	 о	 о as in ought			    (reversed e)
П	 п	 pe	 p as in span	 Ю	 ю	 yu	 yu as in Yukon
				    Я	 я	 ya	 ya as in yacht

The alphabet chart above lists approximate English equivalents for the sound values of the Cyrillic  
letters as well as the Russian names of the letters in the Cyrillic alphabet. It is important to learn the 
pronunciation of the letter names, as well as the order in which they occur, for several reasons. First, in 
order to pronounce the many acronyms that occur in Russian, one must know the names of the Cyrillic 
letters, since many acronyms are pronounced as a succession of individual letters, e.g., МБ is pronounced 
“em-be” and stands for Мировóй бáнк World Bank, ЦБР is pronounced “tse-be-er” for Центрáльный 
бáнк Росси́и Central Bank of Russia, and РФ is pronounced “er-ef” for Росси́йская Федерáция Russian 
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CHAPTER 1  The Sounds of Russian 

Federation. Second, knowing the names of the letters is important for those situations when it is neces-
sary to spell words such as names and addresses, for example, when traveling in Russia or when speaking  
to Russians on the telephone. Finally, when looking up words in a dictionary, knowing the correct  
sequence of the letters will make the search for words easier and faster.

Shapes and Sounds
Several Cyrillic letters are immediately recognizable from their similarity to English letters, and some of 
these are also pronounced close to their English counterparts. However, rarely are there exact sound 
equivalents between languages, and so the comparisons between Russian and English sounds given in 
this pronunciation key should be viewed only as a guide to correct pronunciation in Russian. In order to 
acquire native-like pronunciation it is important not only to study the differences between English and  
Russian sounds, but also to practice the correct Russian pronunciation with CDs and DVDs, and, of  
course, to take every opportunity to listen to, and talk with, native speakers of Russian.

In illustrating the sounds of Russian consonants and vowels, we use a phonetic transcription, which 
is shown in square brackets [  ]. The transcription used in this book employs the Latin letters of English 
and, when needed, a few diacritical marks, e.g., the sounds associated with the letter combinations sh 
and ch in English shop and cheese are represented as [] and [], respectively, with the “haek” symbol ˇ 
above the letter. Also, Russian stressed vowels (discussed below) are represented by an acute accent 
mark [´ ]. It should be noted that the English equivalents of the Russian vowels in the alphabet chart are 
for the pronunciation of these vowels when they are stressed. If they are not stressed, they may shift to 
less distinct values, as we shall see below.

Letters Similar to English Letters in Form and Pronunciation
			RUSSIA   N	E NGLISH 
Letter	S ound	EXAMPLE	TRA  NSLATION	A pproximate Pronunciation

А	 а	 [á]	 áкт	 act	� like a in English father, but with the mouth open  
 a bit wider

О	 о	 [ó]	 кóт	 cat	� like о in English ought, but with the lips more  
 rounded and protruded

E	 e	 [é]	 тéма	 theme	� like e in English tempo
M	 м	 [m]	 мáма	 тот	� just like English m
К	 к	 [k]	 кóмик	 comic	� like English k, but without the puff of air following it; 

 like English skate
T	 т	 [t]	 тóм	 tome	� like English t, but a pure dental, with the tip of the 

 �tongue touching the upper teeth, not the teeth ridge 
as in English

2
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3CHAPTER 1  The Sounds of Russian 

Letters Similar to English Letters in Form, But Not in Pronunciation
Other Cyrillic letters correspond in shape to letters in English, but they correspond in pronunciation to 
different English letters. These are examples of faux amis, or “false friends,” in the alphabet.

			RUSSIA   N	E NGLISH 
Letter	S ound	EXAMPLE	TRA  NSLATION	A pproximate Pronunciation

У	 у	 [ú]	 ýтка	 duck	� like u in English flu, but shorter and with the lips  
 more rounded and protruded

В	 в	 [v]	 вóдка	 vodka	 just like English v
H	 н	 [n]	 нéт	 по	� like n in English, but a pure dental, with the tip of the  

 �tongue touching the upper teeth (like Russian t)
P	 p	 [r]	 кáрта	 тар	� like r in English better or ladder, i.e., a flapped [r], 

 �produced by the tip of the tongue tapping against 
the teeth ridge

С	 с	 [s]	 нóс	 nose	� like the s and с in English sauce, but a pure dental,  
 �with the tongue touching the upper teeth; never like 

the с in English cat or contact

Letters Corresponding to Letters in Greek
In addition to the letters that are shaped like those in English, a few Cyrillic letters resemble letters in the 
Greek alphabet, on which they were modeled. The following letters were fashioned after the Greek letters 
gamma, delta, lambda, pi, phi, and chi, respectively (also, Greek rho served as a model for Cyrillic P, listed in 
the previous group due to its misleading similarity to English p).

			RUSSIA   N	E NGLISH 
Letter	S ound	EXAMPLE	TRA  NSLATION	A pproximate Pronunciation

Г	 г	 [g]	 гáз	 gas	� like g in English get; never like the first or second g  
 in George

Д	 д	 [d]	 дóм	 house	�� like d in English, but a pure dental, with the tip of  
 �the tongue touching the upper teeth (like Russian т 

and н)
Л	 л	 [l]	 Лáра	 Lara	� like l in English pill, but with the tongue farther back  

 in the mouth
П	 п	 [р]	 пáспорт	 passport	� like p in English span; not like the “aspirated” p in  

 English pan
Ф	 ф	 [f]	 кафé	 café	� like f in English
X	 x	 [x]	 сáхар	 sugar	� like ch in German Bach
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Remaining Letters
The remaining Cyrillic letters do not resemble letters in English or Greek. At least one letter, ш [], is  
modeled after the Hebrew letter shin. Three others look like the reverse of English letters: Cyrillic я [уа]  
has the shape of a backward English R. Cyrillic и [i] is the reverse of English N. And Cyrillic э [e] is  
shaped like a reverse, but more rounded, English E.

			RUSSIA   N	E NGLISH 
Letter	S ound	EXAMPLE	TRA  NSLATION	A pproximate Pronunciation

Б	 б	 [b]	 банáн	 banana	� like b in English, but not aspirated (like Russian п)
З	 з	 [z]	 вáза	 vase	� like z in English, but with the tip of the tongue  

 touching the upper teeth (like Russian с)
Ё	 ё	 [уо]	 ёлка	 fir tree	� like уо in English York and yore
Ж	 ж	 [ž]	 журнáл	 magazine	� like z in English azure, but with the tongue farther  

 back and the lips rounded
И	 и	 [i]	 ди́ск	 disk	� like i in English visa
Й	 й	 [у]	 мáй	 May	� a “glide,” like у in English toy, boy
Ц	 ц	 [c]	 цáрь	 tsar	� similar to the ts in English nuts, but pronounced 

 together as one sound
Ч	 ч	 [’]	 чáй	 tea	� like ch in English cheese but softer, with the tongue  

 raised higher
Ш	 ш 	 []	 шóк	 shock	� like sh in English, but with the tongue farther back  

 in the mouth
Щ	 щ	 [’]	 бóрщ	 borsch	� similar to shsh in English fresh sheen, but softer,  

 �with the tongue higher and more forward in the 
mouth

	 ы	 []	 сы́н	 son	� no close English equivalent; similar to i in English sin,  
 �vigor, but with the tongue drawn farther back and 

the lips spread
Э	 э	 [е]	 э́ра	 era	� similar to e in English echo, but with the mouth open  

 wider
Ю	 ю	 [yu]	 ю́мор	 humor	� similar to English yu in Yukon, and и in use
Я	 я	 [уа]	 Я́лта	 Yalta	� similar to English ya in Yalta or yacht

The Two “Signs”
Finally, Russian has two “signs” that, by themselves, have no sound value, but serve important functions, 
especially the “soft sign”:

	 ь	� soft sign	� indicates that a preceding consonant is “soft” or “palatalized,” which in transcription 
is represented by an apostrophe after the consonant, e.g., сóль salt [sól’] (see the sec-
tion Paired Consonants: Hard and Soft below). Between a soft consonant (C) and a 
vowel (V) the letter ь indicates the sequence С + [у] + V, e.g., Татья́на is pronounced 
Та [t’ + у + á] на.

	 ъ	 hard sign	� occurs only after a prefix ending in a consonant before a root beginning with a  
�vowel, e.g., въéзд entrance в + ъ + езд where в is a prefix meaning “in” and езд is  
a root meaning “drive”; ъ also indicates the presence of [y] before a vowel, e.g.,  
въ [уе] зд.

To summarize, of the 33 letters in the Cyrillic alphabet, 10 are vowels, 20 are consonants, one is a  
“glide” (й [у]), and two are “signs,” the “soft sign” (ь) and the “hard sign” (ъ).

4
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The Vowels

There are five vowel sounds represented by 10 vowel letters, two letters for each sound. The vowel letters 
can be divided into two series: the “hard series” and the “soft series.”

Hard Series	 а	 [а]	 э	 [е]	 о	 [о]	 у	 [u]	 ы	 []
Soft Series	 я	 [уа]	 e	 [ye]	 ё	 [уо]	 ю	 [yu]	 и	 [i]
		  [’a]		  [’e]		  [’o]		  [’u] 		  [’i]

The terms “hard” and “soft” do not refer to the vowels themselves, but to the consonants that precede 
them. A hard consonant is the basic articulation of the consonant, just as it is described above in this  
pronunciation key. A soft, or palatalized, consonant is identical except for one important modification—
in pronouncing a soft consonant the tongue is simultaneously raised toward the palate, or roof of the 
mouth. Most Russian consonants have these two forms of pronunciation. When a consonant is capable  
of occurring either hard or soft, it will be hard before the letters а э о у ы, and soft before the letters я е  
ё ю и. The soft series vowels with a preceding soft consonant are indicated in transcription by [’a] [’e] [’o] 
[’u] [’i], the apostrophe indicating the soft pronunciation of the consonant. In addition, the soft series  
vowels я е ё ю (but not и) are pronounced with a preceding [y] (as [ya] [ye] [yo] [yu]) in the following  
positions.

Word-Initial	 Я́лта	 [уá]	 Е́льцин	 [yé]	 ёлка	 [yó]	 ю́мор	 [yú]
After a Vowel	 моя́	 [уá]	 поéл	 [yé]	 моё	 [yó]	 мою́	 [yú]
After ь and ъ	 друзья́	 [уá]	 въéзд	 [yé]	 бельё	 [yó]	 мáтерью	 [yu]

Stressed Vowels
Russian, like English, is characterized by a heavy stress within a word. A stressed vowel is one that is 
emphasized by pronouncing it with greater force, or louder, than unstressed vowels. The stressed vowels 
are also tense and a bit longer than unstressed vowels in the word. However, even when stressed, Russian 
vowels are shorter than the long vowels in English, which may begin as one sound and glide into another 
sound, producing a diphthong. In pronouncing Russian vowels it is important to avoid pronouncing them 
like English diphthongs. Compare, for example, the vowel sound [uw] in English boots with Russian [u]  
in бýтсы soccer boots; the sound [oə] in English cork with [o] in Russian кóрка crust; and the sound [iy]  
in English mere, feel, and fear with [i] in Russian ми́р peace, филé fillet, and фи́рма firm. The Russian  
vowels in these examples, and in Russian words generally, are monophthongs, that is, they begin and end 
with the same sound.

Stress in Russian, as in English, is “free,” that is, it can fall on any vowel in the word: first (дóктор 
doctor), second (профéссор professor), third (ресторáн restaurant), fourth (америкáнец American),  
etc. Russian stress is also “mobile,” i.e., the stress may shift from one syllable to another within the gram-
matical forms of the same word, for example, within the singular and plural forms of a noun: áдрес  
address and адресá addresses. Also, stress can determine the meaning and/or the part of speech of cer-
tain words that are spelled alike, e.g., мукá flour and мýка torture, the adverb дóма at home and the  
plural noun домá houses. (The same phenomenon occurs in English: Only the stress differentiates the 
noun pérmit and the verb permít.) For these reasons, it is very important when learning new words to 
learn the stress of the word as well. Stressed vowels are not normally marked in a Russian text, but they 
are marked in dictionaries and textbooks of Russian. Note also that the vowel letter ё [уо]/[’о] always 
indicates a stressed vowel, so it is the only vowel whose stress is not indicated by the acute accent ´.

Unstressed Vowels
The stressed vowel in a word is emphasized at the expense of the other, unstressed vowels. Thus, in rela-
tion to the stressed vowel, unstressed vowels are usually shorter and lax, i.e., pronounced in a more 
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“relaxed” way. These changes are referred to as vowel reduction. Not all vowels in Russian are reduced.  
For example, the vowels ю/у and и/ы when unstressed remain essentially the same. Nor can the vowel ё 
ever be reduced, since this vowel is always stressed. Therefore, the only vowels that may have a reduced 
pronunciation are а о э я e. The first two vowels, а and о, are reduced to varying degrees, depending on  
their location in relation to the stressed syllable. The least amount of reduction occurs in the syllable  
immediately preceding the stressed syllable—called the “pretonic” syllable—and in word-initial posi-
tion. In any other syllable before or after the stress, the vowels а and о undergo a further reduction. It is  
important to keep in mind that a preposition and its object are pronounced as if they were a single pho-
netic unit, i.e., as one word. As a result, unstressed vowels in prepositions are reduced according to their 
position in relation to the stressed vowel of the following word. Examples are given below.

Vowel Reduction Rules
1.	 Reduction of the Vowels а and о

	 (a)	 а [a] and о [о] → []
	 (b)	 а [a] and о [о] → [ə]

	 (a)	� In pretonic (i.e., the syllable immediately preceding the stressed syllable) and/or word-initial  
position both а and о are pronounced as a slightly shorter and more lax a sound. In phonetic  
transcription it is customary to represent this sound with the symbol [].

	P retonic
	 банáн [bnán] banana	
	 Москвá [mskvá] Moscow
	 доскá [dská] blackboard
	 вопрóс [vprós] question
	 над дóмом [nddóməm] above the house
	 до зáвтра [dzáftrə] until tomorrow
	 под нóсом [pdnósəm] under the nose

	 Word-Initial
	 онá [ná] she
	 окнó [knó] window
	 отвéт [tv’ét] answer
	 оборóт [brót] turn
	 ананáс [nnás] pineapple
	 об э́том [bétəm] about this

	 (b)	� In any position other than pretonic or word-initial, Russian а and о are pronounced even shorter 
and more lax, similar to the sound of the first and last vowel, respectively, of English about and sofa. 
This sound is represented with the symbol [ə].

		  мáма [mámə] тот	 дóктор [dóktər] doctor
	 	 собáка [sbákə] dog	 хорошó [xəršó] good
	 	 молокó [məlkó] milk	 городóк [gərdók] town
	 	 кóмната [kómnətə] room	 панорáма [pənrámə] panorama
	 	 под водóй [pədvdóy] under water	 на мостý [nəmstú] on the bridge

	� note: When preceded by the consonant ч, unstressed a is pronounced [ι], a sound midway between  
[i] and [e], e.g., in часы́ [’ιs́] watch, части́ца [’ιst’ícə] particle, частотá [’ιsttá] frequency.

	� note: When preceded by the consonant ж, unstressed a is pronounced [], e.g., in the words 
жалéть [l’ét’] to regret and к сожалéнию [ksəl’én’iyu] unfortunately.
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2.	 Reduction of the Vowel э [е]

	 э [e] → [ι]

	� In many words the vowel э [е] when unstressed is pronounced [ι]. This vowel letter occurs primarily in 
words of foreign origin, and almost always at the beginning of the word.

эквáтор [ιkvátər] equator	 эмбáрго [ιmbárgə] embargo
эпóха [ιрóxə] epoch	 эконóмика [ιknóm’ikə] economics

3.	 Reduction of the Vowels я [ya] and e [ye]

	 (a)	 я [ya] and e [ye] → [yι]/[ι]
	 (b)	� я [уа] → [yə]/[ə] 

e [ye] → [yι]/[ι]

	 (a)	� Except in grammatical endings, unstressed я [уa] and e [ye] are both pronounced [yι] in  
word-initial position or after a vowel; after a soft consonant, these vowels are pronounced [ι],  
without the initial [y].

		  Word-Initial
		  язы́к [yιz́k] language	 ездá [yιzdá] ride
		  яйцó [yιycó] egg	 едá [yιdá] food

		A  fter a Vowel
		  пóяс [póyιs] belt	 поеди́м [pəyιd’ím] let’s eat

		A  fter a Soft Consonant
		  телефóн [t’ιl’ιfón] telephone	 ветеринáр [v’ιt’ιr’inár] veterinarian
		  мясни́к [m’ιsn’ík] butcher	 дéсять [d’és’ιt’] ten

	 (b)	� In grammatical endings, the pronunciation of unstressed я is usually distinguished from unstressed 
e, as indicated in the following general rules.

		  (i)	 я [уа] → [yə]/[ə]

		  нóвая [nóvəуə] new	 си́няя [s’ín’əуə] dark blue
		  бáня [bán’ə] bathhouse	 галерéя [gəl’ιr’éyə] gallery

	 (ii)	 e [ye] → [yι]/[ι]

		  в бáне [vbán’ι] in the bathhouse	 к Тáне [ktán’ι] to Tanya
		  мóре [mór’ι] sea	 извини́те [izv’in’ít’ι] excuse (me)
	 	 читáет [’itáyιt] (s)he reads	 краси́вее [krs’ív’ιyι] prettier

�	� note: In certain endings, an alternative, old Moscow pronunciation of unstressed e [ye] as [yə]/[ə] 
is also acceptable, e.g., in the neuter nouns мóре [mór’ə] sea and пóле [рól’ə] field. This pronun-
ciation also occurs in the neuter singular adjective endings -oe/-ee, where the final -e is pro-
nounced [уə], just like the final -я in the feminine ending -ая/-яя, e.g., both нóвое and нóвая are 
pronounced [nóvəyə].

	� note: After the consonants ш, ж, and ц in posttonic syllables, unstressed e is typically pronounced 
[ə], e.g., in хорóшее [хrósəуə] good, с мýжем [smúzəm] with (her) husband, вы́шел [v́səl] walked 
out. However, in certain endings after these same consonants, unstressed e is pronounced like the 
vowel ы [], such as in the suffix of comparatives, e.g., in рáньше [rán’s] earlier, бли́же [bl’íz] 
closer. This pronunciation also occurs in pretonic position, e.g., in the words женá [zná] wife, 
шестóй [sstóy] sixth, ценá [cná] price.
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The Consonants

There are 20 consonants in Russian, 15 of which are paired, that is, they occur in pairs of hard and soft 
(palatalized) versions.

Paired Consonants: Hard and Soft
б	 [b]–[b’]	 д	 [d]–[d’]	 л	 [l]–[l’]	 п	 [p]–[p’]	 т	 [t]–[t’]
в	 [v]–[v’]	 з	 [z]–[z’]	 м	 [m]–[m’]	 p	 [r]–[r’]	 ф	 [f]–[f’]
г	 [g]–[g’]	 к	 [k]–[k’]	 н	 [n]–[n’]	 с	 [s]–[s’]	 х	 [x]–[x’]

A soft consonant is pronounced the same way as its hard counterpart, except for one important addi-
tional feature—the consonant is pronounced with the middle of the tongue raised toward the roof of the 
mouth, as in the pronunciation of the vowel и. As a result, the soft consonant has an [i]-like quality super-
imposed on it. Soft consonants are represented in transcription as the consonant letter followed by an 
apostrophe, e.g., a soft т is [t’]. Also, it is important to remember that a soft consonant is one sound, not 
two. Be careful to avoid pronouncing a soft consonant as a hard consonant with a following [y] sound, that 
is, avoid pronouncing [t + y], e.g., the Russian word for “aunt,” тётя, is pronounced [t’ót’ə], not *[tyótyə].

Since the same consonant letter is used for both the hard and soft versions of the consonant, it is  
only possible to determine which ones are hard and which are soft by what follows the consonant in  
spelling. Remember that hard consonants are those that are followed by one of the hard series vowels  
а э о у ы, or they occur with no vowel following. Soft consonants are those followed by one of the soft 
series vowels я е ё ю и, or they are followed by the soft sign ь. Examples follow.

гуля́ть	 г is hard; л, т are soft
телефóн	 т, л are soft; ф, н are hard
весёлый	 в, с are soft; л is hard
изю́м	 з is soft; м is hard
изумрýд	 з, м, р, д are hard
здéсь	 з, д, с are soft

note: In the last example, здéсь, not only the д but also the preceding з is soft. This “double softening” 
affects the consonants д, т, н, с, and з when they precede a consonant that is softened by a soft series 
vowel, or a consonant that is always soft: ч and щ, e.g., кóнчик [kón’’ik] tip, point, жéнщина [zén’ss’inə] 
woman (see the section Unpaired Consonants below).

The rules for identifying hard and soft consonants are as follows.

1. Hard consonants precede а, э, о, у, or ы.

2. Soft consonants precede я, e, ё, ю, и, or ь.

Unpaired Consonants
The remaining five consonants do not form pairs of hard and soft counterparts. Two consonants are 
always soft: ч and щ. Three consonants are always hard: ш, ж, ц.

Consonants That Are Always Soft	 ч	 щ
Consonants That Are Always Hard	 ж	 ш	 ц

The consonants ш, ж, and ц remain hard even when they are followed by soft series vowels. In fact, when 
following these consonants, the stressed soft series vowels e и ё are pronounced like their hard series 
counterparts: э ы о. Recall, however, that when unstressed and pretonic, the combinations же, ше, and 
це are pronounced [z], [s], and [c].
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шéст [sést] pole	 шестóй [sstóy] sixth
маши́на [msnə] car	 шёлк [sólk] silk
шедéвр [sd’évr] masterpiece	 жéст [zést] gesture
жестóкий [zstókiy] cruel	 жёлтый [zólty] yellow
живóт [zvót] stomach	 ци́рк [crk] circus
цéнтр [céntr] center	 центрáльный [cntrál’ny] central

Clusters of Unpaired Consonants
The Clusters жч, сч, and зч
In the consonant cluster жч, the unpaired hard consonant ж assimilates to the following unpaired soft 
consonant ч, resulting in the pronunciation of the cluster as a long soft [ss’], e.g., мужчи́на [muss’ínə] 
man. In certain words, the clusters сч and зч are also pronounced [ss’], e.g., счáстье [ss’ás’t’yι] happiness, 
счáстливо [ss’ástl’ivə] happily, счёт [ss’ót] bill, закáзчик [zkáss’ik] client, customer.

The Clusters жж and зж
The clusters of unpaired hard consonants жж and зж are pronounced as a long soft [zz’] in the words 
дрóжжи [drózz’i] yeast, жжёт [zz’ót] burns, éзжу [yézz’u] I travel, поезжáй [pəyιzz’áy] go!, пóзже 
[pózz’ι] later.

Voiced and Voiceless Consonants
There are six pairs of voiced and voiceless consonants.

Voiced Consonants	 б [b]	 в [v]	 г [g]	 д [d]	 ж [z]	 з [z]
Voiceless Consonants	 п [р]	 ф [f]	 к [k]	 т [t]	 ш [s]	 с [s]

The remaining consonants are unpaired as to voice: л, р, м, and н are voiced; ц, х, ч, and щ are 
voiceless.

Voiced consonants are pronounced with the vocal cords vibrating, whereas voiceless consonants are 
pronounced without the vibration of the vocal cords. As in English, the opposition of voiced and voiceless 
consonants can distinguish the meaning of words, e.g., English bin and pin. Note the following Russian 
words whose meaning is distinguished solely by the voiced or voiceless member of a consonant pair.

бáр bar	 пáр steam
дóм house	 тóм tome
игрá game	 икрá caviar
зýб tooth	 сýп soup

Voicing Rules
Paired consonants may change in pronunciation from their voiced to voiceless counterpart and vice versa, 
depending on their position in a word. Following are the rules governing the voicing and devoicing of the 
paired consonants.

1. �In word-final position, voiced consonants are pronounced voiceless.

	 б [b]	 → [p]	 зýб [zúp] tooth
	 в [v]	 → [f]	 лéв [l’éf] lion
	 г [g]	 → [k]	 дóг [dók] Great Dane
	 д [d]	 → [t]	 гóд [gót] year
	 ж [z]	→ [s]	 нóж [nós] knife
	 з [z]	 → [s]	 гáз [gás] gas
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2.	�� In a cluster of two consonants within a word, or at a boundary between two words pronounced rapidly 
together, the second consonant causes the first consonant to assimilate to it. This rule has two parts.

	 (a)	 A voiceless consonant is pronounced voiced when followed by a voiced consonant.

		  тб	 → [db]	 футбóл [fudból] soccer
		  сб	 → [zb]	 бейсбóл [beyzból] baseball
		  кд	 → [gd]	 как делá [kagd’ιlá] how are you?
	 	 кж	→ [gz]	 тáкже [tágz] also

	 (b)	 A voiced consonant is pronounced voiceless when followed by a voiceless consonant.

	 	 дк	 → [tk]	 лóдка [lótkə] boat
	 	 bt	 → [ft]	 в теáтр [ft’ιátr] to the theater
	 	 жк	→ [sk]	 лóжка [lóskə] spoon
		  бк	 → [pk]	 прóбка [própkə] cork
	 	 вч	 → [fc]	 вчерá [fcιrá] yesterday
	 	 гт	 → [kt]	 ля́гте [l’ákt’ι] lie down

	� note: There is one exception to rule 2(a): The voiced consonant в [v] does not cause a preceding voice-
less consonant to be pronounced voiced, e.g., the т in the cluster тв is not pronounced [d], e.g., твóй 
[tvóy] your.

Syllabification

Words are more easily pronounced when they are divided up into rhythmic parts, called syllables. Each 
syllable in Russian consists of a vowel and, usually, one or more surrounding consonants, e.g., the two 
syllables in кни́-га book. Essentially, there is one basic principle to follow in pronouncing Russian words 
consisting of more than one syllable: wherever possible, make the syllable break at a vowel.

при-вéт [pr’i-v’ét] hi
спа-си́-бо [sp-s’í-bə] thank you
га-зé-та [g-z’é-tə] newspaper
пи-сьмó [p’i-s’mó] letter
хо-ро-шó [xə-r-só] good

The only exception to this pattern involves words that contain consonant clusters beginning with p, л, 
м, н, or й. In these words, make the syllable break after these consonants.

жур-нáл [zur-nál] magazine
пóл-ка [pól-kə] shelf
сýм-ка [súm-kə] handbag
бан-кéт [bn-két] banquet
трóй-ка [tróy-kə] three

The same general rules that apply for pronouncing words in syllables also apply for hyphenating words 
that must be divided at the end of a written line. For example, words with various consonant clusters, 
including clusters of identical consonants, are normally hyphenated between the consonants: кáс-са 
cashier window, вáн-на bathtub.
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11CHAPTER 1  The Sounds of Russian 

Spelling Rules

Russian, like English, has a few spelling rules. Students learning English, for example, memorize the rule 
“write i before e except after c” to help them remember to spell correctly words like relieve, believe vs. 
deceive, receive, conceive, etc. Russian has three spelling rules that, like this English rule, remind us that 
certain combinations of letters are not permitted. The Russian rules are important for choosing the correct 
spelling of endings on nouns, adjectives, and verbs.

Rule 1: Write и, never ы, after г к х and ж ч ш щ

(a)	 in forming plurals of nouns.

кни́га ~ кни́ги book ~ books
рубáшка ~ рубáшки shirt ~ shirts
нож ~ ножи́ knife ~ knives
ключ ~ ключи́ key ~ keys

(b)	 in adjective endings (masculine singular/nominative plural forms).

рýсск(ий)/рýсск(ие) Russian
хорóш(ий)/хорóш(ие) good

Rule 2: Write a and у, never я and ю, after г к х and ж ч ш щ ц in the conjugation of verbs (first-person 
singular and third-person plural).

Я лежý / они́ лежáт I am lying / they are lying
Я молчý / они́ молчáт I am silent / they are silent
Я пишý / они́ пи́шут I write / they write

Rule 3: Write unstressed e, but stressed ó, after ж ч ш щ ц.

хорóшее good BUT большóе big
танцевáть to dance, танцевáльный dancing but танцóвщик (ballet) dancer

Capitalization

Russian is similar to English in that it capitalizes proper nouns (Би́лл, Вашингтóн, Амéрика, Бори́с, 
Москвá, Росси́я), and the first word of a sentence. Russian differs from English in not capitalizing the 
following words.

(a)	 The first-person singular pronoun “I” (я́), unless it is the first word of a sentence

(b)	� Nouns (and adjectives) denoting nationalities (америкáнец American, япóнец Japanese, рýсский 
Russian), as well as cities from which one originates (москви́ч Muscovite, петербýржец Peters-
burger)

(c)	� Words that follow the first word of a title («Войнá и ми́р» War and Peace), the name of a holiday 
(Нóвый гóд New Year), or the name of an organization (Акадéмия наýк Academy of Sciences)

(d)	 Days of the week (понедéльник Monday, втóрник Tuesday)

(e)	� Months of the year (янвáрь January, феврáль February, мáрт March)
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Transliteration: English to Russian

Often it is necessary to represent a word originating in one alphabet with the corresponding letters of 
another alphabet. This is called transliteration. Words commonly transliterated include the names of  
people and places, as well as loanwords, i.e., those words of foreign origin that are “borrowed” and 
become part of the vocabulary of the borrowing language. Examples of Russian words transliterated 
into English are the names Yeltsin, Gorbachev, Chekhov, Tolstoy, Volga, and Vladivostok. English also 
has a handful of loanwords from Russian, such as sputnik, dacha, borsch, samovar, and more recently, 
glasnost and perestroika. Russian, in contrast to English, has literally thousands of words that have been 
borrowed directly, or indirectly, from English, and the influx of English words into Russian has greatly 
accelerated since the 1990s. In some of these loanwords the English spelling of the word determines the  
way the word is transliterated in Russian, each English letter being replaced by its counterpart in  
the Cyrillic alphabet, e.g., Robert > Рóберт. In other words, the phonetics of the English word dictate the  
choice of Cyrillic letters that most accurately capture the English pronunciation, e.g., Michael > Мáйкл. 
Often, a combination of the spelling and the pronunciation of an English word influences the way the 
word is transliterated. Though there is no one agreed-upon system for transliterating from English to  
Russian (which may result in variant forms, e.g., David > Дави́д/Дэ́йвид, Pamela > Пáмела/Пэ́мела), it 
is very important to be able to pair English letters with their closest phonetic counterparts in the Cyrillic 
alphabet. In particular, knowing the phonetic correspondences between English and Russian consonants  
will make it much easier to recognize, and make use of, the numerous English words that have been  
borrowed and assimilated into Russian.

English Consonants and Their Cyrillic Counterparts
Most English consonants have one-to-one phonetic counterparts in the Cyrillic alphabet and, conse-
quently, present little difficulty for transliteration.

English Consonants	 b	 c	 d	 f	 g	 k	 l	 m	 n	 p	 r	 s	 t	 v	 z
Cyrillic Consonants	 б	 к	 д	 ф	 г	 к	 л	 м	 н	 п	 р	 с	 т	 в	 з

note: English c is sometimes transliterated in Cyrillic as ц (e.g., Cincinnati > Цинциннáти) and rarely as 
с (city > си́ти, as in Джéрси-си́ти Jersey City).

English Consonant Letters Lacking One-to-One Phonetic Equivalents
There are five English consonants that have no one-to-one phonetic counterparts in the Cyrillic alphabet. 
These are h, j, q, w, and x. The sounds of English h and English w do not occur in Russian, and the sounds 
of English j, q, and x can be approximated in Russian only by Cyrillic letter combinations. It is important 
to know how these consonants are transliterated, since these letters commonly occur in English loan-
words.

1.	 English h is transliterated as Cyrillic г or, as in many recent borrowings, x.

Harvard	 >	 Гáрвард	 Hamburg	 >	 Гáмбург
Henry	 >	 Гéнри/Хéнри	 Hong Kong	 >	 Гонкóнг

Houston	 >	 Хью́стон	 Hillary	 >	 Хи́ллари
hacker	 >	 хáкер	 hot dog	 >	 хот-дóг

2.	English j is transliterated as the Cyrillic letter combination дж.

Jeff	 >	 Джéф(ф)	 jazz	 >	 джáз
Jessica	 >	 Джéс(с)ика	 jeans	 >	 джи́нсы
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	 English g, when equivalent to j in pronunciation, is also transliterated as дж.

George	 >	 Джóрдж	 image	 >	 и́мидж
manager	 >	 мéнеджер	 pager	 >	 пéйджер

3.	English q is normally transliterated as the Cyrillic letter combination кв.

aquarium	 >	 аквáриум	 quartet	 >	 квартéт
aquamarine	 >	 аквамари́н	 quart	 >	 квáрта

4.	� English w is usually transliterated as Cyrillic y, occasionally (in earlier loanwords) as в. Some words may 
have variants.

William	 >	 Уи́льям/Ви́льям	 walkman	 >	 уóкмен/вóкмен
weekend	 >	 уик-э́нд	 show	 >	 шóу

Washington	 >	 Вашингтóн	 whisky	 >	 ви́ски

5.	English x is usually transliterated in Cyrillic as the letter combination кс (rarely as x).

Maxine	 >	 Макси́н	 fax	 >	 фáкс
Mexico	 >	 Мéксика	 taxi	 >	 такси́

	 But note the following.

Texas	 >	 Техáс

English Letter Combinations Transliterated by Single Letters in Cyrillic
Finally, there are a few English letter combinations that are transliterated into Russian by single letters  
in Cyrillic.

1.	�� English ch with the sound value [c] is usually transliterated by Cyrillic ч; ch with the sound value [s]  
is transliterated by Cyrillic ш.

Charles	 >	 Чáрльз
Charlotte	 >	 Шарлóтт

	 But note the following.

chocolate	 >	 шоколáд

2.	 English sh [s] is transliterated in Cyrillic as ш. 

Sharon	 >	 Шáрон

3.	 English ph [f] is transliterated in Cyrillic as ф. 

Sophie	 >	 Сóфи

4.	� English th [θ] does not occur in Russian; therefore, th is normally transliterated in English loanwords  
as Cyrillic т.

Cynthia	 >	 Си́нтия
Theodore	 >	 Тéодор

	� But in this last example, and in a few other words originally from Greek, English th may also corre-
spond to ф, based on the biblical Greek form of the word.

Theodore	 >	 Фёдор
Thaddeus	 >	 Фаддéй
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Russian Letter Styles

Italic Letters
The Russian letters introduced above in the alphabet chart are given in the ordinary printed block style 
found in books and other printed texts. These letters can also occur in an italicized form, which in most 
instances is quite similar to the regular printed style. However, a few of the small italicized letters have  
a different shape from their printed block style counterparts and therefore must be specially noted.  
These letters are given in the table below.

Printed Letters	 Italicized  Letters

В	 в	 В 	 в
Г	 г	 Г	 г
Д	 д	 Д	 д
И	 и	 И 	 и
П	 п	 П	 п
Т 	 т	 Т 	 т

Cursive Letters
In general, when Russians write by hand, they do not print, but use a cursive script. Like italic, some let-
ters in Cyrillic cursive differ in various ways from their printed block style counterparts. One letter in 
particular, the small Cyrillic block letter д, has the italicized form д (as noted above), but is written in 
cursive script as д. Fortunately, most cursive letters do not differ so dramatically from the printed block or 
italic styles. The three letter styles are listed below for comparison, and the most important features of the 
cursive letters are noted for reference.

Printed	I talics	 Cursive Script	 Notes on Forming Cursive

A	 a	 A	 a	 А	 а

Б	 б	 Б	 б	 Б	 б

В	 в	 В	 в	 В	 в	 The small letter is as tall as the capital.
Г	 г	 Г	 г	 Г	 г	 The small letter is rounded on top.
Д	 д	 Д	 д	 Д	 д	 The small д looks like English script д.
Е	 е	 Е	 е	 Е	 е

Ё	 ё	 Ё	 ё	 Ё	 ё	 The two dots are often omitted.
Ж 	ж 	 Ж 	ж 	 Ж 	ж

3 	 з	 3 	 з	 3 	 з	 Capital 3 looks like the number 3.
И 	 и 	 И 	 и 	 И 	 и

Й 	 й	 Й 	 й	 Й 	 й	 Note the half circle above the letters.
К 	 к	 К 	 к	 К 	 к	 The small letter is half as tall as the capital.
Л 	 л 	 Л 	 л	 Л 	 л 	 Both letters must begin with a hook.
M	 m	 M	 м	 М	 м	 Both letters must begin with a hook.
Н	 н 	 Н	 н	 Н	 н

О 	 о 	 О 	 о 	 О 	 о

П 	 п	 П 	 п	 П 	 п	
Р 	 р	 Р 	 р	 Р 	 р	 The small letter is not closed on the right.
С 	 с 	 С 	 с	 С 	 с

Т 	 т 	 Т 	 т	 Т 	т 	
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Printed	I talics	 Cursive Script	 Notes on Forming Cursive

У 	 у	 У 	 у	 У 	 у	 Capital У does not extend below the baseline.
Ф	 ф 	 Ф	 ф 	 Ф	 ф

X 	 x	 X 	 x	 Х 	 х	
Ц 	 ц	 Ц 	 ц	 Ц 	 ц	 Both letters have a short tail.
Ч	 ч 	 Ч	 ч 	 Ч	 ч

Ш 	ш	 Ш 	ш	 Ш 	 ш	 The small ш often has a line underneath.
Щ 	щ	 Щ 	щ	 Щ 	щ	 Both letters have a short tail.
	 ъ	 	 ъ	 	 ъ 	
	 ы	 	 ы	 	 ы	
	 ь	 	 ь	 	 ь	
Э 	 э	 Э 	 э	 Э 	 э	 Both letters have a rounded back.
Ю	 ю	 Ю 	ю	 Ю 	 ю

Я 	 я	 Я 	 я	 Я 	 я	 Both letters must begin with a hook, like Л л and М м. 

 1.	� Using the Cyrillic equivalents of the English letters, write the Russian name for each of the following 
states of the U.S. Review the section Shapes and Sounds.

	 1.	 Alabama	 	 7.	 Minnesota	
	 2.	 Arizona	 	 8.	 Montana	
	 3.	 Vermont	 	 9.	 Nebraska	 	
	 4.	 Indiana	 	 10.	 Nevada	
	 5.	 Colorado	 	 11.	 Oregon	
	 6.	 Illinois	 	 12.	 Florida	

 2.	� Substituting Cyrillic letters for their English counterparts, write the Russian name for each of the  
following cities and countries.

	 1.	 America	 	 6.	 London	
	 2.	 Canada	 	 7.	 Berlin	
	 3.	 Pakistan	 	 8.	 Erevan	 	
	 4.	 Toronto	 	 9.	 Madrid	
	 5.	 Boston	 	 10.	 Panama	

 3.	� The following words were borrowed into Russian from English. Identify each word, and give its  
original English spelling.

	 1.	 студéнт	 	 6.	 кéтчуп	
	 2.	 профéссор	 	 7.	 хот-дóг	
	 3.	 кáмпус	 	 8.	 компáкт-ди́ск	
	 4.	 коллéдж	 	 9.	 компью́тер	
	 5.	 гáмбургер	 	 10.	 при́нтер	

ch01.indd   15 08-09-2017   12:38:24



16 CHAPTER 1  The Sounds of Russian 

 4.	� In each of the following words, identify the soft consonant(s), then write the word, underlining the 
relevant consonant(s). Review the sections The Vowels and Paired Consonants: Hard and Soft.

models переры́в прóрубь

	 1.	 привéт	 	 6.	 сёрфинг	
	 2.	 спаси́бо	 	 7.	 рюкзáк	
	 3.	 пáмять	 	 8.	 гóсть	 	
	 4.	 письмó	 	 9.	 рэ́ппер	
	 5.	 телеви́зор	 	 10.	 дéсять	

 5.	� Study the list of words below. In order of appearance, write each word that contains the sound [y], and 
underline the relevant letters. Review the alphabet chart and the sections The Two “Signs,” The Vow-
els, and Paired Consonants: Hard and Soft.

models моя́ статья́

	прямóй, пóяс, дéнь, едá, сёмга, съёмка, Кáтя, плáтье, Тáня, Татья́на, я́блоко,  
мя́со, май, мои́, мю́зикл, ю́мор, Ивáн, заём

	 1.	 	 6.	
	 2.	 	 7.	
	 3.	 	 8.	 	
	 4.	 	 9.	
	 5.	 	 10.	

 6.	� Study the list of words and phrases below. In order of appearance, write each word that contains the 
short, lax sound [], and underline the relevant vowels. Review the section Vowel Reduction Rules.

models окнó хорошó

дóктор, астронóм, парадóкс, óблоко, таракáн, кóмната, головá, мотóр,  
над дóмом, молокó, ýлица, газéта, талáнт, о клáссе

	 1.	 	 6.	
	 2.	 	 7.	
	 3.	 	 8.	 	
	 4.	 	 9.	
	 5.	 	 10.	

 7.	� �In each of the following words, identify the vowel(s) with the sound [ə], then write the word, 
underlining the relevant vowel(s). Review the section Vowel Reduction Rules.

models лáмпа разговóр

	 1.	 óрган	 	 6.	 мéсто 	
	 2.	 кóлокол	 	 7.	 нóвое 	
	 3.	 панорáма	 	 8.	 дя́дя 	 	
	 4.	 бáня	 	 9.	 потолóк 	
	 5.	 ю́мор	 	 10.	 кварти́ра 	
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 8.	� In each of the following words, identify the vowel(s) with the sound [ι], then write the word, 
underlining the relevant vowel(s). Review the section Vowel Reduction Rules.

models сви́тер тянýть

	 1.	 телефóн 	 	 6.	 пáмятник 	
	 2.	 мяснóй 	 	 7.	 ветеринáр 	
	 3.	 вéчер 	 	 8.	 рекá	 	
	 4.	 ресторáн 	 	 9.	 этáж 	
	 5.	 экóлог 	 	 10.	 сейчáс 	

 9.	� �Study the list of words below. In order of appearance, write each word that contains the sound [], and 
underline the relevant vowels. Review the section Unpaired Consonants. 

models ши́на жени́ть

бы́стро, цéнтр, цемéнт, жи́вопись, цыплёнок, ци́рк, жéнщина, женá, жёны,  
мешóк, шикáрный, шéсть, шестóй, решётка, шербéт

	 1.	 	 6.	
	 2.	 	 7.	
	 3.	 	 8.	 	
	 4.	 	 9.	
	 5.	 	 10.	

10.	 ��Study the list of words below. In order of appearance, write each word that contains the sound [ss’], 
and underline the relevant consonant(s) or consonant cluster(s).

models счёт щенóк

щи, ужé, ещё, éшь, сши́ть, считáешь, щекá, мужчи́на, расскáзчик,  
подпи́счик, исчезáть, искáть, и́щут, шёл, щёлк

	 1.	 	 6.	
	 2.	 	 7.	
	 3.	 	 8.	 	
	 4.	 	 9.	
	 5.	 	 10.	

11.	� Study the list of words and phrases below. In order of appearance, write each word that contains  
consonants that, due to one of the voicing rules, are pronounced differently from the way they are 
spelled, and underline the relevant consonants. 

models сáд в кинó

глазóк, глáс, глáз, сбóр, спáть, оттéнок, отдéл, крýжка, круи́з, дрóбь,  
твёрдо, творóг, вéчер, вчерá, аптéка, абсýрд, к дóму

	 1.	 	 6.	
	 2.	 	 7.	
	 3.	 	 8.	 	
	 4.	 	 9.	
	 5.	 	 10.	
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12.	� Rewrite each word below, dividing it into syllables. Review the section Syllabification.

models пи́-во спа-си́-бо

	 1.	 скажи́те	 	 6.	 словáрь	
	 2.	 понимáйте	 	 7.	 кóмната	
	 3.	 лаборатóрия	 	 8.	 рýчка	 	
	 4.	 дирéктор	 	 9.	 карандáш	
	 5.	 начáльник	 	 10.	 университéт	

13.	� The following words were borrowed into Russian from English. Identify each word, and give its origi-
nal English spelling.

	 1.	 ксéрокс	 	 6.	 ноу-хáу	
	 2.	 кóмикс	 	 7.	 диск-плéйер	
	 3.	 сэ́ндвич	 	 8.	 фáкс	 	
	 4.	 мáркетинг	 	 9.	 компью́тер	
	 5.	 мéнеджер	 	 10.	 хэппи-э́нд	

14.	 Give the English equivalent of each of the following names of famous people.

	 1.	 Агáта Кри́сти	
	 2.	 Джéк Лóндон	
	 3.	 Эрнéст Хéмингуэй	 	
	 4.	 Чáрльз Ди́ккенс	
	 5.	 Уóлт Диснéй	
	 6.	 Ри́чард Ни́ксон	
	 7.	 Джóн Кви́нси А́дамс	
	 8.	 Уи́нстон Чéрчилль	

15.	 Pair the printed words on the left with the corresponding words in italic.

_________  рáдио	 1.	 гитара
_________  вáза	 2.	 принтер
_________  дивáн	 3.	 телефон
_________  гитáра	 4.	 ваза
_________  при́нтер	 5.	 диван
_________  телефóн	 6.	 радио

16.	 Pair the printed words on the left with the corresponding words in cursive.

_________  рýсский язы́к	 1.	 математика

_________  америкáнская истóрия	 2.	 лингвистика

_________  маркéтинг	 3.	 конфликтология

_________  хи́мия	 4.	 психология

_________  матемáтика	 5.	 философия

_________  глобáльная поли́тика	 6.	 американская история

_________  филосóфия	 7.	 химия

_________  конфликтолóгия	 8.	 русский язык

_________  психолóгия	 9.	 глобальная политика

_________  лингви́стика	 10.	 маркетинг

ch01.indd   18 08-09-2017   12:38:25



19

CHAPTER 2

Nouns

A noun is a word that names a person (Sasha, sister, girl), a place (Washington, Russia), a thing (desk, 
table, lamp), a quality (joy, happiness, sadness), or act (request, rebellion, voting). Nouns are classified 
into proper and common nouns. Proper nouns are those that indicate a specific person, place, or thing. For 
example, the noun “Moscow” is the name of a specific, unique place, whereas “city” is a common noun, 
i.e., one that refers to a whole class of things. Proper nouns in Russian, as in English, are capitalized. (On 
differences between Russian and English capitalization, see Chapter 1.)

Articles

Russian, unlike English, has no articles. The meaning of “definite” and “indefinite” conveyed by the 
English definite article the and the indefinite article a, respectively, is expressed in Russian through con-
text, by word order, or by other means.

Noun Structure

Russian nouns (as well as adjectives, pronouns, and verbs) consist of a stem followed by an ending. The 
stem always includes a root, where the lexical meaning resides. The root may be preceded by a prefix  
and/or followed by a suffix, structural elements that contribute additional meanings to a word. Consider, 
for example, the structure of the Russian noun сотрýдники coworkers.

STEM			   + 	 ENDING

(prefix)	 + root	 + (suffix)
со	 + труд	 + ник	 + и
со	 + work	 + er	 + s

Many nouns in English have a similar structure. For example, the English equivalent of the Russian 
сотрýдники, coworkers, has a stem consisting of the root work, the prefix со- (“together”), and the suffix 
-er (“one who”), followed by the ending -s (plural). While many English words share the same stem +  
ending structure of Russian words, endings in Russian are far more extensive and play a far greater role  
than in English. In particular, the ending on a Russian noun can give information about its gender, num-
ber, and case.
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Gender

All nouns in Russian belong to one of three genders: masculine, feminine, or neuter. There are two types  
of gender: grammatical gender and natural gender. The first type, as its name suggests, has to do with the 
grammatical form of the noun. Grammatical gender is the assignment of gender according to the noun’s 
ending; the meaning of the noun plays no role. For example, the noun кни́га book is feminine even 
though it has no relation to female persons; it is grammatically feminine simply because it ends in the 
vowel -a. The vast majority of nouns in Russian are assigned gender in this way. The second type of gen-
der, natural gender, is meaning-based: It is the assignment of masculine or feminine gender based on the 
sex of the person (or animal) denoted by the noun. In most instances, grammatical gender and natural  
gender coincide, e.g., the noun мáма тот is both grammatically feminine (since it has the ending -a),  
and “naturally” feminine, because its meaning is that of a female person. In a relatively small number of 
instances, however, grammatical and natural gender do not coincide, e.g., the noun пáпа dad has the form 
of a feminine noun (the ending -a), but the meaning of a masculine noun. In all such instances, the mean-
ing of the noun, not its form, determines gender.

Grammatical Gender
In most instances, the grammatical gender of a Russian noun is easily determined by its ending in the 
nominative singular (the form in which a noun is cited in dictionaries). The following table illustrates 
grammatical gender.

	 Masculine -Ø 	 Feminine -а/-я	 Neuter -o/-e (ё)

Hard Stem	 дивáн	 лáмпа	 крéсло
Soft Stem	 музéй	 кýхня	 здáние

Masculine Nouns
In the nominative singular most masculine nouns have no ending (or a “zero ending,” symbolized by -Ø, 
e.g., дивáн-Ø sofa). Masculine nouns, then, consist only of a stem ending in a consonant, which may be 
hard or soft. Nouns ending in a hard consonant are characterized as having a hard stem, those ending in a 
soft consonant, a soft stem. Specifically, a masculine noun is one whose stem ends in

(a)	 a hard paired consonant.

дивáн sofa	 инститýт institute
стóл table	 магази́н store
дóм house

(b)	 one of the unpaired consonants: hard ж, ш, or soft ч, щ.

нóж knife	 плáщ raincoat
карандáш pencil	 бóрщ borsch
врáч doctor

(c)	 the soft (semi-consonantal) glide -й.

музéй museum	 крáй edge
трамвáй trolley car	 хоккéй hockey
чáй tea

(d)	 a soft consonant, which is indicated by a following soft sign -ь.

портфéль briefcase	 дéнь day
словáрь dictionary	 Крéмль Kremlin
рýбль ruble

20
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Feminine Nouns
Feminine nouns have either a hard stem or a soft stem, and this difference correlates with the hard type 
or soft type of vowel ending. Specifically,

(a)	 feminine nouns with a hard stem end in the hard-series vowel -a.

лáмпа lamp	 рýчка pen
кни́га book	 гости́ница hotel
газéта newspaper

(b)	 most feminine nouns with a soft stem end in the soft-series vowel -я. 

кýхня kitchen	 земля́ earth
дерéвня village	 тётя aunt
лéкция lecture

(c)	 some feminine nouns, just like some masculine nouns, end in the soft sign -ь. 

плóщадь square	 кровáть bed
тетрáдь notebook	 рóль role
двéрь door

Neuter Nouns
Neuter nouns, like feminine nouns, occur with a hard or soft stem, and it is, again, this difference that 
accounts for the different endings. Specifically,

(a)	 neuter nouns with a hard stem end in the hard-series vowel -o.

крéсло armchair	 слóво word
окнó window	 мéсто place
письмó letter

(b)	 neuter nouns with a soft stem end in the soft-series vowel -e, or if the ending is stressed, -ё. 

здáние building	 бельё linen
мóре sea	 ружьё gun
плáтье dress

note: Exceptions to the regular neuter endings -о, -е (-ё) are the few neuter nouns that end in -мя. These 
nouns should be memorized to avoid mistaking them for feminine nouns in -я. The most common are the 
following.

и́мя name	 знáмя banner
врéмя time	 плáмя flame
брéмя burden	 сéмя seed

 1.	� Give the gender of each of the following nouns, and indicate whether the noun stem is hard or soft.

	 1.	 письмó	 	 6.	 здáние	
	 2.	 газéта	 	 7.	 рýбль	
	 3.	 трамвáй	 	 8.	 стóл	 	
	 4.	 магази́н	 	 9.	 и́мя	
	 5.	 лéкция	 	 10.	 плóщадь	
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Why Gender Is Important
The gender of a noun is important because it determines the endings of pronouns, adjectives, and the 
past-tense forms of verbs that must agree with, i.e., express the same gender as, the noun they modify or 
refer to. Following are examples of gender agreement.

Pronoun (Possessive and Third-Person) Agreement
The gender of the noun determines both the ending of the modifying possessive pronoun, as well as the 
form of the third-person pronoun that can replace it.

Гдé мóй стóл? Вóт óн.	 Where is my table? Here it is.
Гдé моё окнó? Вóт онó.	 Where is my window? Here it is.
Гдé моя́ лáмпа? Вóт онá.	 Where is my lamp? Here it is.

Adjective Agreement
An adjective must express the same gender as the noun it modifies.

Э́то нóвый стóл.	 This is a new table.
Э́то нóвое окнó.	 This is a new window.
Э́то нóвая лáмпа.	 This is a new lamp.

A predicate adjective must express the same gender as its subject noun.

Стýл зáнят.	 The chair is occupied.
Мéсто зáнято.	 The seat is occupied.
Кóмната занятá.	 The room is occupied.

Past Tense of Verbs
A predicate verb in the past tense must agree with the subject noun it refers to.

Стóл бы́л тáм.	 The table was there.
Окнó бы́ло тáм.	 The window was there.
Лáмпа былá тáм.	 The lamp was there.

 2.	 Write the form of the personal pronoun óн, онó, онá that replaces each of the following nouns.

	 1.	 гóрод	 	 6.	 рóль	
	 2.	 дерéвня	 	 7.	 журнáл	
	 3.	 пятнó	 	 8.	 врéмя	 	
	 4.	 карандáш	 	 9.	 рекá	
	 5.	 чáй	 	 10.	 задáние	

 3.	 �Write the form of the possessive pronoun “my” (мóй, моё, or моя́) that modifies each of the following 
nouns. 

	 1.	  дóм	 5.	  стýл	
	 2.	  мéсто	 6.	  кóмната
	 3.	  вáза	 7.	  кровáть
	 4.	  словáрь	 8.	  фотогрáфия
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Gender Identification by Noun Groups

Masculine Nouns of Natural Gender in -a and -я
A small number of masculine nouns have an ending in -a or -я. These are all nouns that denote male per-
sons. There are three subgroups of these “naturally” masculine nouns.

(a)	� Nouns that are masculine by virtue of their real-world referents

мужчи́на man	 дéдушка grandfather
пáпа dad	 ю́ноша youth (young man)
дя́дя uncle

(b)	 The full first name of males (very few)

Илья́
Ники́та
Фомá

(c)	 The diminutive forms of male first names (The full name is given in parentheses below.)

	 Сáша (Алексáндр)	 Вáся (Васи́лий)	 Лёня (Леони́д)
	 Алёша (Алексéй)	 Ви́тя (Ви́ктор)	 Ми́ша (Михаи́л)
	 Тóля (Анатóлий)	 Жéня (Евгéний)	 Пáша (Пáвел)
	 Бóря (Бори́с)	 Кóля (Николáй)	 Пéтя (Пётр)

Masculine Nouns with a Stem Ending in the Soft Sign
A relatively small number of nouns ending in the soft sign -ь are masculine. Identifying these nouns as 
masculine is less straightforward, since the stem of both masculine and feminine nouns may end in -ь. 
However, there are some generalizations that help determine the gender of certain groups of these nouns 
as masculine.

Months of the Year
янвáрь January	 сентя́брь September
феврáль February	 октя́брь October
апрéль April	 ноя́брь November
ию́нь June	 декáбрь December
ию́ль July

Nouns Denoting Male Persons
кня́зь prince	 пáрень lad
корóль king	 зя́ть son-in-law, brother-in-law
цáрь tsar	 тéсть father-in-law (wife’s father)

Nouns Ending in the Suffix -тель (cf. the English suffix -er, -or) or -арь
	 Many denote a person, usually a male (but: словáрь dictionary, фонáрь lantern, light).

писáтель writer	 преподавáтель (university) teacher
читáтель reader	 покупáтель shopper
води́тель driver	 зри́тель spectator
учи́тель (school) teacher

библиотéкарь librarian	 аптéкарь pharmacist
пéкарь baker	 вратáрь goalkeeper
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Feminine Nouns with a Stem Ending in the Soft Sign
A large majority of nouns with a stem ending in the soft sign -ь are feminine. As in the case of masculine 
soft-sign nouns, there are a few generalizations that help to identify groups of soft-sign nouns that are 
feminine.

Nouns Denoting Females (Nouns of Natural Gender)
мáть mother
дóчь daughter
свекрóвь mother-in-law (husband’s mother)

Nouns Ending in the Soft Sign Preceded by an Unpaired Consonant: -жь, -чь, -шь, or -щь
молодёжь young people	 чýшь nonsense
лóжь lie	 мы́шь mouse
пéчь stove	 вéщь thing
нóчь night	 мóщь power, might
брóшь brooch	 пóмощь help

Abstract Nouns Formed with the Suffix -ость or -есть
мóлодость youth	 зрéлость maturity
грýбость rudeness	 глáсность openness
вéжливость politeness	 свéжесть freshness
нóвость news	 тя́жесть gravity
рáдость joy	 неуклю́жесть clumsiness
смéлость boldness

 4.	 Write the form of the third-person pronoun that replaces each of the following nouns.

	 1.	 дя́дя	 	 6.	 свекрóвь	
	 2.	 дóчь	 	 7.	 писáтель	
	 3.	 корóль	 	 8.	 нóвость	 	
	 4.	 Ми́ша	 	 9.	 янвáрь	
	 5.	 брóшь	 	 10.	 аптéкарь	

Nouns of Common Gender

A relatively small number of nouns ending in -a or -я that denote people are of “common gender,” i.e., 
they may be either masculine or feminine depending on whether, in a particular context, they refer to a 
male or a female, e.g., О́н большóй ýмница Не is a very clever person, Онá большáя ýмница She is a very 
clever person.

ýмница clever person	 плáкса crybaby
коллéга colleague	 рази́ня scatterbrain
сиротá orphan	 неря́ха slob, slovenly person
пья́ница drunkard	 обжóра glutton
бродя́га tramp	 малю́тка baby, little one
невéжда ignoramus	 одинóчка lone person
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Gender of Nouns Denoting Professions

Nouns denoting professions or occupations that were once largely dominated by men are generally of 
masculine gender. Nevertheless, these nouns are used to refer not only to men, but also to women who 
have entered these professions, e.g., Михаи́л биóлог и Мари́на биóлог Michael is a biologist and Marina 
is a biologist.

хирýрг surgeon	 геóграф geographer
врáч doctor	 картóграф cartographer
ветеринáр veterinarian	 архитéктор architect
профéссор professor	 космонáвт cosmonaut
доцéнт university lecturer	 инженéр engineer
адвокáт lawyer	 парикмáхер hairdresser
педагóг teacher	 строи́тель builder
биóлог biologist	 секретáрь secretary
геóлог geologist

Regarding such nouns, there are two facts to remember about gender agreement.

1.	� Regardless of whether these nouns denote a male or female, a modifying adjective normally agrees 
with the masculine gender of the noun.

Онá хорóший врáч.	 She is a good doctor.
Моя́ сестрá—извéстный педагóг.	 My sister is a well-known teacher.

2.	� When these nouns are used with a predicate adjective, or with a verb in the past tense, the gender form 
of the adjective or verb is normally determined by the sex reference of the noun.

With a Predicate Adjective
Экскурсовóд бóлен.	 The (male) guide is sick.
Экскурсовóд больнá.	 The (female) guide is sick.

With a Verb in the Past Tense
Профéссор Иванóв читáл лéкцию. 	 Professor Ivanov read a lecture. 
Профéссор Иванóва читáла лéкцию.	 Professor Ivanova read a lecture.

note: The noun судья́ judge, though feminine in form, is masculine in gender. Like the other nouns of 
profession listed above, it may be used to denote women, but it requires a modifying adjective to have 
masculine agreement, e.g., Онá уважáемый судья́ She is a respected judge.

note: The noun человéк person may refer to either a male or female, but always requires masculine 
agreement, e.g., Лéна—óчень ми́лый человéк Lena is a very nice girl.

 5.	 Choose the form of the adjective in parentheses that agrees in gender with the noun it modifies. 

	 1.	 Влади́мир Ивáнович—  коллéга. (нóвый/нóвая)
	 2.	 Нóвый учéбник  профéссор Сергéева. (написáл/написáла)
	 3.	 Э́та жéнщина  судья́. (извéстный/извéстная)
	 4.	 Ири́на Петрóвна  инженéр. (óпытный/óпытная)
	 5.	 Твóй брáт  неря́ха. (большóй/большáя)
	 6.	 Врáч . Онá консульти́рует с больны́м. (зáнят/занятá)
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Gender Differentiation by Suffix

Nouns Denoting People
A number of masculine nouns denoting profession or occupation have a corresponding feminine form 
with a suffix indicating the female member of the profession (cf. English poet/poetess, actor/actress). In 
fact, males and females may be differentiated by a suffix not only in nouns of occupation, but also in nouns 
denoting various functions, as well as in those denoting nationality. Below is a representative list of the 
different suffixes used to distinguish females from males, with examples of commonly used nouns denot-
ing professions, occupations, functions, nationalities, etc. Wherever appropriate, the suffix denoting the 
female is paired with a suffix denoting the male.

Male	 Female -ка
журнали́ст	 журнали́стка	 journalist
арти́ст	 арти́стка	 performing artist
программи́ст	 программи́стка	 computer programmer
официáнт	 официáнтка	 waiter/waitress

Male	 Female -иса/-есса
актёр	 актри́са	 actor/actress
поэ́т	 поэтéсса	 poet/poetess
при́нц	 принцéсса	 prince/princess

Male	 Female -и́ха
пóвар	 повари́ха	 cook
стóрож	 сторожи́ха	 guard
портнóй	 портни́ха	 tailor/dressmaker

Male -ец	 Female -ка
вегетариáнец	 вегетариáнка	 vegetarian
америкáнец	 америкáнка	 American
канáдец	 канáдка	 Canadian
нéмец	 нéмка	 German

Male -анин/-янин	 Female -анка/-янка
англичáнин	 англичáнка	 Englishman/Englishwoman
христиани́н	 христиáнка	 Christian
крестья́нин	 крестья́нка	 peasant
славяни́н	 славя́нка	 Slav

Male -ин	 Female -ка
армяни́н	 армя́нка	 Armenian
болгáрин	 болгáрка	 Bulgarian
грузи́н	 грузи́нка	 Georgian
россия́нин	 россия́нка	 Russian (citizen)
татáрин	 татáрка	 Tatar

Male -ец	 Female -щица
продавéц	 продавщи́ца	 salesperson

Male -щик	 Female -щица
танцóвщик	 танцóвщица	 ballet dancer
меховщи́к	 меховщи́ца	 furrier
гардерóбщик	 гардерóбщица	 cloakroom attendant
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Male -чик	 Female -чица
перевóдчик	 перевóдчица	 translator
лётчик	 лётчица	 pilot
буфéтчик	 буфéтчица	 snack bar attendant

Male -ец	 Female -ица
певéц	 певи́ца	 singer
красáвец	 красáвица	 attractive person
счастли́вец	 счастли́вица	 lucky person

Male -ник	 Female -ница
худóжник	 худóжница	 artist
рабóтник	 рабóтница	 worker, employee
учени́к	 учени́ца	 pupil

Male -тель	 Female -ница
учи́тель	 учи́тельница	 (school) teacher
преподавáтель	 преподавáтельница	 (university) instructor
писáтель	 писáтельница	 writer

 6.	 For each of the following nouns, write its missing male or female counterpart.

models студéнт  студéнтка   учени́к  учени́ца

	 1.	 певéц	 	 8.	 худóжник	
	 2.	 	 счастли́вица	 9.	 	 перевóдчица
	 3.	 америкáнец	 	 10.	 танцóвщик	
	 4.	 канáдец	  	 11.	 англичáнин	
	 5.	 	 испáнка	 12.	 	 грузи́нка
	 6.	 писáтель	  	 13.	 портнóй	
	 7.	 	 учи́тельница	 14.	 	 продавщи́ца

Gender of Indeclinable Nouns of Foreign Origin

Thousands of words have been borrowed into Russian from English and other languages. Among these 
foreign borrowings is a fairly large number of nouns that are indeclinable, that is, their endings do not 
change for number or case. Nearly all of these nouns end in a vowel, but for this group of nouns the vowel 
ending is often not a reliable indicator of gender. Rather, the gender of indeclinable loanwords is deter-
mined by certain categories.

(a)	 Indeclinable loanwords denoting inanimate objects are generally neuter.

Москóвское метрó Moscow metro	 дли́нное резюмé long résumé
удóбное куп́е comfortable compartment	 разнообрáзное меню́ varied menu
нóвое кинó new cinema	 ую́тное кафé cozy café
свобóдное такси́ available taxi	 интерéсное интервью́ interesting interview

	� note: The noun кóфе coffee is normally masculine (чёрный кóфе black coffee), though recently it  
has become acceptable to treat it as neuter in colloquial style.

	� note: The gender of a few indeclinable loanwords denoting inanimate objects is determined by the 
gender of the native Russian word that denotes the relevant generic class, e.g., торнáдо tornado is 
masculine (cf. вéтер wind), саля́ми salami is feminine (cf. колбасá sausage), as is авеню́ avenue (cf. 
ýлица street) and цунáми tsunami (cf. волнá wave).
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(b)	 Indeclinable loanwords denoting people are “naturally” masculine or feminine.

знамени́тый маэ́стро famous maestro	 нóвый рефери́ new referee
настоя́щая лéди a real lady	 краси́вая инженю́ pretty ingénue

(c)	 Indeclinable loanwords denoting animals and birds are normally masculine.

большóй кенгурý big kangaroo	 ýмный шимпанзé intelligent chimpanzee
симпати́чный пóни nice pony	 краси́вый какадý beautiful cockatoo
рóзовый флами́нго pink flamingo

Indeclinable loanwords denoting place names generally have the same gender as the native Russian 
generic noun that denotes the relevant class. Note the following classes.

(a)	 Indeclinable loanwords denoting cities are masculine (cf. гóрод city).

Хéльсинки Helsinki	 Тбили́си Tbilisi
Тóкио Tokyo	 О́сло Oslo
Гонолýлу Honolulu	 Сан-Франци́ско San Francisco
Кáлгари Calgary	 Торóнто Toronto

(b)	 Indeclinable loanwords denoting islands are masculine (cf. óстров island).

краси́вый Кюрасáо beautiful Curaçao	 сóлнечный Кóрфу sunny Corfu
живопи́сный Анти́гуа picturesque Antigua	 гóрный Кáпри mountainous Capri

(c)	 Nouns denoting rivers are generally feminine (cf. рекá river).

Янцзы́ Yangtze	 Кóнго Congo
Огáйо Ohio	 Миссиси́пи Mississippi

	� The nouns that denote both the river and state of the U.S. are masculine when they refer to the state 
(cf. штáт state), but feminine when they denote the river.

спокóйная Миссиси́пи the calm Mississippi
дли́нная Миссýри the long Missouri
бы́страя Колорáдо the rapid Colorado

(d)	 Indeclinable loanwords denoting lakes are neuter (cf. óзеро lake).

пресновóдное Э́ри freshwater Erie
простóрное Гурóн expansive (Lake) Huron

 7.	 Identify the gender of each of the following loanwords by writing óн, онó, or онá.

	 1.	 такси́	 	 7.	 Кóнго	
	 2.	 рефери́	 	 8.	 кóфе	
	 3.	 меню́	 	 9.	 пóни	 	
	 4.	 авеню́	 	 10.	 Анти́гуа	
	 5.	 инженю́	 	 11.	 Гонолýлу	
	 6.	 Сан-Франци́ско	 	 12.	 Э́ри	
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Number

Most nouns in Russian, as in English, distinguish singular and plural number. English nouns normally 
form their plural by adding an ending to the singular form, usually -s or -es, as in book, books; box, boxes. In 
Russian too, nouns are made plural either by adding an ending (to the stem of masculine nouns that have 
no singular ending) or by changing the ending of the singular (feminine and neuter nouns). In changing 
from singular to plural, the (singular) ending that may have indicated the noun’s gender is removed; con-
sequently, gender is not expressed in the plural of nouns.

Nominative Plural of Nouns

The nominative plural ending of Russian nouns is normally determined by the gender of the noun in the 
singular and by whether the noun has a hard or soft stem. Specifically, the nominative plural ending for 
the majority of masculine and feminine nouns with a hard stem is -ы, and with a soft stem, -и. The nomi-
native plural ending for neuter nouns with a hard stem is -a, and with a soft stem, -я. The following table 
illustrates the way stems and endings combine to form the nominative plural of most nouns.

Gender	 Singular	 Plural	 Ending

Masculine
 Hard Stem	 дивáн	 дивáны	 -ы
 Soft Stem	 музéй	 музéи	 -и
	 портфéль	 портфéли
Feminine
 Hard Stem	 газéта	 газéты	 -ы
 Soft Stem	 кýхня	 кýхни	 -и
	 плóщадь	 плóщади
Neuter
 Hard Stem	 крéсло	 крéсла	 -а
 Soft Stem	 здáние	 здáния	 -я

note: Some words of foreign origin are indeclinable, that is, they never change their ending, and so they 
do not form a plural, e.g., метрó, кафé, такси́, кинó. However, such clues as a plural ending on a modify-
ing adjective (-ые, -ие) or a plural verb ending, can indicate when an indeclinable noun is being used to 
denote more than one object, e.g. нóвые такси́ new taxis, В цéнтре бы́ли ую́тные кафé In the center there 
were cozy cafés.

Spelling Rule 1 and Nominative Plurals
Russian has a spelling rule that applies, among other places, in forming the nominative plural of certain 
nouns. This spelling rule (Rule 1, page 11) states that the vowel -ы cannot occur after the letters к г х or  
ж ш ч щ; whenever an “i” vowel is required after one of these letters, it must be spelled -и. Therefore, 
masculine and feminine nouns whose stem ends in one of these consonants must spell their nominative 
plural ending as -и.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

учéбник textbook	 учéбники	 пля́ж beach	 пля́жи
кни́га book	 кни́ги	 рóща grove	 рóщи
старýха old lady	 старýхи	 нóчь night	 нóчи
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 8.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing the noun to the plural and marking its stressed 
vowel.

model Э́то журнáл. (This is a magazine.) > Э́то журнáлы. (These are magazines.)

	 1.	 Э́то газéта.	 	 9.	 Э́то портфéль.	
	 2.	 Э́то учéбник.	 	 10.	 Э́то музéй.	
	 3.	 Э́то кни́га.	 	 11.	 Э́то лáмпа.	 	
	 4.	 Э́то крéсло.	 	 12.	 Э́то студéнт.	
	 5.	 Э́то рýчка.	 	 13.	 Э́то студéнтка.	
	 6.	 Э́то тетрáдь.	 	 14.	 Э́то инститýт.	
	 7.	 Э́то плáтье.	 	 15.	 Э́то пля́ж.	
	 8.	 Э́то телефóн.	 	 16.	 Э́то плóщадь.	

Stress Shifts in Nominative Plurals
In some nouns the change from singular to plural is accompanied by a shift of the stress to a different syl-
lable. Some commonly used nouns undergo a stress shift. Below are examples of such nouns from each 
gender.

Masculine
In masculine nouns the stress shifts from the final syllable of the stem in the singular to the ending of the 
plural.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

карандáш pencil	 карандаши́	 врáч doctor	 врачи́
словáрь dictionary	 словари́	 нóж knife	 ножи́
стóл table	 столы́	 клю́ч key	 ключи́

Neuter
In neuter nouns there is a regular pattern of stress shift that is observed in many two-syllable nouns: The 
syllable that is unstressed in the singular, gets the stress in the plural.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

слóво word	 словá	 письмó letter	 пи́сьма
мéсто place	 местá	 окнó window	 óкна
мóре sea	 моря́	 лицó face	 ли́ца

Feminine
The stress shifts in some feminine nouns from the ending to the stem.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

сестрá sister	 сёстры	 рукá hand	 рýки
женá wife	 жёны	 ногá leg	 нóги
звездá star	 звёзды	 головá head	 гóловы
странá country	 стрáны	 горá mountain	 гóры
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Fleeting Vowels in the Nominative Plural
Some masculine nouns that have the vowel o, e, or ё in the final syllable of the singular, drop this vowel 
when the nominative plural (or any other) ending is added. The omission of these “fleeting vowels” occurs 
in a number of nouns, especially in those that end in the suffixes -ок, -ёк, and -ец.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

значóк badge	 значки́	 отéц father	 отцы́
кусóк piece	 куски́	 конéц end	 концы́
кружóк small circle	 кружки́	 канáдец Canadian	 канáдцы
огонёк small light	 огоньки́	 америкáнец American	 америкáнцы

 9.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing the noun to the plural and marking its stressed 
vowel.

model Гдé письмó? (Where is the letter?) > Гдé пи́сьма? (Where are the letters?)

	 1.	 Гдé значóк?	 	 6.	 Гдé отéц?	
	 2.	 Гдé нóж?	 	 7.	 Гдé звездá?	
	 3.	 Гдé платóк?	 	 8.	 Гдé клю́ч?	 		
	 4.	 Гдé словáрь?	 	 9.	 Гдé окнó?	
	 5.	 Гдé сестрá?	 	 10.	 Гдé женá?	

Nominative Plurals in -á (-я́)
A small number of masculine nouns form their nominative plural with the stressed ending -á (-я́). The 
following examples occur frequently and should be memorized.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

глáз eye	 глазá	 нóмер number	 номерá
гóрод city	 городá	 пóезд train	 поездá
áдрес address	 адресá	 пáспорт passport	 паспортá
дóм house	 домá	 вéчер evening	 вечерá
гóлос voice	 голосá	 крáй edge	 края́
профéссор professor	 профессорá	 учи́тель teacher	 учителя́

Irregular Plurals

Irregular Nominative Plurals in -ья
A few masculine and neuter nouns form their nominative plural irregularly with the ending -ья. These 
nouns should be memorized.

Masculine		 		  Neuter

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

брáт brother	 брáтья	 дéрево tree	 дерéвья
стýл chair	 стýлья	 перó feather	 пéрья
мýж husband	 мужья́	 крылó wing	 кры́лья
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A few nouns from this group undergo a stem change in the plural.

Singular	 Plural

дрýг friend	 друзья́
сы́н son	 сыновья́

note: Two nouns augment their stem in the plural by adding the element -ep- (as in English mother and 
daughter) before the ending -и.

Singular	 Plural

мáть mother	 мáтери mothers
дóчь daughter	 дóчери daughters

Irregular Plurals from Different Words
Two nouns use a completely different word for the plural.

Singular	 Plural

ребёнок child	 дéти children
человéк person	 лю́ди people

Plurals of Neuter Nouns in -мя
The small group of neuter nouns in -мя undergo a stem change in the plural.

Singular	 Plural	 Singular	 Plural

врéмя time	 временá	 плéмя tribe	 племенá
и́мя name	 именá	 брéмя burden	 бременá
сéмя seed	 семенá	 знáмя banner	 знамёна

10.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing all words to the plural and marking all stressed 
vowels.

model �Мóй дрýг профéссор. (My friend is a professor.) >  
Мои́ друзья́ профессорá. (My friends are professors.)

	 1.	 Мóй сы́н учи́тель.	 	
	 2.	 Моя́ дóчь учи́тельница.	 	
	 3.	 Мóй брáт врáч.	 	
	 4.	 Моя́ сестрá студéнтка.	 	
	 5.	 Мóй дрýг америкáнец.	 	

11.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing the pronoun and noun to the plural and marking 
all stressed vowels.  

model �Вóт нáш клю́ч. (Here is our key.) > Вóт нáши ключи́. (Here are our keys.)

	 1.	 Вóт нáш ребёнок.	 	
	 2.	 Вóт нáш пáспорт.	 	
	 3.	 Вóт нáш стýл.	 	
	 4.	 Вóт нáше и́мя.	
	 5.	 Вóт нáше дéрево.	 	
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Nouns Used Only in the Singular

Some nouns in Russian, as in English, have only a singular form. These include the names of various 
materials and substances (e.g. English gold, straw), abstract nouns denoting various qualities and proper-
ties (e.g., English courage, devotion), as well as collective nouns, i.e., those that, while singular in form, 
denote a collection of people or things viewed as a whole (e.g., English youth, mankind, furniture). In many 
instances, the same nouns are treated as “singular only” in both English and Russian. There are some 
nouns, however, that in English are often used in the plural, but whose equivalents in Russian are collec-
tive nouns, e.g., English clothes, dishes, and various nouns denoting fruits and vegetables, e.g., strawberries, 
potatoes, peas. Below are examples of Russian nouns from various categories used only in the singular. 
Special note should be taken of those collective nouns that are used with the plural form in English, but 
in Russian are used only in the singular.

Materials and Substances
дéрево wood	 молокó milk
зóлото gold	 шоколáд chocolate
солóма straw	 мáсло butter
желéзо iron	 сáхар sugar
стáль steel	 ри́с rice

Abstract Nouns Denoting Qualities, Conditions, Sensations, etc.
чéстность honesty	 свéтлость brightness
лóжь falsehood	 темнотá darkness
добротá goodness	 грýсть sadness
гóре grief	 жарá heat, hot weather

Collective Nouns Denoting People and Objects
молодёжь young people	 одéжда clothes
студéнчество the students	 óбувь shoes, footwear
профессýра the professors	 посýда dishes
детворá children	 бельё linen(s)
родня́ relatives	 листвá leaves, foliage

Collective Nouns Denoting Fruits and Vegetables
изю́м raisins	 моркóвь carrots
виногрáд grapes	 горóх peas
клубни́ка strawberries	 капýста cabbage
мали́на raspberries	 лýк onions
ежеви́ка blackberries	 картóфель potatoes
ви́шня cherries	 крупá groats

Note that for some of these nouns denoting fruits and vegetables the suffix -ина can be added to the noun 
to express “a raisin,” “a grape,” etc.: изю́мина a raisin, виногрáдина a grape, горóшина а pea, 
картóфелина (or the colloquial noun картóшка) a potato. Note also the suffix -ка in моркóвка a carrot 
(and similarly, шоколáдка a chocolate). Along with the noun лýк onions, there is the related word 
лýковица an onion. To denote “a strawberry,” “a raspberry,” one can use the word я́года berry, e.g., я́года 
клубни́ки a strawberry; alternatively, the word штýка item may be used to express one or more individual 
pieces, e.g., Дáйте лýку, три́ штýки, пожáлуйста Give me some onions, three (pieces) please.

Note also that a collective noun requires singular agreement. For example, a modifying adjective must 
agree in singular number and in gender (masculine, feminine, and neuter adjective endings are, respec-
tively, -ый, -ая, and -ое).
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Э́то вкýсный виногрáд.	 These are tasty grapes.
Э́то свéжая клубни́ка.	 These are fresh strawberries.
Э́то чи́стое бельё.	 These are clean linens.

Also, a predicate verb must agree in the singular.

Одéжда лежи́т на кровáти.	 The clothes are lying on the bed.

(The form лежи́т is the third-person singular, present tense form of the verb лежáть to lie.)

Nouns Used Only in the Plural

Some nouns denote objects or processes comprised of at least two essential parts or participants. Often, 
language reflects this real-world fact grammatically by allowing such nouns to occur generally in the plu-
ral, e.g., English jeans, scissors, the races, negotiations, etc. The Russian equivalents of these particular nouns 
also occur only in the plural. In a few instances, however, Russian and English differ in this regard, e.g., 
the English noun watch is a plural-only noun in Russian: часы́. Below is a representative list of commonly 
used nouns that normally occur only in the plural. Take special note of the nouns in the column on the 
right, which in English are used in the singular, but are plural-only nouns in Russian.

(a)	 Plural-only nouns ending in -ы, -и

часы́ watch, clock	 дéньги money
очки́ eyeglasses	 сли́вки cream
нóжницы scissors	 счёты abacus
брю́ки trousers	 духи́ perfume
джи́нсы jeans	 качéли swing
шóрты shorts	 сáни sleigh
трусы́ underpants	 шáхматы chess
плáвки swimming trunks	 кани́кулы vacation, holidays

переговóры negotiations	 рóды childbirth
вы́боры elections	 пóхороны funeral

(b)	 Plural-only nouns ending in -a

бегá harness races	 пери́ла railings
черни́ла ink	 ворóта gate
дровá firewood	 письменá alphabet characters

12.	 For each noun below, write a noun phrase, using the correct form of the adjective in parentheses.

model �(постéльный bed) бельё > постéльное бельё (bed linen) 
(нóвый new) часы́ > нóвые часы́ (new watch)

	 1.	 (рýсский Russian) молодёжь	
	 2.	 (мóдный stylish) одéжда	
	 3.	 (крáсный red) черни́ла	 	
	 4.	 (свéжий fresh) мали́на	 	
	 5.	 (желéзный iron) пери́ла	 	
	 6.	 (чи́стый clean) посýда	 	
	 7.	 (прия́тный pleasant) духи́	 	
	 8.	 (сухóй dry) дровá	 	
	 9.	 (нóвый new) дéньги	 	
	 10.	 (весёлый cheerful) детворá	 	
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Declension of Nouns

All nouns in Russian (except some of foreign origin, e.g., рáдио radio, меню́ menu, кафé café) decline, that 
is, change their endings to express a particular case in the singular or plural (see the section Case below). 
Every declinable noun belongs to one of three declension classes: first declension, second declension, or third 
declension. The particular declension class a noun belongs to is based on its gender and form in the nomi-
native singular.

First Declension
Masculine nouns with a stem ending in a consonant or -й
Masculine nouns with a stem ending in -ь
Neuter nouns ending in -о, -е, -ё

Second Declension
Feminine nouns ending in -а, -я
Masculine nouns ending in -а, -я

Third Declension
Feminine nouns with a stem ending in -ь

The following table illustrates the distribution of nouns into the three declension classes.

CASE	 First Declension	 Second Declension	 Third Declension

Nominative	 Masculine	 Feminine	 Feminine
	 стóл	 маши́на	 плóщадь
	 портфéль	 кýхня
	 музéй	 Masculine
	 Neuter	 пáпа
	 крéсло	 дя́дя
	 здáние
	 бельё

Most nouns are easily assigned to one of the three declensions. The only nouns whose declension is 
difficult to determine are those ending in the soft sign (-ь). Remember that masculine soft-sign nouns 
belong to the first declension, while feminine soft-sign nouns are the only nouns in the third declension. 
It is important to know the declension class to which a noun belongs because each declension class has its 
own set of endings that correspond to the different cases in Russian.

Case

The term case refers to the function, or type of relation, a noun (or pronoun) has with respect to the other 
words in a sentence. For example, in the sentence Mary gave the book to John the noun Mary is the “sub-
ject” of the sentence, book functions as “direct object” of the verb, and John has the function of “indirect 
object.” These three functions normally are fulfilled by nouns in the nominative, accusative, and dative 
cases, respectively. Similarly, in the phrase Tanya’s brother the noun Tanya functions as the “possessor” in 
relation to the noun brother (what is “possessed”), a relation indicated in English by the ending -’s. This 
“possessor” relation is typically expressed by the genitive case. In English these grammatical functions, or 
relation types, are indicated formally by word order (e.g., the subject is to the left of the verb, the direct 
object to the verb’s right), by prepositions (e.g., the preposition to in to John signals indirect object), or by 
an ending on the noun (e.g., the possessive ending -’s added to the noun Tanya). In Russian, certain types 
of relations, like the English possessive, are indicated by a case ending on the noun. Others, as we shall 
see in Chapter 3, are expressed by both a preposition and a case ending.
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Animacy

Some nouns denote living beings, such as people and animals (отéц father, брáт brother, кóт tomcat), while 
others denote various nonliving objects and abstract things (стóл table, стýл chair, рáдость joy). The gram-
matical terms for these two classes of nouns are animate and inanimate, respectively. The distinction 
between animate and inanimate nouns is important in determining which nouns are functioning as “sub-
ject” or “object” in Russian. In English, grammatical relations like “subject” and “object” are determined 
by a fixed subject-verb-object word order, but in Russian, where word order is “free,” an animate direct 
object can precede a verb and potentially be mistaken for the subject. This potential ambiguity is generally 
avoided in Russian by marking masculine animate, but not inanimate, nouns with a special ending when 
they function as a direct object of the verb in the accusative case. For example, the inanimate masculine 
noun стóл table has the same form whether it functions as subject (Стóл тáм The table is there), or object 
(Я́ ви́жу стóл I see the table). But the animate masculine noun сы́н son adds the ending -a when it func-
tions as a direct object in the accusative case (Я́ ви́дел сы́на I saw my son). Therefore, in the sentence 
Отéц лю́бит сы́на The father loves his son the direct object is formally distinguished from the subject отéц 
father, and these roles remain the same even when, for reasons of emphasis, the object precedes the sub-
ject (Сы́на лю́бит отéц It is the father who loves his son).

Animate nouns functioning as direct objects in the accusative case have a special ending not only in the 
singular of first-declension masculines; the plurals of animate nouns in all three declensions have an end-
ing that differentiates them from inanimate nouns.

The Cases of Russian

Russian has six cases.

Nominative
Accusative
Genitive
Prepositional
Dative
Instrumental

Nominative Case
Singular and Plural Endings
The following table summarizes nominative case endings in both singular and plural.

Gender	 Singular	 Ending	 Plural	 Ending

Masculine
 Hard Stem	 дивáн	 -Ø	 дивáны	 -ы
 Soft Stem	 музéй		  музéи	 -и
	 портфéль		  портфéли
Feminine
 Hard Stem	 газéта	 -а	 газéты	 -ы
 Soft Stem	 кýхня	 -я	 кýхни	 -и
	 плóщадь	 -Ø	 плóщади
Neuter
 Hard Stem	 крéсло	 -о	 крéсла	 -а
 Soft Stem	 здáние	 -е	 здáния	 -я
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The nominative case can be viewed as the basic form of the noun. As previously mentioned, it is the 
nominative case form in which words are cited in dictionaries, or when they are in other ways removed 
from context. The nominative case in Russian has several uses.

Uses of the Nominative Case
Nominative as Subject
The nominative case is used for the grammatical subject of the sentence. The noun in the nominative case 
controls agreement on its predicate: A predicate verb in the present tense must agree with the subject in 
person and number; in the past tense, a verb in the singular agrees in gender as well. A predicate adjective 
must also agree with its nominative-case subject in both gender and number.

Профéссор читáет лéкцию.	 The professor is reading a lecture.
Студéнты слýшают лéкцию.	 The students listen to the lecture.
Учени́к зáдал вопрóс.	 The pupil asked a question.
Студéнтка задалá вопрóс.	 The coed asked a question.
Письмó лежи́т на столé.	 The letter is (lying) on the table.
Маши́ны стоя́т на ýлице.	 Cars are parked on the street.

Зáл свобóден.	 The hall is free (available).
Мéсто свобóдно.	 The seat is free.
Кóмната свобóдна.	 The room is free.
Местá свобóдны.	 The seats are free.

As a Predicate Nominative
A predicate nominative is a noun (or pronoun or adjective) that follows a linking verb (stated or implied) 
and is equated with the subject in some way. For example, in the sentence John is a student the predicate 
nominative denotes a class or status—that of “student”—that is attributed to the subject. In Russian, the 
equivalent of the English linking verb to be, бы́ть, generally is not used in the present tense, but its mean-
ing is always implied in sentences with predicate nominatives. The implicit “am/is/are” meaning is some-
times indicated in punctuation by a dash.

Ивáн—студéнт.	 Ivan is a student.
Пýшкин и Чéхов—писáтели.	 Pushkin and Chekhov are writers.
Москвá—столи́ца Росси́и.	 Moscow is the capital of Russia.
Э́то моя́ сестрá.	 This is my sister.
Э́то мои́ роди́тели.	 These are my parents.

Nouns following a past-tense form of the verb бы́ть (бы́л, былá, бы́ли) may occur as predicates in the 
nominative case when they denote a permanent property, or one felt to be a defining characteristic of the 
subject. These include nouns denoting nationalities, kinship terms (e.g., брáт brother, сестрá sister), as well 
as nouns with evaluative meaning (e.g., добря́к good guy, красáвица a beauty, ýмница smart person).

Мóй дéдушка бы́л америкáнец.	 My grandfather was American.
Моя́ бáбушка былá рýсская.	 My grandmother was Russian.
Вáня бы́л добря́к.	 Vanya was a good guy.
Лéна былá ýмница.	 Lena was a smart person.

note: When they occur after the past tense (or other forms) of бы́ть, unmodified nouns of occupation, 
and other nouns denoting function or status, are normally in the instrumental case. See the section Uses 
of the Instrumental Case.
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Nominative as a Form of Direct Address
The nominative case can be used as a vocative, that is, a form used to call or address someone directly.

Ю́рий Сергéевич! Мóжно вáс?	 Yuri Sergeevich! Can I speak with you?
Сáша! Тебя́ к телефóну.	 Sasha! You’re wanted on the phone.
Вáня! Познакóмься с моéй женóй.	 Vanya! I’d like you to meet my wife.

note: In colloquial style the informal nouns used as vocatives may lose their final vowel, thus taking on a 
form different from the nominative: Сáш! Sash!, Мáм! Мот!, Вáнь! Vanya!

As a Noun Title in Apposition
A noun denoting the name or title of something in apposition to the noun denoting its generic class is in 
the nominative case.

Мы́ читáем ромáн «Войнá и ми́р».	 We are reading the novel “War and Peace.”
О́н слýшал óперу «Евгéний Онéгин».	 Не listened to the opera “Evgenij Onegin.” 
Онá рабóтает в газéте «Прáвда».	 She works for the newspaper “Pravda.”

Accusative Case
Singular and Plural Endings
The accusative case endings of first-declension inanimate masculine nouns, as well as neuter nouns, are 
identical to the nominative case endings, in both singular and plural.

First Declension
Masculine Inanimate Nouns

	 Singular		 			   Plural

Case	 Hard Stem	 Soft Stem	 Hard Stem	 Soft Stem

Nom.	 стóл	 портфéль	 столы́	 портфéли
Асc. = Nom.	 стóл	 портфéль	 столы́	 портфéли

Neuter Nouns

	 Singular		 			   Plural

Case	 Hard Stem	 Soft Stem	 Hard Stem	 Soft Stem

Nom.	 окнó	 здáние	 óкна	 здáния
Асc. = Nom.	 окнó	 здáние	 óкна	 здáния

The accusative case endings of first-declension animate masculine nouns in both singular and plural are 
identical to the genitive case endings (see the section Animacy).

Animate Masculine Nouns

	 Singular		 			   Plural

Case	 Hard Stem	 Soft Stem	 Hard Stem	 Soft Stem

Nom.	 студéнт	 писáтель	 студéнты	 писáтели
Асc. = Gen.	 студéнта	 писáтеля	 студéнтов	 писáтелей
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Second Declension
Second-declension feminine nouns ending in -а/-я, as well as masculine nouns ending in -а/-я, take the 
ending -у/-ю in the accusative singular. Both masculine and feminine animate nouns in the plural have an 
ending in the accusative identical to the genitive plural.

Feminine and Masculine Nouns in -a

	 Singular			  				    Plural

	 Feminine		  Masculine	 Feminine		  Masculine 
Case	 Inanimate	Anim ate	Anim ate	 Inanimate	Anim ate	Anim ate

Nom.	 спáльня	 бáбушка	 дéдушка	 кóмнаты	 бáбушки	 дéдушки
Асc.	 спáльню	 бáбушку	 дéдушку	 кóмнаты	 бáбушек	 дéдушек

Third Declension
Third-declension inanimate nouns in the singular and plural have an ending identical to the nominative. 
Third-declension animate nouns, of which there are few (e.g., свекрóвь mother-in-law), have an ending in 
the accusative plural identical to the genitive plural.

Feminine Nouns in -ь

	 Singular		 			   Plural

Case	 Inanimate	Anim ate	 Inanimate	Anim ate

Nom.	 тетрáдь	 свекрóвь	 тетрáди	 свекрóви
Асc.	 тетрáдь	 свекрóвь	 тетрáди	 свекрóвей

Uses of the Accusative Case
As the Direct Object of a Transitive Verb
The direct object of a verb is the noun (or pronoun) that often is understood to be the goal of the action, 
the object affected (or effected) by the action of the verb.

А́втор пи́шет ромáн.	 The author is writing a novel.
О́н пи́шет интерéсные ромáны.	 Не writes interesting novels.
Учи́тель откры́л окнó.		 The teacher opened the window.
Профéссор спрáшивал студéнта.	 The professor was questioning the student.
О́н чáсто спрáшивает студéнтов.	 Не often questions students.
Мáльчик читáет кни́гу.	 The boy is reading a book.
Рýсские лю́бят читáть кни́ги.	 Russians love to read books.
Дéвочка лю́бит бáбушку и дéдушку.	 The girl loves her grandma and grandpa.
Нáдо уважáть бáбушек и дéдушек.	 One must respect grandmas and grandpas.

To Express Duration and Repetition of Time
Онá говори́ла по телефóну цéлый чáс.	 She spoke on the phone a whole hour.
Бáбушка болéла всю́ зи́му.	 Grandma was sick all winter.
Мы́ бы́ли в Москвé мéсяц.	 We were in Moscow a month.
Ви́ка пи́шет пи́сьма кáждую недéлю.	 Vika writes letters every week.

To Express Extent of Distance, Cost, or Weight
Кáждое ýтро óн бéгает пя́ть киломéтров.	 Every morning he runs five kilometers.
Всю́ дорóгу они́ игрáли в кáрты.	 They played cards the whole way.
Кольцó стóит ты́сячу дóлларов.	 The ring costs a thousand dollars.
Э́та маши́на вéсит тóнну.	 This car weighs a ton.
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As the Object of Prepositions
Prepositions that require the accusative case are presented in Chapter 3.

13.	 For each of the following sentences, identify the case of the underlined word.

			   Nominative	 Accusative

	 1.	 Профéссор читáл лéкцию.	 □	 □
	 2.	 Лéкцию читáл профéссор.	 □	 □
	 3.	 Профéссора лю́бят студéнты.	 □	 □
	 4.	 Э́то моя́ женá.	 □	 □
	 5.	 Моя́ женá—программи́ст.	 □	 □
	 6.	 Дéвочка убирáет кóмнату.	 □	 □
	 7.	 Мы́ читáем журнáл «Тáйм».	 □	 □
	 8.	 Онá былá в Росси́и мéсяц.	 □	 □
	 9.	 Пáпа бéгает кáждый дéнь.	 □	 □
	 10.	 Мы́ ви́дели нóвый фи́льм.	 □	 □
	 11.	 Фи́льм шёл в кинотеáтре «Росси́я».	 □	 □
	 12.	 Какóй интерéсный фи́льм!	 □	 □
	 13.	 Шоколáд стóит оди́н дóллар.	 □	 □
	 14.	 Моя́ сестрá ýмница.	 □	 □

14.	 For each of the following sentences, write the plural form of the underlined noun.

	 1.	 Пáпа читáет журнáл.	
	 2.	 Сáша лю́бит компью́тер.	
	 3.	 Мáма пи́шет письмó.	
	 4.	 Профéссор спрáшивает студéнта.	
	 5.	 Шкóльники покупáют тетрáдь.	
	 6.	 Мáльчик купи́л словáрь.	
	 7.	 Дéвочка чáсто нóсит плáтье.	
	 8.	 Мы́ знáем свекрóвь.	

15.	 Complete each of the following sentences by giving the correct case form of the noun on the left.

model мýзыка Онá слýшает  мýзыку .

	 1.	 литератýра	 Мы́ изучáем .
	 2.	 истóрия	 О́н люби́т .
	 3.	 брáт	 Я́ знáю .
	 4.	 собáка	 Мы́ ви́дели .
	 5.	 преподавáтель	 Студéнт слýшает .
	 6.	 задáние	 Мы́ дéлаем .
	 7.	 рáдио	 Лéна слýшает .
	 8.	 матемáтика	 Сáша плóхо знáет .
	 9.	 мáть	 Сы́н лю́бит .
	 10.	 отéц	 О́н не знáет .
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Genitive Case
Genitive Singular
The endings of the genitive singular for masculine and neuter nouns are as follows.

-a	 for nouns with a hard stem
-я	 for nouns with a soft stem

Nominative Singular	 Genitive Singular

стóл table	 столá
портфéль briefcase	 портфéля
брáт brother	 брáта
гóсть guest	 гóстя

The endings of the genitive singular for feminine nouns are as follows.

-ы	 for nouns with a hard stem
-и	 for nouns with a soft stem

Nominative Singular	 Genitive Singular

кóмната room	 кóмнаты
сестрá sister	 сестры́
кýхня kitchen	 кýхни

note: The only exceptions to the generalizations above are those nouns subject to either Spelling Rule 1 
or Spelling Rule 2 (see page 11). For example, due to Spelling Rule 1, the genitive singular of feminine 
nouns whose stem ends in a hard г, к, х, or ж/ш takes the ending -и (rather than -ы): кни́га book > 
кни́ги, кóшка cat > кóшки, кóжа leather > кóжи. Due to Spelling Rule 2, masculine nouns whose stem 
ends in the soft consonant ч or щ take the ending -a (rather than -я): врáч doctor > врачá, плáщ raincoat 
> плащá.

note: Masculine nouns that end in -a or -я in the nominative singular (пáпа, дя́дя) take the same ending 
in the genitive case as feminine nouns ending in -а or -я: Рýчка мáмы Mom’s pen ̴ Рýчка пáпы Dad’s 
pen. Such nouns referring to male persons decline like feminine nouns in all the cases.

Genitive Plural
There are three possible endings in the genitive plural: (1) -ов (-ев), (2) -ей, and (3) -Ø. The distribution of 
these endings is as follows.

The Genitive Plural Ending -ов
(a)	 Masculine nouns whose stem ends in a hard paired consonant

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

стóл table	 столóв
дóм house	 домóв
студéнт student	 студéнтов
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(b)	 Masculine nouns with the stressed suffix -éц

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

отéц father	 отцóв
певéц singer	 певцóв

note: The suffix -ец contains a “fleeting vowel” that is omitted when any ending follows this suffix. This 
is also true of the suffix -ок: платóк shawl > платкóв.

The Genitive Plural Ending -ев
(a)	 Masculine nouns with the unstressed suffix -ец

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

америкáнец American	 америкáнцев
мéсяц month	 мéсяцев

note: The spelling of this suffix as -ев is due to Spelling Rule 3 (see page 11).

(b)	 Masculine nouns with a stem ending in -й

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

музéй museum	 музéев
герóй hero	 герóев
кафетéрий cafeteria	 кафетéриев

note: The nouns край edge; region and чай tea have the stressed genitive plural ending ‒ёв: чаёв, краёв 
(Он нали́л вóдку в стакáн до сáмых краёв. He filled the glass to the brim with vodka.).

(c)	 Nouns whose nominative plural is stem-stressed and ends in -ья

Nominative Singular	 Nominative Plural	 Genitive Plural

брáт brother	 брáтья	 брáтьев
стýл chair	 стýлья	 стýльев
ли́ст leaf	 ли́стья	 ли́стьев
дéрево tree	 дерéвья	 дерéвьев

The Genitive Plural Ending -ей
(a)	 All masculine and feminine nouns whose stem ends in the soft sign -ь

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

словáрь dictionary	 словарéй
тетрáдь notebook	 тетрáдей
писáтель writer	 писáтелей

note: The nouns мáть mother and дóчь daughter take the genitive plural in -ей, but the ending is pre-
ceded by the element -ер-: матерéй, дочерéй.
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(b)	 All masculine nouns ending in the unpaired consonants ж ч ш щ

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

врáч doctor	 врачéй
нóж knife	 ножéй
карандáш pencil	 карандашéй
плáщ raincoat	 плащéй

(c)	 Nouns whose nominative plural ends in stressed -ья́

Nominative Singular	 Nominative Plural	 Genitive Plural

дрýг friend	 друзья́	 друзéй
сы́н son	 сыновья́	 сыновéй
мýж husband	 мужья́	 мужéй

(d)	 A few nouns form their genitive plural from a different word.

Nominative Singular	 Nominative Plural	 Genitive Plural

ребёнок child	 дéти	 детéй
человéк person	 лю́ди	 людéй
гóд year	 гóды	 лéт

note: After certain words denoting quantity, e.g., скóлько how many, нéсколько several, and the numer-
als пя́ть five, шéсть six, and higher, the noun человéк has a genitive plural form that is identical to its 
nominative singular: Скóлько человéк? Пя́ть человéк.

note: The noun гóд year has two genitive plurals: лéт and годóв. The first, formed from the noun лéто 
summer, is the standard form for expressing age (Cкóлько тебé лéт? How old are you?) or the passage of 
time (Я живý здесь пять лет I’ve been living here 5 years.) The second form, годóв, is used when express-
ing time in decades, e.g. В концé девянóстых годóв At the end of the 1990s.

The Genitive Plural Zero Ending -Ø

(a)	� Most feminine nouns in -а, -я and neuter nouns in -o, -e drop this vowel in the genitive plural, leaving 
only the noun stem (= zero ending).

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

кни́га book	 кни́г
газéта newspaper	 газéт
дéло affair, business	 дéл
фами́лия surname	 фами́лий
здáние building	 здáний
галерéя gallery	 галерéй

note: Nouns whose nominative singular ends in -ие, -ия, or -ея have a stem ending in -й, i.e., ие, ия, and 
ея are structurally [ий-е], [ий-а], and [ей-а], respectively. Therefore, dropping the final vowel to form the 
genitive plural results only in a stem in -й, i.e., a form with a zero ending.

note: Three nouns, тётя aunt, дя́дя uncle, and ю́ноша youth, do not take the expected zero ending; 
instead they form the genitive plural irregularly with the ending -ей: тётей, дя́дей, ю́ношей.

note: Two neuter nouns, мóре sea and пóле field, do not have the expected zero ending, but instead 
irregularly form the genitive plural in -ей: морéй, полéй. Similarly, the neuter noun óблако cloud forms 
its genitive plural irregularly in -ов: облакóв.
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(b)	� Certain nouns with the zero ending in the genitive plural also “insert” the vowel -o- or -e- in order to 
break up a consonant cluster at the end of the word.

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

студéнтка coed	 студéнток
кýхня kitchen	 кýхонь
дерéвня village	 деревéнь
балалáйка balalaika	 балалáек
сестрá sister	 сестёр
окнó window	 óкон
письмó letter	 пи́сем

note: The noun яйцó egg has the inserted vowel -и- in the genitive plural яи́ц.

(c)	� Nouns whose nominative singular ends in stressed -ья́ have an inserted vowel -e- before a zero ending.

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

семья́ family	 семéй
статья́ article	 статéй
судья́ judge	 судéй

note: These nouns in the singular have a stem ending in -й, e.g., статья́ is comprised of the stem [stat’y-] 
and the ending [-a]. Therefore, dropping the nominative singular [-a] (and replacing the soft sign -ь- with 
-e-) leaves a zero ending in the genitive plural.

(d)	 A few nouns have a genitive plural that is identical to the nominative singular.

Nominative Singular	 Genitive PLURAL

глáз eye	 глáз
рáз time	 рáз
чулóк stocking	 чулóк
солдáт soldier	 солдáт
человéк person	 человéк

note: The noun человéк has two genitive plural forms: человéк (after numbers “five” and higher, as  
well as certain words expressing quantity, as noted on page 43) and людéй (formed from the nominative 
plural лю́ди).
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The following table summarizes the regular genitive-case endings of nouns in both singular and plural.

Table of Regular Genitive Singular and Plural Noun Endings

	 Nominative 	 Genitive		  Genitive	  
Gender	 Singular	 Singular	 Ending	 Plural 	 Ending

Masculine
 Hard Stem	 стóл	 столá	 -а	 столóв	 -ов
	 студéнт	 студéнта		  студéнтов
 Soft Stem	 музéй	 музéя	 -я	 музéев	 -ев
	 портфéль	 портфéля		  портфéлей	 -ей
	 писáтель	 писáтеля		  писáтелей
Neuter
 Hard Stem	 окнó	 окнá	 -а	 óкон	 -Ø
 Soft Stem	 здáние	 здáния	 -я	 здáний
Feminine
 Hard Stem	 газéта	 газéты	 -ы	 газéт	 -Ø
 Soft Stem	 недéля	 недéли	 -и	 недéль
	 истóрия	 истóрии		  истóрий

	 тетрáдь	 тетрáди		  тетрáдей	 -ей

Uses of the Genitive Case
Genitive After a Noun
The genitive case is used to express various kinds of relationships between two nouns.

To Denote the Possessor of Something
This use of the genitive case in Russian corresponds to the English possessive construction with ’s: the 
professor’s briefcase. Note, however, that in Russian the possessor follows, rather than precedes, the pos-
sessed object.

Э́то портфéль профéссора.	 This is the professor’s briefcase.
Маши́на отцá стои́т в гаражé.	 My father’s car is parked in the garage.
Гдé словáрь сестры́?	 Where is the sister’s dictionary?
Дóм роди́телей на э́той ýлице.	 The parents’ house is on this street.

To Denote the Person After Whom Something Is Named
ýлица Чéхова	 Chekhov Street
плóщадь Гагáрина	 Gagarin Square
дом-музéй Пýшкина	 Pushkin Museum

To Denote the Whole in Relation to the Part
This use of the genitive, and those that follow it, is often expressed in English by the preposition of.

переплёт кни́ги	 cover of a book
рýчка чемодáна	 handle of a suitcase
кры́ша дóма	 roof of a house
колесó маши́ны	 wheel of a car

To Denote the Agent of an Action
выступлéние арти́стов	 performance of the artists
смéх детéй	 laughter of children
объяснéние преподавáтеля	 explanation of the teacher
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To Denote the Object of an Action
изучéние языкóв	 study of languages
чтéние тéкста	 reading of the text
откры́тие вы́ставки	 opening of the exhibit

To Denote an Entity to Which a Property or Quality Is Attributed
красотá Кавкáза	 the beauty of the Caucasus
теплотá сóлнца	 the warmth of the sun
добротá человéка	 the goodness of Man

To Denote a Container or Specific Quantity of an Object
корóбка конфéт	 a box of candy
буты́лка винá	 a bottle of wine
пáчка сигарéт	 a pack of cigarettes
пакéт молокá	 a carton of milk
пол-ли́трa вóдки	 a half-liter of vodka

Genitive After Numerals
The previous use of the genitive case after nouns denoting specific quantity is only one example of a more 
general use of the genitive case to express quantity.

The numerical expression óба/обé both, the cardinal numbers двá/двé two, три́ three, четы́ре four, and 
compounds ending in these numbers (e.g., двáдцать двá twenty-two, двáдцать три́ twenty-three, 
три́дцать четы́ре thirty-four), all require the genitive singular of the following noun, when the numerals 
themselves are in the nominative or (inanimate) accusative case.

двá карандашá	 two pencils
три́ словаря́	 three dictionaries
двé рýчки	 two pens
четы́ре студéнта	 four students

The cardinal numbers пя́ть five, шéсть six, сéмь seven, вóсемь eight, дéвять nine, дéсять ten, and 
higher up to “twenty-one,” require the genitive plural on the following noun, when these numbers them-
selves are in the nominative or accusative case.

пя́ть студéнтов	 five students	
шéсть столóв	 six tables	
сéмь рýчек	 seven pens	
вóсемь маши́н	 eight cars
дéвять словарéй	 nine dictionaries
дéсять карандашéй	 ten pencils

Genitive After Adverbial Expressions of Quantity
The genitive case is used after words denoting indefinite quantity, e.g., скóлько how many / how much, 
стóлько so many / so much, мнóго many/much, немнóго not many / not much, мáло few/little, нéсколько 
a few. With nouns denoting objects that can be counted, the genitive plural is used; with abstract nouns or 
those denoting substances, the genitive singular occurs.

Скóлько столóв?	 How many tables?	 Скóлько сýпа?	 How much soup?
стóлько детéй	 so many children	 стóлько шýма	 so much noise
мнóго друзéй	 many friends 	 мнóго винá	 a lot of wine	
мáло гостéй	 few guests	 мáло вóдки	 little vodka

note: These adverbial quantifiers require a verb in the past tense to be in the neuter singular: Тáм бы́ло 
мнóго кни́г There were many books there. Also, when used with the noun человéк person, скóлько and 
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нéсколько take the genitive plural человéк, but мнóго and мáло take the genitive plural людéй:  
—Скóлько тáм бы́ло человéк? —Тáм бы́ло мнóго людéй. “How many people were there?” “There  
were many people there.”

Genitive After Verbs
After Transitive Verbs to Express a “Partitive” Meaning
The genitive case may be used for the object of certain transitive verbs to express a “partitive” sense, that 
is, to denote a part of the whole, “some” of something.

Дáй, пожáлуйста, хлéба.	 Please give me some bread.
Онá вы́пила винá.	 She drank some wine.
Гóсти поéли пирожкóв.	 The guests ate some pirozhki.
Мáльчик нарвáл цветóв.	 The boy picked some flowers.

note: The same object in the accusative case would imply “the whole” of what is referred to, and is often 
expressed in English by the use of the definite article: Передáй, пожáлуйста, хлéб Please pass the bread.

A small number of masculine nouns have two genitive case endings in the singular: the regular genitive 
ending -а/-я and a second “partitive genitive” ending -у/-ю, which may be used to convey the partitive 
meaning. This partitive genitive -y ending is losing ground to the regular genitive case ending, but is still 
encountered in colloquial Russian: Онá попилá чáю She drank some tea, Мáльчик поéл сýпу The boy ate 
some soup. Some common examples of these nouns, many of which denote substances to eat or drink, are 
given below.

Nominative	 Genitive	 Partitive Genitive

сýп soup	 сýпа	 сýпу
сáхар sugar	 сáхара	 сáхару
лýк onion	 лýка	 лýку
мёд honey	 мёда	 мёду
пéрец pepper	 пéрца	 пéрцу
сы́р cheese	 сы́ра	 сы́ру
чáй tea	 чáя	 чáю
ри́с rice	 ри́са	 ри́су
конья́к cognac	 коньякá	 коньякý
шоколáд chocolate	 шоколáда	 шоколáду

The partitive genitive also occurs after nouns denoting a specific quantity of something, e.g., буты́лка 
коньякý bottle of cognac, чáшка чáю сир of tea, тарéлка сýпу plate of soup, бáнка мёду jar of honey, пáчка 
сáхару package of sugar. When the meaning is one other than quantity, or when these nouns are modified 
by an adjective, they take the regular genitive ending in -а, -я: ценá чáя price of tea, стакáн армя́нского 
коньякá glass of Armenian cognac.

After Negated Transitive Verbs
When used affirmatively, a transitive verb takes a direct object in the accusative case, or, when a partitive 
meaning is intended, in the genitive case. Similarly, when transitive verbs are negated, the direct object 
may be in the accusative or the genitive case: Дéвочка не читáла расскáз/расскáза The girl didn't read the 
story. Though it is sometimes possible to use either the genitive or accusative case for the direct object of 
a negated transitive verb, the genitive is strongly preferred when

1.	 the object is an abstract noun.

Вы́ не имéете прáва тáк говори́ть.	 You don’t have the right to talk that way.
He обращáй внимáния на э́то.	 Don’t pay any attention to that.
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2.	 the object is the abstract pronoun э́то.

Я́ э́того не понимáю.	 I don’t understand that.
Мы́ э́того не знáли.	 We didn’t know that.

3.	 the object is indefinite or nonspecific.

Мы́ не éли мя́са цéлый мéсяц.	 We didn’t eat (any) meat for a whole month.
Онá не читáла детекти́вов.	 She didn’t read detective stories.

4.	 the object is preceded by an emphatic negative expression with ни.

О́н не сказáл ни слóва.	 Не didn’t say a word.
Онá не читáла ни однóй страни́цы.	 She didn’t read a single page.

5.	 the object follows a negated verb of perception.

Онá не слы́шала вопрóса.	 She didn’t hear the question.
Сáша не пóнял объяснéния.	 Sasha didn’t understand the explanation.
Мы́ не ви́дели таксофóнов.	 We didn’t see any pay telephones.

After Negated Forms of the Verb бы́ть
The genitive case is used to express the “absence” or “nonexistence” of something in locational and pos-
sessive sentences with нéт there is no, нé было there was/were no, не бýдет there will be no.

Здéсь нéт телефóна.	 There is по telephone here.
Тáм нé было словаря́.	 There was no dictionary there.
Дóма нéт компью́тера.	 There is no computer at home.

У меня́ нéт собáки.	 I don’t have a dog.
У нас нé было врéмени.	 We didn’t have time.
У брáта не бýдет билéта.	 The brother will not have a ticket.

After Verbs That Govern the Genitive
There are certain verbs that govern, that is, require the genitive case on their object. The following are 
common examples.

желáть to wish
добивáться to strive for
достигáть to achieve
боя́ться to be afraid of
пугáться to be frightened of
избегáть to avoid

Genitive After Adjectives
After Adjectives That Govern the Genitive
A few adjectives, in both long and short form, govern the genitive case.

пóлный full (of)
 Тáм бы́л кувши́н, пóлный воды́.	 There was a pitcher full of water. 

достóйный worthy (of)	
 Онá написáла ромáн, достóйный прéмии.	 She wrote a novel worthy of a prize. 

лишённый devoid (of)	
 Э́тот человéк лишён чýвства ю́мора.	 This person lacks a sense of humor.
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After the Comparative of an Adjective
In a comparative construction, the second term of the comparison may be a noun in the genitive case.

Москвá бóльше Петербýрга.	 Moscow is bigger than St. Petersburg.
Вóлга длиннéе Днепрá.	 The Volga is longer than the Dnieper.
Мáть молóже отцá.	 The mother is younger than the father.

Genitive After Prepositions
The genitive case is used for the object of certain prepositions, which are presented in Chapter 3.

16.	� For each of the following sentences, identify the case of each underlined word by writing it in the 
appropriate column.

			   Nominative	 Accusative	 Genitive

	 1.	 Онá записáла нóмер телефóна.	 	 	
	 2.	 Вóт фотогрáфия жены́.	 	 	
	 3.	 Гдé ýлица Королёва?	 	 	
	 4.	 О́н съéл ещё лóмтик хлéба.	 	 	
	 5.	 Дóчь профéссора—студéнтка.	 	 	
	 6.	 Я́ знáю брáта студéнта. 	 	 	
	 7.	 Мáма купи́ла пакéт молокá.	 	 	
	 8.	 Вопрóс учи́теля бы́л трýдный.	 	 	
	 9.	 Я́ откры́л двéрь кварти́ры.	 	 	
	 10.	 Откры́тие вы́ставки бы́ло интерéсное.	 	 	
	 11.	 Мы́ слы́шали смéх детéй.	 	 	
	 12.	 На столé былá буты́лка вóдки.	 	 	
	 13.	 У меня́ оди́н брáт и двé сестры́.	 	 	
	 14.	 О́н съéл тарéлку сýпа.	 	 	
	 15.	 Студéнт не слы́шал вопрóса.	 	 	
	 16.	 Здéсь éсть стóл, но нéт стýла.	 	 	
	 17.	 Тáм былá вóдка, но нé было винá.	 	 	
	 18.	 Онá лю́бит кóшек, но бои́тся собáк.	 	 	
	 19.	 Кóмната былá полнá детéй.	 	 	
	 20.	 Мáма молóже пáпы.	 	 	

17.	 Rewrite each of the following pairs of sentences as one sentence, using the genitive of possession.

model �Э́то Бори́с. А э́то егó кни́га. (This is Boris. And this is his book.) > 
Э́то кни́га Бори́са. (This is Boris’s book.)

	 1.	 Э́то профéссор. А э́то егó портфéль.	
	 2.	 Э́то мáма. А э́то её сýмка.	
	 3.	 Э́то пáпа. А э́то егó кабинéт.	
	 4.	 Э́то гóсть. А э́то егó подáрок.	
	 5.	 Э́то сестрá. А э́то её плáтье.	
	 6.	 Э́то дéти. А э́то и́х игрýшки.	
	 7.	 Э́то отéц. А э́то егó маши́на.	
	 8.	 Э́то студéнты. А э́то и́х учéбники.	
	 9.	 Э́то брáтья. А э́то и́х кварти́ра.	
	 10.	 Э́то друзья́. А э́то и́х жёны.	
	 11.	 Э́то студéнтка. А э́то её брáт.	
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	 12.	 Э́то писáтель. А э́то егó ромáн.	
	 13.	 Э́то дя́дя. А э́то егó дáча.	
	 14.	 Э́то бáбушка. А э́то её платóк.	
	 15.	 Э́то ребёнок. А э́то егó кровáть.	

18.	� Name each of the following places, using the correct form of the name of the person in parentheses.

model университéт (Ломонóсов) > университéт Ломонóсова (Lomonosov University)

	 1.	 плóщадь (Пýшкин)	
	 2.	 ýлица (Королёв)	
	 3.	 бульвáр (Гóголь)	
	 4.	 теáтр (Мейерхóльд)	
	 5.	 библиотéка (Гéрцен)	

19.	� Each of the following sentences contains an agent performing an action. After the deverbal noun on 
the right, write the genitive singular or plural form, as appropriate, of the noun denoting the agent.

model �Профéссор объясни́л прáвило. (The professor explained the rule.) >  
объяснéние  профéссора  (explanation of the professor)

	 1.	 Арти́стка выступáла по телеви́зору.	 выступлéние 
	 2.	 Певéц пéл эмоционáльно.	 пéние 
	 3.	 Дéти игрáли во дворé.	 игрá 
	 4.	 Ученики́ проси́ли вы́йти из клáсса.	 прóсьба 
	 5.	 Врачи́ дóлго егó диагности́ровали.	 диáгноз 

20.	� Each of the following sentences contains an agent performing an action. After the action noun on the 
right, write the genitive form of the noun denoting the object of the action.

model �Аспирáнт защити́л диссертáцию. (The graduate student defended his dissertation.) >  
защи́та  диссертáции  (the defense of the dissertation)

	 1.	 Отéц купи́л маши́ну.	 покýпка 
	 2.	 Мáма приготóвила обéд.	 приготовлéние 
	 3.	 Учи́тель провéрил задáние.	 провéрка 
	 4.	 Тури́сты посети́ли музéй.	 посещéние 
	 5.	 Студéнт изучáет литератýру.	 изучéние 

21.	� Each of the following noun phrases contains an object or person to which a property or quality is 
ascribed. After the property/quality noun on the right, write the genitive singular or plural form, as 
appropriate, of the noun denoting the object or person.

model тёплый кли́мат (warm climate) > теплотá  кли́мата  (warmth of the climate)

	 1.	 тёмная нóчь	 темнотá 
	 2.	 ýмная студéнтка	 ýм 
	 3.	 краси́вое мóре	 красотá 
	 4.	 дóбрая мáть	 добротá 
	 5.	 богáтые лю́ди	 богáтство 
	 6.	 свéтлый óбраз	 свéтлость 
	 7.	 щéдрые друзья́	 щéдрость 
	 8.	 извéстные писáтели	 извéстность 
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	 9.	 ую́тные гости́ницы	 ую́т 
	 10.	 серьёзные оши́бки	 серьёзность 

22.	� Each of the following sentences asserts the existence or availability of some object or person. Rewrite 
the sentence in the negative, so that it denies the existence/availability of the object or person. Make 
all necessary changes.

model �Здéсь éсть телефóн. (There is a telephone here.) >  
Здéсь нéт телефóна. (There is no telephone here.)

	 1.	 Здéсь бýдет гости́ница.	
	 2.	 Сегóдня семинáр.	
	 3.	 Вчерá в клýбе бы́л концéрт.	
	 4.	 У меня́ сейчáс éсть врéмя.	
	 5.	 У нáс вчерá былá лéкция.	
	 6.	 Сегóдня в клáссе Ви́ктор.	
	 7.	 Вчерá Сергéй бы́л дóма.	
	 8.	 Зáвтра бýдут роди́тели.	
	 9.	 Сегóдня бýдет дóждь.	
	 10.	 В кáссе теáтра бы́ли билéты.	

23.	� Complete the answer to each of the following questions, giving the genitive singular or plural form, as 
appropriate, of the underlined noun.

model �—Тáм éсть ресторáн? (Is there a restaurant there?) > 
—Дá, тáм мнóго  ресторáнов . (Yes, there are many restaurants there.)

	 1.	 —Тáм éсть теáтр?	 —Дá, тáм мнóго .
	 2.	 —Здéсь éсть музéй?	 —Дá, здéсь нéсколько .
	 3.	 —Здéсь éсть библиотéка?	 —Дá, здéсь двé .
	 4.	 —Тáм бы́ли дéвушки?	 —Дá, тáм бы́ло мнóго .
	 5.	 —Тáм однá спáльня?	 —Нéт, тáм двé .
	 6.	 —Здéсь тóлько однó письмó?	 —Нéт, здéсь пя́ть .
	 7.	 —Тáм тóлько однá лаборатóрия?	 —Нéт, тáм нéсколько .
	 8.	 —Здéсь тóлько оди́н карандáш?	 —Нéт, здéсь шéсть .
	 9.	 —Тáм однá рýчка?	 —Нéт, тáм дéсять .
	 10.	 —Тáм оди́н человéк?	 —Нéт, тáм сéмь .

24.	� Change the underlined direct object(s) in each of the following sentences from the accusative to the 
genitive case, thereby giving the sentence a partitive meaning.

model �Онá купи́ла цветы́. (She bought flowers.) >  
Онá купи́ла  цветóв . (She bought some flowers.)

	 1.	 О́н взя́л сáхар.	
	 2.	 Онá купи́ла мёд и я́блоки.	
	 3.	 Передáй, пожáлуйста, пирожки́.	
	 4.	 Мы́ съéли сýп.	
	 5.	 Хозя́йка налилá конья́к.	
	 6.	 Сы́н проси́л дéньги.	
	 7.	 Гóсти съéли ри́с и óвощи.	
	 8.	 Дéти попроси́ли фрýкты.	
	 9.	 Онá купи́ла грибы́.	
	 10.	 Мы́ принесли́ сы́р и хлéб.	
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25.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, negating the verb and making the necessary change to the 
verb’s object.

model �Я́  знáл э́то. (I knew that.) >  
Я́  не знáл э́того. (I did not know that.)

	 1.	 Жéнщины имéли прáво гóлоса.	
	 2.	 Фи́льм произвёл впечатлéние.	
	 3.	 Онá ви́дела автóбус.	
	 4.	 О́н пи́л спи́рт.	
	 5.	 Студéнт пóнял отвéт.	

Prepositional Case
Singular and Plural Endings
The endings of the prepositional singular are as follows.

-e	 for most nouns (except those that follow)
-и	� for third-declension feminine nouns in -ь 

for nouns whose nominative singular ends in -ие, -ия, or -ий

The endings of the prepositional plural are as follows.

-ax	 for all nouns ending in a hard stem
-ях	 for all nouns ending in a soft stem

The following table illustrates the endings of the prepositional case.

	 Nominative 	 PREPOSITIONAL		  PREPOSITIONAL	  
Gender	 Singular	 Singular	 Ending	 Plural 	 Ending

Masculine
 Hard Stem	 стóл	 столé	 -е	 столáх	 -ах
 Soft Stem	 музéй	 музéе		  муз́еях	 -ях
	 портфéль	 портфéле		  портфéлях
 Stem in -ий	 кафетéрий	 кафетéрии	 -и	 кафетéриях
Neuter
 Hard Stem	 окнó	 окнé	 -е	 óкнах	 -ах
 Soft Stem	 мóре	 мóре		  моря́х	 -ях
 Stem in -ие	 здáние	 здáнии	 -и	 здáниях
Feminine
 Hard Stem	 газéта	 газéте	 -е	 газéтах	 -ах
 Soft Stem	 недéля	 недéле		  недéлях	 -ях
 Stem in -ия	 аудитóрия	 аудитóрии	 -и	 аудитóриях
 Stem in -ь	 тетрáдь	 тетрáди	 -и	 тетрáдях
	 мáть	 мáтери		  матеря́х
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Use of the Prepositional Case
The prepositional case, as its name might suggest, occurs exclusively with prepositions. All the preposi-
tions that take the prepositional case, and the meanings expressed by these prepositions, are presented in 
Chapter 3.

It is appropriate to note here, however, that after only two prepositions, в in, at and на on, at, in, a small 
number of masculine nouns take a special prepositional singular case ending in stressed -ý, which is some-
times called the “locative,” since it is used to denote location, but not other meanings conveyed by other 
prepositions. Therefore, these nouns may take two prepositional case endings: the regular prepositional 
case ending for masculine nouns -e, and a second prepositional, or “locative,” case ending; cf. о лéсе about 
the forest and в лесý in the forest. The list below contains the most commonly used nouns that take the 
locative ending in stressed -ý after в and на. The preposition о/об governs the prepositional case in the 
meaning about, concerning.

Nominative	 Prepositional	Lo cative

аэропóрт airport	 об аэропóрте	 в аэропортý
бéрег shore	 о бéреге	 на берегý
глáз eye	 о глáзе	 в глазý
Дóн the Don	 о Дóне	 на Донý
Кры́м the Crimea	 о Кры́ме	 в Крымý
лёд ice	 о льдé	 на льдý
лéс forest	 о лéсе	 в лесý
мóст bridge	 о мóсте	 на мостý
нóс nose	 о нóсе	 на носý
пóл floor	 о пóле	 на полý
пóрт port	 о пóрте	 в портý
рóт mouth	 о ртé	 во ртý
сáд garden	 о сáде	 в садý
снéг snow	 о снéге	 в снегý
ýгол corner	 об углé	 в углý, на углý
шкáф cupboard	 о шкáфе	 в шкафý

Dative Case
Singular and Plural Endings
The dative singular endings of masculine and neuter nouns are as follows.

-y	 for nouns with a hard stem
-ю	 for nouns with a soft stem

The dative singular endings of feminine nouns are as follows.

-e	 for all nouns in -a and -я
-и	� for all nouns ending in -ия 

for all third-declension feminine nouns in -ь

The dative plural endings are as follows.

-ам	 for all nouns with a hard stem
-ям	 for all nouns with a soft stem
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The following table illustrates the dative case endings of nouns.

	 Nominative 	 DATIVE		  DATIVE	  
Gender	 Singular	 Singular	 Ending	 Plural 	 Ending

Masculine
 Hard Stem	 стóл	 столý	 -у	 столáм	 -ам
	 студéнт	 студéнту		  студéнтам
 Soft Stem	 музéй	 музéю	 -ю	 музéям	 -ям
 	 писáтель	 писáтелю		  писáтелям
Neuter
 Hard Stem	 окнó	 окнý	 -у	 óкнам	 -ам
 Soft Stem	 здáние	 здáнию	 -ю	 здáниям	 -ям
Feminine
 Hard Stem	 газéта	 газéте	 -е	 газéтам	 -ам
 Soft Stem	 тётя	 тёте		  тётям	 -ям
 Stem in -ия	 аудитóрия	 аудитóрии	 -и	 аудитóриям
 Stem in -ь	 мáть	 мáтери		  матеря́м

Uses of the Dative Case
As the Indirect Object of a Verb
The indirect object is normally an animate noun denoting the person to whom or for whom an action is 
performed. The indirect object is often understood to be the “addressee,” “recipient,” or “beneficiary” of 
an action. Transitive verbs, like those listed below, may take not only a direct object in the accusative case, 
but also an indirect object in the dative case.

давáть to give
 Мáша даёт билéт Бори́су.	 Masha is giving the ticket to Boris. 

дари́ть to give a gift 	
 Отéц чáсто дáрит дéтям подáрки.	 Father often gives gifts to the children. 

покупáть to buy	
 Мы́ покупáем сувени́ры друзья́м.	 We are buying souvenirs for friends. 

посылáть to send	
 Онá посылáет письмó подрýге.	 She is sending a letter to a friend. 

писáть to write	
 Сы́н чáсто пи́шет отцý и мáтери.	 The son often writes to his father and mother. 

читáть to read	
 Бáбушка читáла скáзку внýку.	 Grandma read a fairy tale to her grandson. 

говори́ть to say, speak 	
 О́н не говори́л прáвду роди́телям.	 Не did not tell the truth to his parents. 

объясня́ть to explain
 Пáпа объясня́ет задáчу дóчери.	 Dad explains the problem to his daughter.

After Verbs That Govern the Dative
A number of other verbs require their complements to be in the dative case. Several of them can be orga-
nized into different groups based on shared elements of meaning. Below are frequently used examples 
from each group.

1.	 Verbs denoting assistance or service

	 помогáть to help	 служи́ть to serve
	 совéтовать to advise
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2.	 Verbs denoting harm or annoyance

	 вреди́ть to harm
	 мешáть to bother; to prevent
	 изменя́ть to betray

3.	 Verbs meaning “to permit” someone to do something or “to forbid” someone from doing something

	 позволя́ть to allow, permit
	 разрешáть to allow, permit
	 запрещáть to forbid

4.	 Verbs denoting various emotions

	 удивля́ться to be surprised at
	 зави́довать to envy
	 нрáвиться to appeal to

5.	 Verbs meaning “to teach” or “to learn”

	� The verb учи́ть in the meaning to teach, and the verb учи́ться to study, govern the dative case on the 
noun denoting the subject taught or studied.

учи́ть to teach	
 Отéц ýчит дочерéй рýсскому языкý.	 The father is teaching his daughters Russian. 

учи́ться to study	
 Студéнты ýчатся рýсской интонáции.	 The students are studying Russian intonation.

	� note: The verb учи́ть (вы́учить) can be used in the meaning to study (learn); in this meaning the noun 
denoting the subject studied is a direct object in the accusative case.

Онá ýчит рýсский язы́к.	 She is studying the Russian language.

6.	 Verbs with other meanings

звони́ть to call on the phone	
 Брáт звони́т сестрé.	 The brother is calling his sister.

	� The verb отвечáть to answer is used with the dative when the complement is a person. When the 
complement is an inanimate object, this verb takes the preposition на and the accusative case.

Профéссор отвéтил студéнту.	 The professor answered the student.
Профéссор отвéтил на вопрóс.	 The professor answered the question.

	� The verb вéрить in the meaning to believe someone is used with the dative, but in the meaning to believe 
in someone/something this verb requires the preposition в and the accusative case.

Отéц вéрит сы́ну.	 The father believes his son.
Отéц вéрит в Бóга.	 The father believes in God.

After Adjectives
A few adjectives, in both the long and short form, require the dative case.

благодáрный grateful (to)	
 Сы́н благодáрен роди́телям.	 The son is grateful to his parents. 

вéрный true, faithful (to)	
 О́н вéрен свои́м при́нципам.	 Не is true to his principles. 
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подóбный similar (to)	
 Нáш дóм подóбен э́тому дóму.	 Our house is similar to this house.

The following adjective, which occurs only in the predicate short form, requires the dative.

рáд, рáда, рáды glad	
 Мы́ óчень рáды твоемý успéху.	 We are very glad about your success.

In Impersonal Constructions
Impersonal constructions, by definition, lack a grammatical subject in the nominative case. However, an 
impersonal construction may contain a logical (semantic) subject, which is often a noun (or pronoun) in 
the dative case. When a logical subject is present, it is often interpreted as the “experiencer,” that is, the 
person who experiences some emotional or physical state. The following are different groups of states or 
conditions that are expressed in impersonal constructions with a dative experiencer.

1.	 Expressions of necessity

�	� Below are commonly used expressions of necessity. What the subject needs to do is expressed by the 
infinitive form of the verb.

нáдо need, must, have to	
 Студéнтам нáдо занимáться.	 The students need to study. 

нýжно need, must, have to	
 Дéтям нýжно убирáть свою́ кóмнату.	 The children need to clean up their room. 

необходи́мо it is essential, must	
 А́втору необходи́мо кóнчить кни́гу.	 The author must finish the book.

2.	 Expressions of permission/prohibition

мóжно it is permitted	
 Бори́су мóжно сдáть задáние зáвтра.	 Boris may turn in the assignment tomorrow. 

нельзя́ it is not permitted	
 Дéтям нельзя́ открывáть окнó.	 Children are not allowed to open the window.

�The word нельзя́ has the meaning is not permitted only when it is used with an infinitive of the imper-
fective aspect (открывáть). When used with an infinitive of the perfective aspect (откры́ть), нельзя́ 
means it is not possible. (See the discussion of verbal aspect in Chapter 7.)

нельзя́ it is not possible	
 Нельзя́ откры́ть окнó.	 It is impossible to open the window.

	� note: The word мóжно may be used in the meaning it is possible, but in this meaning it does not nor-
mally occur with a logical subject in the dative, e.g., Гдé здéсь мóжно купи́ть газéту? Where can one 
buy a newspaper here? The words возмóжно/невозмóжно are synonymous with мóжно/нельзя́ only 
in the meanings it is possible / it is impossible (not in the meanings it is permitted / it is not permitted).

3.	 Feelings and physical states

	� These are in the neuter short form of the adjective. Some common expressions in this group include 
the following.

вéсело cheerful	
 Ви́ктору вéсело.	 Victor feels cheerful.

грýстно sad	
 Сы́ну грýстно.	 The son feels sad.
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оби́дно hurt	
 Сестрé оби́дно.	 The sister feels hurt.

жáлко/жáль sorry	
 Лéне жáлко мáму.	 Lena is sorry for her mom.

интерéсно interesting	
 Брáту интерéсно.	 It’s interesting for the brother.

скýчно boring	
 Дóчери скýчно.	 The daughter is bored.

трýдно difficult	
 Студéнту трýдно.	 It’s difficult for the student.

легкó easy	
 Дéвушке легкó.	 It’s easy for the girl.

хóлодно cold	
 Бáбушке хóлодно.	 Grandma feels cold.

теплó warm	
 Дéдушке теплó.	 Grandpa feels warm.

4.	 Impersonal verbs in -ся

	� In many of the examples with verbs in -ся the logical subject is understood to feel either inclined or 
disinclined for some reason to perform the action denoted by the verb. The subject’s disposition toward 
performing the action is felt to be beyond his control. The verb is in the third-person singular present 
tense, or neuter singular past tense.

Сáше хóчется éсть.	 Sasha feels like eating.
Вáсе сегóдня пи́шется легкó.	 Writing is coming easily for Vasya today.
Сергéю сегóдня не читáется.	 Sergey doesn’t feel like reading today.
Ири́не чтó-то не спалóсь.	 Irina for some reason couldn’t sleep.

Expressing Age
The dative case is used to express the age of the person or object denoted by the logical subject.

Скóлько лет вáшим роди́телям!	 How old are your parents?
Отцý сóрок лéт.	 Father is forty years old.
Мáтери три́дцать три́ гóда.	 Mother is thirty-three.
Э́тому дéреву бóльше стá лéт.	 This tree is more than a hundred years old.

26.	 For each of the following sentences, identify the case of the underlined word.

			   Accusative	 Dative

	 1.	 Сы́н пи́шет письмó мáтери.	 □	 □
	 2.	 Мы́ даём подáрок сестрé.	 □	 □
	 3.	 Мáма говори́т дóчери: «Здрáвствуй!»	 □	 □
	 4.	 Ири́на покáзывает фотоальбóм подрýге.	 □	 □
	 5.	 Сестрá читáет брáту.	 □	 □
	 6.	 Сестрá читáет брáту скáзку.	 □	 □
	 7.	 Ученики́ покупáют учи́тельнице цветы́.	 □	 □
	 8.	 Отéц обещáл сы́ну собáку.	 □	 □
	 9.	 Профéссор помогáет студéнтам.	 □	 □
	 10.	 Ки́ра дáрит роди́телям ди́ск.	 □	 □
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27.	� Each of the following sentences contains an underlined noun in the dative singular. Write the noun in 
the dative plural.

	 1.	 Бóря покупáет подáрок сестрé.	
	 2.	 Лéна пи́шет письмó дрýгу.	
	 3.	 Библиотéкарь даёт кни́ги читáтелю.	
	 4.	 Хозя́йка покáзывала гóстю кварти́ру.	
	 5.	 Врáч вы́писал рецéпт пациéнту.	
	 6.	 Натáша звони́ла брáту.	
	 7.	 Дéти покупáли подáрки мáтери.	
	 8.	 Мáть не разрешáет дóчери кури́ть.	
	 9.	 Бáбушка печёт пироги́ внýку.	
	 10.	 Студéнт отвечáет профéссору.	

28.	 Complete each of the following sentences by giving the dative form of the underlined noun.

model Э́то брáт. Я́ помогáю  брáту . (This is the brother. I help the brother.)

	 1.	 Э́то сестрá. Мы́ пи́шем .
	 2.	 Э́то учи́тель. Учени́к отвечáет .
	 3.	 Э́то дóчь. Мáма вéрит .
	 4.	 Э́то внýчка. Бáбушка читáет .
	 5.	 Э́то врáч. Андрéй звони́т .
	 6.	 Э́то дя́дя. Племя́нник благодáрен .
	 7.	 Э́то гóсть. Гóрод нрáвится .
	 8.	 Э́то дéти. Игрýшки нрáвятся .

29.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences as an impersonal sentence, replacing the adjective дóлжен, 
должнá, должны́ should/must with the word нáдо, or replacing the verb мóжет can with the word 
мóжно or нельзя́.

models �Пáша дóлжен занимáться. (Pasha should study.) >  
Пáше нáдо занимáться. (Pasha needs to study.) 

Ивáн мóжет слýшать мýзыку. (Ivan can listen to music.) >  
Ивáну мóжно слýшать мýзыку. (Ivan is allowed to listen to music.) 

Гáля не мóжет кури́ть. (Galya cannot smoke.) >  
Гáле нельзя́ кури́ть. (Galya is not allowed to smoke.)

	 1.	 Дéти должны́ убирáть кóмнату.	
	 2.	 Сестрá мóжет отдыхáть.	
	 3.	 Серёжа не мóжет гуля́ть сегóдня.	
	 4.	 Пожилы́е лю́ди мóгут входи́ть без óчереди.	
	 5.	 Врáч дóлжен прописáть лекáрство.	

30.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences as an impersonal sentence, using a verb in -ся and making all 
necessary changes.

model �Отéц не рабóтает. (Father isn’t working.) >  
Отцý не рабóтается. (Father doesn’t feel like working.)

	 1.	 Мáльчик не читáет.	
	 2.	 Дóчка не éла.	
	 3.	 Певи́ца не поёт.	
	 4.	 Сы́н сегóдня не игрáл.	
	 5.	 Тётя вчерá не спалá.	
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Instrumental Case
Singular and Plural Endings
The instrumental singular endings of masculine and neuter nouns are as follows.

-ом	 for nouns with a hard stem
-ем	� for nouns with a soft stem when the ending is not stressed 

for nouns with a stem in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ, -ц that undergo Spelling Rule 3 (page 11)
-ём	 for nouns with a soft stem when the ending is stressed

The instrumental singular endings of feminine nouns are as follows.

-ой	� for nouns with a hard stem
-ей	� for nouns with a soft stem when the ending is not stressed 

for nouns with a stem in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ, -ц that undergo Spelling Rule 3
-ёй	 for nouns with a soft stem when the ending is stressed
-ью	 for third-declension feminine nouns in -ь

The instrumental plural endings are as follows.

-ами	 for all nouns with a hard stem
-ями	 for all nouns with a soft stem

The singular and plural endings of nouns in the instrumental case are illustrated in the following table.

	 Nominative 	 INSTRUMENTAL		  INSTRUMENTAL	  
Gender	 Singular	 Singular	 Ending	 Plural 	 Ending

Masculine
 Hard Stem	 автóбус	 автóбусом	 -ом	 автóбусами 	 -ами
 Soft Stem	 трамвáй	 трамвáем	 -ем	 трамвáями 	 -ями
 End-stress	 секретáрь	 секретарём	 -ём	 секретаря́ми
Neuter
 Hard Stem	 окнó	 окнóм	 -ом	 óкнами	 -ами
 Soft Stem	 пóле	 пóлем	 -ем	 поля́ми	 -ями
Feminine
 Hard Stem	 газéта	 газéтой	 -ой	 газéтами	 -ами
 Soft Stem	 тётя	 тётей	 -ей	 тётями	 -ями
 End-stress	 семья́	 семьёй	 -ёй	 сéмьями
 Stem in -ь	 мáть	 мáтерью	 -ью	 матеря́ми

note: A few nouns have the irregular instrumental plural ending -ьми́. For example, the nouns дéти 
children and лю́ди people have the instrumental plurals детьми́ and людьми́. Also, the nouns дóчь 
daughter, двéрь door, and лóшадь horse may form the instrumental plural with the regular ending -ями, 
as well as with the exceptional ending -ьми́: дочеря́ми/дочерьми́, дверя́ми/дверьми́, лошадя́ми/
лошадьми́.

Uses of the Instrumental Case
To Express the Instrument or Means by Which an Action Is Performed

Учени́к пи́шет карандашóм.	 The student writes with a pencil.
Отéц рéжет хлéб ножóм.	 Father cuts bread with a knife.
Мы́ еди́м сýп лóжкой.	 We eat soup with a spoon.
Китáйцы едя́т пáлочками.	 Chinese eat with chopsticks.
О́н лéчит себя́ трáвами.	 Не is treating himself with herbs.
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To Denote the Agent of the Action in Passive Sentences
Кни́га былá надпи́сана áвтором.	 The book was inscribed by the author.
Тетрáди бы́ли провéрены учи́телем.	 The notebooks were corrected by the teacher.
Вопрóс обсуждáется студéнтами.	 The question is being discussed by the students.
Смéта составля́ется строи́телем. 	 An estimate is being prepared by the builder.

To Denote the Force Responsible for an Action in Impersonal Sentences
Кры́шу сорвáло вéтром.	 The roof was torn off by the wind.
Дорóгу занеслó снéгом.	 The road was covered over by the snow.
Дéрево удáрило мóлнией.	 The tree was struck by lightning.

To Express the Manner or Way an Action Is Performed
Онá говори́ла шёпотом.	 She spoke in a whisper.
Ребёнок спáл крéпким снóм.	 The baby slept soundly.
Мáльчик шёл бы́стрым шáгом.	 The boy walked at a brisk pace.
Они́ приходи́ли тóлпами.	 They came in droves.
В Росси́и я́йца продаю́т деся́тками,	 In Russia eggs are sold by the tens,  
 а не дю́жинами.	  and not by the dozen.

To Denote Similarity
Онá поёт соловьём.	 She sings like a nightingale.
Пóезд летéл стрелóй.	 The train flew like an arrow.
Пóезд ползёт черепáхой.	 The train is moving like a turtle.

To Express the Means of Travel
Дéти éздят в шкóлу автóбусом.	 The children go to school by bus.
Студéнты éхали в Москвý пóездом.	 The students went to Moscow by train.
Мы́ летéли самолётом.	 We went by airplane.

note: To express the means of travel, the preposition на + prepositional case is used more often, e.g., 
éхать на пóезде, летéть на самолёте.

To Denote the Route Taken
Они́ шли́ лéсом.	 They went by way of the woods.
Маши́на éхала бéрегом.	 The car drove along the shore.
Мы́ шли́ переýлками.	 We went by way of side streets.
О́н шёл другóй дорóгой.	 Не went a different way.

To Denote the Time When Something Occurs
This use of the instrumental occurs in time expressions that denote the following.

(a)	 Parts of the day

Я́ тебé расскажý ýтром.	 I’ll tell you in the morning.
Сегóдня я рабóтаю днём.	 Today I’m working in the daytime.
Мы́ занимáлись цéлыми дня́ми.	 We studied for days on end.
Они́ встречáются вечерáми.	 They meet in the evenings.
Онá отказáлась éхать нóчью.	 She refused to go at night.

(b)	 Seasons of the year

Мы́ отдыхáем лéтом, а они́ зимóй.	 We vacation in summer, but they in winter.
Учéбный гóд начинáется óсенью.	 The school year begins in the fall.
Они́ éдут в óтпуск веснóй.	 They are going on vacation in spring.
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After Adjectives
A small number of adjectives, in both the short and long form, govern the instrumental case.

довóльный pleased, satisfied with	
 Отéц довóлен нóвой рабóтой.	 Father is pleased with his new job. 

богáтый rich (in)	
 Э́то странá, богáтая нéфтью.	 This is a country rich in oil. 

извéстный (well) known for	
 О́н извéстен своéй щéдростью.	 Не is known for his generosity. 

зáнятый busy, occupied with	
 Пáпа зáнят составлéнием доклáда.	 Dad is busy compiling a report. 

берéменная pregnant (with)	
 Онá берéменна пéрвым ребёнком.	 She’s pregnant with her first child. 

больнóй sick (with)	
 Мáльчик бóлен гри́ппом.	 The boy is sick with the flu.

After Verbs That Govern the Instrumental
Several verbs require their complement to be in the instrumental case. A number of these verbs can be 
grouped together according to shared elements of meaning.

(a)	 Verbs denoting the interests or attitudes of the subject

интересовáться to be interested in
увлекáться to be fascinated with
занимáться to be engaged in; to study
наслаждáться to enjoy
любовáться to enjoy looking at
горди́ться to be proud of
хвáстаться to boast of
дорожи́ть to value

(b)	 Verbs denoting some type of control, direction, or use

руководи́ть to be in charge of, direct
владéть to control, command, own
управля́ть to govern, rule; to drive
прáвить to govern; to drive
завéдовать to manage
пóльзоваться to use
злоупотребля́ть to misuse, abuse

As a Predicate Instrumental
In the English sentence Viktor was a translator, the phrase was a translator is a compound predicate consist-
ing of the linking verb was and the predicate noun translator. In Russian, the verb бы́ть to be may serve as 
a linking verb, i.e., one that connects a subject with a predicate noun or adjective. When the predicate is 
a noun it is normally in the instrumental case, especially when the linking verb to be is in the infinitive 
form (бы́ть), future tense (бýду, бýдешь, бýдет, etc.), conditional with бы (e.g., бы́л бы, éсли бы бы́л), 
imperative (бýдь, бýдьте), or gerund (бýдучи).

Онá хóчет бы́ть перевóдчицей.	 She wants to be a translator.
О́н бýдет профéссором.	 Не will be a professor.
He бýдь дуракóм.	 Don’t be a fool.
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Бýдучи инвали́дом, óн не мóг рабóтать.	 Being handicapped, he wasn’t able to work.
На твоём мéсте, я́ былá бы актри́сой.	 If I were you, I would have been an actress.
А́х! Е́сли бы я́ бы́л поэ́том!	 Oh! If only I were a poet!

The past-tense forms of the verb to be (бы́л, бы́ло, былá, бы́ли) may be followed by a predicate either in 
the nominative (see the section Uses of the Nominative Case above) or instrumental case. The instrumen-
tal case of a predicate noun is strongly favored under the following conditions.

1.	 The noun denotes an occupation, function, or status.

Моя́ бáбушка былá портни́хой.	 My grandmother was a dressmaker.
Мóй дéдушка бы́л купцóм.	 My grandfather was a merchant.
Бори́с бы́л председáтелем клýба.	 Boris was the chairman of the club.
О́н бы́л секретарём инститýта.	 Не was the secretary of the institute.

	� note: Even in the present tense, when the verb to be is not normally used, the predicate noun denoting 
an occupation or function may be in the instrumental case, e.g., О́н здéсь свидéтелем Не is here as a 
witness.

2.	 The noun is abstract or deverbal.

Ми́ша бы́л очеви́дцем происшéствия.	 Misha was a witness to the accident.
Э́то бы́ло причи́ной егó успéха.	 This was the reason for his success.
Её люби́мым заня́тием бы́ло вязáние.	 Her favorite pastime was knitting.
Мýзыка былá выражéнием егó чýвств.	 Music was an expression of his feelings.

A number of near-synonyms of бы́ть function as linking verbs, and take a predicate noun (or adjective) 
in the instrumental case.

явля́ться to be	
 Украи́на явля́ется рóдиной Булгáкова.	 Ukraine is the birthplace of Bulgakov. 

станови́ться to become	
 Сы́н станóвится хорóшим музыкáнтом.	 The son is becoming a good musician. 

казáться to seem to be	
 Онá мнé казáлась ýмницей.	 She seemed to me to be a clever person. 

окáзываться to turn out to be	
 О́н всегдá окáзывается победи́телем.	 Не always turns out to be the winner. 

считáться to be considered	
 Онá считáется лýчшей учи́тельницей.	 She is considered to be the best teacher. 

оставáться to remain as	
 Э́то для́ нáс остаётся загáдкой.	 For us this remains a mystery.

A few verbs are commonly used instead of бы́ть in the sense to work as, serve as, function as, e.g., О́н 
рабóтал (бы́л) учи́телем Не worked as (was) a teacher. When used in this sense, these verbs take a predi-
cate noun denoting an occupation, function, or status.

рабóтать to work	
 Онá рабóтает биóлогом.	 She works as (is) a biologist. 

служи́ть to serve	
 О́н слýжит арби́тром.	 He serves as (is) the arbitrator. 

выступáть appear (publicly)	
 Онá выступáла доклáдчиком.	 She appeared as (was) a speaker.
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As the Second Object of a Transitive Verb
Several verbs, when used transitively, take a direct object in the accusative and a second object in the 
instrumental case. Below are common examples of such verbs.

назывáть to name, call	
 Роди́тели назвáли ребёнка Ми́шей.	 The parents named the child Misha. 

считáть to consider	
 Учителя́ считáют мáльчика гéнием.	 The teachers consider the boy a genius. 

выбирáть to elect	
 Нарóд вы́брал егó президéнтом.	 The people elected him president. 

нанимáть to hire	
 Мы́ нанимáем её преподавáтелем.	 We’re hiring her as an instructor.

31.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the noun in parentheses in the instrumental 
case.

	 1.	 Учи́тель пи́шет на доскé  (мéл).
	 2.	 Студéнты пи́шут на экзáмене  (рýчки).
	 3.	 Мáльчик рисýет  (карандáш).
	 4.	 О́н открывáет двéрь  (клю́ч).
	 5.	 Онá вытирáет слёзы  (платóк).
	 6.	 Онá сдéлала жéст  (рукá).
	 7.	 Покáзывать  (пáлец) невéжливо.
	 8.	 Мы́ э́то ви́дели свои́ми  (глазá).
	 9.	 Мы́ э́то слы́шали свои́ми  (ýши).
	 10.	 Онá э́то сдéлала свои́ми  (рýки).

32.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the noun in parentheses in the instrumental 
case.

	 1.	 Ми́мо нас маши́на пролетéла  (стрелá).
	 2.	 Дéти говори́ли  (хóр).
	 3.	 Они́ éхали  (грýппа).
	 4.	 Снéг пáдал больши́ми  (хлóпья).
	 5.	 Таки́е сувени́ры продаю́тся  (ты́сячи).
	 6.	 Спортсмéны летéли  (самолёт).
	 7.	 О́н говори́л серьёзным  (тóн).
	 8.	 Мы́ шли́ к цéнтру  (ýлица) Гóрького.
	 9.	 Ли́я éхала домóй  (трамвáй).
	 10.	 Ребя́та бежáли  (бéрег).

33.	� Complete each of the following sentences, stating when the action occurs by placing the time expres-
sion in parentheses in the instrumental case.

	 1.	 Мы́ отдыхáем  (зимá).
	 2.	 О́н рабóтает тóлько  (вечерá).
	 3.	 Онá вернýлась пóздней  (нóчь).
	 4.	 Они́ éздят в óтпуск  (веснá).
	 5.	 Отéц встáл рáно  (ýтро).
	 6.	 Учéбный гóд начинáется  (óсень).
	 7.	 Врáч принимáет  (дéнь), до пяти́ часóв. 
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34.	� Complete the change from the active sentence on the left to the passive sentence on the right by plac-
ing the underlined noun, which denotes the agent of the action, in the instrumental case.

model �Студéнтка решáет задáчу. (The student is solving the problem.) >  
Задáча решáется  студéнткой . (The problem is being solved by the student.)

	 1.	 Журнали́ст пи́шет статью́.	 Статья́ пи́шется .
	 2.	 Студéнты изучáют эконóмику.	 Эконóмика изучáется .
	 3.	 Мáть мóет посýду.	 Посýда мóется .
	 4.	 Секретáрь готóвит докумéнты.	 Докумéнты готóвятся .
	 5.	 Тётя посылáет подáрки.	 Подáрки посылáются .

35.	� Complete the change from the personal sentence on the left to the impersonal sentence on the right 
by placing the underlined noun, which denotes the inanimate “force” responsible for the action, in 
the instrumental case.

model ��Егó ослепи́ла мóлния. (The lightning blinded him.) > 
Егó ослепи́ло  мóлнией . (The lightning blinded him.)

	 1.	 Лóдку опроки́нула волнá.	 Лóдку опроки́нуло .
	 2.	 Егó рáнила гранáта.	 Егó рáнило .
	 3.	 Вéтер сорвáл кры́шу.	 Кры́шу сорвáло .
	 4.	 Свéт зали́л кóмнату.	 Кóмнату зали́ло .
	 5.	 Маши́на задави́ла собáку.	 Собáку задави́ло .

36.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the predicate noun in parentheses in the instru-
mental case.

	 1.	 Рáньше Тóля бы́л  (учи́тель).
	 2.	 Ви́ка тогдá былá  (студéнтка).
	 3.	 Моя́ дóчка бýдет  (ветеринáр).
	 4.	 Нáш сы́н хóчет бы́ть  (врáч).
	 5.	 Отéц рабóтает  (программи́ст).
	 6.	 Онá подрабáтывала  (перевóдчица).
	 7.	 Пýшкин бы́л вели́ким  (поэ́т).
	 8.	 Дéвочка мечтáет бы́ть  (балери́на).
	 9.	 Ми́ша слýжит  (председáтель) клýба.
	 10.	 Тáня рабóтает  (секретáрша).
	 11.	 Вашингтóн явля́ется  (столи́ца) США.
	 12.	 Когдá он пьёт, он станóвится  (дурáк).
	 13.	 Онá мнé кáжется хорóшей  (мáть).
	 14.	 Мáльчик считáется  (гéний).
	 15.	 Для нáс óн остаётся  (герóй).

37.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the second object in parentheses in the instru-
mental case.

	 1.	 Мы́ считáем её  (специали́ст).
	 2.	 Рабóчие вы́брали егó  (мéнеджер).
	 3.	 Роди́тели назвáли дéвочку  (Сóня).
	 4.	 Друзья́ устрóили егó  (преподавáтель).
	 5.	 Егó назнáчили  (судья́).
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38.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the verb complement in parentheses in the 
instrumental case.

	 1.	 Дéвочки интересýются  (балéт).
	 2.	 Сáша увлекáется  (футбóл).
	 3.	 Ири́на занимáется  (гимнáстика).
	 4.	 О́н не мóг не любовáться её  (красотá).
	 5.	 Роди́тели гордя́тся  (дóчь).
	 6.	 Онá дорожи́т егó  (и́скренность).
	 7.	 Мáша руководи́т  (кружóк).
	 8.	 Они́ владéют  (кварти́ра).
	 9.	 Президéнт управля́ет  (госудáрство).
	 10.	 Сы́н не всегдá пóльзуется  (совéты) отцá.

39.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the adjective complement(s) in parentheses in 
the instrumental case.

	 1.	 Профéссор довóлен  (студéнты).
	 2.	 Мáша больнá  (анги́на).
	 3.	 Они́ бы́ли недовóльны  (едá) в ресторáне.
	 4.	 Сиби́рь богáта  (лесá) и  (озёра).
	 5.	 Петербýрг извéстен своéй  (красотá).
	 6.	 Бáбушка занятá  (шитьё) плáтья.

Personal Names (Part I)

First Names and Patronymics
Russians have three names: a first name (и́мя), a middle name, called the patronymic (óтчество), and a 
family name (фами́лия). The patronymic is formed by adding a suffix to the stem of the father’s first 
name: For sons, this suffix is -ович, for daughters -овна. If the father’s first name ends in -й (or -ь), then 
these suffixes are spelled -евич and -евна. The formation of patronymics is illustrated in the following 
table.

Father’s First Name	 Patronymic (son of)	 Patronymic (daughter of)

Ивáн	 Ивáнович	 Ивáновна
Сергéй	 Сергéевич	 Сергéевна
И́горь	 И́горьевич	 И́горьевна

The combined first name and patronymic (e.g., Михаи́л Сергéевич) is a polite form of address roughly cor-
responding to the use of English titles, such as Mr., Mrs., Dr., etc., and a surname (e.g., Mr. Jones, Dr. 
Smith). Russian adults use the first name and patronymic in formal situations, such as when first making 
an acquaintance, and generally when addressing people with whom they are not well acquainted. Stu-
dents in Russia use this form of address when speaking to their teachers. Foreigners should use the first 
name and patronymic when addressing Russians in official situations. 

Russian first names and patronymics are declined like nouns, as shown below.
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	 Masculine	 Feminine

Nom.	  Ви́ктор Степáнович	  Татья́на Степáновна
Асc.	  Ви́ктора Степáновича	  Татья́ну Степáновну
Gen.	  Ви́ктора Степáновича	  Татья́ны Степáновны
Dat.	  Ви́ктору Степáновичу	  Татья́не Степáновне
Prep.	 о Ви́кторе Степáновиче	 о Татья́не Степáновне
Instr. 	  Ви́ктором Степáновичем	  Татья́ной Степáновной

Foreign first names follow a different declensional pattern. Foreign first names ending in a consonant  
are declined as nouns if they denote males, but are indeclinable if they denote females, e.g., Мы́ слы́шали 
о Джóне и о Джéйн We heard about John and Jane. However, foreign names of females that end in  
-а/-я decline like second-declension feminine nouns, e.g., Я ви́дел Ли́нду и Си́нтию I saw Linda and 
Cynthia.

Russian family names either have a mixed noun/adjective declension, or decline completely like adjec-
tives. Family names are discussed in Chapter 5 (page 159).

Summary Table of Case Endings of Nouns in the Singular
	 Masculine		  Neuter			   Feminine

Case	 Hard Stem/Soft Stem	 Hard Stem/Soft Stem	 Hard Stem/Soft Stem

Nominative	 -Ø/-Ø		  -о/-ё -е	 -ие	 -мя	 -а/-я	 -ия	 -Ø (-ь)
	   (-ь)
	   (-й)	 (-ий)
Accusative
 Inanimate	 = Nominative		  = Nominative		  -у/-ю	 -ю	 -ь
 Animate	 = Genitive
Genitive	   -а/-я	 -я	 -а/-я	 -я	 -и	 -ы/-и	 -и	 -и
Prepositional	   -e	 -и	 -е	 -и	 -и	 -е	 -и	 -и
Dative	   -у/-ю	 -ю	 -у/-ю	 -ю	 -и	 -е	 -и	 -и
Instrumental	   -ом/-ём -ем	 -ем	 -ом/-ём	 -ем	 -ем	 -ой/-ей -ёй	 -ей	 -ью

Summary Table of Case Endings of Nouns in the Plural
	 Masculine	 Neuter	 Feminine

Case	 Hard Stem/Soft Stem	 Hard Stem/Soft Stem	 Hard Stem/Soft Stem

Nominative	 -ы/-и	 -а/-я	 -ы/-и
Accusative
 Inanimate	 = Nominative	 = Nominative	 = Nominative
 Animate	 = Genitive	 = Genitive	 = Genitive
Genitive	 -ов/-ев -ей	 -Ø -ей	 -Ø -ей
Prepositional	 -ах/-ях	 -ах/-ях	 -ах/-ях
Dative	 -ам/-ям	 -ам/-ям	 -ам/-ям
Instrumental	 -ами/-ями	 -ами/-ями	 -ами/-ями

ch02.indd   66 08-09-2017   12:42:42



67

CHAPTER 3

Prepositions

Prepositions are words that indicate the relation of a noun (or pronoun) to other words in the sentence. 
Prepositions can indicate various types of relations between words. For example, they may indicate loca­
tion (in the room), direction (to the store), time (before dinner), cause ( from fear), manner (by bus), purpose 
( for reading), and many other relations. In general, the meaning of a preposition, and the type of relation 
it indicates, is dependent on the context. For example, in the sentence He returned from his trip, the 
preposition from indicates a directional relation, while in the sentence He is tired from his trip, the same 
preposition indicates a causal relation, this difference being determined by the lexical meaning of the 
predicates used. Similarly, changing the object of a preposition may change the type of relation expressed, 
e.g., He lived in Boston (location), He lived in luxury (manner), He lived in the Stalin era (time).

In English, where case is reflected only in a few personal pronouns, and variation is limited to the 
choice between the nominative and the accusative cases, all prepositions require their object to be in the 
accusative case (e.g., nominative she, but following a preposition, accusative her: at her, by her, for her, in 
her, near her, with her, etc.). In Russian, by contrast, the noun or pronoun following a preposition can occur 
in whichever of the six cases is required by the preposition (though the nominative is rare). Therefore, it 
is important for the student of Russian to learn the case(s) that a given preposition governs. Some preposi­
tions govern only one case, while others may govern two or more cases—and express correspondingly 
different meanings.

It is also important to keep in mind that close correspondences between English and Russian prepo­
sitions are rare. On the one hand, the same preposition in English may be used in several different 
meanings, which in Russian are each expressed by a different preposition. For example, the English prep­
osition for is rendered by six different Russian prepositions in the following phrases: a gift for Dad (подáрок 
для пáпы), closed for repairs (закры́то на ремóнт), for the first time (в пéрвый рáз), thanks for everything 
(спаси́бо за всё), respect for parents (уважéние к роди́телям), for this reason (по э́той причи́не). On the 
other hand, some meanings of English prepositions are not expressed in Russian by a preposition at all, 
but, as shown in Chapter 2, may be expressed by a Russian case form alone.

Prepositions Governing the Nominative Case

The nominative case is highly restricted in its use after a preposition. The nominative case occurs only 
after the following two prepositions.

в
за

Ch03.indd   67 08-09-2017   12:49:37



CHAPTER 3  Prepositions

в
The nominative plural of animate nouns denoting members of a profession, class, or other group may be 
used after the preposition в in idiomatic expressions, the general meaning of which is join the ranks of, 
become a member of the group indicated.

Óн пошёл в солдáты.	 Не became a soldier.
Óн не годи́тся в офицéры.	 Не is not cut out to be an officer.
Онá пошлá в ня́ньки.	 She went to work as a nanny.
Онá пошлá в гóсти.	 She went visiting (as a guest).

за
The preposition за is followed by the nominative case in two expressions: (i) the interrogative Чтó э́то  
за …? What sort/kind of … i s…? and (ii) the exclamatory expression Чтó за …! What (a) …!

Чтó э́то за кни́га?	 What kind of book is that?
Чтó óн за человéк?	 What sort of person is he?
Чтó за погóда!	 What (terrible/wonderful) weather!
Чтó за ерундá!	 What nonsense!

Prepositions Governing the Accusative Case

The following three prepositions are always followed by the accusative case.

про
чéрез
сквóзь

про
(a)	 about (note: This preposition is characteristic of colloquial Russian.)

Óн рассказáл про тебя́ всё.	 Не told everything about you.
Скáзки обы́чно про зверéй.	 Fairy tales are usually about animals.
Фи́льм бы́л про войнý.	 The film was about the war.

(b)	 to (note: When про is followed by себя́, the phrase means to oneself.)

Дéти читáли про себя́.	 The children read to themselves.
Онá дýмала про себя́.	 She thought to herself.

чéрез
(a)	 across, over, through a place

Мы́ перешли́ чéрез ýлицу.	 We walked across the street.
Онá перепры́гнула чéрез лýжу.	 She jumped over a puddle.
Они́ вошли́ чéрез окнó.	 They came in through the window.

(b)	 through some means or intermediary

Óн нашёл рабóту чéрез газéту.	 Не found a job through the newspaper.
Они́ познакóмились чéрез дрýга.	 They met through a friend.
Мы́ говори́ли чéрез перевóдчика.	 We spoke through an interpreter.

68
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(c)	 in a certain amount of time or space before some action occurs

Онá приéдет чéрез недéлю.	 She will arrive in a week.
Я́ выхожý чéрез однý останóвку.	 I’m getting off in one stop.

(d)	� every unit of time or space, at the intervals indicated (note: In this meaning, чéрез is followed by the 
plural form of the pronoun кáждый.)

Óн звони́т чéрез кáждые двé недéли.	 Не calls every two weeks.
Чéрез кáждые три́ строки́ éсть оши́бка.	 Every three lines there is a mistake.

(e)	 every other unit of time or space

Онá занимáется аэрóбикой чéрез дéнь.	 She does aerobics every other day.
Шкóльники писáли чéрез стрóчку.	 The students wrote every other line.
Óн печáтает статью́ чéрез строкý.	 Не is typing the article double-spaced.

сквóзь
through (note: Сквóзь often implies passing through some sort of obstruction.)

Они́ пробирáлись сквóзь толпý.	 They pushed through the crowd.
Водá протекáла сквóзь кры́шу.	 Water was leaking through the roof.
Трýдно уви́деть бéрег сквóзь тумáн.	 It is difficult to see the shore through the fog.

 1.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct preposition: в, за, про, чéрез, or сквóзь.

	 1.	 Чтó  мýзыка!
	 2.	 Они́ нашли́ кварти́ру  газéту.
	 3.	 Мы́ пошли́  гóсти.
	 4.	 Мáльчик пры́гнул  забóр.
	 5.	 Ученики́ читáли не вслýх, а  себя́.
	 6.	 Пáпа вернётся  мéсяц.
	 7.	 Áвтор печáтает рýкопись  стрóчку.
	 8.	 Они́ расскáзывали  поéздку.
	 9.	 Они́ разглядéли человéка  ды́м.
	 10.	 Егó вы́брали  начáльники.

The following three prepositions govern the accusative case when used in the meanings indicated.

о
по
с

о (об)
against in the physical sense of bump, knock, smash against something

Óн разби́л буты́лку о стóлб.	 Не smashed a bottle against the pole.
Лóдка разби́лась о скáлы.	 The boat broke up against the rocks.
Онá удáрилась ногóй о стóл.	 She bumped her leg against the table.
Óн стýкнулся головóй о бáлку.	 Не knocked his head against a beam.
Я́ удáрился пáльцем ноги́ о кáмень.	 I stubbed my toe on a rock.
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по
(a)	 up to and including a certain point in time or space

У меня́ óтпуск по пя́тое января́.	 I am on vacation up to (and including)   
	  the fifth of January.
Билéт действи́телен по суббóту.	 The ticket is valid through Saturday.
Óн cтoя́л по пóяс в водé.	 Не stood up to his waist in water.
Они́ в долгáх пó уши.	 They are in debt up to their ears.
Я́ сы́т по гóрло.	 I’m stuffed to the gills. 
	  (lit., I’m full up to the throat.)

(b)	� each, i.e., indicates a distributive meaning when followed by the numerals двá/двé, три́, четы́ре (and 
higher) and a noun in the genitive case: two … each, three … each, four … each (note: The preposition по 
governs the dative case when followed by a form of the numeral оди́н, i.e., when something is distrib­
uted singly to each of multiple recipients: Нáм дáли по одномý жетóну We were given one token 
each.)

Мы́ вы́пили по двá стакáна.	 We drank two glasses each.
Они́ купи́ли по три́ рýчки.	 They bought three pens each.
Мы́ получи́ли по четы́ре жетóна.	 We received four tokens each.

с
about, approximately with respect to measurement of weight, time, distance, or size

Пакéт вéсит с килогрáмм.	 The package weighs about a kilo.
Я́ подýмал с минýту.	 I thought for about a minute.
Мы́ провели́ тáм с недéлю.	 We spent about a week there.
Óн пробежáл с киломéтр.	 Не ran about a kilometer.
Онá ужé рóстом с мáть.	 She’s already about as tall as her mother.

 2.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct accusative preposition: о, по, or с.

	 1.	 Ученики́ получи́ли  двé тетрáди.
	 2.	 Водá в дéтском бассéйне  колéно.
	 3.	 Óн ужé рóстом  отцá.
	 4.	 Ви́за действи́тельна  деся́тое áвгуста.
	 5.	 Онá удáрилась   двéрцу маши́ны.
	 6.	 Мы́ тáм прóжили  мéсяц.

Prepositions Governing Either the Accusative or the Prepositional Case

When used to indicate a spatial relation, the following two prepositions can be used with either the accusa­
tive or the prepositional case.

в
на

Whether these prepositions govern the accusative or the prepositional case is determined by the nature 
of the verb that occurs with the preposition.

The accusative case is used when the co-occurring verb expresses direction, motion, or change in position. 
In this context these prepositions answer the question Кудá? Where to?
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The prepositional case is used when the co-occurring verb expresses location, position, or motion within 
a particular location (e.g., Óн гуля́л в пáрке Не walked in the park). In this context these prepositions 
answer the question Гдé? Where? or In what place?

в (accusative)
to, into, in

Онá идёт в шкóлу.	 She is walking to school.
Онá вошлá в кóмнату.	 She walked into the room.
Óн положи́л пиcьмó в я́щик.	 Не put the letter in(to) the drawer.

в (prepositional)
in, at

Онá былá в шкóле.	 She was in/at school.
Онá сидéла в кóмнате.	 She sat in the room.
Письмó лежи́т в я́щике.	 The letter is in the drawer.

на (accusative)
to, into, on(to)

Сáша идёт на рабóту.	 Sasha is going to work.
Онá пошлá на пóчту.	 She went to the post office.
Пáпа положи́л рýчку на стóл.	 Dad put the pen on(to) the table.

на (prepositional)
at, in, on

Сáша бы́л на рабóте.	 Sasha was at work.
Онá былá на пóчте.	 She was in/at the post office.
Рýчка лежи́т на стoлé.	 The pen is lying on the table.

note: The choice of the preposition в or на to express location with a given noun is determined in part by 
the meaning of that noun. (See below, pages 89–92.)

 3.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the object of the preposition in parentheses in the 
accusative or prepositional case, whichever is required by the context.

	 1.	 Онá положи́ла дéньги в  (сýмка).
	 2.	 Óн сидéл на  (дивáн).
	 3.	 Они́ пошли́ на  (ры́нок).
	 4.	 Нáши друзья́ побывáли в  (музéй).
	 5.	 Давáй ся́дем на  (скамéйка).
	 6.	 Газéты лежáт на  (стóл).
	 7.	 Мáма постáвила чáшки в  (шкáф).
	 8.	 Зáвтра мы́ éдем на  (дáча).
	 9.	 Кни́ги стоя́т на  (пóлка).
	 10.	 Гóсти сидя́т на  (верáнда).
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The prepositions в and на govern the accusative case in several other meanings.

в
(a)	� at a given hour (note: In telling time, the numeral following the preposition в is in the accusative 

case, but the noun following the numeral is in the genitive case, which is the case governed by the 
numeral.)

Онá леглá спáть в двá часá.	 She went to sleep at two o’clock.
Онá встаёт в сéмь часóв.	 She gets up at seven o’clock.
Начáло фи́льма в пóлдень.	 The film begins at noon.

(b)	 at a given age

Дéти идýт в шкóлу в пя́ть лéт.	 Kids begin school at five years of age.
Онá вы́шла зáмуж в двáдцать лéт.	 She got married at the age of twenty.

(c)	� on a day or a part of the day (note: The preposition на is used in the expressions на слéдующий дéнь 
on the following day and на другóй дéнь on the next day, but the preposition в is used in в другóй дéнь 
(on) another day.)

У меня́ семинáр в срéду.	 I have a seminar on Wednesday.
В пя́тницу я́ éду к врачý.	 On Friday I’m going to the doctor.
В э́то ýтро я́ узнáл прáвду.	 On that morning I learned the truth.
В тý нóчь мнé сни́лся стрáшный сóн.	 That night I had a frightening dream.

(d)	 per unit of time

Óн звони́т двá рáза в дéнь.	 Не calls two times a day.
У нáс истóрия три́ рáза в недéлю.	 We have history three times per week.
Скóлько óн зарабáтывает в мéсяц?	 How much does he earn per month?

Verbs Followed by the Preposition в + Accusative Case
Below are verbs that require the preposition в followed by the accusative case, when used in the meanings 
given.

вéрить в to believe in
 Онá вéрит в чудесá.	 She believes in miracles.

вмéшиваться в to interfere in
 He вмéшивайся в мои́ делá.	 Do not interfere in my affairs.

вступáть в to enter (into), join
 Нельзя́ с ни́м вступáть в разговóр.	 You shouldn’t get into a conversation with him.
 Óн вступáет в шáхматный клýб.	 Не is joining the chess club.

игрáть в to play (a sport or game)
 Они́ игрáют в тéннис.	 They play tennis.
 Дéти игрáли в какýю-то игрý.	 The children were playing some game.

превращáть(ся) в to turn into
 Óн всё превращáет в шýтку.	 Не turns everything into a joke.
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на
(a)	� for a length of time (note: The preposition на + accusative of time is used only with a verb of motion, 

or one involving a change in position, to indicate how long an action will last, or lasted. When a verb 
of location occurs, the time expression is in the accusative case, but with no preposition: Онá былá в 
Москвé мéсяц She was in Moscow a month.)

Они́ поéдут в Москвý на мéсяц.	 They will go to Moscow for a month.
Онá вы́шла на пя́ть минýт.	 She stepped out for five minutes.
Мáша далá мнé кни́гу на недéлю.	 Masha gave me the book for a week.
Бáбушка сéла на минýтку.	 Grandma sat down for a minute.

(b)	 for a purpose, intended for, or (when followed by a numeral) sufficient for

Музéй закры́ли на ремóнт.	 They closed the museum for repairs.
Пáпа кóпит дéньги на маши́ну.	 Dad is saving money for a car.
Мы́ заброни́ровали нóмер на двои́х.	 We reserved a room for two.
Онá готóвит обéд на дéсять человéк.	 She is making dinner for ten people.

(c)	 by a certain amount

Мóй брáт стáрше меня́ на гóд.	 My brother is older than me by a year.
Онá похудéла на три́ килогрáмма.	 She lost (got thinner by) three kilos.
Мы́ опоздáли на чáс.	 We were an hour late / late by an hour.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition на + Accusative Case
The following verbs require the preposition на followed by the accusative case, when they are used in the 
meanings given.

влия́ть на to influence, have an effect on
 Прирóда хорошó влия́ет на нáс.	 Nature has a positive effect on us.

жáловаться на to complain about
 Онá жáловалась мнé на шýм.	 She complained to me about the noise.

кричáть на to shout at
 Сосéдка кричáла на детéй.	 The neighbor was shouting at the kids.

надéяться на to hope for; to rely on
 Онá надéется на пóмощь роди́телей.	 She relies on help from her parents.

рассчи́тывать на to count on, depend on
 Мы́ рассчи́тываем на тебя́.	 We are counting on you.

серди́ться на to be angry at
 Óн сéрдится на дрýга.	 Не is angry at his friend.

смотрéть на to look at
 Онá смотрéла на фотогрáфию.	 She was looking at the photograph.

note: The verb смотрéть may be used without a preposition, e.g., смотрéть телеви́зор to watch televi-
sion, смотрéть фотоальбóм to look through a photo album.
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 4.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct preposition: в or на.

	 1.	 Музéй закры́т  ремóнт.
	 2.	 Онá принимáет таблéтки три́ рáза  дéнь.
	 3.	 Мы́ éдем в Пари́ж  недéлю.
	 4.	 Я́ заказáл стóлик  трои́х.
	 5.	 Óн суевéрный человéк и вéрит  примéты.
	 6.	 Хозя́йка повéсила пальтó  вéшалку.
	 7.	 Друзья́ приезжáют к нáм  суббóту.
	 8.	 Óн научи́лся води́ть маши́ну  шестнáдцать лéт.
	 9.	 Я́ молóже брáта  четы́ре гóда.
	 10.	 Моя́ дóчка лю́бит игрáть  шáхматы.
	 11.	 Мы́ обы́чно ýжинаем  сéмь часóв.
	 12.	 Онá óчень надéется  вáшу пóмощь.
	 13.	 Водá при́ кипéнии превращáется  пáр.
	 14.	 Мы́ жáловались официáнту  едý.
	 15.	 Óн сли́шком любопы́тный и лю́бит вмéшиваться  чужи́е делá.

Prepositions Governing Either the Accusative or the Instrumental Case

When used to indicate a spatial relation, the following two prepositions can be followed either by the  
accusative or the instrumental case.

за
под

Whether these prepositions are followed by the accusative or by the instrumental case depends on the 
nature of the verb used in the sentence. The same factors that determine the choice of accusative or 
prepositional case after the prepositions в and на, also determine the choice of accusative or instrumental 
case after the prepositions за and под.

The accusative case is used when the co-occurring verb expresses motion, direction, or a change in  
position. These prepositions answer the question Кудá? Where to?

The instrumental case is used when the co-occurring verb expresses location or position. These preposi­
tions answer the question Гдé? Where? or In what location?

за (accusative)
behind, beyond

Мáльчик забежáл за дéрево.	 The boy ran behind the tree.
Онá постáвила лáмпу за компью́тер.	 She put the lamp behind the computer.
Óн сéл за стóл.	 Не sat down at (lit., behind) the table.
Они́ поéхали за грáницу.	 They went abroad (lit., beyond the border).

за (instrumental)
behind, beyond

Мáльчик пря́чется за дéревом.	 The boy is hiding behind the tree.
Лáмпа стои́т за компью́тером.	 The lamp is behind the computer.
Óн сиди́т за столóм.	 Не is sitting at (lit., behind) the table.
Они́ жи́ли за грани́цей.	 They lived abroad (lit., beyond the border).
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под (accusative)
under

Рýчка упáла под стóл.	 The pen fell under the table.
Мы́ сéли под берёзу.	 We sat down under a birch tree.
Óн положи́л чемодáн под кровáть.	 Не put the suitcase under the bed.

под (instrumental)
under

Рýчка лежи́т под столóм.	 The pen is lying under the table.
Мы́ сидéли под берёзой.	 We were sitting under a birch tree.
Чемодáн лежи́т под кровáтью.	 The suitcase is lying under the bed.

 5.	� Complete each of the following sentences by placing the object of the preposition in parentheses in the 
accusative or instrumental case, whichever is required by the context.

	 1.	 Маши́на повернýла зá  (угол).
	 2.	 Нáши друзья́ живýт за  (ýгол).
	 3.	 Кни́га упáла за  (пóлка).
	 4.	 Ребёнок забрáлся под  (скамéйка).
	 5.	 Письмó лежи́т под  (кни́га).
	 6.	 Лáмпа стои́т за  (крéсло).
	 7.	 Сóлнце зашлó за  (тýча).
	 8.	 Э́то лежи́т пря́мо у негó под  (нóс).
	 9.	 Óн лю́бит плáвать под  (водá).
	 10.	 Кóшка залéзла под  (верáнда).

The prepositions за and под govern the accusative case in several other meanings.

за
(a)	 for (i.e., in exchange for)

Óн получи́л авáнс за кни́гу.	 Не received an advance for his book.
Скóлько ты́ заплати́ла за кýклу?	 How much did you pay for the doll?
Они́ купи́ли билéт за 10 дóлларов.	 They bought a ticket for 10 dollars.
Большóе спаси́бо за пóмощь.	 Thank you very much for your help.

Several verbs occur with the preposition за in the meaning in exchange for.

благодари́ть за to thank (someone) for
 Мы́ благодари́ли егó за пóмощь.	 We thanked him for his help.

хвали́ть за to praise, compliment (someone) for
 Óн хвáлит нáс за хорóшую рабóту.	 Не praises us for good work.

ругáть за to scold, criticize (someone) for
 Отéц ругáл сы́на за грýбость.	 The father scolded his son for being rude.

накáзывать за to punish (someone) for
 Егó не рáз накáзывали за враньё.	 Не has often been punished for lying.
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(b)	 for someone (i.e., do something on behalf of or in place of someone else)

Сы́н расписáлся за отцá.	 The son signed for his father.
Óн при́нял прéмию за áвтора.	 Не accepted the prize for the author.
Ми́ша сдéлал э́то за дрýга.	 Misha did it in place of his friend.
Онá сегóдня рабóтает за коллéгу.	 She is working today for a colleague.

(c)	 for someone (i.e., feel something for someone, due to their circumstances)

Мы́ переживáем за тебя́.	 We feel badly for you.
Онá беспокóится за мýжа.	 She is worried for her husband.
Мáть бои́тся за сы́на.	 The mother is afraid for her son.
Мы́ óчень рáды за вáс.	 We are very glad for you.

(d)	 for someone or something (i.e., do something in support of or in favor of)

Нарóд голосовáл за Пýтина.	 The people voted for Putin.
Давáйте вы́пьем за дрýжбу.	 Let’s drink to our friendship.
Óн вступи́лся за дрýга.	 Не stood up for his friend.
Я́ болéю за тебя́.	 I am rooting for you.

(e)	 �in (the space of ) (note: The preposition за is used here with a verb of the perfective aspect to express 
the period of time within which an action is completed. Compare this meaning with the preposition­
less accusative of time and a verb of the imperfective aspect to denote the duration of the action: 
Письмó шлó двé недéли The letter was en route for two weeks.)

Письмó дошлó до нáс за двé недéли.	 The letter reached us in two weeks.
Óн прочитáл вéсь ромáн за три́ дня́.	 Не read the entire novel in three days.
Онá написáла доклáд за недéлю.	 She finished the report in a week.
Óн сдéлал всю́ рабóту за пя́тницу.	 Не did all the work on Friday.

(f)	 after a certain time, over a certain age

Онá звони́ла ужé за пóлночь.	 She called well after midnight.
Емý ужé за пятьдеся́т.	 Не is already over fifty.

(g)	� before an event (note: The preposition за + accusative case is used in combination with the preposi­
tion до + genitive case to express the amount of time that one event precedes another.)

Мы́ приéхали в аэропóрт за чáс	 We arrived at the airport an hour 
 до вы́лета.	  before departure.
Óн вы́шел за минýту до окончáния 	 Не walked out a minute before the 
 фи́льма.	  end of the movie.

(h)	� at the distance indicated (note: The preposition за + accusative is used in combination with the 
preposition от + genitive case to denote the distance from a place that something occurs; the preposi­
tion в + prepositional case can also be used in this meaning, e.g., в двýх квартáлах отсю́да two 
blocks from here.)

Маши́на сломáлась за ми́лю от егó дóма.	 His car broke down a mile from his house. 
За двá квартáла отсю́да стрóят бассéйн.	 Two blocks from here they are building a pool.

(i)	 by with verbs meaning to lead, take, hold, seize, pull by

Онá велá ребёнка зá руку.	 She led the child by the hand.
Онá схвати́ла егó за рукáв.	 She seized him by the sleeve.
Óн схвати́л кóшку за шки́рку.	 Не seized the cat by the scruff of the neck.
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под
(a)	 toward, approaching a certain time or age

Мы́ встрéтились под Нóвый гóд.	 We met on New Year’s Eve.
Онá пришлá под вéчер.	 She arrived toward evening.
Емý под пятьдеся́т.	 He is approaching fifty.

(b)	 to the accompaniment of

Они́ танцевáли под рóк-мýзыку.	 They danced to rock music.
Онá пéла под гитáру.	 She sang to (the accompaniment of ) the guitar.

 6.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct preposition: за or под.

	 1.	 Онá читáла доклáд  коллéгу.
	 2.	 Отéц хвали́л сы́на  хорóшую учёбу.
	 3.	 Мы́ проснýлись  пéние пти́ц.
	 4.	 Óн закóнчил рабóту  ýтро.
	 5.	 Они́ купи́ли видеомагнитофóн  бесцéнок.
	 6.	 Мы́ беспокóимся  дрýга.
	 7.	 Брáт болéет  сестрý.
	 8.	 Я́ заснýл  звýки лéса.
	 9.	 Óн напечáтал курсовýю рабóту  недéлю.
	 10.	 Дóмик нахóдится  двá квартáла от бéрега мóря.
	 11.	 Сы́н взя́л отцá  руку.
	 12.	 Мы́ пришли́  пя́ть минýт до начáла спектáкля.

Prepositions Governing the Genitive Case

Prepositions governing the genitive case are the most numerous. The core prepositions, those most com­
monly used, are presented below with their principal meanings. All of the prepositions in the following 
list, except for c, are followed only by the genitive case.

Core Prepositions Governing the Genitive Case
без	 ми́мо
для	 óколо
до	 от
из	 пóсле
из-за	 прóтив
из-под	 с
крóме	 у

без
(a)	 without

Онá говори́т по-рýсски без акцéнта.	 She speaks Russian without a (foreign) accent.
Нельзя́ выходи́ть зимóй без шáпки.	 One shouldn’t go out in winter without a hat.
Óн дáл отвéт без колебáния.	 Не answered without hesitation.

(b)	 in telling time, to indicate the number of minutes until the hour

Сейчáс без пяти́ вóсемь.	 It is now five minutes to eight.
Бы́ло без чéтверти дéсять.	 It was a quarter to ten.

Ch03.indd   77 08-09-2017   12:49:38



78 CHAPTER 3  Prepositions

для
(a)	� for the benefit of (note: In the meaning for the benefit of the preposition для + genitive case has a 

near-synonym in the prepositionless dative case construction, e.g., Онá купи́ла подáрок брáту She 
bought a present for her brother.)

Онá купи́ла подáрок для брáта.	 She bought a present for her brother.
Э́тот áвтор пи́шет кни́ги для детéй.	 This author writes books for children.

(b)	 for the purpose of

Óн собирáет материáл для доклáда.	 Не is collecting material for a report.
Óн пьёт тóлько для удовóльствия.	 Не drinks only for pleasure.

до
(a)	 before or until a certain time

До войны́ они́ жи́ли в Москвé.	 Before the war they lived in Moscow.
Мы́ рабóтаем до пяти́ часóв.	 We work until five o’clock.

(b)	� up to, as far as a certain place (note: When the preposition до is used in this meaning, the co- 
occurring verb often has the prefix до-.)

Онá досмотрéла фи́льм до концá.	 She watched the film to the end.
Мы́ дочитáли до страни́цы 65.	 We read up to page 65.
Они́ дошли́ до Крáсной плóщади.	 They walked as far as Red Square.

из
(a)	� from, out of when motion or movement is indicated (note: The preposition из is used in this meaning 

only with nouns that require the preposition в + accusative case to express motion or movement in, 
to, or into, e.g., Мы́ éдем в Москвý We are going to Moscow, Óн положи́л билéт в кармáн Не put 
the ticket into his pocket.)

Моя́ подрýга приéхала из Москвы́.	 My girlfriend arrived from Moscow.
Врáч вы́шел из кабинéта.	 The doctor stepped out of his office.
Пáпа вы́нул билéт из кармáна.	 Dad took the ticket out of his pocket.

(b)	� from indicating source of information, place of origin, or material from/of which something is made

Óн узнáл из газéт.	 Не found out from the newspapers.
Э́то цитáта из ромáна Толстóго.	 This is a quotation from a novel by Tolstoy.
Óн из хорóшей семьи́.	 Не is from a good family.
Моя́ бáбушка из Ми́нска.	 My grandmother is from Minsk.
Бензи́н дéлают из нéфти.	 Gasoline is made from oil.

(c)	 of, i.e., one or more out of a larger group

Оди́н из студéнтов вы́рос в Ки́еве.	 One of the students grew up in Kiev.
Мнóгие из ни́х учи́лись в Росси́и.	 Many of them have studied in Russia.
Нéсколько из ни́х говоря́т по-рýсски.	 Several of them speak Russian.

(d)	 consisting of, comprised of

Э́то семья́ из пяти́ человéк.	 This is a family of five people.
Э́то кварти́ра из четырёх кóмнат.	 This is an apartment with four rooms.
Комитéт состои́т из десяти́ члéнов.	 The committee is composed of ten members.
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(e)	 from, out of indicating cause or reason

Óн сдéлал всё из любви́ к нéй.	 Не did everything out of love for her.
Онá э́то сказáла из рéвности.	 She said it out of jealousy.
Они́ пришли́ из любопы́тства.	 They came out of curiosity.
Мы́ слýшали егó из вéжливости.	 We listened to him out of politeness.

из-за
(a)	 from behind/beyond

Мáльчик вы́шел из-за дéрева.	 The boy came out from behind a tree.
Óн встáл из-за столá.	 Не got up from (behind) the table.
Они́ вернýлись из-за грани́цы.	 They returned from abroad (lit., from  
	  beyond the border).

(b)	 because of referring to the cause of something undesirable

Из-за дождя́ мы́ не пошли́ в пáрк.	 Because of the rain, we didn’t go to the park.
Мы́ опоздáли из-за авáрии.	 We were late because of an accident.

из-под
(a)	 from under

Из-под дивáна вы́лезла кóшка.	 A cat crawled out from under the sofa.
Маши́на вы́шла из-под контрóля.	 The car went out of control.

(b)	 to indicate the purpose of a container

бáнка из-под варéнья	 a jam jar
буты́лка из-под молокá	 a milk bottle
картóнка из-под шля́пы	 a hatbox
корóбка из-под тýфель	 a shoe box

крóме
except, besides, apart from

Онá съéла всё, крóме колбасы́.	 She ate everything except the sausage.
Крóме меня́, бы́ло ещё трóе гостéй.	 There were three guests besides me.
Крóме тогó, éсть и други́е причи́ны.	 Apart from that, there are other reasons.

ми́мо
past (note: The preposition ми́мо often occurs after a motion verb with the prefix про-.)

Автóбус прохóдит ми́мо э́того мостá. 	 The bus goes past this bridge.
Óн чáсто хóдит ми́мо нáшего дóма.	 Не often walks past our house.

óколо
(a)	 near

Они́ живýт óколо инститýта.	 They live near the institute.
Онá сидéла óколо нáс.	 She sat near us.

(b)	 around, about (approximately)

Óн пробежáл óколо пяти́ киломéтров. 	 Не ran about five kilometers.
Мы́ бы́ли тáм óколо трёх часóв.	 We were there around three hours.
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от
(a)	� from indicating the point of origin of motion, or source of something (note: The preposition от + 

genitive must be used to express motion or movement from a person.)

Онá идёт от подрýги.	 She is coming from her girlfriend.
Они́ получи́ли письмó от сы́на.	 They received a letter from their son.
Мы́ узнáли нóвость от друзéй.	 We learned the news from friends.

(b)	� away from used with a noun denoting the starting point of motion (note: When used in this meaning, 
the preposition от often occurs with a verb of motion that has the prefix от-.)

Пóезд отошёл от стáнции.	 The train pulled away from the station.
Корáбль отплы́л от бéрега.	 The ship sailed away from the shore.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition от + Genitive Case
Several commonly used verbs are followed by the preposition от and the genitive case. Many of them 
convey figuratively the sense of movement away from something.

защищáть(ся) от to defend, protect (oneself) from
 Дерéвья защищáли дóм от вéтра.	 The trees protected the house from the wind.
 Онá защищáлась от сóлнца зóнтиком. 	 She protected herself from the sun with an umbrella.

избавля́ть(ся) от to rid (oneself) of
 Тóлько э́то лекáрство избавля́ет	 Only this medicine can rid me of a headache. 
  меня́ от головнóй бóли.	
 Óн избавля́ется от дурнóй привы́чки. 	 Не is getting rid of a bad habit.

освобождáть(ся) от to free (oneself) of/from
 Слáбое здорóвье освобождáет	 Poor health exempts a person from military service. 
  человéка от воéнной слýжбы.	
 Я́ сегодня́ освобожýсь от рабóты	 I will get off work today at one o’clock. 
  в чáс.	  (lit., I will free myself from work …)

откáзываться от to refuse, decline, turn down
 Онá всегдá откáзывается от мои́х	 She always turns down ту invitations. 
  приглашéний.	

отключáться от to turn off, escape from
 Мýзыка помогáет мнé	 Music helps me escape from this problem. 
  отключáться от э́той проблéмы.

отличáться от to differ from
 Мы́ си́льно отличáемся дрýг от дрýга. 	 We are very different from one another.

пря́таться от to hide from
 Брáт пря́чется от сестры́.	 The brother is hiding from his sister.

(c)	� from one place to another (note: In this meaning the preposition от + genitive case usually combines 
with the preposition до + genitive case.)

Онá знáет поэ́му от начáла до концá. 	 She knows the poem from beginning to end.
В я́слях дéти от гóда до трёх лéт.	 In the nursery there are children from one  
	  to three years of age. 
Мнóгие лю́ди живýт от зарплáты до 	 Many people live from paycheck to paycheck.  
 зарплáты.
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(d)	� from, i.e., the distance from a point (note: The distance may be expressed either by за + accusative 
case or в + prepositional case, as shown in the first two examples below.)

Аэропóрт нахóдится за дéсять	 The airport is located 10 kilometers from 
 киломéтров от гóрода.	  the city.
Óн жи́л в двýх квартáлах от Кремля́.	 Не lived two blocks from the Kremlin.
Их дáча располóжена далекó от гóрода.	 Their dacha is located far from the city.

(e)	 to indicate the purpose for which an object is intended

клю́ч от маши́ны	 the key to the car
кры́шка от бáнки	 the lid to the jar
пýговица от рубáшки	 a shirt button

(f)	� to indicate something to counter or protect against (note: This meaning is sometimes expressed by 
the preposition прóтив + genitive case, as indicated below.)

страховáние от пожáра и крáж	 insurance against fire and theft
лекáрство от кáшля	 cough medicine
таблéтки от бóли	 pain pills

(g)	� to indicate the cause of some physical or emotional state (note: In colloquial style this meaning is 
often expressed by the preposition с + genitive case, as shown below.)

Нéкоторые пью́т от скýки.	 Some people drink from boredom.
Онá дрожи́т от хóлода.	 She is shivering from the cold.
Дéти закричáли от испýга.	 The children screamed with fright.
Они́ заплáкали от рáдости.	 They cried with joy.

пóсле
after

Мы́ встрéтились пóсле заня́тий.	 We met after class.
Пóсле дождя́ вы́глянуло сóлнце.	 After the rain the sun came out.

прóтив
(a)	 against

Óн голосовáл прóтив налóгов.	 Не voted against taxes.
Мы́ шли́ прóтив вéтра.	 We were walking against the wind.
Я́ ничегó не имéю прóтив э́того.	 I have nothing against this.
Емý сдéлали укóл прóтив ти́фа.	 Не was inoculated against typhus.

(b)	 opposite

Óн постáвил гáлочку прóтив 	 Не put a checkmark opposite her name. 
 её фами́лии.
Мы́ сидéли дрýг прóтив дрýга.	 We sat opposite each other.

с (со)
(a)	� from a place (note: The preposition с + genitive case is used to indicate place of origin or motion from 

a place, when the noun denoting the place requires the preposition на + accusative case to express 
motion to, in(to), on(to) and на + prepositional case to express location in, on, or at.)

Онá с Кавкáза.	 She is from the Caucasus.
Мáма вернýлась с рабóты.	 Мот has returned from work.
Мы́ шли́ пешкóм с пóчты.	 We walked from the post office.
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(b)	 off the surface of, down from something

Кни́га упáла с пóлки.	 The hook fell off the shelf.
Óн сня́л часы́ со стены́.	 Не took the clock down from the wall.
Официáнтка убралá посýду со столá.	 The waitress cleared the dishes off the table.
Маши́на свернýла с дорóги.	 The car turned off the road.

(c)	� from, out of, with in a causal sense (note: The preposition с + genitive case to express the cause of an 
action is a colloquial synonym of от + genitive case. Note the prepositional object in the first two 
examples has the genitive case ending -y, also characteristic of colloquial style.)

Онá закричáла с испýгу.	 She cried with fright.
Мáльчик убежáл со стрáху.	 The boy ran away out of fear.
Óн позвони́л éй с отчáяния.	 Не called her out of despair.
Онá заплáкала с гóря.	 She began to cry from grief.

(d)	 �since, from in a temporal sense (note: To express time from … to … the preposition с + genitive case is 
used with до + genitive case.)

Мы́ живём здéсь с áвгуста.	 We’ve been living here since August.
Óн говори́л по-рýсски с дéтства.	 Не spoke Russian from childhood.
У нáс заня́тия с девяти́ часóв.	 We have classes from nine o’clock.
Переры́в на обéд с чáса до двýх.	 Lunch break is from one to two.

у
(a)	 by, at a place

Мы́ жи́ли на дáче у реки́.	 We lived in a dacha by the river.
Учи́тель стоя́л у доски́.	 The teacher stood at the blackboard.

(b)	� at someone’s place (note: The preposition у + genitive case of a noun denoting a person may function 
like French chez.)

Онá былá у подрýги.	 She was at her girlfriend’s (place).
Вчерá óн бы́л у врачá.	 Yesterday he was at the doctor’s.
Мы́ останови́лись у дрýга.	 We stayed with a friend (at a friend’s).
У нáс погóда всегдá жáркая.	 In our area the weather is always hot.

(c)	� used with a noun or personal pronoun to express a relation of possession (note: The preposition у + 
genitive case normally expresses possession by a person or animal, and corresponds to the English 
verb to have.)

У брáта éсть нóвый компью́тер.	 My brother has a new computer.
У егó сестры́ краси́вые глазá.	 His sister has pretty eyes.
У меня́ к вáм вопрóс.	 I have a question for you.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition у + Genitive Case
Several verbs in combination with the preposition у and an animate noun indicate the source of some­
thing, especially the person from whom something is obtained.

брáть у to take, borrow from
 Я́ брáл кни́гу у коллéги.	 I borrowed the book from a colleague.

занимáть у to borrow from
 Óн занимáет дéньги у друзéй.	 Не borrows money from friends.
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отнимáть у to take away
 Э́то отнимáет у меня́ часá двá.	 This takes me about two hours.

спрáшивать у to ask (information)
 Óн спрáшивал у нáс дорóгу.	 Не asked us the way.

проси́ть у to ask, request
 Óн проси́л у меня́ дéньги.	 Не asked me for money.

покупáть у to buy from
 Мы́ покупáем у негó óвощи.	 We buy vegetables from him.

 7.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate preposition: без, для, из-за, 
из-под, крóме, ми́мо, óколо, пóсле, or прóтив. 

	 1.	  лéкции профéссор отвечáл на вопрóсы слýшателей.
	 2.	 Нáш дóм нахóдится пря́мо  пáрка.
	 3.	 Автóбус проезжáет  нáшего дóма.
	 4.	 Мы́ жи́ли в Москвé  шести́ мéсяцев.
	 5.	 Óн пьёт кóфе чёрный  сáхара.
	 6.	 Óн встáл  столá и предложи́л тóст.
	 7.	 На кýхне éсть настéнный шкáф  посýды.
	 8.	 Ребёнок съéл всё, что бы́ло на тарéлке,  зелёного горóшка.
	 9.	 На столé стоя́ла буты́лка  молокá.
	 10.	 Кóшка вы́лезла  дивáна.
	 11.	 Уóлт Диснéй сóздал прекрáсные фи́льмы  детéй.
	 12.	 Нóвые домá растýт бы́стро, как грибы́  дождя́.
	 13.	 Э́та дорóга прохóдит гдé-то  óзера.
	 14.	 Самолёты не могли́ вы́лететь  тумáна.
	 15.	 Делегáты выступáли  предложéния президéнта.

 8.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate preposition(s): до, из, от, с,  
or у. 

	 1.	 В я́сли принимáют детéй  пяти́ лéт.
	 2.	 Онá вы́нула пáспорт  сýмки.
	 3.	 Óн взя́л кни́гу  вéрхней пóлки.
	 4.	 Мы́ получи́ли письмó  дрýга.
	 5.	 Óн проси́л дéньги  роди́телей.
	 6.	 Мы́ узнáли об э́том  газéты.
	 7.	 Лóдка отплылá  бéрега.
	 8.	 Э́ти лóжки сдéланы  серебрá.
	 9.	 Óн дóлго стоя́л на морóзе и дрожáл  хóлода.
	 10.	 Онá устрóила скандáл  рéвности.
	 11.	 Óн бы́л  врачá, емý сдéлали укóл  гри́ппа.
	 12.	 Мáма  Росси́и, а пáпа  Украи́ны.
	 13.	 Сегóдня я́ доéхал  университéта за 30 минýт.
	 14.	 Мы́ занимáемся  девяти́  двýх часóв.
	 15.	 Гдé клю́ч  кварти́ры?
	 16.	 Давáй смотрéть фи́льм,  нáс éсть нóвый ви́дик.
	 17.	� Óн не мóг избáвиться  мы́сли, что онá встречáется с други́м пáрнем.
	 18.	 Не покупáй матрёшки  ýличных торгóвцев, э́ти матрёшки ни́зкого кáчества.
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Other Prepositions Governing the Genitive Case
A number of other prepositions govern the genitive case. Many are structurally more complex than those 
presented in the first group. Some of them are derived from nouns, e.g., вмéсто instead of, in place of is an 
amalgam of the more basic preposition в in and the noun мéсто place. Others, formed from adverbs, may 
function both as adverbs and prepositions, e.g., позади́ is used as an adverb in Они́ остáвили всё позади́ 
They left everything behind, but as a preposition in Дéти игрáют позади́ нáшего дóма The children play 
behind our house. Since many of the prepositions in this next group are more characteristic of written style, 
familiarity with these prepositions will contribute to greater proficiency in reading Russian.

бли́з	 внутри́	 мéжду	 рáди
вблизи́	 внýтрь	 напрóтив	 свéрх
ввидý	 вóзле	 повéрх	 сзáди
вдóль	 вокрýг	 позади́	 среди́
вмéсто	 впереди́	 посреди́
внé	 врóде	 путём

бли́з
near, close to (note: The preposition бли́з is characteristic of poetic style.)

Дóм стоя́л бли́з мóря.	 The house stood near the sea.

вблизи́ (от)
near, close to, not far from (note: The preposition вблизи́, a synonym of бли́з, is stylistically neutral. Вблизи́ 
may be followed by the preposition от, as in the example below.)

Дóм находи́лся вблизи́ от мóря.	 The house was located close to the sea.

ввидý
in view of

Ввидý э́тих обстоя́тельств, мы́ реши́ли	 In view of these circumstances, we decided
 отложи́ть заседáние.	  to postpone the meeting.

вдóль
along a line or the length of something

Посади́ли дерéвья вдóль дорóги.	 They planted trees along the road.
Дельфи́ны плы́ли вдóль бéрега.	 Dolphins swam along the shore.
Мы́ шли́ вдóль нáбережной.	 We walked along the embankment.
Вдóль ýлицы стоя́ли мáшины.	 Cars were parked along the street.

вмéсто
instead of, in place of

Вмéсто вóдки лýчше пи́ть винó.	 Instead of vodka, it is better to drink wine.
Онá пошлá тудá вмéсто мýжа.	 She went there in place of her husband.

внé
outside, out of, beyond

Кури́ть мóжно, но тóлько вне дóма.	 You may smoke, but only outside the house.
Нáм нельзя́ дéйствовать вне закóна.	 We cannot act outside the law.
Ребёнок роди́лся вне брáка.	 The child was born out of wedlock.
Э́то вне вся́кого сомнéния.	 This is beyond any doubt.
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внутри́
inside indicating the position or location in which something is found

Мы́ нé были внутри́ дворцá.	 We haven’t been inside the palace.
Медвéдь бы́л внутри́ пещéры.	 The bear was inside the cave.

внýтрь
inside indicating motion or direction inward (note: This preposition also occurs in the form вовнýтрь, 
which is used in colloquial style.)

Тури́сты вошли́ внýтрь дворцá.	 The tourists went inside the palace.
Дéти заглянýли вовнýтрь пещéры.	 The kids glanced inside the cave.

вóзле
near, very close to (note: In comparison with вблизи́, бли́з, and óколо, the preposition вóзле denotes 
closer proximity to something.)

Они́ живýт вóзле нáс.	 They live very close to us.
Нáш дóм вóзле сáмой реки́.	 Our house is right near the river.

вокрýг
around, surrounding

Земля́ вращáется вокрýг сóлнца.	 The earth revolves around the sun.
Вокрýг негó собралáсь толпá.	 A crowd gathered around him.
Ситуáция вокрýг Ирáка обостри́лась. 	 The situation surrounding Iraq has worsened.

впереди́
in front of, ahead of

Ги́д шёл впереди́ грýппы тури́стов.	 The guide walked in front of the tourist group.
Мили́ция éхала впереди́ автоколóнны.	 The police rode ahead of the motorcade.

врóде
like

У ни́х éсть дивáн врóде нáшего.	 They have a sofa like ours.
Óн чтó-то врóде консультáнта.	 He’s something like a consultant.
	  (He’s a consultant of sorts.)

мéжду
between (note: The preposition мéжду + genitive case occurs quite rarely. It is found in a few idiomatic 
expressions, and always when the objects involved are of the same type. More often, мéжду is followed 
by the instrumental case.)

Óн оказáлся мéжду двýх огнéй.	 Не found himself between two fires.
	  (i.e., between two unpleasant alternatives)
Óн сиди́т мéжду двýх стýльев.	 Не is sitting between two chairs.
	  (i.e., trying to please both sides in a dispute)
Нáдо читáть мéжду стрóк.	 One must read between the lines.
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напрóтив
opposite, across from

Они́ живýт напрóтив пáрка.	 They live opposite the park.
Напрóтив нáшего дóма éсть кафé.	 Across from our house is a café.

повéрх
over, above, on top of a physical surface

Онá постели́ла прóстыню повéрх 	 She lay the sheet over the mattress. 
 матрáца.
Óн смотрéл повéрх очкóв.	 Не looked over the top of his glasses.

позади́
behind

Позади́ нáшего дóма éсть огорóд.	 Behind our house there is a vegetable garden.

посреди́
in the middle of (in a spatial sense only)

Посреди́ плóщади стоя́л киóск.	 In the middle of the square was a kiosk.

путём
by means of

Вопрóс реши́ли путём переговóров.	 The question was decided by means of negotiations.

рáди
for the sake of someone or something

Они́ помири́лись рáди детéй.	 They reconciled for the sake of the children.
Óн дéлал всё рáди нáшей дрýжбы.	 Не did everything for the sake of our friendship.

свéрх
on top of, in excess of, beyond (in an abstract sense)

Óн получи́л прéмию свéрх зарплáты. 	 Не received a bonus on top of his salary. 
Егó решéние бы́ло свéрх мои́х 	 His decision was beyond my expectations. 
 ожидáний.

сзáди
behind

Сзáди дóма былá рéчка.	 Behind the house was a stream.
Сзáди нáс раздáлся кри́к.	 A shout was heard behind us.

среди́
(a)	 in the middle of (in a spatial or temporal sense)

Селó затеря́лось среди́ лесóв.	 The village was lost in the middle of the woods.
Онá проснýлась среди́ нóчи.	 She woke up in the middle of the night.
Егó огрáбили среди́ бéла дня́.	 Не was robbed in broad daylight.
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(b)	 among

Óн выделя́лся умóм среди́ всéх.	 Не stood out among everyone for his intelligence.
Мы́ нашли́ письмó среди́ стáрых бумáг. 	 We found the letter among the old papers.
Дáча стоя́ла среди́ дерéвьев.	 The dacha stood among the trees.

 9.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate preposition: ввидý, вмéсто, внé, 
врóде, путём, рáди, or свéрх. 

	 1.	 Óн э́того доби́лся  больши́х уси́лий.
	 2.	 Óн поменя́л рабóту  семьи́.
	 3.	 Емý предложи́ли зарплáту  егó ожидáний.
	 4.	 Мы́ реши́ли заказáть ры́бу  мя́са.
	 5.	  вспы́шки холéры в э́той странé мы́ не поéхали тудá.
	 6.	 Егó спосóбности к языкáм  спóра.
	 7.	 Óн купи́л костю́м  моегó.

10.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate preposition: вблизи́, вдóль, 
внутри́, внýтрь, вóзле, вокрýг, впереди́, мéжду, напрóтив, повéрх, посреди́, сзáди, or среди́. 

	 1.	 Óн живёт в дóме  сáмого вокзáла.
	 2.	 Они́ путешéствовали  свéта.
	 3.	 Мы́ шли́  бéрега, собирáя ракýшки.
	 4.	 И́х дóм нахóдится  мóря.
	 5.	 Óн заглянýл  шкафá.
	 6.	 Собáка бежáла  хозя́ина.
	 7.	 Мы́ нé были  э́того музéя, егó закры́ли на ремóнт.
	 8.	  домóв дýл си́льный вéтер.
	 9.	  рубáшки, óн надéл кýртку.
	 10.	 Онá сидéла  негó и массажи́ровала емý плéчи.
	 11.	  ровéсников, óн выделя́лся больши́м рóстом.
	 12.	  пáрка, в сáмом егó цéнтре, бы́л фонтáн.
	 13.	 Как рáз  нáшего дóма былá цéрковь.

Prepositions Governing the Prepositional or Locative Case

The following preposition is followed only by the prepositional case.

при

при
(a)	 under/during (the reign of), in the time of

Санкт-Петербýрг бы́л оснóван при	 St. Petersburg was founded during the reign
 Петрé Пéрвом.	  of Peter the First.
Процéсс демократизáции в Росси́и	 The process of democratization in Russia
 начался́ при Горбачёве.	  began under Gorbachev.
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(b)	� affiliated with, attached to (note: In this use the preposition при indicates that something is closely 
connected with, or is administered by, an institution. In this meaning the preposition itself may not 
be translated.)

Онá обéдает в столóвой при	 She has lunch at the university cafeteria.
 университéте.
При завóде éсть я́сли.	 The factory has a day care center.
При дóме éсть небольшóй огорóд.	 The house has a small vegetable garden 
	  on the grounds.

(c)	 in the presence of

Мы́ не говори́м об э́том при дéтях.	 We don’t talk about that in front of the children.
Э́ти докумéнты нáдо подпи́сать	 These documents must be signed in the presence
 при свидéтелях.	  of witnesses.

(d)	 given, with indicating a certain condition or property

При желáнии óн мóг бы всегó доби́ться.	 Given the desire, he could accomplish anything.
При таки́х талáнтах óн непремéнно	 With such talent, he will surely find a good job.
 найдёт хорóшую рабóту.	

The following prepositions govern the prepositional case when used in the meanings indicated.

в
на
о
по

в
(a)	� in, at indicating position or location (note: The preposition в governs the accusative case when motion 

or directionality is expressed or implied.)

Они́ живýт в дерéвне.	 They live in the country.
Мы́ бы́ли в теáтре.	 We were at the theater.

(b)	 in certain articles of clothing, i.e., indicating what someone is/was wearing

Я́ бýду в джи́нсах и кроссóвках.	 I’ll be in jeans and tennis shoes.
Онá былá в бéлом сви́тере.	 She was wearing a white sweater.

(c)	� in certain periods of time, i.e., indicating the time when an event occurred, when the unit of time is a 
month, semester, year, century, various life periods, or ages.

Онá родилáсь в мáрте.	 She was born in March.
Они́ пожéнятся в бýдущем годý.	 They will get married next year.
Онá умерлá в девятнáдцатом вéке.	 She died in the nineteenth century.
В мóлодости онá мечтáла стáть	 In her youth she dreamed of becoming  
 балери́ной.	  a ballerina.

(d)	� at half past the hour, when telling time (note: This is an exception to the rule that, when telling time, 
the preposition в is used with the accusative case; see above.)

Онá встаёт в полови́не седьмóго.	 She gets up at half past seven.
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(e)	� to indicate the distance at which something is located from another point (expressed by the preposi­
tion от + genitive case)

Метрó нахóдится в киломéтре от	 The metro is located a kilometer from
 нáшего дóма.	  our house.
Óн жи́л в пяти́ минýтах ходьбы́ от нáс.	 Не lived a five-minute walk from us.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition в + Prepositional Case
A number of verbs require the preposition в and the prepositional case. Some of the most commonly used 
among these verbs are given below.

нуждáться в to be in need of
 Óн нуждáется в нáшей пóмощи.	 Не needs our help.

обвиня́ть в to accuse (someone) of
 Егó не рáз обвиня́ли в крáже.	 More than once he’s been accused of theft.

откáзывать в to refuse, deny (someone something)
 Онá откáзывала нáм в прóсьбах.	 She has refused our requests.

подозревáть в to suspect (someone) of
 Егó подозревáют в преступлéнии.	 Не is suspected of a crime.

разбирáться в to be proficient in, have an understanding of
 Онá плóхо разбирáется в мýзыке.	 She doesn’t understand music.

сомневáться в to doubt
 Я́ не сомневáюсь в её и́скренности.	 I don’t doubt her sincerity.

убеждáть(ся) в to convince, be convinced of
 Мы́ убеждáли егó в прáвде.	 We tried to convince him of the truth.

уверя́ть в to assure of
 Óн уверя́л её в своéй вéрности.	 Не tried to assure her of his faithfulness.

учáствовать в to participate in
 Онá учáствует в концéрте.	 She is participating in the concert.

на
(a)	� on the surface of a physical object, i.e., indicating the position or location where something or some­

one is found (note: The preposition на governs the accusative case when motion or direction to a 
place is expressed.)

Кни́ги стоя́т на пóлке.	 The books are (standing) on the shelf.
Журнáлы лежáт на столé.	 The magazines are (lying) on the table.
Мы́ сидéли на дивáне.	 We sat on the sofa.

(b)	� in, at, on indicating location in a place that typically has an activity or event associated with it. Since 
learning the particular types of nouns that must be used with the preposition на typically presents 
some difficulty for the student, a special section is devoted to this problem.
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Nouns That Require the Preposition на to Express Location
The preposition на, not the preposition в, must be used with a number of nouns to express location. Many 
of the nouns that require на denote places that involve an open area, and/or one where people tend to 
gather for various activities, e.g., на дéтской площáдке on the playground, на кóртах on the tennis courts. 
Some of these nouns in combination with на refer to buildings, but the reference may also be to the sur­
rounding grounds, e.g., на вокзáле at the railroad station (i.e., the terminal building, along with the tracks 
and platforms outside). Other nouns may not seem to fit this general description and must simply be 
memorized. Below are some commonly used nouns that require на, grouped into a few broad categories.

Places Associated with Activities of Students and Teachers
заня́тие university class	 на заня́тии
кáфедра (university) department	 на кáфедре
кýрс course	 на кýрсе
лéкция lecture	 на лéкции
прáктика practical training	 на прáктике
семинáр seminar	 на семинáре
урóк lesson	 на урóке
факультéт faculty, department	 на факультéте
экзáмен examination	 на экзáмене

Places for Social Gatherings, Relaxation, and Various Types of Entertainment
балéт ballet	 на балéте
вéчер party ( formal)	 на вéчере
вечери́нка evening get-together	 на вечери́нке
вы́ставка exhibition	 на вы́ставке
дáча summer cottage	 на дáче
концéрт concert	 на концéрте
кóрты (tennis) courts	 на кóртах
курóрт resort	 на курóрте
кýхня kitchen	 на кýхне
мáтч match (sports)	 на мáтче
óпера opera	 на óпере
пьéса play	 на пьéсе
приём reception	 на приёме
свáдьба wedding	 на свáдьбе
спектáкль performance	 на спектáкле
стадиóн stadium	 на стадиóне

	� note: The nouns балéт, óпера, пьéса, спектáкль occur with the preposition на when reference is 
made to attendance at an event: Вчерá мы́ бы́ли на балéте Yesterday we were at the ballet. These same 
nouns, however, may occur with the preposition в when reference is made to an artist’s participation 
in a particular performance, or to the content of the ballet, opera, etc.: В э́том балéте танцевáл 
Бары́шников Baryshnikov danced in this ballet, В э́том балéте прекрáсная мýзыка There is wonderful 
music in this ballet.

Places Associated with the Conduct of Work, Trade, and Types of Meetings
базáр market, bazaar	 на базáре
би́ржа stock exchange	 на би́рже
вокзáл railway station	 на вокзáле
завóд factory	 на завóде
заседáние meeting (of key personnel)	 на заседáнии
конферéнция conference	 на конферéнции
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пóчта post office	 на пóчте
предприя́тие enterprise	 на предприя́тии
рабóта work	 на рабóте
ры́нок market	 на ры́нке
собрáние meeting	 на собрáнии
стáнция station	 на стáнции
съéзд congress	 на съéзде
фáбрика factory	 на фáбрике
фéрма farm	 на фéрме
я́рмарка fair	 на я́рмарке

Geographic Places
	 (i)	 Points of the compass

	 востóк east	 на востóке
	 зáпад west	 на зáпаде
	 сéвер north	 на сéвере
	 ю́г south	 на ю́ге

	 (ii)	 Natural formations

	 бéрег shore	 на берегý
	 лýг meadow	 на лугý
	 мóре sea	 на мóре
	 óзеро lake	 на óзере
	 океáн ocean	 на океáне
	 óстров island	 на óстрове
	 пля́ж beach	 на пля́же
	 поберéжье coast	 на поберéжье
	 полуóстров peninsula	 на полуóстрове
	 равни́на plain	 на равни́не
	 рекá river	 на рекé

	� note: The nouns denoting bodies of water occur with the preposition на when the intended 
meaning is location “on the surface of” or “on the shores of”: Мы́ провели́ дéнь на óзере, 
купáлись, загорáли на пля́же We spent the day at the lake, we swam, we sunbathed on the beach. 
However, the same nouns may occur with the preposition в when the intended meaning is loca­
tion “beneath the surface of”: В э́том óзере óчень чи́стая водá The water in this lake is very pure.

	 (iii)	 Place names (of specific islands, lakes, mountain ranges, peninsulas, etc.)

	 Аля́ска Alaska	 на Аля́ске
	 Байкáл (Lake) Baikal	 на Байкáле
	 Балкáны the Balkans	 на Балкáнах
	 Бли́жний Востóк Middle East	 на Бли́жнем Востóке
	 Дáльний Востóк Far East	 на Дáльнем Востóке
	 Гавáйи Hawaii	 на Гавáйях, на Гавáйских островáх
	 Кавкáз Caucasus	 на Кавкáзе
	 Кýба Cuba	 на Кýбе
	 Украи́на Ukraine	 на/в Украи́не
	 Урáл Urals	 на Урáле

	� note: Recently, в Украи́не in Ukraine has been gaining acceptance among some speakers, and в 
Зáпадной Украи́не in Western Ukraine is standard usage. 
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	 (iv)	 Cityscape: streets, roads, squares, etc.

	 бульвáр avenue, boulevard	 на бульвáре
	 двóр yard	 на дворé
	 дорóга road	 на дорóге
	 мóст bridge	 на мостý
	 окрáина outskirts	 на окрáине
	 плóщадь square	 на плóщади
	 проспéкт avenue	 на проспéкте
	 стоя́нка parking lot	 на стоя́нке
	 ýгол (street) corner	 на углý
	 ýлица street	 на ýлице

	� note: A few nouns in the group above may occur with the preposition в, but the resulting phrase 
will have a different meaning, e.g., ýгол: на углý on the corner (of the street) / в углý in the corner 
(of something), and двóр: на дворé outside / в дворé in a yard (enclosed by a fence or surrounded by 
buildings).

Conditions of Nature, Weather
вóздух air	 на свéжем/откры́том вóздухе in the fresh/open air
восхóд (сóлнца) sunrise	 на восхóде сóлнца
закáт sunset	 на закáте
морóз frost, intense cold	 на морóзе
рассвéт dawn	 на рассвéте
сóлнце sun	 на сóлнце

(c)	� used with nouns denoting vehicles and other forms of transportation to indicate the means by which 
one travels. This construction is synonymous with the use of the instrumental case of the noun to 
express “the means of travel” (see Chapter 2, page 60).

Мы́ éхали на рабóту на автóбусе.	 We went to work by bus.
Дóчка лю́бит éздить на велосипéде.	 The daughter likes to ride her bicycle.
Они́ приéхали к нáм на трамвáе.	 They came to our place by tram.

	� note: The preposition в is used with nouns denoting types of transportation when reference is made 
to an activity that takes place inside the vehicle, e.g., Онá сидéла и читáла в автóбусе She sat and 
read in the bus.

(d)	 to indicate time when the unit of time is weeks

На прóшлой недéле онá былá больнá. 	 Last week she was sick.
На э́той недéле óн идёт к врачý.	 This week he is going to the doctor.
На бýдущей недéле мы́ éдем в óтпуск. 	 Next week we are going on vacation.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition на + Prepositional Case
A few common verbs are followed by the preposition на and the prepositional case.

жени́ться на to marry (of men)
 Бори́с жени́лся на Тáне.	 Boris married Tanya.

игрáть на to play (instrument)
 Сáша хорошó игрáет на гитáре.	 Sasha plays the guitar well.
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катáться на to go for a ride on
 Лéна катáется на велосипéде.	 Lena is out riding her bicycle.

настáивать на to insist on
 Óн настáивает на тóчности.	 Не insists on accuracy.

оснóвываться на to be based on
 Э́ти вы́воды оснóвываются на фáктах. 	 These conclusions are based on facts.

о (об, обо)
about, concerning (note: The preposition о + prepositional case is synonymous with the colloquial preposi­
tion про + accusative case. It is written об when the following noun begins with the vowel а, э, и, о, or у: 
об Áнне about Anna, об э́том about that, об Ивáне about Ivan, об окнé about the window, об урóке about 
the lesson. The form обо occurs only with pronoun objects in the expressions обо мнé about me, обо всём 
about everything, обо всéх about everyone.)

Мы́ дýмаем о дéтях.	 We think about the children.
Óн чáсто говори́т о рабóте.	 Не often talks about work.
Онá мечтáет о любви́.	 She dreams about love.

по
after, on, upon (note: The preposition по + prepositional case is characteristic of formal, written Russian 
and is used primarily with deverbal nouns.)

По окончáнии университéта óн реши́л, 	 Upon graduating from the university, he decided 
 что порá жени́ться.	  it was time to get married.
По приéзде домóй онá позвони́ла мýжу.	 Upon her arrival home, she called her husband.

11.	� �Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate preposition(s): при, в, на, о, or 
по.  Each preposition is followed by the prepositional case.

	 1.	 Онá былá  лéкции  Китáе.
	 2.	  дéтстве óн игрáл  балалáйке.
	 3.	  капитали́зме цéны зави́сят от спрóса и предложéния.
	 4.	  окончáнии шкóлы óн поступи́л на воéнную слýжбу.
	 5.	  желáнии всегó мóжно доби́ться.
	 6.	 Кáк меня́ узнáть? Я́ бýду  джи́нсах и пулóвере.
	 7.	 Óн éздит  рабóту  метрó.
	 8.	 Óн роди́лся  мáе.
	 9.	 Я́ чáсто дýмаю  нáшей встрéче в Петербýрге.
	 10.	 Гóсти сидéли  дивáне.
	 11.	 Óн жени́лся  вóзрасте тридцати́ лéт.
	 12.	 Нельзя́ ругáться  дéтях.
	 13.	 Инститýт нахóдится  двадцати́ минýтах езды́ отсю́да.
	 14.	  завóде éсть дéтский лáгерь.
	 15.	 Америкáнские пиани́сты учáствовали  э́том кóнкурсе.
	 16.	 Я́ плóхо разбирáюсь  матемáтике.
	 17.	  её красотé онá моглá бы стáть и манекéнщицей.
	 18.	 Здéсь зимóй всé дéти катáются  конькáх.
	 19.	  прóшлой недéле мы́ бы́ли  Москвé.
	 20.	 Мы́ не сомневáемся  егó спосóбностях.
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Prepositions Governing the Dative Case

The following prepositions are followed only by the dative case.

благодаря́
вопреки́
к
навстрéчу
соглáсно

благодаря́
thanks to indicating the cause of an action that usually has a desirable result

Они́ вы́жили тóлько благодаря́	 They survived only thanks to your help.
 твоéй пóмощи.	

вопреки́
contrary to, despite

Вопреки́ совéту врачá, óн ещё кýрит.	 Contrary to the advice of his doctor,
	  he still smokes.

к
(a)	 toward, up to a point (in a spatial sense)

Дéти бегýт к óзеру.	 The children are running toward the lake.
Маши́на подъéхала к дóму.	 The car drove up to the house.

(b)	 toward, by a point in time

Онá пришлá домóй к вéчеру.	 She arrived home toward evening.
Я́ закóнчу доклáд к пя́тнице.	 I will finish the report by Friday.
Мы́ придём домóй к чáсу.	 We will be home by one o’clock.

(c)	� to a person (note: After a verb of motion, the preposition к + dative case must be used when the 
destination is a person. The general sense is going to someone’s place, home, office, etc. The translation 
may be going to see someone.)

Сегóдня мы́ идём к врачý.	 Today we are going to the doctor’s.
Вчерá мы́ éздили к роди́телям.	 Yesterday we went to our parents’.
Онá зáшла к подрýге.	 She dropped by to see a friend.

(d)	 after certain nouns to indicate feelings or an attitude toward something or someone

довéрие к trust/faith in
 У меня́ нет довéрия к немý.	 I have no faith in him.

интерéс к interest in
 У негó большóй интерéс к мýзыке.	 Не has a strong interest in music.

любóвь к love for	
 Óн э́то сдéлал из любви́ к дéтям.	 Не did it out of love for his children.

слáбость к weakness for	
 У меня́ слáбость к шоколáду.	 I have a weakness for chocolate.
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стрáсть к passion for	
 Онá имéет стрáсть к чтéнию.	 She has a passion for reading.

уважéние к respect for	
 Óн поéхал тудá из уважéния к отцý.	 Не went there out of respect for his father.

(e)	 with noun objects denoting certain emotions

к сожалéнию unfortunately
к счáстью fortunately
к моемý удивлéнию to my surprise

Verbs Followed by the Preposition к + Dative Case
A number of verbs require the preposition к and the dative case. Several have the prefix при- and denote 
approach or attachment to something.

готóвиться к to prepare for
 Студéнты готóвятся к экзáмену.	 The students are preparing for an examination.

обращáться к to turn to
 Когдá емý нужны́ дéньги, óн	 When he needs money, he turns to his father.
  обращáется к отцý.	

относи́ться к to relate to
 Э́тот профéссор хорошó отнóсится 	 This professor relates well to students.
  к студéнтам.	

подходи́ть к to approach
 Пóезд подхóдит к стáнции.	 The train is approaching the station.

приближáться к to approach, draw near to
 Мы́ приближáемся к Эрмитáжу.	 We are approaching the Hermitage.

привыкáть к to get used to, grow accustomed to
 Онá ещё привыкáет к кли́мату.	 She is still getting used to the climate.

приклéивать к to glue/paste to, affix to
 Óн приклéивает мáрки к конвéртам.	 Не is gluing the stamps onto the envelopes.

прилипáть к to stick/adhere to (intransitive)
 Иногдá тарéлки прилипáют к столý.	 Sometimes plates stick to the table.

принадлежáть к to belong to, be a member of
 Óн принадлежи́т к шáхматному 	 Не belongs to the chess club. 
  клýбу.

пришивáть к to sew on
 Онá пришивáет пýговицу к рубáшке. 	 She is sewing a button on the shirt.

навстрéчу
toward, to meet

Я́ вы́шел навстрéчу гостя́м.	 I came out to meet the guests.
Я́ пошёл емý навстрéчу.	 I met him halfway (figurative).
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соглáсно
in accordance with

Мы́ поступи́ли соглáсно решéнию	 We acted in accordance with the decision
 комитéта.	  of the committee.

The following preposition is followed by the dative case when used in the meanings indicated.

по

по
(a)	� along, down a line (note: This use of по + dative case is synonymous with the use of the instrumental 

case to express the route taken, cf. Дéти бежáли бéрегом.)

Дéти бежáли по бéрегу.	 The children ran along the shore.
Мы́ шли́ по ýлице Чéхова.	 We walked down Chekhov Street.

(b)	 around, throughout indicating movement in various directions

Читáя лéкцию, профéссор ходи́л	 While lecturing, the professor walked
 по кóмнате.	  around the room.
Нóвость бы́стро разнеслáсь по	 The news quickly spread throughout
 всемý гóроду.	  the whole city.
Они́ бéгали по всéм магази́нам.	 They ran around to all the stores.

(c)	 on the surface (note: This meaning occurs with verbs meaning to hit, strike, bang, etc.)

Дóждь стучáл по óкнам.	 The rain was pattering on the windows.
Óн удáрил кулакóм пó столу.	 Не banged on the table with his fist.
Óн хлóпнул дрýга по спинé.	 Не slapped his friend on the back.

(d)	 according to, by

Поездá хóдят тóчно по расписáнию.	 The trains run precisely according to schedule.
Óн дéлает всё по прáвилам.	 Не does everything by the rules.
Кни́ги расстáвлены по тéмам.	 The books are arranged by subject.

(e)	 by a certain means of communication

Они́ познакóмились по Интернéту. 	 They met over the Internet.
Они́ послáли посы́лку по пóчте.	 They sent the package by mail.
Мы́ говори́ли по телефóну.	 We spoke by telephone.
Онá слы́шала нóвость по рáдио.	 She heard the news over the radio.

(f)	 in (the field of), on (the subject of), by (= with respect to)

Óн специали́ст по компью́терам.	 Не is a specialist in computers.
Óн читáл лéкцию по финáнсам.	 Не gave a lecture on finance.
По профéссии онá бухгáлтер.	 She is an accountant by profession.
Óн грéк по происхождéнию.	 Не is Greek by descent.

(g)	 on, in indicating days and other time periods when an action recurs

Óн посещáет кýрсы води́телей по 	 Не has driver education classes on  
 срéдам. 	  Wednesdays.
Бáнки закрывáют по прáздникам.	 The banks are closed on holidays.
Онá рабóтает по вечерáм.	 She works in the evenings.
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(h)	� one (thousand, million) each indicating distribution of objects by ones (note: With the numerals two, 
three, and four, the preposition по takes the accusative case: Они́ получи́ли no двá/три́ я́блока 
They received two/three apples each. With other numerals, the dative or the accusative may be used.)

Они́ получи́ли по одномý я́блоку.	 They received one apple each.
Онá далá дéтям по билéту.	 She gave the children one ticket each.
Мáльчикам дáли по ты́сяче рублéй.	 The boys were given one thousand rubles each.

(i)	 for, out of, due to indicating the cause of an action

По какóй причи́не?	 For what reason?
Óн э́то сдéлал по глýпости.	 Не did it out of stupidity.
Óн рáно вы́шел на пéнсию по болéзни.	 Не retired early due to illness.
Онá сдéлала оши́бку по неóпытности.	 She made the mistake out of inexperience.

12.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate dative preposition: благодаря́, 
вопреки́, к, навстрéчу, по, or соглáсно. 

	 1.	 Рýки прилипáют  крáске.
	 2.	 Нáм дáли  одномý жетóну.
	 3.	 Вчерá в инститýте былá лéкция  маркéтингу.
	 4.	 Óн приéхал сюдá недáвно и ещё с трудóм привыкáет  э́той культýре.
	 5.	  вáшей поддéржке, мы́ доби́лись нáшей цéли.
	 6.	  предупреждéниям, óн реши́л поéхать в э́ту странý.
	 7.	 У неё слáбость  слáдостям.
	 8.	  постановлéнию президéнта ограни́чилась продáжа спи́рта.
	 9.	 Собáка побежáла нáм .	
	 10.	 Óн чáсто бéгает  э́тому пáрку.
	 11.	 Зáвтра мы́ идём  нáшим друзья́м.
	 12.	 Мáльчик разби́л вáзу  неосторóжности.
	 13.	 Лéтом молоды́е пáры лю́бят гуля́ть  нáбережной.

Prepositions Governing the Instrumental Case

The following prepositions are followed only by the instrumental case.

над
пéред

над
(a)	 over, above

Лáмпа виси́т над столóм.	 The lamp is hanging over the table.
Самолёт летéл над облакáми.	 The airplane flew above the clouds.

(b)	 used figuratively after certain verbs

дýмать над to think over
 Мнé нáдо подýмать над э́тим.	 I need to think this over.

издевáться над to tease
 Дéти издевáлись над тóлстым	 The children teased the fat boy. 
  мáльчиком.
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рабóтать над to work on
 Онá рабóтает над доклáдом.	 She is working on a report.

смея́ться над to laugh at
 Всé смея́лись над егó нелóвкостью.	 Everyone laughed at his clumsiness.

пéред
(a)	 in front of, before in a spatial sense

Автóбус стои́т пéред музéем.	 The bus is parked in front of the museum.
Онá стоя́ла пéред зéркалом.	 She stood in front of the mirror.
Óн предстáл пéред судóм.	 Не appeared before the court.

(b)	� before in a temporal sense (note: In contrast to the preposition до + genitive case, which may also 
denote time before, пéред + instrumental case usually denotes time immediately or shortly before.)

Онá всегдá читáет пéред снóм.	 She always reads before going to bed.
Óн погаси́л свéт пéред ухóдом.	 Не turned out the light before leaving.
Мы́ вы́шли пéред сáмым концóм	 We walked out just before the end
 спектáкля.	  of the performance.

The following prepositions are followed by the instrumental case when used in the meanings indicated.

за
мéжду
под
с

за
(a)	� behind, beyond when location is indicated (note: When the preposition за follows a verb expressing 

motion or direction, this preposition governs the accusative case.)

За нáшим дóмом—лéс.	 Behind our house are woods.
За лéсом—дорóга.	 Beyond the woods is a road.

(b)	 during, at, over

За зáвтраком пáпа читáет газéту.	 During breakfast Dad reads the newspaper.
За обéдом мы́ бýдем говори́ть обо всём. 	 At lunch we’ll talk about everything.

(c)	 after a verb of motion to indicate the object that is the goal of the motion

Óн пошёл в библиотéку за кни́гой.	 Не went to the library for a book.
Онá побежáла в магази́н за хлéбом.	 She ran to the store for bread.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition за + Instrumental Case
A few common verbs are followed by the preposition за + instrumental case.

наблюдáть за to keep an eye on, observe
 Врачи́ наблюдáют за 	 The doctors are observing the newborn  
  новорождёнными. 	  babies.

слéдовать за to follow
 Тури́сты слéдуют за ги́дом.	 The tourists are following the guide.
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следи́ть за to keep up with; to look after
 Óн следи́т за текýщими собы́тиями.	 Не keeps up with current events.
 Бáбушка следи́т за свои́м здорóвьем.	 Grandma looks after her health.

мéжду
between, among (note: Though a few idiomatic expressions show an older use of мéжду followed by the 
genitive case, in contemporary Russian the preposition мéжду is normally followed by the instrumental 
case.)

Мéжду столóм и стенóй стои́т лáмпа. 	 Between the table and the wall is a lamp. 
Мéжду дóмом и лéсом течёт рéчка.	 Between the house and the woods is a stream.
Пýсть э́то бýдет мéжду нáми.	 Let’s keep that (just) between us.

под
(a)	� below, beneath, under indicating literal or figurative location (note: When motion or direction is 

expressed, the preposition под is followed by the accusative case.)

Геóлогов интересýет, чтó лежи́т	 Geologists are interested in what lies
 подо льдóм Антаркти́ды.	  beneath the ice of the Antarctic.
Óн пря́чется под кровáтью.	 Не is hiding under the bed.
Онá нашлá серёжку под подýшкой.	 She found an earring under the pillow.

Óн нахóдится под её влия́нием.	 Не is under her influence.
Óн пи́шет под псевдони́мом.	 Не writes under a pseudonym.
Гóрод под угрóзой снéжной бýри.	 The city is under threat of a snowstorm.

(b)	 with indicating foods prepared with (i.e., under) a dressing or sauce

Онá заказáла ры́бу под бéлым сóусом. 	 She ordered fish with white sauce.

(c)	 in the environs of, near

Óн живёт под Москвóй.	 Не lives in the environs of Moscow.

с
(a)	 with in the sense of together with, along with, accompanied by

Онá чáсто говори́т с подрýгой.	 She often talks with her girlfriend.
Óн пошёл на вы́ставку с женóй.	 Не went to the exhibit with his wife.
Мы́ пьём чáй с лимóном и сáхаром.	 We drink tea with lemon and sugar.

(b)	 to indicate an accompanying characteristic or attribute of someone or something

Э́то дéвушка с краси́выми глазáми.	 This is a girl with beautiful eyes.
Óн человéк с вы́сшим образовáнием. 	 Не is a person with a higher education.
Мы́ сня́ли кварти́ру с балкóном.	 We rented a flat with a balcony.

(c)	 to indicate manner

Óн говори́т по-рýсски с акцéнтом.	 Не speaks Russian with an accent.
Я́ слýшал егó с больши́м интерéсом.	 I listened to him with great interest.
Мы́ с удовóльствием при́няли и́х	 We accepted their invitation with
 приглашéние.	  pleasure.
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(d)	� used in expressions of congratulations after the verb поздравля́ть to congratulate, which is often  
omitted

Поздравля́ем вáс с прáздником!	 Happy Holidays!
С Нóвым гóдом!	 Happy New Year!
Поздравля́ем с рождéнием ребёнка!	 Congratulations on the birth of your child.

Verbs Followed by the Preposition с + Instrumental Case
Several verbs are followed by the preposition с + instrumental case. Following is a partial list of these 
verbs.

встречáться с to meet with
 Онá чáсто встречáется с дрýгом.	 She often meets with her friend.

знакóмиться с to become acquainted with
 Емý легкó знакóмиться с людьми́.	 It is easy for him to meet people.

расставáться с to part with, leave
 Жáлко, что ты́ расстаёшься с нéй.	 It’s a pity you are parting with her.

совéтоваться с to consult with
 Óн чáсто совéтуется с мéнеджером.	 Не often consults with the manager.

13.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the most appropriate instrumental preposition: над, 
пéред, за, мéжду, под, or с. 

	 1.	 Онá пошлá на пóчту  мáрками и конвéртами.
	 2.	 Нáдо мы́ть рýки  едóй.
	 3.	 Óн  рáдостью согласи́лся нáм помóчь.
	 4.	 Дорóга идёт  ци́рком и университéтом.
	 5.	 Пти́цы летéли  лéсом.
	 6.	 Зри́тели входи́ли в кинотеáтр дрýг  дрýгом.
	 7.	 Вы́ в э́том дéле игрáете  огнём.
	 8.	 Такси́ останови́лось  нáшим дóмом.
	 9.	 Концéрт бы́л в пáрке  откры́тым нéбом.
	 10.	 Мы́ ещё дýмаем  э́тим вопрóсом.
	 11.	 Дéти ждáли кани́кул  нетерпéнием.
	 12.	 Мáма пошлá в дéтский сáд  дóчкой.
	 13.	  бéрегом реки́ и дорóгой шлá ýзкая тропи́нка.
	 14.	 Óн человéк высóкого рóста и  бородóй.
	 15.	 Онá рабóтает  статьёй.
	 16.	 Пáрусная лóдка шлá  мостóм.
	 17.	 Посети́тели ресторáна слéдовали  официáнтом к столý.
	 18.	 Онá человéк  твёрдыми убеждéниями.
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CHAPTER 4

Pronouns

A pronoun is a word used in place of a noun or another pronoun. Pronouns are classified according to 
their function.

Personal Pronouns

Nominative Case
Person	S ingular	 Plural

First	 я́	 I	 мы́	 we
Second	 ты́	 you	 вы́	 you
Third	 óн	 he/it	 они́	 they
	 онó	 it
	 онá	 she/it

First Person
The first person (я́, мы́) is used to indicate the speaker or writer.

Second Person
The second person (ты́, вы́) is used to indicate the addressee, i.e., the person or persons to whom one is 
speaking. The two second-person pronouns not only distinguish singular and plural, but also may convey 
different degrees of formality.

The singular pronoun ты́ is the “familiar” you. Within a family the pronoun ты́ is used by all family 
members, regardless of age. Outside the family context, the pronoun ты́ is normally used between friends, 
between professional peers of similar age, by an adult addressing a child, by a child to another child, or 
when addressing a pet.

The pronoun вы́ must be used when addressing two or more people, but when addressing one person, 
it also serves as the “formal” you. The second-person вы́ is used when addressing a person in authority 
(e.g., student to teacher, employee to supervisor) or a person higher in status or years (e.g., child to non-
related adult). It is also customary for adults to use the formal form of address when they first meet.  
It is important that foreigners, in particular, address adult Russians using the formal вы́; use of the 
informal ты́ should normally be initiated by the Russian. Generally speaking, вы́ is the appropriate 
form of address to use when the speaker wishes to show respect. In letter writing, this pronoun is often 
capitalized.
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The informal/formal difference signaled by the two second-person pronouns ты́/вы́ in the singular is 
also conveyed by two different forms of the word for “Hello”: informal Здрáвствуй! and formal (with 
added -те) Здрáвствуйте!

Здрáвствуй, Сáша. Кáк ты́ живёшь?	 Hello, Sasha. How are you doing?
Здрáвствуйте! Вы́ профéссор Вóлков?	 Hello! Are you Professor Volkov?

Third Person
The third person (óн, онó, онá, они́) indicates the person(s) or object(s) spoken about. In the singular, a 
third-person pronoun must reflect the gender of its antecedent, i.e., the noun mentioned earlier to which 
the pronoun refers. When the antecedent is a male or female person, the pronouns óн and онá mean he 
and she, respectively. When these same pronouns refer to an inanimate object, they, like the neuter pro-
noun онó, are translated into English as it.

The third-person plural pronoun они́ they may refer both to people and to things. The plural pronoun, 
like the plural form of the noun in Russian, does not distinguish between masculine, neuter, and feminine 
gender.

—Гдé Бори́с?	 Where is Boris?
—Óн дóма.	 Не is at home.

—Гдé карандáш?	 Where is the pencil?
—Óн на столé.	 It is on the table.

—Гдé мáма?	 Where is Mom?
—Онá на кýхне.	 She is in the kitchen.

—Гдé рýчка?	 Where is the pen?
—Онá на пóлке.	 It is on the shelf.

—Гдé брáт и сестрá?	 Where are the brother and sister?
—Они́ в шкóле.	 They are in school.

 1.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct personal pronoun in the nominative case.

	 1.	 —Мáма,  не знáешь, гдé моя́ тетрáдь?
		  —Дá, знáю.  тýт на столé.
	 2.	 —Здрáвствуйте!  профéссор Смирнóв?
		  —Дá,  Смирнóв.
	 3.	 —Я́ дóма и Лéна тóже.
		  —Чтó  дéлаете?
		  —  слýшаем мýзыку.
	 4.	 —Гдé мáма и пáпа?
		  —  на рабóте.
	 5.	 —Мáм, гдé мои́ нóвые джи́нсы?
		  —  лежáт на стýле.
	 6.	 —Лéна, посмотри́ на нóвое кольцó.
		  —Óй,  такóе краси́вое!
	 7.	 —Знáешь, Сергéй провёл цéлый семéстр в Амéрике.
		  —Интерéсно. , навéрное, говори́т хорошó по-англи́йски.
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Accusative Case
Person	S ingular		  Plural

First	 меня́	 те	 нáс	 us
Second	 тебя́	 you	 вáс	 you
Third	 егó (на негó)	 him/it	 и́х (на ни́х)	 them
	 егó (на негó)	 it
	 её (на неё)	 her/it

note: In the masculine and neuter third-person accusative pronoun егó, the consonant г is pronounced 
[v], e.g., егó is pronounced [yιvó]. The preposition на is only one of several prepositions that may take the 
accusative case.

The accusative case of the personal pronouns is used when they occur as the direct object of the verb or 
as the object of a preposition that governs the accusative case. When the third-person pronouns óн, онó, 
онá are the object of a preposition, they must occur in the accusative case with an initial н, as shown in 
the table above. The third-person pronouns take this initial н not only in the accusative case after a prep-
osition, but after most prepositions governing any of the cases (except the nominative).

The accusative case of the personal pronouns can be illustrated with the verb звáть to call and the con-
struction used in Russian to ask and give someone’s name. The question Кáк зовýт …? literally means 
How do they call …? and the person referred to is grammatically the direct object of the verb in the accusa-
tive case. So, Меня́ зовýт Джи́м literally means “Me they call Jim,” but in English is translated as My 
name is Jim.

note: The direct object pronoun in this construction occurs before the verb, whereas the direct object 
noun follows the verb. This is due to a general principle of Russian word order according to which “old 
information” (i.e., previously mentioned or present in the context) normally precedes “new information” 
(i.e., newly introduced into the discourse). For example, the direct object pronoun in the second sentence 
below is “old information,” since its antecedent is mentioned in the previous sentence: Э́то мóй брáт. Егó 
зовýт Серёжа This is my brother. His name is Seryozha.

—Кáк тебя́ зовýт?	 What is your name?
—Меня́ зовýт Сáша. А тебя́?	 My name is Sasha. And yours?
—Лéна.	 Lena.

—Кáк вáс зовýт?	 What is your name?
—Меня́ зовýт Николáй. А вáс?	 My name is Nikolaj. And yours?
—Татья́на.	 Tatyana.
—Óчень прия́тно.	 Pleased to meet you.

—Кáк зовýт вáшего брáта?	 What is your brother’s name?
—Егó зовýт Пáвел.	 His name is Pavel.

—Кáк зовýт вáшу сестрý?	 What is your sister’s name?
—Её зовýт Тáня.	 Her name is Tanya.

—Кáк зовýт вáших друзéй?	 What are the names of your friends?
—И́х зовýт Ди́ма и Пéтя.	 Their names are Dima and Petya.

Below are examples of the accusative case of the personal pronouns functioning as objects of a preposition.

—Óн хорóший дрýг.	 Не is a good friend.
—Дá, на негó мóжно положи́ться.	 Yes, we can count on him.

—Они́ хорóшие друзья́.	 They are good friends.
—Дá, на ни́х мóжно надéяться.	 Yes, we can count on them.
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—Э́тот словáрь мнé óчень нýжен.	 I really need this dictionary.
—Спаси́бо за негó.	 Thank you for it.
—Пожáлуйста. 	 You’re welcome.

 2.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct personal pronoun in the accusative case.

	 1.	 —Бори́с пи́шет доклáд?
		  —Дá, óн  пи́шет.
	 2.	 Сы́н плóхо ýчится в шкóле. Мáть беспокóится за .	
	 3.	 —Ири́на отвéтила на письмó?
		  —Дá, онá на  отвéтила.
	 4.	 —Ты́ ви́дела мáму?
		  —Нéт, я́  не ви́дела.
	 5.	 —Знáешь, Гáля получи́ла при́з!
		  —Дá, мы́ рáды за .
	 6.	 —Вы́ знáете Свéту и Бóрю?
		  —Дá, мы́  знáем.
	 7.	 —Вы́ смотрéли на мóй рисýнки?
		  —Дá, мы́ на  смотрéли.
	 8.	 —Кáк зовýт твоегó братá?
		  —  зовýт Ди́ма.
	 9.	 —Кáк зовýт твою́ подрýгу?
		  —  зовýт Мáша.
	 10.	 Э́та кни́га мнé óчень нужнá. Большóе спаси́бо за .	
	 11.	 Учи́тель зáдал вопрóс, но учени́к не мóг отвéтить на .
	 12.	 Мы́ ви́дели нáших друзéй, но они́ не ви́дели .
	 13.	 Я́ говори́л по-рýсски, но  не понимáли.
	 14.	 Ми́ша, мы́ вчерá ви́дели , когдá ты́ шёл домóй.
	 15.	 —Мы́ вы́играли в лотерéю!
		  —Кáк здóрово! Я́ рáд за .

Genitive Case
Person	S ingular		  Plural

First	 меня́	 me	 нáс	 us
Second	 тебя́	 you	 вáс	 you
Third	 егó (у негó)	 him/it	 и́х (у ни́х)	 them
	 еѓо (у негó)	 it
	 её (у неё)	 her/it

note: The third-person personal pronouns in the genitive case егó, её, и́х also serve as possessive pro-
nouns with the meaning his, her, their. When used as possessives, these forms do not have the initial н  
that is added to the object forms after most prepositions. Compare the genitive case object in the first 
sentence with the possessive pronoun in the second: У негó éсть сестрá Не has a sister (literally, “By him 
is a sister”), but У егó сестры́ краси́вые глазá His sister has pretty eyes (literally, “By his sister [are]  
pretty eyes”).
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The personal pronouns in the genitive case are identical in form to those in the accusative case. The 
genitive case of the personal pronouns is used after verbs that govern the genitive (e.g., боя́ться to be afraid 
of, избегáть to avoid) and after prepositions that govern the genitive case (e.g., у by, для for the benefit of, 
от from).

Я́ давнó тебя́ не ви́дел. 	 I haven’t seen you for a long time.  
 Ты́ чтó, избегáешь меня́! 	  What are you doing, avoiding me?
Ты́ мнé тáк помóг, я хочý купи́ть для	 You helped me so much, I want to buy  
 тебя́ подáрок. 	  a present for you.
Óн такóй злóбный человéк. 	 Не is such a mean person.  
 Дéти егó боя́тся. 	  The children are afraid of him.
Óн рéдко пи́шет, но тóлько сегóдня 	 Не rarely writes, but just today I received  
 я́ получи́л от негó письмó. 	  a letter from him.
Онá злóбная жéнщина. Мы́ её избегáем.	 She is a mean woman. We avoid her.
Онá нáм óчень нужнá, без неё прóсто	 She is really important to us, it’s simply  
 нельзя́ обойти́сь. 	  impossible to manage without her.
Мы́ купи́ли нóвые ди́ски. У нáс большáя	 We bought new compact discs. We have  
 коллéкция ди́сков. 	  a big collection of CDs.
Они́ здéсь бы́ли гóд назáд, нó с тéх 	 They were here a year ago, but since then  
 пóр мы́ не слы́шали от ни́х. 	  we haven’t heard from them.

 3.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the genitive form of the underlined personal pronoun.

	 1.	 Я́ идý в университéт. У  заня́тия.
	 2.	 Я слы́шал, ты́ сегóдня бы́л в инститýте. У  чтó, экзáмен бы́л?
	 3.	 Óн óчень стрóгий учи́тель, ученики́  боя́тся.
	 4.	 Óн бы́л на рабóте. У  бы́ло собрáние.
	 5.	 Онá давнó не писáла, мы́ не получáли от  ни одногó письмá.
	 6.	 Мы́ идём в университéт. У  сегóдня лéкция.
	 7.	 Когдá вы тáк кричи́те на детéй, они́  боя́тся.
	 8.	 Зачéм они́ купи́ли ещё рýчки, у  ужé мнóго рýчек.

Prepositional Case
Person	S ingular		  Plural

First	 обо мнé	 about me	 о нáс	 about us
Second	 о тебé	 about you	 о вáс	 about you
Third	 о нём	 about him/it	 о ни́х	 about them
	 о нём	 about it
	 о нéй	 about her/it

The prepositional case of the personal pronouns is used only after prepositions that govern the prepo
sitional case (e.g., в in, на on, о/об/обо about).

—Вóт инститýт фи́зики.	 Here is the physics institute.
—В нём ýчится моя́ сестрá.	 My sister studies in it.

—Вóт нóвая шкóла би́знеса.	 Here is the new school of business.
—В нéй готóвят мéнеджеров.	 Managers are trained in it.

—Ты́ дýмал о Бори́се?	 Were you thinking about Boris?
—Дá, я дýмал о нём.	 Yes, I was thinking about him.
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—Ты́ писáла об Ири́не?	 Did you write about Irina?
—Дá, я писáла о нéй.	 Yes, I wrote about her.

—Вы́ беспокóитесь об экзáменах?	 Are you anxious about the exams?
—Нéт, мы́ не беспокóимся о ни́х.	 No, we’re not anxious about them.

—А, вот и ты́!	 Oh, here you are!
—Мы́ кáк рáз спрáшивали о тебé.	 We were just asking about you.
—Обо мнé?	 About me?
—Дá, о тебé.	 Yes, about you.

 4.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the prepositional form of the underlined personal 
pronoun.

	 1.	 Óн недáвно здéсь. Я́ мáло знáю о .
	 2.	 Я́ недáвно приéхал. Вы́ навéрно не слы́шали обо .
	 3.	 Онá отли́чная студéнтка. О  говори́л нáш профéссор.
	 4.	 Вы́ здéсь нóвый, и о  мáло знáют.
	 5.	 Они́ победи́ли в соревновáниях. Всé о  говоря́т.
	 6.	 Э́то ты́ вы́играл в лотерéю? О  говори́т вéсь гóрод!

 5.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined noun phrase with the correct form 
of the appropriate personal pronoun.

	 1.	 Мы́ мнóго слы́шали о нóвом преподавáтеле.	
	 2.	 Дéти говори́ли о роди́телях.	
	 3.	 Óн чáсто дýмает о женé.	
	 4.	 Онá не забы́ла о дя́де.	
	 5.	 Они́ спрáшивали о нáших дéтях.	

Dative Case
Person 	S ingular		  Plural

First	 мнé	 to/for me	 нáм	 to/for us
Second	 тебé	 to/for you	 вáм	 to/for you
Third	 емý (к немý)	 to/for him
	 емý (к немý)	 to/for it	 и́м (к ни́м)	 to/for them
	 éй (к нéй)	 to/for her

The dative forms of the personal pronouns are used when they are the indirect object of a verb, the object 
of a verb that governs the dative case (e.g., звони́ть to call, помогáть to help, мешáть to bother, prevent, 
совéтовать to advise), or the object of a preposition that governs the dative (e.g., к to, toward, по along).

—Мáма, чтó ты́ купи́ла мнé?	 Mom, what did you buy for me?
—Я́ купи́ла тебé игрýшку.	 I bought a toy for you.

—Ты́ всё рассказáла пáпе?	 Did you tell Dad everything?
—Дá, я́ емý всё рассказáла.	 Yes, I told him everything.

—Ты́ послáл Свéте письмó?	 Did you send the letter to Sveta?
—Дá, я послáл éй письмó.	 Yes, I sent her the letter.

—Вы́ помогли́ сосéдям?	 Did you help the neighbors?
—Дá, мы́ и́м помогли́.	 Yes, we helped them.
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—Дéти вáм мешáют?	 Are the children bothering you?
—Нéт, они́ нáм не мешáют.	 No, they are not bothering us.

—Ты́ звони́ла сестрé?	 Did you call your sister?
—Дá, я éй звони́ла.	 Yes, I called her.

—Ты́ éздила к роди́телям?	 Did you go to (see) your parents?
—Дá, я́ к ни́м éздила.	 Yes, I went to (see) them.

—А ты́ вчерá ходи́л к сестрé?	 Did you go to your sister’s yesterday?
—Дá, я́ к нéй ходи́л.	 Yes, I went to her (place).

—Кудá ты́ идёшь?	 Where are you going?
—К брáту, я́ к немý давнó не ходи́л.	 Тo my brother’s, I haven’t been to see  
	  him in a long time.

 6.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the dative form of the underlined personal pronoun.

	 1.	 Óн нáш хорóший дрýг. Мы́ покупáем  подáрок.
	 2.	 Они́ дóлго не писáли. Я́  позвоню́.
	 3.	 Онá проси́ла у нáс пóмощь, и мы́  помогли́.
	 4.	 Ты́ собирáешь мáрки, поэ́тому я́ дáм  э́ту краси́вую мáрку.
	 5.	 Я́ хотéл пи́ть, и они́ дáли  воды́.

 7.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined noun phrase with the dative form 
of the appropriate personal pronoun.

	 1.	 Мы́ купи́ли сы́ну велосипéд.	
	 2.	 Онá подари́ла мáме шáрф.	
	 3.	 Óн пошёл к начáльнику.	
	 4.	 Мы́ чáсто ходи́ли в гóсти к друзья́м.	
	 5.	 Óн придёт к сестрé.	
	 6.	 Мы́ чáсто ходи́ли по Нéвскому проспéкту.	

Instrumental Case
Person 	S ingular		  Plural

First	 мнóй	 with me	 нáми	 with us
Second	 тобóй	 with you	 вáми	 with you
Third	 и́м (с ни́м)	 with him/it
	 и́м (с ни́м)	 with it	 и́ми (с ни́ми)	 with them
	 éй (с нéй)	 with her/it

note: The forms мнóй, тобóй, éй have the alternative forms мнóю, тобóю, éю, which may occur in 
poetic as well as in colloquial style.

note: The meaning with given in the table above is appropriate for several uses of the instrumental case, 
including its most basic use as “instrument” of the action, as well as in combination with the preposition 
с in the meaning along with, together with. However, the instrumental case has several other uses following 
verbs and other prepositions where this meaning does not apply, as shown below.
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The instrumental personal pronouns are used when they are the object of a verb that governs the 
instrumental case (e.g., занимáться to involve oneself with, увлекáться to be fascinated with, любовáться 
to admire, пóльзоваться to use), an adjective that governs the instrumental case (e.g., довóлен pleased 
with, недовóлен displeased with), or the object of a preposition (e.g., за behind, мéжду between, нáд above, 
пéред in front of, под below, с with), or a verb followed by a preposition that governs the instrumental case 
(e.g., знакóмиться с to become acquainted with, встречáться с to meet with, рабóтать над to work on, 
следи́ть за to look after).

The instrumental forms of the personal pronouns may occur after the preposition с in an idiomatic 
construction involving a plural subject. The following are common examples.

(Я́ и ты́)	 Мы́ с тобóй	 You (fam.) and I
(Я́ и вы́)	 Мы́ с вáми	 You (formal) and I
(Я́ и óн)	 Мы́ с ни́м	 Не and I
(Я́ и онá)	 Мы́ с нéй	 She and I
(Я́ и они́)	 Мы́ с ни́ми	 They and I
(Вы́ и óн)	 Вы́ с ни́м	 You and he
(Вы́ и онá)	 Вы́ с нéй	 You and she

note: This instrumental case construction is also used when the subject consists of a personal pronoun 
and a noun (e.g., Мы́ с женóй My wife and I, Мы́ с друзья́ми My friends and I, Вы́ с брáтом You and your 
brother), or when two nouns are conjoined (e.g., Сáша с Натáшей Sasha and Natasha).

—Óн увлекáется спóртом?	 Is he taken with sports?
—Дá, óн и́м óчень увлекáется.	 Yes, he is really fascinated with them.

—Онá ужé пóльзуется космéтикой?	 Does she already use makeup?
—Нéт, онá покá éю не пóльзуется.	 No, she doesn’t use it yet.

—Каки́е краси́вые гóры!	 What beautiful mountains!
—Дá, я́ сáм чáсто любýюсь и́ми.	 Yes, I often admire them myself.

—Ты́ давнó встречáешься с Ми́шей?	 Have you been dating Misha long?
—Дá, я с ни́м встречáюсь ужé гóд.	 Yes, I’ve been dating him for a year already.

—Ты́ написáл отли́чный доклáд!	 You wrote an excellent report!
—Спаси́бо, я́ сáм довóлен и́м.	 Thanks, I am pleased with it myself.

—Вы́ знáете Мáшу Волóдину?	 Do you know Masha Volodina?
—Дá, мы́ с нéй знáкомы.	 Yes, we are acquainted with her.

—Знáешь, Пéтя бы́л на лéкции.	 You know, Petya went to the lecture.
—Знáю, мы́ сидéли пря́мо за ни́м.	 I know, we sat right behind him.

 8.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the appropriate personal pronoun in the instrumental 
case.

	 1.	 Ты́ хорошó ýчишься. Мы́ óчень довóльны .
	 2.	 Я́ былá в кинотеáтре и пéредо  сидéл Бóря Петрóв!
	 3.	 Мы́ ви́дели большóе дéрево и реши́ли отдыхáть под .
	 4.	 Мы́ шли́ по пóлю и вдрýг над  пролетéл самолёт.
	 5.	 Дéтям нельзя́ оставáться одни́м. Ктó-то дóлжен следи́ть за .
	 6.	 Доклáд ещё не готóв. Нáдо порабóтать ещё немнóго над .
	 7.	 Ты́ знáешь Лéну Смирнóву? Я́ вчерá ходи́л с  в кинó.
	 8.	 Э́то хорóший учéбник. Мы́  пóльзовались на кýрсах.
	 9.	 В пáрке растýт больши́е берёзы. Мéжду  стои́т скамéйка.
	 10.	 И́ра получи́ла плохýю отмéтку. Учи́тель недовóлен .
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The Reflexive Personal Pronoun себя́

The reflexive personal pronoun себя́ oneself refers to the subject of the clause in which it is located. This 
pronoun occurs in five of the six cases, each indicating different ways the action of the subject is reflected 
back to it. Since this pronoun reflects the action of the subject, it cannot itself occur as subject in the 
nominative case. The reflexive personal pronoun has the same form for all persons, i.e., it does not change 
for gender or number.

Nom.	 —	
Acc./Gen.	 себя́
Prep./Dat.	 себé
Instr.	 собóй

Accusative Case
Я́ смотрéл на себя́ в зéркало.	 I looked at myself in the mirror.
Ты́ представля́ешь себя́ отцóм?	 Do you imagine yourself as a father?
Онá считáет себя́ актри́сой.	 She considers herself an actress.
Вáм нáдо вéрить в себя́.	 You must believe in yourself.

note: The direct object pronoun себя́ gives reflexive meaning to transitive verbs that are not normally 
used as reflexives. True reflexive verbs, which typically involve a subject performing an action that directly 
affects himself, normally do not occur with direct object себя́, but instead are used intransitively with 
post-verbal -ся, e.g., Онá одевáется She is dressing (herself), Óн мóется Не is washing (himself). See the 
section Verbs with the Particle -ся (-cь) in Chapter 7.

Genitive Case
Я́ посмотрéл вокрýг себя́.	 I looked around myself.
Ты́ купи́л подáрок для себя́?	 Did you buy a present for yourself?
Óн бы́л внé себя́ от гнéва.	 Не was beside himself with rage.

Prepositional Case
Ты́ дýмаешь тóлько о себé.	 You think only of yourself.
Óн всегдá имéет при себé дéньги.	 Не always has money on him.
Онá увéрена в себé.	 She has confidence in herself.

Dative Case
Я́ купи́л себé кни́гу.	 I bought a book for myself.
Ты́ óчень трéбователен к себé.	 You are very demanding of yourself.

Instrumental Case
Мы́ разложи́ли пéред собóй плáн	 We spread the city map before us (ourselves). 
 гóрода.
Óн не мóг владéть собóй.	 Не could not control himself.
Онá довóльна собóй.	 She is pleased with herself.
Они́ спóрили мéжду собóй.	 They argued among themselves.
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Idiomatic Uses of себя́
Several verbs combine with a form of the reflexive personal pronoun in fixed expressions, where the 
reflexive meaning of себя́ is more abstract, or may not be felt at all.

брáть с собóй to take along (lit., with oneself )
 Óн всегдá берёт с собóй портфéль.	 Не always takes his briefcase along.

вести́ себя́ to behave (conduct oneself )
 Ты́ ведёшь себя́ кáк ребёнок.	 You are behaving like a child.

представля́ть себé to imagine (represent to oneself )
 Рáньше óн представля́л себé 	 Earlier he imagined America as paradise.  
  Амéрику рáем.

чýвствовать себя́ to feel
 Я́ чýвствую себя́ хорошó.	 I feel well.

The pronoun себя́ is used in a number of other idiomatic expressions.

Я́ подýмал про себя́.	 I thought to myself.
Онá óчень хорошá собóю.	 She is very good-looking.
Óн вы́шел из себя́.	 Не lost his temper.
Емý кáк-то не по себé.	 Не is somehow not himself.
Э́то самó собóй разумéется.	 That goes without saying.
Профéссор Орлóв у себя́?	 Is Professor Orlov in (his office)?
Онá пошлá к себé домóй.	 She went home (to her own place).

 9.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the reflexive personal pronoun 
себя́.

	 1.	 Óн такóй эгои́ст, óн всегдá дýмает тóлько о .
	 2.	 Онá провали́лась на экз´амене и óчень недовóльна .
	 3.	 Óн увéренный в  человéк, óн всегдá надéется на .
	 4.	 У негó рóвный харáктер, óн никогдá не выхóдит из .
	 5.	 Я́ купи́л подáрки не тóлько для жены́ и детéй, но и для .
	 6.	 Онá положи́ла пéред  меню́ и стáла дýмать, чтó заказáть на обéд.
	 7.	 Óн вошёл в кóмнату и закры́л за  двéрь.
	 8.	 Óн сдéржанный человéк, óн рéдко говори́т о .
	 9.	 Онá скрóмная дéвушка, онá не лю́бит привлекáть к  внимáние.
	 10.	 У негó хорóшее чýвство ю́мора, óн мóжет смея́ться и нáд .
	 11.	 Прочитáй письмó вслýх, а не про .
	 12.	 Мáльчик не ходи́л вчерá в шкóлу, óн плóхо чýвствовал .
	 13.	 Сы́н попроси́л пáпу: — Возьми́ меня́ с .
	 14.	 Мы́ пригласи́ли к  в гóсти нóвую коллéгу.
	 15.	 Мáма так рáда, что дéти ведýт  хорошó.
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The Reciprocal Pronoun дрýг дрýга

The reciprocal pronoun дрýг дрýга each other is comprised of two parts, the first of which is not declined, 
while the second part declines like an animate masculine noun (i.e., Acc. = Gen.). The declined form takes 
the case required by the governing verb, adjective, or preposition. When a preposition occurs, it is placed 
between undeclined дрýг and the declined form. Like the reflexive personal pronoun себя́, the reciprocal 
pronoun дрýг дрýга each other does not occur in the nominative case. The declension of the reciprocal 
pronoun is presented in the table below.

Nom. 	 —
Асc.	 дрýг дрýга
	 дрýг на дрýга
Gen.	 дрýг дрýга
	 дрýг у дрýга
Prep.	 дрýг о дрýге
Dat.	 дрýг дрýгу
	 дрýг к дрýгу
Instr.	 дрýг дрýгом
	 дрýг с дрýгом

note: The pronoun дрýг дрýга adds reciprocal meaning to verbs that are not typically understood to 
express a reciprocal action. Verbs that do have an inherently reciprocal meaning, such as embrace, kiss, 
meet, etc., normally do not occur with the pronoun дрýг дрýга; instead, they incorporate the post-verbal 
particle -ся, e.g., При встрéче, они́ всегдá обнимáются и целýются Upon meeting, they always embrace 
and kiss (each other). On verbs with reciprocal meaning, see Chapter 7.

Accusative Case
Ми́ша и Тáня лю́бят дрýг дрýга.	 Misha and Tanya love each other.
Они́ полагáются дрýг на дрýга.	 They rely on each other.
Мы́ вéрим дрýг в дрýга.	 We believe in each other.

Genitive Case
Они́ боя́тся дрýг дрýга.	 They are afraid of each other.
Мы́ чáсто бывáем дрýг у дрýга.	 We often visit each other.
Они́ не мóгут жи́ть дрýг без дрýга.	 They can’t live without each other.

Prepositional Case
Они́ дýмают дрýг о дрýге.	 They think about each other.
Мы́ забóтимся дрýг о дрýге.	 We take care of each other.

Dative Case
Они́ посылáют пи́сьма дрýг дрýгу.	 They send letters to each other.
Они́ помогáют дрýг дрýгу.	 They help each other.
Они́ верны́ дрýг дрýгу.	 They are faithful to each other.
Мы́ привыкáем дрýг к дрýгу.	 We are getting used to each other.

Instrumental Case
Они́ интересýются дрýг дрýгом.	 They are interested in each other.
Мы́ чáсто спóрим дрýг с дрýгом.	 We often argue with each other.
Они́ посмея́лись дрýг над дрýгом.	 They played a joke on each other.
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10.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the reciprocal pronoun (with a 
preposition, if required).

	 1.	 Э́ти дéвушки чáсто говоря́т по телефóну  (with each other).
	 2.	 Сáша и Тáня поздрáвили  (each other) с Нóвым гóдом.
	 3.	 Они́ всегдá покупáют подáрки  (for each other).
	 4.	 Они́ не мóгут обойти́сь  (without each other).
	 5.	 Они́ молодожёны, и ещё привыкáют  (to each other).
	 6.	 Они́ хорóшие друзья́, они́ всегдá надéются  (on each other).
	 7.	 Нáс критиковáли, но мы́ заступáлись  (for each other).
	 8.	� Мýж и женá не всегдá живýт в ладý, иногдá они́ сéрдятся   

(at each other).
	 9.	� Хотя́ они́ похóжи по внéшности, по харáктеру э́ти близнецы́ си́льно отличáются 

 (from each other).
	 10.	� Когдá мои́ сыновья́ бы́ли детьми́, они́ чáсто спóрили, но тепéрь, стáв взрóслыми, они́ 

хорошó отнóсятся  (toward each other).

Interrogative Pronouns: ктó, чтó

Nom.		  ктó		  чтó
Аcc.		  когó		  чтó
Gen.		  когó		  чегó
Prep.	 о	 кóм	 о	 чём
Dat.		  комý		  чемý
Instr.		  кéм		  чéм

The Pronoun ктó
The pronoun ктó who requires its predicate to agree in the singular.

Ктó идёт в кинó?	 Who is going to the movies?
Ктó говори́т по-рýсски?	 Who speaks Russian?

Ктó requires its predicate to agree in the masculine gender.

Ктó вы́шел?	 Who stepped out?
Ктó готóв?	 Who is ready?

Masculine agreement is required by ктó even in instances when reference is clearly made to females; 
for example, the subject of the phrase вы́йти зáмуж to get married can only be a woman.

Ктó из твои́х подрýг вы́шел зáмуж?	 Who of your girlfriends got married?
Ктó готóв вы́йти зáмуж?	 Who is ready to get married?

Ктó who is used in Russian to refer to people, even in certain instances where native speakers of Eng-
lish would use the pronoun what.

Ктó у ни́х роди́лся, мáльчик?	 What did they have, a boy?
Ктó онá по профéссии?	 What is she by profession?
Кéм óн рабóтает, инженéром?	 What does he work as, an engineer?
Ктó óн по происхождéнию, швéд?	 What is he by descent, a Swede?
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When asking about someone whose name s/he does not know, the speaker may ask the question Ктó 
э́то? Who is that? The pronoun ктó also has a wider application than its English equivalent, in that it may 
be used to refer to animals as well as people.

—Ктó э́то?	 Who is that?
—Э́то мóй брáт, Ми́ша.	 That’s my brother, Misha.
—А ктó э́то?	 And who is that?
—Э́то моя́ кóшка.	 That is my cat.

When the speaker already knows someone’s name, but wishes to learn more about the person’s iden-
tity, the appropriate question is Ктó óн? Who is he? Ктó онá? Who is she? Alternatively, one may ask Ктó 
óн такóй? or Ктó такóй ... followed by the person’s name (for a female Ктó онá такáя? or Ктó такáя …?).

—Ребя́та, ктó э́то?	 Guys, who is that?
—Э́то Мари́я Вóлкова.	 That’s Maria Volkova.
—Ктó онá (такáя)?	 Who is she?
—Онá нóвая аспирáнтка.	 She is a new graduate student.

—Ктó э́то?	 Who is that?
—Э́то Васи́лий Аксёнов.	 That is Vasilij Aksyonov.
—Ктó такóй Васи́лий Аксёнов?	 Who is Vasilij Aksyonov?
—Аксёнов—э́то рýсский писáтель.	 Aksyonov is a Russian writer.

The pronoun ктó occurs in both direct questions (Ктó э́та дéвушка? Who is that girl?) and indirect 
questions (Óн меня́ спроси́л, ктó э́та дéвушка? Не asked me who that girl was). This pronoun may occur 
in any of the six Russian cases.

Ктó сказáл тебé об э́том?	 Who told you about this?
Когó ты́ ви́дел на лéкции?	 Whom did you see at the lecture?
У когó ты́ взя́л э́ту кни́гу?	 From whom did you get this book?
О кóм вы́ говори́те?	 Whom are you talking about?
Комý ты́ дáл мóй áдрес?	 То whom did you give my address?
С кéм онá идёт в кинó?	 With whom is she going to the movie?

11.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the interrogative personal pronoun 
ктó.

	 1.	 Я́ не знáю, о  ты́ говори́шь.
	 2.	 Онá меня́ спроси́ла, с  я́ встречáюсь.
	 3.	 На  ты́ надéешься?
	 4.	  вы́ там ви́дели?
	 5.	 Они́ нáс спроси́ли,  мы́ бои́мся.
	 6.	  ты́ покупáешь подáрки?
	 7.	 Учи́тель спроси́л,  в клáссе нéт.
	 8.	  пáпа недовóлен, мнóй, или тобóй?
	 9.	 За  ты́ беспокóишься, за сы́на?
	 10.	 Мы́ её спроси́ли, у  онá былá.
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The Pronoun чтó
The interrogative pronoun чтó what requires its predicate to agree in the neuter gender and singular  
number.

Чтó случи́лось?	 What happened?
Чтó бы́ло на семинáре?	 What went on at the seminar?

Чтó is used to ask about the identity of an inanimate object or abstract notion, or about a verbal action. 
When asking about the identity of some object, the speaker normally asks Чтó э́то? What is that? or Чтó 
э́то такóе? What is that? If the name of something is known, but more information is desired, one may ask 
Чтó такóе … followed by the name of the thing in question.

—Чтó э́то?	 What is that?
—Э́то плéйер.	 That is a CD player.
—А чтó э́то такóе?	 And what is that?
—Э́то компáкт-ди́ск.	 That is a compact disc.

—Чтó такóе «хот-дóг»?	 What is a “hot dog”?
—«Хот-дóг»—э́то соси́ска.	 A hot dog is a sausage.

The interrogative pronoun чтó may occur in any of the six cases, in both independent clauses (Чтó э́то? 
What is that?), as well as dependent clauses (Я́ знáю, чтó э́то I know what that is).

Чтó с тобóй?	 What is (the matter) with you?
Чтó ты́ знáешь об э́том?	 What do you know about this?
Чегó вы́ бои́тесь?	 What are you afraid of?
О чём ты́ говори́шь?	 What are you talking about?
К чемý онá готóвится?	 What is she preparing for?
Я́ знáю, с чéм онá знакóма.	 I know with what she is acquainted.

12.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the interrogative pronoun чтó.

	 1.	 Над  ты́ рабóтаешь?
	 2.	 На  он смóтрит?
	 3.	 Для  э́тот футля́р?
	 4.	  вы́ об э́том дýмаете?
	 5.	 От  э́тот клю́ч?
	 6.	 Во  ты́ вéришь? В астролóгию?
	 7.	 За  мы́ вы́пьем? За твоё здорóвье!
	 8.	  онá бои́тся, экзáмена?
	 9.	  ты́ пи́шешь, рýчкой или карандашóм?
	 10.	 С  ты́ пьёшь чáй, с сáхаром или с мёдом?

Possessive Pronouns

Russian has a possessive pronoun corresponding to each of the personal pronouns, and an interrogative 
possessive pronoun corresponding to the interrogative pronoun ктó.
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Person	 ктó? who? 	 чéй? whose?

Singular
 First	 я́	 мóй	
 Second	 ты́	 твóй	
 Third	 óн, онó	 егó
	 онá	 её
Plural
 First	 мы́	 нáш
 Second	 вы́	 вáш
 Third	 они́	 и́х 

The Possessive Pronouns чéй?, мóй, твóй, нáш, вáш
The interrogative possessive чéй whose and the possessive pronouns мóй ту/mine, твóй your/yours, нáш 
our/ours, вáш your/yours must agree in gender, number, and case with the noun they modify. The tables 
below give the complete declensions for these pronouns.

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 чéй	 чьё		  чья́		  чьи́
Асc. inan.	 чéй	 чьё		  чью́		  чьи́

anim.	 чьегó						      чьи́х
Gen.	 чьегó		  чьéй		  чьи́х
Prep.	 о чьём	 о	чьéй	 о	чьи́х
Dat.		  чьемý		  чьéй		  чьи́м
Instr.	 чьи́м		  чьéй		  чьи́ми

note: In the declension of чéй, and that of all the other possessive pronouns that change for agreement, 
when the noun modified is singular masculine inanimate, the accusative case is identical to the nominative; 
when the noun modified is singular masculine animate, the accusative case is identical to the genitive. The 
rule “inanimate accusative = nominative / animate accusative = genitive,” which affects only masculine 
nouns and their modifiers in the singular, applies to all three genders in the plural.

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 мóй	 моё		  моя́		  мои́
Асc. inan.	 мóй	 моё		  мою́		  мои́

anim.	 моегó					     мои́х
Gen. 	 моегó		  моéй		  мои́х
Prep. 	  о моём	 о моéй	  о мои́х
Dat. 	 моемý		  моéй		  мои́м
Instr. 	 мои́м		  моéй		  мои́ми

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  нáш	 нáше		  нáша	 нáши
Асc. inan.	 	 нáш	 нáше		  нáшу	 нáши

anim.	 нáшего				    нáших
Gen.		  нáшего		  нáшей	 нáших
Prep.	  о нáшем	  о нáшей	  о нáших
Dat.	 нáшему	  нáшей	 нáшим
Instr.	 нáшим	  нáшей	 нáшими

note: The declension of твóй is identical to that of мóй, and the declension of вáш is identical to that of 
нáш.
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—Чéй э́то словáрь, твóй?	 Whose dictionary is this, yours?
—Дá, э́то мóй словáрь.	 Yes, this is my dictionary.

—Чья́ э́то кни́га, твоя́?	 Whose book is this, yours?
—Дá, моя́.	 Yes, mine.

—Чéй чемодáн взя́л швейцáр?	 Whose suitcase did the porter take?
—Óн взя́л вáш чемодáн.	 Не took your suitcase.

—Чьегó ребёнка вы́ ви́дели?	 Whose child did you see?
—Мы́ ви́дели вáшего ребёнка.	 We saw your child.

—Чью́ кни́гу вы́ читáете?	 Whose book are you reading?
—Я́ читáю вáшу кни́гу.	 I’m reading your book.

—О чьéй подрýге óн спрáшивал?	 About whose girlfriend did he ask?
—О вáшей подрýге.	 About yours.

—Вóт нáш сы́н и нáша дóчь.	 Here is our son and our daughter.
—Я́ ужé знакóм с вáшим сы́ном	 I’m already acquainted with your son
 и вáшей дóчерью.	  and your daughter.

—Познакóмьтесь, э́то нáши друзья́.	 I’d like you to meet our friends.
—Мы́ с вáшими друзья́ми ужé знакóмы.	 We are already acquainted with your friends.

13.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the pronoun чéй, мóй, твóй, нáш, 
or вáш.

	 1.	 Вóт идёт мóй брáт. Ты́ знáешь  брáта?
	 2.	 Вóт нáши сосéди. Вы́ знакóмы с  сосéдями?
	 3.	 Ты́ недáвно бы́л за грани́цей. Расскажи́ нáм о  поéздке!
	 4.	 Вы́ мнóго сдéлали для нáс. Мы́ óчень благодáрны за  пóмощь.
	 5.	  э́то кни́га? Мóжет бы́ть, э́то кни́га Ви́ктора?
	 6.	 Вы́ не знáете,  э́то письмó? Э́то не Сáшино письмó?
	 7.	 Вóн тáм стои́т моя́ сестрá. По-мóему, ты́ не знакóм с  сестрóй.
	 8.	� О́н расскáзывал мнé о статья́х мнóгих áвторов. Но я́ не пóмню, о  статьé 

óн расскáзывал с бóльшим интерéсом.
	 9.	 Я́ остáвил ключи́ у коѓо-то дóма, но я забы́л в  дóме э́то бы́ло.
	 10.	 Мы́ хотéли тебé позвони́ть, но мы́ не знáли нóмер  телефóна.
	 11.	�� У нáс в университéте éсть теáтр. В  теáтре бывáют хорóшие концéрты.
	 12.	� В  кóмнате пóлный беспоря́док. Тебé нáдо её убрáть.

The Possessive Pronouns егó, её, и́х
The third-person possessive pronouns егó his, её her/hers, и́х their/theirs are invariable, that is, they do not 
change according to the gender, number, or case of the noun they qualify.

Вóт егó брáт и егó сестрá.	 Here is his brother and his sister.
Я́ знáю егó брáта и егó сестрý.	 I know his brother and his sister.
Я́ слы́шал о егó брáте и о егó сестрé.	 I heard about his brother and his sister.
Мы́ знакóмы с егó роди́телями.	 We are acquainted with his parents.

Вóт её мáма и её пáпа.	 Here are her mom and her dad.
Мы́ ужé ви́дели её мáму и её пáпу.	 We already saw her mom and her dad.

И́х дóм ря́дом с нáшим.	 Their house is next to ours.
Мы́ чáсто бывáем в и́х дóме.	 We often visit in their house.
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The pronouns егó, её, and и́х never refer to the subject of the clause in which they occur; the noun or 
pronoun they refer to must be outside of their clause.

Ми́ша нé сказáл Антóну, но óн	 Misha didn’t tell Anton, but he told
 сказáл егó дрýгу.	  his (Anton’s) friend.

note: The third-person possessive pronouns are identical in form to the genitive case of the third-person 
personal pronouns óн he, онá she, они́ they. Unlike the personal pronouns, however, the third-person 
possessive pronouns never have an initial н- affixed when they follow a preposition; cf. подáрок для негó 
(personal pronoun) a gift for him and подáрок для егó жены́ (possessive pronoun) a gift for his wife.

The Reflexive Possessive Pronoun свóй
Russian has a reflexive possessive pronoun свóй one’s own, which declines exactly like мóй (and твóй). 
Unlike мóй, however, свóй normally does not modify the nominative subject of the clause, but refers back 
to, and gets its meaning from, the subject.

Я́ урони́л свóй карандáш.	 I dropped my pencil.
Ты́ урони́л свóй карандáш.	 You dropped your pencil.
Онá урони́ла свóй карандáш.	 She dropped her pencil.

In clauses with a subject in the first or second person, свóй may be used as an optional alternative to the 
corresponding first- and second-person possessive pronouns мóй, твóй, нáш, and вáш.

Я́ забы́л мóй/свóй зóнтик.	 I forgot my umbrella.
Ты́ забы́л твóй/свóй зóнтик.	 You forgot your umbrella.
Мы́ забы́ли нáш/свóй зóнтик.	 We forgot our umbrella.
Вы́ забы́ли вáш/свóй зóнтик.	 You forgot your umbrella.

In clauses where the subject is a noun or a third-person pronoun, however, the reflexive свóй is obliga-
tory when the subject and possessor are the same. Replacing свóй with one of the third-person possessive 
pronouns егó, её, and и́х changes the meaning of the sentence, such that the possessor is someone other 
than the subject.

Ми́ша ви́дел свою́ сестрý.	 Misha saw his (own) sister.
Ми́ша ви́дел егó сестрý.	 Misha saw his (someone else’s) sister.

Онá звони́ла своемý дрýгу.	 She called her (own) friend.
Онá звони́ла её дрýгу.	 She called her (someone else’s) friend.

Они́ рассказáли о своéй поéздке.	 They told about their (own) trip.
Они́ рассказáли об и́х поéздке.	 They told about their (others’) trip.

note: When the subject and the possessor are conjoined in a noun phrase, and therefore are both in the 
same case, свóй is not allowed: Óн и егó [*свóй] дрýг бы́ли у нáс Не and his friend were at our place.

The reflexive possessive свóй can only be used when the possessor and subject are in the same clause. 
Thus, in a complex sentence where the possessor in the subordinate clause refers to the subject in the 
main clause, свóй is not allowed, as indicated below by the asterisk *.

Пéтя сказáл, что егó брáт ушёл.	 Pete said that his brother left.
Пéтя сказáл, что *свóй …

Лéна дýмает, что её подрýга больнá.	 Lena thinks that her friend is sick.
Лéна дýмает, что *своя́ …

Они́ говоря́т, что и́х дéти ýмные.	 They say that their children are smart.
Они́ говоря́т, что *свои́ …
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When свóй does occur in a subordinate clause, it must refer back to the subject of that clause.

Бóря сказáл, что егó дрýг потеря́л	 Borya said that his friend lost his book.
 свою́ кни́гу.	

Note that while the English translation of this sentence is ambiguous with regard to whether it was Borya’s 
or his friend’s book that was lost, use of свóй in the Russian sentence eliminates any ambiguity: The book 
can only be understood to belong to the friend.

In impersonal sentences that have no overt subject, only свóй can be used to express possession.

Вáжно знáть кóрни своéй семьи́.	 It is important to know the roots of one’s family.

Finally, as noted above, свóй does not normally occur in the nominative case. However, in a few Rus-
sian proverbs, and in a small number of other idiomatic expressions, свóй can be found in the nominative 
case.

Свóй своякá ви́дит издалекá.	 Birds of a feather flock together.
Свóй дурáк дорóже чужóго ýмника.	 Blood is thicker than water.
Своя́ рубáшка бли́же к тéлу.	 Charity begins at home.

У нáс своя́ маши́на.	 We have our own car.
Óн бы́л сáм не свóй.	 Не was not himself.
Онá самá не своя́.	 She is not herself.

14.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the pronoun егó, её, и́х, or свóй.

	 1.	� У Дáши оди́н брáт и однá сестрá. Онá чáсто говори́т о  (her) брáте и о 
 (her) сестрé.  (her) брáт и сестрá живýт далекó от Дáши.

	 2.	� Пéтя пошёл в гóсти к  (his) дрýгу.  (his) дрýг живёт  
в цéнтре.

	 3.	� Кáтя лю́бит  (her) мýжа. Онá чáсто говори́т о  (her) мýже.
	 4.	� Рýсские лю́бят  (their) дáчи.  (their) дáчи—э́то 

возмóжность уедини́ться.
	 5.	� Лéна недáвно éздила в Пари́ж. Онá рассказáла всéм о  (her) поéздке.
	 6.	� Э́то дóчь Сергéя.  (his) дóчь приéхала вчерá из Москвы́. Сергéй óчень рáд 

ви́деть  (his) дóчь.
	 7.	� Петербýрг роднóй гóрод моегó дéдушки. Дéдушка хорошó пóмнит  (his) 

роднóй гóрод.  (his) гóрод нахóдится на рекé Невé. Óн мнóго знáет об 
истóрии  (his) роднóго гóрода.

	 8.	� У бáбушки óчень симпати́чная сосéдка. Бáбушка чáсто хóдит к  (her) 
сосéдке.

	 9.	� Мóй знакóмый пьёт, кýрит, и не занимáется спóртом. Óн плóхо забóтится о 
 (his) здорóвье.

	 10.	� Нáши друзья́ живýт хорошó. У ни́х ужé  (their own) маши́на.
	 11.	� У Свéты родилáсь дéвочка. Свéта лю́бит  (her) дéвочку. Онá дýмает,  

что  (her) дéвочка óчень ýмная и краси́вая.
	 12.	� Когдá кóнчился урóк, всé ученики́ взя́ли  (their) вéщи и ушли́ домóй.
	 13.	  (her) друзья́ купи́ли дáчу. Онá рáда за  (her) друзéй.
	 14.	� Óчень вáжно знáть истóрию  (one’s own) страны́. Ведь э́то при́знак 

образóванного человéка.
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Demonstrative Pronouns

The Demonstrative Pronouns э́тот and тóт
The demonstrative pronouns э́тот this (or that) and тóт that are used to point out a particular object or 
person. These pronouns are modifiers, and agree in gender, number, and case with the modified noun. 
The complete declensions of these pronouns are given in the tables below.

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 э́тот	 э́то	 э́та	 э́ти
Асc. inan.	 э́тот	 э́то	 э́ту	 э́ти

anim.	 э́того			   э́тих
Gen.	 э́того	 э́той	 э́тих
Prep.	 об э́том	 об э́той	 об э́тих
Dat.	 э́тому	 э́той	 э́тим
Instr.	 э́тим	 э́той	 э́тими

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  тóт	 тó	 тá	 тé
Асc. inan.		  тóт	 тó	 тý	 тé

anim.		  тогó			   тéх
Gen.	 тогó	 тóй	 тéх
Prep.	 о тóм	 o тóй	 o тéх
Dat.	 томý	 тóй	 тéм
Instr.	 тéм	 тóй	 тéми

note: Observe in the tables above that the stem-final т in both pronouns changes from hard to soft in the 
masculine and neuter of the instrumental singular, and throughout the plural.

Of the two pronouns э́тот and тóт, the former is more general in meaning. For example, the singular 
forms of э́тот may be translated into English as either this or that, the plural forms as either these or those, 
depending on the context.

Э́тот ресторáн дорогóй.	 This/That restaurant is expensive.
Э́то окнó бы́ло откры́то.	 This/That window was open.
Э́та кни́га интерéсная.	 This/That book is interesting.
Э́ти ключи́ не мои́.	 These/Those keys are not mine.

The forms of тóт are normally translated as that (and plural those) and are frequently used to contrast 
with forms of э́тот. When contrasted in this way, э́тот may be understood to refer to that which is nearer 
to the speaker, and тóт to that which is more remote from the speaker.

Э́тот гáлстук мóдный, а тóт нéт.	 This tie is stylish, but that one isn’t.
Э́та кни́га моя́, а тá егó.	 This book is mine, and that one his.
Я́ возьмý э́ту блýзку, а не тý.	 I’ll take this blouse, but not that one.
Я́ куплю́ э́ти джи́нсы, а не тé.	 I’ll buy these jeans, but not those.
Óн живёт в э́том дóме, а онá живёт	 Не lives in this house, and she lives
 в тóм дóме.	  in that house.
Я́ довóлен э́тим результáтом,	 I’m satisfied with this result,
 но не тéм.	  but not with that one.
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The pronoun тóт may also be used when no explicit contrast is made with a form of э́тот, although such 
a contrast is implied. Note that in the following examples, тóт conveys the sense of a more remote that, in 
contrast to an implied, nearer this.

Нáш дóм на тóй сторонé ýлицы.	 Our house is on that side of the street.
Óн рабóтает вóн тáм, в тóм большóм	 Не works over there, in that big
 нóвом здáнии.	  new building.

There are several other important uses of тóт, all of which imply a contrast of some kind. Below are 
some common expressions with this important pronoun.

(a)	 не тóт the wrong (one)

	� Negated forms of тóт (не тóт, не тó, не тá, не тé) may express the idea “the wrong one,” in contrast 
to an implied “right one.”

Я́ набрáл не тóт нóмер.	 I dialed the wrong telephone number.
Официáнт принёс нáм не тó блю́до.	 The waiter brought us the wrong dish.
Óн взя́л с пóлки не тý кни́гу.	 Не took the wrong book off the shelf.
Нáм дáли не тé билéты.	 We were given the wrong tickets.

(b)	 тóт же (сáмый) the (very) same

	� Forms of тóт followed by the emphatic particle же (сáмый) express the idea “the (very) same.” The 
pronoun тóт (же) may occur in the main clause of a complex sentence as a modifier of the antecedent 
to the relative pronoun котóрый that/who in the subordinate clause, e.g., тóт же …, котóрый the 
same … that.

Óн надéл тóт же сáмый костю́м,	 Не put on the very same suit that he was
 в котóром óн бы́л на вéчере.	  wearing at the party.
Мы́ жи́ли в тóй же гости́нице,	 We lived in the same hotel that you lived in.
 в котóрой и вы́ жи́ли.	
Óн говори́л с тéм же человéком,	 Не spoke with the same person with whom
 с котóрым óн говори́л вчерá.	  he spoke yesterday.

(c)	 и тóт и другóй both

	 �Forms of тóт conjoined with forms of другóй other have the meaning both, i.e., that one and the other. 
This phrase is used when the two entities referred to differ in some way. When the two things differ 
in gender or number, the neuter form и тó и другóе must be used, as in the first example below.

—Чтó ты́ возьмёшь с собóй, плáщ	 What will you take with you, a raincoat
 и́ли кýртку?	  or a jacket?
—Я́ возьмý и тó, и другóе.	 I’ll take both.

—Какóй гáлстук тебé нрáвится,	 Which tie do you like, this red one 
 э́тот крáсный, и́ли тóт зелёный?	  or that green one?
—Мнé нрáвятся и тóт, и другóй.	 I like both.

—Каки́е брю́ки мнé купи́ть, чёрные	 Which pants should I buy, the black
 в полóску, и́ли сéрые в клéтку?	  striped or the gray plaid?
—Купи́ и тé, и други́е.	 Buy both.
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15.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the pronoun э́тот or тóт.

	 1.	 Онá жилá не на  ýлице, а на  ýлице.
	 2.	 Нáша грýппа читáла  расскáзы, а  мы́ не читáли.
	 3.	 Инострáнцы живýт в  общежи́тии, а рýсские живýт в .
	 4.	 Мы́ заказáли  блю́до, а не .
	 5.	  кварти́ра большáя, а  кварти́ра ещё бóльше.
	 6.	 Мы́ послáли приглашéния  лю́дям, а  не послáли.
	 7.	 � си́ний костю́м мнé нрáвится, а  сéрый мнé не нрáвится.
	 8.	 Я́ знакóм с  студéнтами, а с  я́ не знакóм.
	 9.	 Мы́ дáли нáш закáз  официáнту, а не .
	 10.	 Дáй мнé, пожáлуйста,  меню́, а  возьми́ себé.

16.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the pronoun тóт.

	 1.	 Я́ не могý откры́ть двéрь. Мóжет бы́ть, у меня́ не  клю́ч.
	 2.	� Э́то  же кроссóвки, в котóрых я вы́играл соревновáние.
	 3.	� Онá не моглá реши́ть, каки́е тýфли купи́ть. Поэ́тому, онá купи́ла и  и други́е.
	 4.	� Э́ти брю́ки мнé не подхóдят. Мнé кáжется, э́то не  размéр.
	 5.	� На э́то интервью́ я надéл  же гáлстук, котóрый мнé всегдá приноси́л удáчу.
	 6.	�� Э́то  же маши́на, котóрая былá у меня́ 5 лéт назáд.

The Indeclinable Pronoun э́то
The “Identifying” э́то
Russian has an invariable pronoun э́то this/that is, these/those are, which may be used both to question and 
give the identify of an object or person (Чтó э́то? Э́то часы́. What’s that? That’s a watch). It is identical 
to the neuter singular form of the demonstrative pronoun э́тот, but unlike the latter, “identifying” э́то 
does not modify the following noun; rather, it serves as the sentence subject, and the following noun is the 
predicate in the nominative case.

—Чтó тáм лежи́т?	 What is that lying there?
—Э́то пéйджер.	 That is a pager.

—Ктó э́ти молоды́е лю́ди?	 Who are those young people?
—Э́то мои́ студéнты.	 Those are my students.

In sentences with identifying э́то, an accompanying verb agrees with the predicate nominative, not 
with э́то.

—Ктó приходи́л?	 Who came by?
—Э́то бы́л мóй брáт.	 That was my brother.

—Ктó звони́л?	 Who called?
—Э́то былá моя́ женá.	 That was my wife.

—Ктó бы́л у вáс вéчером?	 Who was at your place last night?
—Э́то бы́ли мои́ друзья́.	 Those were my friends.
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The “Characterizing” э́то
The pronoun э́то can also be used as the subject of a sentence that refers to, and characterizes, a situation 
described in a preceding statement.

—Кáтя Волóдина вы́шла зáмуж.	 Katya Volodina got married.
—Э́то интерéсно.	 That’s interesting.

—Сáша обещáл мнé помóчь.	 Sasha promised to help me.
—Э́то хорошó.	 That’s good.

When a verb occurs with э́то in this characterizing function, it agrees in the neuter singular past tense 
with э́то, the subject; if a predicate noun follows, it is normally (if abstract) in the instrumental case.

В прóшлом годý у Тáни родилáсь	 Last year Tanya gave birth to a girl. 
 дéвочка. Э́то бы́ло большóй	  This was a great joy for us. 
 рáдостью для нáс.
Вчерá зашлá ко мнé Ви́ка. Э́то бы́ло	 Yesterday Vika dropped by my place.
 пóлной неожи́данностью для меня́.	  This was a complete surprise for me.

17.	  �Determine whether each of the following sentences involves “identifying” or “characterizing” э́то, 
then complete the second sentence with the correct past-tense form of the verb бы́ть: бы́л, бы́ло, 
былá, or бы́ли.

	 1.	� Вчерá на ýлице лáяла какáя-то жёлтая собáка. По-мóему, э́то  
англи́йский лабрадóр.

	 2.	 Онá пришлá на рабóту в ми́ни-ю́бке. Э́то  для всéх шóком.
	 3.	� Мы́ расстáлись. Óн мнé позвони́л гóд спустя́. Э́то  для меня́ большóй 

неожи́данностью.
	 4.	� —Ктó заходи́л?  

—Э́то  подрýга дóчери.
	 5.	 Мы́ уви́дели впереди́ свéт. Э́то  огни́ гóрода.
	 6.	 Когдá ты́ позвони́л, э́то  такóй сюрпри́з.

The Demonstrative Pronoun такóй
The demonstrative pronoun такóй such a, like that declines like a hard-stem adjective (see page 141,  
Chapter 5). The ending of instrumental masculine singular, and all plural endings, begin with the  
vowel ‒и, reflecting Spelling Rule 1 (page 11).

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  такóй	 такóе		  такáя		  таки́е
Асc. inan.	 	 такóй	 такóе		  такýю		  таки́е

anim.	 такóго					     таки́х
Gen.	 такóго		  такóй		  таки́х
Prep.	 о такóм	 о такóй	 о таки́х
Dat.	 такóму		  такóй		  таки́м
Instr.	 таки́м		  такóй		  таки́ми

In the examples below, такóй points to a property or quality of the noun it modifies.

Э́то спокóйная, лáсковая собáка. 	 This is a calm, affectionate dog.  
 Мнé нужнá такáя собáка.	  I need a dog like that.
Ми́ша надёжный, вéрный дрýг. 	 Misha is a reliable, loyal friend.  
 Такóго дрýга трýдно найти́. 	  Such a friend is difficult to find.
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Óн извéстный и уважáемый профéссор. 	 Не is a famous and respected professor. 
 Я́ бы хотéл учи́ться у такóго	  I would like to study with such 
 профéссора.	  a professor.
Óн высокомéрный и догмáтик. 	 Не is arrogant and dogmatic.  
 Трýдно рабóтать с таки́м человéком. 	  It’s difficult to work with such a man.

When an adjective follows, the pronoun такóй functions as an intensifier, and may be rendered into 
English as such a or so.

Онá такáя ýмная дéвочка.	 She is such a clever little girl.
Онá такáя ми́лая.	 She is so nice.
Óн такóй серьёзный человéк.	 Не is such a serious person.
Э́ти цветы́ таки́е краси́вые.	 These flowers are so beautiful.

The demonstrative pronoun такóй can modify the noun antecedent of the relative pronoun какóй, 
e.g., Óн купи́л такóй (же) костю́м, какóй и я́ купи́л Не bought the (same) kind of suit that I bought. This 
construction is illustrated in greater detail in the section on relative pronouns.

18.	  Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the pronoun такóй.

	 1.	 Едá в э́том ресторáне  вкýсная.
	 2.	 Экзáмен бы́л  трýдный, что мнóгие студéнты провали́лись на нём.
	 3.	 У ни́х большáя, свéтлая кварти́ра. Мы́ хоти́м сня́ть  кварти́ру.
	 4.	 И́х дóм похóж на дворéц. Мы́ никогдá не ви́дели  большóго дóма.
	 5.	� Э́то не моя́ сýмка. Э́та сýмка бéлая, мáленькая. Моя́ сýмка не .  

Онá чёрная, большáя, и чéрез плечó.
	 6.	 Вéтер бы́л  си́льный, что мы́ не могли́ идти́.

Determinative Pronouns

The Emphatic Pronoun сáм
The pronoun сáм adds emphasis to a particular noun or pronoun in the sentence. It corresponds to the 
English “intensive” pronoun ending in -self, as in “He himself is to blame,” “She said so herself,’’ “We solved 
the problem ourselves.” The Russian emphatic pronoun must agree in gender, number, and case with the 
noun it modifies. This pronoun declines like the demonstrative pronoun э́тот; note, however, that except 
for the nominative and accusative (inanimate) plural, the pronoun сáм is stressed on the ending throughout.

The declension of the emphatic pronoun сáм is presented in the following table.

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  сáм	 самó		  самá		  сáми
Аcc. inan.		  сáм	 самó		  самý		  сáми

anim.		 самогó					     сами́х
Gen.		  самогó		  самóй		  сами́х
Prep.	 о самóм		  о самóй	 о сами́х
Dat.		  самомý		 самóй		  сами́м
Instr.		  сами́м		  самóй		  сами́ми
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The pronoun сáм may refer to a noun functioning as subject or object. When it refers to an animate 
subject, it emphasizes that the subject performs the action independently, with no help from others.

Éй никтó не помогáет, онá дéлает	 No one helps her; she does everything  
 всё самá. 	  herself.
He объясня́й емý. Пýсть óн сáм поймёт.	 Don’t explain it to him. Let him figure  
	  it out himself.

Similarly, when the subject is inanimate, the pronoun сáм may be used to emphasize that the action of 
the subject-referent occurs by itself, without the assistance of a human agent.

Никтó не откры́л двéрь, онá откры́лась	 No one opened the door; it opened 
 самá.	  by itself.
Я́ не вы́ключил компью́тер, óн сáм	 I didn’t turn off the computer;   
 отключи́лся. 	  it shut off by itself.

The pronoun сáм may also be used to emphasize that a particular person, and not some other, is 
involved in the action.

Онá самá виновáта.	 She herself is to blame.
За э́то предложéние вы́ступил сáм	 The president himself came out in favor
 президéнт.	  of this proposal.

The pronoun сáм is also used to lend emphasis to the reflexive pronoun себя́.

Я́ виню́ тóлько самогó себя́.	 I blame only myself.
Вчерá во снé ты́ разговáривал сáм	 Last night in your sleep you were talking
 с собóй.	  to yourself.

19.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the emphatic pronoun сáм.

	 1.	 Мáльчик ýмеет всё дéлать .
	 2.	 Окнó  откры́лось.
	 3.	 Мы́  удиви́лись э́тому.
	 4.	 Нáм нáдо ви́деть её , а не её подрýгу.
	 5.	 У негó  нéт врéмени.
	 6.	 Я́ не читáл  статьи́, но я́ слы́шал о нéй.
	 7.	 У нáс нéт  докумéнтов; у нáс éсть тóлько ксерокóпии.
	 8.	 Онá передалá доклáд  начáльнику.
	 9.	 Скажи́ об э́том не её сестрé, а éй .
	 10.	 Они́ встрéтились не на ýлице, а в  теáтре.
	 11.	 Мы́ не говори́ли с  декáном, мы́ говори́ли с егó ассистéнтом.
	 12.	 Они́ живýт не под Москвóй, а в  Москвé.
	 13.	 Нáша кварти́ра нахóдится не в при́городе, а в  цéнтре гóрода.
	 14.	 Вáм нáдо спроси́ть об э́том не нáс, а  себя́.

ch04.indd   124 08-09-2017   12:50:42



125CHAPTER 4  Pronouns 

The Pronoun сáмый
The pronoun сáмый the very expresses a precise point in space or time. It is sometimes easy to confuse 
this pronoun with the emphatic pronoun сáм, as shown in the following pair of sentences.

Онá живёт в сáмом цéнтре гóрода.	 She lives in the very center of the city.
Онá живёт в самóм цéнтре гóрода.	 She lives in the city center itself.

Although similar in form and meaning, the pronouns сáмый and сáм differ in their declensions: Сáм, 
as discussed above, declines like a pronoun with the stress falling largely on the endings, while сáмый 
declines like a hard-stem adjective (see Chapter 5, page 141) with the stress on the stem.

The following sentences further illustrate this use of сáмый.

Онá живёт на сáмом концé ýлицы.	 She lives at the very end of the street.
Давáйте начнём с сáмого начáла.	 Let’s start from the very beginning.
Э́тот автóбус идёт до сáмой Я́лты.	 This bus goes all the way to Yalta.
Мя́ч попáл емý в сáмый глáз.	 The ball hit him right in the eye.
Проходи́те в сáмый конéц трамвáя.	 Go to the very back of the trolley.

The pronoun сáмый, as discussed above in the section on demonstrative pronouns, may be used after 
the pronoun тóт (же), e.g., тóт (же) сáмый, тó сáмое, тá сáмая, in the meaning the (very) same: Э́то тóт 
сáмый человéк, котóрый бы́л здéсь рáньше This is the same person who was here before.

The pronoun сáмый is also used to form the compound superlative of adjectives. This use of сáмый 
will be presented in Chapter 5.

20.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the pronoun сáмый.

	 1.	 Снéг шёл с  утрá.
	 2.	 Не нáдо ждáть до  зимы́, нáдо заготáвливать дровá лéтом.
	 3.	 Óн стоя́л на  краю́ прóпасти.
	 4.	 Мы́ дошли́ до  концá дорóги.
	 5.	 Они́ шли́ по  крáю обры́ва.

The Pronoun вéсь
The English translation of the pronoun вéсь differs, depending on whether it is used as a modifier or 
whether it stands alone as a subject or object. When it is used to modify a noun, in the singular it normally 
translates as the whole (вéсь гóрод the whole city), while in the plural it means all (всé студéнты all (the) 
students). When it stands alone as a subject or object of the sentence, the neuter singular form means 
everything (Всё решенó Everything is decided; Óн дýмает, чтo всё знáет Не thinks he knows everything), 
while the plural means everyone/everybody. Note that unlike the English pronoun everyone, which is gram-
matically singular, Russian всé is plural and requires plural agreement: Всé знáют об э́том Everyone knows 
about this.
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The declension of the pronoun вéсь is given in the following table.

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 вéсь	 всё		  вся́		  всé
Асc. inan.	 вéсь	 всё	 всю́		  всé

anim.	 всегó			   всéх
Gen.	 всегó	 всéй	 всéх
Prep.	 обо всём	 обо всéй	 обо всéх
Dat.		  всемý		  всéй		  всéм
Instr.		  всéм		  всéй		  всéми

note: The preposition о about takes the form обо with the prepositional case forms of this pronoun.

Following are examples of the pronoun вéсь, first in its use as a modifier, then as a noun-like subject or 
object of the sentence.

The Pronoun вéсь as Modifier
Всё студéнчество волнýется о	 The whole student body is concerned
 стóимости обучéния.	  about the cost of tuition.
Вся́ странá ждёт разрешéния кри́зиса.	 The whole country is waiting for a resolution  
	  to the crisis.
Всé рабóтники получáют óтпуск	 All workers are given sick leave. 
 по болéзни.
Óн рассказáл нáм всю́ истóрию.	 Не told us the whole story.
Óн достáл билéты для всéй грýппы.	 She got tickets for the whole group.
Мы́ говори́ли обо всём плáне.	 We talked about the whole plan.
Онá одинáково забóтится о всéх	 She cares equally for all of her children. 
 свои́х дéтях.
Нóвость разнеслáсь по всемý гóроду.	 The news spread throughout the whole city.
Óн éздил по всéй странé.	 Не has traveled throughout the whole country.
Óн знакóм со всéми гостя́ми.	 Не is acquainted with all the guests.

The Pronoun вéсь as Subject
Всё в поря́дке.	 Everything is okay (lit., in order).
Всé здéсь имéют прáво гóлоса.	 Everyone here has the right to vote.

The Pronoun вéсь as Object
Мы́ благодáрны вáм за всё.	 We are grateful to you for everything.
Загрязнéния вóздуха волнýет всéх.	 Air pollution concerns everyone.
Óн рассказáл нáм обо всём.	 Не told us about everything.
Óн вы́болтал её секрéт при всéх.	 Не blurted out her secret in front of everyone.
Ко всемý мóжно привы́кнуть.	 One can get used to anything.
Онá всегдá помогáет всéм.	 She is always helping everyone.
Онá довóльна всéм.	 She is satisfied with everything.
Óн ужé познакóмился со всéми.	 Не has already met everyone.
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21.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the determinative pronoun вéсь.

	 1.	  лю́ди хотя́т счáстья.
	 2.	  меня́ется в э́том ми́ре.
	 3.	 Óн побывáл во  уголкáх земнóго шáра.
	 4.	� Когдá отéц спроси́л дóчь, почемý онá нóсит три́ серёжки, онá отвéтила  

«  тáк дéлают».
	 5.	 Óн справедли́вый человéк, óн отнóсится ко  одинáково.
	 6.	� Кáк сказáли в кни́ге «Три́ Мушкетёра», оди́н за ,  зá 

одногó.
	 7.	 Во  ми́ре знáют и́мя рýсского космонáвта Ю́рия Гагáрина.
	 8.	 Óн э́того добьётся  прáвдами и непрáвдами.
	 9.	 Тури́сты спрáшивали ги́да обо  карти́нах в галерéе.
	 10.	 Óн большóй э́ксперт и знáет  тóнкости проблéмы.

Relative Pronouns

The Relative Pronoun котóрый
A relative pronoun refers back to a noun or pronoun in the main clause of a complex sentence—its  
antecedent—and it introduces a subordinate clause that relates to that antecedent. Relative pronouns  
in English include who (“The girl who called was Russian”), which (“The books, which he gave me, are 
interesting”), and that (“The food that they served was delicious”). The most commonly used relative  
pronoun in Russian is котóрый, and this one pronoun, depending on whether its antecedent is  
animate or inanimate, may be rendered by English who, that, or which.

The relative pronoun котóрый is used with a noun antecedent. Котóрый must have the same gender 
and number as its antecedent, but its case is determined by its function within the relative clause. Thus, if 
this pronoun is the grammatical subject of the relative clause, it will be in the nominative case; if it is the 
direct object of a verb within the relative clause, it will be in the accusative case; and if it is the object of a 
preposition or the complement of a case-assigning verb, it must be in whichever case is governed by the 
preposition or verb.

The pronoun котóрый declines like a hard-stem adjective. The complete declension of this pronoun is 
given in the table below.

Case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  котóрый	 котóрое		  котóрая		  котóрые
Асc. inan.		  котóрый	 котóрое		  котóрую		  котóрые

anim.		 котóрого					     котóрых
Gen.		  котóрого		  котóрой		  котóрых
Prep.	 о котóром	 о котóрой	 о котóрых
Dat.	 котóрому		  котóрой		  котóрым
Instr.	 котóрым		  котóрой		  котóрыми

Unlike the English relative pronouns, which may be “dropped” in relaxed speech, the Russian relative 
pronoun котóрый may not be omitted, e.g., The movie (that) I saw was interesting Фи́льм, котóрый я 
ви́дел, бы́л интерéсный. Note, also, that in Russian the relative clause is always set off by commas. Fol-
lowing are examples of котóрый in each of the cases.
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Nominative Case
The relative pronoun in each of the following examples is in the nominative case because it functions as 
the subject of the relative clause.

Э́то мóй дрýг, котóрый учи́лся в Ки́еве.	 This is my friend who studied in Kiev.
Гдé письмó, котóрое пришлó сегóдня?	 Where is the letter that came today?
Э́то моя́ сестрá, котóрая вы́шла зáмуж.	 This is my sister who got married.
Вóт джи́нсы, котóрые мнé нрáвятся.	 Here are the jeans that I like.

22.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence with a relative clause intro-
duced by котóрый. Note that котóрый will be in the same case as the word it replaces.

model �Э́то мóй дрýг Ви́ктор. Ви́ктор рáньше жи́л в Москвé. > 
Э́то мóй дрýг Ви́ктор, котóрый рáньше жи́л в Москвé.

	 1.	 Как зовýт э́ту дéвушку? Дéвушка приéхала недáвно из Новосиби́рска.

	 2.	 Óн живёт в дóме. Дóм нахóдится в цéнтре гóрода.

	 3.	 Вóт идýт мáльчики. Мáльчики ýчатся в шкóле вмéсте с нáшим сы́ном.

Accusative Case
The relative pronoun in each of the following examples is in the accusative case because it is either the 
direct object of the verb or the object of a preposition that governs the accusative case. When it functions 
as direct object, the relative pronoun is identical to the nominative case when the noun it refers  
to is masculine inanimate singular, or inanimate plural; when the noun it refers to is masculine ani- 
mate singular, or animate plural, the form of the relative pronoun in the accusative is identical to the 
genitive.

Э́то фи́льм, котóрый я́ ви́дел вчерá.	 This is the movie that I saw yesterday.
Э́то дрýг, котóрого я́ встрéтил вчерá.	 This is the friend whom I met yesterday.
Гдé статья́, котóрую ты́ прочитáл?	 Where is the article that you read?
Э́то услóвия, на котóрые вы́ согласи́лись.	 These are the conditions to which you agreed.
Вóт нóвые тýфли, котóрые я купи́л.	 Here are the new shoes that I bought.
Э́то лю́ди, котóрых мы́ уважáем.	 These are people whom we respect.

23.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence with a relative clause intro-
duced by котóрый in the accusative case.

model �Я́ ужé получи́л письмó. Ты́ послáл мнé э́то письмó вчерá. > 
Я́ ужé получи́л письмó, котóрое ты́ мнé послáл вчерá.

	 1.	 Я́ читáл статью́. Профéссор рекомендовáл э́ту статью́.

	 2.	 Кáк назывáется университéт? Ты́ окóнчил э́тот университéт.

	 3.	 Я́ знáю одногó бизнесмéна. Бизнесмéна зовýт Влади́мир Сорóкин.

	 4.	 Нáши сосéди нашли́ дéньги. Ты́ потеря́л э́ти дéньги.

	 5.	 Вчерá к нáм приéхали друзья́. Мы́ давнó не ви́дели э́тих друзéй.
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Genitive Case
As shown in the first three examples below, the English meaning whose is expressed by the relative pro-
noun in the genitive case. The genitive case of the pronoun immediately follows the noun denoting the 
possessed object or person. As always, the pronoun котóрый takes its gender and number from the noun 
it refers to, which in these examples is the noun denoting the possessor.

As the last two examples show, the relative pronoun is also in the genitive case when it is the object of 
a preposition or verb that governs the genitive.

Э́то дрýг, маши́ну котóрого укрáли.	 This is my friend whose car was stolen.
Э́то дéвушка, отéц котóрой откры́л	 This is the girl whose father opened
 свóй би́знес.	  his own business.
Э́то друзья́, дóчь котóрых недáвно	 These are the friends whose daughter
 вы́шла зáмуж.	  recently got married.
Э́то т´а дéвушка, для котóрой мы́	 That’s the girl for whom we bought
 купи́ли подáрок.	  the gift.
Тóт мáльчик, котóрого боя́лся нáш	 That boy whom our son was afraid of
 сы́н, бы́л арестóван за дрáку.	  was arrested for fighting.

24.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence with a relative clause intro-
duced by котóрый in the genitive case.

model �У меня́ хорóшая подрýга. У подрýги недáвно роди́лся ребёнок. > 
У меня́ хорóшая подрýга, у котóрой недáвно роди́лся ребёнок.

	 1.	 Я́ позвони́л дрýгу. От дрýга я́ давнó не получáл письмá.

	 2.	 Нáс помести́ли в свéтлую кóмнату. Óкна кóмнаты смóтрят на пля́ж.

	 3.	 Óн рабóтает в инститýте. Óколо инститýта стрóят гости́ницу.

	 4.	 Кáк фами́лия студéнтки? Роди́тели студéнтки живýт в Ростóве.

	 5.	 Óн подари́л éй духи́. Зáпах духóв éй óчень понрáвился.

Prepositional Case
The relative pronoun is in the prepositional case when it is the object of a preposition that governs this 
case. Note that whenever it is the object of a preposition, котóрый immediately follows that preposition, 
which must be at the beginning of the clause. This is an important difference between Russian and English: 
English allows prepositions to “dangle” at the end of a sentence (see the English translations below), but 
Russian does not permit a preposition to be moved out of the phrase it heads.

Э́то дóм, в котóром мы́ жи́ли рáньше.	 This is the house that we used to live in.
Вóт дéвушка, о котóрой я́ тебé говори́л.	 Here is the girl whom I told you about.
Э́то фотогрáфии гости́ниц, в котóрых	 These are photographs of the hotels
 мы́ останáвливались.	  that we stayed in.
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25.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence with a relative clause intro-
duced by котóрый in the prepositional case.

model �Óн написáл письмó. В письмé óн нáм всё объясни́л. > 
Óн написáл письмó, в котóром óн нáм всё объясни́л.

	 1.	 Ты́ читáл кни́гу? Я́ тебé говори́л о кни́ге.

	 2.	 Мы́ бы́ли на спектáкле. В спектáкле учáствовала нáша дóчь.

	 3.	 Сегóдня ко мнé приéдет дрýг. Я́ расскáзывал тебé о дрýге.

	 4.	 Чéрез ворóта Кремля́ проéхал лимузи́н. В лимузи́не éхал президéнт.

	 5.	 Тáм стрóят общежи́тия. В общежи́тиях бýдут жи́ть студéнты.

Dative Case
The relative pronoun is in the dative case when it functions as an indirect object, or when it is the comple-
ment of a preposition, adjective, or verb that governs the dative case.

Э́то сы́н, котóрому я́ послáл письмó.	 This is the son to whom I sent a letter.
Э́то нáш стáрый дрýг, котóрому мы́	 This is our old friend to whom we will
 всегдá бýдем благодáрны.	  always be grateful.
Э́то сосéдка, котóрой мы́ помогли́.	 This is the neighbor whom we helped.
Э́то друзья́, к котóрым мы́ éздили.	 These are the friends we went to see.
Онá ведёт тóт óбраз жи́зни,	 She is living the lifestyle to which
 к котóрому онá привы́кла.	  she has become accustomed.

26.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence with a relative clause intro-
duced by котóрый in the dative case.

model �Нáс поблагодари́л дрýг. Мы́ помогли́ дрýгу. > 
Нáс поблагодари́л дрýг, котóрому мы́ помогли́.

	 1.	 Они́ вы́шли из лéса и уви́дели óзеро. Они́ направля́лись к óзеру.

	 2.	 Кáк зовýт дéвушку? Я́ дóлжен передáть письмó дéвушке.

	 3.	 Вóт бéрег. Мы́ бéгаем по бéрегу кáждое ýтро.

	 4.	 Вчерá я́ сдавáла экзáмен. Я́ дóлго готóвилась к экзáмену.

	 5.	 Зáвтра к нáм приéдут друзья́. Мы́ éздим к друзья́м чáсто.

Instrumental Case
The relative pronoun is in the instrumental case when it is the object of a preposition, adjective, or verb 
that governs the instrumental case, or when it expresses one of the many uses of this case: “the instrument 
or means of the action,” “the route taken,” etc.
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Э́то жéнщина, с котóрой я рабóтаю.	 This is a woman with whom I work.
Э́то дéти, за котóрыми онá следи́т.	 These are the children she looks after.
Тáм лежи́т рýчка, котóрой óн подписáл	 There is the pen with which he signed
 докумéнты.	  the documents.
Доклáдчик освети́л вопрóсы, котóрыми	 The speaker shed light on questions
 интересовáлись слýшатели.	  in which the audience was interested.
Э́то дорóжка, котóрой я́ хожý домóй.	 This is the path that I take to go home.

27.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence with a relative clause intro-
duced by котóрый in the instrumental case.

model �Профéссор закóнчил учéбник. Óн дóлго рабóтал нáд учéбником. > 
Профéссор закóнчил учéбник, нáд котóрым óн дóлго рабóтал.

	 1.	 Я́ хочý познакóмить тебя́ с дéвушкой. Я́ рабóтаю с дéвушкой в инститýте.

	 2.	 Вдали́ мы́ уви́дели гóры. Мéжду горáми вилáсь дорóга.

	 3.	 Студéнт подошёл к столý. За столóм сидéл экзаменáтор.

	 4.	 Мы́ подошли́ к теáтру. Пéред теáтром тянýлась дли́нная óчередь.

	 5.	 Онá вчерá узнáла результáты эксперимéнта. Онá óчень довóльна результáтами.

The Relative Pronoun какóй
The pronoun какóй, declined like такóй (see page 122), may be used both as an interrogative and as a 
relative pronoun. When used as a relative pronoun, какóй has a noun antecedent that, for emphasis, may 
be modified by the demonstrative pronoun такóй. Like котóрый, the pronoun какóй takes its gender 
and number from its antecedent, but its case is determined by its function in its own clause.

The construction такóй (же) …, какóй may be rendered into English as the (same) kind of … that.Fol-
lowing are several examples of this construction.

Э́то такáя маши́на, какáя éсть у Пéти.	 This is the kind of car that Petya has.
Э́то тóчно такáя же задáча, какáя	 This is exactly the same kind of problem  
 былá у нáс на экзáмене. 	  we had in the exam.
Óн слýшает такýю мýзыку, какýю	 Не listens to the kind of music that many  
 слýшают мнóгие лю́ди егó вóзраста. 	  people his age listen to.
Мы́ жи́ли в такóй кварти́ре, в какóй	 We lived in an apartment like the one  
 и вы́ жи́ли. 	  that you lived in.
Таки́х дéвушек, на какóй ты́ жени́лся, 	 Girls of the kind that you married don’t  
 нечáсто встречáешь. 	  come along very often.
Ю́ра совсéм не измени́лся, óн остáлся	 Yura has not changed at all, he has stayed  
 таки́м, каки́м и бы́л. 	  just as he was.

28.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the relative pronoun какóй.

	 1.	 Мнé нýжен такóй словáрь,  у тебя́ éсть.
	 2.	 Я́ дáже никогдá не слы́шал о такóм óвоще, о  ты́ говори́шь.
	 3.	 Таки́х специали́стов,  вы́ и́щете, трýдно найти́.
	 4.	 Я́ хочý тóчно такóй же мотоци́кл,  у негó éсть.
	 5.	 Áх, éсли бы у меня́ былá такáя фигýра,  у тебя́!
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	 6.	 Óн живёт в такóм дóме, в  живýт тóлько богáтые лю́ди.
	 7.	 Óн ужé не получáет таки́е больши́е дéньги, к  óн привы́к.
	 8.	 Продавéц показáл емý таки́е кроссóвки,  óн и искáл.

The Relative Pronouns ктó and чтó
The words ктó and чтó may be used not only as interrogative pronouns, but also as relative pronouns. 
Unlike котóрый and какóй, which take a noun antecedent, ктó and чтó normally take a pronoun ante-
cedent. Typical antecedents include forms of the demonstrative pronoun тóт (тóт, ктó he who, тé, ктó 
those who, тó, чтó that which), forms of the pronoun вéсь all (всé, ктó all/everyone who, всё, чтó everything 
that), and the pronouns кáждый each (one) and любóй any (one) (кáждый, ктó each one who, любóй, 
ктó anyone who).

When its antecedent is plural, as in тé, ктó those who and всé, ктó everyone who, the pronoun ктó may 
take either singular (masculine) or plural agreement. This option is indicated by the parentheses in two 
examples below.

Тé, ктó читáл(и) доклáд, бы́ли	 Those who read the report were pleased  
 довóльны и́м. 	  with it.
Всé, ктó бы́л(и) на вéчере, потóм	 Everyone who was at the party, gathered  
 собрали́сь на дискотéке. 	  afterwards at the dance club.
Кáждый, ктó подходи́л к немý, 	 Each person who approached,  
 поздравля́л егó. 	  congratulated him.
Любóй, ктó хотéл, мóг задавáть	 Anyone who wanted to, was able to ask 
 вопрóсы. 	  questions.

The construction тóт, ктó he who / one who is usually used in general statements such as those charac-
teristic of proverbs. The two pronouns in these constructions may be contiguous, or they may be sepa-
rated, as shown in the following two Russian proverbs.

Хорошó смеётся тóт, ктó смеётся	 Не laughs best who laughs last. 
 послéдним.
Ктó мнóго грози́т, тóт мáло вреди́т.	 Не who has a loud bark, seldom has  
	  a sharp bite.

In constructions containing the relative pronouns ктó and чтó, as in other relative clause construc-
tions, the case of the relative pronoun, as well as the case of its pronoun antecedent, is determined by the 
function of each pronoun within its own clause.

The following examples demonstrate how the case of the relative pronoun чтó changes according to its 
grammatical function within the relative clause.

Произошлó тó,	 чтó нáс óчень обрáдовало.
Something occurred	 that (Nom.) made us very happy.
	 чтó мы́ давнó ожидáли. 
	 that (Асc.) we had long expected.
	 чегó мы́ всé боя́лись. 
	 that (Gen.) we had all been afraid of. 
	 о чём мы́ бýдем вспоминáть дóлго. 
	 that (Prep.) we will think about a long time.
	 чемý удиви́лись всé. 
	 that (Dat.) everyone was surprised at. 
	 чéм мы́ до си́х пóр восхищáемся. 
	 that (Instr.) we are delighted with to this day.
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The following examples illustrate how the case of the demonstrative pronoun тóт is determined by its 
grammatical function within the main clause. Note that while Russian grammar requires that the various 
case forms of the word тóт occur (except for the accusative direct object тó, which may be omitted), this 
word is not translated into English.

Нáс обрáдовало тó,	 чтó он сдéлал.
We were gladdened by (Nom.)	 what he did.
Мы́ понимáем (тó),
We understand (Acc.)
Мы́ испугáлись тогó,
We were frightened by (Gen.)
Мы́ беспокóимся о тóм,
We are worried about (Prep.)
Мы́ нé были готóвы к томý,
We were not prepared for (Dat.)
Мы́ óчень довóльны тéм,
We are very pleased with (Instr.)

29.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the missing pronoun in the con-
struction тó, чтó.

	 1.	 , чтó óн сдéлал, нáм óчень помоглó.
	 2.	 Онá расскáзывала о , чéм онá занимáется.
	 3.	 Мы́ óчень довóльны , чегó ты́ доби́лся.
	 4.	 Онá бои́тся тогó, нáд  óн рабóтает.
	 5.	 Роди́тели удиви́лись томý,  увлекáется сы́н.
	 6.	 Онá не соглáсна с , чтó он дéлает.
	 7.	 У меня́ сомнéния в , чтó они́ предлагáют.
	 8.	 Я́ óчень интересýюсь , нáд чéм вы́ рабóтаете.
	 9.	 Нáм нýжно и́менно тó, к  они́ стремя́тся.
	 10.	 Онá не повéрила , чтó ей рассказáли.

30.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the missing pronoun in the con-
struction тóт, ктó.

	 1.	 Счáстлив тóт, у  мнóго друзéй.
	 2.	 Хорошó томý,  занимáется интерéсной рабóтой.
	 3.	 Для э́той рабóты нáм нýжен , ктó имéет большóй óпыт.
	 4.	 Ктó рáно встаёт,  удáча ждёт.
	 5.	 Комý везёт в кáртах,  не везёт в любви́.
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Indefinite Pronouns

The Pronouns ктó-то/ктó-нибудь, чтó-то/чтó-нибудь, какóй-то/какóй-нибудь, 
чéй-то/чéй-нибудь
The unstressed particles -то and -нибудь can be attached to the interrogative pronouns ктó, чтó, какóй, 
and чéй (and to certain adverbs—see Chapter 5) to create indefinite pronouns with the meaning someone, 
anyone, etc. However, as the table below indicates, the particles -то and -нибудь do not directly corre-
spond to English some and any, respectively: While the forms with the particle -то are normally rendered 
by English pronouns beginning with some, it must be noted that indefinite pronouns with -нибудь can be 
translated into English by either any- or some-.

ктó who	 ктó-то someone	 ктó-нибудь anyone, someone
чтó what	 чтó-то something	 чтó-нибудь anything, something
какóй what (sort of)	 какóй-то some (sort of)	 какóй-нибудь any (sort of), some (sort of)
чéй whose	 чéй-то someone’s, somebody else’s	 чéй-нибудь anyone’s, someone else’s	

The indefinite pronouns in -то and -нибудь decline just like the interrogative pronouns (ктó-то, 
когó-то, комý-то …; чтó-нибудь, о чём-нибудь, чéм-нибудь …).

Meaning and Uses of the Particle -то
A form with -то is used when the speaker has a definite person or thing in mind, but one that s/he does 
not mention by name, either because (a) s/he does not know it (s/he may have known, but has forgotten), 
or (b) s/he may know it, but simply chooses for some reason not to mention it. Forms with the particle -то 
are limited primarily to statements expressed in the past tense or the present tense, unless the action or state 
denoted by the verb is repeated or habitual.

note: In the future tense, forms with -то are possible, but occur more rarely: They are used only when the 
speaker refers to a particular person or thing that s/he does not wish to identify, e.g., Я́ приведý когó-то 
на вéчер, но я́ не скажý тебé, ктó э́то. Э́то бýдет мóй сюрпри́з для тебя́ I’m going to bring someone to 
the party, but I won’t tell you who. This will be my surprise for you.

Past Tense
Ктó-то звони́л, но я́ забы́л, ктó.	 Someone called, but I forget who.
Óн чтó-то сказáл, но я́ не пóнял.	 Не said something, but I didn’t understand.
К тебé заходи́ла какáя-то дéвушка,	 Some girl came by to see you, but she
 но онá не сказáла своё и́мя.	  didn’t say what her name was.
Я́ по оши́бке взя́л чéй-то зóнтик.	 I took somebody’s umbrella by mistake.

Present Tense
Ктó-то стучи́т в двéрь.	 Someone is knocking at the door.
Мóй бóсс в плохóм настроéнии,	 My boss is in a bad mood, he is
 óн я́вно чéм-то недовóлен.	  obviously unhappy about something.
Сегóдня идёт какóй-то нóвый	 Some new movie is playing today,
 фи́льм, не пóмню, кáк назывáется.	  I don’t remember what it is called.
Здéсь лежи́т чья́-то сýмка, но не	 Somebody’s handbag is lying here,
 знáю, чья́.	  but I don’t know whose.
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Meaning and Uses of the Particle -нибудь
Unlike -то, the particle -нибудь is used when the speaker has no particular person or object in mind, but 
refers instead to someone or something indefinite, and whose very identity is still unknown. As a general 
rule, pronouns with -нибудь are used in questions, after commands, in statements expressed in the future 
tense, as well as with repeated actions in the present tense.

Questions
Ктó-нибудь звони́л?	 Did anyone call?
Ты́ чтó-нибудь знáешь об э́том?	 Do you know anything about this?
Ты́ с кéм-нибудь говори́л об э́том?	 Did you talk with anyone about this?
Тáм продаю́т каки́е-нибудь сувени́ры?	 Do they sell any souvenirs there?
Вы́ ви́дели тáм чью́-нибудь маши́ну?	 Did you see anyone’s car there?

Commands
Спроси́те когó-нибудь из егó друзéй.	 Ask one of his friends.
Возьми́ чтó-нибудь почитáть.	 Take something to read.
Спóй нáм какýю-нибудь пéсню.	 Sing us a song (any one at all).
He покупáйте нóвый рюкзáк для	 Don’t buy a new backpack for your first 
 своегó пéрвого похóда. Попроси́те	  hike. Ask (to borrow) someone else’s
 чéй-нибудь на врéмя.	  for a time.

Future Tense
Я́ спрошý когó-нибудь об э́том.	 I’ll ask someone (or other) about this.
Мáма приготóвит чтó-нибудь на обéд.	 Мот will make something for lunch.
Я́ куплю́ себé каки́е-нибудь сандáлии,	 I will buy myself some sandals when
 когдá приéду на мóре.	  I get to the seashore.
Когдá автóбуса нéт, я́ éду на пóчту	 When there is no bus, I go to the post office
 на чьём-нибудь велосипéде.	  on somebody’s bicycle.

Present Tense (Repeated Actions)
Когдá емý трýдно, óн всегдá	 When he is having trouble, he always 
 прóсит когó-нибудь пóмочь.	  asks someone to help.
Онá чáсто покупáет чтó-нибудь	 She often buys something at this market.
 на э́том ры́нке.	
Óн всегдá читáет какóй-нибудь	 Не is always reading some detective story. 
 детекти́в.
Пóсле лéкции в большóй аудитóрии,	 After a lecture in a large classroom,
 всегдá остаю́тся чьи́-нибудь вéщи.	  someone’s things are always left (behind).

It is important to note that in contrast to the English pronouns anything, anyone, etc., which can occur 
in both positive and negative sentences, the Russian indefinite pronouns with the particles -то and 
-нибудь cannot be used in negative sentences; in a negative sentence the English pronouns beginning in 
any- are expressed in Russian by forms of the negative pronouns in ни- (никтó, ничтó), as shown in the 
following examples.

—Ты́ чтó-нибудь купи́л?	 Did you buy anything?
—Нéт, я́ ничегó не купи́л.	 No, I didn’t buy anything.

—Вы́ когó-нибудь тáм ви́дели?	 Did you see anyone there?
—Нéт, я́ никогó не ви́дел.	 No, I didn’t see anyone.
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31.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the appropriate indefinite pronoun.

	 1.	 —Мнé  звони́л?
		  —Дá.  звони́л, но не сказáл своё и́мя.
	 2.	 —Чтó же мнé тепéрь дéлать с э́тими билéтами?!
		  —Отдáй и́х  студéнтам.
	 3.	 —Гдé вчерá бы́л Пáша?
		  —Óн ходи́л к  из свои́х друзéй, но я́ не знáю, к комý.
	 4.	 —Ко мнé  приходи́л?
		  —Дá. Приходи́ла Натáша и ещё  пáрень, но óн не предстáвился.
	 5.	 —Вы́ читáли  кни́ги э́того писáтеля?
		  —Дá, я давнó читáла  егó кни́гу, но не пóмню её назвáние.
	 6.	 —Кáк узнáть, бýдет ли зáвтра экзáмен?
		  —Позвони́  из нáшей грýппы.
	 7.	 —Откýда ты́ знáешь нóмер её телефóна?
		  —Я́  спроси́л.
	 8.	 —Пéтя, когдá сегóдня футбóльный мáтч? 
		  —Я́ не знáю, я́  спрошý.
	 9.	 —Сегóдня дéнь рождéния Тáни. Чтó éй подари́ть?
		  —Подари́ éй  прия́тное для неё, … цветы́, духи́.
	 10.	 —Чтó читáет Мáша?
		  —Онá читáет  из Бýнина, кáжется  расскáз.
	 11.	 —Зáвтра я éду в командирóвку, но у меня́ нéт мáленького чемодáна.
		  —Нý, возьми́ .	
	 12.	 —Óй, э́то не моя́ рýчка. Кáжется, я́ по оши́бке взя́л  рýчку.

Negative Pronouns

Negative Pronouns in ни-: никтó, ничтó, никакóй, ничéй
Russian has a series of negative pronouns (and adverbs—see Chapter 5) that are formed from the pronouns 
ктó, чтó, какóй, and чéй by means of the prefix ни-. These negative pronouns are declined like ктó, чтó, 
etc., except that ничтó in the accusative case always takes the form of the genitive: ничегó. When a 
preposition occurs, it is placed between the ни- and the pronoun, which takes the case governed by the 
preposition, e.g., ни о кóм not about anyone, ни с чéм not with anything, ни для́ когó not for anyone.

ктó who	 никтó (ни … ктó) no one
чтó what	 ничтó (ни … чтó) nothing, not anything
какóй what kind	 никакóй (ни … какóй) no (kind), not any (kind)
чéй whose	 ничéй (ни … чéй) no one’s, not anyone’s

The predicate of this type of negative pronoun must always be negated with не, which results in a 
“double negative” (ни- … не …), e.g., Никтó не звони́л No one called. Note that in these negative sen-
tences the pronouns in ни- are the Russian equivalent of English pronouns in any- (anyone, anything, etc.). 
However, in positive sentences, as noted in the preceding section, English any- is expressed in Russian by 
the indefinite pronouns in -нибудь.

—Ты́ комý-нибудь звони́л?	 Did you call anyone?
—Нéт, я никомý не звони́л.	 No, I didn’t call anyone.
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The following examples further illustrate the use of the negative pronouns in ни-.

—Ктó пришёл?	 Who came?
—Никтó не пришёл.	 No one came.

—Вы́ когó-нибудь тáм ви́дели?	 Did you see anyone there?
—Нéт, мы́ никогó тáм не ви́дели.	 No, we didn’t see anyone there.

—У когó éсть словáрь?	 Who has a dictionary?
—Ни у когó нéт словаря́.	 No one has a dictionary.

—О кóм ты дýмаешь?	 Who are you thinking about?
—Я́ ни о кóм не дýмаю.	 I’m not thinking about anyone.

—Комý нрáвится э́та мýзыка?	 Who likes this music?
—Никомý не нрáвится.	 No one likes it.

—Óн с кéм-нибудь говори́л об э́том?	 Did he speak with anyone about this?
—Нéт, óн ни с кéм не говори́л.	 No, he did not speak with anyone.

—Каки́е у вáс éсть вопрóсы?	 What questions do you have?
—У нáс нéт никаки́х вопрóсов.	 We do not have any questions.

—О какóй кни́ге óн спрáшивал?	 What book was he asking about?
—Óн не спрáшивал ни о какóй кни́ге.	 Не wasn’t asking about any book.

—Чтó тебя́ беспокóит?	 What is bothering you?
—Ничтó меня́ не беспокóит.	 Nothing is bothering me.

—Óн чéм-нибудь зáнят?	 Is he busy with something?
—Нéт, óн ничéм не зáнят.	 No, he is not busy with anything.

—Чéй рисýнок тебé понрáвился?	 Whose drawing did you like?
—Мнé ничéй рисýнок не понрáвился.	 I didn’t like anybody’s drawing.

32.	  �Answer each of the following questions in the negative, using a negative pronoun.

	 1.	 Ктó тебé нрáвится?	
	 2.	 Чтó егó интересýет?	
	 3.	 Чтó ты́ дéлаешь?	
	 4.	 К комý ты́ идёшь?	
	 5.	 О кóм ты́ мечтáешь?	
	 6.	 Чéм онá занимáется?	
	 7.	 С кéм óн встрéтился?	
	 8.	 У когó ты́ былá?	
	 9.	 Чегó óн бои́тся?	
	 10.	 К чемý ты́ готóвишься?	
	 11.	 На каки́е устýпки они́ согласи́лись?	
	 12.	 Чьи́ совéты онá слýшала?	
	 13.	 Каки́е вопрóсы вáс интересýют?	
	 14.	 Чью́ маши́ну ты́ води́л?	
	 15.	 На когó ты́ надéешься?	
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Negative Pronouns in нé-: нéкого, нéчего
The negative pronouns нéкого there is no one and нéчего there is nothing are formed from the interrogative 
pronouns ктó and чтó by means of the stressed negative prefix нé-. These pronouns are declined like ктó 
and чтó, except that (a) they do not occur in the nominative case and (b) the prepositionless accusative of 
the pronoun based on чтó has the same form as the genitive: нéчего. When a preposition occurs, it is 
placed between нé and the pronoun. The declension of these pronouns is given in the following table.

	 нéкого there is no one	 нéчего there is nothing

Nom.	 —	 —
Асc.	 нéкого (нé … кого)	 нéчего (нé … что)
Gen.	 нéкого (нé … кого)	 нéчего (нé … чего)
Prep.	 нé … ком	 нé … чем
Dat.	 нéкому (нé … кому)	 нéчему (нé … чему)
Instr.	 нéкем (нé … кем)	 нéчем (нé … чем)

note: Nominative-case forms with the prefix нé- do occur, but in a different meaning: нéкто some- 
one, a certain (Нéкто Смирнóв a certain Smirnov), нéчто something (нéчто невероя́тное something 
unbelievable).

note: When a preposition occurs, the three elements of the negative pronoun are written separately, but 
they are pronounced as one word, and with only one stress, on нé: нé у кого [n’éukəvə], нé за что 
[n’ézəŠtə].

The negative pronouns in нé- are typically used in impersonal (subjectless) constructions with the 
infinitive form of the verb. The case of the pronoun is determined either by the infinitive or by a co-
occurring preposition.

Нéкого спроси́ть.	 There is no one to ask.
Нé с кем говори́ть.	 There is no one to talk with.
Нéчего боя́ться.	 There is nothing to be afraid of.
Нé о чем беспокóиться.	 There is nothing to worry about.

A noun or pronoun denoting the performer of the action must be in the dative case.

Брáту нé к комý обрати́ться.	 My brother has no one to turn to.
Мнé нéкого боя́ться.	 I have no one to fear.
Нéкому пойти́ за винóм.	 There is no one to go for the wine.

The past and future tenses are expressed by бы́ло was and бýдет will be.

Мнé нéкому бы́ло звони́ть.	 There was no one for me to call.
Тебé нé с кем бýдет говори́ть.	 There will be no one for you to talk to.
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33.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of нéкого or нéчего (with a preposi-
tion, if required).

	 1.	 —Когó тýт мóжно спроси́ть?
		  —Тýт  спроси́ть.
	 2.	 —На чтó óн бýдет жáловаться?
		  —Емý  жáловаться.
	 3.	 —Чтó бы нáм сдéлать?
		  —Нáм  дéлать.
	 4.	 —Чéм ты́ бýдешь писáть?
		  —Мнé  писáть.
	 5.	 —Комý онá бýдет звони́ть?
		  —Éй звони́ть бýдет .
	 6.	 —С кéм вы́ бýдете говори́ть?
		  —Мнé бýдет  говори́ть.
	 7.	 —К комý он пойдёт?
		  —Емý  пойти́.
	 8.	 —Ктó пойдёт за хлéбом?
		  —  пойти́ за хлéбом.
	 9.	 —О чём вы́ бýдете говори́ть?
		  —Нáм  говори́ть.
	 10.	 —За чтó егó благодари́ть?
		  —Егó благодари́ть .
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CHAPTER 5

Adjectives and Adverbs

Adjectives

Qualitative and Relational Adjectives
Most adjectives in Russian are qualitative, i.e., they denote a quality or property of the noun or pronoun 
they modify. A qualitative adjective may denote size (big, small, tall), color (red, green, blue), taste (sweet, 
sour, salty), temperature (hot, cold, warm), and various other qualities of people and things (intelli- 
gent, happy, sad, interesting). Russian qualitative adjectives have a number of important grammatical prop-
erties.

(a)	� They may be used in both a long form (expressing gender, number, and case) and a short (caseless) 
form.

(b)	� The long form may be used attributively, usually preceding the noun it modifies (The new teacher 
arrived), or predicatively, usually after a form of the linking verb be (This teacher is new). The short form, 
however, is used only predicatively.

(c)	� They form comparatives (quicker, more interesting) and superlatives (quickest, most interesting).

(d)	� They form derived adverbs (quickly, interestingly).

A smaller number of adjectives in Russian are relational, i.e., they express a relationship, indicating that 
the noun modified is of, from, or connected in some way with something or someone else. For example, 
a relational adjective may denote a property of the modified noun that relates to people (дéтские  
кни́ги children’s books), to animals (кóнский базáр horse market), to an inanimate object (мотóрная 
лóдка motorboat), to the material from which it is made (деревя́нный дóм wooden house), to a place 
(городскáя библиотéка city library), to time (лéтние кани́кулы summer vacation), and to various other 
categories. Compared with qualitative adjectives, relational adjectives are more restricted in usage.

(a)	 They have only an attributive long form.

(b)	 They do not have comparatives or superlatives.

(c)	 They do not form derived adverbs.

The Long Form of Adjectives

Attributive and Predicative Adjectives
In Russian, as in English, an attributive adjective normally precedes, but may immediately follow, the 
noun it modifies.
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Э́то надёжная маши́на.	 This is a reliable car.
Маши́ну надёжную, кáк э́та, легкó	 A car reliable like this (one), is easy
 содержáть.	  to maintain.

Qualitative adjectives may also occur predicatively, as a “predicate adjective,” usually after the verb бы́ть 
to be, which in the present tense is not stated, but is implied.

Э́та маши́на надёжная.	 This car is reliable.
Э́ти маши́ны надёжные.	 These cars are reliable.

Adjective Structure
As the different endings on the adjective above demonstrate, the long form of the adjective, in both its 
attributive and predicative use, must agree with the noun it modifies in gender, number, and case. Like 
nouns and pronouns, adjectives consist of a stem followed by an ending. Taking the adjective above as an 
example, the stem of the adjective надёжн- is constant, but the ending changes to reflect the change in 
case from nominative to accusative, and in number from singular to plural.

STEM	 + 	 ENDING

надёжн	+	 ая	 (feminine, singular, nominative)
надёжн	+	 ую	 (feminine, singular, accusative)
надёжн	+	 ые	 (plural, nominative)

Declension of Adjectives
The spelling of the adjective’s declensional endings is influenced by the phonetic nature of its stem-final 
consonant. Adjectives with the following types of stems occur.

•	 Stem ending in a hard consonant (нóвый new, молодóй young)

•	 Stem ending in a soft consonant (си́ний blue, лéтний summer, пти́чий bird)

•	 Stem ending in the consonants -г, -к, -х (дóлгий long, рýсский Russian, ти́хий quiet)

•	 Stem ending in the unpaired consonants -ж, -ш, -ч, -щ (хорóший good, свéжий fresh)

Adjectives Whose Stems End in a Hard Consonant
Adjectives with a stem ending in a hard consonant take endings that begin with a hard-series vowel  
(ы, о, a, or y). Hard-stem adjectives may have the stress on the stem (нóв-ый new) or on the ending 
(молод-óй young). The declensional endings are the same for both stem-stressed and end-stressed adjec-
tives, except in the nominative and accusative inanimate masculine singular (-ый vs. -óй). The following 
table shows the declension of the hard-stem adjective нóвый new.

case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  нóвый	 нóвое		  нóвая		  нóвые
Асc. inan.		  нóвый	 нóвое		  нóвую		  нóвые
Асc. anim.		  нóвого					     нóвых
Gen. 		  нóвого		  нóвой		  нóвых
Prep.	 о нóвом		 о нóвой	 о нóвых
Dat. 		  нóвому		  нóвой		  нóвым
Instr. 		  нóвым		  нóвой		  нóвыми
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note: The г is pronounced [v] in the genitive case of the adjective ending -ого: [əvə].

note: It is important to remember the “animate accusative rule”: The accusative singular of an animate 
masculine noun—and its modifying adjective or pronoun—is identical to the genitive: Óн ви́дел нóвого 
студéнта Не saw the new student. In the plural, the animate accusative rule applies to animate nouns of all 
genders: Óн ви́дел нóвых студéнтов и студéнток Не saw the new male and female students. In the mas-
culine singular and the plural of all genders, inanimate nouns in the accusative are identical to the nomina-
tive: Óн купи́л нóвый стóл и нóвые стýлья Не bought a new table and new chairs.

note: An adjective (or pronoun) modifying a “naturally masculine” second-declension noun (дéдушка 
grandfather, мужчи́на man, дя́дя uncle) must show masculine agreement, but the noun declines like a 
feminine noun in -а, -я: Онá встрéтила симпати́чного мужчи́ну She met a nice-looking man.

Following are some common adjectives with a stem ending in a hard consonant.

аккурáтный neat	 молчали́вый taciturn
бéлый white	 некраси́вый ugly
бы́стрый fast	 неопря́тный sloppy
вéжливый polite	 нóвый new
весёлый cheerful	 разговóрчивый talkative
глýпый stupid	 свéтлый light
грýбый rude	 серьёзный serious
грýстный sad	 скýчный boring
гря́зный dirty	 смешнóй funny
дóбрый kind	 стáрый old
злóбный mean	 тёмный dark
интерéсный interesting	 трудолюби́вый industrious
краси́вый pretty	 ýмный smart
лени́вый lazy	 чи́стый clean
мéдленный slow	 чёрный black
молодóй young	

 1.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the antonym of the underlined 
adjective. Choose the antonym from the list above.

	 1.	 Тáня трудолюби́вая дéвушка, а её подрýга Лéна .
	 2.	 Мы́ живём в нóвой кварти́ре, а они́ живýт в  кварти́ре.
	 3.	 Хотя́ óн ýмный человéк, óн зáдал  вопрóс.
	 4.	 Óн лю́бит носи́ть чёрную шáпку, а онá обы́чно нóсит  шáпку.
	 5.	 Ты́ обы́чно такóй весёлый, почемý у тебя́ сегóдня такóй  ви́д?
	 6.	 В гóроде движéние мéдленное, а зá городом движéние .
	 7.	 Мáльчик вéжливый с прия́телями, но  с рóдственниками.
	 8.	 Онá дóбрый человéк, но её мýж человéк .
	 9.	 Óн интерéсный человéк, но  собесéдник.
	 10.	 Э́ти брáтья óчень отличáются: оди́н разговóрчивый, а другóй .
	 11.	 Онá лю́бит смешны́е фи́льмы, а óн бóльше лю́бит  фи́льмы.
	 12.	 Онá со свéтлыми волосáми, а её сестрá с  волосáми.
	 13.	 У э́той молодóй дéвушки  мýж.
	 14.	 У неё краси́вая причёска, а у её подрýги причёска .
	 15.	 Э́тот шкáф для чи́стой одéжды, а э́тот для  одéжды.
	 16.	 У негó на рабóте аккурáтный ви́д, а дóма ви́д у негó .
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Adjectives Whose Stems End in a Soft -н
A small number of adjectives have a stem ending in a soft -н. These soft-stem adjectives take endings 
beginning with a soft-series vowel (и, е, я, or ю). The declension of the soft-stem adjective синий blue is 
given in the following table.

CASE	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  си́ний 	 си́нее		  си́няя 		  си́ние
Асc. inan.		  си́ний	 си́нее		  си́нюю 		  си́ние
Асc. anim.		  си́него			    		  си́них
Gen. 		  си́него		  си́ней 		  си́них
Prep.	 о  си́нем	 о  си́ней	 о  си́них
Dat. 		  си́нему		  си́ней 		  си́ним
Instr. 		  си́ним		  си́ней 		  си́ними

Following are some common adjectives with a stem ending in a soft -н. The majority of these adjectives 
denote either “time” or “place.”

Time
весéнний spring	 вечéрний evening
зи́мний winter	 ýтренний morning
лéтний summer	 ны́нешний present-day
осéнний autumn	 тепéрешний present-day
вчерáшний yesterday’s	 тогдáшний of that time
зáвтрашний tomorrow’s	 недáвний recent
сегóдняшний today’s	 дáвний old, long-standing
рáнний early	 дрéвний ancient
пóздний late	 прéжний former

Place
вéрхний upper, top	 бли́жний near
ни́жний lower, bottom	 дáльний far
перéдний front	 внýтренний internal
срéдний middle	 внéшний external
зáдний back, rear	 домáшний home, domestic
здéшний local	 сосéдний neighboring

Miscellaneous
и́скренний sincere	 ли́шний spare, unnecessary
си́ний blue	 посторóнний outside, extraneous
послéдний last

 2.	� �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the soft-stem adjective in 
parentheses.

	 1.	� Óн рабóтал над доклáдом с  (рáнний) утрá до 
 (пóздний) вéчера.

	 2.	 Ко мнé подошли́ и спроси́ли: «У вáс нéт  (ли́шний) билéта?»
	 3.	 В  (сосéдний) кварти́ре живёт америкáнский бизнесмéн.
	 4.	 Студéнты готóвятся к  (послéдний) экзáмену.
	 5.	 Мóй отéц читáет «Прáвду» и «  (Вечéрняя) Москвý».
	 6.	� Онá самá, без пóмощи мýжа, занимáется всéми  (домáшний) 

делáми.

CH05.indd   143 08-09-2017   12:54:05



144 CHAPTER 5  Adjectives and Adverbs

	 7.	� Мы́ бы́ли с детьми́ в кýкольном теáтре на  (ýтренний) 
спектáкле.

	 8.	 Я́ узнáл э́ту нóвость из  (сегóдняшний) газéты.
	 9.	 Пассажи́р положи́л свои́ вéщи на  (вéрхний) пóлку.
	 10.	� У  (здéшний) людéй надóлго остáнется в пáмяти э́то 

землетрясéние.

Adjectives Whose Stems End in -г, -к, or -x
Adjectives with a stem ending in the consonants -г, -к, or -x undergo Spelling Rule 1 (after г, к, x write -и, 
never -ы) in the plural of all the cases, and in certain forms of the singular. Adjectives with a stem in one 
of these consonants usually have stress on the stem (рýсский Russian), but may also occur with stress on 
the ending (дорогóй expensive). The declension of stem-stressed рýсский is presented in the following 
table.

case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  рýсский	 рýсское		  рýсская		  рýсские
Асс. inan.		  рýсский	 рýсское		  рýсскую		  рýсские
Асc. anim.		  рýсского					     рýсских
Gen.		  рýсского		  рýсской 		  рýсских
Prep.	 о рýсском	 о рýсской	 о рýсских
Dat.		  рýсскому		  рýсской		  рýсским
Instr.		  рýсским		  рýсской		  рýсскими

note: The interrogative pronoun какóй? what sort of, which? and the demonstrative pronoun такóй  
such a decline like the end-stressed adjective дорогóй.

Following are some commonly used adjectives with a stem in г, к, or х.

Stem-stressed
бли́зкий close	 лёгкий easy
высóкий tall	 мя́гкий soft
вели́кий great	 слáдкий sweet
ги́бкий flexible	 стрóгий severe
грóмкий loud	 ти́хий quiet
жáркий hot	 тóнкий thin
далёкий distant	 ýзкий narrow
дóлгий long	 ширóкий wide
жáркий hot	 я́ркий bright

End-stressed
дорогóй dear, expensive	 плохóй bad
городскóй city	 глухóй deaf
мужскóй masculine, male	 сухóй dry

 3.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the adjective in parentheses.

	 1.	 В  (жáркий) дни́ лю́ди чáсто приезжáют на э́то гóрное óзеро.
	 2.	� Сáмым  (вели́кий) поэ́том в Росси́и считáется Алексáндр 

Пýшкин.
	 3.	�� Всё бóльше и бóльше автомоби́лей éздят по  (ширóкий)  

ýлицам Москвы́.
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	 4.	� В  (такóй)  (дорогóй) ресторáнах 
обéдают тóлько богáтые лю́ди.

	 5.	� Смотрéть без тёмных очкóв на  (я́ркий) сóлнце врéдно для 
глáз.

	 6.	� Нью́-Йорк извéстен свои́ми óчень  (высóкий) домáми.
	 7.	 Отéц ругáл сы́на за  (плохóй) отмéтки.
	 8.	 Дéти лю́бят  (слáдкий) пи́щу.
	 9.	 Óн об э́том говори́л тóлько с  (бли́зкий) друзья́ми.
	 10.	 Всé тури́сты устáли пóсле  (дóлгий) экскýрсии.

Adjectives Whose Stems End in -ж, -ч, -ш, or -щ
Like adjectives with a stem in -г, -к, -x, adjectives whose stem ends in one of the unpaired consonants -ж, 
-ч, -ш, -щ undergo Spelling Rule 1 and therefore have several endings beginning with -и (e.g., the plural 
endings -ие, -их, -им, -ими). In addition, adjectives in one of these unpaired consonants undergo Spell-
ing Rule 3 (page 11): After the unpaired consonants write unstressed e, but stressed ó. The declension of 
both stem-stressed хорóший good and end-stressed большóй big is presented in the table below.

case	 Masculine,	 Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 хорóший	 хорóшее	 хорóшая	 хорóшие
	 большóй	 большóе	 большáя	 больши́е

Асc.	 inan. = Nom.	 хорóшее	 хорóшую	 inan. = Nom.
	 anim. = Gen.	 большóе	 большýю	 anim. = Gen.

Gen.	 хорóшего	 хорóшей	 хорóших
	 большóго	 большóй	 больши́х

Prep.	 о хорóшем	 о хорóшей	 о хорóших
	 о большóм	 о большóй	 о больши́х

Dat.	 хорóшему	 хорóшей	 хорóшим
	 большóму	 большóй	 больши́м

Instr.	 хорóшим	 хорóшей	 хорóшими
	 больши́м	 большóй	 больши́ми

Following are some common adjectives with a stem ending in -ж, -ч, -ш, or -щ.

бýдущий future	 óбщий common
бы́вший former	 ры́жий red-haired
везýчий lucky	 рабóчий working
горя́чий hot	 свéжий fresh
млáдший younger	 стáрший older
неуклю́жий clumsy	 хорóший good
настоя́щий real, genuine	 чужóй someone else’s

 4.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the adjective in parentheses.

	 1.	 He сýйте свóй нóс в  (чужóй) делá.
	 2.	 Земля́ покры́лась  (свéжий) снéгом.
	 3.	 Осторóжно! Не трóгай блю́до, онó  (горя́чий).
	 4.	 Нáм повезлó с  (хорóший) погóдой.
	 5.	 У неё с мýжем мнóго  (óбщий) интерéсов.
	 6.	 Автóбус останови́лся пéред  (большóй) здáнием.
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	 7.	 Роди́тели осóбенно забóтятся о  (млáдший) сы́не.
	 8.	 Я́ всегдá легкó узнаю́ свою́ дóчь по её  (ры́жий) головé.
	 9.	 Онá мечтáет о  (настоя́щий) любви́.
	 10.	 По  (рабóчий) дня́м магази́ны откры́ты до девяти́.
	 11.	 Онá ужé сейчáс готóвится к своемý  (бýдущий) ребёнку.
	 12.	 Преподавáтель получи́л письмó от  (бы́вший) студéнта.

The Short Form of Adjectives

Most qualitative adjectives can occur in a short form, used only predicatively. Relational adjectives, includ-
ing all adjectives with the suffix -ск- (e.g., дéтский children’s) and -ян- (e.g., деревя́нный wooden) do not 
have short forms.

The short form of the adjective is derived from the long form. The masculine short form is equal to the 
adjective stem minus the long-form ending. The feminine, neuter, and plural forms are comprised of the 
stem plus the first vowel of the long-form ending: feminine -a, neuter -o, and plural -ы (or -и). Compare 
the long and short forms of the adjectives краси́вый pretty and высóкий tall.

	L ong form	 Short form	L ong form	 Short form

Masculine	 краси́в-ый	 краси́в	 высóк-ий	 высóк
Feminine	 краси́в-ая	 краси́в-а	 высóк-ая	 высок-á
Neuter	 краси́в-ое	 краси́в-о	 высóк-ое	 высок-ó
Plural	 краси́в-ые	 краси́в-ы	 высóк-иe	 высок-и́

An adjective whose stem ends in a cluster of two or more consonants normally has a vowel inserted 
between the final two consonants in the masculine form. For adjectives that have a consonant cluster with 
a final -н, the inserted vowel is usually -e-; for clusters with a final -к, the inserted vowel is usually -o-.

Following are some common adjectives that have a consonant cluster ending in -н with an inserted -e- 
in the masculine short form.

Stems with a Cluster in -н-	 Short Forms

бéдный poor	 бéден (беднá, бéдно, бедны́)
вáжный important	 вáжен (важнá, вáжно, важны́)
голóдный hungry	 гóлоден (голоднá, голоднó, голодны́)
гря́зный dirty	 гря́зен (грязнá, гря́зно, грязны́)
дли́нный long	 дли́нен (длиннá, дли́нно, длинны́)
дрýжный amicable	 дрýжен (дружнá, дрýжно, дружны́)
желáтельный desirable	 желáтелен (желáтельна, желáтельно, желáтельны)
забáвный amusing	 забáвен (забáвна, забáвно, забáвны)
интерéсный interesting	 интерéсен (интерéсна, интерéсно, интерéсны)
крáсный red	 крáсен (краснá, краснó, красны́)
лóжный false	 лóжен (лóжна, лóжно, лóжны)
мóдный fashionable	 мóден (моднá, мóдно, мóдны)
нýжный necessary	 нýжен (нужнá, нужнó, нужны́)
полéзный useful, helpful 	 полéзен (полéзна, полéзно, полéзны)
рáвный equal	 рáвен (равнá, равнó, равны́)
серьёзный serious	 серьёзен (серьёзна, серьёзно, серьёзны)
трýдный difficult	 трýден (труднá, трýдно, трудны́)
ýмный smart	 умён (умнá, умнó, умны́)
я́сный clear	 я́сен (яснá, я́сно, ясны́)
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note: Two adjectives with a consonant cluster ending in -н have an inserted -o- in the masculine short 
form: пóлный full (пóлон) and смешнóй funny (смешóн).

Following are a few common adjectives with a consonant cluster ending in -к that have an inserted -o- 
in the masculine short form.

Stems with a Cluster in -к-	 Short Forms

бли́зкий near	 бли́зок (близкá, бли́зко, близки́)
корóткий short, brief	 корóток (короткá, кóротко, коротки́)
крéпкий strong	 крéпок (крепкá, крéпко, крепки́)
лёгкий easy, light	 лёгок (легкá, легкó, легки́)
ни́зкий low	 ни́зок (низкá, ни́зко, низки́)
слáдкий sweet	 слáдок (сладкá, слáдко, сладки́)
ýзкий narrow	 ýзок (узкá, ýзко, узки́)

The following two adjectives have special short forms.

большóй big	 вели́к (великá, великó, велики́)
мáленький small	 мáл (малá, малó, малы́)

note: Alongside the short-form adjective вели́к (too) big is a long-form adjective with the same root, but 
with a different meaning: вели́кий great, e.g., Пётр Вели́кий Peter the Great, Екатери́на Вели́кая Cath-
erine the Great.

Use of Short-Form Adjectives
Short-form adjectives can only be used predicatively after a linking verb, usually бы́ть to be. Short-form 
adjectives agree in gender and number with the subject, but they are not inflected for case.

In the present tense the linking verb бы́ть is omitted before a predicate adjective.

Фи́льм интерéсен.	 The movie is interesting.
Кни́га интерéсна.	 The book is interesting.
Письмó интерéсно.	 The letter is interesting.
Заня́тия интерéсны.	 The classes are interesting.

In the past tense one of the forms бы́л, былá, бы́ло, бы́ли is used, whichever agrees with the gender 
and number of the subject.

Чáй бы́л крéпок.	 The tea was strong.
Вóдка былá крепкá.	 The vodka was strong.
Винó бы́ло вкýсно.	 The wine was tasty.
Блины́ бы́ли вкусны́.	 The pancakes were tasty.

In the future tense either бýдет or бýдут is used, depending on whether the subject is singular or  
plural.

Задáча бýдет труднá.	 The problem will be difficult.
Экзáмены бýдут трудны́.	 The exams will be difficult.
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 5.	 �Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the attributive long form of the adjective with its 
predicative short form.

model �Э́то трýдный вопрóс. (This is a difficult question.) >  
Вопрóс трýден. (The question is difficult.)

	 1.	 Э́то крéпкий чáй.	
	 2.	 Э́то полéзный совéт.	
	 3.	 Э́то серьёзная проблéма.	
	 4.	 Э́то прекрáсный дéнь.	
	 5.	 Э́то корóткий пиджáк.	
	 6.	 Э́то бéдный стари́к.	
	 7.	 Э́то нýжный словáрь.	
	 8.	 Э́то ни́зкий зáработок.	
	 9.	 Э́то лёгкий зачёт.	
	 10.	 Э́то слáдкий апельси́н.	
	 11.	 Э́то ýмный ребёнок.	
	 12.	 Э́то пóлный зáл.	
	 13.	 Э́то рáвные пóрции.	
	 14.	 Э́то свобóдные местá.	
	 15.	 Э́то лёгкая сýмка.	

Choosing the Short Form or Long Form in the Predicate
Many adjectives have both a long form and a short form that can occur predicatively.

Э́та кни́га интерéсная.	 This book is interesting.
Э́та кни́га интерéсна.	 This book is interesting.

Водá былá тёплая.	 The water was warm.
Водá былá теплá.	 The water was warm.

Чáй бýдет крéпкий.	 The tea will be strong.
Чáй бýдет крéпок.	 The tea will be strong.

The choice between the short and long (nominative case) forms of the adjective in predicative position 
is determined by several factors. Following are some often-noted distinctions between the short and long 
forms.

(i)	� For many adjectives, the choice between the predicative short form and long form is essentially one of 
style. The short form indicates a more formal style characteristic of written Russian; the long form 
indicates a more informal style typical of spoken Russian.

Онá ýмная.	 She is smart. (informal)
Онá умнá.	 She is smart. (formal)

Óн лени́вый.	 Не is lazy. (informal)
Óн лени́в.	 Не is lazy. (formal)

(ii)	� For some adjectives, the predicative short form in certain contexts may denote a temporary property 
or state of the subject; the long form, by contrast, indicates a property that is permanently or inherently 
associated with the subject. Following are a few common adjectives that may show this distinction.

больнóй ill (chronically)	 бóлен ill, sick (at a particular time)
занятóй (a) busy (person)	 зáнят busy (at a particular time)
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здорóвый healthy (in general)	 здорóв healthy (not now ill)
спокóйный calm (by nature)	 спокóен calm (at the moment)

Дéдушка больнóй.	 Grandfather is (chronically) ill.
Дéдушка сегóдня бóлен.	 Grandfather is ill today.

Óн занятóй.	 Не is (a) busy (man).
Óн сейчáс зáнят.	 Не is busy now.

Óн такóй здорóвый.	 Не is so healthy (strong).
Óн бы́л бóлен, но тепéрь óн здорóв.	 Не was sick, but now he is well.

Э́та рекá спокóйная.	 This river is (a) calm (one).
Рекá сегóдня спокóйна.	 The river today is calm.

 6.	  �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct long or short form(s) of the adjective in 
parentheses.

		  (здорóвый/здорóв) 
	 1.	� Онá спортсмéнка. Онá всегдá такáя . Но сегóдня онá не 

. Онá простуди́лась. 

		  (занятóй/зáнят)
	 2.	� Мóй мýж дирéктор инострáнной компáнии. Óн такóй . Но сегóдня  

он не , потомý что в странé егó компáнии прáздник. 

		  (больнóй/бóлен)
	 3.	 Бáбушка . Онá дóлго страдáет áстмой. 
	 4.	 Моя́ дóчь не пошлá сегóдня в шкóлу. Онá .

		  (спокóйный/спокóен)
	 5.	� Чёрное мóре . Но сейчáс онó не  из-за сéверных 

ветрóв.

(iii)	� A small number of adjectives that denote certain quantifiable properties like size and age (e.g., “big,” 
“small,” “young,” “old”) have a predicative short form indicating that the given property is excessive 
(“too …”) with respect to the needs of a particular person or circumstance. The predicative long form 
of the same adjective, by contrast, wholly identifies this property with the subject. Following are com-
mon adjectives that may show this distinction.

большóй big	 вели́к too big
мáленький small	 мáл too small
дли́нный long	 дли́нен too long
корóткий short	 корóток too short
ýзкий narrow	 ýзок too narrow
ширóкий wide	 ширóк too wide
молодóй young	 мóлод too young
стáрый old	 стáр too old

Э́та шля́па большáя.	 This hat is big (compared to others).
Э́та шля́па великá.	 This hat is too big (for someone).

Э́ти дéтские тýфли таки́е мáленькие.	 These children’s shoes are so small.
Э́ти тýфли мнé малы́.	 These shoes are too small for me.
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Её ю́бки всегдá дли́нные.	 Her skirts are always long (ones).
Э́та ю́бка éй длиннá.	 This skirt is too long for her.

Я́ ужé стáрый.	 I’т already (an) old (man).
Я́ стáр для неё.	 I am too old for her.

Óн молодóй.	 Не is (a) young (man).
Óн мóлод для э́той рабóты.	 Не is too young for this work.

 7.	�� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct long or short form(s) of the adjective in 
parentheses.

		  (мáленький/мáл)
	 1.	 Э́та кварти́ра  для нáшей семьи́.
	 2.	 Нáша кварти́ра , но ую́тная.

		  (стáрый/стáр)
	 3.	 Домá в э́том райóне , но больши́е.
	 4.	� Хотя́ э́тот мужчи́на не , но он  для э́той рабóты.

		  (ширóкий/ширóк)
	 5.	 По-мóему, э́ти мóдные брю́ки тебé не идýт, они́  тебé.
	 6.	 Брю́ки у негó всегдá дли́нные и , как у клóуна в ци́рке.

		  (ýзкий/ýзок)
	 7.	� Э́та ю́бка óчень . Тá ю́бка éй тóже óчень .

		  (дли́нный/дли́нен)
	 8.	 Э́ти чёрные брю́ки не , но емý они́ .

		  (молодóй/мóлод)
	 9.	� Онá не  выходи́ть зáмуж, но имéть детéй онá ещё .

		  (большóй/вели́к) 
	 10.	 Э́то пальтó не , но онó  для меня́.

(iv)	� The short and long forms of some adjectives may differ in meaning; that is, in certain adjectives that 
have more than one sense, one of those senses may predominate in the short form of the adjective. 
Following are a few examples of adjectives of this type.

живóй lively ( full of energy)	 жи́в alive
прáвый right ( just)	 прáв right (correct)
смешнóй funny	 смешóн ridiculous
ужáсный horrible (very bad)	 ужáсен horrifying (evoking horror)

Ребёнок óчень живóй.	 The child is very lively.
Ры́ба ещё живá.	 The fish is still alive.

Нáше дéло прáвое.	 Our cause is just.
Вы́ совершéнно прáвы.	 You are absolutely right.

Егó анекдóты óчень смешны́е.	 His jokes are very funny.
Óн смешóн.	 Не is (being) ridiculous.

Погóда былá ужáсная.	 The weather was horrible.
Егó ви́д бы́л ужáсен.	 His appearance was horrifying.
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 8.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct long or short form of the adjective in  
parentheses.

		  (живóй/жи́в)
	 1.	 И́х дóчка такáя . Онá всегдá бéгает и весели́тся.
	 2.	 Мóй дрýг попáл в большýю авáрию, но óн остáлся .

		  (непрáвый/непрáв)
	 3.	 Э́то решéние бы́ло . Нáдо подáть на апелля́цию.
	 4.	 На э́тот раз онá былá .	

		  (смешнóй/смешóн)
	 5.	 Óн такóй . Он всегдá заставля́ет нáс смея́ться на урóке.
	 6.	 Э́то утв�ерждéние . Никтó не повéрит э́тому.

		  (ужáсный/ужáсен)
	 7.	 Когдá он посмотрéл на меня́, егó глазá бы́ли .	
	 8.	 Дéнь у меня́ бы́л . Я́ не сдáл экзáмен и опоздáл на пóезд.

(v)	� If the grammatical subject is one of a small number of pronouns, e.g., э́то this/that, it, всё everything, 
or чтó what, a predicate adjective must be in the neuter short form.

Всё хорошó.	 Everything is good.
Всё нормáльно.	 Everything is okay (lit., normal).
Э́то óчень интерéсно.	 That is very interesting.
Э́то бы́ло прóсто смешнó.	 That was simply ridiculous.
Э́то бýдет трýдно.	 It will be difficult.
Чтó непоня́тно?	 What is not understood?
Всё я́сно.	 Everything is clear (understood).

(vi)	� A predicate adjective followed by a complement must be in the short form. Below are several  
adjectives commonly found in the predicative short form followed by various complements.

	� note: All of the short forms below, except дóлжен supposed to and рáд glad (to), have a correspond-
ing long form.

Followed by an Infinitive
готóв ready to
 Мы́ готóвы éхать в аэропóрт.	 We are ready to go to the airport.

дóлжен supposed to, must
 Онá должнá позвони́ть нáм.	 She is supposed to call us.

намéрен intend to
 Я́ намéрен голосовáть за негó.	 I intend to vote for him.

рáд glad to
 Мы́ óчень рáды ви́деть тебя́.	 We are very glad to see you.

свобóден free to
 Ты́ свобóдна дéлать, чтó хóчешь.	 You are free to do as you wish.

спосóбен capable of
 Óн не спосóбен поня́ть э́то.	 Не is incapable of understanding that.

склóнен inclined to
 Я́ склóнен согласи́ться с вáми.	 I am inclined to agree with you.
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Followed by a Prepositional Phrase
бли́зок с (+ Instr.) close to; intimate with
 Óн óчень бли́зок с отцóм.	 Не is very close to his father.
 Онá былá близкá с ни́м.	 She was intimate with him.

виновáт в (+ Prep.); пéред (+ Instr.) at fault, to blame for; guilty before
 Я́ виновáт во всём.	 I’m to blame for everything.
 Óн виновáт в тóм, что онá ушлá.	 It is his fault that she left.
 Óн виновáт пéред женóй.	 Не did his wife wrong.

готóв к (+ Dat.); на (+ Acc.) prepared/ready for
 Онá готóва к экзáмену.	 She is prepared for the exam.
 Óн готóв на всё.	 Не is ready for anything (i.e., ready to resort  
	  to any measure).

знакóм с (+ Instr.) acquainted with
 Я́ хорошó знакóм с егó рабóтой.	 I am well acquainted with his work.

похóж на (+ Acc.) similar to
 Онá óчень похóжа на мáму.	 She is very much like her mom.

равнодýшен к (+ Dat.) indifferent to
 Óн равнодýшен к поли́тике.	 Не is indifferent to politics.

серди́т на (+ Acc.) angry at
 Онá серди́та на меня́.	 She is angry at me.

силён в (+ Prep.) strong in, good at
 Óн силён в инострáнных языкáх.	 Не is good at foreign languages.

соглáсен с (+ Instr.); на (+ Acc.) agree with; agree to
 Я́ соглáсен с э́той идéей.	 I agree with this idea.
 Я́ не соглáсен на э́то.	 I do not agree to that.

Followed by a Noun/Pronoun in an Oblique Case
благодáрен (+ Dat.) grateful to
 Мы́ óчень благодáрны вáм.	 We are very grateful to you.

богáт (+ Instr.) rich in
 Росси́я богáта рéками и озёрами.	 Russia is rich in rivers and lakes.

довóлен (+ Instr.) satisfied/pleased with
 Дирéктор довóлен нáшей рабóтой.	 The director is pleased with our work.

достóин (+ Gen.) worthy/deserving of
 Онá достóйна нагрáды.	 She deserves an award.

пóлон (+ Gen.) full of
 Ýлицы бы́ли полны́ нарóду.	 The streets were full of people.

прéдан (+ Dat.) devoted to
 Óн прéдан свои́м дéтям.	 Не is devoted to his children.

 9.	� �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct long or short form(s) of the adjective in 
parentheses.

		  (трýдный/трýден) 
	 1.	� Э́то не  задáча, но для негó онá бýдет .

		  (богáтый/богáт)
	 2.	 У негó нéт мнóго дéнег, но óн  душóй.
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		  (довóльный/довóлен)
	 3.	 Мóй дя́дя вéчно не , но моя́ тётя всегдá  всéм.

		  (достóйный/достóин)
	 4.	 Óн  похвалы́.
	 5.	 Онá  жéнщина.

		  (прéданный/прéдан)
	 6.	 Óн доби́лся мнóгого в жи́зни, потомý что бы́л  своемý дéлу.
	 7.	 Онá лю́бящая мáть и  женá.

		  (пóлный/пóлон)
	 8.	 У нáс сейчáс  дóм. Приéхали всé рóдственники на прáздник.
	 9.	 У меня́ дóм  гостéй.

		  (свобóдный/свобóден)
	 10.	 Онá не  пойти́ на концéрт сейчáс.
	 11.	 Мы́ живём в  странé.

		  (бли́зкий/бли́зок)
	 12.	 Мои́ дéти óчень  друг с дрýгом.
	 13.	 Они́  друзья́ и хорошó поддéрживают друг дрýга.

		  (виновáтый/виновáт)
	 14.	 Óн сознáлся, что  в э́том.
	 15.	 Собáка смотрéла на меня́  глазáми.

		  (спосóбный/спосóбен)
	 16.	 Я́  программи́ст, но я не  реши́ть э́ту задáчу.

		  (склóнный/склóнен)
	 17.	 Я́  повéрить емý.
	 18.	 Лю́дям,  к депрéссии, не рекомендýется смотрéть э́тот фи́льм.

		  (готóвый/готóв)
	 19.	� Строи́тели сдаю́т дéсять  домóв в концé мéсяца, и жи́тели 

 въéхать ужé сейчáс.

		  (знакóмый/знакóм)
	 20.	 Я́ шёл по óчень  ýлице, но лю́ди мнé бы´ли ужé не .

		  (похóжий/похóж)
	 21.	 Э́ти дéвочки двойня́шки, но они́ не óчень  друг на дрýга.
	 22.	 У Лéны с мáмой óчень  голосá, и и́х чáсто пýтают по телефóну.

		  (си́льный/силён)
	 23.	 Онá отли́чная пловчи́ха, и онá тáкже  в гимнáстике.
	 24.	 В э́той комáнде éсть и , и слáбые игроки́.

		  (равнодýшный/равнодýшен)
	 25.	 Óн преслéдует её, но онá  к немý.
	 26.	 Они́  лю́ди, и поэ́тому у ни́х нéт друзéй.

		  (нормáльный/нормáлен)
	 27.	 Кáк делá? Всё ?
	 28.	 У ни́х , стаби́льные отношéния.

		  (непоня́тный/непоня́тен)
	 29.	 Мóжет бы́ть, э́то совремéнно и авангáрдно, но мнé э́то .
	 30.	 Для меня́ э́то такóй  предмéт.
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Use of какóй vs. какóв and такóй vs. такóв
Corresponding to the long and short forms of adjectives are two different interrogative pronouns, какóй 
and какóв (каковá, каковó, каковы́) what (sort of). The pronoun какóй agrees in gender, number, and 
case with the noun it modifies; the pronoun какóв is a short (caseless) form used only predicatively.

—Какóй óн студéнт?	 What kind of student is he?
—Óн ýмный студéнт.	 Не is a smart student.

—Какóв óн?	 What is he like?
—Óн умён.	 Не is smart.

—Какóе у вáс впечатлéние?	 What impression do you have?
—У меня́ хорóшее впечатлéние.	 I have a good impression.

—Каковó вáше мнéние о нём?	 What is your opinion of him?
—По-мóему, óн спосóбный человéк.	 I think he is a capable person.

Какáя сегóдня погóда?	 What is the weather like today?
Каковá цéль э́того плáна?	 What is the goal of this plan?

Каки́е у вáс плáны?	 What plans do you have?
Каковы́ вáши плáны?	 What are your plans?

note: Both какóй and какóв function not only as interrogatives but also as relative pronouns (see Chap-
ter 4); they also occur in exclamations, e.g., Какóй у неё гóлос! What a voice she has! Каковá тáм прирóда! 
What (beautiful) nature there is there!

Similarly, there are two different demonstrative pronouns, такóй and такóв (таковá, таковó, таковы́) 
so, such, corresponding to the long and short forms of adjectives. The pronoun такóй, like the long-form 
adjective it qualifies, can be used both attributively and predicatively. The short demonstrative такóв, 
however, is used only predicatively, and may precede the noun.

Óн такóй человéк, какóй нáм нýжен.	 Не is just the kind of person we need.
Такáя шáпка мнé и нужнá.	 I need a hat just like that.
Я́ хочý прожи́ть такýю жи́знь.	 I want to live such a life.
Моё пальтó не такóе.	 My coat is not like that one.

Óн такóв, кáк ты́ егó и опи́сывал.	 Не is just as you described him.
Таковá жи́знь.	 Such is life.
Таковó моё мнéние.	 Such is my opinion.
Таковы́ нáши впечатлéния.	 Such are our impressions.

Use of такóй vs. тáк and какóй vs. кáк
The pronoun такóй may also be used to intensify the property or state denoted by the long form of the 
adjective, with which it agrees in gender, number, and case. The same intensifying function with the short 
form of adjectives (and adverbs) is carried by the adverb тáк.

Вáша дóчь такáя краси́вая.	 Your daughter is such a pretty girl.
Онá тáк краси́ва в э́том плáтье.	 She is so pretty in that dress.

Ты́ такóй дóбрый.	 You are such a kind man.
Ты́ тáк дóбр к нáм.	 You are so kind to us.

Расскáзы таки́е интерéсные.	 The stories are such interesting ones.
Расскáзы тáк интерéсны.	 The stories are so interesting.
Óн тáк интерéсно расскáзывает.	 Не tells stories so interestingly.
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In exclamatory sentences the pronoun какóй what modifies the long form of the adjective, while the 
adverb кáк how modifies the short form.

Какáя онá ýмная!	 What a smart girl she is!
Кáк онá умнá!	 How smart she is!

Какóй óн молодóй!	 What a young man he is!
Кáк óн мóлод!	 How young he is!

Каки́е они́ глýпые!	 How foolish they are!
Кáк они́ глупы́!	 How stupid they are!

Кáк э́то дóрого!	 How expensive this is!
Кáк э́то хорошó!	 How good this is!

10.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the appropriate Russian pronoun 
or adverb: какóй, такóй, тáк, кáк, какóв, or такóв.

	 1.	  (What) вáши намéрения?
	 2.	  (What) у вáс плáны на бýдущее?
	 3.	  (Such) человéка нáдо уважáть.
	 4.	 Óн  (so) умён.
	 5.	  (What) же óн идиóт!
	 6.	 Óн никáк не спрáвится с э́тим.  (Such) моё мнéние.
	 7.	 Сегóдня бы́ло голосовáние.  (What) результáт?
	 8.	 Óн  (such) любéзный человéк.
	 9.	  (What) онá краси́ва!

Adjectives Used as Nouns

Russian has a number of adjectives that can also function as nouns, e.g., рýсский a Russian. Typically, such 
an “adjectival noun” arises from the omission of a “modified” noun, which, though absent, still deter-
mines its gender and number, e.g., рýсский (человéк person). Though they function as nouns, these 
words decline like any long-form adjective, e.g., Онá вы́шла зáмуж за рýсского (Асc. Anim.) She married 
a Russian.

Following are some commonly used adjectival nouns grouped according to their omitted, but under-
stood, nouns. Among the adjectives that refer to people, some have both a masculine and feminine form, 
while others occur only in the masculine; all adjectives referring to people can occur in the plural (e.g., 
рýсские Russians).

note: Some adjectival nouns can be used as an adjective or a noun (Здéсь живёт рýсская семья́ А Rus-
sian family lives here; Здéсь живёт рýсская A Russian (f.) lives here); others have lost the ability to function 
as an adjective, and are used only as a noun (портнóй tailor).

note: A large number of participles, which decline like adjectives, may also be used as nouns denoting 
people and things, e.g., куря́щий a smoker, люби́мый loved one, ископáемые minerals, отдыхáющий 
vacationer.

(мужчи́на man / жéнщина woman)
 больнóй/больнáя ill person (m./f.)	 знакóмый/знакóмая acquaintance (m./f.)
 взрóслый/взрóслая grown-up, adult (m./f.)	 рýсский/рýсская Russian (m./f.)

(человéк person)
 воéнный soldier	 рабóчий worker
 портнóй tailor	 учёный scientist
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(кóмната room)
 вáнная bathroom	 приёмная reception room
 гости́ная living room	 прихóжая entrance hall
 дéтская nursery, children’s room	 убóрная half bath
 операциóнная operating room	 столóвая dining room

(лáвка shop)
 бýлочная bread store	 молóчная dairy shop
 бутербрóдная sandwich shop	 парикмáхерская hair salon
 закýсочная snack bar	 пивнáя alehouse, pub
 конди́терская candy store	 шашлы́чная shish kebab house

(существó being)
 живóтное (domestic) animal
 насекóмое insect

(блю́до dish)
 пéрвое first course	 жаркóе roasted meat dish
 вторóе second course, entrée	 слáдкое dessert
 трéтье third course, dessert

(винó wine)
 шампáнское champagne

(молокó milk)
 морóженое ice cream

(врéмя time)
 настоя́щее the present
 прóшлое the past
 бýдущее the future

(дéньги money)
 нали́чные cash
 сверхурóчные overtime
 чаевы́е gratuities, tip

11.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the adjectival noun in parentheses.

	 1.	 Нáм нýжен хлéб. Я́ сбéгаю в  (бýлочная).
	 2.	 Мы́ встрéтились с дрýгом в  (пивнáя).
	 3.	 Всё э́то тепéрь в  (прóшлое).
	 4.	 Мóй дрýг дóлго жи́л в Росси́и и жени́лся на  (рýсская).	
	 5.	 Э́тот врáч всегдá забóтится о свои́х  (больнóй).
	 6.	 В Росси́и за покýпки не плáтят чéками, а тóлько  (нали́чные).	
	 7.	 Я́ уважáю рабóты э́того  (учёный).
	 8.	 Мои́ дéти лю́бят чáй с  (морóженое).
	 9.	 На столé стоя́ла буты́лка  (шампáнское).
	 10.	 У э́той дéвочки éсть и кóшка, и собáка. Онá лю́бит  (живóтные).
	 11.	 Э́ти общежи́тия тóлько для  (воéнный).	
	 12.	 В э́тот пáрк с аттракциóнами детéй впускáют тóлько со  (взрóслый).
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Neuter Singular Adjectives Used as Nouns
A number of Russian adjectives can be used as nouns with abstract meaning. Unlike the adjectival nouns 
discussed above, these are not related to some deleted, but still implicit, noun; rather, these occur in the 
neuter singular long form of the adjective with a very general, abstract meaning (нóвое the new, стáрое the 
old, мóдное the stylish, совремéнное the contemporary): Онá лю́бит всё мóдное и совремéнное She loves 
everything stylish and contemporary.

These neuter adjectival nouns often occur in the genitive case after words expressing quantity, such as 
мнóго much, мáло little, ничегó nothing, and others, when used in a “partitive” sense, e.g., чтó what (of), 
чтó-нибудь something (of).

Чтó нóвого?	 What’s new?
Ничегó нóвого.	 Nothing’s new.
Óн сдéлал мнóго хорóшего.	 Не has done much good.
Тáм бы́ло мáло интерéсного.	 There was little of interest.
Хóчется съéсть чтó-нибудь слáденького.	 I feel like eating something sweet.

note: These abstract neuter adjectival nouns can also be of participle origin, e.g., the verb забы́ть to forget 
> забы́тый forgotten (passive participle and adjective) > забы́тое what is forgotten (adjectival noun), as in 
Мнé нýжно вспóмнить забы́тое I need to remember what I have forgotten. Some other examples of depar-
ticipial adjectival nouns in -ое are зарабóтанное what is earned, потéрянное what is lost, укрáденное 
what is stolen (cf. крáденое stolen goods, which functions only as a noun).

12.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the abstract adjectival noun based 
on the adjective in parentheses.

	 1.	 В Москвé мнóго  (стáрый) и  (нóвый).
	 2.	 Всé дéти лю́бят  (слáдкий).
	 3.	 Óн нóсит всё  (дорогóй).	
	 4.	 Мнé  (стáрый) надоéло.
	 5.	 Óн пропи́л всё  (зарабóтанный).	
	 6.	 В э́том нéт ничегó  (смешнóй).
	 7.	 Хóчется чегó-нибудь съéсть  (óстренький).
	 8.	 У меня́ от  (óстрый) живóт боли́т.
	 9.	 Мнé нýжно вы́пить чегó-нибудь  (горя́чий).
	 10.	 Альпини́сты взя́ли с собóй тóлько  (необходи́мый).

Possessive Adjectives

Possessive Adjectives of the Type пти́чий
A number of adjectives derived from nouns denoting animals, birds, and other living things have a 
possessive-relational meaning: вóлк wolf / вóлчий wolf’s, корóва cow / корóвий cow’s, лисá fox / ли́сий 
fox’s, медвéдь bear / медвéжий bear’s, пти́ца bird / пти́чий bird’s, собáка dog / собáчий dog’s. Several of 
these possessive adjectives occur in idiomatic colloquial phrases, e.g., вóлчий аппети́т voracious appetite, 
медвéжий ýгол godforsaken place, собáчий хóлод intense cold. Possessive adjectives of this type follow the 
declensional pattern of пти́чий given in the table below.
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case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 пти́чий	 пти́чье		  пти́чья		  пти́чьи
Асc. inan. = Nom.	 пти́чий	 пти́чье		  пти́чью		  пти́чьи
Асc. anim. = Gen.	 пти́чьего					     пти́чьих
Gen.	 пти́чьего		  пти́чьей		  пти́чьих
Prep.	 о пти́чьем	 о пти́чьей	 о пти́чьих
Dat.	 пти́чьему		  пти́чьей		  пти́чьим
Instr.	 пти́чьим		  пти́чьей		  пти́чьими

note: The ordinal adjective трéтий third declines like пти́чий (see Chapter 6, page 193).

Possessive Adjectives with the Suffix -ин
Russian has a possessive adjective used in informal, colloquial style that is formed by adding the suffix -ин 
to the stem of nouns ending in -а/-я, most of which fall into two groups.

(a)	 Family kinship terms

мáма mom	 мáмин mom’s	 бáбушка grandma	 бáбушкин grandma’s
пáпа dad	 пáпин dad’s	 дéдушка grandpa	 дéдушкин grandpa’s
дя́дя uncle	 дя́дин uncle’s	 тётя aunt	 тётин aunt’s

(b)	 Familiar first names

Алёша	 Алёшин Alyosha’s	 Ми́ша	 Ми́шин Misha’s
Вáля	 Вáлин Valya’s	 Натáша	 Натáшин Natasha’s
Кóля	 Кóлин Kolya’s	 Сáша	 Сáшин Sasha’s
Мáша	 Мáшин Masha’s	 Тáня	 Тáнин Tanya’s

note: This familiar possessive adjective may also be based on nouns denoting pets and other animals, 
e.g., кóшка cat, собáка dog (cf. also the pejorative сýкин сы́н son of a bitch from the possessive adjective 
based on the noun сýка bitch).

The possessives in -ин agree in gender, number, and case with the modified noun. In the nominative 
case they have the endings of the short-form adjective.

Masculine -Ø 	 Neuter -o	 Feminine -a	 Plural -ы

Сáшин дóм	 Сáшино письмó	 Сáшина кни́га	 Сáшины тýфли
Sasha’s house	 Sasha’s letter	 Sasha’s book	 Sasha’s shoes

However, the endings in the other cases reflect a mixed noun/adjective declension. The complete declen-
sion of the possessive adjective Сáшин is presented in the following table.

case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 Сáшин	 Сáшино		  Сáшина		  Сáшины
Асc. inan. = Nom.	 Сáшин	 Сáшино		  Сáшину	 Сáшины
Асc. anim. = Gen.	 Сáшиного			   Сáшиных
Gen.		  Сáшиного		  Сáшиной		  Сáшиных
Prep.		  о Сáшином		  о Сáшиной	 о Сáшиных
Dat.		  Сáшиному		  Сáшиной		  Сáшиным
Instr.		  Сáшиным		  Сáшиной		  Сáшиными
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note: A few of these possessive adjectives denoting animals have acquired the endings of the long-form 
adjective in all forms, e.g., лéбедь swan > лебеди́ный swan’s («Лебеди́ное óзеро» Swan Lake).

Я́ ви́дел мáмину подрýгу.	 I saw Mom’s girlfriend.
Портфéль лежи́т в пáпином кабинéте.	 The briefcase is in Dad’s study.
Мы́ лю́бим бáбушкины пирожки́.	 We love Grandma’s pirozhki.
Онá ушлá бéз дя́диного áдреса.	 She left without her uncle’s address.
Я́ дáл письмó тётиной сосéдке.	 I gave the letter to my aunt’s neighbor.

13.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct possessive form of the noun in parentheses.

	 1.	 Я́ взя́л э́ти дéньги и́з  (мáма) сýмки.
	 2.	 Письмó лежи́т на  (пáпа) столé.
	 3.	 Я́ не могý найти́  (собáка) игрýшку.
	 4.	 Сегóдня мы́ встрéтили  (Тáня) дрýга.

Personal Names (Part II)

Family Names in -ин and -ов, -ев/-ёв
Russian family names in -ин, -ов, -ев/-ёв (Пýшкин, Чéхов, Тургéнев) originally had a possessive mean-
ing similar to that of the possessive adjectives of the type Сáшин described above. Family names formed 
with one of these suffixes, like the possessive adjectives in -ин, have a mixed declension: Some case forms 
are noun endings, while others are adjective endings. The following table gives the complete declension 
of the family name Аксёнов.

	 Masculine	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.		  Аксёнов		  Аксёнова		  Аксёновы
Acc. (Anim.)		  Аксёнова		  Аксёнову		  Аксёновых
Gen.		  Аксёнова		  Аксёновой		  Аксёновых
Prep.	 об	 Аксёнове	 об	 Аксёновой	 об	 Аксёновых
Dat.		  Аксёнову		  Аксёновой		  Аксёновым
Instr.		  Аксёновым		  Аксёновой		  Аксёновыми

Family Names in -ий and -óй
Russian family names in -ий and -óй (Гóрький, Чайкóвский, Толстóй) are declined like regular adjec-
tives, e.g., Я́ люблю́ мýзыку Чайкóвского I love Tchaikovsky’s music; Э́та кни́га о Чайкóвском This book 
is about Tchaikovsky.

Foreign family names follow the same pattern as foreign first names (page 66): Family names ending  
in a consonant decline like first-declension nouns if they denote males (e.g., стихи́ Бáльмонта Bal-
mont’s poetry), but do not decline if they denote females (e.g., биогрáфия Э́леонор Рýзвельт biogra-
phy of Eleanor Roosevelt). Foreign family names of both males and females that end in unstressed -а, -я 
normally do decline, especially if they are well known (автопортрéт Гóйи self-portrait of Goya, пéсни 
Фрáнка Синáтры songs by Frank Sinatra).
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Comparison of Adjectives and Adverbs

The Degrees of Comparison
Adjectives can be used to compare the qualities of the nouns or pronouns they modify. Similarly, adverbs 
can be used to compare the manner in which verbal actions occur. Russian, like English, has three degrees 
of comparison: positive, comparative, and superlative.

The positive degree denotes the basic (uncompared) quality of a person or thing. Adjectives and adverbs 
are cited in the dictionary in the positive degree (new, old, smart, quickly, slowly, interestingly).

The comparative degree compares the qualities of two persons, things, or actions. In English, compara-
tives are formed in one of two ways: (i) by adding to the positive degree the ending -er (e.g., newer, smarter, 
faster, slower), or (ii) by combining the word more with the adjective or adverb (e.g., more interesting, more 
interestingly).

The superlative is used to indicate that, compared to several others, one person or thing possesses a 
quality to the highest degree or to a very great degree. The English superlative, like the comparative, is 
formed either by adding an ending (-est) to the positive degree (newest, smartest, fastest, slowest), or by 
combining the word most with the adjective or adverb (most interesting, most interestingly).

The methods of forming comparatives and superlatives in Russian are similar to those in English: They 
can be formed either by adding an ending to the adjective/adverb stem, producing a “simple comparative” 
and “simple superlative,” or they can be formed with the Russian equivalent of English more and most, 
combined with the positive degree of the adjective. This method results in the “compound comparative” 
and “compound superlative,” respectively.

Formation of the Compound Comparative
The compound comparative consists of two words, the indeclinable adverb бóлее more (or мéнее less) and 
the long form of the adjective, which agrees with the modified noun.

Positive Degree	C ompound Comparative

нóвый new	 бóлее нóвый дóм newer house
	 бóлее нóвое здáние newer building
	 бóлее нóвая маши́на newer car
	 бóлее нóвые райóны newer neighborhoods

дорогóй expensive 	 мéнее дорогóй костю́м less expensive suit
	 мéнее дорогóе кольцó less expensive ring
	 мéнее дорогáя кни́га less expensive book
	 мéнее дороги́е джи́нсы less expensive jeans

The compound comparative can be formed from almost any adjective. A few adjectives, however, do 
not form a comparative with бóлее. The following four adjectives, for example, do not form a compound 
comparative, but they do have a related adjective with comparative meaning.

большóй big	 бóльший bigger
мáленький small	 мéньший smaller
плохóй bad	 хýдший worse (or worst)
хорóший good	 лýчший better (or best)

Они́ живýт в бóльшем дóме.	 They live in a bigger house.
Мы́ сня́ли мéньшую кварти́ру.	 We rented a smaller apartment.
Ктó из ни́х лýчший писáтель?	 Which of them is the better/best writer?

A few other adjectives form a regular compound comparative with бóлее, and in addition have a special 
comparative (or superlative) adjective with a different sense.
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Positive Degree	C ompound/special Comparatives

молодóй young	 бóлее молодóй younger (in age)
	 млáдший junior (in rank) / younger/youngest (in one’s family)

стáрый old	 бóлее стáрый older (in age)
	 стáрший senior (in rank) / older/eldest (in one’s family)

Óн влюби́лся в бóлее молодýю жéнщину.	 He fell in love with a younger woman.

Óн млáдший наýчный сотрýдник.	 Не is a junior research associate.
Э́то моя́ млáдшая сестрá.	 This is my younger/youngest sister.

Óн купи́л бóлее стáрый, но	 He bought an older automobile, but one  
 наворóченный автомоби́ль. 	  that was “loaded” (with all the extras).

Онá стáрший преподавáтель.	 She is a senior instructor.
Э́то мóй стáрший брáт.	 This is my older/eldest brother.

высóкий high, tall 	 бóлее высóкий higher, taller (in size)
	 вы́сший higher (in status)

ни́зкий low	 бóлее ни́зкий lower (in size)
	 ни́зший lower (in status)

Э́то бóлее высóкая горá.	 This is a higher mountain.
Инститýт—э́то вы́сшее учéбное	 An institute is a higher educational
 заведéние.	  institution.	

Для дрóв испóльзуйте ни́зшие сортá	 For firewood use inferior kinds of wood. 
 дéрева.	  

Use of the Compound Comparative
The compound comparative with бóлее is used primarily in attributive position, that is, preceding the 
noun, with which it agrees in gender, number, and case.

Для моéй спины́ нýжен бóлее	 For my back I need a firmer mattress. 
 твёрдый матрáц.
Я́ предпочитáю бóлее мя́гкий кли́мат.	 I prefer a milder climate.
Э́тот костю́м сши́т для бóлее	 This suit is tailored for a larger man. 
 крýпного мужчи́ны.
Мы́ живём в бóлее нóвом райóне.	 We live in a newer area.
Онá зави́дует бóлее молоды́м	 She envies younger women. 
 жéнщинам.
Онá занимáется с бóлее óпытным	 She practices with a more experienced 
 трéнером.	  trainer.

14.	  Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the Russian comparative.

	 1.	 На э́тот рáз преподавáтель дáл нáм  (less difficult) задáчу.
	 2.	 Я́ никогдá не встречáл  (a more interesting) человéка.
	 3.	 Мы́ останови́лись в  (more expensive) гости́нице.
	 4.	 Моя́ сестрá лю́бит  (higher) матемáтику.
	 5.	 Э́то оди́н из  (newer) микрорайóнов.
	 6.	 Мы́ говори́м о  (more serious) делáх.
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	 7.	 Я́ познакóмлю тебя́ с мои́м  (older) брáтом.
	 8.	 Óн предпочитáет  (older) ви́на.
	 9.	� Трýдно сказáть, ктó из ни́х  (better) гитари́ст, они́ обá тáк 

хорошó игрáют.
	 10.	 Чтóбы уви́деть мóре, нáм нáдо взойти́ на  (higher) гóру.
	 11.	 Рáньше мы́ жи́ли в  (smaller) кварти́ре.
	 12.	 Для э́той рабóты нужны́  (younger) и си́льные рýки.

Formation of the Simple Comparative
The simple comparative consists of only one word, to which a comparative ending is added. The compara-
tive forms of most Russian adjectives and adverbs have the ending -ее (-ей in poetic or colloquial style). 
For adjectives whose stem in the positive degree consists of two or more syllables, the stress normally 
remains on the same syllable in the comparative.

Adjective	Ad verb	C omparative

интерéсн-ый interesting	 интерéсн-о	 интерéсн-ее
краси́в-ый beautiful	 краси́в-о	 краси́в-ее
мéдленн-ый slow	 мéдленн-о	 мéдленн-ее
осторóжн-ый careful	 осторóжн-о	 осторóжн-ее
полéзн-ый useful, of benefit	 полéзн-о	 полéзн-ее
серьёзн-ый serious	 серьёзн-о	 серьёзн-ее
спокóйн-ый calm	 спокóйн-о	 спокóйн-ее
удóбн-ый convenient	 удóбн-о	 удóбн-ее

Adverbs of manner are derived from qualitative adjectives by adding to their stems the ending -o (-e to 
a few soft stems): серьёзн-ый serious / серьёзн-о seriously, и́скренн-ий sincere / и́скренн-е sincerely. 
These adverbs are usually identical to the neuter short form of the adjective.

If the stem of the adjective has only one syllable, or if the feminine short form ending is stressed, then 
the comparative ending is stressed -éе, as shown in the following table.

Long-form Adjective	Ad verb	 Short-form FeMININE	C omparative

бы́стр-ый fast	 бы́стр-о	 быстр-á	 быстр-éе
весёл-ый cheerful	 вéсел-о	 весел-á	 весел-éе
дли́нн-ый long	 дли́нн-о	 длинн-á	 длинн-éе
мóдн-ый stylish	 мóдн-о	 модн-á	 модн-éе
нóв-ый new	 нóв-о	 нов-á	 нов-éе
тёпл-ый warm	 тепл-ó	 тепл-á	 тепл-éе
трýдн-ый hard	 трýдн-о	 трудн-á	 трудн-éе
ýмн-ый smart	 умн-ó	 умн-á	 умн-éе
холóдн-ый cold	 хóлодн-о	 холодн-á	 холодн-éе

A small number of adjectives form their comparatives using the ending -e, with the stress invariably on 
the syllable preceding this ending. All of these undergo some modification in the final consonant of the 
adjective/adverb stem. Certain changes to the stem-final consonant are regular and predictable. Among 
these regular changes are the following.
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•	 Stems ending in -г, -к, -х change these consonants to -ж, -ч, -ш, respectively.

Long-form Adjective	Ad verb	C omparative

дорог-óй dear, expensive	 дóрог-о	 дорóж-е
жáрк-ий hot	 жáрк-о	 жáрч-е
стрóг-ий strict	 стрóг-о	 стрóж-е
грóмк-ий loud	 грóмк-о	 грóмч-е
мя́гк-ий soft	 мя́гк-о	 мя́гч-е
ти́х-ий quiet	 ти́х-о	 ти́ш-е

•	 Stems ending in the cluster -ст change the cluster to -щ.

Long-form Adjective	Ad verb	C omparative

прост-óй simple	 прóст-о	 прóщ-е
тóлст-ый thick	 тóлст-о	 тóлщ-е
чáст-ый frequent	 чáст-о	 чáщ-е
чи́ст-ый clean	 чи́ст-о	 чи́щ-е

The formation of some comparatives in -e entails other changes to the adjective/adverb stem that are 
irregular. These comparatives must be memorized.

бли́зк-ий close	 бли́зк-о	 бли́ж-е
высóк-ий tall	 высок-ó	 вы́ш-е
глубóк-ий deep	 глубок-ó	 глýбж-е
далёк-ий far	 далек-ó	 дáльш-е
дешёв-ый inexpensive	 дёшев-о	 дешéвл-е
дóлг-ий long	 дóлг-о	 дóльш-е
корóтк-ий short	 кóротк-о	 корóч-е
лёгк-ий easy	 легк-ó	 лéгч-е
молод-óй young	 мóлод-о	 молóж-е (or млáдше)
пóздн-ий late	 пóздн-о	 пóзж-е (or позднéе)
рáнн-ий early	 рáн-о	 рáньш-е
рéдк-ий rare	 рéдк-о	 рéж-е
слáдк-ий sweet	 слáдк-о	 слáщ-е
стáр-ый old	 —	 стáрше (comparing people)
		  старéе (comparing things)
ширóк-ий wide	 широк-ó	 ши́р-е

Finally, a few adjectives have a simple comparative in -e that is a different word from the positive degree 
or the associated adverb.

хорóш-ий good	 хорош-ó	 лýчш-е
плох-óй bad	 плóх-о	 хýж-е
больш-óй big	 мнóг-о	 бóльш-е
мáленьк-ий small	 мáл-о	 мéньш-е
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Use of the Simple Comparative
The simple comparative is almost always used predicatively after a linking verb. Simple comparatives are 
invariable, i.e., their form is constant regardless of the gender or number of the subject.

Óн вы́глядит молóже.	 Не looks younger.
Онá вы́глядит молóже.	 She looks younger.
Они́ вы́глядят молóже.	 They look younger.

Бы́ло жáрко, но стáло жáрче.	 It was hot, but it became hotter.
Дни́ станóвятся длиннéе.	 The days are getting longer.
Э́тот чáй крéпче.	 This tea is stronger.
Óн чýвствует себя́ лýчше.	 Не feels better.
Поездá тепéрь хóдят чáще.	 The trains now run more often.

note: In conversational Russian the simple comparative can also be used with attributive meaning. In this 
usage the comparative invariably follows the noun, and it generally occurs with the prefix по-, which adds 
the meaning “a little, slightly”: Покажи́те мнé брю́ки подешéвле Show me some slightly cheaper pants.

Adverbs Used with Comparatives
Comparatives are often preceded by one of the following adverbs.

(a)	 ещё still (even more)

Онá ýмная, но её подрýга ещё умнéе.	 She is smart, but her friend is even smarter.

(b)	 горáздо, намнóго much

На э́той рабóте вы́ бýдете получáть	 In this job you will receive much more (money). 
 горáздо бóльше.
Вчерá бы́ло жáрко, но сегóдня 	 Yesterday it was hot, but today it is much hotter. 
 намнóго жáрче.

(c)	 �Всё preceding a comparative means “more and more.” For greater emphasis the comparative may be 
repeated (as in the English translation).

Дни́ станóвятся всё корóче. 	 The days are becoming shorter and shorter.
Нáш сы́н пи́шет нáм всё рéже и рéже. 	 Our son writes to us more and more rarely.

15.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the comparative of the underlined 
adjective or adverb.

	 1.	 В магази́не цéны на фрýкты высóкие, а на ры́нке они́ ещё .
	 2.	 Óн зарабáтывает мнóго, а егó дрýг горáздо .
	 3.	 Продýкты ужé и тáк бы́ли дороги́е, a сейчáс стáли ещё .
	 4.	 Óн чáсто éздит в Петербýрг, а в Москвý .
	 5.	 И́горь симпати́чный, а Вади́м ещё .
	 6.	 Рáньше ты́ хорошó говори́л по-рýсски, а тепéрь ты́ говори́шь ещё .
	 7.	 Э́тот дóм высóкий, а тóт намнóго .
	 8.	 Пéрвая задáча лёгкая, а вторáя задáча горáздо .	
	 9.	 Óн éздит бы́стро, а егó брáт éздит ещё .
	 10.	  У меня́ действи́тельно пóчерк плохóй, нó у моегó отцá ещё .
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Expressing the Second Term of a Comparison
In comparisons where the two terms being compared are explicitly stated, such as in Viktor is smarter than 
Vadim, He speaks Russian better than he speaks German, It’s warmer in Moscow than in St. Petersburg, the Rus-
sian equivalent of English than is rendered in one of two ways.

1.	� In most instances, the conjunction чéм is used (preceded by a comma). A construction with чéм is 
obligatory when

	 (a)	 the compound comparative is used.

Тáня бóлее серьёзная студéнтка, 	 Tanya is a more serious student than Masha. 
 чéм Мáша.
Э́то бóлее мóдный гáлстук, чéм тóт.	 This is a more stylish tie than that (tie).

note: When, as in the two examples above, what follows чéм is a noun or pronoun, the word must 
be in the nominative case.

	 (b)	� the second term of the comparison is an indeclinable expression, such as an adverb, an infinitive, 
a prepositional phrase, or a clause.

Adverb
Мнé прия́тнее ходи́ть в кинó вдвоём, 	 It’s more enjoyable to go to the movies  
 чéм одномý. 	  with someone than alone.

Infinitive
Я́ люблю́ бóльше ходи́ть, чéм бéгать.	 I like to walk more than to run.

Prepositional Phrase
Мнé прия́тнее на мóре, чéм в горáх.	 It is more pleasant for me at the seashore  
	  than in the mountains.

Clause
Э́то дорóже, чéм я дýмал.	 This is more expensive than I thought.

2.	� If the second term of the comparison is a declinable noun or pronoun, it may optionally be followed by 
чéм; otherwise, it must be in the genitive case.

	 (a)	 When чéм is used, the nouns or pronouns being compared must be in the same case.

Óн зарабáтывает бóльше, чéм я́.	 Не earns more than I do.
Тебé даю́т бóльше, чéм мнé. 	 They give more to you than to me.
У негó бóлее тёмные вóлосы,  	 Не has darker hair than she has. 
 чéм у неё.

	 (b)	� The genitive case can be used only after a simple predicative comparative, and only when the first 
term of the comparison is in the nominative case.

Ви́ктор умнéе Вади́ма.	 Viktor is smarter than Vadim.
Лéна вы́ше Тáни.	 Lena is taller than Tanya.
Твóй костю́м моднéе моегó.	 Your suit is more stylish than mine.
Мýж стáрше жены́.	 The husband is older than the wife.
Э́та маши́на старéе тóй.	 This car is older than that one.
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16.	� Answer each of the following questions, using the genitive of comparison where possible; otherwise 
use a construction with чéм.

model Чтó бóльше: деся́ток и́ли дю́жина? > Дю́жина бóльше деся́тка.

	 1.	 Какáя странá бóльше: Росси́я и́ли Китáй?	
	 2.	 Гдé холоднéе: в Торóнто и́ли в Новосиби́рске?	
	 3.	 Какóй мéсяц корóче: октя́брь и́ли ноя́брь?	
	 4.	 Когдá здéсь теплéе: в декабрé и́ли в мáе?	
	 5.	 Ктó вы́ше: кенгурý и́ли жирáф?	
	 6.	 Чтó дáльше от США: Пари́ж и́ли Ки́ев?	
	 7.	 Какóй штáт мéньше: Нью-Йóрк и́ли Техáс?	
	 8.	 Какóй гóрод старéе: Санкт-Петербýрг и́ли Москвá? 
		
	 9.	 Какáя маши́на дорóже: «Мерседéс» и́ли «Москви́ч»? 
		
	 10.	 Какóе óзеро глýбже: Мичигáн и́ли Байкáл?	
	 11.	 Чтó слáще: мёд и́ли сóк?	
	 12.	 Чтó крéпче: конья́к и́ли шампáнское?	
	 13.	 Чтó удóбнее: печáтать на компью́тере и́ли на пи́шущей маши́нке? 
		
	 14.	 Чтó полéзнее: пи́ть кóка-кóлу и́ли éсть фрýкты? 
		
	 15.	 Какáя рекá длиннéе: Днéпр и́ли Вóлга?	
	 16.	 Чтó вáм лéгче: говори́ть по-рýсски и́ли читáть по-рýсски? 
		
	 17.	 Гдé веселéе: на лéкции и́ли на дискотéке?	
	 18.	 На чём éздить быстрéе: на трамвáе и́ли на автóбусе? 
		

Other Expressions with Comparatives
Following are three common expressions containing comparatives.

1.	 кáк мóжно … as … as possible

Я́ придý домóй кáк мóжно скорéе.	 I will come home as soon as possible.
Óн бежáл кáк мóжно быстрéе.	 Не ran as fast as possible.
Сдéлай э́то кáк мóжно лýчше.	 Do it as well as possible.

2.	 чéм …, тéм … the …er, the …er

Чéм бóльше ты́ занимáешься, тéм	 The more you study, the better your progress. 
 лýчше твои́ успéхи.
Чéм скорéе ты́ уберёшь кóмнату, тéм	 The sooner you clean up your room,  
 скорéе ты́ пойдёшь гуля́ть. 	  the sooner you can go have a good time.
Чéм стáрше мы́ станóвимся, тéм лýчше	 The older we become, the better we understand  
 мы́ понимáем дрýг дрýга. 	  each other.
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3.	 бóльше всегó most of all (more than anything else)
	 бóльше всéх most of all (more than anyone else)

	� These phrases are used as superlative adverbs. Similarly used are лýчше всегó best of all (better than all 
other things), лýчше всéх best of all (better than all other people).

Мóй сы́н лю́бит всé жáнры мýзыки: 	 My son likes all types of music: jazz,  
 джáз, кáнтри, блю́з, но бóльше всегó 	  country, blues, but most of all he likes 
 он лю́бит рок-мýзыку. 	  rock music.
Мнóгие ребя́та хорошó игрáют на 	 Many of the guys play guitar well,  
 гитáре, но Сáша игрáет лýчше всéх. 	  but Sasha plays best of all.

The Compound Superlative: Form and Use
The compound superlative consists of two words, the adjective сáмый most and the long form of the adjec-
tive that is being compared. Both adjectives decline, agreeing in gender, number, and case with the modi-
fied noun.

Positive Degree	C ompound Superlative

краси́вый	 сáмый краси́вый гóрод the most beautiful city
	 сáмое краси́вое óзеро the most beautiful lake
	 сáмая краси́вая маши́на the most beautiful car
	 сáмые краси́вые гóры the most beautiful mountains

Росси́я—сáмая большáя странá в ми́ре.	 Russia is the biggest country in the world.
Кавкáзские гóры—э́то сáмые	 The Caucasus Mountains are the highest  
 высóкие гóры в Росси́и. 	  mountains in Russia.
Сан Диéго—оди́н из сáмых краси́вых	 San Diego is one of the most beautiful  
 городóв в США. 	  cities in the U.S.A.

Note that sentences with the compound superlative often contain a phrase that defines the context 
within which someone or something, compared to others, is the most …, e.g., in the sentences above:  
в ми́ре in the world, в Росси́и in Russia, в США in the U.S.A.

Another phrase, из всéх (…) of all …, indicates the group of people or things out of which someone or 
something is distinguished as the most.…

Из всéх нóвых гости́ниц, э́то сáмая	 Of all the new hotels, this is the most luxurious. 
 роскóшная.
Рóллс Рóйс—э́то сáмая дорогáя	 Rolls-Royce is the most expensive car of all. 
 маши́на из всéх.

17.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the compound superlative in  
Russian.

	 1.	 Óзеро Байкáл—э́то  (deepest) óзеро ми́ра.
	 2.	 Рекá Миссýри—э́то  (the longest) рекá в США.
	 3.	 Сели́н Диóн—однá из  (most popular) певи́ц в нáшей странé.
	 4.	 Учи́тель расскáзывал об Аля́ске,  (the biggest) штáте США.
	 5.	 Я́ считáю егó мои́м  (closest) дрýгом.
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The Simple Superlative: Form and Use
The simple superlative is sometimes called the superlative of “high degree,” since it often is used in the 
meaning “a most” (e.g., a most important matter). It is formed by adding the suffix -ейш- (and the soft end-
ing -ий) to the stem of the long adjective.

Positive Degree	 Simple Superlative

вáжн-ый important	 важн-éйший
вкýсн-ый tasty	 вкусн-éйший
глýп-ый stupid	 глуп-éйший
нóв-ый new	 нов-éйший
ýмн-ый smart	 умн-éйший
интерéсн-ый interesting	 интерéсн-ейший
трýдн-ый difficult	 трудн-éйший

The suffix -айш- (and the ending -ий) is added to adjectives whose stem ends in the consonants г, к, 
x, and ст, which then change to ж, ч, ш, and щ, respectively.

стрóг-ий strict	 строж-áйший
вели́к-ий great	 велич-áйший
высóк-ий tall	 высоч-áйший
крéпк-ий strong	 крепч-áйший
ти́х-ий quiet	 тиш-áйший

The simple superlative is common in scientific and literary Russian; however, the same form is also 
used in colloquial Russian to express the speaker’s personal impressions (интерéснейшая кни́га а most 
interesting book, вкуснéйший бóрщ a very tasty borsch).

The following two sentences illustrate the difference in meaning between the compound superlative 
(the most …) and the simple superlative, when the latter has the force of “high degree.”

Би́лл Гéйтс—сáмый богáтый человéк	 Bill Gates is the richest man in the world. 
 в ми́ре.
Óн богатéйший человéк.	 He is an extremely rich man.

A few other examples of the simple comparative follow.

«Преступлéние и наказáние»— 	 “Crime and Punishment” is a most serious 
 серьёзнейший ромáн.	  novel.
Пýшкин—величáйший рýсский	 Pushkin is a very great Russian writer. 
 писáтель.
Вóдка—крепчáйший напи́ток. 	 Vodka is a very strong drink.

18.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined compound superlative with a sim-
ple superlative.

model �У Вади́ма бы́л сáмый интерéсный доклáд. > 
У Вади́ма бы́л интерéснейший доклáд.

	 1.	 Нью́-Йорк—э́то сáмый крýпный морскóй пóрт.

	 2.	 В э́том ресторáне подаю́т сáмые вкýсные пельмéни.

	 3.	 Сибиряки́ считáются сáмыми здорóвыми людьми́.
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	 4.	 Горá Эверéст—э́то сáмая высóкая горá.

	 5.	 Влади́мир Петрóв—сáмый стрóгий учи́тель.

Adverbs

Adverbs are indeclinable words that can modify a verb, adjective, noun, or another adverb. Note the fol-
lowing examples.

Modifying a Verb
писáть хорошó to write well
читáть вслýх to read aloud
рабóтать вмéсте to work together
говори́ть шёпотом to speak in a whisper
идти́ пешкóм to go on foot

Modifying an Adjective
удиви́тельно хорóший surprisingly good
невероя́тно ýмный incredibly smart

Modifying a Noun
шáг вперёд a step forward
ездá верхóм riding horseback

Modifying Another Adverb
óчень хорошó very well
совершéнно вéрно quite right
крáйне интерéсно extremely interesting

Adverbs can be classified according to their meaning. For example, the primary semantic groups of 
Russian adverbs are those referring to manner, time, place, and measure or degree.

Adverbs of Manner
Adverbs of manner answer the question кáк? how? They are formed from adjectives of various types, as 
well as from nouns.

(a)	� One type of manner adverb is identical to the neuter short form of a qualitative adjective (some of 
these originated as past passive participles, e.g., взволнóванно excitedly); most of these manner 
adverbs have the ending -o.

аккурáтно neatly	 осторóжно carefully
интерéсно interestingly	 серьёзно seriously
мéдленно slowly	 хорошó well
мóдно stylishly	 умнó intelligently

(b)	� Adverbs of manner are also formed from present active participles, or the adjectives derived from 
them, by adding the ending -e to the participle/adjective stem, e.g., понимáющ-ий understanding > 
понимáющ-е understandingly. These adverbs often correspond to English manner adverbs ending  
in -ingly.
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бодря́ще invigoratingly	 раздражáюще irritatingly
одобря́юще approvingly	 угрожáюще threateningly
осуждáюще in a condemning way	 умоля́юще imploringly

(c)	� Adjectives with the suffix -ск- and -цк-, which do not have short forms, can derive adverbs by adding 
-и to the adjective stem, e.g., дрýжеск-ий amicable > дрýжеск-и amicably. Sometimes these adverbs 
occur with the hyphenated prefix по- in virtually the same meaning: по-дрýжески like a friend.

брáтски, по-брáтски brotherly, like a brother
дéтски, по-дéтски childishly, like a child
дурáцки, по-дурáцки foolishly, like a fool
человéчески, по-человéчески humanly, like a human being

(d)	� Adverbs prefixed in по- and ending in -и are derived from adjectives with the suffix -ск- that denote 
nationality, e.g., рýсск-ий > по-рýсски in Russian or in the Russian style.

по-англи́йски in English
по-китáйски in Chinese
по-францýзски in French

(e)	� Adverbs of manner are formed from the dative case of the masculine/neuter form of certain adjectives 
prefixed in по-, e.g., нóвый new > по-нóвому in a new way.

по-другóму in a different way, otherwise
по-прéжнему as before
по-рáзному in various ways

(f)	 Following are a few examples of manner adverbs derived from nouns.

верхóм on horseback
босикóм barefoot
пешкóм on foot
вслýх aloud

19.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the manner adverb on the 
right.

	 1.	 Онá всегдá óчень  одевáется.	 fashionably
	 2.	 Óн выполня́ет рабóту .	 neatly
	 3.	 Моя́ дóчь ýчится éздить .	 on horseback
	 4.	 Óн обня́л меня́ .	 like a brother
	 5.	 Я́ бы отвéтил на э́тот вопрóс .	 in a different way
	 6.	 Кáждый и́з нáс прореаги́ровал .	 in different ways
	 7.	 Óн кивнýл .	 understandingly
	 8.	 Пáпа  смотрéл на сы́на.	 approvingly
	 9.	 Óн éл своё блю́до пáлочками, .	 in the Chinese style
	 10.	 Учени́к читáл поэ́му .	 aloud
	 11.	 Вы́ ко мнé всегдá относи́лись .	 like a human being
	 12.	 Óн  помахáл мнé кулакóм.	 threateningly
	 13.	 Ничегó не измени́лось, мы́ живём .	 as before
	 14.	 На ýлице скóльзко, нáдо идти́ .	 carefully
	 15.	 Óн óчень  расскáзывал о поéздке.	 interestingly
	 16.	 Ребёнок  смотрéл на мáму.	 imploringly
	 17.	 Дéти бéгали  по дворý.	 barefoot
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	 18.	 Óн вёл себя́ .	 like a fool
	 19.	 Мýзыка звучáла  грóмко.	 irritatingly
	 20.	 Э́тот морóз такóй -освежáющий.	 invigoratingly

Adverbs of Time
Adverbs of time answer questions such as когдá? when?, скóлько врéмени? / на скóлько врéмени? how 
long?, and как чáсто? how often? Some of the most common adverbs of time are listed below.

Adverbs Answering the Question когда?
сегóдня today	 недáвно recently
зáвтра tomorrow	 скóро soon
послезáвтра day after tomorrow	 наконéц finally
вчерá yesterday	 срáзу immediately
позавчерá day before yesterday	 сейчáс now, at the moment
сначáла (at) first	 тепéрь now, nowadays
потóм then (afterwards)	 рáно early
тогдá then (at that time)	 пóздно late
давнó a long time ago	 вóвремя on time

The following adverbs referring to periods of the day, and the seasons, are all formed from the instru-
mental case of a noun, e.g., ýтро morning > ýтром in the morning, веснá spring > веснóй in the spring.

ýтром in the morning	 веснóй in the spring
днём during the day	 лéтом in the summer
вéчером in the evening	 óсенью in the fall
нóчью in the night	 зимóй in the winter

20.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the adverb(s) of time on the 
right.

	 1.	 Я́ обы́чно пью́ кóфе тóлько .	 in the morning
	 2.	 Моя́ бáбушка иммигри́ровала в Амéрику.	 a long time ago
	 3.	 Онá  рабóтала портни́хой.	 at that time
	 4.	 Мы́ уезжáем в óтпуск .	 day after tomorrow
	 5.	 Пáпа приéхал из командирóвки .	 day before yesterday
	 6.	  мы́ пошли́ в кинó,   	 first, afterwards 
		  а  в кафé.
	 7.	� В Амéрике  почти́ у кáждого éсть	 now 

моби́льник.
	 8.	 Мáма  на кýхне, бесéдует с подрýгой.	 now
	 9.	 Мы́ отдыхáем , когдá погóда тёплая.	 in the summer
	 10.	 Áвтор три гóда писáл кни́гу, и  закóнчил её.	 finally
	 11.	  нáша дóчь хóдит в дéтский сáд.	 during the day
	 12.	 Нáм óчень нужнá твоя́ пóмощь, ты́  	 soon 
		  придёшь?
	 13.	 Прирóда у нáс  прóсто прекрáсная.	 in the spring
	 14.	 Лýчше , чéм никогдá.	 late
	 15.	 Пáпа тáк устáл, что лёг на дивáн и заснýл.	 immediately
	 16.	 Óн не опáздывает на рабóту, óн всегдá прихóдит 	 on time 
		  .
	 17.	 Ктó  ложи́тся и  	 early, early 
		  встаёт, здорóвье, богáтство и ýм наживёт.
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Adverbs Answering the Question скóлько врéмени?
дóлго (for) a long time
давнó for a long time (and continuing up to a defined point)

Adverbs Answering the Question на скóлько врéмени?
надóлго for a long time ( following the completion of an action)
навсегдá forever

21.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the adverb of time on the 
right.

	 1.	 Онá влюби́лась .	 forever
	 2.	 Мы́  егó ждáли, и, наконéц-то, óн пришёл.	 a long time
	 3.	 Моя́ дóчка лю́бит  мы́ться в вáнне.	 a long time
	 4.	 Мы́ ужé  живём в Вашингтóне.	 a long time
	 5.	 Óн к нáм приéхал , навéрное, на гóд.	 for a long time

Adverbs Answering the Question кáк чáсто?
всегдá always
иногдá sometimes
обы́чно usually
рéдко rarely

22.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the adverb of time on the 
right.

	 1.	 Мы́  рáды тебя́ ви́деть.	 always
	 2.	 Мы́  обéдаем в ресторáне, сли́шком дóрого.	 rarely
	 3.	 Я́  бéгаю в спортзáле.	 usually
	 4.	 Óн лю́бит джáз, но  óн слýшает и рок-мýзыку.	 sometimes

Other Important Temporal Adverbs
ужé already, as early as
ужé не, бóльше не no longer
ещё (всё ещё) still
ещё не not yet

23.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the adverb of time on the 
right.

	 1.	 Мóжете меня́ поздрáвить, я́  курю́.	 no longer
	 2.	 К сожалéнию, мóй мýж  бóлен.	 still
	 3.	 Éй всегó 18 лéт, а онá  выхóдит зáмуж.	 already
	 4.	 Óн дóлго решáет задáчу, нó  реши́л.	 not yet
	 5.	 Онá  вчерá закóнчила писáть письмó.	 as early as

Adverbs of Place
Adverbs of place are divided into those that indicate location and answer the question гдé? where? and 
those that indicate direction and answer the question кудá? where to? or откýда? from where? The  
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choice of adverb, therefore, normally depends on whether a sentence contains a verb of location or a verb 
of motion/direction.

The following list contains many of the most commonly used adverbs of place expressing either loca-
tion or direction.

Location	 Direction (To)	 Direction (From)

гдé? where?	 кудá? where to?	 откýда? from where?
здéсь here	 сюдá here	 отсю́да from here
тáм there		 тудá there	 оттýда from there
вездé, всю́ду everywhere	 —	 отовсю́ду from everywhere
дóма at home	 домóй home	 —
слéва on the left	 налéво to the left	 —
спрáва on the right	 напрáво to the right	 —
впереди́ in front, ahead 	 вперёд forward, ahead	 —
позади́, сзáди behind	 назáд back(ward)	 —
наверхý above	 навéрх up(ward)	 свéрху from above
внизý below	 вни́з down(ward)	 сни́зу from below
внутри́ inside	 внýтрь inside	 изнутри́ from inside
снарýжи outside	 нарýжу outside	 снарýжи from outside

24.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the adverb(s) of location or 
direction on the right.

	 1.	 Вчерá я бы́л бóлен и остáлся .	 at home
	 2.	 Води́тель поворáчивал маши́ну  	 to the left, to the right 
		  и .
	 3.	 Я́ спроси́л дéвушку,  онá.	 where from
	 4.	 Мы́ подошли́ к крáю скалы́ и посмотрéли 	 down 
		  .
	 5.	 Пришлá веснá, и  зацвели́ цветы́.	 everywhere
	 6.	 Э́то окнó открывáется .	 to the outside
	 7.	  нáша дáча окрáшена в си́ний цвéт.	 on the outside
	 8.	 На съéзд приéхали учёные .	 from everywhere
	 9.	 Мы́ подняли́сь  по лéстнице.	 up
	 10.	 Мáльчик зáпер двéрь .	 from inside
	 11.	 Óн спусти́лся на ли́фте  на пéрвый	 down 
		  этáж.
	 12.	 Нельзя́ смотрéть , нáдо смотрéть 	 back, forward 
		  .
	 13.	 Мы́ подняли́сь нá гору и  уви́дели óзеро.	 from above
	 14.	 Охóтники нашли́ пещéру и заглянýли .	 inside
	 15.	 Я́ положи́л журнáлы  на пóлку.	 here
	 16.	 Óн рабóтает ,  	 there, where 
		  я́ рабóтал рáньше.
	 17.	 Когдá óн éздит в маши́не, он вóзит детéй .	 behind
	 18.	 У меня́  ещё мнóго рабóты.	 ahead
	 19.	 Пóсле рабóты я пошёл пря́мо .	 home
	 20.	 У э́той маши́ны зеркалá зáднего ви́да 	 on the left, on the right 
		  и .
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Adverbs of Measure or Degree
Adverbs of measure or degree answer questions such as скóлько? how much/many? and в какóй стéпени? 
to what degree? Some of the most common of these adverbs are listed below.

óчень very, very much	 слегкá slightly
тáк so	 достатóчно sufficiently
мнóго a lot, very much	 совсéм quite
мáло little	 совершéнно absolutely
немнóго a little	 сли́шком too
чýть (чуть-чýть) a tiny bit	 почти́ almost, nearly

note: One must be careful in choosing the correct adverb to express English much, a lot, or very much, 
which can be rendered in Russian both by óчень and by мнóго. These two adverbs, however, are not 
interchangeable: When used to modify a verb, óчень refers to the intensity of an action (answering the 
question в какóй стéпени?), whereas мнóго refers to quantity (answering the question скóлько?).

Он óчень лю́бит её и мнóго дéлает	 Не loves her very much and does (very)  
 для неё. 	  much for her.

25.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the adverb of measure or 
degree on the right.

	 1.	 Я́ бы́л  зáнят, что не успéл пообéдать.	 so
	 2.	 Э́та студéнтка пи́шет по-рýсски  аккурáтно.	 very
	 3.	 Мóй отéц дирéктор компáнии и  рабóтает.	 a lot
	 4.	 Ты́  готóва? Нáм порá идти́ в теáтр.	 almost
	 5.	 Я́ удиви́лся, что за всé э́ти гóды óн тáк  измени́лся.	 little
	 6.	 Я́  бою́сь, что Сáше не понрáвится нóвая шкóла.	 a little
	 7.	 Я́ соглáсен с вáми, вы́  прáвы!	 absolutely
	 8.	 Пирóг такóй вкýсный! Дáй мнé  побóльше.	 a tiny bit
	 9.	 Вчерá óн бы́л бóлен, а сегóдня óн  здорóв.	 quite
	 10.	 Онá  умнá, чтóбы э́то поня́ть.	 sufficiently
	 11.	 Не покупáй э́тот костю́м, óн  дóрого стóит.	 too
	 12.	 Жáлко! Э́то мя́со  пережáрено.	 slightly

Indefinite Adverbs
Adverbs of place, time, and manner, as well as other adverbs, can occur with the particles -то and -нибудь 
to form indefinite adverbs.

Place
 Location	 гдé? where?	 гдé-то somewhere	 гдé-нибудь somewhere
 Direction	 кудá? where? 	 кудá-то somewhere	 кудá-нибудь somewhere
Time	 когдá? when? 	 когдá-то once, at one time	 когдá-нибудь ever, at any time
Manner	 кáк? how?	 кáк-то somehow	 кáк-нибудь somehow (or other)
Cause	 почемý? why?	 почемý-то for some reason	 почемý-нибудь for any reason

The meanings that the particles -то and -нибудь give to adverbs are the same as those given to indefi-
nite pronouns (ктó-то someone, ктó-нибудь someone/anyone, etc.) described in Chapter 4 (page 134).  
Also, the contexts for use of adverbs and pronouns in -то and -нибудь are the same. To review those  
contexts briefly, forms in -то are used primarily in statements in the past tense and in sentences with 
nonrepeated actions in the present tense; forms in -нибудь are used in many more sentence types: in  
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questions, after imperatives, in sentences expressed in the future tense, as well as in those expressing 
repeated actions in the present tense.

—Они́ гдé-нибудь отдыхáли прóшлым	 Did they vacation anywhere last summer? 
 лéтом?
—Дá, они́ гдé-то отдыхáли, но я́ не	 They vacationed somewhere, but I don’t  
 пóмню гдé. 	  remember where.

—Лéна кудá-нибудь éдет на кани́кулы?	 Is Lena going anywhere for the holidays?
—Я́ не знáю, éдет ли онá кудá-нибудь.	 I don’t know if she is going anywhere.

—Вы́ когдá-нибудь бы́ли в Нью-Йóрке?	 Have you ever been to New York?
—Дá, я́ когдá-то бы́л в Нью-Йóрке	 Yes, I was once in New York with my parents. 
 с роди́телями.

26.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the indefinite adverb on the 
right.

	 1.	 Ты́ дóлжен зáвтра  éхать?	 somewhere
	 2.	 В дéтстве бáбушка жилá  на Украи́не.	 somewhere
	 3.	 Нáм  удáстся э́то сдéлать.	 somehow
	 4.	 Éсли ты́  не смóжешь прийти́, то позвони́.	 for any reason
	 5.	 Положи́ свои́ вéщи .	 anywhere
	 6.	 Пойдём  погуля́ем.	 somewhere
	 7.	 Óн приезжáл к нáм  давнó.	 once
	 8.	 Онá  не пришлá на рабóту.	 for some reason
	 9.	 Óн  спрáвился с трýдной ситуáцией.	 somehow
	 10.	 Мы́ э́то кýпим  в слéдующем годý.	 sometime

Negative Adverbs
There are two types of negative adverbs, those with the prefix ни- (e.g., никогдá never) and those with 
the stressed prefix нé- (e.g., нéкогда there is no time).

1.	 Negative adverbs may be formed by prefixing ни- to certain interrogative adverbs, as shown below.

Adverb	 Negative Adverb

гдé? where?	 нигдé nowhere
кудá? where (to)?	 никудá (to) nowhere
когдá? when?	 никогдá never
кáк? how?	 никáк in no way
скóлько? how much?	 нискóлько not at all

Negative adverbs in ни- are used in personal sentences, that is, with a subject in the nominative case.  
A sentence with a negative adverb of this type requires a finite verb form preceded by the negative particle 
не, which results in a construction with a “double negative” (see negative pronouns никтó, ничтó in 
Chapter 4, page 136).

Óн нигдé не рабóтает.	 Не doesn’t work anywhere.
Мы́ никудá не ходи́ли.	 We didn’t go anywhere.
Онá тáм никогдá не былá.	 She has never been there.
Я́ нискóлько не устáл.	 I’m not at all tired.
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2.	 Negative adverbs with the prefix нé- are formed from some of the same adverbs, as shown below.

Adverb	 Negative Adverb

гдé? where?	 нéгде there is no place
кудá? where?	 нéкуда there is no place (to go)
когд´а? when?	 нéкогда there is no time
зачéм? what for?	 нéзачем there is no point

Adverbs in нé- are used just like pronouns in нé- (e.g., нéкого there is no one; see page 138): They occur 
in impersonal sentences that either have no subject or have a logical subject in the dative case; the verb is 
in the infinitive form, and past and future tenses are expressed by бы́ло and бýдет, respectively.

Нéгде бýдет спáть.	 There will be no place to sleep.
Нéкуда бы́ло сéсть.	 There was no place to sit down.
Мнé нéкогда писáть.	 There is no time for me to write.
Тебé нéзачем идти́ тудá.	 There is no need for you to go there.

27.	  Answer each of the following questions, using a sentence with the appropriate negative adverb.

models	 —Когдá ты́ читáл э́тот ромáн?	 > —Я́ никогдá не читáл э́тот ромáн. 

			   —Когдá нáм встрéтиться с ни́м?	 > —Вáм нéкогда встрéтиться с ни́м.

	 1.	 —Кудá мнé пойти́ сегóдня вéчером?	
	 2.	 —Кудá ты́ пойдёшь пóсле семинáра?	
	 3.	 —Гдé же нáм рабóтать?	
	 4.	 —Гдé мы́ бýдем рабóтать?	
	 5.	 —Зачéм емý читáть э́ту кни́гу?	
	 6.	 —Кáк óн спрáвится с э́тим?	
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Numbers

There are three classes of numbers in Russian: cardinal, collective, and ordinal. All three classes decline.

Cardinal Numbers
Cardinal numbers, such as 1, 20, and 500, are used in counting, and in general are used to indicate quan-
tity. The nominative-case forms of the cardinal numbers are as follows.

	 0	 нóль/нýль	 16	 шестнáдцать	 300	 три́ста
	 1	 оди́н, однó, однá, одни́	 17	 семнáдцать	 400	 четы́реста
	 2	 двá/двé	 18	 восемнáдцать	 500	 пятьсóт
	 3	 три́	 19	 девятнáдцать	 600	 шестьсóт
	 4	 четы́ре	 20	 двáдцать	 700	 семьсóт
	 5	 пя́ть	 21	 двáдцать оди́н	 800	 восемьсóт
	 6	 шéсть	 30	 три́дцать	 900	 девятьсóт
	 7	 сéмь	 40	 сóрок	 1 000	 ты́сяча
	 8	 вóсемь	 50	 пятьдеся́т	 1 001	 ты́сяча оди́н
	 9	 дéвять	 60	 шестьдеся́т	 2 000	 двé ты́сячи
	10	 дéсять	 70	 сéмьдесят	 5 000	 пя́ть ты́сяч
	11	 оди́ннадцать	 80	 вóсемьдесят	 1 000 000	 миллиóн
	12	 двенáдцать	 90	 девянóсто	 2 000 000	 двá миллиóна
	13	 тринáдцать	 100	 стó	 5 000 000	 пя́ть миллиóнов
	14	 четы́рнадцать	 101	 стó оди́н	 1 000 000 000	 миллиáрд/биллиóн
	15	 пятнáдцать	 200	 двéсти	 2 000 000 000	 двá миллиáрда

note: Several numbers are an amalgam of two or more individual elements. The numbers 11–19 are 
derived forms that consist of three elements: a number 1–9 (e.g., оди́н- one), -на- on, and -дцать (а con-
traction of дéсять ten): оди́н-на-дцать eleven, literally, “one-on-ten.” The numbers 20 and 30 are derived 
from the two elements двá-дцать, три́-дцать, that is, “two tens,” “three tens.” And the numbers 300 and 
400 are an amalgam of три́ three or четы́ре four and ста (the genitive singular of стó hundred): три́ста, 
четы́реста; similarly formed are 500, 600, 700, 800, and 900, e.g., пятьсóт (пя́ть + сот, the genitive plural 
of стó).

note: The numbers 5–20 and 30 all end in the soft sign -ь (пя́ть, шéсть, двáдцать, три́дцать). The num-
bers 50, 60, 70, 80, and 500, 600, 700, 800, 900 all have the soft sign in the middle of the word, separating 
its component parts (пятьдеся́т, шестьдеся́т, пятьсóт, шестьсóт … девятьсóт).

CHAPTER 6
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note: Any numbers higher than 20 that end in 1–9 (e.g., 21, 33, 45, 101, 542) are compounds formed by 
two or more words written separately: двáдцать оди́н twenty-one, три́дцать три́ thirty-three, сóрок пя́ть 
forty-five, стó оди́н hundred and one, пятьсóт сóрок двá five hundred and forty-two.

Use of нóль/нýль (0)
The masculine nouns нóль and нýль nought, nil, zero are end-stressed (e.g., Нáм пришлóсь начáть с 
нуля́ We had to start from zero/scratch), and are followed by the genitive case (e.g., В э́той óбласти у негó 
нóль знáний Не has zero knowledge in this field). Though synonymous, these nouns tend to have their own 
spheres of use: Нýль is used, for example, to express temperature at zero degrees, while нóль is used to 
indicate zero in telephone numbers, in game scores, and in expressing the time of an event at a precise 
hour using the 24-hour clock.

Температýра упáла ни́же нуля́.	 The temperature fell below zero.
Мóй телефóн: 251-03-05 (двéсти 	 My telephone number is 251-03-05. 
 пятьдеся́т оди́н нóль три́ нóль пя́ть).
Игрá окóнчилась со счётом 7:0	 The game ended with a score of seven 
 (сéмь: нóль).	  to nothing.
Пóезд отхóдит в пятнáдцать нóль-нóль.	 The train departs at fifteen hundred (15:00).

Declension and Use of 1
The number оди́н one takes the same endings as the demonstrative pronoun э́тот (page 119). The com-
plete declension of оди́н is presented in the following table.

	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 оди́н	 однó		  однá		  одни́
Асc. inan.	 оди́н	 однó		  однý		  одни́
Асc. anim.	 одногó						      одни́х
Gen.		  одногó		  однóй		  одни́х
Prep.	 об однóм		 об однóй	 об одни́х
Dat.		  одномý		  однóй		  одни́м
Instr.		  одни́м		  однóй		  одни́ми

note: The medial vowel -и- that occurs in the masculine nominative and accusative inanimate singular 
(оди́н) is omitted in all other forms.

note: When counting up from one, Russians use the word рáз instead of оди́н, e.g., рáз, двá, три́ … one, 
two, three.…

The number “one” is a modifier, which changes its form to agree with the masculine, feminine, or neu-
ter gender, as well as number and case, of the modified noun.

У нáс в семьé оди́н сы́н, однá дóчка	 In our family we have one son, one daughter,  
 и однó домáшнее живóтное. 	  and one pet.
В киóске óн купи́л оди́н конвéрт	 At the kiosk he bought one envelope  
 и однý мáрку. 	  and one stamp.
Дéти ýчатся считáть от одногó до	 The children learn to count from one 
 двадцати́.	  to twenty.
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In compound numbers ending in one (e.g., 21, 31, 41), agreement is normally in the singular (but see 
below on uses of one in the plural).

В э́той грýппе двáдцать оди́н студéнт. 	 There are twenty-one students in this group.
Я́ заказáл для студéнтов двáдцать 	 I ordered twenty-one books for the students. 
 однý кни́гу.

Other Meanings of оди́н
In addition to its basic meaning “one,” оди́н may also be used in the following meanings.

(a)	 a, a certain

У меня́ éсть оди́н знакóмый, котóрый	 I have a friend who used to live in Siberia.
 рáньше жи́л в Сиби́ри.

(b)	 alone, by oneself

Онá живёт однá.	 She lives alone.
Емý трýдно жи́ть одномý.	 It is difficult for him to live alone.
Нельзя́ оставля́ть младéнца одногó.	 One can’t leave a baby alone.

(c)	 the same

Мы́ учи́лись в однóй шкóле.	 We studied in the same school.
Мы́ сидéли за одни́м столóм.	 We sat at the same table.

(d)	 only

Оди́н Бóг знáет!	 God only knows!

Use of оди́н in the Plural
It is important to note that in all of its meanings, оди́н may be used in the plural. For example, when used 
to modify a noun that occurs only in the plural (e.g., часы́ watch), the plural form of “one” is required.

У меня́ тóлько одни́ часы́.	 I have only one watch.
На столé бы́ли одни́ нóжницы.	 There was one pair of scissors on the table.

Note the following example of the plural of оди́н in the meaning “only (nothing but).”

На тарéлке остáлись одни́ крóшки.	 Nothing but crumbs remained on the plate.

Also, оди́н occurs in the expression оди́н … другóй … one … the other …, and in the plural form of this 
expression: одни́ … други́е … some … others.…

У ни́х двá сы́на: оди́н журнали́ст, 	 They have two sons; one is a journalist,  
 а другóй бизнесмéн. 	  and the other is a businessman.
Одни́ студéнты живýт в общежи́тиях, 	 Some students live in dormitories, while  
 а други́е живýт дóма у роди́телей. 	  others live at home with their parents.
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 1.	  Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of оди́н.

	 1.	 Тóлько óн  мóжет реши́ть, чтó дéлать.
	 2.	 Ко дню́ рождéния дóчери мáма купи́ла тóрт и двáдцать  свечý.
	 3.	 Мы́ заказáли рáзные блю́да:  мясны́е, а други́е вегетариáнские.
	 4.	 Мы́ бы́ли в Москвé тóлько  недéлю.
	 5.	 Ты́ молодéц! В диктáнте ты́ не сдéлал ни  оши́бки.
	 6.	 Бы́ло тéсно, но мы́ всé помести́лись в  маши́не.
	 7.	 У меня́ двé сестры́:  рабóтает врачóм, а другáя учи́тельницей.
	 8.	 У негó в кóмнате бы́ли  кни́ги: они́ бы́ли вездé, дáже на полý.
	 9.	 Я́ слы́шал об  человéке, котóрый излечи́лся от э́той болéзни.
	 10.	 Мы́ с Вади́мом из  гóрода.

Declension and Use of 2, 3, and 4
The number two has two gender forms: двá when followed by a masculine or neuter noun, and двé when 
followed by a feminine noun. The numbers three три́ and four четы́ре (and higher) have only one form for 
all genders. The full declensions for two, three, and four are given in the following table.

	 2		 3		 4

Nom.		  двá (m./n.) двé (f.)		  три́		  четы́ре
Acc. Inan. = Nom.		  двá, двé		  три́		  четы́ре
Acc. Anim. = Gen.		  двýх		  трёх		  четырёх
Gen.		  двýх		  трёх		  четырёх
Prep.	 о	двýх	 о трёх	 о четырёх
Dat.		  двýм		  трём		  четырём
Instr.		  двумя́		  тремя́		  четырьмя́

Use of the Numbers 2, 3, and 4 Followed by a Noun
(a)	 In the nominative and inanimate accusative

	� The numbers двá/двé, три́, and четы́ре (including compounds ending in these numbers) take the 
genitive singular of the following noun, when the numbers themselves are either in the nominative or 
inanimate accusative.

У меня́ двá брáта и двé сестры́.	 I have two brothers and two sisters.
В э́той грýппе двáдцать двá человéка.	 In this group there are twenty-two people.
В э́том автóбусе помещáется	 This bus holds thirty-three passengers.
 три́дцать три́ пассажи́ра.	
Мы́ ви́дели три́ автóбуса и четы́ре	 We saw three buses and four cars.
 маши́ны.

(b)	 In the animate accusative

	� When двá/двé, три́, or четы́ре modifies an animate noun in the accusative case, the “animate accusa-
tive” rule applies, i.e., the accusative of both the number and the noun takes the form of the genitive, 
with the modified noun in the plural.

Мы́ ви́дели двýх мáльчиков и трёх 	 We saw two boys and three girls. 
 дéвочек.
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	� However, in compound numbers ending in двá/двé, три́, or четы́ре the “animate accusative” rule 
does not apply: The number is in the form of the accusative that is identical to the nominative, and the 
animate noun following the number is in the genitive singular.

На дéнь рождéния мы́ пригласи́ли 	 We invited twenty-two kids to the 
 двáдцать двá малышá.	  birthday party.

(c)	 In the oblique cases

	� When the number 2, 3, or 4 modifies a noun phrase in an “oblique” case (i.e., genitive, preposi- 
tional, dative, or instrumental), the number must be in the same case as the modified noun, which is 
in the plural.

Genitive
Онá прожилá в Москвé óколо четырёх	 She lived in Moscow about four months. 
 мéсяцев.

Prepositional
Я́ говорю́ об э́тих двýх нóвых студéнтах.	 I’m talking about these two new students.

Dative
Они́ подошли́ к трём дéвушкам.	 They walked up to the three girls.

Instrumental
Онá владéет тремя́ языкáми.	 She has command of three languages.

 2.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct forms of the number and noun in 
parentheses.

model Онá живёт с  (2, подрýга). > Онá живёт с  двумя́ подрýгами .

	 1.	 Мы́ чáсто звони́м нáшим  (2, сы́н).
	 2.	� Когдá мы́ бы́ли в Росси́и, мы́ побывáли в   

(3, гóрод).
	 3.	� В аудитóрии бы́ло  (34, студéнт), но тóлько 

 (32, мéсто).
	 4.	� На рабóту в ресторáн взя́ли  (2, мужчи́на)  

и  (3, жéнщина).
	 5.	� На э́тот кýрс преподавáтель принимáет тóлько 

 (22, студéнт).
	 6.	 У нáс в университéте  (2, библиотéка).	
	 7.	� И́х маши́на сломáлась в  (4, киломéтр)  

от нáшего дóма.
	 8.	 У э́тих  (3, дéвушка) нéт билéтов.
	 9.	 Отéц óчень горди́тся свои́ми  (3, дóчка).
	 10.	 Я́ написáл пи́сьма  (3, дрýг).
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Use of the Numbers 2, 3, and 4 Followed by an Adjective + Noun
(a)	 In the nominative and inanimate accusative

	� When the number двá/двé, три́, or четы́ре is itself in the nominative or inanimate accusative case, 
it takes the genitive plural of a following adjective that is modifying a masculine or neuter noun, and 
usually the nominative plural of an adjective modifying a feminine noun; the noun, however, is in the 
genitive singular.

На пóлке бы́ло двá рýсских словаря́.	 There were two Russian dictionaries on the shelf.
В э́той кóмнате три́ больши́х окнá.	 There are three big windows in this room.
Óн купи́л двé нóвые кни́ги.	 Не bought two new books.

	� note: An adjectival noun (page 155) after 2, 3, or 4, like a regular adjective, is in the genitive plural 
(due to an implicit masculine head noun) or nominative plural (with an implicit feminine head noun): 
двá учёных two scientists, четы́ре взрóслых four adults, двé бýлочные two bakeries, три́ столóвые 
three cafeterias. In fractions (page 195), however, an ordinal adjective after 2, 3, or 4 is in the genitive 
plural, even though it is modifying the implied feminine noun часть part: 2∕5 is read as двé пя́тых 
(чáсти).

	� note: An adjective (or pronoun) that precedes a number is normally in the nominative or accusative 
plural: Э́ти пéрвые двá дня́ прошли́ бы́стро These first two days passed quickly; В часы́ пи́к поездá 
хóдят кáждые три́ минýты During rush hour, trains run every three minutes.

 3.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the adjective + noun phrase in 
parentheses.

model �Студéнт реши́л 3  (трýдная задáча). >  
Студéнт реши́л 3  трýдные задáчи .

	 1.	 На э́той ýлице откры́ли 2  (нóвый ресторáн).
	 2.	 К нáм на обмéн приéхали 3  (рýсский учёный).
	 3.	� В Москвé недáвно пострóили 3   

(большáя гости́ница).
	 4.	 В пéрвом рядý бы́ло 2  (свобóдное мéсто).	
	 5.	� У нáс в общежи́тии живёт 4   

(инострáнный студéнт).
	 6.	� В нáшем университéте 2   

(студéнческая столовáя).

(b)�	 In the animate accusative and the oblique cases

	� In the animate accusative, as well as in the oblique cases, двá/двé, три́, or четы́ре and the following 
adjective are in the same case as the modified noun, and the adjective and noun are in the plural.

Animate Accusative
Мы́ встрéтили двýх нóвых студéнтов. 	 We met the two new students.

Genitive
Мы́ купи́ли подáрки для двýх 	 We bought presents for two little girls. 
 мáленьких дéвочек.
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Prepositional
Лéкции прохóдят в трёх больши́х 	 Lectures are held in three large lecture halls. 
 аудитóриях.

Dative
Мы́ дáли талóны на питáние двýм 	 We gave meal tickets to the two foreign students. 
 инострáнным студéнтам.

Instrumental
Они́ óчень довóльны э́тими четырьмя́ 	 They are very pleased with these four new  
 нóвыми компью́терами. 	  computers.

 4.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the number and adjective + noun 
phrase in parentheses.

model ��Профéссор говори́л с  (3, нóвый студéнт). > 
Профéссор говори́л с  тремя́ нóвыми студéнтами .

	 1.	 В болóте мы́ ви́дели  (2, живóй крокоди́л).
	 2.	 Мы́ позвони́ли  (2, нóвая студéнтка).
	 3.	 Нáм не хватáет  (3, чáйная лóжка).
	 4.	 Нáш сы́н игрáет с  (2, рýсский мáльчик).
	 5.	� Учáстники конферéнции жи́ли в  

(4, университéтское общежи́тие).	

Declension of 5–20 and 30
The numbers 5–20 and 30 end in the soft sign -ь, and they decline exactly like feminine nouns of the third 
declension (e.g., двéрь door). The following table shows the declension of the numbers 5–10, 20, and 30, 
all of which have the stress shifting from the stem in the nominative/accusative to the ending in the other 
cases.

	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 20	 30

Nom.	
пя́ть	 шéсть	 сéмь	 вóсемь	 дéвять	 дéсять	 двáдцать	 три́дцать

Асc.	

Gen.
Prep.	 пяти́	 шести́	 семи́	 восьми́	 девяти́	 десяти́	 двадцати́	 тридцати́
Dat.	

Instr.	 пятью́	 шестью́	 семью́	 восьмью́	 девятью́	 десятью́	 двадцатью́	 тридцатью́

note: The vowel -e- in the nominative/accusative of вóсемь is replaced by -ь- in the oblique cases.  
However, the instrumental case восьмью́ has a variant form, восемью́, sometimes found in more formal, 
written styles.

note: The numbers 11–19 have the same endings as those in the table above, but have the stress  
fixed on the same syllable of the stem: Nom./Acc. оди́ннадцать, Gen./Prep./Dat. оди́ннадцати, Instr. 
оди́ннадцатью.
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Declension of 50, 60, 70, and 80
The numbers пятьдеся́т, шестьдеся́т, сéмьдесят, and вóсемьдесят consist of two parts, both of which 
decline like third-declension nouns, except that the nominative/accusative does not end in the soft sign.

	 50	 60	 70	 80

Nom.	
пятьдеся́т	 шестьдеся́т	 сéмьдесят	 вóсемьдесят

Асc.

Gen.
Prep.	 пяти́десяти	 шести́десяти	 семи́десяти	 восьми́десяти
Dat.

Instr.	 пятью́десятью	 шестью́десятью	 семью́десятью	 восьмью́десятью

Declension of 40, 90, and 100
The numbers сóрок, девянóсто, and стó have a very simple declension, with only one oblique case end-
ing: -a.

	 40	 90	 100

Nom./Acc.	 сóрок	 девянóсто	 стó
Gen./Prep./Dat./Instr.	 сорокá	 девянóста	 стá

Declension of 200, 300, and 400
There are two parts to the numbers двéсти, три́ста, and четы́реста, and both parts decline: The first part 
declines just like двé, три́, and четы́ре, and the second part, стó, declines like a noun following the num-
bers 2, 3, and 4, i.e., it either has the form of the genitive singular -ста (except for -сти in двéсти, an old 
“dual” form), or it is in the genitive, prepositional, dative, or instrumental plural (-сóт, -стáх, -стáм, 
-стáми).

	 200	 300	 400

Nom./Acc.	 двéсти	 три́ста	 четы́реста
Gen.	 двухсóт	 трёхсóт	 четырёхсóт
Prep.	 двухстáх	 трёхстáх	 четырёхстáх
Dat.	 двумстáм	 трёмстáм	 четырёмстáм
Instr.	 двумястáми	 тремястáми	 четырьмястáми

Declension of 500, 600, 700, 800, and 900
Like the numbers 200, 300, and 400, the numbers пятьсóт, шестьсóт, семьсóт, восемьсóт, and девятьсóт 
consist of two declined parts: The first part declines like the numbers пя́ть–дéвять, and the second part, 
стó, declines like a noun in the plural of the oblique cases.

	 500	 600	 700	 800	 900

Nom./Acc.	 пятьсóт	 шестьсóт	 семьсóт	 восемьсóт	 девятьсóт
Gen.	 пятисóт	 шестисóт	 семисóт	 восьмисóт	 девятисóт
Prep.	 пятистáх	 шестистáх	 семистáх	 восьмистáх	 девятистáх
Dat.	 пятистáм	 шестистáм	 семистáм	 восьмистáм	 девятистáм
Instr.	 пятьюстáми	 шестьюстáми	 семьюстáми	 восьмьюстáми	 девятьюстáми
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Use of Cardinal Numbers 5–999
(a)	 In the nominative and accusative

	� When the numbers 5–999 are themselves in the nominative or accusative case, both adjectives and 
nouns follow in the genitive plural.

К нáм по обмéну приезжáют пя́ть	 Five Russian students are coming to us  
 рýсских студéнтов. 	  on an exchange.
На э́той ýлице стрóят шéсть больши́х	 They are building five big houses on this 
 домóв. 	  street.
Мы́ посмотрéли дéсять инострáнных	 We saw ten foreign films. 
 фи́льмов.
В э́той гости́нице двéсти двáдцать	 There are two hundred and twenty-eight  
 вóсемь простóрных номерóв. 	  spacious rooms in this hotel.

	� The numbers 5 and above do not undergo the “animate accusative” rule, i.e., the accusative-case form 
of the number is identical to the nominative, whether the modified noun is animate or inanimate.

В зоопáрке мы́ ви́дели пя́ть ти́гров 	 At the zoo we saw five tigers and six lions. 
 и шéсть львóв.
Э́тот концéртный зáл вмещáет 	 This concert hall holds eight hundred  
 восемьсóт пятьдеся́т зри́телей. 	  and fifty spectators.

	� note: Compound numbers higher than 5 whose last component is 1 follow the pattern of agreement 
discussed above for оди́н (e.g., двáдцать оди́н конвéрт twenty-one envelopes, три́дцать однá 
мáрка twenty-one stamps). Compounds ending in 2, 3, or 4 (e.g., 22, 33, 54), when in the nominative/
accusative case, follow the rules given above for these numbers: They take the genitive singular  
of the following noun: двáдцать двá карандашá twenty-two pencils, три́дцать четы́ре билéта 
thirty-four tickets.

(b)	 In the oblique cases

	� In the oblique cases the numbers 5 and higher function as modifiers, agreeing in case with the modi-
fied noun (and any modifying adjective) in the plural.

Мы́ побывáли в пяти́ извéстных 	 We visited five famous museums. 
 музéях.
Я́ послáл откры́тки семи́ хорóшим 	 I sent postcards to seven good friends. 
 друзья́м.
Чтó дéлать с десятью́ рубля́ми? 	 What can one do with ten rubles?

	 In the oblique cases each part of a compound number declines.

На конферéнцию приéхали учёные 	 Scholars from ninety-two countries came  
 из девянóста двýх стрáн. 	  to the conference.
Спортсмéнов размести́ли в тридцати́ 	 The athletes were placed in thirty-three rooms. 
 трёх номерáх.
В егó коллéкции бóльше двухсóт	 In his collection there are more than two hundred  
 шести́десяти пяти́ рýсских мáрок. 	  and sixty-five Russian stamps.
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 5.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct forms of the number, adjective, and noun 
in parentheses.

model �У нáших сосéдей  (5, мáленький ребёнок). > 
У нáших сосéдей  пя́ть мáленьких детéй .

	 1.	 Мы́ познакóмились с  (6, рýсский тури́ст).
	 2.	 Студéнт реши́л  (7, трýдная задáча).
	 3.	� Учи́тельница далá карандаши́   

(10, нóвый учени́к).
	 4.	 В Вашингтóне  (5, чáстный университéт).
	 5.	 Э́та старýха живёт с  (20, стáрая кóшка).
	 6.	 Мы́ послáли приглашéния  (35, хорóший дрýг).
	 7.	� Санкт-Петербýрг бы́л пострóен на   

(100, небольшóй óстров).	
	 8.	� В э́том университéте преподаю́т бóльше   

(350, óпытный профéссор).
	 9.	� Говоря́т, что в Петербýрге óколо   

(215, дождли́вый дéнь) в годý.
	 10.	� В э́том мáленьком городкé мéньше   

(540, постоя́нный жи́тель).

Declension and Use of ты́сяча
The word ты́сяча thousand is declined like the second-declension noun встрéча meeting, except that in the 
instrumental singular it has the form ты́сячью, which in most contexts has replaced the expected ты́сячей 
(the latter form, however, is still used when preceded by однóй: с однóй ты́сячей with one thousand).

	S ingular	 Plural

Nom.	 ты́сяча	 ты́сячи
Асc.	 ты́сячу	 ты́сячи
Gen.	 ты́сячи	 ты́сяч
Prep.	 ты́сяче	 ты́сячах
Dat.	 ты́сяче	 ты́сячам
Instr.	 ты́сячью/ты́сячей	 ты́сячами

As a noun, ты́сяча can itself be quantified like any other noun. For example, when preceded by двé, 
три́, or четы́ре in the nominative or inanimate accusative, ты́сяча is in the genitive singular (двé ты́сячи 
two thousand, три́ ты́сячи three thousand, четы́ре ты́сячи four thousand). Similarly, when preceded by the 
nominative or accusative of the numbers пя́ть, шéсть, and higher, ты́сяча is in the genitive plural (пя́ть 
ты́сяч five thousand, двáдцать ты́сяч twenty thousand).

The noun ты́сяча is normally followed by the genitive plural, regardless of its own case in a given  
context.

На съéзд собралáсь однá ты́сяча	 One thousand delegates gathered 
 делегáтов.	  at the congress. 
Кáждый мéсяц óн принóсит домóй 	 Each month he brings home 
 однý ты́сячу дóлларов.	  one thousand dollars.
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В забастóвке учáствовали бóлее 	 More than fifty thousand coal miners  
 пяти́десяти ты́сяч шахтёров. 	  participated in the strike.
Нáдо почини́ть бракóванный 	 Faulty water pipes have to be repaired  
 водопровóд в однóй ты́сяче нóвых 	  in one thousand new homes. 
 домóв.
Прави́тельство пошлó на устýпки 	 The government made concessions 
 пятистáм ты́сячам забастóвщиков. 	  to fifty thousand strikers.
Мы́ не смóжем обойти́сь пятью́ 	 We cannot manage with five thousand 
 ты́сячами рублéй.	  rubles.

note: When unmodified in an oblique case, ты́сяча may also be treated as a number. It then behaves just 
like the numbers пя́ть and above, i.e., it is followed by a plural noun in the same oblique case (e.g., Он 
уéхал с ты́сячью рубля́ми Не left with a thousand rubles). This usage is characteristic of colloquial style.

Declension and Use of миллиóн and миллиáрд/биллиóн
The numbers миллиóн million and миллиáрд/биллиóн billion are declined as regular hard-stem mascu-
line nouns. Like ты́сяча, these nouns can themselves be quantified (двá миллиóна two million, сéмь 
миллиóнов seven million, три́ миллиáрда three billion, дéсять миллиáрдов ten billion), and they govern 
the genitive plural of following nouns and adjectives.

Населéние Росси́и—стó пятьдеся́т 	 The population of Russia is one hundred  
 миллиóнов человéк. 	  and fifty million people.
Би́лл Гéйтс—миллиардéр. У негó 	 Bill Gates is a billionaire. He is worth more  
 бóльше пятидесяти́ семи́ миллиáрдов 	  than fifty-seven billion dollars. 
 дóлларов.

Representing Thousands and Millions in Figures
When using figures to write numbers in the thousands and higher, Russian requires either a period or a 
space where English has a comma, e.g., ты́сяча 1.000 / 1 000 (= English 1,000), стó ты́сяч 100.000 / 100 000 
(= English 100,000), двá миллиóна 2.000.000 / 2 000 000 (= English 2,000,000).

 6.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct forms of the number and noun in 
parentheses.

	 1.	 Нáм придётся ограни́читься  (10 000, рýбль).
	 2.	� На вы́ставку приéхали óколо   

(15 000, посети́тель).
	 3.	� В нáшем университéте ýчатся   

(24 000, студéнт).
	 4. 	� Студéнты и аспирáнты живýт в   

(10 000, кóмната) университéтских общежи́тий.
	 5.	� Граби́тели бáнка скры́лись, прихвати́в с собóй бóльше 

 (150 000, дóллар).
	 6.	� Во Вторóй мировóй войнé поги́бло бóльше  

(20 000 000, совéтский граждани́н).
	 7.	� Специали́сты предскáзывают дефици́т в  

(900.000.000.000, дóллар) в госбюджéте США.
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Money and Prices
The two monetary units in Russia are the рýбль ruble and the копéйка kopeck (1/100 ruble). Since 2009, 
slumping oil prices and international sanctions have hurt the Russian economy and, as a result, the  
ruble has fallen in value in relation to the U.S. dollar. As of October 1, 2016, the exchange rate was  
$1 = 63 rubles. At the same time, due to rising inflation, Russian kopecks have little value, and the  
one-kopeck and five-kopeck coins, in particular, are rarely used in transactions. 

The following table illustrates the case forms of the nouns рýбль and копéйка after numbers.

1 (оди́н) рýбль	 2 (двá), 3, 4 рубля́	 5, 6, 7, … рублéй
1 (однá) копéйка	 2 (двé), 3, 4 копéйки	 5, 6, 7, … копéек

—Скóлько дéнег вы́ зарабáтываете	 How much money do you earn in a month? 
  в мéсяц?
—Я́ зарабáтываю три́дцать однý ты́сячу	 I earn thirty-one thousand rubles a month. 
  рýблéй в мéсяц.

—Скóлько дéнег у дéвочки в копи́лке?	 How much money does the little girl have  
	  in her piggy bank?
—У неё 200 рублéй 23 копéйки.	 She has two hundred rubles, twenty-three  
	  kopecks.

 7. 	�The prices of the food items listed below in parentheses were advertised in October 2016 on Лéнта 
(www.lenta.com), an online discount store similar to America’s Costco. Write out the numbers in 
words, and use the correct forms for the nouns rubles and kopecks.

	 1.	 Крáсное винó	 0,75 л	 (349 р 99 к)	
	 2.	 Пéпси	 1,75 л	 (58 р 49 к)	
	 3.	 Кéтчуп Heinz	 350 г 	 (48 р 39 к) 	
	 4.	 Чи́псы Lay’s	 225 г	 (89 р 79 к)	
	 5.	 Мáсло оли́вковое	 500 мл	 (399 р 99 к)	

Telephone Numbers
In large Russian cities such as Moscow and St. Petersburg, telephone numbers, like those in America, 
consist of 7 digits. However, unlike in America, where telephone numbers are normally read and spoken 
one digit at a time, telephone numbers in Russia are divided into three separate units: an initial three-digit 
number in the “hundreds,” followed by two two-digit numbers in the “tens,” e.g., 350-21-44 is read as 
три́ста пятьдеся́т – двáдцать оди́н – сóрок четы́ре). A true zero (0), one that is not part of a larger 
number, is rendered by нóль, e.g., -10- is дéсять, but -01- is нóль оди́н and -00- is нóль нóль (or двá 
ноля́).

 8.	 Write out the following telephone numbers as they would be read and spoken in Russian.

	 1.	 742-00-66	 	
	 2.	 239-12-10	 	
	 3.	 444-87-09	 	
	 4.	 993-03-30	 	
	 5.	 521-55-77	 	
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Numerical Nouns Formed from Cardinal Numbers
The following nouns with numerical meaning are derived from the cardinal numbers.

едини́ца one	 шестёрка six
двóйка two	 семёрка seven
трóйка three	 восьмёрка eight
четвёрка four	 девя́тка nine
пятёрка five	 деся́тка ten

In addition to being the names of the corresponding figures (e.g., семёрка the figure 7 ), these nouns have 
several special uses.

University and School Grades
In the Russian educational system, the first five nouns in the list above refer to grades given for academic 
work: едини́ца (плóхо bad/F ), двóйка (неудовлетвори́тельно unsatisfactory/D), трóйка (удовлетвори́
тельно satisfactory/С), четвёрка (хорошó good/В), and пятёрка (отли́чно excellent/A).

Бóря мнóго занимáлся и получи́л	 Borya studied hard and got an A 
 пятёрку на экзáмене.	  on the exam.
Пéтя плóхо написáл экзáмен и 	 Pete wrote poorly on the exam 
 получи́л двóйку.	  and got a D.

Numbered Playing Cards
The nouns двóйка through деся́тка also denote the numbered playing cards of a suit.

двóйка бубён two of diamonds	
пятёрка пи́к five of spades
восьмёрка червéй eight of hearts
деся́тка трéф ten of clubs

Óн сдáл мнé семёрку трéф. 	 Не dealt me the seven of clubs.

Numbers of Buses and Trolleys
In colloquial Russian, nouns in the list above (and a few others, e.g., двадцáтка 20, тридцáтка 30) can be 
used to refer to the numbers of buses and trolleys.

Мóжно доéхать до университéта 	 You can get to the university on  
 на восьмёрке. 	  (bus or trolley) No. 8.
Я́ приéхал домóй на пятёрке. 	 I came home on (bus or trolley) No. 5.

Groups of People and Objects Comprised of Several Units
Several of the nouns in the list above are used to refer to groups of people or objects consisting of several 
units; examples follow.

трóйка three-person commission; team of three horses; three-piece suit; etc.
четвёрка team of four horses; four-oar boat
пятёрка five-ruble note
семёрка group of seven people
деся́тка ten-ruble note

Óн пришёл на рабóту в трóйке. 	 Не came to work in a three-piece (suit).
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Similarly, the nouns пятóк and деся́ток are used colloquially to refer, respectively, to groups of five 
and ten (usually similar) objects, e.g., пятóк огурцóв five cucumbers, деся́ток яи́ц a ten of eggs.

В Росси́и я́йца продаю́тся деся́тками, 	 In Russia eggs are sold in tens,  
 а не дю́жинами.	  not in dozens.

note: The noun сóтня a hundred is used in a similar way, typically when money is implied.

Óн проси́л у меня́ сóтню. 	 Не asked me for a hundred (rubles).

 9.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the numerical noun in parentheses.

	 1.	 За хорóшее сочинéние учи́тель постáвил éй  (5).
	 2.	 У меня́ при себé нéт дéнег. Ты́ не дáшь мнé  (10-ruble note)?
	 3.	 Лéна былá на ры́нке и купи́ла  (а 10) свéжих яи́ц.
	 4.	 Чтóбы доéхать до гости́ницы «Ми́р», нáдо сéсть на  ((bus) No. 6).
	 5.	 Чтóбы вы́играть пáртию, мнé нужнá былá  (7) бубён.
	 6.	 Óн вообщé не занимáлся и получи́л  (2) на экзáмене.

Collective Numbers
Collective numbers indicate the number of people, animals, or things in a group, and present them as a 
single unit. The collective numbers include óба/óбе both, along with the series двóе two to дéсятеро ten.

óба/óбе both	 шéстеро six
двóе two	 сéмеро seven
трóе three	 вóсьмеро eight
чéтверо four	 дéвятеро nine
пя́теро five	 дéсятеро ten

The Collective Number óба/óбе
Like the cardinal number двá/двé two, the collective number óба/óбе both has two gender forms: one for 
masculine and neuter nouns, the other for feminine nouns. However, unlike двá/двé, which distinguishes 
gender only in the nominative/accusative case, the collective óба/óбе distinguishes gender (via the stem 
vowel -o- vs. -e-) throughout the entire declension. Óба/óбе in the oblique cases takes soft-stem plural 
adjective endings.

	 Masculine and Neuter	 Feminine

Nom.		  óба		  óбе
Acc. inan. = Nom. 		  óба		  óбе
Acc. anim. = Gen.		  обóих		  обéих
Gen.		  обóих		  обéих
Prep.	 об	 обóих	 об	 обéих
Dat.		  обóим		  обéим
Instr.		  обóими		  обéими
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The case of nouns and adjectives after óба/óбе follows the same pattern as the case after двá/двé: 
When the number itself is in the nominative or inanimate accusative, the following noun is in the genitive 
singular, and the adjective is in the genitive plural (for masculine and neuter adjectives) or the nominative 
plural (for feminine adjectives). Óба/óбе is used when both of the things referred to are of the same kind.

Óба нóвых ресторáна нахóдятся на	 Both new restaurants are located  
 Нéвском проспéкте. 	  on Nevsky Prospekt.
Óбе нóвые гости́ницы откры́лись	 Both new hotels opened in the spring. 
 веснóй.

In an oblique case, óба/óбе agrees in case with the following plural noun and adjective.

Нáши друзья́ останови́лись в обéих 	 Our friends have stayed in both hotels. 
 гости́ницах.
Держи́сь за рýль обéими рукáми. 	 Hold the steering wheel with both hands.

The Collective Number Series двóе, трóе, …
The declension of the collective numbers двóе and чéтверо is presented in the table below. The declen-
sion of трóе is like that of двóе, and пя́теро, шéстеро, сéмеро, etc., are declined like чéтверо.

Nom.		  двóе		  чéтверо
Acc. inan. = Nom.		  двóе		  чéтверо
Acc. anim. = Gen.		  двои́х		  четверы́х
Gen.		  двои́х		  четверы́х
Prep.	 о двои́х	 о	 четверы́х
Dat.		  двои́м		  четверы́м
Instr.		  двои́ми		  четверы́ми

When a collective number itself is in the nominative or inanimate accusative, the number is followed 
by the genitive plural of adjectives, nouns, and pronouns. In all other cases, the number is followed by the 
required plural case form of the (usually animate) noun.

Онá мáть двои́х краси́вых детéй.	 She is the mother of two beautiful children.

Collective numbers have the following uses.

(i)	 Collective numbers must be used with nouns that have only a plural form (see page 34).

двóе нóвых джи́нсов two new pairs of jeans
трóе швейцáрских часóв three Swiss watches
чéтверо сýток four days

	� Collective numbers may also be used with nouns denoting things that come in “pairs,” e.g., socks, 
gloves, shoes, skis. However, with such nouns the same meaning can also be expressed by a cardinal 
number combined with the noun пáра pair.

двóе носкóв / двé пáры носкóв two pairs of socks
трóе лы́ж / три́ пáры лы́ж three pairs of skis
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(ii)	 Collective nouns are used with nouns denoting male persons.

двóе мáльчиков two boys 	 пя́теро холостякóв five bachelors
трóе мужчи́н three men 	 шéстеро женихóв six bridegrooms
чéтверо ю́ношей four youths 	 сéмеро студéнтов seven students

	� Cardinal numbers are also possible with nouns denoting males (двá мáльчика two boys, три́ 
мужчи́ны three men, четы́ре студéнта four students). The cardinal presents the people in a  
group as individuals, whereas the collective presents a group of people as a whole. With nouns denoting 
female persons, only a cardinal number is possible (двé дéвушки two girls, but not *двóе дéвушек).

(iii)	� Collective nouns are used with pronouns denoting a group of males or females, or a group of mixed 
gender.

Нáс трóе.	 There are three of us.
Нáм трои́м нужны́ билéты.	 The three of us need tickets.
Их бы́ло чéтверо: двé жéнщины	 There were four of them: two women  
 и двóе мужчи́н. 	  and two men.

(iv)	 Collective nouns are used independently, without an accompanying noun or pronoun.

Пришлó двóе.	 Two people came.
Óн éст за трoи́х.	 Не eats (enough) for three people.
Я́ заказáл стóлик на четверы́х.	 I ordered a table for four.

(v)	� Collective nouns are used with the plural nouns лю́ди people, дéти children, близнецы́ twins, and 
ребя́та kids.

За столóм сидéло трóе людéй.	 Three people sat at the table.
У нáс двóе детéй.	 We have two children.
У неё родилóсь чéтверо близнецóв.	 She gave birth to quadruplets.

(vi)	 Collective nouns are used with nouns denoting young animals.

У неё двóе котя́т.	 She has two kittens.
В зоомагази́не мы́ ви́дели трои́х щеня́т.	 We saw three puppies at the pet store.

10.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the collective number(s) in 
parentheses.

	 1.	  (Both) сестры́ вы́шли зáмуж.
	 2.	 Я́ знáю  (both) брáтьев и  (both) сестёр.
	 3.	 Мы́ провели́ на дáче  (3) сýток.
	 4.	 Онá купи́ла  (2) нóжниц.
	 5.	 Мы́ заброни́ровали нóмер на  (4).
	 6.	 У негó большóй аппети́т. Он мóжет éсть за  (2).
	 7.	 На углý стоя́ло  (3) мáльчиков.
	 8.	 Они́ всé  (4) ушли́ рáно с лéкции.
	 9.	 Недáвно в США у однóй жéнщины родилóсь  (7) близнецóв.
	 10.	 Кáк же онá бýдет расти́ть  (7) детéй?
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Ordinal Numbers
An ordinal number indicates relative position, or rank, in a series, e.g., first, third, fifth. Ordinal numbers, 
with the exception of пéрвый first and вторóй second, are derived from their corresponding cardinal 
numbers, e.g., пя́тый (< пя́ть), шестóй (< шéсть).

	 1st	 пéрвый	 40th	 сороковóй
	2nd	 вторóй	 50th	 пятидеся́тый
	 3rd	 трéтий	 60th	 шестидеся́тый
	 4th	 четвёртый	 70th	 семидеся́тый
	 5th	 пя́тый	 80th	 восьмидеся́тый
	 6th	 шестóй	 90th	 девянóстый
	 7th	 седьмóй	 100th	 сóтый
	 8th	 восьмóй	 200th	 двухсóтый
	 9th	 девя́тый	 300th	 трёхсóтый
	10th	 деся́тый	 400th	 четырёхсóтый
	11th	 оди́ннадцатый	 500th	 пятисóтый
	12th	 двенáдцатый	 600th	 шестисóтый
	13th	 тринáдцатый	 700th	 семисóтый
	14th	 четы́рнадцатый	 800th	 восьмисóтый
	15th	 пятнáдцатый	 900th	 девятисóтый
	16th	 шестнáдцатый	 1000th	 ты́сячный
	17th	 семнáдцатый	 1001st	 ты́сяча пéрвый
	18th	 восемнáдцатый	 2000th	 двухты́сячный
	19th	 девятнáдцатый	 3000th	 трёхты́сячный
	20th	 двадцáтый	 5000th	 пятиты́сячный
	21st	 двáдцать пéрвый	 1 000 000th	 миллиóнный
	30th	 тридцáтый	 1 000 000 000th	 миллиáрдный

note: The final soft sign -ь of a cardinal number is omitted before the adjective ending of the ordinal: 
дéсять > деся́т-ый. Also, the -ь- in the middle of the cardinal numbers 50, 60, 70, 80 and 500, 600, 700, 
800, 900 is replaced by -и- in the corresponding ordinal: пятьдеся́т 50 > пятидеся́тый 50th, семьсóт 700 
> семисóтый 700th.

note: In compounds the initial element is an undeclined cardinal number and the final element is a 
declined ordinal, e.g., три́дцать восьмóй автóбус bus thirty-eight (lit., thirty-eighth bus).

Ordinal numbers decline like hard-stem adjectives (see page 141), except for трéтий third, which has 
the special declension shown in the following table.

case	 Masculine, Neuter	 Feminine	 Plural

Nom.	 трéтий	 трéтье	 трéтья	 трéтьи
Асc. inan. = Nom.	 трéтий	 трéтье 	 трéтью	 трéтьи
Асc. anim. = Gen.	 трéтьего			   трéтьих
Gen.	 трéтьего 	 трeтьей	 трéтьих
Prep.	 o трéтьем 	 o трéтьей	 o трéтьих
Dat.	 трéтьему 	 трéтьей	 трéтьим
Instr.	 трéтьим 	 трéтьей	 трéтьими
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Since an ordinal number is an adjective, it agrees in gender, number, and case with the noun it modifies.

Мы́ живём в двáдцать пéрвом вéке.	 We are living in the twenty-first century. 
Мóй óфис нахóдится на вторóм этажé.	 My office is located on the second floor.
Óн зáнял трéтье мéсто.	 Не took third place.
Они́ сидéли в трéтьем рядý.	 They sat in the third row.

11.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the ordinal number in parentheses. 

	 1.	 Моя́ дóчка ýчится в  (1st) клáссе.
	 2.	 Э́тот студéнт на  (2nd) кýрсе.
	 3.	 Мы́ выхóдим на  (3rd) останóвке.
	 4.	 Мы́ останови́лись у  (5th) подъéзда.
	 5.	 Онá былá на  (7th) нéбе.
	 6.	 Я́ люблю́  (9th) симфóнию Бетхóвена.

Use of Russian Ordinals for English Cardinals
Ordinal numbers are often used in Russian where English typically uses a cardinal, for example, to indi-
cate hotel rooms, buses and trolleys, seat numbers, TV and radio channels, and pages, chapters, and vol-
umes of books. Note the English translations of the following Russian examples.

Мы́ жи́ли в три́ста шестóм нóмере.	 We stayed in Room 306.
Онá ждёт сóрок пéрвый автóбус.	 She is waiting for bus No. 41.
Óн сидéл на двáдцать вторóм мéсте.	 Не was sitting in seat 22.
Чтó по трéтьей прогрáмме?	 What is on Channel 3?
Я́ дочитáл до пятьдеся́т пя́той страни́цы.	 I read up to page 55.
Я́ тепéрь пишý шестýю главý.	 I am now writing Chapter 6.

12.	 Write the Russian equivalent of each of the following phrases.

	 1.	 Chapter 32	
	 2.	 Volume 17	
	 3.	 Row 56	
	 4.	 Channel 3	
	 5.	 Bus No. 67	
	 6.	 Seat 125	
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Fractions
A fraction denotes part of a whole number. It is comprised of both a cardinal and an ordinal number. The 
numerator of a fraction is denoted by the cardinal number in the nominative case. The denominator is 
denoted by an ordinal number, which is in one of the following two forms.

1.	� If the numerator of the fraction is the number 1 (однá), the denominator is in the nominative case, and 
(like the numerator) takes the feminine form (to agree with the understood feminine noun чáсть part).

1∕5	 однá пя́тая	 one fifth
1∕6	 однá шестáя	 one sixth
1∕7	 однá седьмáя	 one seventh 
1∕8	 однá восьмáя	 one eighth
1∕9	 однá девя́тая	 one ninth
1∕10	 однá деся́тая	 one tenth
1∕100	 однá сóтая	 one one-hundredth
1∕1000	 однá ты́сячная	 one one-thousandth

2.	� If the numerator of the fraction is 2 (двé), 3, 4, or a higher number, the ordinal denoting the denomina-
tor is in the genitive plural (not the nominative plural usually found after 2, 3, and 4 when the modified 
noun is feminine; see page 182).

2 ∕5	 двé пя́тых	 two fifths
3∕10	 три́ деся́тых	 three tenths
5∕8	 пя́ть восьмы́х	 five eighths

Both the numerator and denominator of a fraction decline, as shown in the following table.

	 1 ∕ 10	 2 ∕ 5

Nom.	 однá деся́тая	 двé пя́тых
Асc.	 однý деся́тую	 двé пя́тых
Gen.	 однóй деся́той	 двýх пя́тых
Prep.	 однóй деся́той	 двýх пя́тых
Dat.	 однóй деся́той	 двýм пя́тым
Instr.	 однóй деся́той	 двумя́ пя́тыми

Regardless of the case of the fraction itself, a noun following a fraction is always in the genitive case.

У негó температýра поднялáсь всегó 	 His temperature went up by only one tenth  
 на однý деся́тую грáдуса. 	  of a degree.
В гóнке óн бы́л быстрéе на двé сóтых	 Не was faster in the race by two hundredths  
 секýнды. 	  of a second.
Óколо двýх пя́тых жи́телей гóрода	 About two fifths of the residents of the city  
 имéют маши́ны. 	  have cars.

If a fraction follows a whole number, the adjective цéлый whole is sometimes used after the cardinal 
denoting the whole number. Note how such fractions are read or spoken.

13∕6	 однá цéлая и три́ шесты́х	 one and three sixths
25∕8	 двé цéлых и пя́ть восьмы́х	 two and five eighths
71∕5	 сéмь цéлых и однá пя́тая	 seven and one fifth
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Colloquial Forms of “Quarter,” “Third,” and “Half”
In colloquial Russian, fractions involving quarters (1∕4, 3∕4), thirds (1∕3, 2 ∕3), and a half (1∕2) are normally expressed 
by special nouns that are used instead of the regular form of the denominator.

Fraction	 Formal	I nformal/Colloquial

1∕4	 однá четвёртая	 (однá) чéтверть
1∕3	 однá трéтья	 (однá) трéть
1∕2	 однá вторáя	 полови́на, пол

These special nouns, like regular fractions, take the genitive case of a following noun.

двé трéти дорóги	 two thirds of the way
три́ чéтверти гóрода	 three quarters of the city

The noun полови́на half is normally followed by a noun that denotes something other than a unit of 
measure.

Óн ужé истрáтил полови́ну дéнег.	 Не already spent half of the money.
Óн подписáл полови́ну докумéнтов.	 Не signed half the documents.

The truncated form пол (ови́на) is often combined with nouns denoting measurement. When the 
compound form with пол is used in the nominative or accusative case, the noun denoting measure takes 
a genitive ending.

Полмéсяца прошлó бы́стро.	 Half a month passed quickly.
Мы́ говори́ли полчасá.	 We spoke for half an hour.
Óн прожи́л в Москвé полгóда.	 Не lived in Moscow half a year.
Онá вы́пила полстакáна.	 She drank half a glass.

In the oblique cases, both parts of the compound normally decline: Пол changes to полу, and the noun 
denoting measurement takes the oblique-case ending required by the context.

Мы́ ждáли óколо получáса.	 We waited about half an hour.
Óн живёт в получáсе езды́ отсю́да.	 Не lives a half hour’s drive from here.

note: In informal, colloquial speech пол may not change to полу in some nouns, e.g., Óн вы́пил бóлее 
полстакáна Не drank more than half a glass. Пол remains constant in certain phrases, e.g., на полстáвки 
at half-pay / part-time: Óн рабóтает на полстáвки Не works part-time (and receives half-pay).

The Expression полторá/полторы́ (1½)
Russian has a special number to express one and a half ; its simple declension is presented in the following 
table.

	 Masculine and Neuter	 Feminine

Nom./Acc.	 полторá	 полторы́
Gen./Prep./Dat./Instr.	 полýтора

The choice of the nominative/accusative-case form полторá or полторы́ is determined by the gender 
of the following noun: The former is used with masculine and neuter nouns, the latter with feminine 
nouns. The forms полторá/полторы́ govern the genitive singular of the following noun.
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На столé лежáло полторá батóна хлéба.	 One and a half loaves of (white) bread  
	  lay on the table.
Онá вы́пила полторы́ чáшки чáя. 	 She drank one and a half cups of tea.

A third form, полýтора, is used for each of the remaining cases. The noun following полýтора is in the 
plural of the case required by the context.

Нáм нáдо ограни́читься полýтора 	 We have to limit ourselves to one and  
 ты́сячами дóлларов. 	  a half thousand dollars.

Other Numbers with “Half”
To express one half with other numbers, the phrase с полови́ной with a half can be used after the number, 
e.g., двá с полови́ной 2½, три́ с полови́ной 3½. This is an informal way of expressing три́ цéлых и пя́ть 
деся́тых three wholes and five tenths.

13.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct forms of the number and noun in 
parentheses.

	 1.	 Óн съéл  (11∕2 пирожóк).
	 2.	 Мы́ поговори́ли тóлько  (11∕2 минýта).
	 3.	 Онá не смóжет обойти́сь бéз  (11∕2 ты́сяча).
	 4.	 Óн не мóг не дýмать о  (11∕2 миллиóн).
	 5.	 Онá вернётся чéрез  (11∕2 чáс).	

Decimal Fractions
In expressing percentages, weight, volume, and other forms of measurement, a comma is used in Russian 
where English uses a decimal point. The following table gives examples of how decimal fractions are read 
aloud in Russian.

Russian	E nglish

0,1	 нóль цéлых и однá деся́тая	 0.1 or 1∕10

1,75	 однá цéлая и сéмьдесят пя́ть сóтых	 1.75
2,4	 двé цéлых и четы́ре деся́тых	 2.4
3,5	 три́ цéлых и пя́ть деся́тых	 3.5

note: The word цéлая/цéлых may be omitted, leaving the “whole” expressed by the cardinal number 
itself (see the following section). In this case, the masculine or feminine form of the numbers 1 and 2 is 
determined by the gender of the noun of measurement, e.g., the masculine noun килогрáмм and the 
feminine noun тóнна.

Оди́н и четы́ре деся́тых килогрáмма	 1.4 kilograms
Двé и сéмь деся́тых тóнны	 2.7 tons	

14.	 Write out each of the following fractions in words, as it would be read aloud in Russian.

	 1.	 3∕8	
	 2.	 0,7	
	 3.	 23∕5	
	 4.	 41∕8	
	 5.	 1∕4	
	 6.	 2 ∕3	
	 7.	 4,05	
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Decimal Fractions in Colloquial Style
In informal conversation Russians often simplify decimal fractions, omitting both the words цéлый and 
и, as well as the declined forms of деся́тый tenth and сóтый hundredth.

Óн вы́пил небольшýю буты́лку пи́ва	 Не drank a small, .33 (liter) size,  
 ёмкостью нóль три́дцать три́ (0,33).	  bottle of beer.

The metric system of measurement is used in Russia. The following examples present a few approxi-
mate equivalents between the units of measure in the different systems used in America and Russia. Note 
the simplification of the decimal fractions.

—Скóлько оди́н фýнт в килогрáммах?	 How much is one pound in kilograms?
—Оди́н фýнт—нóль сóрок пя́ть (0,45) 	 One pound is .45 kilograms. 
  килогрáмма.

—Скóлько однá пи́нта в ли́трах?	 How much is one pint in liters?
—Однá пи́нта—нóль пя́ть (0,5) ли́тра /	 One pint is point five liters (half a liter). 
  пол-ли́тра.

—Скóлько однá ми́ля в киломéтрах?	 How much is one mile in kilometers?
—Однá ми́ля—оди́н и шéсть деся́тых 	 One mile is one point six kilometers. 
  (1,6) киломéтра.

note: Nouns following a decimal fraction, like those in the examples above, are in the genitive singular: 
двá и пя́ть деся́тых процéнта 2,5%.

15.	 �The following items are beverages and fruit in quantities that one might typically find on a menu  
in a Russian restaurant. Write out the decimal fraction in words, as it would be read or spoken 
informally.

	 1.	 Минерáльная водá 0,25 л	
	 2.	 Кóка-Кóла 0,33 л	
	 3.	 Вóдка 0,5 л	
	 4.	 Шампáнское 0,75 л	
	 5.	 Сóк 1,0 л	
	 6.	 Апельси́ны 0,5 кг	

Dates

Days of the Week
The days of the week in Russian are not capitalized.

понедéльник	 Monday
втóрник	 Tuesday
средá	 Wednesday
четвéрг	 Thursday
пя́тница	 Friday
суббóта	 Saturday
воскресéнье	 Sunday
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note: The names for Tuesday, Thursday, and Friday are formed from ordinal numbers: втóрник  
(< вторóй) is the “second” day, четвéрг (< четвёртый) is the “fourth” day, and пя́тница (< пя́тый) is 
the “fifth” day of the week.

To indicate what day it is, was, or will be, the noun denoting the day is in the nominative case.

—Какóй сегóдня дéнь?	 What day is today?
—Сегóдня пя́тница.	 Today is Friday.

—Какóй вчерá бы́л дéнь?	 What day was yesterday?
—Вчерá был четвéрг.	 Yesterday was Thursday.

—Какóй зáвтра бýдет дéнь?	 What day will it be tomorrow?
—Зáвтра бýдет суббóта.	 Tomorrow it will be Saturday.

To express time on a particular day (e.g., on Wednesday, on next Tuesday, on that day), use the preposition 
в followed by the name of the day in the accusative case.

в понедéльник	 on Monday
во втóрник	 on Tuesday
в срéду	 on Wednesday
в четвéрг	 on Thursday
в пя́тницу	 on Friday
в суббóту	 on Saturday
в воскресéнье	 on Sunday

—Когдá у тебя́ экзáмен?	 When do you have an exam?
—У меня́ экзáмен в срéду.	 I have an exam on Wednesday.

—В какóй дéнь вы́ приéдете домóй?	 On what day will you come home?
—Мы́ приéдем в суббóту.	 We’ll arrive on Saturday.

—В каки́е дни́ óн рабóтает?	 On what days does he work?
—Óн рабóтает во втóрник и в четвéрг.	 Не works on Tuesday and Thursday.

В э́тот дéнь мы́ переéхали в Москвý.	 On that day we moved to Moscow.

To express this, last, and next referring to days (as well as to weeks, months, seasons, years, and 
centuries), the noun is preceded by the modifiers э́тот, прóшлый, and бýдущий (or слéдующий), 
respectively.

в э́тот понедéльник this Monday
в прóшлую срéду last Wednesday
в бýдущий/слéдующий втóрник next Tuesday

То express repeated occurrence on a day of the week (e.g., on Mondays, on Fridays), use the preposition 
по followed by the name of the day in the dative plural.

Онá рабóтает дóма по срéдам.	 She works at home on Wednesdays.
По пя́тницам онá покупáет продýкты.	 On Fridays she buys groceries.
По суббóтам мы́ éздим на дáчу.	 On Saturdays we go to the dacha.
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Expressing Parts of a Day
Parts of a day (ýтро morning, вéчер evening, нóчь night) preceded by a demonstrative pronoun (e.g., that 
morning, that evening) are expressed by the preposition в followed by the accusative case.

В э́то ýтро мы́ рáно встáли.	 On that morning we got up early.
В тý нóчь мнé не спалóсь.	 That night I couldn’t sleep.

Otherwise, the instrumental case of the noun is used with no preceding preposition.

ýтром in the morning	
днём in the daytime
вéчером in the evening
нóчью in the night

note: English in the afternoon can be rendered in Russian either as днём or as во вторóй полови́не дня́ 
(lit., in the second half of the day).

note: English this referring to parts of the day (e.g., this morning) is expressed by the adverb сегóдня 
today: сегóдня ýтром this morning, сегóдня днём this afternoon, сегóдня вéчером this evening (tonight). 
With other units of time, this is normally expressed by a form of the demonstrative pronoun э́тот.

Weeks
To express time with weeks, use the preposition на followed by the prepositional case of the noun недéля. 
Note the following common expressions.

на э́той недéле this week
на прóшлой недéле last week
на бýдущей/слéдующей недéле next week

Months
The names of months in Russian are masculine and, unlike in English, they are not capitalized.

янвáрь	 January	 ию́ль	 July
феврáль	 February	 áвгуст	 August
мáрт	 March	 сентя́брь	 September
апрéль	 April	 октя́брь	 October
мáй	 May	 ноя́брь	 November
ию́нь	 June	 декáбрь	 December

To express in a particular month, use the preposition в followed by the name of the month, or the noun 
мéсяц month, in the prepositional case. The months from сентя́брь through феврáль have stress on the 
ending, e.g., в сентябрé in September, в октябрé in October, в ноябрé in November. The other months have 
fixed stress.

Онá вы́шла зáмуж в áвгусте.	 She got married in August.
Óн окóнчит шкóлу в ию́не.	 Не will graduate from school in June.
Онá ожидáет ребёнка в э́том мéсяце.	 She is expecting a baby this month.
Óн бы́л в Лóндоне в прóшлом мéсяце.	 Не was in London last month.
Мы́ éдем в óтпуск в бýдущем мéсяце.	 We are going on vacation next month.
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English expressions such as this June, last August, next September are rendered in Russian as  
в ию́не э́того гóда in June of this year, в áвгусте прóшлого гóда in August of last year, в сентябрé бýдущего 
гóда in September of next year.

Они́ пожéнятся в ию́ле бýдущего гóда.	 They will get married next July.
Óн вы́шел на пéнсию в мáрте	 Не retired last March.
 прóшлого гóда.

Seasons
Following are the nouns denoting the seasons, as well as their instrumental case forms, which denote in  
the respective season.

веснá	 spring	 веснóй	 in the spring
лéто	 summer	 лéтом	 in the summer
óсень	 fall	 óсенью	 in the fall
зимá	 winter	 зимóй	 in the winter

Мы́ отдыхáем лéтом.	 We vacation in the summer.
Учéбный гóд начинáется óсенью.	 The school year begins in the fall.
Здéсь зимóй óчень хóлодно.	 It is very cold here in the winter.

Expressions with this/next/last and the seasons are usually rendered by the instrumental case of the 
modifier + noun phrase, e.g., э́той веснóй this spring, бýдущим лéтом next summer, прóшлой зимóй 
last winter.

Years and Centuries
To express in a year or in a century, use the preposition в followed by the prepositional case of the noun  
гóд year or вéк/столéтие century. Following are commonly used expressions with years and centuries.

в э́том годý this year	 в э́том вéке/столéтии in this century
в прóшлом годý last year	 в прóшлом вéке in the last century
в бýдущем/слéдующем годý next year	 в бýдущем/слéдующем вéке in the next century

16.	 Write the Russian equivalent of each of the following time expressions.

	 1.	 on Friday	
	 2.	 next week	
	 3.	 last Wednesday	
	 4.	 that evening 	
	 5.	 in the spring	
	 6.	 in June	
	 7.	 this year	
	 8.	 this March	
	 9.	 next December	
	 10.	 this week	
	 11.	 last month	
	 12.	 in the afternoon	
	 13.	 next Saturday	
	 14.	 in the summer	
	 15.	 in the last century	
	 16.	 last winter	
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Dates with Months and Years
To simply state the date (e.g., today is the seventh of June, yesterday was the sixth), use the neuter singular 
nominative case form of an ordinal number (the noun числó number is understood). The name of the 
month, if mentioned, is in the genitive case.

—Какóе сегóдня числó?	 What is the date today?
—Сегóдня пéрвое мáя.	 Today is the first of May.

—Какóе вчерá бы́ло числó?	 What was the date yesterday?
—Вчерá бы́ло тридцáтое ию́ня.	 Yesterday was the thirtieth of June.

To express on a particular date, the ordinal number (along with the month) is in the genitive case, with 
no preceding preposition.

—Какóго числá ты́ уезжáешь?	 On what date are you leaving?
—Я́ уезжáю деся́того áвгуста.	 I’m leaving on the tenth of August.

—Когдá у тебя́ дéнь рождéния?	 When is your birthday?
—Двáдцать вторóго ию́ня.	 On June twenty-second.

Unlike in English, where the number expressing the date can either precede or follow the month (He 
was born on the fifth of June / on June fifth), in Russian the ordinal number must precede the month.

Use of Prepositions with Dates
To express from … (a certain date) or since … (a certain time), use the preposition с followed by the time 
expression in the genitive case.

Мы́ бýдем в óтпуске с седьмóго ию́ля.	 We’ll be on vacation from July seventh on.
Óн здéсь рабóтает с пéрвого ию́ня.	 He’s been working here since June first.

To express from … to … with dates (or other time expressions), use the prepositions с … до …, each of 
which is followed by the genitive case.

Я́ бýду в Москвé с трéтьего до	 I’ll be in Moscow from the third to the
 деся́того января́.	  tenth of January.
Óн занимáлся с утрá до вéчера.	 Не studied from morning until night.

The prepositions с + genitive case and по + accusative case are used to express inclusive dates:  
from … through.…

Мы́ бýдем в Пари́же с вторóго по	 We will be in Paris from the second
 шестóе мáрта.	  through the sixth of March.

Dates in Years
Dates in years, like months, are expressed by ordinal numbers. For example, unlike in English, where the 
year 1998 is read or spoken as “nineteen ninety-eight,” in Russian one says “the one thousand nine 
hundred ninety-eighth year.” Note that the last number is a declined ordinal number, agreeing with the 
noun гóд year, as in the following examples.

Ты́сяча девятьсóт девянóсто восьмóй 	 The year 1998. 
 гóд.
Двухты́сячный гóд.	 The year 2000. 
Двé ты́сячи пéрвый гóд.	 The year 2001. 
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When answering the question в какóм годý? in what year? (or когдá? when?), the year date, like the 
question phrase, is expressed by the preposition в followed by the prepositional case of the ordinal and the 
word year in the “locative” form, годý.

—Когдá основáли гóрод	 When was the city of St. Petersburg founded? 
  Сáнкт-Петербýрг?
—Сáнкт-Петербýрг основáли в ты́сяча	 St. Petersburg was founded in 1703. 
  семьсóт трéтьем годý.

—В какóм годý роди́лся Бори́с	 In what year was Boris Pasternak born? 
  Пастернáк?
—Пастернáк роди́лся в ты́сяча	 Pasternak was born in 1890. 
  восемьсóт девянóстом годý.

—В какóм годý ýмер Лéв Толстóй?	 In what year did Leo Tolstoy die?
—Толстóй ýмер в ты́сяча девятьсóт	 Tolstoy died in 1910. 
  деся́том годý.

To indicate a more specific time of the year (e.g., in August 1945; on September 21, 2009), the ordinal and 
the word гóд must be in the genitive case.

Моя́ дóчь кóнчит шкóлу в ию́не двé	 My daughter will graduate from high  
 ты́сячи восьмóго гóда. 	  school in June 2008.
Они́ пожени́лись двáдцать вторóго мáя	 They got married on May 22, 2003. 
 двé ты́сячи трéтьего гóда.

In Russian, as in English, when the century referred to is obvious from the context, the date may be 
reduced in conversational style to just the ordinal number and the required form of the word гóд.

Óн кóнчил шкóлу в шестьдеся́т	 Не graduated from high school in ’67. 
 седьмóм годý.

To indicate decades (e.g., the sixties, the nineties), the preposition в is followed by the accusative or prepo-
sitional case of the ordinal number in the plural.

Óн бы́л студéнтом в шестидеся́тые	 Не was a student in the sixties. 
 гóды / в шестидеся́тых годáх.

note: The Russian equivalents of the abbreviations b.c. and a.d. are, respectively, до нáшей э́ры (до н.э.) 
before our era and нáшей э́ры (н.э.) of our era, e.g., Óн жи́л в пéрвом вéке до нáшей э́ры Не lived in the 
first century b.c.

Order of Numbers in Dates
In Russian, unlike in English, the first number in a date given in figures indicates the day and the second 
indicates the month (often in Roman numerals), followed by the year. The numbers are separated by 
either a period or a forward slash: 7.VI.98 or 7/VI/98 (English 6/7/98 or June 7, 1998). This is the standard 
form for dates used in the headings of letters, on Russian visa applications, and in other documents.

Дáта рождéния: 22.VI.93	 Date of Birth: 6/22/93
Дáта прибы́тия в Росси́ю: 10.III.05	 Date of Arrival in Russia: 3/10/05
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17.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the Russian equivalent of the date in parentheses.

	 1.	� Сегóдня  (is June 7, 1998).
	 2.	� Сáша родилáсь  (on February  

6, 1990).	
	 3.	� Áнна Ахмáтова умерлá   

(in 1966).
	 4.	� Рýсский алфави́т сóздали   

(in 860 a.d.).
	 5.	� Мы́ бýдем в óтпуске   

(from the fifth to the twelfth).
	 6.	� Вчерá бы́ло  (twenty-first  

of April).
	 7.	� Дáта прибы́тия в Росси́ю   

(5/VII/09).
	 8.	� Онá здесь живёт  (since the 

fifteenth of September).	

Expressing Age
To express age in Russian, the person (or thing) whose age is indicated is in the dative case, and the num-
ber of years (or months) is typically rendered by a cardinal number and the required case form of the noun 
year (1, 21, 31, … гóд; 2, 3, 4, 22, … гóда; 5, 6, 7, … лéт). One may ask Скóлько вáм (емý, éй, etc.) лéт? 
How old are you (is he/she, etc.)? or (about an infant) Скóлько емý (éй) мéсяцев? How old is  
he/she)? One may answer in the following ways.

Ребёнку три́ мéсяца.	 The child is three months.
Дéвочке гóд и сéмь мéсяцев.	 The little girl is a year and seven months.
Éй двáдцать оди́н гóд.	 She is twenty-one.
Мнé три́дцать двá гóда.	 I am thirty-two.
Отцý сóрок шéсть лéт.	 My father is forty-six.

To indicate an approaching birthday, the ordinal number may be used with the present or past tense of 
the verb идти́.

Емý идёт восьмóй гóд.	 Не is going on eight.
Éй тогдá шёл деся́тый гóд.	 At that time she was going on ten.

To ask at what age an event takes place, the preposition в + the prepositional case is used: в какóм 
вóзрасте? This question may be answered either by в вóзрасте + the genitive case of the number, or simply 
by в + the accusative case of the number.

—В какóм вóзрасте онá вы́шла зáмуж?	 At what age did she get married?
—В восемнáдцать лéт.	 At eighteen.
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18.	 Translate each of the following sentences into Russian, using words for the numbers.

	 1.	 She is twenty-one.	
	 2.	 He is forty-five.	
	 3.	 How old is the baby?	
	 4.	 How old is the mother?	
	 5.	 The baby is a year and 3 months.	
	 6.	 He is going on sixteen.	
	 7.	 At what age did he die?	
	 8.	 He died at the age of 71.	

Time

Both cardinal and ordinal numbers are used in answering the questions Котóрый чáс? or the more  
colloquial Скóлько (сейчáс) врéмени? What time is it (now)? There are two methods for telling time in 
Russian: a conversational way of telling time by the clock, and the 24-hour system used for official purposes.

Conversational Clock Time
In the conversational method of telling time by the clock, the time can fall on the hour, within the first half 
of the hour, or within the second half of the hour. Time on the hour is expressed by a cardinal number and 
the appropriate case/number form of the noun чáс o’clock (lit., hour).

On the Hour

russian		  english

 1.00	 чáс	  1:00	 one o’clock
 2.00	 двá часá	  2:00	 two o’clock
 3.00	 три́ часá	  3:00	 three o’clock
 4.00	 четы́ре часá	  4:00	 four o’clock
 5.00	 пя́ть часóв	  5:00	 five o’clock
 8.00	 вóсемь часóв	  8:00	 eight o’clock
12.00	 двенáдцать часóв	 12:00	 twelve o’clock

note: Russian uses a period instead of a colon to separate hours and minutes.

note: 12:00 noon is пóлдень, and 12:00 midnight is пóлночь.

Time that falls during the first half hour is expressed by both a cardinal and an ordinal number:  
The cardinal is used to state the number of minutes elapsed of the following hour, which is expressed by 
the ordinal number, e.g., 1:10 is understood as “ten minutes (elapsed) of the second hour”: дéсять минýт 
вторóго.

In the First Half of the Hour

russian		  english

12.01	 однá минýта пéрвого	 12:01	 one minute after/past twelve
 1.02	 двé минýты вторóго	  1:02	 two minutes after/past one
 2.05	 пя́ть минýт трéтьего	  2:05	 five minutes after/past two
 3.15	 пятнáдцать минýт четвёртого	  3:15	 fifteen minutes after/past three
	  or чéтверть четвёртого		   or quarter after/past three
 4.30	 полови́на пя́того	  4:30	 thirty minutes after/past four
	  or полпя́того		   or half past four
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note: In colloquial speech, чéтверть quarter is used instead of пятнáдцать минýт fifteen minutes, and 
полови́на half may be shortened to пол and prefixed to the ordinal, e.g., полшестóго half past five.

The ordinal number denotes the 60-minute period between hours: пéрвый чáс (the period between 
12:00 and 1:00), вторóй чáс (the period between 1:00 and 2:00), трéтий чáс (the period between 2:00 and 
3:00), etc. Thus, when one says in Russian «в пéрвом часý», it is comparable to saying in English “after 
twelve (o’clock).”

Сейчáс шестóй чáс.	 It’s now after five.
Онá позвони́ла в восьмóм часý.	 She called after seven.
Óн приéхал в начáле деся́того.	 Не arrived shortly after nine.

In the second half of the hour, the approaching hour is expressed by a cardinal number “less the num-
ber of minutes remaining” before the hour strikes, e.g., 2:55, expressed in English as five minutes until 
three, is expressed in Russian as “without five minutes three”: без пяти́ (минýт) три́, where the preposi-
tion без without is followed by the genitive case of the cardinal number and (optionally) the genitive case 
of минýта.

In the Second Half of the Hour

russian		  english

 4.31	 без двадцати́ девяти́ (минýт) пя́ть	  4:31 	 twenty-nine (minutes) before/until five
 6.40	 без двадцати́ (минýт) сéмь	  6:40	 twenty (minutes) before/until seven
 8.45	 без чéтверти дéвять	  8:45	 fifteen (minutes) before/until nine
10.57	 без трёх (минýт) оди́ннадцать	 10:57	 three (minutes) before/until eleven
11.59	 без однóй (минýты) двенáдцать	 11:59	 one (minute) before/until twelve
12.50	 без десяти́ (минýт) чáс	 12:50	 ten (minutes) before/until one

One distinguishes a.m. and p.m. (e.g., 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., 2:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.) by using one of the 
following nouns in the genitive case.

ýтро	 (5:00–12:00 a.m.)	 сéмь часóв утрá seven o’clock in the morning
дéнь	 (12:00–5:00 p.m.)	 двá часá дня́ two o’clock in the afternoon
вéчер	 (5:00–12:00 p.m.)	 сéмь часóв вéчера seven o’clock in the evening
нóчь	 (12:00–5:00 a.m.)	 двá часá нóчи two o’clock in the morning

Expressing “At What Time?”
To ask at what time? use the phrase в котóром часý? or the more colloquial во скóлько врéмени? The 
construction used to respond to either of these phrases (or to the question когдá? when?) depends on the 
clock time.

(i)	 On the hour, and up to the first half hour, use the preposition в + the accusative case.

в чáс дня́ at one o’clock in the afternoon
в однý минýту вторóго at one minute past one
в пя́ть минýт трéтьего at five past two
в чéтверть восьмóго at a quarter past seven

(ii)	 In the second half of the hour, в is omitted before the preposition без.

без чéтверти дéвять at quarter to nine
без двýх минýт двенáдцать at two minutes to twelve

CH06.indd   206 08-09-2017   12:58:49



207CHAPTER 6  Numbers, Dates, Time 

(iii)	 At the half hour, use the preposition в + the prepositional case of полови́на.

в полови́не вторóго at one thirty

Also, to express nonspecific time “between hours,” e.g., after five, use в + prepositional case.

в шестóм часý after five, between five and six
в начáле восьмóго shortly after seven

19.	 Translate each of the following expressions into Russian, using words for the numbers.

	 1.	 It is now 7:00 a.m.	
	 2.	 It is now after two.	
	 3.	 6:00 p.m.	
	 4.	 8:15	
	 5.	 at 9:30 in the evening	
	 6.	 at 12:00 midnight	
	 7.	 at 3:00 in the morning	
	 8.	 at 12:45	
	 9.	 It is now 1:00 in the afternoon.	
	 10.	 3:57	
	 11.	 at 9:59	
	 12.	 12:00 noon	

Official Time: 24-Hour System
Official time in Russia is expressed according to the 24-hour clock. This is the system used for schedules 
at railroad stations and airports, for newspaper listings of radio and television programming, as well as for 
movies, concerts, performances, and other official schedules.

In the 24-hour system, the declined forms of the words чáс and минýта may be omitted. A zero is  
usually expressed by нóль. Official time is read as in the table below.

russian		  english

 7.30	 сéмь (часóв) три́дцать (минýт)	  7:30 a.m.
 8.45	 вóсемь (часóв) сóрок пя́ть (минýт)	  8:45 a.m.
11.15	 оди́ннадцать (часóв) пятнáдцать (минýт)	 11:15 a.m.
12.00	 двенáдцать нóль нóль	 Noon
13.05	 тринáдцать (часóв) пя́ть (минýт)	  1:05 p.m.
	  or тринáдцать нóль пя́ть
18.00	 восемнáдцать нóль нóль	  6:00 p.m.
21.10	 двáдцать оди́н (чáс) дéсять (минýт)	  9:10 p.m.
 0.00	 нóль часóв (нóль нóль минýт)	 Midnight
 0.10	 нóль (часóв) дéсять (минýт)	 12:10 a.m.
 1.00	 чáс нóль нóль	  1:00 a.m.
 3.03	 три́ (часá) три́ (минýты)	  3:03 a.m.
	  or три́ нóль три́

То express at a certain time, use the preposition в + the accusative case.

Пóезд отправля́ется в пя́ть сóрок.	 The train departs at 5:40 a.m.
Самолёт вылетáет в вóсемь нóль три́.	 The plane takes off at 8:03 a.m.
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20.	� Translate each of the following time expressions into Russian according to the 24-hour clock, using 
words for the numbers.

	 1.	 6:40 a.m.	
	 2.	 8:35 a.m.	
	 3.	 10:20 a.m.	
	 4.	 1:00 p.m.	
	 5.	 3:15 p.m.	
	 6.	 6:05 p.m.	
	 7.	 8:10 p.m.	
	 8.	 11:40 p.m.	
	 9.	 Midnight	
	 10.	 12:50 a.m.	

Approximation

Approximation with numbers indicating time, quantity, age, distance, weight, etc., can be expressed in  
the following ways.

(a)	 By reversing the order of the number and the noun

двá мéсяца 	 two months	 мéсяца двá	 about two months
емý сóрок лéт	 he is 40 years old	 емý лéт сóрок	 he is about 40 years old

A preposition in a time expression invariably stands before the number.

в двá часá	 at two o’clock	 часá в двá	 at about two o’clock
чéрез три́ гóда	 in three years	 гóда чéрез три́	 in about three years

(b)	 With óколо about followed by the number in the genitive case

óколо двýх мéсяцев	 about two months
óколо пяти́ мéтров	 about five meters

In colloquial style the indefinite adverb гдé-то somewhere may precede óколо in the meaning some-
where around.

гдé-то óколо пяти́ часóв	 somewhere around five o’clock

(c)	 With the adverb примéрно roughly or приблизи́тельно approximately

примéрно стó человéк	 roughly a hundred people
приблизи́тельно в чáс	 at approximately one o’clock
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Verbs

Overview of Verbs

In Russian, as in English, verbs are words that express an action (run, shout), a process (blush, melt), or a 
state (be, know).

Transitive and Intransitive Verbs
Russian verbs, like English verbs, fall into two fundamental categories—transitive verbs and intransitive 
verbs. Transitivity is related to the notion of “direct object.” A verb is transitive if it can take a direct object. 
A direct object is the noun or pronoun that usually follows the verb (with no preceding preposition) and 
denotes something (or someone) that is directly affected by the action of the verb. In the sentence He opens 
the door, the noun door is the direct object of the verb open. Similarly, in She loves him, the pronoun him is 
the direct object of the verb love. In both English and Russian, the direct object answers the question what? 
or whom?: Чтó он открывáет? What (Асc.) does he open? Когó онá лю́бит? Whom (Acc.) does she love? 
The direct object in Russian is normally in the accusative case (but a direct object of a negated transitive 
verb may be in the genitive case; see Chapter 2, page 47).

An intransitive verb is one that cannot (normally) occur with a direct object, for example, the verbs 
snore and nap. In the sentences He snores and Grandpa often naps, a direct object is impossible. A verb that 
is transitive in English may be intransitive in Russian, e.g., the verb envy is transitive in English  
(I envy him (direct object)), but its Russian equivalent, зави́довать, is not transitive, since it takes an object 
in the dative case (Я́ зави́дую емý (dative object)). Russian verbs that end in the particle -ся/-сь are 
intransitive (see page 212).

Personal Endings
In English one says I know, but s/he knows, adding an -s to the verb when the subject is in the third person 
and is singular in number. Russian verbs also have endings to indicate the person and number of the verb’s 
subject, but in Russian there are six such personal endings, one for each subject in the first, second, and third 
persons, singular and plural. Changing the personal endings of the verb so that they agree with the subject 
is called conjugation. In Russian there are two conjugation patterns, or sets of verb endings, called the first 
conjugation and the second conjugation. All regular verbs belong to one of these two conjugations.

Forms of Address: Informal and Formal
Russian has two forms for the English pronoun you—ты́ and вы́. The pronoun ты́ is a familiar singular 
form, used when addressing a pet, child, relative, friend, or a colleague who is of similar age or profes-
sional status. The pronoun вы́ has two functions: It is the formal you, used both when addressing one or 
more individuals who are strangers or casual acquaintances; вы́ also functions simply as the plural you 

CHAPTER 7
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when addressing any two or more individuals. Even when it is used to address one person formally, вы́ 
requires the verb to agree in the plural (see also page 101).

Verb Tenses
In Russian, as in English, verbs have tense. Tense relates the time of the action or state denoted by the verb 
to a particular time, usually to the present moment. Russian verbs distinguish three tenses: the present 
(now), the past (prior to now), and the future (subsequent to now). English verbs, by contrast, not only 
distinguish the present, past, and future, but make a number of other distinctions that are described in 
English grammar as “progressive” and “perfect” tenses, for example, the “present progressive” (he is writ-
ing), the “present perfect progressive” (he has been writing), the “past progressive” (he was writing), the 
“past perfect” (he had written), the “future perfect” (he will have written), and several others. While Russian 
lacks equivalents to these English verb forms, the meanings associated with them can be approximated in 
Russian through a combination of tense and a second temporal property of the verb, that of aspect.

Verb Aspects
Nearly all Russian verbs are either imperfective or perfective in aspect. While tense indicates the time when 
an action occurs, aspect refers to different ways of viewing how the action occurs in time. For example, 
imperfective verbs are used to describe (a) an action in progress without reference to its completion or  
result (she is / was / will be working); (b) an action that is habitual or repeated (she works / used to work / will be work-
ing every day); (c) an action viewed in general terms, without reference to its performance on any specific 
occasion (she works hard, he speaks Russian well). Perfective verbs are used to describe an action that has 
been, or will be, carried through to completion, and whose result may be expressed in the context (He 
wrote / will write the letter. He will send it tomorrow (result)).

Verbs of the imperfective aspect have the three tenses: present, past, and future. However, perfective 
verbs have only the past and future tense, since the meaning of the perfective aspect—“completed  
action”—is incompatible with the present-tense meaning of an action “in progress at the present moment.”

Verb Moods
Verbs in Russian, as in English, have mood, that is, a way of indicating the speaker’s attitude toward the 
factuality or likelihood of the stated action. Verbs in Russian distinguish four moods: the indicative, the 
imperative, the conditional, and the subjunctive.

The indicative mood is used to make factual statements. This is the most commonly used mood, and the 
only one that expresses tense (John studies Russian, Sasha went to Moscow, Mary will buy the wine).

The imperative mood is used to make commands or to give advice (Read this article! Don’t buy that 
book!).

The conditional mood expresses hypothetical and contrary-to-fact statements. These refer to conditional 
statements that are not likely to be realized (hypothetical) or were not realized (contrary-to-fact). Compare 
the following statements.

(a)	 If you invite me, I will go.
(b)	 If you invited me, I would go.
(c)	 If you had invited me, I would have gone.

The situation described in (a) may in fact occur, and is expressed in the indicative mood. The situation 
described in (b) is hypothetical; statements of this type imply that the situation is doubtful or unlikely  
(it’s unlikely that you will invite me, and unlikely that I will go). The situation in (c) is contrary-to-fact;  
statements of this type imply that the situation described was not realized, i.e., the facts are the opposite 
(you did not invite me and I did not go). In Russian, statements like those in (b) and (c) are expressed by 
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the particle бы + the past tense of the verb in the conditional clause, as well as in the consequence clause 
(see page 260).

The subjunctive mood is used to refer to actions that have yet to be, and may not be, realized, since they 
are wishes (I wish you were here), desires (We asked that he might bring some wine), or even fears (I am afraid 
that he could tell her). Like the conditional mood, the subjunctive in Russian is expressed by the particle 
бы or the conjunction чтóбы (an amalgam of чтó + бы) followed by the past-tense form of the verb (see 
page 262).

Conjugation

The Infinitive
The infinitive of the verb (e.g., to read) is the form used to cite Russian verbs in dictionaries. It is also the 
form of the verb that often follows another verb (I love to read, He wants to go). Most Russian verbs have 
the infinitive ending -ть (e.g., читáть to read); less common are -ти (нести́ to carry) and -чь (мóчь  
to be able).

The Past Tense
The past tense of a verb in Russian agrees in gender and number with its subject. The past tense of most 
verbs can be obtained by removing the infinitive ending and replacing it with -л (masc. sing.), -ло (neut. 
sing.), -ла (fem. sing.), or -ли (plural): читá-ть: óн читáл, онó читáло, онá читáла, они́ читáли.

Russian has only one past tense, formed from both imperfective and perfective verbs. An imperfective 
verb in the past tense corresponds to several forms of the English past, e.g., English she read, she was read-
ing, and she used to read can all be rendered by the Russian past-tense imperfective онá читáла, while 
English she read (to completion) and she had read are rendered by the past-tense perfective онá прочитáла 
(журнáл).

The Present Tense
Russian has only one present-tense form corresponding to numerous forms of the English present; for 
example, English she reads, she is reading, and she has been reading can all be rendered, in the appropriate 
context, by Russian онá читáет.

First- and Second-Conjugation Endings
The present tense of a verb has six endings, one each to denote the six possible subjects in the first-, 
second-, and third-person singular (I, you, he/she/it) and plural (we, you, they). These endings (except in 
the first-person singular and third-person plural) begin with a vowel that signals present (or future perfec-
tive) tense and indicates the verb’s conjugation class: -e- (or stressed -ё-) indicates first (I) conjugation, 
while -и- indicates second (II) conjugation.

Person		  Conjugation I	 Conjugation II

Singular
 First	 я́	 -ю (-у)	 -ю (-у)
 Second	 ты́	 -ешь/-ёшь	 -ишь
 Third	 óн/онá/онó	 -ет/-ёт	 -ит
Plural
 First	 мы́	 -ем/-ём	 -им
 Second	 вы́	 -ете/-ёте	 -ите
 Third	 они́	 -ют (-ут)	 -ят (-ат)
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note: In first-conjugation verbs with stressed endings, the vowel e is spelled ё.

note: The spelling of the first-person singular ending as -ю or -y, and the third-person plural ending as 
-ют or -ут (conjugation I) or as -ят or -ат (conjugation II), is determined by (1) whether the preceding 
consonant is soft or hard, respectively, and (2) the spelling rule that requires the unpaired consonants ж, 
ч, ш, щ to be followed only by the vowels a and y, never я and ю (see Spelling Rule 2, page 11).

These two sets of endings can be called the non-past endings, since “past” is the one tense they do not 
indicate; they indicate the present tense of an imperfective verb and the future tense of a perfective verb. 
For example, прочитáть to read (perfective), when conjugated, has the meaning of the future tense:  
я́ прочитáю I will read, ты́ прочитáешь you will read, etc.

The following table shows the fully conjugated forms of the first-conjugation verbs читáть to read, 
писáть to write, and имéть to have, and the second-conjugation verbs говори́ть to speak and ви́деть  
to see.

	 читáть	 писáть	 имéть	 говори́ть	 ви́деть 
	 to read	 to write	 to have	 to speak	 to see

я́	 читáю	 пишý	 имéю	 говорю́	 ви́жу
ты́	 читáешь	 пи́шешь	 имéешь	 говори́шь	 ви́дишь
óн/онá	 читáет	 пи́шет	 имеéт	 говори́т	 ви́дит
мы́	 читáем	 пи́шем	 имéем	 говори́м	 ви́дим
вы́	 читáете	 пи́шете	 имéете	 говори́те	 ви́дите
они́	 читáют	 пи́шут	 имéют	 говоря́т	 ви́дят

Verbs can also occur with the particle -ся/-сь following the verbal endings. This particle, which signals 
intransitivity, is spelled -ся after a consonant and -сь after a vowel, e.g., the verb занимáться to study.

Non-past			   Past

я́	 занимáюсь	 мы́	 занимáемся	 óн	 занимáлся
ты́	 занимáешься	 вы́	 занимáетесь	 онá	 занимáлась
óн/онá	 занимáется	 они́	 занимáются	 они́	 занимáлись

Stress Patterns in the Non-Past
The verbs presented above illustrate the three regular stress patterns for verbs in the non-past.

1.	 �Stem stress. All forms are stressed on the same syllable of the stem, e.g., in читáть, имéть, and ви́деть.

2.	� End stress. All forms are stressed on the same syllable of the ending, e.g., in говори́ть.

3.	 �Shifting stress. The first-person singular ending is stressed, but the stress shifts back one syllable in all 
the other forms, e.g., in писáть.

Consonant Alternations in Conjugation
In a number of verbs the final consonant of the stem alternates with another consonant in certain forms. 
In first-conjugation verbs that have a consonant alternation, the change takes place in all forms of the non-
past, e.g., с > ш in писáть: пишý, пи́шешь, пи́шет, пи́шем, пи́шете, пи́шут. In second-conjugation 
verbs that have a consonant alternation, the change takes place only in the first-person singular, e.g.,  
д > ж in ви́деть: ви́жу, ви́дишь, ви́дит, etc. These consonant alternations are not random; they follow 
a regular pattern (see below, pages 221 and 225).
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In order to conjugate a Russian verb, then, one must know three essential facts.

1.	 Whether the verb belongs to the first or second conjugation

2.	 Whether the verb has fixed or shifting stress

3.	 Whether the stem-final consonant alternates with another consonant in conjugation

However, these facts cannot be determined from the infinitive form of the verb: While both читáть 
and писáть, two verbs with an infinitive in -ать, belong to the first conjugation, the conjugation patterns 
of these verbs are very different. Similarly, while both имéть and ви́деть have an infinitive in -еть, these 
verbs differ with respect to two of the above essential facts, namely, (1) and (3).

Since the information needed to conjugate a verb is not predictable from the infinitive, one approach to 
learning the conjugation of verbs is to memorize at least three key forms of each verb: the infinitive and 
the first- and second-person singular. The remaining forms of the verb are predictable from these three 
forms.

Infinitive	 писáть
First-Person Singular	 пишý
Second-Person Singular	 пи́шешь

Knowing the three key forms above, one can correctly conjugate any regular verb. However, a more 
general approach is possible, one that groups hundreds, even thousands, of verbs into a small number of 
types, based on similar endings, stress patterns, and consonant alternation properties. Obviously, know-
ing a verb’s type will greatly simplify the task of learning the conjugation of Russian verbs. The key to this 
approach is knowing which verbal suffix is found at the end of the verb’s basic stem. It is the particular 
suffix (or the shape of a nonsuffixed stem) that classifies the verb as belonging to one of the verb types.

Verbal Stem Structure: (Prefix) + Root + (Suffix)
The Basic Stem: Suffixed and Nonsuffixed
Russian verbs, like nouns and adjectives, have the structure stem + ending. All verb stems contain a root, 
the segment where the basic meaning resides, e.g., чит read. In addition, the verb root may be preceded 
by a prefix and/or followed by a suffix. A prefix normally adds some element of meaning to the initial verb 
(and may change its aspect), for example, when added to the verb читáть, the prefix пере- has the mean-
ing re- and produces the new (perfective) verb, перечитáть to re-read. While prefixes like пере- greatly 
enrich the meanings of verbs, they have no effect on a verb’s conjugation.

A suffix, on the other hand, is the element of the stem that specifies the way the verb conjugates. The 
vast majority of Russian verb stems end in a suffix. However, due to modifications that occur when end-
ings are added to the stem, the suffix may not be visible in all forms of the verb: The suffix may appear in 
a “truncated” (reduced) form, or if it consists of only a single vowel, it may not appear at all.

Following are the basic stems of the verbs introduced in the table above. Note how the verb’s suffix 
changes in form, or even disappears, in the third-person plural non-past, in the infinitive, and in the past 
tense.

Basic Stem	T hird-person Plural	I nfinitive 	 Past

чит-АЙ	 читáют (читай-ут)	 читáть	 читáл
пис-А	 пи́шут	 писáть	 писáл
им-ЕЙ	 имéют (имей-ут)	 имéть	 имéл
говор-И	 говоря́т	 говори́ть	 говори́л
вид-Е	 ви́дят	 ви́деть	 ви́дел
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Rules for Combining Basic Stem + Endings
These changes in the appearance of the verb suffix are governed by two simple rules that apply at the 
juncture where endings are added to the basic stem. The rules concern what happens to consonants and 
vowels when they come together. Verb stems may end in a vowel (V) or a consonant (C), and verb endings 
may begin with a vowel or a consonant. The rules for combining stems and endings are the following.

•	� When combining “unlikes,” i.e., vowel + consonant or consonant + vowel, simply add them together.

V + С = VC 
С + V = CV

•	� When adding “likes,” i.e., vowel + vowel or consonant + consonant, truncate (drop) the first element.

V1 + V2 = V2
C1 + C2 = C2

Let us apply these rules of combination to чит-ай and говор-и.

С + V	 чит-ай-	 + ут	 =  читáют (читай-ут)
C1 + C2	 чит-ай-	 + ть	 =  читáть
	 чит-ай-	 + л	 =  читáл

V1 + V2	 говор-и-	+ ят	=  говоря́т
V + С	 говор-и-	+ ть	 =  говори́ть
	 говор-и-	+ л	 =  говори́л

note: Whenever a stem ending in й, such as чит-ай- (or им-ей-), is combined with vowel endings, the 
rule С + V applies regularly: The й remains at the end of the stem, but is “hidden” by the Cyrillic spelling 
of the sequence “vowel + soft-series vowel.” Recall that when they follow a vowel, the soft-series vowel 
letters я, е, ё, and ю indicate the presence of [у] й between the two vowel letters. Therefore, the boundary 
line between stem and ending runs through these letters, i.e., читáют has the stem + ending structure 
читай- + ут (and имéют has the structure имей- + ут).

A relatively small number of verbs have a basic stem that does not contain a suffix, e.g., the verb жи́ть 
to live has the basic stem жив-. All verbs with a nonsuffixed basic stem belong to the first conjugation. The 
same rules for adding endings to stems apply to nonsuffixed stems.

С + V = CV	 жив- + ут	= живýт
C1 + C2 = C2	 жив- + ть	= жи́ть
	 жив- + л	 = жи́л

Stems with a Suffix
Suffixes That Build First-Conjugation Verbs
A small number of suffixes build first-conjugation verbs, and each one of these suffixes distinguishes a 
verb type or class. These verb classes are either productive or nonproductive. The productive classes are 
those on which new verbs entering the language are modeled. The nonproductive classes are remnants 
from earlier periods, which no longer serve as a model for new verbs.

The following seven suffixes are used to form first-conjugation verbs: (1) АЙ, (2) ЕЙ, (3) ОВА/УЙ,  
(4) НУ, (5) A, (6) А-ВАЙ, and (7) O.
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(1)	 Stems in АЙ

читáть (читáй-) to read

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 читáю	 мы́	 читáем	 óн	 читáл
ты́	 читáешь	 вы́	 читáете	 онá	 читáла
óн/онá	 читáет	 они́ 	 читáют	 они́	 читáли

Characteristics
Verbs with a stem in ай have fixed stress and no consonant alternations.
This productive class contains thousands of verbs. In some verbs, such as гуля́ть to take a stroll, the 

suffix ай is spelled яй, to indicate a preceding soft consonant. In other verbs the suffix ай occurs within a 
larger suffix such as вай (наде-вáй-/надевáть to put on) or ывай/ивай (расскáз-ывай-/расскáзывать to 
tell, спрáшивай/спрáшивать to ask), but these verbs conjugate exactly like the verbs with a stem contain-
ing the simple suffix ай.

Following is a list of some commonly used verbs with a stem in ай.

бéгать to run, jog	 объясня́ть to explain
вспоминáть to recall	 опáздывать to be late
встречáть to meet	 отвечáть to answer
выступáть to perform	 отдыхáть to rest, relax
гуля́ть to take a stroll	 повторя́ть to repeat
дéлать to do, make	 покупáть to buy
дýмать to think	 помогáть to help
зáвтракать to have breakfast	 понимáть to understand
занимáться to study	 посылáть to send
знáть to know	 рабóтать to work
игрáть to play	 решáть to decide, solve
кончáть to finish	 слýшать to listen
мечтáть to dream	 собирáть to collect
начинáть to begin	 спрáшивать to ask
обéдать to have lunch	 ýжинать to have dinner
обсуждáть to discuss	 читáть to read

 1.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Óн чáсто  мýзыку.	 слýшать
	 2.	 Я́  мáрки.	 собирáть
	 3.	 Онá  трýдную задáчу.	 решáть
	 4.	 Мы́ обы́чно  дóма.	 зáвтракать
	 5.	 Чтó ты́ ?	 дéлать
	 6.	 Óн  о любви́.	 мечтáть
	 7.	 Онá  фрýкты на ры́нке.	 покупáть
	 8.	 Óн хорошó  на гитáре.	 игрáть
	 9.	 Они́ рéдко  в ресторáне.	 обéдать
	 10.	 Мы́ чáсто  э́то врéмя.	 вспоминáть
	 11.	 Кáждое ýтро óн  в пáрке.	 гуля́ть
	 12.	 Сегóдня  хорóший пиани́ст.	 выступáть
	 13.	 Мы́ обы́чно  на мóре.	 отдыхáть
	 14.	 Óн  программи́стом.	 рабóтать
	 15.	 Тáня чáсто  на лéкции.	 опáздывать
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	 16.	 Онá  маркéтингом.	 занимáться
	 17.	 Я́  интерéсную кни́гу.	 читáть
	 18.	 Они́  семéйный бюджéт.	 обсуждáть
	 19.	 Мы́ чáсто  пи́сьма от сы́на.	 получáть
	 20.	 Учи́тель  урóк ученикáм.	 объясня́ть
	 21.	 Вы́  по-рýсски?	 понимáть
	 22.	 Профéссор  лéкцию в дéвять часóв.	 начинáть
	 23.	 Мáма  рабóту в пя́ть часóв.	 кончáть
	 24.	 Мóй дрýг чáсто  анекдóты.	 расскáзывать
	 25.	 Ребёнок такóй «почемýчка», всегдá  «почемý»?	 спрáшивать

(2)	 Stems in ЕЙ

имéть (имéй-) to have

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 имéю	 мы́	 имéем	 óн	 имéл
ты́	 имéешь	 вы́	 имéете	 онá	 имéла
óн/онá	 имéет	 они́	 имéют	 они́	 имéли

Characteristics
Verbs with a stem in ей have fixed stress on the suffix. There are no consonant alternations.
This productive verb type includes hundreds of verbs, many of which are formed from adjectives in the 

meaning “to become the property denoted” (e.g., крáсный red > краснéть to become red, blush, пустóй 
empty > пустéть to become empty). The majority of the verbs in this group are intransitive.

Following is a list of some commonly used verbs with a stem in ей.

беднéть to grow poor	 немéть to grow numb
белéть to become/show white	 полнéть to become stout
бледнéть to grow pale	 пустéть to become empty
богатéть to get rich	 пьянéть to get drunk
болéть to be ill	 редéть to thin out
веселéть to become cheerful	 робéть to be timid
владéть to own	 слабéть to become weak
голубéть to turn blue	 смéть to dare
грéть to warm	 старéть to grow old, age
жалéть to be sorry, regret	 теплéть to become warm
желтéть to turn yellow	 умéть to know how
здоровéть to become healthy	 успéть to have time (to do …)
имéть to have	 худéть to become thin, lose weight
краснéть to turn red, blush	 яснéть to clear up
лысéть to grow bald

 2.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb(s) on the 
right.

	 1.	 Óн всегдá , когдá емý дéлают укóл.	 бледнéть
	 2.	 Онá с дéтства  áстмой.	 болéть
	 3.	 Когдá óн сéрдится, лицó у негó .	 краснéть
	 4.	 Моя́ ногá , когдá я́ сижý на нéй.	 немéть
	 5.	 Зимóй сóлнце свéтит, но не .	 грéть
	 6.	 Óсенью ли́стья на дерéвьях .	 желтéть
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	 7.	 Óн вы́глядит стáрше свои́х лéт потомý что .	 лысéть
	 8.	 Кáк ты́  сказáть такóе?	 смéть
	 9.	 За оди́н дéнь мы́ не  сдéлать всё.	 успéть
	 10.	 Онá тóлько недáвно сéла на диéту и ужé .	 худéть
	 11.	 Бáбушка  от болéзни.	 слабéть
	 12.	 Чтó ты́ ? Тебé нéчего боя́ться.	 робéть
	 13.	 Вóлосы у меня́ ужé .	 седéть
	 14.	 Мнóгие лю́ди в Амéрике  домáми.	 владéть
	 15.	 Нéбо  пóсле дождя́.	 голубéть
	 16.	 Óн дóлго болéл, но тепéрь он .	 здоровéть
	 17.	 Пáрус  на горизóнте.	 белéть
	 18.	 Ýлицы  пóсле полýночи.	 пустéть
	 19.	 Онá  от однóй рю́мки.	 пьянéть
	 20.	 Я́ , что не смoгý прийти́ на вéчер.	 жалéть
	 21.	 Мáльчик   от переедáния.	 полнéть
	 22.	 Ребёнок всегдá  при ви́де отцá.	 веселéть
	 23.	 Вы́ не  прáва так к нáм относи́ться.	 имéть
	 24.	 Вóлосы у негó на головé .	 редéть
	 25.	 В э́той странé прави́тели , 	 богатéть, беднéть 
		  а нарóд .

(3)	 Stems in ОВА/УЙ

рисковáть (рискова-) to risk

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 рискýю	 мы́	 рискýем	 óн	 рисковáл
ты́	 рискýешь	 вы́	 рискýете	 онá	 рисковáла
óн/онá	 рискýет	 они́	 рискýют	 они́	 рисковáли

Characteristics
Verbs with a stem in ова (spelled ева after a soft consonant and the unpaired ж, ц, ч, ш, щ) replace this  

suffix in the non-past with уй, to which the personal endings are added (риск-ýй- + у is spelled рискýю and 
риск-ýй- + ешь is spelled рискýешь, etc.).

The stress is fixed either on the root or on the suffix; if the stress in the infinitive falls on the second vowel of 
the suffix овá, in the non-past it will fall on ýй.

There are thousands of verbs with a stem in OBA, most of which contain roots borrowed from English, 
French, or German. This very productive class is steadily growing. In many verbs OBA is contained within 
a larger suffix, such as из-ова- (легал-из-овá-ть to legalize) or (из)-ир-ова- (приват-из-и́р-ова-ть to priva-
tize, имит-и́р-ова-ть to imitate).

The following list contains some commonly used verbs with a stem in OBA.

анализи́ровать to analyze 	 копи́ровать to copy
арестовáть to arrest 	 легализовáть to legalize
волновáться to be nervous 	 организовáть to organize
гаранти́ровать to guarantee 	 ночевáть to spend the night
горевáть to grieve 	 паковáть to pack
дéйствовать to function, work 	 парковáть to park
жáловаться to complain 	 практиковáться to practice
импорти́ровать to import 	 приватизи́ровать to privatize
интересовáться to be interested in 	 прóбовать to test, try
комбини́ровать to combine 	 путешéствовать to travel
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рáдовать to gladden 	 танцевáть to dance
реклами́ровать to advertise 	 трéбовать to demand
рекомендовáть to recommend	 учáствовать to take part in
ремонти́ровать to repair 	 чýвствовать to feel
рисовáть to draw	 фотографи́ровать to photograph
слéдовать to follow	 экспорти́ровать to export

 3.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Студéнты  шáхматный клýб.	 организовáть
	 2.	 Вы́  мнóго от вáших студéнтов.	 трéбовать
	 3.	 Росси́я  пшени́цу из Амéрики.	 импорти́ровать
	 4.	 Мы́  маши́ну на э́той стоя́нке.	 парковáть
	 5.	 Я́  вáм посмотрéть э́тот фи́льм.	 совéтовать
	 6.	 Э́та дéвушка  в кóнкурсе красоты́.	 учáствовать
	 7.	 Твои́ пи́сьма нáс всегдá .	 рáдовать
	 8.	 Э́тот худóжник  карикатýры.	 рисовáть
	 9.	 Япóния  автомоби́ли в Амéрику.	 экспорти́ровать
	 10.	 Вы́  рýсской литератýрой?	 интересовáться
	 11.	 Хотя́ óн чáсто болéет, óн никогдá не .	 жáловаться
	 12.	 Óн кáждый дéнь  в игрé на гитáре.	 практиковáться
	 13.	 Мы́  нáшу кварти́ру.	 ремонти́ровать
	 14.	 Прави́тельство  промы́шленность.	 приватизи́ровать
	 15.	 Тури́сты  всé истори́ческие пáмятники.	 фотографи́ровать
	 16.	 Ли́фт не , подни́мемся по лéстнице.	 дéйствовать
	 17.	 Э́тот худóжник уникáльно  цветá.	 комбини́ровать
	 18.	 Э́та фи́рма чáсто  свои́ товáры.	 реклами́ровать
	 19.	 Я́ бы́л бóлен, но я́  себя́ лýчше.	 чýвствовать
	 20.	 Они́ сейчáс в óтпуске и  по Еврóпе.	 путешéствовать
	 21.	 Её мýж ýмер гóд назáд, но онá о нём ещё .	 горевáть
	 22.	 По суббóтам они́ чáсто  на дискотéке.	 танцевáть
	 23.	 Óн всегдá  совéту отцá.	 слéдовать
	 24.	 Э́та ксéрокс-маши́на хорошó .	 копи́ровать
	 25.	 Я́  э́тот ресторáн, у ни́х отли́чное меню́.	 рекомендовáть

(4)	 Stems in НУ

Verbs of this type fall into two subgroups: (a) the suffix ну remains in the past tense (кри́кнуть to give  
a shout, Óн кри́кнул Не gave a shout), and (b) the suffix (ну) disappears in the past tense (исчéзнуть  
to disappear, Óн исчéз Не disappeared).

(a)	 The suffix ну remains in the past tense.

кри́кнуть (крикну-) to give a shout

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 кри́кну	 мы́	 кри́кнем	 óн	 кри́кнул
ты́	 кри́кнешь	 вы́	 кри́кнете	 онá	 кри́кнула
óн/онá	 кри́кнет	 они́	 кри́кнут	 они́	 кри́кнули
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Characteristics
In all but three verbs, the stress is fixed, either on the root or on the suffix/non-past endings. The three verbs 

with shifting stress are the following.

тонýть to drown 	 (я́ тонý, ты́ тóнешь)
тянýть to pull 	 (я́ тянý, ты́ тя́нешь)
помянýть to mention 	 (я́ помянý, ты́ помя́нешь)

This is a productive class with hundreds of verbs, most of which are perfective in aspect. Many of the 
perfective verbs in this group denote an instantaneous action performed once, e.g., кри́кнуть to give a 
shout, пры́гнуть to make a jump, толкнýть to give a push. The few imperfective verbs in this group include 
гнýть to bend and the two shifting stress verbs noted above, тонýть and тянýть.

The following list contains some common verbs with a stem in ну.

вернýться to return	 лóпнуть to burst, split
взглянýть to cast a glance	 отдохнýть to rest
вздохнýть to sigh; to take a breath	 проснýться to wake up
вы́кинуть to throw out	 пры́гнуть to jump
вы́нуть to take out	 рискнýть to risk (once)
дёрнуть to pull	 рýхнуть to collapse
заснýть to fall asleep	 улыбнýться to smile
кри́кнуть to shout	 шагнýть to step

(b)	 The suffix (ну) disappears in the past tense.

исчéзнуть (исчез(ну)-) to disappear

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 исчéзну	 мы́	 исчéзнем	 óн	 исчéз
ты́	 исчéзнешь	 вы́	 исчéзнете	 онá	 исчéзла
óн/онá	 исчéзнет	 они́	 исчéзнут	 они́	 исчéзли

Characteristics
The stress is fixed on the root. The suffix (ну) is normally dropped in the past tense. When the suffix is dropped, 

the masculine singular form also loses the characteristic past-tense marker л, though this marker does occur in the 
other past-tense forms.

This is a nonproductive group of about 60 verbs, most of which are intransitive. The simple (prefixless) 
verbs are imperfective, while the prefixed verbs are perfective.

Following are some common verbs that lose the suffix (ну) in the past tense.

блёкнуть to fade; to wither	 крéпнуть to grow stronger
гáснуть to be extinguished	 мёрзнуть to be cold, freeze
ги́бнуть to perish	 мóкнуть to get wet/soaked
глóхнуть to go deaf	 пáхнуть to smell
дости́гнуть to reach; to achieve	 привы́кнуть to get used to
замóлкнуть to fall silent	 слéпнуть to go blind
ки́снуть to turn sour	 сóхнуть to become dry

 4.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct non-past form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Паровóз  сéмь вагóнов.	 тянýть
	 2.	 На кýхне  чéм-то вкýсным.	 пáхнуть
	 3.	 Я́ устáл, давáйте .	 отдохнýть
	 4.	 Ýличные фонари́ автомати́чески  на рассвéте.	 гáснуть
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	 5.	 В такýю жáркую погóду урожáй бы́стро .	  сóхнуть
	 6.	 Ребёнок скóро  и захóчет éсть.	  проснýться
	 7.	 Онá подойдёт к крáю бассéйна и  в вóду.	  пры́гнуть
	 8.	 Жди́ меня́, я́  чéрез пя́ть минýт.	  вернýться
	 9.	 Éсли ты́ не уберёшь свои́ вéщи, мáма и́х .	  вы́кинуть
	 10.	 Давáйте !	  вздохнýть
	 11.	 Зимóй такáя трубá  от морóза.	  лóпнуть
	 12.	 Водá в óзере холóдная, но вы́ к нéй .	  привы́кнуть
	 13.	 Молокó бы́стро  в теплé.	  ки́снуть
	 14.	 Я́ не вы́ношу хóлода, зимóй я́ чáсто .	  мёрзнуть
	 15.	 Óн занимáется на тренажёрах и  с кáждым днём.	  крéпнуть

 5.	� For each of the following sentences, write the past-tense form of the underlined present (or future 
perfective) verb.

	 1.	 Цветы́ поги́бнут от морóза.	
	 2.	 Цветá поблёкнут от сóлнца.	
	 3.	 Óн скóро дости́гнет больши́х успéхов в своéй  
		  рабóте.	
	 4.	 Дéти нóвых иммигрáнтов бы́стро привыкáют 
		  к нóвому языкý.	
	 5.	 Ребёнок заснёт и звýки из дéтской замóлкнут.	 , 
	 6.	 Наступи́ла зимá, óзеро скóро замёрзнет.	
	 7.	 Онá глубокó вздохнёт пéред прыжкóм в вóду.	
	 8.	 Костёр гáснет.	
	 9.	 Самолёт скóро исчéзнет за облакáми.	
	 10.	 От негó чáсто пáхнет табакóм.	
	 11.	 Онá с кáждым днём крéпнет от лекáрства.	
	 12.	 Секретáрь вы́шел, но он скóро вернётся.	
	 13.	 Кры́ша рýхнет под тя́жестью снéга.	
	 14.	 Óн рискнёт на э́тот рáз.	

(5)	 Stems in А (Я)

Verbs with a basic stem ending in the suffix a fall into three subgroups: (a) those that are preceded by a 
vocalic root and whose root-final consonant alternates (пис-/пиш-/писáть to write); (b) those with a 
vocalic root ending in й, and so the suffix is spelled я (й + а) (надея-ся/надéяться to hope); and (c) those 
that are preceded by a nonvocalic root (жд-/ждáть to wait).

(a)	 Vocalic root followed by a

писáть (писа-) to write

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 пишý	 мы́	 пи́шем	 óн	 писáл
ты́	 пи́шешь	 вы́	 пи́шете	 онá	 писáла
óн/онá	 пи́шет	 они́	 пи́шут	 они́	 писáли

Characteristics
The suffix a is truncated and the preceding (root-final) consonant undergoes an alternation throughout the  

non-past.
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If, in the infinitive, the stress falls on the suffix a, then the non-past forms generally will have the shifting stress 
pattern: stressed on the ending of the first-person singular, and shifting to the stem in all other forms. (Two excep-
tions are послáть to send (пошлю́, пошлёшь, … пошлю́т) and колебáться to shake to and fro, hesitate 
(колéблюсь, колéблешься, … колéблются).)

If the stress in the infinitive falls on the root, it is normally fixed: рéзать to cut (рéжу, рéжешь, … рéжут).
This is a nonproductive class that contains about 60 verbs. Following are some common verbs of this 

type. The root-final alternations are shown on the right.

Infinitive	N on-Past	A lternation

писáть to write	 пишý, пи́шешь, … пи́шут	 с > ш
махáть to wave	 машý, мáшешь, … мáшут	 х > ш
рéзать to cut	 рéжу, рéжешь, … рéжут	 з > ж
сказáть to say	 скажý, скáжешь, … скáжут	 з > ж
плáкать to cry	 плáчу, плáчешь, … плáчут	 к > ч
пря́тать to hide	 пря́чу, пря́чешь, … пря́чут	 т > ч
шептáть to whisper	 шепчý, шéпчешь, … шéпчут	 т > ч
щекoтáть to tickle	 щекочý, щекóчешь, … щекóчут	 т > ч
свистáть to whistle	 свищý, сви́щешь, … сви́щут	 ст > щ
искáть to look for	 ищý, и́щешь, … и́щут	 ск > щ
сы́пать to strew	 сы́плю, сы́плешь, … сы́плют	 п > пл
колебáть to shake	 колéблю, колéблешь, … колéблют	 б > бл
дремáть to doze	 дремлю́, дрéмлешь, … дрéмлют	 м > мл

note: Other prefixed perfective verbs with the root -каз- follow the same pattern as сказáть: рассказáть 
to tell, показáть to show, заказáть to order, etc.

note: All perfective verbs prefixed with вы- have fixed stress on this prefix in all forms.

вы́писать to write out 	 вы́пишу, вы́пишешь, … вы́пишут
вы́сказать to state	 вы́скажу, вы́скажешь, … вы́скажут

 6.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present or future perfective form of the 
verb on the right.

	 1.	 Мáма  письмó сы́ну.	 писáть
	 2.	 Я́ всегдá  клю́ч нáд двéрью.	 пря́тать
	 3.	 Óн кóнчил шкóлу и тепéрь óн  рабóту.	 искáть
	 4.	 Дéти  бумáгу нóжницами.	 рéзать
	 5.	 Вы́ не , гдé останóвка автóбуса?	 сказáть
	 6.	 Óн сиди́т в клáссе и  éй нá ухо.	 шептáть
	 7.	 Мáльчик , потомý что егó отругáл отéц.	 плáкать
	 8.	 Вéтер .	 свистáть
	 9.	 Óн  в своём решéнии.	 колебáться
	 10.	 У меня́ в гóрле .	 щекотáть
	 11.	 Дéдушка  в крéсле пóсле обéда.	 дремáть
	 12.	 Минýточку, я́ сейчáс  вáм квитáнцию.	 вы́писать
	 13.	 Онá бои́тся, что начáльник  éй в прóсьбе.	 отказáть
	 14.	 Óн сиди́т на скамéйке и спокóйно  кóрм голубя́м.	 сы́пать
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(b)	 Root-final й + a (spelled я)

надéяться (надея-ся) to hope for

Non-Past				    Past

я́	 надéюсь	 мы́	 надéемся	 óн	 надéялся
ты́	 надéешься	 вы́	 надéетесь	 онá	 надéялась
óн/онá	 надéется	 они́	 надéются	 они́	 надéялись

Characteristics
The suffix is truncated throughout the present tense, but no alternation occurs.
There are 12 verbs of this type, of which the following are the most common.

Infinitive	N on-Past

сéять to sow	 сéю, сéешь, … сéют
надéяться to hope	 надéюсь, надéешься, … надéются
смея́ться to laugh	 смею́сь, смеёшься, … смею́тся
лáять to bark	 лáю, лáешь, … лáют
тáять to melt	 тáю, тáешь, … тáют

 7.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Собáка , когдá стучáт в двéрь.	 лáять
	 2.	 Сегóдня теплó, и снéг .	 тáять
	 3.	 Я́ всегдá  нáд егó шýтками.	 смея́ться
	 4.	 Мы́ , что тебé удáстся приéхать к нáм.	 надéяться
	 5.	 Дéдушка  пшени́цу в пóле.	 сéять

(с)	 Nonvocalic root followed by a

ждáть (жда-) to wait

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 ждý	 мы́	 ждём	 óн	 ждáл
ты́	 ждёшь	 вы́	 ждёте	 онá	 ждалá
óн/онá	 ждёт	 они́	 ждýт	 они́	 ждáли

Characteristics
All verbs with a nonvocalic root and the suffix a have fixed stress on the endings in the non-past. In  

the past, the stress shifts from the stem in the masculine, neuter, and plural forms to the ending in the feminine.
There are about 12 verbs of this type, the most common of which appear below.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

врáть to tell lies (colloquial)	 врý, врёшь, … врýт	 врáл, вралá, врáли
ждáть to wait	 ждý, ждёшь, … ждýт	 ждáл, ждалá, ждáли
жрáть to guzzle	 жрý, жрёшь, … жрýт	 жрáл, жралá, жрáли
лгáть to lie	 лгý, лжёшь, … лгýт	 лгáл, лгалá, лгáли
рвáть to tear	 рвý, рвёшь, … рвýт	 рвáл, рвалá, рвáли
ржáть to neigh	 ржý, ржёшь, … ржýт	 ржáл, ржалá, ржáли
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Three verbs in this group have an inserted root vowel in the non-past.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

брáть to take	 берý, берёшь, … берýт	 брáл, бралá, брáли
дрáть to tear	 дерý, дерёшь, … дерýт	 дрáл, дралá, дрáли
звáть to call	 зовý, зовёшь, … зовýт	 звáл, звалá, звáли

note: Two verbs with a root vowel conjugate like those with no root vowel: сосáть to suck (сосý, сосёшь, 
… сосýт) and стонáть to groan (стонý, стóнешь, … стóнут).

note: Two verbs with a nonvocalic root followed by the suffix a belong to the second conjugation: спáть 
to sleep (сплю́, спи́шь, … спя́т) and гнáть to chase (гоню́, гóнишь, … гóнят).

 8.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Я́  чáстные урóки рýсского языкá.	 брáть
	 2.	 Лóшади  при ви́де хозя́ина.	 ржáть
	 3.	 Óн  на кáждом шагý и поэ́тому емý никтó не вéрит.	 врáть
	 4.	 Мы́  нáш óтпуск с больши́м нетерпéнием.	 ждáть
	 5.	 Мáльчик сиди́т на полý и  бумáгу на кусóчки.	 рвáть
	 6.	 Почемý ты́  и не говори́шь прáвду?	 лгáть
	 7.	 Порá домóй, мáма  нáс на обéд.	 звáть
	 8.	 Óн тáк , кáк бýдто óн цéлый мéсяц не éл.	 жрáть
	 9.	 Они́  корý с прýтьев и дéлают из прýтьев корзи́ны.	 дрáть

(6) Stems in А-ВАЙ

давáть (да-вай-) to give

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 даю́	 мы́	 даём	 óн	 давáл
ты́	 даёшь	 вы́	 даёте	 онá	 давáла
óн/онá	 даёт	 они́	 даю́т	 они́	 давáли

Characteristics
The ва part of the stem is omitted in the non-past, leaving the stem in ай. The non-past has fixed stress on the 

endings.
The verbs in this nonproductive group are formed from one of three roots ending in the vowel a  

(-да- give, -зна- know, -ста- stand) to which the suffix -вай- is added. All the verbs in this group are imper-
fective, and all but давáть are prefixed.

Some common verbs in this group are listed below according to the underlying root.

(a)	 Verbs with the root -да-

отдавáть to give back, return; to give (up), devote	 преподавáть to teach
передавáть to pass; to convey; to broadcast	 продавáть to sell
подавáть to serve	 раздавáться to be heard, resound

(b)	 Verbs with the root -зна-

признавáть to admit, acknowledge
сознавáть to be conscious of, realize
узнавáть to recognize; to find out
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(c)	 Verbs with the root -ста-

вставáть to get up, stand up
оставáться to remain, stay, be left
отставáть to fall/lag behind
переставáть to stop (something in progress)
уставáть to grow tired

 9.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb(s) on the 
right.

	 1.	 Óн всегдá  нáм от тебя́ привéт.	 передавáть
	 2.	 Торгóвцы  вся́кие сувени́ры на ýлице.	 продавáть
	 3.	 Óн расстрóен, потомý что  в своéй рабóте.	 отставáть
	 4.	 В э́том ресторáне  вкуснéйшие шашлыки́.	 подавáть
	 5.	 Мáльчик  свою́ оши́бку.	 признавáть
	 6.	 Онá  англи́йский язы́к как инострáнный.	 преподавáть
	 7.	 Дá, я́  мою́ винý и я́ прошý прошéния.	 сознавáть
	 8.	 Óн всегдá  долги́ вóвремя.	 отдавáть
	 9.	 Я́ обы́чно  егó по похóдке.	 узнавáть
	 10.	 Óн спи́т днём тóлько, когдá óн óчень .	 уставáть
	 11.	 Я́ срáзу , когдá  	 вставáть, раздавáться 
		  звонóк буди́льника.
	 12.	 Пóсле лéкции óн чáсто  в аудитóрии, 	 оставáться
		  чтóбы поговори́ть с преподавáтелем.

(7) Stems in О

борóться (боро-) to struggle

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 борю́сь	 мы́	 бóремся	 óн	 борóлся
ты́	 бóрешься	 вы́	 бóретесь	 онá	 борóлась
óн/онá	 бóрется	 они́	 бóрются	 они́	 борóлись

Characteristics
The suffix о is truncated before the vowel endings of the non-past, and the root-final p (or л) becomes soft. These 

verbs have shifting stress.
There are only 5 verbs in this group, and each has a stem ending in оло or opo. In one verb, молóть to 

grind, the root vowel о becomes e in the non-past (мелю́, мéлешь, … мéлют).

борóться to struggle
колóть to chop, split; to prick
молóть to grind
полóть to weed
порóть to undo, rip at the seams

10.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Óн  дровá во дворé.	 колóть
	 2.	 Мы́  за охрáну прирóды.	 борóться

Ch07.indd   224 08-09-2017   12:41:02



225CHAPTER 7  Verbs

	 3.	 Онá всегдá  кóфе в кофемóлке.	 молóть
	 4.	 Они́  в огорóде.	 полóть
	 5.	 Портнóй  брю́ки.	 порóть

Suffixes That Build Second-Conjugation Verbs
There are only three suffixes that build second-conjugation verbs, bringing the total number of verb suf-
fixes to ten: (8) И, (9) E, and (10) A (represented here as жа, since it is normally preceded by ж, ч, ш, щ, 
e.g., лежáть/лежа- to lie (physical position)).

(8)	 Stems in И

проси́ть (проси-) to ask, make a request

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 прошý	 мы́	 прóсим	 óн	 проси́л
ты́	 прóсишь	 вы́	 прóсите	 онá	 проси́ла
óн/онá	 прóсит	 они́	 прóсят	 они́	 проси́ли

Characteristics
Root-final л, р, and и are soft throughout, i.e., in the first-person singular and third-person plural non-past they 

are followed by the endings -ю and -ят, respectively (e.g., я говорю́, они́ говоря́т). Verbs with a root ending in 
д, з, с, т, ст, or one of the labial consonants (б, в, м, п, ф), undergo a consonant alternation in the first-person 
singular only.

Some of these verbs have fixed stress (e.g., говорю́, говори́шь, … говоря́т), while others have shifting stress 
(e.g., прошý, прóсишь, … прóсят).

This class contains thousands of verbs. Following are some common verbs of this type that undergo a 
consonant alternation in the first-person singular, indicated on the right.

Infinitive	N on-Past	A lternation

ходи́ть to walk	 хожý, хóдишь, … хóдят	 д > ж
вози́ть to transport	 вожý, вóзишь, … вóзят	 з > ж
носи́ть to carry	 ношý, нóсишь, … нóсят	 с > ш
плати́ть to pay	 плачý, плáтишь, … плáтят	 т > ч
чи́стить to clean	 чи́щу, чи́стишь, … чи́стят	 ст > щ
люби́ть to like, love	 люблю́, лю́бишь, … лю́бят	 б > бл
готóвить to prepare	 готóвлю, готóвишь, … готóвят	 в > вл
лови́ть to catch	 ловлю́, лóвишь, … лóвят 	 в > вл
стáвить to put (upright) 	 стáвлю, стáвишь, … стáвят	 в > вл
корми́ть to feed	 кормлю́, кóрмишь, … кóрмят	 м > мл
купи́ть to buy	 куплю́, кýпишь, … кýпят	 п > пл

Following are some common verbs whose root-final consonant does not alternate.

вари́ть to boil	 варю́, вáришь, … вáрят
говори́ть to speak	 говорю́, говори́шь, … говоря́т
жени́ться to get married	 женю́сь, жéнишься, … жéнятся
кури́ть to smoke	 курю́, кýришь, … кýрят
учи́ть to teach; to study	 учý, ýчишь, … ýчат
хвали́ть to praise	 хвалю́, хвáлишь, … хвáлят
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11.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct non-past form of the verb(s) on the right.

	 1.	 Э́та учи́тельница всегдá  свои́х ученикóв.	 хвали́ть
	 2.	 Меня́ удивля́ет, что ты́ ещё .	 кури́ть
	 3.	 Кáждое ýтро я́  по пáрку.	 ходи́ть
	 4.	 Профессорá чáсто  на заня́тия портфéли.	 носи́ть
	 5.	 Я́ чáсто  свои́х детéй в шкóлу.	 вози́ть
	 6.	 Э́ти студéнты хорошó  по-рýсски.	 говори́ть
	 7.	 Отéц  свою́ дóчь води́ть маши́ну.	 учи́ть
	 8.	 Я́ не , когдá дéти  	 люби́ть, корми́ть 
		  собáку объéдками.
	 9.	 Мóй дрýг  на óчень ми́лой и ýмной дéвушке.	 жени́ться
	 10.	 Бáбушка  картóшку.	 вари́ть
	 11.	 Я́ всегдá  сáм за себя́.	 плати́ть
	 12.	 Мýж  ры́бу, а я её .	 лови́ть, чи́стить

(9)	 Stems in E

сидéть (сиде-) to sit

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 сижý	 мы́	 сиди́м	 óн	 сидéл
ты́	 сиди́шь	 вы́	 сиди́те	 онá	 сидéла
óн/онá	 сиди́т	 они́	 сидя́т	 они́	 сидéли

Characteristics
Most of the verbs in this class have fixed stress, though the stress in a few common verbs (e.g., смотрéть to 

watch) is shifting.
Like verbs with the suffix и, verbs with the suffix e undergo an alternation if the root-final consonant is one that 

alternates; otherwise, the root-final consonant is soft throughout the non-past, as indicated by the spelling of the 
personal endings (e.g., я́ смотрю́, они́ смóтрят).

This is a nonproductive class containing about 50 verbs. Some commonly used verbs of this type that 
have an alternation in the first-person singular are listed below.

Infinitive 	N on-Past	A lternation

ви́деть to see	 ви́жу, ви́дишь, … ви́дят	 д > ж
висéть to hang (intr.)	 вишý, виси́шь, … вися́т	 с > ш
зави́сеть to depend	 зави́шу, зави́сишь, … зави́сят	 с > ш
летéть to fly	 лечý, лети́шь, … летя́т	 т > ч
свистéть to whistle	 свищý, свисти́шь, … свистя́т	 ст > щ
терпéть to tolerate	 терплю́, тéрпишь, … тéрпят	 п > пл
храпéть to snore	 храплю́, храпи́шь, … храпя́т	 п > пл
шумéть to make noise	 шумлю́, шуми́шь, … шумя́т	 м > мл

Following are a few common verbs in this class whose root-final consonant does not alternate in the 
first-person singular.

болéть to ache	 (third-person only) боли́т, боля́т
горéть to burn	 горю́, гори́шь, … горя́т
смотрéть to look, watch	 смотрю́, смóтришь, … смóтрят
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12.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form(s) of the verb on the 
right.

	 1.	 Я́  от твоéй пóмощи.	 зави́сеть
	 2.	 Онá не лю́бит, а тóлько  своегó мýжа.	 терпéть
	 3.	 Я́  в Москвý, а кудá ты́ ?	 летéть
	 4.	 Óн  желáнием поéхать в Пари́ж.	 горéть
	 5.	 Спáть с ни́м невозмóжно: óн тáк грóмко .	 храпéть
	 6.	 Я́ грóмко , и собáка бежи́т ко мнé.	 свистéть
	 7.	 Егó судьбá  на волоскé.	 висéть
	 8.	 Сосéди не лю́бят, когдá нáши дéти .	 шумéть
	 9.	 Я́ плóхо  без очкóв.	 ви́деть
	 10.	 Я́ везý сы́на к зубнóму врачý, у негó  зýб.	 болéть

(10) Stems in ЖА

This class is a historically related subgroup of the verbs in e: In an early period the suffix e changed to a 
after “palatalizing” a root-final velar consonant, e.g., к > ч in the verb кричáть to shout (*крик-е-ть > 
крич-а-ть, unlike the perfective кри́кнуть, which preserves the original form of the root, крик). Since 
the suffix a is almost always preceded by one of the unpaired palatal consonants ж, ч, ш, щ, the stem of 
these verbs is represented as ЖА. This representation also serves to differentiate this group from the first-
conjugation verbs with a stem in A (e.g., писа-, but крича-).

лежáть (лежа-) to lie (physical position)

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 лежý	 мы́	 лежи́м	 óн	 лежáл
ты́	 лежи́шь	 вы́	 лежи́те	 онá	 лежáла
óн/онá	 лежи́т	 они́	 лежáт	 они́	 лежáли

Characteristics
The suffix a in these verbs is normally preceded by ж, ч, ш, or щ, but in two verbs it is preceded by й  

(йа spelled я): стоя́ть to stand, боя́ться to be afraid.
Most verbs in this group have stress fixed on the endings.
Some of the more common verbs in this group are the following.

Infinitive	N on-Past

боя́ться to be afraid of	 бою́сь, бои́шься, … боя́тся
держáть to hold, keep	 держý, дéржишь, … дéржат
дрожáть to tremble	 дрожý, дрожи́шь, … дрожáт
дышáть to breathe	 дышý, ды́шишь, … ды́шат
звучáть to sound	 звучý, звучи́шь, … звучáт
кричáть to shout	 кричý, кричи́шь, … кричáт
молчáть to be silent	 молчý, молчи́шь, … молчáт
слы́шать to hear	 слы́шу, слы́шишь, … слы́шат
стоя́ть to stand	 стою́, стои́шь, … стоя́т
стучáть to knock	 стучý, стучи́шь, … стучáт

note: Not every verb whose infinitive ends in -жать, -чать, -шать, or -щать is a second-conjugation 
лежáть-type verb with a stem in ЖА; there are also first-conjugation verbs whose basic stem consists of 
an unpaired consonant preceding the suffix -АЙ (читáть type), e.g., сажáть to seat, получáть to receive, 
слýшать to listen, посещáть to visit.
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13.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Ктó-то  в двéрь.	 стучáть
	 2.	 Говори́те грóмче, я́ плóхо .	 слы́шать
	 3.	 Óн ничегó не говори́т, óн .	 молчáть
	 4.	 Переходя́ ýлицу, я́ всегдá  дóчку за рýку.	 держáть
	 5.	 Ты́  от хóлода, погрéйся у огня́.	 дрожáть
	 6.	 Зачéм ты́ ? Мóжно без кри́ка обойти́сь.	 кричáть
	 7.	 На столé  чáшки и блю́дца.	 стоя́ть
	 8.	 Гóлос у неё сегóдня  прекрáсно.	 звучáть
	 9.	 Óн  сóбственной тéни.	 боя́ться
	 10.	 Пóсле ýжина пáпа обы́чно  на дивáне.	 лежáть

Irregular Verbs of Mixed Conjugation
There are very few irregular verbs in Russian. The following two irregular verbs are very common and 
should be memorized: хотéть to want, бежáть to run.

хотéть to want

Present Tense			   Past Tense

я́	 хочý	 мы́	 хоти́м	 óн	 хотéл
ты́	 хóчешь	 вы́	 хоти́те	 онá	 хотéла
óн/онá	 хóчет	 они́	 хотя́т	 они́	 хотéли

Irregular characteristics

(a)	 First-conjugation endings in the singular, second-conjugation endings in the plural
(b)	 Irregular stress pattern
(c)	 Alternation of root-final т > ч in the singular, but not in the plural

бежáть to run

Present Tense			   Past Tense

я́	 бегý	 мы́	 бежи́м	 óн	 бежáл
ты́	 бежи́шь	 вы́	 бежи́те	 онá	 бежáла
óн/онá	 бежи́т	 они́	 бегýт	 они́	 бежáли

Irregular characteristics
Endings of the second conjugation, except the third-person plural ending -ут

14.	� Complete each of the following sentences, using the correct past or non-past form(s) of the verbs 
хотéть or бежáть.

	 1.	� Онá  (wants) слýшать мýзыку, а они́  (want) пойти́  
в кинó.

	 2.	 —Чтó вы́  (want) на обéд, мя́со, и́ли ры́бу?
		  —Я́  (want) ры́бу.
	 3.	 Когдá онá былá молодóй, онá  (wanted) бы́ть балери́ной.
	 4.	 —Кудá ты́  (are running)?
		  —Я́  (am running) на заня́тие.
	 5.	 Дéти сейчáс  (are running) по бéрегу реки́.
	 6.	 Мы́  (are running) в теáтр, мы́ не  (want) опоздáть.
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Summary Table 
Conjugation I and II Verbs Classified by Basic Stem with a Suffix
First-Conjugation Verbs

					THI     rd-PERSON PLURAL  
Suffix		I  nfinitive	 Basic Stem	N on-Past

 (1)	 АЙ		  читáть	 чит-ай	 читáют
 (2)	 ЕЙ		  имéть	 им-ей	 имéют
 (3)	 ОВА/УЙ		  рисковáть	 риск-ова	 рискýют
 (4)	 НУ 		  кри́кнуть	 крик-ну	 кри́кнут 
	 (НУ)		  исчéзнуть	 исчез-(ну)-	 исчéзнут
 (5)	 А	 (а)	 писáть	 пис-а	 пи́шут
		  (b)	 надéяться	 наде-я-ся	 надéются
		  (c)	 ждáть	 жд-а-	 ждýт
 (6)	 А-ВАЙ		  давáть	 да-вай	 даю́т
 (7)	 О		  борóться	 бор-о-ся	 бóрются

Second-Conjugation Verbs

 (8)	 И		  говори́ть	 говор-и	 говоря́т
 (9)	 Е		  сидéть	 сид-е	 сидя́т 
(10)	 ЖА 		  лежáть	 леж-а	 лежáт

Irregular Verbs of Mixed Conjugation

			   хотéть		  хотя́т
			   бежáть		  бегýт

Nonsuffixed Stems
Verbs with nonsuffixed stems all belong to the first conjugation. The stems of these verbs are equal to the 
root (or prefix + root). Verbs with no suffix are classified according to the final consonant of the stem/
root. This consonant will be one of two types.

1.	 Resonants: в, й, м, н, р
2.	 Obstruents: б, п, д, т, з, с, г, к, х

Since all of the nonsuffixed stems end in a consonant, this consonant will be truncated before the conso-
nant endings of the past tense and infinitive, as specified by the rules for combining stems and endings 
(page 214).

Resonant Stems
(1)	 Stems in В

жи́ть (жив-) to live

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 живý	 мы́	 живём	 óн	 жи́л
ты́	 живёшь	 вы́	 живёте	 онá	 жилá
óн/онá	 живёт	 они́	 живýт	 они́	 жи́ли

Characteristics
The consonant в is retained throughout the non-past. The stress shifts to the ending in the feminine past 

tense.
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There are only three verbs of this type.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

жи́ть to live	 живý, живёшь, … живýт	 жи́л, жилá
плы́ть to swim	 плывý, плывёшь, … плывýт	 плы́л, плылá
слы́ть to be, be reputed	 слывý, слывёшь, … слывýт	 слы́л, слылá

15.	� For each of the following sentences, write the present-tense form of the underlined past-tense verb(s).

	 1.	 Мы́ жи́ли в кварти́ре 10, а моя́ тётя жилá в кварти́ре 15.	 , 
	 2.	 Я́ плы́л к лóдке, а онá плылá к бéрегу.	 , 
	 3.	 Óн слы́л знатокóм в э́той óбласти.	

(2)	 Stems in H

стáть (стан-) to become; to begin

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 стáну	 мы́	 стáнем	 óн	 стáл
ты́	 стáнешь	 вы́	 стáнете	 онá	 стáла
óн/онá	 стáнет	 они́	 стáнут	 они́	 стáли

Characteristics
The consonant н is retained throughout the non-past. Stress is fixed on the stem. 
There are only a few verbs of this type, mostly prefixed forms of стáть and дéть to put.

Infinitive	N on-Past

встáть to stand up	 встáну, встáнешь, … встáнут
дéть to put, do with	 дéну, дéнешь, … дéнут
надéть to put on	 надéну, надéнешь, … надéнут
одéться to get dressed	 одéнусь, одéнешься, … одéнутся
раздéться to get undressed	 раздéнусь, раздéнешься, … раздéнутся

16.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct non-past form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Чтó ты́ сегóдня : джи́нсы и́ли ю́бку?	 надéть
	 2.	 Óн лю́бит живóтных: навéрное óн  ветеринáром.	 стáть
	 3.	 Зáвтра ýтром я́  в шéсть часóв.	 встáть
	 4.	 Óн сказáл, что  и срáзу пойдёт спáть.	 раздéться
	 5.	 Сейчáс мы́  и бы́стро позáвтракаем.	 одéться

(3)	 Stems in ОЙ

откры́ть (открой-) to open

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 открóю	 мы́	 открóем	 óн	 откры́л
ты́	 открóешь	 вы́	 открóете	 онá	 откры́ла
óн/онá	 открóет	 они́	 открóют	 они́	 откры́ли
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Characteristics
The vowel о is replaced by ы before consonantal endings. The stress is fixed on the stem. 
There are only a few verbs of this type, the more common of which are the following.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

откры́ть to open	 открóю, открóешь, … открóют	 откры́л, откры́ла
закры́ть to close	 закрóю, закрóешь, … закрóют	 закры́л, закры́ла
мы́ть to wash	 мóю, мóешь, … мóют	 мы́л, мы́ла
ны́ть to ache	 нóю, нóешь, … нóют	 ны́л, ны́ла
ры́ть to dig	 рóю, рóешь, … рóют	 ры́л, ры́ла

17.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct non-past form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Мáма  посýду, а пáпа вытирáет.	 мы́ть
	 2.	 Здéсь дýшно, я́  окнó.	 откры́ть
	 3.	 Собáка  я́му во дворé и пря́чет в нéй едý.	 ры́ть
	 4.	 Когдá вы́ сегóдня  магази́н?	 закры́ть
	 5.	 У меня́ мы́шцы  от устáлости.	 ны́ть

(4)	 Stems in ИЙ

пи́ть (пий-) to drink

Non-Past			   Past

я́	 пью́	 мы́	 пьём	 óн	 пи́л
ты́	 пьёшь	 вы́	 пьёте	 онá	 пилá
óн/онá	 пьёт	 они́	 пью́т	 они́	 пи́ли

Characteristics
The vowel и is dropped throughout the non-past and is replaced by ь. The consonant й is truncated before the 

consonantal endings of the past tense and infinitive. In three of these verbs the stress shifts to the ending of the 
feminine past tense.

There are five unprefixed verbs that conjugate exactly like пи́ть.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

би́ть to beat	 бью́, бьёшь, … бью́т	 би́л, би́ла
ви́ть to twist	 вью́, вьёшь, … вью́т	 ви́л, вилá
ли́ть to pour	 лью́, льёшь, … лью́т	 ли́л, лилá
пи́ть to drink	 пью́, пьёшь, … пью́т	 пи́л, пилá
ши́ть to sew	 шью́, шьёшь, … шью́т	 ши́л, ши́ла

18.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Я́ самá  свои́ плáтья.	 ши́ть
	 2.	 Ну и погóда! Дóждь сегóдня  как из ведрá.	 ли́ть
	 3.	 Онá из негó верёвки .	 ви́ть
	 4.	 Вечерáми мы́ обы́чно  чáй.	 пи́ть
	 5.	 Когдá óн сéрдится, óн  кулакóм по столý.	 би́ть
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Miscellaneous Stems in й
A few isolated verbs have one or another vowel preceding root-final й.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

дýть (дуй-) to blow	 дýю, дýешь, … дýют	 дýл, дýла
гни́ть (гний-) to rot	 гнию́, гниёшь, … гнию́т	 гни́л, гни́ла

Two very commonly used verbs have one vowel in the infinitive and past tense, and a different vowel 
in the non-past.

	I nfinitive	N on-Past	 Past

(e > о)	 пéть to sing	 пою́, поёшь, … пою́т	 пéл, пéла
(и > е)	 бри́ть to shave	 брéю, брéешь, … брéют	 бри́л, бри́ла

19.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct non-past form of the verb on the right.

	 1.	 Э́та певи́ца прекрáсно .	 пéть
	 2.	 Пáпа  на сýп, потомý что óн горя́чий.	 дýть
	 3.	 Э́тот актёр чáсто  себé гóлову.	 бри́ть
	 4.	 Дéрево  от сы́рости.	 гни́ть

(5)	 Stems in M or H

There are two groups of verbs with a stem in м or н.

(a)	� In the verbs of this group root-final м or н changes to the vowel a when followed by the consonantal 
endings of the infinitive and past tense. The consonant preceding a is normally soft (so a is spelled я, 
unless preceded by ч or ж). In two verbs (взя́ть to take, начáть to begin) the stress shifts from the stem 
to the ending in the feminine past.

	 There are six verbs in this group.

Root	I nfinitive	N on-Past	 Past

-ьм-	 взя́ть to take	 возьмý, возьмёшь, … возьмýт	 взя́л, взялá
-жм-	 жáть to press, squeeze	 жмý, жмёшь, … жмýт	 жáл, жáла
-жн-	 жáть to reap	 жнý, жнёшь, … жнýт	 жáл, жáла
-мн-	 мя́ть to crumple	 мнý, мнёшь, … мнýт	 мя́л, мя́ла
-чн-	 начáть to begin	 начнý, начнёшь, … начнýт	 нáчал, началá
-пн-	 распя́ть to crucify	 распнý, распнёшь, … распнýт	 распя́л, распя́ла

(b)	� The verbs in this group have a non-past stem in -йм- or -ним-, both of which change to ня before the 
consonantal endings of the infinitive and past tense; the stem -йм- follows prefixes ending in a vowel, 
while -ним- follows prefixes ending in a consonant. Verbs in the former group have shifting stress (to 
the feminine ending) in the past, while those in the latter group have shifting stress in both the non-
past and past tenses. All these verbs are prefixed and perfective in aspect.

	 Following are some common verbs in -нять with the non-past in -йм-.
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Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

заня́ть to borrow	 займý, займёшь, … займýт	 зáнял, занялá
наня́ть to hire	 наймý, наймёшь, … наймýт	 нáнял, нанялá
поня́ть to understand	 поймý, поймёшь, … поймýт	 пóнял, понялá

Following are some common verbs in -нять with the non-past in -ним-.

обня́ть to embrace	 обнимý, обни́мешь, … обни́мут	 óбнял, обнялá
отня́ть to take away	 отнимý, отни́мешь, … отни́мут	 óтнял, отнялá
подня́ть to raise, lift	 поднимý, подни́мешь, … подни́мут	 пóднял, поднялá
сня́ть to take off	 снимý, сни́мешь, … сни́мут	 сня́л, снялá

One verb, приня́ть, has a prefix ending in a vowel, and has -м- in the non-past.

приня́ть to accept	 примý, при́мешь, … при́мут	 при́нял, принялá

20.	 �For each of the following sentences, write the non-past form of the underlined past-tense verb.

	 1.	 Онá прáвильно понялá тебя́.	
	 2.	 Я́ взя́л с собóй схéму стáнций метрó.	
	 3.	 Я́ дýмаю, что онá принялá егó приглашéние.	
	 4.	 Э́то дéло óтняло у нáс мнóго врéмени.	
	 5.	 Óн зáнял 5 ты́сяч дóлларов в бáнке.	
	 6.	 Мы́ нáняли на рабóту óпытного программи́ста.	
	 7.	 Онá началá рабóтать в 9 часóв утрá.	
	 8.	 Мáма жáла сóк из апельси́нов.	
	 9.	 Фéрмеры жáли пшени́цу серпóм.	
	 10.	 Учени́к бы́стро пóднял рýку.	
	 11.	 Óн мя́л цветы́ от волнéния.	
	 12.	 Я́ сня́л кýртку.	

(6)	 Stems in P

Stems in p are found in a few verbs that contain the roots мр, пp, and тр. The verbs with these roots have 
the following characteristics.

(a)	 The p changes to epe before the infinitive ending -ть (у-мерé-ть to die).

(b)	 The p changes to ep before other consonants (у-мер-лá (she) died).

(c)	 The л is dropped in the masculine past tense (óн ýмер hе died).

The verbs with these roots are often prefixed, and therefore are perfective in aspect.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

терéть to rub, grate	 трý, трёшь, … трýт	 тёр, тёрла
вы́тереть to rub (dry)	 вы́тру, вы́трешь, … вы́трут	 вы́тер, вы́терла
стерéть to erase	 сотрý, сотрёшь, … сотрýт	 стёр, стёрла
заперéть to lock	 запрý, запрёшь, … запрýт	 зáпер, заперлá
отперéть to unlock	 отопрý, отопрёшь, … отопрýт	 óтпер, отперлá
умерéть to die	 умрý, умрёшь, … умрýт	 ýмер, умерлá
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21.	 For each of the following sentences, write the non-past form of the underlined past-tense verb.

	 1.	 Э́ти тýфли тёрли мои́ нóги.	
	 2.	 Я́ бы́стро вы́тер рýки.	
	 3.	 Учи́тельница стёрла упражнéние с доски́.	
	 4.	 Онá заперлá двéрь на замóк.	
	 5.	 Óн бы́стро óтпер сéйф.	
	 6.	 Бáбушка умерлá от стáрости.	

Obstruent Stems

(7)	 Stems in З and С

The verbs with a stem ending in з or с drop the л in the masculine past tense. The most common verbs in 
this group are the following.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

везти́ to transport	 везý, везёшь, … везýт	 вёз, везлá
лéзть to climb	 лéзу, лéзешь, … лéзут	 лéз, лéзла
ползти́ to crawl	 ползý, ползёшь, … ползýт	 пóлз, ползлá

нести́ to carry	 несý, несёшь, … несýт	 нёс, неслá
спасти́ to save, rescue	 спасý, спасёшь, … спасýт	 спáс, спаслá
трясти́ to shake	 трясý, трясёшь, … трясýт	 тря́с, тряслá

(8)	 Stems in Д and T

The stem-final д and т change to c before the infinitive ending. The д and т are dropped before the л in 
each past-tense form.

Following are common verbs with stem-final д.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

брести́ to wander	 бредý, бредёшь, … бредýт	 брёл, брелá
вести́ to lead	 ведý, ведёшь, … ведýт	 вёл, велá
клáсть to put	 кладý, кладёшь, … кладýт	 клáл, клáла
крáсть to steal	 крадý, крадёшь, … крадýт	 крáл, крáла
упáсть to fall	 упадý, упадёшь, … упадýт	 упáл, упáла

In one verb in this group the vowel e in the infinitive and past tense changes to я in the non-past.

сéсть to sit down	 ся́ду, ся́дешь, … ся́дут	 сéл, сéла

Following are some common verbs with stem-final т.

мести́ to sweep	 метý, метёшь, … метýт	 мёл, мелá
плести́ to weave	 плетý, плетёшь, … плетýт	 плёл, плелá
приобрести́ to acquire	 приобретý, приобретёшь, … приобретýт	 приобрёл, приобрелá
цвести́ to bloom	 цветý, цветёшь, … цветýт	 цвёл, цвелá
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The verb прочéсть has the nonvocalic root чт, which gets the inserted vowel e or ё before the non
vocalic ending of the infinitive and masculine past tense.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

прочéсть to read	 прочтý, прочтёшь, … прочтýт	 прочёл, прочлá

(9)	 Stems in Б

The stem-final б changes to с in the infinitive. The past-tense marker л is dropped in the masculine singu-
lar. There are only two verbs of this type.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

грести́ to rake; to row	 гребý, гребёшь, … гребýт	 грёб, греблá, гребли́
скрести́ to scrape	 скребý, скребёшь, … скребýт	 скрёб, скреблá, скребли́

22.	� For each of the following sentences, write the non-past form of the underlined past-tense verb or the 
past-tense form of the underlined non-past verb.

	 1.	 Óн сéл на дивáн ря́дом с нéй.	
	 2.	 Кóшка скреблá крéсло когтя́ми.	
	 3.	 Óн приобрёл нóвых друзéй.	
	 4.	 Студéнты несýт на заня́тия словари́.	
	 5.	 Ты́ всегдá клáл клю́ч под кóврик?	
	 6.	 Двóрник метёт тротуáр.	
	 7.	 Тюльпáны цвели́ в садý.	
	 8.	 Паýк плетёт паути́ну.	
	 9.	 Óн гребёт дéньги лопáтой.	
	 10.	 В часы́ пи́к маши́ны éле ползýт.	
	 11.	 Кóшка лéзет на дéрево.	
	 12.	 Мáльчики трясли́ я́блоню.	
	 13.	 Э́то лекáрство спасёт мнé жи́знь.	
	 14.	 Мáма везёт ребёнка в коля́ске.	
	 15.	 Онá велá детéй в шкóлу.	
	 16.	 Температýра упáла ни́же нуля́.	

(10) Stems in Г and К

Verbs with a stem in г and к have an infinitive ending in -чь. These consonants also alternate in the non-
past: г > ж and к > ч before the vowel е/ё (i.e., in all forms except the first-person singular and third-
person plural). The past-tense marker л is omitted in the masculine singular only.

Following are some common verbs with stem-final г.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

берéчь to guard	 берегý, бережёшь, … берегýт	 берёг, береглá
стри́чь to cut (hair)	 стригý, стрижёшь, … стригýт	 стри́г, стри́гла
мóчь to be able	 могý, мóжешь, … мóгут	 мóг, моглá
помóчь to help	 помогý, помóжешь, … помóгут	 помóг, помоглá
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In one verb from this group the vowel е/ё in the infinitive / past tense changes to я in the non-past.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

лéчь to lie down	 ля́гу, ля́жешь, … ля́гут	 лёг, леглá

The verb жéчь has the nonvocalic root жг, which gets the inserted vowel e or ё before the nonvocalic 
endings of the infinitive and masculine past tense.

жéчь to burn	 жгý, жжёшь, … жгýт	 жёг, жглá

Following are some common verbs with stem-final к.

пéчь to bake	 пекý, печёшь, … пекýт	 пёк, пеклá
отвлéчь to distract	 отвлекý, отвлечёшь, … отвлекýт	 отвлёк, отвлеклá
привлéчь to attract	 привлекý, привлечёшь, … привлекýт	 привлёк, привлеклá
тéчь to flow	 текý, течёшь, … текýт	 тёк, теклá

23.	 For each of the following sentences, write the non-past form of the underlined past-tense verb.

	 1.	 Óн лёг спáть в дéсять часóв.	
	 2.	 Онá не береглá своё здорóвье.	
	 3.	 Óн мóг купи́ть би́леты в теáтр.	
	 4.	 Мáма чáсто пеклá вкýсные пироги́.	
	 5.	 Мы́ помогли́ емý сня́ть кварти́ру.	
	 6.	 Óтдых на мóре отвлёк егó от забóт.	
	 7. 	Парикмáхер стри́г клиéнта.	
	 8. 	Óн обжёг пáльцы спи́чкой.	
	 9. 	Врéмя теклó бы́стро.	
	 10.	 Э́тот фи́льм привлёк большóе внимáние.	

Irregular Verbs with Nonsuffixed Stems
The following verbs depart in various ways from the regular patterns of the verb types presented above. 
These verbs should be memorized.

Infinitive	N on-Past	 Past

бы́ть to be	 бýду, бýдешь, … бýдут	 бы́л, былá, бы́ли
дáть to give	 дáм, дáшь, дáст, дади́м, дади́те, дадýт	 дáл, далá, дáли
éсть to eat	 éм, éшь, éст, еди́м, еди́те, едя́т	 éл, éла, éли
éхать to go by vehicle	 éду, éдешь, … éдут	 éхал, éхала, éхали
идти́ to go on foot	 идý, идёшь, … идýт	 шёл, шлá, шли́
расти́ to grow	 растý, растёшь, … растýт	 рóс, рослá, росли́
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Summary Table 
First-Conjugation Verbs with Nonsuffixed Stems Classified by Stem-Final Consonant

				    third-person plural  
Classifier	I nfinitive	 Basic stem	 non-Past

Resonant Stems
 (1)	 В	 жи́ть	 жив-	 живýт
 (2)	 Н	 стáть	 стан-	 стáнут
 (3)	 ОЙ	 откры́ть	 от-крой-	 открóют
 (4)	 ИЙ	 пи́ть	 пий-	 пью́т
 (5)	 М or H	 начáть	 на-чн-	 начнýт
		  поня́ть	 по-йм-	 поймýт
		  сня́ть	 с-ним-	 сни́мут
 (6)	 Р	 умерéть	 у-м/р-	 умрýт

Obstruent Stems
 (7)	 З or С	 везти́	 вез-	 везýт
		  нести́	 нес-	 несýт
 (8)	 Д or T	 вести́	 вед-	 ведýт
		  мести́	 мет-	 метýт
 (9)	 Б	 грести́	 греб-	 гребýт 
(10)	 Г or К	 мóчь	 мог- 	 мóгут
		  пéчь	 пек-	 пекýт

Verb Tenses: Formation

Present Tense
The present tense is formed only from imperfective verbs. Conjugating an imperfective verb in the non-
past gives the present tense. Numerous examples of the present tense for all types of first- and second-
conjugation verbs were presented in the preceding classification of verbs with suffixed and nonsuffixed 
basic stems.

Past Tense
Russian has but one past-tense form, obtained from both imperfective and perfective verbs. The past tense 
is obtained by attaching to the verbal stem the ending -л, followed by the appropriate gender/number 
marker to agree with the subject: -Ø (zero ending), -а, -о, -и. In most instances, the rule of “likes” and 
“unlikes” for combining stems and endings applies as expected.

(a)	 If a basic stem ends in a vowel, simply add the consonantal ending of the past tense.

Verb Stem		  Past		G  ender/Number	E xample

					     Ø	 (masc. subject)	 óн писáл

писа	 +	 л	 +	
a	 (fem. subject)	 онá писáла

					     о	 (neut. subject)	 онó писáло
					     и	 (plural)	 они́ писáли
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(b)	 If the basic stem ends in a consonant, truncate that consonant before the consonant л.

Verb Stem		  Past		  FORMS

читай	 +	 л	 =	 читáл, читáла, читáло, читáли
жив	 +	 л	 =	 жи́л, жилá, жилó, жи́ли
стан	 +	 л	 =	 стáл, стáла, стáло, стáли
вед	 +	 л	 =	 вёл, велá, велó, вели́
мет	 +	 л	 =	 мёл, мелá, мелó, мели́

However, nonsuffixed stems in з, с, б, р, г, and к are exceptions to the rule that the first of two “likes” 
truncates: Here the stem-final consonant is retained in all past-tense forms, and it is the past-tense marker 
л that is dropped, but only in the masculine.

вез	 +	 л	 =	 вёз, везлá, везлó, везли́
нес	 +	 л	 =	 нёс, неслá, неслó, несли́
греб	 +	 л	 =	 грёб, греблá, греблó, гребли́
мог	 +	 л	 =	 мóг, моглá, моглó, могли́
пек	 +	 л	 =	 пёк, пеклá, пеклó, пекли́
ум/р	 +	 л	 =	 ýмер, умерлá, ýмерло, ýмерли

Finally, verbs that lose the suffix ну in the past tense, also lose the past-tense marker л in the masculine.

дости́г(ну)ть to achieve	 дости́г, дости́гла, дости́гло, дости́гли
замёрз(ну)ть to freeze	 замёрз, замёрзла, замёрзло, замёрзли
мóк(ну)ть to get wet	 мóк, мóкла, мóкло, мóкли

Future Tense
The future tense is formed from both imperfective and perfective verbs.

Imperfective Future
The future tense of an imperfective verb is formed from the appropriate conjugated form of the auxiliary 
verb бы́ть to be (я́ бýду, ты́ бýдешь, … они́ бýдут) followed by the infinitive of the imperfective verb, e.g., 
the future tense of the imperfective verb писáть to write.

я́	 бýду писáть
ты́	 бýдешь писáть
óн/онá/онó	 бýдет писáть
мы́	 бýдем писáть
вы́	 бýдете писáть
они́	 бýдут писáть

	 will write, will be writing

Perfective Future
The future of any perfective verb is obtained simply by conjugating that verb. The endings of the perfective 
future are identical to those of the imperfective present tense. This is why the first- and second-conjugation 
endings of any verb are called “non-past”: When an imperfective verb is conjugated, these endings  
indicate the present tense, but when a perfective verb is conjugated, these same endings indicate the  
perfective future.

The forms and distribution of the present, past, and future tenses are illustrated in the table below with 
the imperfective/perfective verb pair, читáть/прочитáть to read.
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Past Tense	 Present Tense	 Future Tense

Imperfective читáть
óн	 читáл	 я́	 читáю	 я́	 бýду читáть
онá	 читáла	 ты́	 читáешь	 ты́	 бýдешь читáть
онó	 читáло	 óн/онá/онó	 читáет	 óн/онá/онó	 бýдет читáть
они́	 читáли	 мы́	 читáем	 мы́	 бýдем читáть
		  вы́	 читáете	 вы́	 бýдете читáть
		  они́	 читáют	 они́	 бýдут читáть

Perfective прочитáть
óн	 прочитáл	                     	 я́	 прочитáю
онá	 прочитáла			   ты́	 прочитáешь
онó	 прочитáло			   óн/онá/онó	 прочитáет
они́	 прочитáли			   мы́	 прочитáем
				    вы́	 прочитáете
				    они́	 прочитáют

24.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the future-tense form of the imperfective verb on the 
right.

	 1.	 Чтó вы́  зáвтра вéчером?	 дéлать
	 2.	 Зáвтра мы́  фи́льм.	 смотрéть
	 3.	 Ты́ сегóдня  упражнéния?	 писáть
	 4.	 Сегóдня я́  на компью́тере.	 рабóтать
	 5.	 Онá скóро  рýсский язы́к.	 изучáть
	 6.	 Пóсле лéкции студéнты  задáчи.	 решáть

Verb Aspects: Formation

Most Russian verbs occur in aspectual pairs: an imperfective form and a perfective form. In general, the 
members of an aspectual pair are similar in appearance, and practically identical in meaning, but are dif-
ferentiated by (1) prefixation, (2) suffixation, or, rarely, (3) suppletion (which means that the members of 
the pair are different words, as in брáть ~ взя́ть to take).

(1) Prefixation

The perfective is formed from the imperfective verb by adding a particular prefix. The prefix changes the 
aspect of the verb, but it does not change its meaning or conjugation. It is important to learn which pre-
fixes perfectivize particular unprefixed imperfective verbs. Following are examples of common imperfec-
tive verbs and their prefixed perfective partners.

IMPERFECTIVE	 PERFECTIVE	 meaning

	 Prefix вы́- 
пи́ть (пий-)	  вы́пить (вы́пий-)	 to drink 
учи́ть (учи-)	  вы́учить (вы́учи-)	 to learn

	 Prefix за- 
плати́ть (плати-)	  заплати́ть (заплати-)	 to pay 
хотéть (irreg.)	  захотéть (irreg.)	 to want

	 Prefix ис-
пéчь (пек-)	  испéчь (испек-)	 to bake

� Continued
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IMPERFECTIVE	 PERFECTIVE	 meaning

	 Prefix на-
печáтать (печатай-)	  напечáтать (напечатай-)	 to print, type 
писáть (писа-)	  написáть (написа-)	 to write 
рисовáть (рисова-)	  нарисовáть (нарисова-)	 to draw

	 Prefix по-
звони́ть (звони-)	  позвони́ть (позвони-)	 to ring, telephone 
смотрéть (смотре-)	  посмотрéть (посмотре-)	 to look, watch 
стрóить (строи-)	  пострóить (построи-)	 to build

	 Prefixes при-, про-, раз-
готóвить (готови-)	  приготóвить (приготови-)	 to prepare
читáть (читай-)	  прочитáть (прочитай-)	 to read
буди́ть (буди-)	  разбуди́ть (разбуди-)	 to awaken

	 Prefix c-
дéлать (делай-)	  сдéлать (сделай-)	 to do, make
éсть (irreg.)	  съéсть (irreg.)	 to eat
игрáть (играй-)	  сыгрáть (сыграй-)	 to play
пéть (irreg.)	  спéть (irreg.)	 to sing
мóчь (мог-)	  смóчь (смог-)	 to be able

	 Prefix y- 
ви́деть (виде-)	  уви́деть (увиде-)	 to see 
слы́шать (слыша-)	  услы́шать (услыша-)	 to hear

(2)	 Suffixation

(a)	� The imperfective and perfective partners have different suffixes and, therefore, different conjugation 
patterns.

IMPERFECTIVE	 PERFECTIVE	 meaning

изучáть (изучай-)	 изучи́ть (изучи-)	 to study
кончáть (кончай-)	 кóнчить (кончи-)	 to finish
покупáть (покупай-)	 купи́ть (купи-)	 to finish
решáть (решай-)	 реши́ть (реши-)	 to decide, solve
кричáть (крич-а-)	 кри́кнуть (крикну-)	 to shout
отдыхáть (отдыхай-)	 отдохнýть (отдохну-)	 to rest
узнавáть (узнавай-)	 узнáть (узнай-)	 to find out, recognize
давáть (давай-)	 дáть (irreg.)	 to give
переводи́ть (переводи-)	 перевести́ (перевед-)	 to translate

note: The aspectual pair покупáть/купи́ть to buy is the only one where the imperfective is prefixed  
(по-), and not the perfective.

In a few instances, there is also an alternation in the root vowel (o > a) and/or in the stem-final 
consonant.

спрáшивать (спрашивай-)	 спроси́ть (спроси-)	 to ask
отвечáть (отвечай-)	 отвéтить (ответи-)	 to answer
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(b)	� Certain prefixes added to an imperfective verb change not only the aspect, but also the meaning of the 
verb. The following table shows how the meaning of the imperfective verb писáть to write may be 
altered by some commonly used prefixes. The meaning given for each prefix, in most instances, is 
only one of several possible meanings associated with that prefix.

BASIC IMPERFECTIVE	 PREFIXED PERFECTIVE (with new meaning)

писáть	 to write	 вписáть	 to write in
		  вы́писать	 to write out
		  дописáть	 to finish writing
		  записáть	 to write down
		  надписáть	 to write on the surface
		  описáть	 to describe
		  переписáть	 to rewrite
		  подписáть	 to sign
		  приписáть	 to add (to something written)
		  прописáть	 to prescribe
		  списáть	 to copy

New derived imperfective partners for such prefixed perfectives are formed with one of three suffixes: 
-ывай-/-ивай-, -вай-, or -ай-.

IMPERFECTIVE	 PREFIXED PERFECTIVE	DERIVED  IMPERFECTIVE

писáть	 to write	 записáть	 to write down	 запи́сывать	 (-ывай-)
читáть	 to read	 дочитáть	 to finish reading	 дочи́тывать	 (-ывай-)
кры́ть	 to cover	 закры́ть	 to close	 закрывáть	 (-вай-)
мы́ть	 to wash	 умы́ть	 to wash up	 умывáть	 (-вай-)
дéть	 to put	 надéть	 to put on	 надевáть	 (-вай-)
брáть	 to take	 собрáть	 to collect	 собирáть	 (-ай-)
звáть	 to call	 вы́звать	 to summon	 вызывáть	 (-ай-)

(3)	 Suppletion

Verbs in suppletive pairs are completely different words. There are very few pairs of this type.

IMPERFECTIVE	 PERFECTIVE	MEANING

брáть	 взя́ть	 to take
говори́ть	 сказáть	 to speak, say / to tell
искáть	 найти́	 to look for / to find
клáсть	 положи́ть	 to put in a lying position
лови́ть	 поймáть	 to try to catch / to catch

25.	� For each of the following sentences, replace the underlined present-tense imperfective verb form with 
the past-tense form of its perfective partner.

model Óн пи́шет письмó. > написáл

	 1.	 Мáльчик пьёт молокó.	
	 2.	 Мáма готóвит обéд.	
	 3.	 Студéнты решáют задáчу.	
	 4.	 Худóжник рисýет портрéт.	
	 5.	 Актёр ýчит свою́ рóль.	
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	 6.	 Мы́ покупáем продýкты.	
	 7.	 Онá плáтит за себя́.	
	 8.	 Óн отдыхáет под дéревом.	
	 9.	 Студéнт спрáшивает преподавáтеля.	
	 10.	 Преподавáтель отвечáет на вопрóсы студéнтов.	

26.	 �For each of the following sentences, replace the underlined past-tense perfective verb form with the 
present-tense form of its imperfective partner.

model Óн надéл джи́нсы. > надевáет

	 1.	 Óн собрáл цветы́.	
	 2.	 Онá записáла нóмер телефóна.	
	 3.	 Мы́ вы́звали врачá.	
	 4.	 Óн положи́л клю́ч под кóврик.	
	 5.	 Онá взялá кни́ги в библиотéке.	
	 6.	 Óн сказáл прáвду.	
	 7.	 Онá закры́ла окнó.	
	 8.	 Мáма умы́ла ребёнка.	
	 9.	 Óн нашёл свои́ очки́.	
	 10.	 Мы́ поймáли ры́бу.	

Verb Aspects: Meanings and Uses

Of the two aspects, the perfective is the more specific in meaning and limited in use. Available in the past 
and future (but not in the present) tense, a perfective verb presents the action as a total event, one with a 
beginning and an end. Typically, the perfective focuses on the end of the event, indicating that the action 
was, or will be, completed, often with an attendant result.

The imperfective aspect, available in the three tenses—present, past, and future—has a very general, 
nonspecific meaning: The imperfective merely indicates the occurrence of an action, without referring to 
its completion or result. The imperfective may be used in a wide range of contexts, and must be used in 
those contexts that are incompatible with the perfective meaning of “one-time completed action” (e.g., 
actions in progress, or actions that are indefinitely repeated).

Aspect Choice and Context
Perfective verbs do not occur in the present tense; therefore, any action in the present tense will be 
expressed by an imperfective verb form. However, since both perfective and imperfective verbs occur in the 
past and future tenses, when describing an action in the past or future, one must choose the correct aspect 
form of the verb. The choice of perfective or imperfective aspect is very often determined by context. Fol-
lowing are several contexts in the past and future where only one or the other aspect is possible.

Aspect in the Past and Future
Contexts for Using Perfective Verbs
(a)	 Completion with Attendant Result

	 The meaning of result may be expressed in the context by another clause.

Онá прочитáла письмó, и тепéрь	 She has read the letter and now
 онá всё понимáет.	  she understands everything.
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Онá сдáст экзáмен и полýчит	 She will pass the exam and receive
 стипéндию в слéдующем семéстре.	  a stipend for the next semester.

	� A resultative nuance is also conveyed when the object of the verb denotes a definite number of items 
affected by the action of the verb.

Óн написáл дéсять упражнéний.	 Не wrote ten exercises.
Онá реши́т всé задáчи.	 She will solve all the problems.

	� The perfective form of the verb tends to co-occur with certain words that imply the completion of the 
action, e.g., the conjunction как тóлько as soon as, and with adverbs that signal the completion, sud-
denness, or immediacy of the action, e.g., наконéц finally, вдрýг suddenly, срáзу/сейчáс же immedi-
ately, сейчáс right now.

Я́ позвони́л тебé, как тóлько я́ узнáл	 I called you as soon as I learned the news.
 нóвость.	  
Пóсле концéрта мы́ срáзу пошли́	 After the concert, we immediately started
 домóй.	  for home.

(b)	 Achievement of Intended Result

	� Some verbs fall into aspectual pairs where the imperfective indicates trying to do something (a pro-
cess), while the perfective signals that the subject has achieved (or failed to achieve) the intended result. 
These meanings can be clearly illustrated with both verbs occurring in the same sentence.

Я́ всё ýтро вспоминáл егó и́мя и	 I was trying to recall his name all morning
 наконéц вспóмнил.	  and finally I remembered it.
Óн поступáл в университéт, но не	 Не applied to the university, but didn’t
 поступи́л.	  get in.

	� Some other common imperfective/perfective aspectual pairs that can fit into sentences of this type are 
the following.

привыкáть/привы́кнуть	 to try to get used to / to become accustomed
решáть/реши́ть	 to work on, try to solve / to solve
сдавáть/сдáть	 to take / to pass (an exam)
уговáривать/уговори́ть	 to try to persuade / to talk into
учи́ть/вы́учить	 to study / to memorize (+ acc.)
учи́ться/научи́ться	 to study / to learn (+ infinitive)

(c)	 Sequential Actions

	� When a single action follows another in sequence, the two actions are expressed by perfective verbs.

Óн встáл и предложи́л тóст.	 Не stood up and proposed a toast.
Я́ открóю буты́лку и вы́пью винá.	 I’ll open a bottle and drink some wine.

(d)	 Actions Completed in a Specific Amount of Time (expressed by за + accusative)

	� A perfective verb must be used with the preposition за + accusative of time to express the length of 
time it took to complete an action. To elicit this information one asks, За скóлько врéмени …?

За скóлько врéмени ты́ реши́л задáчу?	 How long did it take you to solve the problem?
Óн прочитáл э́тот ромáн за недéлю.	 Не read this novel in a week.
Э́то здáние пострóили за пя́ть лéт.	 This building was built in five years.

Ch07.indd   243 08-09-2017   12:41:03



244 CHAPTER 7  Verbs

(e)	 Actions of Limited Duration

	� A perfective verb with the prefix по- may be used to express that an action lasted (or will last) a short 
while. A perfective verb with the prefix про- may indicate an action of a comparatively longer dura-
tion. The verbs that take these prefixes in the meaning of “limited duration” are intransitive, or they 
may be transitive verbs that are being used intransitively.

Мы́ посидéли и поговори́ли.	 We sat for a while and had a talk.
Мы́ посиди́м и подýмаем.	 We will sit a while and think a bit.
Я́ почитáл, а потóм пописáл.	 I read a while, and then I wrote a bit.
Óн немнóго поспáл.	 Не took a little nap.

Мы́ дóлго простоя́ли в óчереди.	 We stood in line for a long time.
Они́ прóжили двá гóда в Москвé.	 They lived in Moscow for two years.

(f)	 Instantaneous Actions

	� Instantaneous one-time actions are expressed by perfective verbs. Perfectives that denote an action 
that begins and ends instantaneously are formed with the suffix ну, e.g., кри́кнуть to give a shout, 
пры́гнуть to jump once, толкнýть to give a shove.

Óн пры́гнул в вóду.	 Не jumped into the water.
Онá кри́кнула.	 She gave a shout.

	� Another group of perfective verbs denote only the starting point of the action. These verbs are typically 
formed with various prefixes, for example, за- (заболéть to fall ill, засмея́ться to begin to laugh, 
заинтересовáться to become interested), по- (пойти́ to begin walking, полюби́ть to fall in love), рас- 
(рассерди́ться to get angry), and у- (уви́деть to catch sight of, услы́шать to hear).

Сы́н уви́дел отцá и побежáл к немý.	 The son saw his father and started
	  running toward him. 
Онá прочитáла письмó и засмея́лась.	 She read the letter and began to laugh.

Contexts for Using Imperfective Verbs
(a)	 Action in Progress

	� The imperfective is obligatory when an action is ongoing or lasts for some time. This durative meaning 
may be reinforced by temporal adverbs and time expressions such as дóлго a long time, недóлго for a 
short while, вéсь дéнь all day, всё ýтро all morning, цéлый мéсяц the whole month.

Мы́ дóлго жи́ли в Москвé.	 We lived in Moscow a long time.
Онá вéсь вéчер бýдет рабóтать.	 She will be working all evening.
Óн цéлый дéнь смотрéл телеви́зор.	 Не watched television the whole day.

	� Note that the durational (prepositionless) accusative contrasts with за + accusative, when describing 
how long an action was in progress. To elicit this information one asks, Скóлько врéмени …? or Кáк 
дóлго …?

—Скóлько врéмени óн писáл кни́гу?	 How long was he writing the book?
—Óн писáл кни́гу оди́н гóд.	 Не was writing the book for a year.

(b)	 Simultaneous Actions

	� Two actions occurring at the same time are normally expressed by two imperfective verbs.

Мы́ сидéли и вспоминáли прóшлое.	 We were sitting and recalling the past.
Мáма готóвила обéд и слýшала рáдио.	 Mom was preparing dinner while she
	  listened to the radio.
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	� However, when an action in progress is interrupted by another action, the former (background) action 
is imperfective, while the latter (interrupting) action is perfective.

Я́ спокóйно читáл, когдá вдрýг	 I was reading quietly when suddenly
 постучáли в двéрь.	  there was a knock at the door.

(c)	 Repeated (Habitual) Actions

	� The imperfective aspect of the verb is used to present an action as recurring on a regular (or irregular) 
basis. The meaning of repetition is often reinforced by accompanying temporal adverbs and time 
expressions such as всегдá always, кáждый дéнь every day, чáсто often, обы́чно usually, иногдá 
sometimes, and рéдко rarely.

Óн всегдá зáвтракал дóма.	 Не always had breakfast at home.
Они́ чáсто звоня́т дрýг дрýгу.	 They often call each other.
Я́ бýду занимáться кáждый дéнь.	 I will study every day.

(d)	 Annulled (Reversed) Actions

	� An imperfective verb is used to indicate an action that was carried out and then reversed, so that the 
result of the action is no longer in force at the moment of speaking. This situation can arise only with 
verbs denoting reversible actions, i.e., those that can be done and then undone (or annulled). The verbs 
that can express an annulled action typically involve movement or change in position, e.g.,  
get up / lie down, take/return, open/close, put on / take off, turn on / turn off. The perfective verb in 
such a pair signals that the result of the action is still in force. Compare the use of the aspects below.

Зачéм ты́ вéчером вставáл с постéли?	 Why were you out of bed last night?
Ты́ бóлен и дóлжен лежáть.	 You are sick and should stay in bed.

Зачéм ты́ встáл с постéли?	 Why have you gotten out of bed?
Ложи́сь сейчáс же в постéль.	 Get back in bed right now.

—Гдé кýртка, в котóрой ты́ бы́л вчерá?	 Where’s the jacket you were wearing
	  yesterday?
—Э́то былá не моя́ кýртка, я брáл	 That was not my jacket, I took (borrowed)
  её у дрýга.	  it from a friend.

—Откýда у тебя́ э́та кýртка?	 Where did you get that jacket (from)?
—Я́ взя́л у дрýга. Тебé нрáвится?	 I took it from a friend. Do you like it?

	 Following are a few verb pairs where the imperfective may indicate an annulled action.

брáть/взя́ть to take
вставáть/встáть to get up
включáть/включи́ть to turn on
отдавáть/отдáть to give back, return
открывáть/откры́ть to open 
поднимáться/подня́ться to ascend
приноси́ть/принести́ to bring

(e)	 Denial of Intent to Perform an Action

	� A negated imperfective is used in the past tense to indicate not only that an action did not take place, 
but that the action was not intended or not expected to take place.

—Ты́ взя́л мою́ расчёску?	 Did you take my comb?
—Нéт, я́ не брáл.	 No, I didn’t take it!
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	� Compare the two responses below, where the perfective indicates the speaker had expected the letter, 
while the imperfective indicates the letter was never expected.

	 —Вы́ получи́ли моё письмó?	 Did you receive my letter?
(a)	 —Нéт, мы́ ещё не получи́ли.	 No, we still haven’t received it.
(b)	 —Нéт, мы́ никакóго письмá не 	 No, we didn’t receive any letter. 
	    получáли.

Aspect in Questions
Imperfective Past: Did an Action Take Place? / What Action Took Place?
When a speaker is interested in finding out merely if an action has taken place, the question must be 
posed with the imperfective past. In such questions the completion or result of the action is not of interest 
to the questioner. The imperfective is also used in the answer to these questions as a mere statement of fact 
that the action did (or did not) take place.

—Вы́ читáли «Áнну Карéнину»?	 Did you ever read “Anna Karenina”?
—Дá, читáл. / Нéт, не читáл.	 Yes, I read it. / No, I did not read it.

Similarly, to ask general questions like “What did you do yesterday?” or “What went on at the meet-
ing?”, the question (and the answer) will employ the imperfective, since the focus of the question is on 
activities engaged in, not results.

—Чтó ты́ дéлал вчерá?	 What did you do yesterday?
—Я́ готóвился к экзáмену.	 I was preparing for an exam.

Perfective Past: Was an Expected Action Completed?
The notion of “intent” or “expectation” regarding the performance of an action is important in the choice 
of aspect in questions. When the speaker has reason to expect that the listener was to perform a given 
action, s/he will ask if that action has been accomplished. In this case, both the question and the answer will 
employ the perfective. For example, in the following exchange the questioner knows that the listener 
intended to see a particular play, and therefore the perfective form is used.

—Ты́ посмотрéл пьéсу «Чáйка»?	 Did you see the play “The Seagull”? 
   У тебя́, кáжется, бы́ли билéты на неё.	  It seems to me you had tickets for it.
—Дá, посмотрéл.	 Yes, I saw it.

However, if the person asking the question has no such expectation, but instead is simply inquiring if 
the listener has ever seen the play, then the imperfective is required.

—Ты́ смотрéл э́ту пьéсу?	 Did you see this play?
—Дá, смотрéл. / Нéт, не смотрéл.	 Yes, I did. / No, I didn’t.

27.	 �Complete each of the following sentences with the correct past-tense aspectual form of the verbs on 
the right. Determine whether the context calls for an imperfective denoting process or a perfective 
denoting result.

	 1.	 Мы́ цéлый гóд  к жи́зни в э́том	 привыкáть/привы́кнуть
		  мáленьком городкé, но тáк и не .	
	 2.	 Я́ дóлго  егó позвони́ть éй, нó óн не	 уговáривать/уговори́ть
		  соглашáлся. Нó в концé концóв я́ егó .	
	 3.	 Онá вчерá  экзáмен, но не 	 сдавáть/сдáть
		  . Онá плóхо подготóвилась.	
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	 4.	 Мóй дрýг вéсь дéнь проводи́л на óзере. Óн тáм	 лови́ть/поймáть 
		   ры́бу. В концé дня́ óн  
		   щýку.	
	 5.	 Отéц не мóг пойти́ с нáми в пáрк, потомý что óн	 готóвить/приготóвить 
		   доклáд.	
	 6.	 Мóй клю́ч кудá-то исчéз. Я́  егó, 	 искáть/найти́
		  но не .
	 7.	 Мáма дóлго  сы́на, но тáк и не	 буди́ть/разбуди́ть
		   егó.

28.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct past-tense aspectual form of the verb on the 
right. Determine whether the action is ongoing or of limited duration.

	 1.	 Мы́  немнóго, отдохнýли и пошли́ дáльше.	 (по)сидéть
	 2.	 Онá былá больнá и всю́ суббóту  дóма.	 (по)сидéть
	 3.	 Ýтром пóсле зáвтрака они́ дóлго  по гóроду.	 (по)гуля́ть
	 4.	 Я́  полчасá и лёг спáть.	 (по)рабóтать
	 5.	 Óн вéсь вéчер  на компью́тере.	 (по)рабóтать
	 6.	 Я́ дóлго  об э́том. Наконéц, я при́нял решéние.	 (по)дýмать
	 7.	 Учени́к  минýтку и отвéтил на вопрóс учи́теля.	 (по)дýмать

29.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct aspectual form of the verb on the right. 
Determine whether the context indicates an action in progress or the beginning of an action.

	 1.	 Когдá дéвочка узнáла о смéрти бáбушки, онá .	 (за)плáкала
	 2.	 Дéвочка  цéлый дéнь.	 (за)плáкала
	 3.	 Мы́ попрощáлись с ни́м на платфóрме, и óн  	 (по)шёл 
		  к вагóну.
	 4.	 Всё ýтро  дóждь.	 (по)шёл
	 5.	 Мы́ бы́ли в Измáйлово на вернисáже, когдá вдрýг 	 (по)шёл
		  си́льный дóждь.
	 6.	 Когдá нáм сказáли э́ту нóвость, мы́  от рáдости.	 (за)пры́гали
	 7.	 Мы́ смотрéли, как дéти  на однóй ногé.	 (за)пры́гали
	 8.	 Когдá дóчь пришлá домóй пóздно, мáма .	 (рас)серди́лась
	 9.	 Мы́ спокóйно гуля́ли в пáрке, когдá вдрýг  кри́к.	 (у)слы́шали
	 10.	 Когдá мы́ сидéли на скамéйке, мы́ , кáк пéли	 (у)слы́шали 
		  пти́цы.

30.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct past-tense aspectual form of the verbs  
on the right. Determine whether the context expresses a repeated action or a one-time completed action.

	 1.	 Óн вчерá  пóздно, в дéсять часóв.	 вставáл/встáл
		  Лéтом óн всегдá  рáно, в сéмь часóв.
	 2.	 Вчерá мáма  сы́ну дли́нное письмó.	 писáла/написáла
		  Кáждую недéлю мáма  сы́ну пи́сьма.
	 3.	 Сегóдня мы́  письмó от нáших друзéй.	 получáли/получи́ли
		  Рáньше мы́  пи́сьма от ни́х рáз в мéсяц.
	 4.	 Онá  рабóту в 3 часá и пошлá домóй.	 кончáла/кóнчила
		  Кáждый дéнь онá  рабóту в 3 часá.
	 5.	 Вчерá мáма  óчень вкýсный пирóг.	 пеклá/испеклá
		  По воскресéньям мáма чáсто  пироги́.
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31.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct future-tense aspectual form of the verbs  
on the right. Determine whether the action will be in progress, will be repeated, or will be a one-time 
completed action.

	 1.	 На кáждом урóке я́  вáм граммáтику.	 бýду объясня́ть / объясню́
		  Я́ сейчáс  вáм вáжное прáвило.	
	 2.	 Сегóдня я́  твою́ статью́ и отдáм	 бýду читáть / прочитáю 
		  её тебé.
		  Когдá я́ бýду в Испáнии, я́  испáнские 
		  газéты.	
	 3.	 Óн сказáл, что  нáм чáсто.	 бýдет писáть / напи́шет
		  Óн сказáл, что  письмó и срáзу пошлёт.	
	 4.	 Онá обещáла, что  и скáжет нáм свóй	 бýдет звони́ть / позвони́т 
		  отвéт.
		  Онá обещáла, что  нáм кáждую недéлю.	
	 5.	 Сегóдня на урóке мы́  всé упражнéния.	 бýдем дéлать / сдéлаем
		  Я́ не знáю, чтó мы́  сегóдня на урóке.	

32.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct past-tense aspectual form of the verbs on 
the right. Determine whether the result of the action is still in force or has been annulled.

	 1.	 (а)	 Мы́  на верши́ну горы́. Бóльше	 поднимáться/подня́ться
			   мы́ никогдá не вернёмся в тé живопи́сные местá.	
		  (b)	 Мы́  на верши́ну горы́. Тепéрь мы́
			   мóжем отдохнýть в лáгере альпини́стов.
	 2.	 (а)	 Я́  тебé твóй компáкт-ди́ск, вóт óн.	 приноси́ть/принести́
		  (b)	 Вчерá я́  тебé твóй компáкт-ди́ск, 	
			   но тебя́ нé было дóма.
	 3.	 (а)	 —Сáша, ты́ вчерá  телеви́зор?	 включáть/включи́ть
			   —Дá, . А чтó?	
			   —Óн сегóдня почемý-то не рабóтает. 
		  (b)	 —Гдé пáпа?
			   —Óн  телеви́зор и смóтрит  
			     какóй-то фи́льм.
	 4.	 (а)	 —Гдé магнитофóн?	 отдавáть/отдáть
			   —Не знáю. Я́ егó  в ремóнт,  
			     нó вчерá я егó принёс, и óн дóлжен бы́ть гдé-то дóма.
		  (b)	 —Гдé магнитофóн?
			   —Я́ егó  в ремóнт. Егó нéт дóма.
	 5.	 (а)	 —Я́  нóвую рубáшку и пошёл	 надевáть/надéть
			     на тáнцы.
		  (b)	 —Почемý ты́ не нóсишь свою́ нóвую рубáшку?	
			   —Я́ её вчерá .

33.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct past-tense aspectual form of the verbs on 
the right. Determine which sentences focus on how long the action was in progress, and which sentences 
are concerned with the time needed to accomplish the action.

	 1.	 Мы́  на мóре двé недéли. За э́то врéмя	 отдыхáть/отдохнýть
		  мы́ хорошó .	
	 2.	 Áвтор нéсколько мéсяцев  материáл	 собирáть/собрáть
		  для кни́ги. За э́ти мéсяцы он  отли́чный 
		  материáл.	
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	 3.	 Óн óчень дóлго  э́тот тéкст, но егó сестрá	 переводи́ть/перевести́
		   такóй же тéкст бы́стро.	
	 4.	 Аспирáнт  диссертáцию цéлых двá гóда.	 писáть/написáть
		  Нó за э́то врéмя óн  тóлько полови́ну.	
	 5.	 —За скóлько врéмени ты́  э́ту задáчу?	 решáть/реши́ть
		  —Я́ её  всегó за нéсколько минýт.	

34.	� Indicate whether the underlined verbs in each of the following sentences express actions that are 
simultaneous, sequential, or “interrupted.”

	 1.	 Когдá мáма мы́ла посýду, пáпа отдыхáл в своём люби́мом крéсле.	
	 2.	 Мы́ ýжинали, когдá позвони́л телефóн.	
	 3.	 Мы́ бы́стро поужи́нали и пошли́ на концéрт.	
	 4.	 Когдá мы́ отдыхáли на мóре, сы́н заболéл.	
	 5.	� Когдá худóжник рисовáл мóй портрéт, я́ сидéла совершéнно	
		  неподви́жно.
	 6.	 Когдá худóжник нарисовáл мóй портрéт, óн дáл егó мнé.	
	 7.	 Когдá Лéна сдавáла экзáмен, онá нéрвничала.	
	 8.	 Когдá Лéна сдалá экзáмен, онá пошлá с подрýгами в кафé.	

35.	�� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct aspectual form of the verbs on the right. 
Determine from the context whether the questioner is asking merely if an action ever took place, or if 
the question implies an expectation that an intended action was done.

	 1.	 (a)	 —Ты́  нóвый ромáн Аксёнова?	 читáл/прочитáл
			     Я́ знáю, что ты́ давнó хотéл э́то сдéлать.
			   —Дá, . Ромáн о «нóвых рýсских».
		  (b)	 —Тебя́ интересýет рýсская литератýра. Ты́  
			      Васи́лия Аксёнова?
			   —Дá, . По-мóему, óн хорóший  
			     писáтель.
	 2.	 (а)	 —Тáня, ты́  нóвые джи́нсы?	 покупáла/купи́ла
			     Ты́ ведь собирáлась э́то сдéлать.
			   —Дá, . Я́ и́х ужé надевáла.
		  (b)	 —Тáня, ты́ когдá-нибудь  духи́ «Эстé»?
			   —Нéт, не . Они́ сли́шком дóрого стóят.
	 3.	 (а)	 —Мáша  тебé фотогрáфии своéй	 покáзывала/показáла 
			     свáдьбы?
			   —Дá, . Óчень хорóшие фотогрáфии.	
		  (b)	 —Мáша ужé  фотогрáфии своéй  
			     свáдьбы? Онá ведь хотéла, чтóбы ты́ и́х посмотрéла.

36.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct past-tense aspectual form of the underlined 
verb.  In one context the speaker indicates that he had no intention of performing the action, while in 
the other context the speaker has failed to carry out an intended action.

	 1.	 —Ктó сказáл, что зáвтра не бýдет экзáмена?
		  —Не знáю, я́ не .
	 2.	 —Ты́ поздрáвил Ми́шу с днём рождéния?
		  —Нéт, ещё не .
	 3.	 —Э́то ты́ откры́л окнó?
		  —Нéт, я не .
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	 4.	 —Ктó включи́л телеви́зор?
		  —Не знáю, я́ не .
	 5.	 —Чтó ты́ с ни́м сдéлал! Почемý óн плáчет?
		  —Я́ ничегó емý не !

Aspect in the Infinitive
The uses of the imperfective and perfective aspects in the infinitive fall within the same parameters as 
those in the past and future tenses.

The imperfective infinitive may indicate a continuous process or repeated action.

Continuous Process
Вéчером я́ дóлжен писáть пи́сьма 	 This evening I have to write letters 
 друзья́м.	  to friends.

Repeated Action
Моя́ подрýга проси́ла меня́ писáть 	 My girlfriend asked me to write her 
 éй чáще.	  more often.

The perfective infinitive indicates a result to be achieved.

Я́ дóлжен написáть письмó дрýгу	 I have to write a letter to a friend
 и срáзу послáть егó.	  and send it right away.

In general, after modal words (хотéть to want, мóчь to be able, нáдо/нýжно it is necessary, one must, 
дóлжен one should, one is supposed to) the choice of imperfective or perfective infinitive depends on the 
meaning of the verb, and what the speaker intends to communicate. If the action is specific and occurs on 
one occasion only, then the perfective infinitive is used, while an action that is recurring is expressed by an 
imperfective infinitive.

Мнé нýжно приня́ть аспири́н.	 I need to take a dose of aspirin.
Мнé нýжно принимáть аспири́н.	 I need to take aspirin (regularly).

Verbs Followed Only by Imperfective Infinitives
The following verbs, in either aspect, require that an accompanying infinitive be imperfective. Several of 
these verbs express the beginning, continuation, or end of an action; others refer to habitual processes or 
desirable/undesirable activities.

начинáть/начáть to begin	 надоедáть/надоéсть to be fed up with
стáть to begin	 привыкáть/привы́кнуть to become accustomed
кончáть/кóнчить to finish	 отвыкáть/отвы́кнуть to get out of the habit
переставáть/перестáть to cease	 учи́ться/научи́ться to learn how
бросáть/брóсить to quit	 разучи́ться to forget how
продолжáть/продóлжить to continue	 нрáвиться/понрáвиться to like
уставáть/устáть to grow tired

Óн нáчал вставáть рáно.	 Не has started getting up early.
Онá кóнчила печáтать доклáд.	 She has finished typing the report.
Наконéц, он брóсил кури́ть.	 Не finally quit smoking.
Онá перестáла рабóтать.	 She has stopped working.
Я́ устáл говори́ть об э́том.	 I’m tired of talking about this.
Емý надоéло решáть задáчи.	 He’s fed up with solving problems.
Éй нрáвится игрáть в тéннис.	 She likes to play tennis.
Óн ýчится води́ть маши́ну.	 Не is learning to drive a car.
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Verbs Followed Only by Perfective Infinitives
The following perfective verbs are followed only by perfective infinitives.

забы́ть to forget
успéть to manage, have time
удáться to manage, succeed

Я́ забы́л купи́ть подáрок Сáше.	 I forgot to buy a present for Sasha.
Ты́ успéешь посмотрéть Эрмитáж?	 Will you manage to see the Hermitage?
Óн не успéл позáвтракать.	 Не didn’t have time to eat breakfast.
Мнé не удалóсь купи́ть билéты на	 I was unable to buy tickets for the concert; 
 концéрт, всé билéты бы́ли прóданы.	  all the tickets were sold.

37.	 For each of the following sentences, circle the imperfective or perfective infinitive, as appropriate.

	 1.	 Сегóдня профéссор нáчал (объясня́ть | объясни́ть) ви́ды глагóла.
	 2.	 Когдá дéти кóнчили (обéдать | пообéдать), мáма убралá со столá.
	 3.	 Я́ ýтром тáк торопи́лся, что не успéл (зáвтракать | позáвтракать).
	 4.	 Мáма, извини́, я́ былá тáк занятá, что забы́ла тебé (звони́ть | позвони́ть).
	 5.	 Óн кóнчил университéт, но продолжáл (изучáть | изучи́ть) рýсский язы́к.
	 6.	 Мы́ рáды, что нáм удалóсь (посещáть | посети́ть) э́тот интерéсный гóрод.
	 7.	 Ви́ка перестáла (встречáться | встрéтиться) с э́тим пáрнем.
	 8.	 Роди́тели устáли (отвечáть | отвéтить) на бесконéчные вопрóсы ребёнка.
	 9.	 У когó ты́ тáк хорошó научи́лся (игрáть | сыгрáть) в шáхматы?
	 10.	 Мнé надоéло (решáть | реши́ть) э́ти трýдные задáчи.
	 11.	 Когдá онá жилá в дерéвне, онá привы́кла (вставáть | встáть) рáно.
	 12.	 Врачи́ емý совéтовали брóсить (пи́ть | вы́пить).

Negation and Imperfective Infinitives
There is a strong correlation between negation and the imperfective aspect. This was evident in the use of 
the negated imperfective past tense to signal the speaker’s denial of involvement in an action and/or his 
lack of intention to carry it out. Negation is also tied to the use of the imperfective aspect in the infinitive.

He + Imperfective Infinitives
A negated infinitive normally occurs in the imperfective aspect after verbs that express exhortation or inten-
tion to perform an action, for example, after the following verbs.

обещáть/пообещáть to promise
проси́ть/попроси́ть to ask (request)
решáть/реши́ть to decide
совéтовать/посовéтовать to advise
уговáривать/уговори́ть to persuade

Compare the aspect of the infinitives when preceded and when not preceded by the negative par- 
ticle не.

Óн посовéтовал мнé купи́ть словáрь.	 Не advised me to buy a dictionary.
Óн посовéтовал мнé не покупáть	 Не advised me not to buy a dictionary. 
 словáрь.

Онá уговори́ла егó надéть кýртку. 	 She persuaded him to put on a jacket.
Онá уговори́ла егó не надевáть кýртку. 	 She persuaded him not to put on a jacket.
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38.	� Complete the answer to each of the following questions, changing the aspect of the underlined verb 
according to the model.

model �—Мáма приготóвила обéд? 
—Нéт, онá реши́ла не  готóвить  обéд.

	 1.	 —Сергéй рассказáл об э́том?	 —Нéт, óн реши́л не .
	 2.	 —Натáша позвони́ла своéй мáтери?	 —Нéт, онá реши́ла не .
	 3.	 —Онá встрéтилась с э́тим пáрнем?	 —Нéт, онá обещáла не .
	 4.	 —Óн посмотрéл э́тот фи́льм?	 —�Нéт, мы́ посовéтовали емý не 

.
	 5.	 —Óн постáвил маши́ну на ýлице?	 —Нéт, я́ уговори́л егó не .
	 6.	 —И́ра сказáла емý чтó случи́лось?	 —Нéт, мы́ проси́ли её не .

Absence of Necessity (нe на́до) + Imperfective Infinitives
Only imperfective infinitives occur after modal expressions that denote lack of necessity, or inadvisability, 
such as не нáдо / не нýжно it is not necessary, не обязáтельно one doesn’t have to, не стóит it is not worth / 
it doesn’t make sense.

Compare the aspect of the infinitives in the sentences that express the necessity or advisability of doing 
something with those that express the absence of necessity to carry out those actions.

Вáм нáдо отвéтить на письмó.	 You have to answer the letter.
Вáм не нáдо отвечáть на письмó.	 You do not have to answer the letter.

Нáм нýжно купи́ть э́ту кни́гу.	 We need to buy this book.
Нáм не нýжно покупáть э́ту кни́гу.	 We don’t need to buy this book.

Э́тот фи́льм стóит посмотрéть.	 This movie is worth seeing.
Э́тот фи́льм не стóит смотрéть.	 This movie is not worth seeing.

39.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the infinitive of the underlined verb in the appropriate 
aspect.

	 1.	 —Нýжно объясни́ть емý, кáк éхать к нáм.
		  —Не нýжно , я́ емý ужé объясни́л.
	 2.	 —Нáдо узнáть áдрес э́того магази́на.
		  —Не нáдо , я́ ужé узнáл.
	 3.	 —Нáдо взя́ть э́ту кни́гу в библиотéку.
		  —Не нáдо , я́ ужé взя́л.
	 4.	 —Нýжно вы́звать элéктрика.
		  —Не нýжно , я́ ужé вы́звал.
	 5.	 —Нáдо заказáть билéты на концéрт.
		  —Не стóит . Я́ знáю, билéты ужé распрóданы.
	 6.	 —Нáдо спроси́ть Бори́са, о чём э́та статья́?
		  —Не стóит егó . Óн сáм не читáл.

Нельзя́ and Aspect in the Infinitive
The modal word нельзя́ has two potential meanings: it is not possible and it is not allowed / one should not. 
When нельзя́ is followed by a perfective infinitive, it expresses the impossibility of performing the action. 
However, when нельзя́ is followed by an imperfective infinitive, it expresses prohibition (it is not allowed).
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Э́ту бáнку икры́ нельзя́ откры́ть:	 This can of caviar cannot be opened:
 у нáс нéт открывáлки.	  we don’t have an opener.
Э́ту бáнку икры́ нельзя́ открывáть:	 This can of caviar is not to be opened: 
 э́то подáрок дрýгу.	  it is a gift for a friend.

The modal word мóжно, like нельзя́, has two possible interpretations relating to possibility and per-
mission, namely, one can and one may (in questions, can I? and may I?). Compare the two answers to the 
following question.

	 —Мóжно включи́ть телеви́зор?	 Can I turn on the television?
(a)	 —Нéт, егó нельзя́ включи́ть.	 No, it won’t turn on.
	   Óн не рабóтает.	  It is not working.
(b)	 —Нéт, егó нельзя́ включáть.	 No, you may not turn on the TV.
	   Тебé нáдо занимáться.	  You have to study.

40.	  �For each of the following sentences, circle the infinitive in the correct aspect. Determine from the 
context whether the action is not possible or not allowed / not advisable.

	 1.	 Рецéпт врачá нельзя́ (читáть | прочитáть), óн напи́сан неразбóрчиво.
	 2.	 Э́то письмó нельзя́ (читáть | прочитáть), онó не тебé.
	 3.	 В аудитóриях нельзя́ (éсть | съéсть), э́то прáвило университéта.
	 4.	 Егó нельзя́ (буди́ть | разбуди́ть), óн тáк крéпко спи́т.
	 5.	 Егó нельзя́ (буди́ть | разбуди́ть), óн бóлен и дóлжен спáть.
	 6.	 Э́ту кни́гу нельзя́ (брáть | взя́ть), óн её ещё читáет.
	 7.	 У пожáрного крáна нельзя́ (оставля́ть | остáвить) маши́ну, тáм штрафýют.
	 8.	 На лéкции нельзя́ (опáздывать | опоздáть), нáдо приходи́ть вóвремя.
	 9.	 В общежи́тии нельзя́ (отдыхáть | отдохнýть), тáм óчень шýмно.
	 10.	 Óн говори́т с таки́м си́льным акцéнтом, что егó нельзя́ (понимáть | поня́ть).
	 11.	 Отсю́да нельзя́ (звони́ть | позвони́ть), здéсь нéт телефóна.
	 12.	 Дéтям до 14 лéт нельзя́ (смотрéть | посмотрéть) э́тот фи́льм.
	 13.	 В э́том óзере нельзя́ (лови́ть | поймáть) ры́бу, не разрешáется.
	 14.	 Нельзя́ (продавáть | продáть) спи́рт по воскресéньям, э́то закóн штáта.
	 15.	 Нельзя́ как слéдует (учи́ть | вы́учить) инострáнный язы́к, не побывáв в странé языкá.

Imperatives

The imperative is used to give commands or make requests. There are three types of imperatives in Rus-
sian: a second-person imperative (Cut the cake, Sit next to me), a first-person imperative (Let’s buy wine, 
Let’s write to him), and a third-person imperative (Let Sasha buy the wine, Let Katya make dinner). Of the 
three types, the most commonly used is the second-person imperative.

Second-Person Imperative: Formation
The second-person imperative is formed easily from the verb’s basic stem. There are two possibilities, 
depending on where the stress falls in the verb’s conjugation: (1) If the first-person singular ending of the 
verb is stressed, then the stressed ending -и́(те) is added to the basic stem (те is added to the ending for 
the formal and/or plural you); (2) if the stress falls only on the stem of a verb, then no vowel is added,  
and the final vowel of the basic stem, if there is one, drops.
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Examples of Imperative Formation
1.	 Stress on the first-person singular -ý/-ю́: imperative in stressed -и́

		f  irst-person  
INFINITIVE	 BASIC STEM	 singular	  IMPERATIVE

говори́ть to speak	 говори-	 говорю́	 говори́(те)
учи́ться to study	 учи-ся	 учýсь	 учи́сь/учи́тесь
плати́ть to pay	 плати-	 плачý	 плати́(те)
купи́ть to buy	 купи-	 куплю́	 купи́(те)
писáть to write	 писа-	 пишý	 пиши́(те)
сказáть to tell	 сказа-	 скажý	 скажи́(те)
ждáть to wait	 жда-	 ждý	 жди́(те)
лежáть to lie	 лежа-	 лежý	 лежи́(те)
сидéть to sit	 сиде-	 сижý	 сиди́(те)
нести́ to carry	 нес-	 несý	 неси́(те)

The rules that apply when combining stems and endings in conjugation (i.e., addition and truncation) 
also apply in the formation of the imperative. Therefore, when the imperative vowel ending -и is added to 
a nonsuffixed consonant stem, it is a matter of simple addition (нес- + и́ > неси́). When the vowel -и is 
added to a basic stem ending in -и, -a, or -e, the first of these two “likes” is truncated (e.g., говори- + и́ > 
говори́, жда- + и́ > жди́, сиде- + и́ > сиди́). Also, if a verb undergoes a consonant alternation through-
out the non-past, as do verbs with a stem in -a, then the same alternation occurs in the imperative (писá-: 
пишý, пи́шешь / пиши́ and сказа-: скажý, скáжешь / скажи́). However, a verb that undergoes a 
consonant alternation in the first-person singular only, will not have that alternation in the imperative 
(купи́, плати́, сиди́).

2.	 Stress on the stem

Stem-stressed verbs can be divided into two main subgroups.

(a)	� Verbs with stem-final -й: No ending is added, and the imperative is identical to the shape of the basic 
stem. Verbs with a stem in -а-вай, though end-stressed in the non-past, also belong in this group, e.g., 
да-вай-: даю́, даёшь, даю́т / давáй(те).

INFINITIVE	 BASIC STEM	IM PERATIVE

читáть to read	 читай-	 читáй(те)
занимáться to study	 занимай-ся	 занимáйся/занимáйтесь
надевáть to put on	 надевай-	 надевáй(те)
расскáзывать to tell	 рассказывай-	 расскáзывай(те)
открывáть to open (impfv.)	 открывай-	 открывáй(те)
откры́ть to open (pfv.)	 открой-	 открóй(те)
совéтовать to advise	 советова-/уй-	 совéтуй(те)
давáть to give (impfv.)	 да-вай-	 давáй(те)
вставáть to get up	 вста-вай-	 вставáй(те)
узнавáть to find out (impfv.)	 узна-вай-	 узнавáй(те)
узнáть to find out (pfv.)	 узнай-	 узнáй(те)
дáть to give (pfv.)	 (irreg.)	 дáй(те)

(b)	� Other stem-stressed verbs: No ending is added, and if there is a stem-final suffix, it is dropped; the 
imperative is spelled with -ь (even if the preceding consonant is one that is always hard, e.g., рéзать 
to cut: рéжь).
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INFINITIVE	 BASIC STEM	IM PERATIVE

готóвить to prepare	 готови-	 готóвь(те)
отвéтить to answer	 ответи-	 отвéть(те)
встáть to get up (pfv.)	 встан-	 встáнь(те)
надéть to put on (pfv.)	 наден-	 надéнь(те)

	 The vowel -и is never dropped after a cluster of two consonants.

кóнчить to finish	 кончи-	 кóнчи(те)
пóмнить to remember	 помни-	 пóмни(те)

Irregular Second-Person Imperatives
The following verbs have imperatives that are irregular.

éсть to eat	 éшь(те)	 лéчь to lie down	 ля́г(те)
дáть to give	 дáй(те)	 пéть to sing	 пóй(те)
(по)éхать to go by vehicle	 поезжáй(те)	 пи́ть to drink	 пéй(те)

note: There are five verbs of the пи́ть type, all of which form their imperative the same way, e.g., би́ть/
бéй(те) beat, ви́ть/вéй(те) twist, ли́ть/лéй(те) pour, ши́ть/шéй(те) sew.

Aspect and the Second-Person Imperative
The choice of aspect in the imperative is generally dictated by the same contexts already enumerated for 
aspect use in the past and future tenses, as well as the infinitive. Imperatives can be affirmative (Do …) or 
negated (Do not …).

Affirmative Imperatives
Use of the Perfective Imperative
The primary use of the perfective aspect in affirmative commands is to request that a concrete action be 
performed on a single occasion. A transitive perfective verb must be used with its direct object (stated or 
implied), which draws attention to a result.

Запиши́те мóй телефóн.	 Write down my telephone number.
Ты́ идёшь на пóчту. Купи́ мнé мáрки.	 You are going to the post office.  
	  Buy me some stamps. 
Закрóйте, пожáлуйста, окнó.	 Close the window, please.
Позвони́те мнé в сéмь часóв.	 Call me at seven o’clock.

Uses of the Imperfective Imperative
The imperfective imperative is used in a wide range of contexts, including the following.

(а)	 Requests for a repeated action or when giving general advice

Пиши́ нáм чáще.	 Write to us more often.
Покупáйте óвощи на э́том ры́нке.	 Buy vegetables at this market.
Береги́те здорóвье.	 Look after your health.

(b)	 Requests to modify an action in progress (used with an adverb of manner)

Говори́те грóмче.	 Speak louder.
Пиши́ аккурáтнее.	 Write more carefully.
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(c)	� Prompting the addressee to begin an action that had already been requested (with the perfective imper-
ative), but not yet implemented. By repeating the request with the imperfective partner of the verb, 
the speaker may convey a sense of urgency to perform the action.

—Расскажи́, чтó случи́лось. Чтó же	 Tell me what happened. Why are you 
  ты́ молчи́шь? Расскáзывай!	  keeping silent? Go ahead, tell me!

—Возьми́ э́ти дéньги. Они́ тебé	 Take this money. You will need it. 
  бýдут нужны́. Ну, чегó ты́ ждёшь?	  Well, what are you waiting for? 
 Бери́!	  Take it.

(d)	� Imperfective imperatives are used to convey polite invitations in social situations. For example, a 
host(ess) may say the following to guests.

Входи́те.	 Come in.
Раздевáйтесь, пожáлуйста.	 Please take off your coat.
Сади́тесь, пожáлуйста.	 Please sit down.
Бepи́те!	 Take one/some.

Negated Imperatives
Use of the Negated Imperfective
When requesting that an action not be performed, the imperfective imperative is normally used, even when 
the action is a specific one-time action. In other words, in these negated imperatives, one uses the imper-
fective partner of the perfective verbs that would be used in affirmative imperatives.

Закрóйте, пожáлуйста, окнó.	 Please close the window.
He закрывáйте, пожáлуйста, окнó.	 Please don’t close the window.

Посмотри́те э́тот фи́льм.	 See this movie.
He смотри́те э́тот фи́льм.	 Don’t see this movie.

Спроси́те егó об э́том.	 Ask him about it.
He спрáшивайте егó об э́том.	 Don’t ask him about it.

Use of the Negated Perfective
The negated perfective is used only when the speaker is expressing a warning against an action that might 
be performed inadvertently, and with undesirable results. The sense of warning is sometimes emphasized 
by the words Смотри́/Смотри́те See (to it you don’t) or Осторóжно Careful. The verbs used in the negated 
perfective usually denote actions that have obvious negative consequences, e.g., упáсть to fall, обжéчься 
to burn oneself, простуди́ться to catch cold, опоздáть to be late, потеря́ть to lose, забы́ть to forget.

He упади́те, здéсь скóльзко.	 Don’t fall, it’s slippery here.
He обожги́сь, водá горя́чая.	 Don’t burn yourself, the water is hot.
Смотри́, не опоздáй.	 See to it that you are not late.
Осторóжно, не урони́ э́ту вáзу.	 Be careful, don’t drop that vase.

41.	� Complete the answer to each of the following questions, telling the questioner “Alright,” go ahead 
with the action of the underlined verb.

model Мóжно записáть телефóн? —Хорошó,  запиши́те .

	 1.	 —Мóжно тебя́ подождáть?	 —Хорошó, .
	 2.	 —Мóжно включи́ть телеви́зор?	 —Хорошó, .
	 3.	 —Мóжно нали́ть винó?	 —Хорошó, .
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	 4.	 —Мóжно нарéзать хлéб?	 —Хорошó, .
	 5.	 —Мóжно спéть вáм пéсню?	 —Хорошó, .
	 6.	 —Мóжно надéть гáлстук?	 —Хорошó, .
	 7.	 —Мóжно откры́ть окнó?	 —Хорошó, .
	 8.	 —Мóжно заплати́ть за э́то?	 —Хорошó, .
	 9.	 —Мóжно вы́пить чáшку чáя?	 —Хорошó, .
	 10.	 —Мóжно танцевáть?	 —Хорошó, .
	 11.	 —Мóжно отвéтить на егó письмó?	 —Хорошó, .
	 12.	 —Мóжно приготóвить обéд?	 —Хорошó, .

42.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the imperative of the appropriate verb in parentheses.

(писáть/написáть)
	 1.	 —�  áдрес. Ну,  аккурáтнее, а то бýдет 

непоня́тно.

		  (говори́ть/сказáть)
	 2.	 —� , кáк тáм погóда? Чтó? Чтó?  грóмче,  

вáс плóхо слы́шно.

(расскáзывать/рассказáть)
	 3.	 —�  о поéздке. Пожáлуйста,  подрóбнее.  

Нáм ведь всё óчень интерéсно. 

(читáть/прочитáть)
	 4.	 —�  тéкст вслýх. Ну,  мéдленнее, чтóбы  

всéм бы́ло поня́тно.

43.	� Disagree with each of the following requests in the perfective imperative. Use the imperfective imper-
ative of the underlined verb to request that the action not be performed (it isn’t necessary).

model Подожди́те егó. —Нéт,  не жди́те . Не нáдо.

	 1.	 —Включи́те телеви́зор.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 2.	 —Покажи́те емý вáшу рабóту.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 3.	 —Переведи́те э́тот тéкст.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 4.	 —Расскажи́те éй о командирóвке.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 5.	 —Дáйте емý совéт.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 6.	 —Узнáй об э́том.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 7.	 —Закрóйте окнó.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.
	 8.	 —Съéшь ещё оди́н пирожóк.	 —Нéт, . Не нáдо.

44.	� Object to each of the following requests to perform an action. Use the negated imperfective of the 
underlined verb to indicate that there is no need for the action (it has already been done).

model Мы́ хоти́м заплати́ть за обéд. — Не плати́те , я́ ужé заплати́л.

	 1.	 —Я́ хочý позвони́ть Ми́ше.	 — , я́ емý ужé позвони́л.
	 2.	 —Мы́ хоти́м помóчь сосéдке.	 — , я́ éй ужé помóг.
	 3.	 —Я́ хочý сказáть éй об э́том.	 —  éй. Éй ужé сказáли.
	 4.	 —Мы́ хоти́м купи́ть ребёнку шоколáда.	 — , я́ ужé купи́ла.
	 5.	 —Я́ хочý приготóвить зáвтрак.	 — , И́ра ужé приготóвила.
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45.	� Warn against performing each indicated action by using the appropriate imperative form of a verb on 
the right.

	 1.	 Пóезд отхóдит рóвно в сéмь утрá. Не .	 опáздывай/опоздáй
	 2.	 Сегóдня бýдет дóждь. Не  зóнтик.	 забывáй/забýдь
	 3.	 В дéтской спи́т ребёнок. Смотри́, не .	 буди́/разбуди́
	 4.	 Осторóжно, не  э́ту вáзу, онá óчень дорогáя.	 роня́й/урони́
	 5.	 Не  сóк, пя́тна от э́того сóка не отмывáются.	 проливáй/пролéй
	 6.	 Не  по оши́бке мою́ сýмку.	 бери́те/возьми́те

First-Person Imperative
The first-person imperative is used to suggest an action that will be performed together with the speaker, 
e.g., Let’s go, Let’s play. This imperative is formed in one of two ways, depending on the nature of the 
action.

(a)	 Давáй/давáйте + imperfective infinitive

This form of the imperative is used when the action to be performed will be continuous or repeated. The 
form давáй is used when addressing one person informally, while давáйте is the formal and/or plural 
form of address.

Давáй говори́ть на ты́.	 Let’s speak using the informal “you.”
Давáйте читáть тóлько по-рýсски.	 Let’s read only in Russian.

Давáй(те) + imperfective infinitive is also used to make a negative suggestion (Let’s not …). In negative 
suggestions, however, the first-person plural form бýдем must precede the infinitive, creating the imper-
fective future tense.

Давáй не бýдем спóрить об э́том.	 Let’s not argue about this.
Давáй не бýдем смотрéть телеви́зор.	 Let’s not watch television.

To make an alternative suggestion to do something instead, the word лýчше is used between давáй(те) 
and the verb.

Давáй не бýдем рабóтать. Давáй лýчше	 Let’s not work. Let’s listen to the
 слýшать нóвый компáкт-ди́ск.	  new CD instead.

(b)	 Давáй(те) + perfective first-person plural

This form of the imperative is used when the speaker is suggesting a specific, one-time action. The perfec-
tive мы́ form of the verb is used without the pronoun subject.

Давáй напи́шем письмó.	 Let’s write a letter.
Давáй позвони́м роди́телям.	 Let’s make a call to our parents.
Давáй встрéтимся в двá часá.	 Let’s meet at two o’clock.

46.	� In each of the following sentences, you state that you wish to perform an action. Write a sentence to 
invite others to join you, using the first-person imperative of the underlined verb(s).

models Я́ хочý купи́ть морóженое.	 > Давáй кýпим морóженое. 
			   Я́ хочý смотрéть телеви́зор.	> Давáй смотрéть телеви́зор.

	 1.	 Я́ хочý вы́пить за Сáшу.	
	 2.	 Я́ хочý отдохнýть.	
	 3.	 Я́ хочý взя́ть такси́.	
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	 4.	 Я́ хочý заказáть ры́бу.	
	 5.	 Я́ хочý подождáть брáта.	
	 6.	 Я́ хочý потанцевáть.	
	 7.	 Я́ хочý рабóтать ýтром.	
	 8.	 Я́ хочý погуля́ть в пáрке.	
	 9.	 Я́ хочý сидéть и говори́ть.	
	 10.	 Я́ хочý игрáть в тéннис.	
	 11.	 Я́ хочý поéхать в Москвý.	
	 12.	 Я́ хочý съéсть кусóк пирогá.	

47.	� Object to each of the following invitations to join the speaker in performing an action. Use the nega-
tive first-person imperative to suggest that you and the speaker not perform the action of the under-
lined verb.

model —Давáй подýмаем об э́том. > —Нéт,  давáй не бýдем дýмать  об э́том.

	 1.	 —Давáй уберём кóмнату.	 —Нéт,  кóмнату.
	 2.	 —Давáй испечём тóрт.	 —Нéт,  тóрт.
	 3.	 —Давáй вы́трем посýду.	 —Нéт,  посýду.
	 4.	 —Давáй пообéдаем.	 —Нéт, .

Third-Person Imperative
The third-person imperative conveys a command or request to be given to a third person or persons (Let 
Petya buy wine / Have them call Misha). This imperative is formed with the word пýсть let/allow (or the 
more colloquial пускáй). The person who is to perform the action is the grammatical subject in the nomi-
native case, and the verb is perfective or imperfective, depending on the nature of the action (e.g., single 
specific action or continuous).

Пýсть Лéна испечёт тóрт.	 Let Lena bake a cake.
Пýсть Ми́ша уберёт кóмнату.	 Have Misha clean up his room.
Пýсть дéти игрáют.	 Let the children play.

48.	 �Refuse to participate in each of the following actions suggested by the speaker. Suggest that someone 
else perform the action, using the third-person imperative.

model —Давáй напи́шем Ви́те письмó. > —Нéт,  пýсть Серёжа напи́шет .

	 1.	 —Давáй вы́моем посýду.	 —Нéт, .
	 2.	 —Давáй заплáтим за обéд.	 —Нéт, .
	 3.	 —Давáй ся́дем ря́дом с мáмой.	 —Нéт, .
	 4.	 —Давáй открóем буты́лку винá.	 —Нéт, .
	 5.	 —Давáй споём пéсню.	 —Нéт, .

The Conditional

Real and Unreal Conditionals
There are two types of conditional statements: (1) real conditionals, i.e., those that present the action as 
likely to occur, and (2) unreal conditionals, i.e., those that present the action either as unlikely to occur 
(hypothetical) or as having failed to occur (contrary-to-fact).

Real Conditional
Éсли óн позвони́т, (тó) я́ тебé скажý.	 If he calls (will call), (then) I will tell you.
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Unreal Conditional
Éсли бы óн позвони́л, (тó) я́ бы́ тебé	 (hypothetical) If he were to call,  
 сказáл. 	  (then) I would tell you.
	 (contrary-to-fact) If he had called,   
	  (then) I would have told you. 

The first sentence (the real conditional) presents the situation as likely to occur and is expressed in the 
indicative mood, i.e., it presents the condition as an objective fact. Thus, it is a fact that the condition, if met, 
will have the indicated consequence. In Russian, as in English, real conditional sentences consist of two 
clauses: a subordinate clause (containing the condition) usually introduced by the conjunction éсли if, and 
the main clause (containing the consequence) that may be introduced by the conjunction тó (or тогдá) 
then. This word, as in English, is often omitted.

Éсли …, (тó) …	 If …, (then) …

Real conditionals in Russian differ from those in English in one important respect: When the verb in 
the if-clause refers to a future action, Russian grammar requires the verb to be in the future tense (the 
example above has позвони́т (perfective) will call), whereas English uses the present tense (if he calls).

The second sentence above (the unreal conditional) describes the situation as doubtful (or impossible) 
and is expressed in the conditional mood. Unreal conditions in Russian consist of a condition clause and a 
consequence clause, each of which must contain the unstressed particle бы + the past-tense form of the 
verb.

Condition clause	 Éсли бы + past-tense form of the verb
Consequence clause	 (тó) + past-tense form of the verb + бы

In an unreal conditional the past tense of the verb is past in form only, it is not necessarily past in mean-
ing. The tense form in an unreal conditional construction may, depending on context, relate to present, 
past, or future time. For example, in the following two sentences it is the adverbs зáвтра tomorrow and 
вчерá yesterday that relate the time of the situation to the future (If I were to receive …) and the past (If I had 
received …), respectively.

Éсли бы зáвтра я́ получи́л дéньги, 	 If I were to receive the money tomorrow,  
 я́ бы купи́л плéйер. 	  I would buy a CD player.
Éсли бы вчерá я́ получи́л дéньги, 	 If I had received the money yesterday,  
 я́ бы купи́л плéйер. 	  I would have bought a CD player.

49.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into a complex sentence introduced by a éсли-
clause of real condition, according to the model.

model �Зáвтра бýдет хорóшая погóда. Мы́ пойдём купáться. > 
Éсли зáвтра бýдет хорóшая погóда, (тó) мы́ пойдём купáться.

	 1.	 Зáвтра бýдет дóждь. Мы́ бýдем сидéть дóма.

	 2.	 Ты́ не одéнешься быстрéе. Мы́ опоздáем на концéрт.

	 3.	 Ты́ и́м позвони́шь. Они́ бýдут óчень рáды.

	 4.	 Вы́ придёте к нáм. Я́ приготóвлю вáм вкýсный обéд.

	 5.	 У меня́ бýдет врéмя. Я́ тебé помогý.

	 6.	 У нáс бýдут дéньги. Мы́ кýпим нóвую маши́ну.
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50.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing the mood from the indicative (it is a fact that the 
action did not occur) to the conditional mood (hypothetical or contrary-to-fact).

model �Óн не дáл нáм свóй áдрес, и мы́ не написáли емý. > 
Éсли бы óн дáл нáм свóй áдрес, (тó) мы́ бы написáли емý.

	 1.	 Онá не пришлá, и я́ не поговори́л с нéй.

	 2.	 Нáши друзья́ не позвони́ли, и мы́ не пригласи́ли и́х в гóсти.

	 3.	 Óн не захотéл смотрéть фи́льм, и мы́ не пошли́ в кинó.

	 4.	 Мы́ не пригласи́ли егó, и óн не пришёл на вечери́нку.

	 5.	 Ты́ не проси́л меня́, и я́ не купи́л буты́лку винá.

51.	 Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing the real condition to an unreal condition.

model �Éсли ты приéдешь в Петербýрг, я́ покажý тебé Эрмитáж. > 
Éсли бы ты́ приéхал в Петербýрг, я́ бы показáл тебé Эрмитáж.

	 1.	 Éсли фи́льм кóнчится в дéвять часóв, мы́ встрéтимся с вáми.

	 2.	 Éсли óн попрóсит, я́ обязáтельно помогý емý.

	 3.	 Éсли мы́ успéем купи́ть билéты, мы́ пойдём смотрéть концéрт.

	 4.	 Éсли вы́ скáжете нáм дорóгу, мы́ поéдем тудá.

	 5.	 Éсли óн сдéлает всé упражнéния, óн смóжет пойти́ в кинó.

	 6.	 Éсли у меня́ бýдет врéмя, я́ позвоню́ вáм.

The Subjunctive

While the conditional mood is used to express hypothetical and contrary-to-fact conditional statements, 
the subjunctive mood is used to refer to other situations that are uncertain, tentative, unlikely, hypotheti-
cal, or contrary-to-fact. In particular, the subjunctive is used to express advice, wishes, hopes, desires, 
requests, and commands that may or may not be (or may not have been) realized. The grammatical means 
for expressing the subjunctive mood, like the conditional mood, is the unstressed particle бы and the past-
tense form of the verb. The subjunctive mood may also be expressed in certain subordinate clauses intro-
duced by the conjunction чтóбы (чтó + бы). In the subjunctive, as in the conditional mood, the past-
tense form of the verb used with бы or чтóбы does not necessarily signal past-tense meaning. The time of 
the situation expressed by the verb in the subjunctive mood is determined by the context.

The Subjunctive with бы + Past Tense
Following are the most common uses of the subjunctive mood expressed by бы and the past-tense form of 
the verb. Depending on the meaning of the verb and the context, this construction may convey mild 
advice, polite requests, or wishes.
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Expressing Polite Advice
The particle бы combined with the past-tense forms of the verbs совéтовать to advise and рекомендо- 
вáть to recommend are commonly used to express polite, mild advice.

Я́ бы тебé посовéтовал позвони́ть éй.	 I would advise you to call her. 
Я́ бы вáм рекомендовáл прочитáть	 I would recommend that you read
 э́ту кни́гу.	  this book.

The particle бы may be combined with verbs of other meanings, which results in nuances ranging from 
mild advice and recommendations to polite requests. This construction is milder than commands of the 
second-person imperative, and is more common in informal, colloquial style.

Вáня, пошёл бы ты́ купáться.	 Vanya, why don’t you go for a swim.
Свéта, поговори́ла бы ты́ с ни́м.	 Sveta, you ought to talk with him.
Пáпа, лёг бы ты́ отдохнýть.	 Dad, why don’t you lie down and rest.
Сóня, помоглá бы ты́ емý.	 Sonya, why don’t you help him!

Expressing a Wish
The speaker may use the particle бы + the past tense of the verb хотéть to want to express a mild wish or 
desire to perform an action, e.g., Я́ хотéл бы … I would like to.… This construction is less categorical than 
saying Я́ хочý … I want.…

Я́ хотéл бы поспáть.	 I would like to take a nap.
Онá хотéла бы пойти́ в кинó.	 She would like to go to a movie.

The particle бы may be combined with other verbs to express a wish. This construction is used in infor-
mal, colloquial style.

Э́х, поспáл бы я́ часóк!	 Boy, I wish I could take an hour’s nap!
Óx, поéл бы я́ сейчáс чегó-нибудь!	 Boy, I could eat something right now!
Óx, вы́пил бы я́ сейчáс пи́ва!	 Boy, I sure could drink some beer!

The speaker may also use the subjunctive mood to express a wish that someone else do something, or 
that some situation were different.

Тóлько бы óн позвони́л!	 If only he would call (had called)!
Éсли бы óн бóльше занимáлся!	 If only he would study (had studied) more!
Пришлá бы онá порáньше.	 If only she could (have) come a little earlier.
Бы́ло бы у меня́ врéмя!	 If only I had (had) the time!
Хорошó (бы́ло) бы имéть маши́ну!	 It would be good to have a car.

The Subjunctive with что́бы + Past Tense
The subjunctive mood may also be used in a complex sentence with a subordinate clause introduced by 
the conjunction чтóбы. There are two types of sentences that require the subjunctive mood: (1) those in 
which the predicate of the main clause has the meaning of desire, wish, advice, command, or necessity, and 
(2) those in which the чтóбы-clause expresses the purpose of the action expressed by the verb in the main 
clause.

Wishes, Desires, and Commands Expressed by One Person to Another
The subjunctive mood is used in the Russian translation of English sentences of the type indicated by (b), 
but not those of the type indicated by sentence (a).

(a)	 I want to see this movie.
(b)	 I want her to see this movie.
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In sentence (a) there is only one subject; the subject of the verb want is also understood to be the subject 
of the infinitive to see, that is, the person expressing the wish is the same person who is to see the movie. 
In sentences like (a) the English infinitive is rendered by an infinitive in Russian: Я́ хочý посмотрéть 
э́тот фи́льм.

In sentence (b), by contrast, there are two subjects; the subject of the verb want is different from the 
subject of the infinitive to see. In sentences like (b), the so-called “direct object + infinitive” construction 
of English must be rendered in Russian by the subjunctive with чтóбы + past-tense form of the verb. In 
the Russian translation of this construction, the English direct object becomes the nominative subject (her 
becomes онá she).

Я́ хочý, чтóбы онá посмотрéла э́тот фи́льм.

Following are some common verbs with the meaning of desire, wish, or command that may be used as 
predicates in the main clause of complex sentences of the type illustrated by sentence (b) and its Russian 
equivalent.

хотéть/захотéть to want
проси́ть/попроси́ть to ask
велéть to order
сказáть to tell (someone to do something)
трéбовать/потрéбовать to demand

Женá проси́ла, чтóбы я́ éй позвони́л.	 My wife asked me to call her.
Мáть сказáла, чтóбы сы́н убрáл	 The mother told her son to clean up
 кóмнату.	  his room.
Врáч велéл, чтóбы óн лежáл в постéли.	 The doctor ordered him to stay in bed.
Онá трéбует, чтóбы óн извини́лся.	 She is demanding that he apologize.

A few verbs, for example, проси́ть/попроси́ть, совéтовать/посовéтовать, may be followed either by 
an infinitive or by чтóбы + past tense.

Онá попроси́ла меня́ позвони́ть éй.	 She asked me to call her.
Онá попроси́ла, чтóбы я́ позвони́л éй.	 She asked me to call her.

Врáч посовéтовал емý похудéть.	 The doctor advised him to lose weight.
Врáч посовéтовал, чтóбы óн похудéл.	 The doctor advised him to lose weight.

In addition to the verbs listed above, there are also modal words with the meaning of desire or necessity 
that may serve as the predicate in the main clause of such sentences, e.g., желáтельно it is desirable, 
вáжно it is important, нáдо/нýжно it is necessary.

Желáтельно, чтóбы вы́ бы́ли на	 It is desirable that you be at the meeting.  
 собрáнии.
Вáжно, чтóбы óн сдáл экзáмен.	 It is important that he pass the exam.
Нáдо, чтóбы всé голосовáли.	 It is necessary that everyone vote.

Subjunctive in Purpose Clauses
Analogous to the two sentence types expressing desires, wishes, and commands noted above in (a) and 
(b), purpose clauses introduced by чтóбы have two possible forms.

1.	� чтóбы + infinitive, when the subject of the purpose clause is the same as the subject in the main clause

Сáша включи́л телеви́зор, чтóбы	 Sasha turned on the TV (in order) to
 смотрéть нóвости.	  watch the news.
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The conjunction чтóбы may be omitted, especially when it follows a verb of motion.

Онá пошлá на пóчту купи́ть мáрки.	 She went to the post office to buy stamps.

2.	 чтóбы + past tense (the subjunctive mood), when the two clauses have different subjects

Сáша включи́л телеви́зор, чтóбы	 Sasha turned on the TV so that
 пáпа смотрéл нóвости.	  his dad could watch the news.
Лéна остáвила запи́ску, чтóбы	 Lena left a note so that we might
 мы́ знáли, кудá онá пошлá.	  know where she went.

52.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, adding the particle бы and changing the underlined verb to 
the past tense, according to the model. The wish or advice you have expressed is now less categorical 
and more polite.

model �Я́ совéтую вáм посети́ть Рýсский музéй. > 
Я́ бы посовéтовал вáм посети́ть Рýсский музéй.

	 1.	 Я́ хочý читáть нóвый ромáн Пелéвина.

	 2.	 Я́ рекомендýю вáм сходи́ть на э́ту вы́ставку.

	 3.	 Я́ совéтую вáм поговори́ть с начáльником.

	 4.	 Чтó вы́ хоти́те посмотрéть по телеви́зору?

	 5.	 Какóй словáрь ты́ совéтуешь мнé купи́ть?

53.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, removing the verb хочý and adding the particle бы and the 
past-tense form of the underlined verb, according to the model. The wish you have expressed is now 
less categorical and more conversational in style.

model Я́ хочý поигрáть в тéннис. > Я́ бы поигрáл в тéннис.

	 1.	 Я́ хочý вы́пить стакáн холóдного пи́ва.

	 2.	 Я́ хочý поспáть немнóго.

	 3.	 Я́ хочý послýшать хорóшую рок-мýзыку.

	 4.	 Я́ хочý поéсть салáт «Столи́чный».

	 5.	 Я́ хочý поéхать на мóре.

54.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined imperative with a more mild, polite 
form of request, according to the model.

model Покажи́ емý свои́ карти́ны. > Показáл бы ты́ емý свои́ карти́ны.

	 1.	 Помоги́ éй реши́ть задáчу.
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	 2.	 Посмотри́ э́тот нóвый францýзский фи́льм.

	 3.	 Убери́ свою́ кóмнату.

	 4.	 Послýшай мóй нóвый ди́ск.

	 5.	 Поговори́ с ни́м об э́том.

55.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing the underlined infinitive to the subjunctive con-
struction with чтóбы + the past tense of the verb, according to the model.

model �Студéнт попроси́л преподавáтеля объясни́ть емý задáчу. > 
Студéнт попроси́л преподавáтеля, чтóбы óн объясни́л емý задáчу.

	 1.	 Я́ посовéтовал дрýгу брóсить кури́ть.

	 2.	 Ми́ша попроси́л меня́ купи́ть емý газéту.

	 3.	 Мы́ уговáривали дрýга поéхать отдыхáть на мóре.

	 4.	 Я́ попроси́л брáта помóчь мнé.

	 5.	 Учи́тель посовéтовал ученикáм слýшать внимáтельнее.

56.	� Complete the purpose clause of each of the following sentences, using the correct form of the verb in 
parentheses, i.e., either the unchanged infinitive or the past-tense form.

	 1.	 Я́ взя́л словáрь, чтóбы  (перевести́) поэ́му.
	 2.	 Я́ взя́л словáрь, чтóбы Бори́с  (перевести́) тéкст.
	 3.	 Онá принеслá фотогрáфии, чтóбы мы́  (посмотрéть) и́х.
	 4.	 Я́ принёс доклáд, чтóбы  (показáть) егó начáльнику.
	 5.	 Óн встáл, чтóбы  (поздорóваться) с друзья́ми.
	 6.	 Óн встáл, чтóбы жéнщина  (мóчь) сéсть.

57.	 Translate each of the following English sentences into Russian, using the subjunctive mood.

	 1.	 It would be good to vacation in Europe.

	 2.	 It is important that you finish the report.	

	 3.	 It is necessary that he answer the letter.

	 4.	 If only he would find work.	

	 5.	 If only I had more time.	
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Transitive and Intransitive Verbs

Verbs in Russian, as in English, are either transitive or intransitive. Transitive verbs in Russian may take a 
direct object in the accusative case. Transitive verbs do not have any grammatical form to signal their tran-
sitivity. However, a useful diagnostic for whether a verb is transitive or not is if it can be used in a question 
with Чтó? or Когó?, the accusative case forms of the pronouns What? and Whom? For example, the verbs 
читáть to read and слýшать to listen to are transitive.

—Чтó ты́ читáешь!	 What are you reading?
—Я́ читáю поэ́му.	 I’m reading a poem.

—Когó ты́ слýшаешь!	 Whom are you listening to?
—Я́ слýшаю профéссора.	 I’m listening to the professor.

Many transitive verbs can be used intransitively, though a direct object is implied, e.g., Óн лю́бит 
читáть Не likes to read (novels, stories, etc.).

Intransitive verbs cannot take a direct object, nor, therefore, can they be used in a question with the 
pronouns Чтó? or Когó? For example, verbs such as спáть to sleep, идти́ to go, and улыбáться to smile are 
intransitive. Unlike transitive verbs, which have no marker indicating their transitivity, a great number of 
intransitive verbs do have a grammatical form that marks them as intransitive: These are verbs with the 
particle -ся.

Verbs with the Particle -ся (-сь)
All verbs with the particle -ся (spelled -ся after a consonant, -сь after a vowel) are intransitive, though 
some of them may take an object in a case other than the accusative.

боя́ться to be afraid of, fear
 Онá бои́тся собáки.	 She is afraid of the dog. (genitive case)

занимáться to study
 Óн занимáется би́знесом.	 Не is studying business. (instrumental case)

учи́ться to study
 Óн ýчится мýзыке.	 Не is studying music. (dative case)

A few verbs that normally take an object in the genitive case (e.g., боя́ться fear and слýшаться  
to obey) may take the accusative in colloquial style, but only if the object denotes people, e.g., Онá бои́тся 
бáбушку She fears her grandmother, Óн слýшается дя́дю Сáшу He obeys Uncle Sasha.

Principal Groups of Verbs in -ся
A great number of Russian verbs exist in pairs of transitive verb / intransitive verb in -ся. This is because 
transitive verbs can have the particle -ся added to them to derive an intransitive counterpart in -ся. When 
this happens, the verb, in addition to becoming intransitive, often acquires an additional meaning. In fact, 
it is possible to divide verbs in -ся into a small number of groups according to these meanings. The follow-
ing are the principal meanings associated with verbs in -ся.

Reflexive Meaning
Certain verbs to which -ся is added acquire a reflexive meaning, that is, the action of the verb is performed 
by the subject on himself. The verbs in this group typically denote physical actions that are characteristi-
cally reflexive.

мы́ть(ся)/помы́ть(ся) to wash (oneself)
вытирáть(ся)/вы́тереть(ся) to dry (oneself)
бри́ть(ся)/побри́ть(ся) to shave (oneself)
причёсывать(ся)/причесáть(ся) to comb one’s hair
одевáть(ся)/одéть(ся) to dress (oneself)
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Note the contrast in the following pairs of sentences.

Женá мóет посýду.	 The wife washes the dishes.
Онá мóется холóдной водóй.	 She washes (herself) with cold water.

Мýж вытирáет посýду.	 The husband dries the dishes.
Óн вытирáется полотéнцем.	 Не is drying himself with a towel.

Characteristically reflexive verbs normally do not occur transitively with the direct-object pronoun себя́ 
oneself. However, transitive verbs that are not usually conceived of as reflexive may be used in a reflexive 
construction with себя́, e.g., Онá хорошó понимáет себя́ She understands herself well, Óн не лю́бит 
себя́ Не doesn’t like himself.

Reciprocal Meaning
Certain verbs to which -ся is added acquire a reciprocal meaning, that is, they denote actions that involve 
more than one subject, each performing the action on the other. The verbs in this group typically involve 
two participants, and the action is characteristically a mutual one. One of the participants may be expressed 
in the instrumental case after the preposition с with.

встречáть(ся)/встрéтить(ся) to meet (each other)
ви́деть(ся)/уви́деть(ся) to see each other
знакóмить(ся)/познакóмить(ся) to meet (each other)
обнимáть(ся)/обня́ть(ся) to embrace (each other)
целовáть(ся) /поцеловáть(ся) to kiss (each other)

Compare the transitive and intransitive use of these verbs.

Я́ встрéтил егó пóсле лéкции.	 I met him after the lecture.
Мы́ встрéтились пóсле лéкции.	 We met (each other) after the lecture.

Я́ óбнял и поцеловáл её.	 I hugged and kissed her.
Мы́ обняли́сь и поцеловáлись.	 We hugged and kissed (each other).

Хóчешь, я́ тебя́ познакóмлю с нéй?	 If you want, I’ll introduce you to her.
Óн познакóмился с нéй в шкóле.	 Не met her in school.

Verbs that characteristically denote reciprocal actions normally do not occur with the reciprocal pro-
noun дрýг дрýга one another. However, this pronoun is used to provide a reciprocal meaning to verbs that 
do not inherently have this meaning, e.g., Они́ уважáют дрýг дрýга They respect one another.

Verbs Denoting Emotion
Several common verbs denoting emotions and attitudes may be used transitively with an animate direct 
object. When such verbs are used intransitively with -ся, the animate direct object appears as the subject 
in the nominative case, and the noun denoting the source of the emotion appears in an oblique case, with 
or without a preposition.

Following are some common emotion verbs of this type.

Transitive	I ntransitive in -ся + Instrumental
интересовáть/заинтересовáть to interest	 интересовáться/заинтересовáться  
	  to be interested in
увлекáть/увлéчь to fascinate	 увлекáться/увлéчься to be fascinated by

Transitive	I ntransitive in -ся + Dative
рáдовать/обрáдовать to make glad	 рáдоваться/обрáдоваться to be glad for
удивля́ть/удиви́ть to surprise	 удивля́ться/удиви́ться to be surprised at
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Transitive	I ntransitive in -ся + Genitive
пугáть/испугáть to frighten, scare	 пугáться/испугáться to be frightened of

Transitive	I ntransitive in -ся (на + Accusative)
серди́ть/рассерди́ть to anger	 серди́ться/рассерди́ться to be angry at
обижáть/оби́деть to offend	 обижáться/оби́деться to be offended by

Transitive	I ntransitive in -ся (о + Prepositional)
беспокóить/обеспокóить to worry, bother	 беспокóиться/обеспокóиться to be worried about
волновáть/взволновáть to worry, disturb	 волновáться/взволновáться to be nervous about

Compare the transitive and intransitive use of these verbs.

Меня́ интересýет мýзыка.	 Music interests me.
Я́ интересýюсь мýзыкой.	 I’m interested in music.

Нáс удиви́ла егó щéдрость.	 His generosity surprised us.
Мы́ удиви́лись егó щéдрости.	 We were surprised at his generosity.

Э́то беспокóит егó.	 This worries him.
Óн беспокóится об э́том.	 Не is worried about this.

Verbs That Occur Only in -ся
A relatively small number of verbs occur only intransitively with the particle -ся, i.e., they have no transi-
tive counterpart. Several of these also express some emotion. Some common verbs in this group include 
the following.

боя́ться to be afraid of (+ Gen.)
смея́ться to laugh (над + Instr.)
улыбáться to smile
надéяться to hope (на + Асc.)
нрáвиться/понрáвиться to like (+ Dat. of the person who “likes” and Nom. for what/who  
 is liked)

Онá всегдá смеётся над егó шýтками.	 She always laughs at his jokes.
Óн улыбáется при ви́де отцá.	 Не smiles when he sees his father.
Мнé нрáвится твоя́ нóвая шáпка.	 I like your new hat.

58.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the transitive or intransitive verb 
on the right.

	 1.	 Кáждое ýтро Вáня  в дýше.	 мы́ть/мы́ться
	 2.	 Кáждую недéлю óн  свою́ маши́ну.	 мы́ть/мы́ться
	 3.	 Дóчка сейчáс   самá в вáнне.	 мы́ть/мы́ться
	 4.	 Мáть бы́стро  и пошлá на рабóту.	 одéть/одéться
	 5.	 Дóчка дóлго  кýклы.	 одевáть/одевáться
	 6.	 Мáма óчень теплó  ребёнка и	 одéть/одéться 
		  повелá егó на катóк.
	 7.	 В Сиби́ри зимóй нáдо всегдá  теплó.	 одевáть/одевáться
	 8.	 Дéвочка чáсто  свои́ вóлосы.	 причёсывать/причёсываться
	 9.	 Дéвочка сидéла пéред зéркалом и .	 причёсывать/причёсываться
	 10.	 Сестрá  млáдшего брáта.	 причёсывать/причёсываться
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59.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the transitive or intransitive verb 
on the right.

	 1.	 Друзья́ дóлго не .	 ви́деть/ви́деться
	 2.	 Óн не  свою́ подрýгу ужé три́ гóда.	 ви́деть/ви́деться
	 3.	 Я́ надéюсь, что мы́ скóро .	 уви́деть/уви́деться
	 4.	 Мнé казáлось, что мы́ с ни́м гдé-то .	 встречáть/встречáться
	 5.	 По дорóге домóй я́  дрýга.	 встрéтить/встрéтиться
	 6.	 Ми́ша  с сестрóй.	 поцеловáть/поцеловáться
	 7.	 Дóчь  отцá.	 поцеловáть/поцеловáться
	 8.	 Отéц с сы́ном .	 обня́ть/обня́ться
	 9.	 Ктó вáс  с э́той дéвушкой?	 познакóмить/познакóмиться
	 10.	 Мы́  на заня́тиях в инститýте.	 познакóмить/познакóмиться

60.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct form of the appropriate verb on the right.

	 1.	 Твоё письмó нáс óчень .	 обрáдовать/обрáдоваться
	 2.	 Мы́  твоéй хорóшей нóвости.	 обрáдовать/обрáдоваться
	 3.	 Меня́ óчень  здорóвье отцá.	 беспокóить/беспокóиться
	 4.	 Óн óчень  об отцé.	 беспокóить/беспокóиться
	 5.	 Каки́е писáтели вáс ?	 интересовáть/интересовáться
	 6.	 Óн  рýсскими писáтелями.	 интересовáть/интересовáться
	 7.	 Я́ óчень , сы́н ещё не пришёл	 волновáть/волновáться 
		  из шкóлы.
	 8.	 Экономи́ческая ситуáция в странé  	 волновáть/волновáться 
		  всéх.
	 9.	 Онá  на негó: óн не пришёл и	 серди́ть/серди́ться 
		  не позвони́л.
	 10.	 Егó поведéние óчень  женý.	 серди́ть/серди́ться
	 11.	 Нáс  хорóшие отмéтки сы́на.	 удиви́ть/удиви́ться
	 12.	 Роди́тели  успéхам сы́на.	 удиви́ть/удиви́ться

Voice and the Particle -ся
Active Voice
The term voice refers to the relationship between the verbal action, the Agent (the conscious initiator  
of the action), and the Patient (the entity that undergoes the action). Normally, the Agent of the action is 
the grammatical subject of the sentence and in Russian is in the nominative case, while the Patient  
is the direct object in the accusative case. This arrangement, which presents the action as emanating 
from the Agent to the Patient, is called the active voice. Sentences presented in the active voice are  
transitive constructions, since the verb is followed by a direct object.

Active Voice
Nominative subject (Agent)  —  Transitive verb  —  Accusative direct object (Patient)
Студéнты 	 организýют 	 клýб.
The students 	 are organizing 	 a club.
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Passive Voice
The active voice is not the only way to represent the relationship of the Agent and Patient to the verbal 
action. For example, the speaker may wish to present the action in the passive voice, that is, from the per-
spective of the object that undergoes the action (the Patient). In the passive voice the Patient is made 
prominent and the Agent is deemphasized. This is accomplished by removing the Agent from the subject 
position, and replacing it with the direct object Patient. In forming the Russian passive, two things happen 
when the direct object is made the grammatical subject in the nominative case: (1) The particle -ся is 
added to the (imperfective) verb, and (2) the Agent, if mentioned, is put in the instrumental case.

Passive Voice
Nominative subject (Patient)  —  Intransitive verb in -ся  —  (Instrumental Agent)
Клýб	 организýется	 студéнтами.
A club	 is being organized	 by the students.

Though the action in a passive construction is always understood to involve an Agent, the Agent may 
not be mentioned if his identity is either unknown or unimportant.

Прогрáмма «Врéмя» передаётся	 The program “Vremya” is aired
 кáждый вéчер.	  every evening.
В э́том кинотеáтре покáзываются	 Foreign films are shown in this
 инострáнные фи́льмы.	  movie theater.

In more informal style, the so-called “indefinite personal” construction may be used as an alternative to 
the passive construction with the verb in -ся. The indefinite personal uses a transitive verb in the third-
person plural and an accusative direct object. There is no overt subject Agent, but the personal form of the 
verb implies an indefinite subject “they.” This construction may be translated into English either in the 
passive voice (as above), or in the active voice, as shown below.

Прогрáмму «Врéмя» передаю́т	 They show the program “Vremya”
 кáждый вéчер.	  every evening.
В э́том кинотеáтре покáзывают	 They show foreign films in this
 инострáнные фи́льмы.	  movie theater.

Middle Voice
Another way to present the action from the perspective of the Patient is to make the direct object the sub-
ject and completely eliminate reference to an Agent. This middle voice construction is formed the same way 
as the passive, except that in the passive the Agent is only deemphasized and may occur in the instrumen-
tal, while in a middle construction there can be no mention of an Agent. Both imperfective and perfective 
verbs form middles in -ся.

Following are examples of the middle voice in which the situations involve phenomena of nature, and 
therefore exclude the possibility of an Agent’s participation.

Сóлнце поднимáется.	 The sun rises / is rising.
Вéтер уси́лился.	 The wind strengthened.
Температýра повы́силась.	 The temperature rose.

A middle construction may also be used when the real-world situation is one that may involve an 
Agent, but where the speaker chooses to present the action as occurring autonomously. The following 
middle sentences cannot occur with an instrumental Agent.

Двéрь откры́лась.	 The door opened.
Компью́тер отключи́лся.	 The computer shut down.
Маши́на останови́лась.	 The car stopped.
Лéкция началáсь в дéвять часóв.	 The lecture began at nine o’clock.
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61.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing it from active voice to passive voice.

model Экономи́сты обсуждáют э́ти вопрóсы. > Э́ти вопрóсы обсуждáются экономи́стами.

	 1.	 Студéнты в э́той грýппе решáют трýдные задáчи.

	 2.	 Социóлоги в э́том инститýте провóдят опрóс.

	 3.	 Тури́сты покупáют матрёшки.

	 4.	 Преподавáтели проверя́ют контрóльные рабóты.

	 5.	 Ýличные торгóвцы продаю́т вся́кие вéщи.

62.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, changing it from the “indefinite personal” to the passive 
construction in -ся.

model �Лаборатóрию закрывáют в шéсть часóв. >  
Лаборатóрия закрывáется в шéсть часóв.

	 1.	 На э́той кáфедре изучáют метóдику преподавáния.

	 2.	 В гóроде открывáют нóвую карти́нную галерéю.

	 3.	 Свóдку погóды передаю́т по Вторóй прогрáмме в 21.00.

	 4.	 В э́том журнáле публикýют рабóту э́того áвтора впервы́е.

	 5.	 В Росси́и кни́ги Акýнина читáют с больши́м интерéсом.

Verbal Government

Besides transitive verbs that may be followed by a direct object in the accusative case, there are other verbs 
(and prepositions) in Russian that govern, or require, one of the so-called oblique cases—dative, genitive, 
or instrumental—in their objects. Since the particular oblique case required by such a verb is largely unpre-
dictable, the case-governing properties of these verbs must be memorized. For example, the verbs звони́ть 
to ring, telephone, помогáть to help, and совéтовать to advise govern the dative case; боя́ться to be afraid of, 
достигáть to attain, and избегáть to avoid govern the genitive; and владéть to command, пóльзоваться to 
use, and руководи́ть to direct govern the instrumental. A more complete listing of the verbs that govern 
one of the oblique cases is given in Chapter 2, where each case is discussed.

Other verbs are regularly followed by a preposition that governs a particular case, for example, вéрить 
в (+ Acc.) to believe in, рассчи́тывать на (+ Acc.) to rely on, благодари́ть за (+ Acc.) to thank for, 
отличáться от (+ Gen.) to differ from, учáствовать в (+ Prep.) to participate in, настáивать на  
(+ Prep.) to insist on, готóвиться к (+ Dat.) to prepare for, and следи́ть за (+ Instr.) to keep up with, look 
after. A more complete listing of verbs that are followed by a particular preposition + case is given in  
Chapter 3, where each of the prepositions is presented.
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Verbs of Motion

Unidirectional and Multidirectional Verbs
The vast majority of Russian verbs have only one imperfective. However, there is one special group of 
paired unprefixed verbs denoting various types of movement (walking, driving, running, swimming, fly-
ing, taking, etc.), called the verbs of motion, that have two imperfectives.

1.	� The unidirectional (or determinate) imperfective normally refers to continuous motion in one direction 
toward a stated (or implied) goal.

Мы́ идём в пáрк.	 We are walking to the park.
Мы́ шли́ домóй из пáрка.	 We were walking home from the park.

2.	� The multidirectional (or indeterminate) imperfective has several uses. Specifically, it may be used to 
denote (a) motion that is random, or in more than one direction, (b) motion that is habitual (when a 
return trip is implied), (c) motion spoken of in general terms, and (d) round-trip motion in the past 
(went and returned).

(а)	 Óн хóдит по кóмнате.	 Не walks around the room.
(b)	 Óн чáсто хóдит на рабóту.	 Не often walks to work.
(c)	 Нáша дéвочка ужé хóдит.	 Our little girl already walks.
(d)	 Вчерá я ходи́л в библиотéку.	 Yesterday I went to the library.

Among the motion verbs, some are transitive, while others are intransitive. Following are the five most 
important pairs of intransitive verbs of motion, listed with the unidirectional imperfective (U) preceding 
the multidirectional imperfective (M).

Intransitive Verbs of Motion

	I nfinitive	N on-Past	 Past	I mperative

(1)	 to walk, go on foot
	 идти́ (U)	 идý, идёшь, идýт	 шёл, шлá, шли́	 иди́(те)
	 ходи́ть (М)	 хожý, хóдишь, хóдят	 ходи́л, ходи́ла, ходи́ли	 ходи́(те)

(2)	 to ride, go by vehicle
	 éхать (U)	 éду, éдешь, éдут	 éхал, éхала, éхали	 поезжáй(те)
	 éздить (М)	 éзжу, éздишь, éздят	 éздил, éздила, éздили	 éзди(те)

(3)	 to run
	 бежáть (U)	 бегý, бежи́шь, бежи́т,	 бежáл, бежáла, бежáли	 беги́(те)
		   бежи́м, бежи́те, бегýт 
	 бéгать (М)	 бéгаю, бéгаешь, бéгают	 бéгал, бéгала, бéгали	 бéгай(те)

(4)	 to fly
	 летéть (U)	 лечý, лети́шь, летя́т	 летéл, летéла, летéли	 лети́(те)
	 летáть (М)	 летáю, летáешь, летáют	 летáл, летáла, летáли	 летáй(те)

(5)	 to swim; to sail
	 плы́ть (U)	 плывý, плывёшь, плывýт	 плы́л, плылá, плы́ли	 плыви́(те)
	 плáвать (М)	 плáваю, плáваешь, плáвают	 плáвал, плáвала, плáвали	 плáвай(те)
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Principal Uses of Unidirectional Verbs
Following are the most important uses of the unidirectional verbs.

1.	� A unidirectional verb is used to denote motion in progress in one direction in the present, past, or 
future. A goal or destination is expressed by the preposition в or на + accusative (of nouns denoting 
places), or к + dative (of nouns denoting people). Otherwise, a goal is expressed by directional adverbs, 
e.g., домóй home(ward), сюдá here, тудá there.

Кудá вы́ идёте, домóй?	 Where are you going, home?
Я́ идý на лéкцию.	 I am going (walking) to a lecture.
Мы́ éдем к дрýгу.	 We are going to our friend’s place.
Óн éдет в Москвý.	 Не is going (traveling) to Moscow.
Онá лети́т к брáту в Пари́ж.	 She is flying to her brother’s in Paris.

	� In the past and future tenses the unidirectional verb of motion is normally used to provide a back-
ground against which some other action occurs. Thus, the motion verb is in one clause of a complex 
sentence, while the verb in the other clause, if imperfective, denotes a simultaneous action, but if 
perfective, denotes one that was (will be) completed during the time the motion was (will be) in 
progress.

Когдá я́ летéл в самолёте, я́ читáл	 When I was flying in the airplane, 
 детекти́в.	  I was reading a detective novel.
Когдá мы́ éхали в маши́не, у нáс	 When we were riding in the car, 
 кóнчился бензи́н.	  we ran out of gas.
Когдá ты́ бýдешь идти́ ми́мо киóска,	 When you are walking past the 
 купи́ мнé газéту.	  newsstand, buy me a newspaper.

2. 	�A unidirectional verb in the present tense may be used to denote an action that is intended for the near 
future, just as in English.

Сегóдня вéчером я́ идý в кинó.	 Tonight I’m going to the movies.
Зáвтра мы́ éдем на дáчу.	 Tomorrow we’re going to the dacha.

3.	� A unidirectional verb is used when the focus is on some circumstance or characteristic of one-way 
motion, e.g., the speed, manner, or means of travel.

Письмó шлó к нáм недéлю.	 The letter reached us in a week.
Я́ éду на рабóту чáс.	 It takes me an hour to drive to work.
Óн éхал домóй сегóдня на метрó.	 Не went home today by metro.
Онá шлá в кинотеáтр однá.	 She went to the movie theater alone.

4.	� Only the unidirectional is used to indicate figurative motion in certain idiomatic expressions. The mul-
tidirectional cannot occur here, even when the motion is repeated. This is because the subject in these 
idioms is understood to move in only one direction.

Кáк лети́т врéмя!	 How time flies!
Сегóдня шёл дóждь.	 It rained today.
Лéтом здéсь чáсто идýт дожди́.	 It often rains here in the summer.
Чтó идёт в кинотеáтре?	 What’s playing at the movie theater?
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Principal Uses of Multidirectional Verbs
Following are the most important uses of the multidirectional verbs.

1.	� To indicate random motion, i.e., motion in no specific direction or in several directions. The meaning 
of motion “around” or “about” is often expressed by the preposition по + dative case, but nondirected 
motion may also occur “in a place” expressed by в/на + prepositional case.

Мы́ ходи́ли по пáрку.	 We walked around the park.
Сáша вéсь дéнь éздил по гóроду.	 Sasha drove around town all day.
Собáка бéгает во дворé.	 The dog is running about in the yard.

2.	� To indicate motion that is repeated or habitual (implying two opposite directions, “there and back”).

Он кáждый дéнь хóдит в инститýт.	 Every day he goes to the institute.
	  (He goes there and then returns.) 
Мы́ éздим на дáчу по суббóтам.	 We go to the dacha on Saturdays.

3.	� To indicate motion spoken of in general terms, for example, when characterizing one’s ability or pro-
pensity for the action. Thus, a multidirectional verb is often used with qualitative adverbs and after 
verbs such as умéть to know how, люби́ть to love, like, нрáвиться to like, and боя́ться to be afraid.

Óн не умéет плáвать.	 Не doesn’t know how to swim.
Онá бы́стро бéгает.	 She runs fast (is a fast runner).
Моя́ женá бои́тся летáть.	 My wife is afraid to fly.
Э́тот ребёнок ещё не хóдит.	 This child cannot walk yet.

4.	� To denote a single “round-trip” in the past. This use of the multidirectional verb implies that the subject 
“was” somewhere and has returned. Therefore, questions that ask where one was (Гдé ты́  
бы́л …?) can be answered with the past tense of the multidirectional verb (a round-trip was completed).

—Гдé ты́ былá вчерá?	 Where were you yesterday?
—Я́ ходи́ла к сестрé.	 I went to my sister’s (place).

—Гдé вы́ бы́ли в суббóту?	 Where were you on Saturday?
—Мы́ éздили на дáчу.	 We went to the dacha.

63.	� For each of the following sentences, circle the unidirectional or multidirectional imperfective(s), as 
appropriate.

	 1.	 Мы́ сейчáс (идём | хóдим) в магази́н. Мы́ (идём | хóдим) тудá чáсто.
	 2.	 Когдá мы́ (шли́ | ходи́ли) домóй, мы́ встрéтили стáрого дрýга.
	 3.	 Зáвтра пáпа (идёт | хóдит) к врачý. Óн (идёт | хóдит) к врачý рáз в мéсяц.
	 4.	 Я́ сегóдня (éду | éзжу) в командирóвку в Ки́ев. Я́ тудá чáсто (éду | éзжу).
	 5.	 —Кудá ты́ тáк бы́стро (бежи́шь | бéгаешь)? 
		  —Я́ (бегý | бéгаю) на экзáмен.
	 6.	 —Ты́ (бежи́шь | бéгаешь) на стадиóне? 
		  —Нéт, я́ (бегý | бéгаю) в пáрке.
	 7.	 Вчерá мы́ (шли́ | ходи́ли) в теáтр. Нáм óчень понрáвился концéрт.
	 8.	 Онá не лю́бит (бежáть | бéгать), онá предпочитáет (идти́ | ходи́ть).
	 9.	 Моя́ дóчка хорошó (плывёт | плáвает), онá (плывёт | плáвает) кáждый дéнь.
	 10.	 Прóшлым лéтом мы́ (éхали | éздили) в óтпуск на мóре.
	 11.	� Кудá (плывёт | плáвает) э́тот корáбль? Óн (плывёт | плáвает) из Тáллина  

в Санкт-Петербýрг.
	 12.	 —Гдé бы́л Сáша на прóшлой недéле? 
		  —Óн (летéл | летáл) в Москвý.
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	 13.	 Я́ сегóдня (лечý | летáю) в Нью-Йóрк. А кудá ты́ (лети́шь | летáешь)?
	 14.	 —Гдé ты́ бы́л вчерá? 
		  —Я́ (éхал | éздил) зá гoрод к сестрé.
	 15.	 Когдá я́ (éхал | éздил) к сестрé, я́ дýмал о тóм, кáк я́ скучáю по нéй.
	 16.	 Каки́е фи́льмы сейчáс (идýт | хóдят) в кинотеáтре «Росси́я»?
	 17.	 В э́том теáтре чáсто (идýт | хóдят) америкáнские фи́льмы.
	 18.	 Зимóй в Москвé чáсто (идёт | хóдит) снéг.

Transitive Verbs of Motion
Following are the three most commonly used transitive verbs of motion, listed with the unidirectional fol-
lowed by the multidirectional imperfective.

	I nfinitive	N on-Past	 Past	I mperative

(1)	 to carry (while walking)
	 нести́ (U)	 несý, несёшь, несýт	 нёс, неслá, несли́	 неси́(те)
	 носи́ть (М)	 ношý, нóсишь, нóсят	 носи́л, носи́ла, носи́ли	 носи́(те)
(2)	 to transport, to take by vehicle
	 везти́ (U)	 везý, везёшь, везýт	 вёз, везлá, везли́	 вези́(те)
	 вози́ть (М)	 вожý, вóзишь, вóзят	 вози́л, вози́ла, вози́ли	 вози́(те)
(3)	 to lead on foot
	 вести́ (U)	 ведý, ведёшь, ведýт	 вёл, велá, вели́	 веди́(те)
	 води́ть (М)	 вожý, вóдишь, вóдят	 води́л, води́ла, води́ли	 води́(те)

Transitive motion verbs have the same uses outlined above for intransitive motion verbs. The following 
examples illustrate these uses for transitive verbs of unidirectional and multidirectional motion.

Transitive Verbs of Unidirectional Motion
Я́ сейчáс несý письмó на пóчту.	 I am taking a letter to the post office.
Мáть ведёт дóчь в шкóлу.	 The mother is taking (walking) her 
	  daughter to school. 
Когдá онá велá дéвочку в пáрк,	 When she was taking the little girl
 пошёл дóждь.	  to the park, it began to rain.
Грузови́к везёт фрýкты на ры́нок.	 The truck is taking fruit to the market.

Transitive Verbs of Multidirectional Motion
Я́ всегдá ношý с собóй фотогрáфии	 I always carry photos of my children
 свои́х детéй.	  with me.
Почтальóн нóсит пи́сьма, газéты,	 The mail carrier carries letters, newspapers,
 и журнáлы.	  and magazines.
Онá рабóтает ги́дом и вóдит тури́стов	 She works as a guide and takes tourists
 по музéю.	  around the museum.
Вчерá мы́ вози́ли детéй на óзеро.	 Yesterday we took the children to the 
	  lake (and back).

Transitive Motion Verbs in Idiomatic Expressions
	� Transitive motion verbs, like intransitive motion verbs, can be used figuratively.

The multidirectional verb носи́ть can be used in the meaning to wear (regularly).

Я́ чáсто ношý джи́нсы.	 I often wear jeans.
Онá нóсит очки́.	 She wears glasses.
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	 The pair води́ть/вести́ may take the object маши́ну in the meaning to drive a car.

Онá ýчится води́ть маши́ну.	 She is learning to drive a car.
Ктó вёл маши́ну, когдá произошлá	 Who was driving the car when
 авáрия?	  the accident occurred?

Correlating Transitive and Intransitive Motion Verbs
	� When transitive and intransitive motion verbs are used in the same context, they must correlate in 

two respects: They must both be unidirectional or multidirectional, and normally they must both 
express motion “on foot” or “by vehicle.”

Онá идёт на пóчту, несёт тудá письмó.	 She is walking to the post office,  
	  she’s taking (carrying) a letter there. 
Я́ идý в пáрк с собáкой, ведý её гуля́ть.	 I’т going to the park with the dog, 
	  I’m taking it for a walk. 
Ги́д éдет на автóбусе с тури́стами,	 The guide is riding the bus with tourists,
 óн везёт и́х в музéй.	  he’s taking them to a museum.
Мáть чáсто хóдит в пáрк и вóдит	 The mother often walks to the park
 тудá детéй.	  and takes the children there.

64.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present-tense form of the appropriate tran-
sitive verb of motion: нести́, вести́, or везти́.

	 1.	 По ýлице идýт шкóльники и  кни́ги.
	 2.	 По ýлице éдут грузовики́ и  фрýкты и óвощи.
	 3.	 Дéти идýт из сáда и  цветы́.
	 4.	 Мáть идёт и  дóчь в шкóлу.
	 5.	 Вóт идёт почтальóн, óн  нáм пи́сьма.
	 6.	 Автóбусы éдут к теáтру, они́  зри́телей.
	 7.	 Студéнт идёт на лéкцию и  портфéль.
	 8.	 Самолёт лети́т на Кари́бские островá и  тури́стов.
	 9.	 Ребя́та идýт из лéса и  грибы́.
	 10.	 Отéц éдет домóй из командирóвки и  дéтям подáрки.

65.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the correct present- or past-tense form of the appropri-
ate transitive verb of motion: носи́ть/нести́, води́ть/вести́, or вози́ть/везти́.

	 1.	 Ми́ша рабóтает води́телем автóбуса. Óн  пассажи́ров по гóроду.
	 2.	 По дорóге éхали маши́ны. Они́  пассажи́ров в аэропóрт.
	 3.	 Моя́ сестрá рабóтает экскурсовóдом. Онá  тури́стов по музéю.
	 4.	 Ги́д шёл с грýппой тури́стов, óн  и́х в гардерóб.
	 5.	 Óн рабóтает носи́льщиком и  багáж проживáющих в гости́нице.
	 6.	 Вот идёт почтальóн. Óн  нáм посы́лку.
	 7.	 Óн учи́лся на кýрсах води́телей и тепéрь óн хорошó  маши́ну.
	 8.	 Олéг  маши́ну, когдá вдрýг кóнчился бензи́н.
	 9.	 У негó плохóе зрéние, поэ́тому óн  очки́.
	 10.	 Я́ ненави́жу шóрты и никогдá не  и́х.
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Prefixed Verbs of Motion
Unidirectional Verbs with the Prefix по-
Unidirectional imperfectives become perfective when formed with the prefix по-.

Unidirectional	 Prefixed 
Imperfective	 Perfective

идти́	 пойти́
éхать	 поéхать
бежáть	 побежáть
летéть	 полетéть
плы́ть	 поплы́ть
нести́	 понести́
везти́	 повезти́
вести́	 повести́

note: When по- (or any other prefix) is added to идти́, the shape of the infinitive changes to -йти, and 
the shape of the root in the non-past changes from ид- to йд-: пойдý, пойдёшь, пойдýт (the only excep-
tion is прийти́: придý, придёшь, придýт).

The perfective motion verb with the prefix по- may express the following.

1.	 The onset or beginning of movement in one direction

Когдá кóнчился фи́льм, мы́ встáли	 When the movie ended, we got up and  
 и пошли́ к вы́ходу.	  began walking toward the exit.
Дéвочка уви́дела отцá и побежáла	 The little girl saw her father and 
 к немý.	  started running toward him.
Когдá на светофóре загорéлся	 When the traffic light turned green, 
 зелёный свéт, маши́на поéхала.	  the car took off.

2.	 The beginning of a new direction, or change in the speed of the movement

Сначáла мы́ шли́ пря́мо, потóм	 First we walked straight, then we
 пошли́ напрáво.	  started walking to the right.
Я́ шёл мéдленно, потóм посмотрéл	 I was walking slowly, then I looked
 на часы́ и пошёл быстрéе.	  at my watch and began to walk faster.

3.	� The beginning of one-time unidirectional movement in the future. The form in по- may indicate an 
action to occur (in the infinitive) or one that will begin (in future perfective), or it may be used to indicate 
a suggestion by the speaker for joint action (first-person imperative).

Зáвтра я́ хочý пойти́ в кинó.	 Tomorrow I want to go to the movies.
Когдá я́ кóнчу писáть задáния, я́ пойдý	 When I finish my homework, I’ll come
 к тебé.	  to your place.
Поéдем на вы́ставку!	 Let’s go to the exhibit!

4.	� The beginning of movement in the past. The past-tense form in по- indicates that the subject has gone 
or has set out for some destination, but says nothing about whether or not the subject has reached the 
intended destination.

Лéны здéсь нéт. Онá пошлá домóй.	 Lena is not here. She has gone home.
Вáни нéт дóма. Óн поéхал на рабóту.	 Vanya is not home. He left for work.
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—Гдé Ири́на?	 Where is Irina?
—Онá понеслá ребёнка в дéтскую.	 She carried the baby to the nursery.

—Гдé пáпа?	 Where is Dad?
—Óн повёз дрýга на вокзáл.	 Не drove his friend to the station.

Multidirectional Verbs with the Prefix по-
The prefix по- makes a multidirectional verb perfective and denotes that the given movement occurs for a 
while, e.g., походи́ть to walk around for a while, поéздить to drive around for a while, побéгать to run around 
for a while. This meaning may be reinforced by the adverb немнóго a little or by a time expression indicat-
ing short duration.

Мы́ походи́ли немнóго по Арбáту.	 We walked awhile around the Arbat.
Они́ поéздили немнóго по гóроду.	 They drove awhile around the city.
Самолёт полетáл нéсколько минýт	 The airplane flew several minutes 
 над аэропóртом и приземли́лся.	  above the airport and landed.

66.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the appropriate motion verb, the unidirectional imper-
fective, or the same verb “perfectivized” with the prefix по-.

		  (éхала/поéхала)
	 1.	 Маши́на  бы́стро, а на перекрёстке  мéдленнее.
	 2.	� Маши́на  по ýлице, вдрýг сдéлала разворóт и   

в другýю стóрону.
	 3.	 Я́ сéла в такси́ и  в аэропóрт.

		  (шли́/пошли́)
	 4.	� Они́  по ýлице, останови́лись поздорóваться с нáми  

и  дáльше.
	 5.	� Мы́ дóлго  по леснóй тропи́нке. Наконéц, уви́дели рéчку  

и  к нéй.

		  (плы́л/поплы́л)
	 6.	� Сначáла Ми́ша  вóльным сти́лем, а потóм   

на спинé.
	 7.	 Корáбль  на зáпад, измени́л кýрс и  на востóк.

		  (нёс/понёс)
	 8.	 Носи́льщик пóднял чемодáны и  и́х к такси́.
	 9.	 Нáши чемодáны бы́ли тяжёлые, и óн  и́х с трудóм.

67.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the appropriate perfective motion verb with the  
prefix по-.

		  (поплáвали/поплы́ли)
	 1.	� Ýтки  у бéрега и  в другýю стóрону.

		  (полетáли/полетéли)
	 2.	� Пти́цы немнóго  над нáми, а потóм   

на большóе дéрево.

		  (походи́ли/пошли́)
	 3.	� Мы́  чáс по гóроду, устáли и  домóй.

		  (побéгали/побежáли)
	 4.	� Дéти  полчасá по пáрку, проголодáлись и  

домóй обéдать.
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Directional Prefixes
Certain prefixes give verbs of motion a specific directional meaning. Following are some common prefixes 
and the basic meanings they have when used with verbs of motion.

Directional  
Prefix	 Basic Meaning

при-	 come, arrive
y-	 leave, depart
в-	 into, enter into
вы-	 out, exit
под-	 come up to, approach
от-	 away from
пере-	 across
про-	 past; through
за-	 drop in; behind

A new aspect pair is formed when a directional prefix is added to an unprefixed pair of unidirec- 
tional and multidirectional imperfectives. Specifically, when a unidirectional imperfective is prefixed, it 
becomes perfective; however, when a directional prefix is added to a multidirectional verb, it remains 
imperfective.

Imperfective	 Perfective	N ew Meaning

ходи́ть 	 идти́	 to go (on foot) 
(multidirectional, 	 (unidirectional, 
 imperfective)	  imperfective)

приходи́ть	 прийти́	 to come, arrive
уходи́ть	 уйти́	 to leave, depart
входи́ть	 войти́	 to go into, enter
выходи́ть	 вы́йти	 to go out, exit
подходи́ть	 подойти́	 to go up to, approach
отходи́ть	 отойти́	 to go away from
переходи́ть	 перейти́	 to go across
проходи́ть	 пройти́	 to go past; to go through
заходи́ть	 зайти́	 to drop in; to go behind

note: The table above uses ходи́ть/идти́ to illustrate the effect of adding the various prefixes to create 
new prefixed imperfective/perfective pairs with new meaning. These prefixes, however, can be used  
with any of the intransitive or transitive verbs of motion, e.g., приноси́ть/принести́ to bring (on foot), 
привози́ть/привезти́ to bring (by vehicle), уводи́ть/увести́ to lead away.

Note the following modifications that result from prefixation.

•	 After a prefix идти́ changes to -йти (прийти́, уйти́).

•	 �The vowel о is inserted after prefixes ending in a consonant (в-, от-, под-) before -йти (в-ходи́ть/
во-йти́, от-ходи́ть/ото-йти́, под-ходи́ть/подо-йти́).

•	 �A hard sign ъ is inserted when the same consonantal prefixes в-, от-, под- are added to éхать and 
éздить (въéхать, отъéхать, подъéхать).
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•	 �The stem of two multidirectional verbs is modified by a directional prefix: éздить changes to -езжáть 
(подъезжáть, приезжáть, уезжáть), and the stem of плáвать to swim changes to -плывáть, e.g., 
переплывáть, уплывáть).

•	 The stress on the stem of бéгать changes to -бегáть (прибегáть).

Aspectual Usage of Prefixed Motion Verbs
The prefixed motion verbs follow the same general guidelines for choosing the imperfective or perfective 
aspect of other verbs: The perfective is used primarily to denote a single completed action, while  
the imperfective may denote actions that are ongoing, repeated, habitual, etc.

Prefixed Imperfective and Annulled (Round-Trip) Action
One important contrast between the perfective and imperfective aspects applies uniquely to verbs express-
ing movement, and particularly to motion verbs: The perfective in the past tense denotes an action whose 
result remains “in effect,” while the imperfective past tense may denote an action whose effect has been 
“annulled” or reversed. Such annulled actions are identical to what was characterized as the “round-trip” 
meaning of unprefixed multidirectional imperfectives (see page 274).

Compare the following examples.

Вчерá ко мнé приéхал дрýг. Сегóдня	 Yesterday my friend came to visit me.  
 я́ тебя́ с ни́м познакóмлю. 	  Today I’ll introduce you to him. 
Вчерá ко мнé приезжáл дрýг. Я́	 Yesterday my friend came to visit me.  
 попрощáлся с ни́м ужé сегóдня ýтром. 	  I already said good-bye to him this  
	  morning.

К тебé зашёл Сергéй. Óн ждёт тебя́	 Sergey has dropped by to see you.  
 на кýхне. 	  He is waiting in the kitchen. 
К тебé заходи́л Сергéй. Óн сказáл, 	 Sergey dropped by to see you. He said 
 что вернётся чéрез чáс. 	  he would come back in an hour.

Мáша принеслá вáм подáрок. Óн лежи́т	 Masha brought you a present. It is lying  
 тáм на столé. 	  there on the table.
Мáша приноси́ла вáм подáрок, 	 Masha brought you a present, but didn’t  
 но не остáвила. Онá хóтела дáть 	  leave it. She wanted to give it to you 
 егó вáм самá.	  in person.

As the examples above indicate, the past tense of the prefixed imperfective may denote an action car-
ried out in two directions: came and left, brought and took away. Following is a partial list of prefixed imper-
fective motion verbs that, in the past tense, may be used to denote an annulled (round-trip) action.

Prefixed Imperfectives Denoting Annulled Action
приходи́л	 = пришёл и ушёл
уходи́л	 = ушёл и пришёл 
приезжáл	 = приéхал и уéхал
уезжáл	 = уéхал и приéхал 
приноси́л	 = принёс и унёс
уноси́л	 = унёс и принёс 
подходи́л	 = подошёл и отошёл 
отходи́ть	 = отошёл и подошёл
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68.	� Complete each of the following sentences with the prefixed motion verb of the correct aspect in 
parentheses.

	 1.	 —Мы́ вчерá вáм звони́ли, но вáс нé было дóма.
		  —Дá, мы́  (уходи́ли/ушли́) в кинó.
	 2.	 —Гдé сейчáс Вáня?
		  —Егó нéт. Óн  (уходи́л/ушёл) к дрýгу.
	 3.	 —Привéт, Ви́тя! Я́ тебя́ давнó не ви́дел.
		  —Я́  (уезжáл/уéхал) в командирóвку в Ростóв.
	 4.	 —А гдé же Вáля? Я́ не ви́дел её ужé недéлю.
		  —Онá  (уéзжала/уéхала) в Москвý и приéдет домóй зáвтра.
	 5.	 —Ктó к тебé  (подходи́л/подошёл) пóсле лéкции?
		  —Э́то бы́л брáт Валéры.
	 6.	 —Ктó э́то  (подходи́л/подошёл) к Кóле? С кéм óн разговáривает?
		  —Э́то егó дрýг Ми́ша.

Verbal Adjectives (Participles)

A participle combines characteristics of both a verb and an adjective. Like verbs, a participle may be tran-
sitive or intransitive, perfective or imperfective in aspect, present or past (but not future) in tense, and in 
the active or passive voice. A participle governs the same case (or preposition + case) as the verb from 
which it is derived. On the other hand, a participle is like an adjective in that it takes adjective endings and 
agrees in gender, number, and case with the noun it modifies.

Participles are used primarily in the written language, especially in journalistic, academic, and scien-
tific writing. A participle is sometimes used in place of a relative clause. For example, the English present 
participle reading in “the boy reading the book” is equivalent to the relative clause who is reading in “the boy 
who is reading the book.” There are two kinds of participles in Russian: active and passive. Each kind of 
participle can be present or past.

Active Participles
An active participle can be used in place of a relative clause introduced by the pronoun котóрый who, 
which, that, if котóрый is the subject of the clause in the nominative case. A present active participle can 
replace a clause with котóрый in the nominative case and a verb in the present tense, while a past active 
participle replaces such a clause with a verb in the past tense.

Present Active Participles
Present active participles are formed from imperfective verbs by adding -ущий/-ющий to the basic stem of 
a first-conjugation verb, or -ащий/-ящий to the stem of a second-conjugation verb. Active participles 
formed from verbs in -ся simply add -ся (never -сь) after the participle ending. The general rule for com-
bining stems and endings (truncate the first of two “likes,” add two “unlikes”) applies in the formation of 
participles.

First conjugation	 читай- + ущий	 читáющий who is reading
	 занимай- + ущий-ся	 занимáющийся who is studying
	 жив- + ущий	 живýщий who is living

Second conjugation	 говори- + ящий	 говоря́щий who is speaking
	 сиде- + ящий	 сидя́щий who/which is sitting
	 лежа- + ащий	 лежáщий who/which is lying

note: In verbs with a basic stem in -ова-, this suffix alternates with -уй- in forming the present active 
participle: рисова-/уй- + ущий > рисýющий who is drawing.
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Compare the following synonymous pairs of sentences. Note that a relative clause introduced by 
котóрый in the nominative case and containing a verb in the present tense, can be replaced by a present 
active participle.

Мáльчик, котóрый читáет кни́гу, мóй сы́н. 	 The boy (who is) reading the book is my son.
Мáльчик, читáющий кни́гу, мóй сы́н.

Дéвочка, котóрая сиди́т за столóм, моя́ дóчь. 	 The little girl (who is) sitting at the table
Дéвочка, сидя́щая за столóм, моя́ дóчь.	  is my daughter.

Пáрни, котóрые говоря́т по-рýсски, мои́ 	 The guys (who are) speaking Russian are  
 студéнты. 	  my students.
Пáрни, говоря́щие по-рýсски, мои́ студéнты.

69.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined present active participle with a 
relative clause introduced by котóрый.

	 1.	 Дéвушка, живýщая в кварти́ре 7, ýчится в МГУ.

	 2.	 Кни́ги, лежáщие на столé, не мои́.

	 3.	 Молодóй человéк, занимáющийся маркéтингом, хóчет начáть своё дéло.

	 4.	 Профéссор, читáющий лéкцию, недáвно приéхал из Москвы́.

	 5.	 Студéнты, решáющие э́ту задáчу, óчень ýмные.

Past Active Participles
Past active participles are formed from both perfective and imperfective verbs by adding either -ший or 
-вший to the basic stem. Those verbs used with the particle -ся take a final -ся, never -сь.

•	 Stems ending in д, т, г, к, б, п, р, с, з, and (ну) add -ший.

привык(ну)- + ший	 привы́кший who got used to
помóг- + ший	 помóгший who helped
вы́рос- + ший	 вы́росший who grew up
перевед- + ший	 перевéдший who translated

•	 All other stems add -вший.

сиде- + вший	 сидéвший who was sitting
написа- + вший	 написáвший who wrote
роди- + вший-ся	 роди́вшийся who was born

note: Past active participles of the irregular motion verb идти́ to go and its prefixed perfectives (e.g., 
прийти́, уйти́, вы́йти) are formed from the root шед-: шéдший who was walking, пришéдший who 
arrived, ушéдший who left.

Compare the following synonymous pairs of sentences. Note that a relative clause introduced by 
котóрый in the nominative case that contains a verb in the past tense, can be replaced by a past active 
participle.
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Дéвушка, котóрая сидéла ря́дом со мнóй, 	 The girl who was sitting next to me 
 моя́ сестрá. 	  is my sister.
Дéвушка, сидéвшая ря́дом со мнóй,  
 моя́ сестрá.

Человéк, котóрый принёс журнáл, 	 The person who brought the magazine  
 коллéга моегó отцá. 	  is a colleague of my father.
Человéк, принёсший журнáл, коллéга  
 моегó отцá.

Я́ знáю человéка, котóрый роди́лся 	 I know a person who was born 
 в э́том селé.	  in this village.
Я́ знáю человéка, роди́вшегося в э́том  
 селé.

70.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined past active participle with a relative 
clause introduced by котóрый.

	 1.	 Áвтор, написáвший э́ту кни́гу, получи́л прéмию.

	 2.	 Мáльчик, помóгший тебé, мóй млáдший брáт.

	 3.	 Человéк, перевéдший э́ту кни́гу, отли́чный перевóдчик.

	 4.	 Я́ сегóдня познакóмился с человéком, вы́росшим в моём роднóм гóроде.

	 5.	 Учени́к, ушéдший рáно с урóка, плóхо себя́ чýвствовал.

Passive Participles
A passive participle can be used in place of a relative clause introduced by the pronoun котóрый, if this 
pronoun is in the accusative case. A present passive participle replaces the accusative of котóрый and  
the present-tense verb in the clause it introduces, while a past passive participle replaces such a clause with 
a verb in the past tense.

Present Passive Participles
Present passive participles are formed from a limited number of imperfective transitive verbs. First- 
conjugation verbs form present passive participles by adding -емый to the basic stem, while second- 
conjugation verbs add -имый.

First conjugation	 читай- + емый	 читáемый which is being read
	 издавай- + емый	 издавáемый which is published

Second conjugation	 люби- + имый	 люби́мый who/which is loved
	 цени- + имый	 цени́мый who/which is valued

note: First-conjugation verbs with a basic stem in -ова-, alternate with -уй- in forming the present passive 
participle: публикова-/уй- + емый > публикýемый that is published.

note: For many conjugation I and II verbs, this participle is equivalent to the мы- form of the verb + 
adjective endings.

Compare the following synonymous pairs of sentences. Note that a relative clause introduced by 
котóрый in the accusative case and containing a verb in the present tense, can be replaced by a present
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passive participle. If the relative clause contains a subject/agent in the nominative case, then the corre-
sponding participle phrase will have the agent in the instrumental case.

Проблéма, котóрую изучáют	 The problem being studied by specialists  
 специали́сты, óчень важнá. 	  is very important.
Проблéма, изучáемая специали́стами,  
 óчень важнá.

Я́ получáю журнáл «Огонёк», котóрый 	 I receive the magazine “Ogonyok,”  
 издаю́т в Москвé.	  which is published in Moscow.
Я́ получáю журнáл «Огонёк».  
 издавáемый в Москвé.

71.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined present passive participle with a 
relative clause introduced by котóрый.

	 1.	 Задáча, решáемая студéнтом, трýдная.

	 2.	 Учи́тель, люби́мый всéми, вы́шел на пéнсию.

	 3.	 Собы́тия, опи́сываемые в э́той статьé, происходи́ли давнó.

	 4.	 Товáры, производи́мые на э́том завóде, высóкого кáчества.

	 5.	 Вéчер, организýемый студéнтами, бýдет óчень интерéсный.

Past Passive Participles
Past passive participles are formed from perfective transitive verbs by adding one of three endings to the 
verb’s basic stem: -тый, -енный, or -нный.

•	� After suffixed stems in -ну- and -o-, and after nonsuffixed stems in p, м, н, й, and в, add -тый.

заверну- + тый	 завёрнутый wrapped
выпий- + тый	 вы́питый drunk
запер- + тый	 зáпертый locked
оден- + тый	 одéтый dressed

•	� After suffixed stems in -и- and after nonsuffixed stems in б, д, г, к, п, and т, add -енный. Verbs with 
a stem in -и undergo the same consonant alternation as in the first-person singular non-past.

с > ш	 броси- + енный	 брóшенный thrown
п > пл	 купи- + енный	 кýпленный bought
	 получи- + енный	 полýченный received
	 построи- + енный	 пострóенный built
	 перевед- + енный	 переведённый translated
	 испек- + енный	 испечённый baked

•	 After all other stems, add -нный.

написа- + нный	 напи́санный written
прочитай- + нный	 прочи́танный read
уви́де- + нный	 уви́денный seen
нарисова- + нный	 нарисóванный painted
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Compare the following pairs of synonymous sentences. Note that a relative clause introduced by 
котóрый in the accusative case and containing a verb in the past tense, can be replaced by a past passive 
participle. If the relative clause contains a subject/agent in the nominative case, then the corresponding 
participle phrase will have the agent in the instrumental case.

Шампáнское, котóрое купи́л Вади́м, 	 The champagne bought by Vadim 
 óчень дорогóе. 	  is very expensive.
Шампáнское, кýпленное Вади́мом,  
 óчень дорогóе.

Пироги́, котóрые испеклá бáбушка, 	 The pies baked by Grandma were tasty. 
 бы́ли вкýсные. 
Пироги́, испечённые бáбушкой,  
 бы́ли вкýсные.

72.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, replacing the underlined past passive participle with a rela-
tive clause introduced by котóрый.

	 1.	 Я́ читáл интерéсную кни́гу, напи́санную э́тим журнали́стом.

	 2.	 В э́той кни́ге мнóго краси́вых фотогрáфий, сдéланных áвтором.

	 3.	 Я́ ви́дел фотогрáфию портрéта, нарисóванного э́тим худóжником.

	 4.	 Э́тот музéй нахóдится в здáнии, пострóенном в девятнáдцатом вéке.

	 5.	 Я́ рассказáл емý о письмé, полýченном нáми вчерá.

	 6.	 В аудитóрии мы́ нашли́ забы́тую кéм-то сýмку.

Short Past Passive Participles
Past passive participles may occur in a short form when they are used predicatively, that is, after the verb 
to be. The short-form passive participles are very common in both written and conversational Russian. 
They are easily formed from their long-form counterparts by dropping the attributive adjective ending 
(and reducing the -нн suffix to one -н). The short passive participles express gender and number, but not 
case.

Long Form		S  hort Form

подпи́санный	 signed	 подпи́сан, подпи́сана, подпи́сано, подпи́саны
пострóенный	 built	 пострóен, пострóена, пострóено, пострóены
сдéланный	 done	 сдéлан, сдéлана, сдéлано, сдéланы
полýченный	 received	 полýчен, полýчена, полýчено, полýчены
забы́тый	 forgotten	 забы́т, забы́та, забы́то, забы́ты
зáпертый	 locked	 зáперт, запертá, зáперто, зáперты
закры́тый	 closed	 закры́т, закры́та, закры́то, закры́ты
откры́тый	 open(ed)	 откры́т, откры́та, откры́то, откры́ты

The short participle agrees with its subject in gender and number. Tense is expressed by the past and 
future forms of бы́ть.
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The short past passive participle may be used to denote the following.

(a)	 A completed action undergone by the subject

Докумéнты подпи́саны.	 The documents have been signed.
Окнó бы́ло откры́то кéм-то.	 The window had been opened by someone.
Зáвтра магази́н бýдет закры́т.	 Tomorrow the store will be closed.
Я́ посети́л дворéц, котóрый бы́л	 I visited a palace that was built 
 пострóен в XVIII вéке.	  in the 18th century.

(b)	 A state of the subject

Двéрь запертá.	 The door is locked.
Окнó закры́то.	 The window is closed.
Свéт включён.	 The light is (turned) on.

73.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, making the subject the direct object and replacing the under-
lined short-form past passive participle with the third-person plural past tense of the same (subject-
less) verb. The result is a synonymous sentence with passive meaning.

model Э́та вáза былá сдéлана из фарфóра. > Э́ту вáзу сдéлали из фарфóра.

	 1.	 Э́та истóрия былá забы́та давнó.

	 2.	 Телегрáмма былá полýчена в суббóту.

	 3.	 Вы́ставка былá откры́та на прóшлой недéле.

	 4.	 Рабóта былá сдéлана хорошó.

	 5.	 Дóм бы́л пострóен в прóшлом вéке.

Verbal Adverbs (Gerunds)

Verbal adverbs, also called gerunds, express an action accompanying the action of the main verb and per-
formed by the same subject. Verbal adverbs combine characteristics of both verbs and adverbs. Like verbs, 
a verbal adverb can be imperfective or perfective, transitive or intransitive, depending on the verb from 
which it is derived. Similarly, it governs the same case, or preposition + case, as its underlying verb.

On the other hand, a verbal adverb is like an adverb in that it is indeclinable and modifies the verb in 
the main clause. It indicates, depending on context, the manner, time, reason, or condition under which 
the action of the main verb takes place. Found primarily in written Russian, verbal adverbs can be used in 
place of subordinate clauses introduced by conjunctions such as when, since, because, and if. Russian verbal 
adverbs have English equivalents in -ing. For example, the English -ing form in the following sentence 
would be translated by an (imperfective) verbal adverb: “You will strain your eyes reading [i.e., if you read] 
in bed.”

Russian verbal adverbs are divided into two basic types: imperfective verbal adverbs (formed from 
imperfective verbs) and perfective verbal adverbs (formed from perfective verbs).
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Imperfective Verbal Adverbs
An imperfective verbal adverb is formed from the verb’s basic stem by adding the suffix -а/-я. If the verb 
ends in -ся, then a final -сь is added to the vowel suffix.

Infinitive	S tem	V erbal Adverb	 meaning

читáть	 читай-	 читáя	 reading
занимáться	 занимай-ся	 занимáясь	 studying
имéть	 имей-	 имéя	 having
волновáться	 волнова/уй-ся	 волнýясь	 being nervous
боя́ться	 боя-ся	 боя́сь	 fearing
вставáть	 вставай-	 вставáя	 getting up
жи́ть	 жив-	 живя́	 living
идти́	 ид-	 идя́	 going, walking
говори́ть	 говори-	 говоря́	 speaking
смотрéть	 смотре-	 смотря́	 looking
слы́шать	 слыша-	 слы́ша	 hearing

note: Some verbs have no imperfective verbal adverb, for example, the irregular verbs бежáть to run, 
éхать to go by vehicle, éсть to eat, мóчь to be able, спáть to sleep. The irregular verb хотéть to want has no 
imperfective verbal adverb (the form хотя́ already serves as a conjunction with the meaning although), but 
the one formed from its synonym желáть to wish can be used in its place: желáя wishing, wanting.

Imperfective verbal adverbs denote an attendant action that occurs simultaneously with that of the verb 
in the main clause. The verbal adverb by itself does not express tense; its tense coincides with the present, 
past, or future tense of the main verb.

Óн занимáется, слýшая мýзыку.	 He studies while listening to music.
Óн занимáлся, слýшая мýзыку.	 Не studied while listening to music.
Óн бýдет занимáться, слýшая мýзыку.	 Не will study while listening to music.

Verbal adverbs indicate the time, reason, condition, or manner of the action expressed by the main 
verb. They can be used as an alternative to a subordinate clause, where these meanings are expressed 
explicitly by conjunctions such as когдá when, while, покá while, тáк как since, because, потомý что 
because, and éсли if.

Читáя тéкст, óн подчёркивает 	 (When) reading a text, he underlines 
 незнакóмые словá.	  the unfamiliar words.
Когдá óн читáет тéкст, …	 When he reads a text, …

Гуля́я по пáрку, я́ встрéтил дрýга.	 (While) walking in the park, I met a friend. 
Покá я́ гуля́л по пáрку, …	 While I was walking in the park, …

He знáя её нóмер телефóна, я́ не мóг 	 Not knowing her telephone number,  
 éй позвони́ть.	  I was not able to call her. 
Тáк как я́ не знáл её нóмер телефóна, …	 Since I did not know her telephone number, …

Занимáясь бéгом, óн снимáет стрéсс.	 By running, he will reduce stress. 
Éсли óн занимáется бéгом, …	 If he runs, …
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74.�	� Rewrite the underlined imperfective verbal adverb phrase in each of the following sentences, replac-
ing it with a subordinate clause introduced by когдá when, while. Be sure to put the verb in the same 
tense as the verb in the main clause.

model �Убирáя кóмнату, Свéта нашлá потéрянную серёжку. > 
Когдá онá убирáла кóмнату, …

	 1.	 Занимáясь аэрóбикой, онá улучшáет своё здорóвье.

		  , …
	 2.	 Возвращáясь домóй из кинотеáтра, друзья́ разговáривали о фи́льме.

		  , …
	 3.	 Выходя́ из аудитóрии, студéнты говори́ли об экзáмене.

		  , …
	 4.	 Рабóтая на компью́тере, óн дéлает бóльше задáний.

		  , …
	 5.	 Живя́ в Москвé, мы́ чáсто ходи́ли в теáтр.

		  , …

75.	� Rewrite the underlined verbal adverb phrase in each of the following sentences, replacing it with a 
subordinate clause introduced by тáк как since, because. Be sure to put the verb in the same tense as 
the verb in the main clause.

model Боя́сь опоздáть, óн взя́л такси́. > Тáк как óн боя́лся опоздáть, …

	 1.	 Желáя чтó-нибудь съéсть, они́ зашли́ в закýсочную.

		  , …
	 2.	 Мы́ ходи́ли по стоя́нке, надéясь найти́ потéрянную сýмку.

		  … .
	 3.	 Не понимáя рýсского языкá, я́ не могý общáться с ни́м.

		  , …
	 4.	 Не имéя дéнег, я́ не смóг купи́ть билéты.

		  , …
	 5.	 Вставáя рáно, он успевáл сдéлать бóльше рáзных дéл за дéнь.

		  , …

76.	� Rewrite the underlined imperfective verbal adverb phrase in each of the following sentences, replac-
ing it with a subordinate clause introduced by éсли if. Be sure to put the verb in the same tense as the 
verb in the main clause.

model �Гуля́я по чáсу в дéнь, вы́ намнóго укрепи́те своё здорóвье. >  
Éсли вы́ бýдете гуля́ть по чáсу в дéнь, …

	 1.	 Тáк волнýясь, ты́ расшатáешь своё здорóвье.

		  , …
	 2.	 Изучáя инострáнные языки́, вы́ смóжете хорошó ознакóмиться с рáзными культýрами.

		  , …
	 3.	 Путешéствуя по рáзным стрáнам, вы́ смóжете расши́рить свóй кругозóр.

		  , …
	 4.	 Занимáясь мýзыкой, вы́ смóжете обогати́ть себя́.

		  , …
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Perfective Verbal Adverbs
The perfective verbal adverb of most verbs is formed by adding the suffix -в to the verb’s basic stem.

Infinitive	S tem	V erbal Adverb	MEANING

прочитáть	 прочитай-	 прочитáв	 having read
написáть	 написа-	 написáв	 having written
отвéтить	 ответи-	 отвéтив	 having answered
закóнчить	 закончи-	 закóнчив	 having finished

For perfective verbs with the particle -ся, add -вшись.

вернýться	 верну-ся	 вернýвшись	 having returned
прости́ться	 прости-ся	 прости́вшись	 after saying good-bye
умы́ться	 умой-ся	 умы́вшись	 having washed

Some perfective verbs that lose -л in the masculine past tense are found with the suffix -ши added to 
the masculine past-tense form of the verb. These forms occur in Russian literature of the 19th century, but 
are now considered obsolete.

Infinitive	M ascULINE Past	V erbal Adverb	MEANING

заперéть	 зáпер	 зáперши	 having locked
помóчь	 помóг	 помóгши	 having helped
испéчь	 испёк	 испёкши	 having baked

Verbs that lose the suffix -ну- in the past tense, as well as those with a stem in -p, now normally form 
their perfective verbal adverb from the infinitive stem by adding -в.

заперéть		  заперéв	 having locked
вы́тереть		  вы́терев	 having wiped (dry)
привы́кнуть		  привы́кнув	 having got used to

Some perfective verbs with a basic stem in -з or -c, as well as those in -д or -т (especially prefixed 
motion verbs in -йти), form perfective verbal adverbs with the same suffix that imperfective verbs use, i.e., 
with -я.

Infinitive	S tem	V erbal Adverb	MEANING

привезти́	 привез-	 привезя́	 having brought by vehicle
принести́	 принес-	 принеся́	 having brought/carried
привести́	 привед-	 приведя́	 having brought / led on foot
прийти́	 при-ид-	 придя́	 having arrived on foot
сойти́	 со-ид	 сойдя́	 having stepped off

Perfective verbal adverbs normally denote an action that is completed prior to the action denoted by the 
verb in the main clause.

Позáвтракав, мáльчик пошёл в шкóлу.	 After having breakfast, the boy set out  
	  for school.
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Perfective verbal adverb phrases may replace subordinate clauses introduced by conjunctions of time 
(когдá when), cause (потомý что because), or condition (éсли if ).

Прочитáв газéту, óн пошёл погуля́ть 	 When/After he read the newspaper,  
 с собáкой.	  he went for a walk with the dog.
Когдá óн прочитáл газéту, óн пошёл  
 погуля́ть с собáкой.

Почýвствовав себя́ плóхо, онá рáно 	 Not feeling well, she left work early.
 ушлá с рабóты.
Онá рáно ушлá с рабóты, потомý что 	 She left work early because she didn’t 
 почýвствовала себя́ плóхо.	  feel well.

Закóнчив рабóту, óн смóжет 	 If he finishes his work, he will be able 
 позвони́ть тебé. 	  to call you.
Éсли óн закóнчит рабóту, óн смóжет  
 позвони́ть тебé.

77.	� Rewrite the underlined perfective verbal adverb phrase in each of the following sentences, replacing 
it with a subordinate clause introduced by когдá when, after. Be sure to put the verb in the same tense 
as the verb in the main clause.

model Убрáв со столá, онá помы́ла посýду. > Когдá онá убралá со столá, …

	 1.	 Умы́вшись, óн сéл обéдать.

		  , …
	 2.	 Закóнчив рабóту, онá началá отдыхáть.

		  , …
	 3.	 Войдя́ в кóмнату, учи́тель срáзу нáчал урóк.

		  , …
	 4.	 Заперéв двéрь, онá леглá спáть.

		  , …
	 5.	 Испёкши пирóг, бáбушка позвалá детéй попрóбовать егó.

		  , …
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Conjunctions

A conjunction is a part of speech consisting of one or more words that link or connect other words, 
phrases, or clauses in a sentence. There are two basic types of conjunctions: coordinating conjunctions  
and subordinating conjunctions.

Coordinating Conjunctions

Coordinating conjunctions link elements of equal value in a sentence. The most common coordinating 
conjunctions in Russian are the following.

и and
и́ли or
но but
a and, but (rather), whereas
однáко but, however
и … и … both … and …
ни … ни … neither … nor …
и́ли … и́ли … either … or …
как … так и … not only … but also …
не тóлько … но и … not only … but also …

Coordinating conjunctions fall into the following subgroups: copulative, disjunctive, and adversative.
The elements connected by a coordinating conjunction must be equal and parallel. That is, the con-

nected words, phrases, or clauses must perform an identical function in the sentence, e.g., as subjects or 
objects of the same verb, or modifiers of the same word.

In the following examples, the conjunction и joins two subjects, two predicates, and two clauses, 
respectively.

Тáня и Мáша хорошó понимáют 	 Tanya and Maria understand English well. 
 по-англи́йски.
Они́ говоря́т и читáют по-англи́йски.	 They speak and read English.
Тáня рýсская, и Мáша рýсская.	 Tanya is Russian and Masha is Russian.

In the following example, the conjunction и́ли joins two prepositional phrases.

Кудá мы́ поéдем лéтом: на пля́ж 	 Where shall we go in the summer, to the beach 
 и́ли в гóры?	  or to the mountains?

CHAPTER 8
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In the following example, the conjunction но joins two independent clauses.

Тамáра родилáсь в Росси́и, но онá 	 Tamara was born in Russia, but she doesn’t 
 не говори́т по-рýсски.	  speak Russian.

Copulative (Connective) Coordinating Conjunctions
A copulative coordinating conjunction connects two or more elements that have something in common.

и
and

Лéтом мы поéдем на пля́ж и в гóры.	 In the summer we’ll go to the beach and to the mountains.

и … и …
both … and … 

More emphatic than и and, the double и … и … has one и before each parallel element.

Лéтом мы́ поéдем и на пля́ж, и в гóры.	 In the summer we’ll go both to the beach 
	  and to the mountains.

как … так и …
both … as well as …

This is a more literary, learned style used mainly in writing.

На конферéнции обсуждáли как нóвые 	 At the conference they discussed new 
 откры́тия в фи́зике, так и передовы́е	  discoveries in physics, as well as the  
 взгля́ды совремéнных филóсофов.	  advanced views of modern philosophers.

не то́лько …, но и …
not only … but also …

This is more emphatic and bookish in style.

Учёные нáшего инститýта 	 The scholars of our institute are interested 
 интересýются не тóлько эконóмикой 	  not only in Russia’s economy but also 
 Росси́и, но и рóлью Росси́и в 	  in Russia’s role in European society. 
 европéйском óбществе.

The coordinating conjunction a can also be used in this copulative meaning if it is followed by the 
adverb тáкже. It conveys a more formal connotation than the usual conjunction и.

Профéссор Алексéева преподаёт рýсский	 Professor Alekseeva teaches Russian as well as French. 
 язы́к, а тáкже францýзский язы́к.

When и joins two complete sentences, the adverb тóже also, too, likewise is often added to the second 
clause.

Мáма пошлá в магази́н, и пáпа тóже 	 Mom went to the store, and Dad went 
 пошёл тудá. 	  there, too.

note: A comma must be placed before a coordinating conjunction that links two clauses. Specifically,  

(a)	� before the repeated conjunction in: и … и both … and, ни … ни  neither … nor, и́ли … и́ли either … or, 
to … to now … now, нe тo … нe тo either … or

(b)	� before the second part of the composite conjunctions  как … так и … not only … but also …, не тóлько 
… но и … not only … but also …

(c)	 before the adversative conjunctions а and, but (rather) whereas, но but, однáко but, however
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 1.	 Rewrite each of the following sentences,  replacing и with и … и.…

model Ки́ра и Лáра читáют по-рýсски. > И Ки́ра, и Лáра читáют по-рýсски.

	 1.	 Жáнна и Мáра занимáются рýсским языкóм.

	 2.	 Моя́ сестрá говори́т по-рýсски и по-испáнски.

	 3.	 Вéчером студéнты смóтрят телеви́зор и слýшают мýзыку.

	 4.	 Мы́ пригласи́ли к себé Áнну и Ивáна.

ни … ни …
neither … nor … 

The negating particle не must be placed in front of the predicate (conjugated verb) of the clause.

Мы́ не ви́дели ни Вéру, ни Ивáна.	 We saw neither Vera nor Ivan.
Собáки нé было ни в дóме, ни в гаражé.	 The dog was neither in the house  
	  nor in the garage.

However, if the negated parallel elements are themselves the predicates of the sentence, each of them 
is preceded by ни, and не is omitted.

Больнóй ни ви́дит, ни слы́шит.	 The patient neither sees nor hears.

 2.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, negating it by replacing  и … и … with ни … ни.… Be sure 
to use не to negate the predicate where necessary.

model �Мэ́ри понимáет и по-рýсски, и по-китáйски. >  
Мэ́ри не понимáет ни по-рýсски, ни по-китáйски.

	 1.	 Мари́на лю́бит и фрýкты, и óвощи.

	 2.	 Лéтом мы́ éздили и в гóры, и на пля́ж.

	 3.	 Э́та дéвушка и говори́т, и читáет по-англи́йски.

	 4.	 Словá э́той пéсни и краси́вые, и интерéсные.

	 5.	 Вéчером я́ писáла и пи́сьма, и упражнéния.

да
and

In informal conversation and in many folk sayings and idiomatic expressions, the unstressed conjunction 
да is often used to mean и and.

Поспеши́шь, да людéй насмеши́шь. 	 Haste makes waste.  
 (proverb)	  (lit., Make haste and make people laugh.)
Жи́ли-бы́ли стари́к да старýха.	 Once upon a time there lived an old man  
	  and an old woman.
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Disjunctive Coordinating Conjunctions
The disjunctive coordinating conjunctions present alternatives. The most common disjunctive conjunc-
tions are и́ли or and и́ли … и́ли … either … or.…

и́ли
or

Ктó приéдет сегóдня вéчером:  	 Who will arrive this evening, Nicholas 
 Николáй и́ли Натáша?	  or Natasha?

и́ли … и́ли …
either … or …

И́ли Николáй, и́ли Натáша приéдет 	 Either Nicholas or Natasha will arrive 
 сегóдня вéчером.	  this evening.

note: The double conjunction ли́бо … ли́бо … is sometimes used in place of и́ли … и́ли …, especially  
in conversation. Ли́бо can also be used singly to replace и́ли.

не то … не то …
either … or … 

This is used in conversational style to connote uncertainty and difficulty in specifying the exact nature of 
the action or thing described.

Дéти услы́шали стрáнный звýк—	 The children heard a strange sound— 
 не то кри́к, не то плáч.	  either a yell or a sob. (Not quite one 
	  and not quite the other.)

то … то …
now … now …

This is used to connect changing actions or states.

To óн смóтрит в окнó, то óн хóдит 	 Now he looks out the window, now he 
 по кóмнате.	  paces the room.

 3.	 Rewrite each of the following sentences,  replacing и with и́ли and и … и … with и́ли … и́ли.…

models	� Вéчером я́ бýду читáть и отдыхáть. > Вéчером я́ бýду читáть и́ли отдыхáть.

Дéти и бéгают, и пры́гают.	 > Дéти и́ли бéгают, и́ли пры́гают.

	 1.	 На ýжин у нáс бýдет сýп и салáт.

	 2.	 Мóй брáт хóчет купи́ть чёрные джи́нсы и си́ние брю́ки.

	 3.	 Купи́ мне, пожáлуйста, журнáл и газéту.

	 4.	 Возьми́те и молокó, и лимонáд.

	 5.	 Нáш сы́н хóчет стáть и космонáвтом, и президéнтом.
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Adversative Coordinating Conjunctions
An adversative coordinating conjunction joins elements that seem contradictory or antithetical to one 
another.

но
but

The thought that follows но interrupts, adjusts, or contradicts what is asserted in the first clause.

Герои́ня былá молодóй, но си́льной 	 The heroine was young, but (she was) 
 и хрáброй.	  strong and brave.
Э́тот áвтор хорошó пи́шет, но никтó 	 This author writes well, but no one 
 не покупáет егó кни́ги.	  buys his books.

одна́ко
but, however 

This is synonymous with но, but must always be followed by a complete clause. It is used in more formal 
speaking and in writing, and emphasizes the antithesis between the two ideas more strongly than но.

Герои́ня былá молодóй, однáко онá 	 The heroine was young; she was, however,  
 былá си́льной и хрáброй.	  strong and brave.
Врáч дóлго объясня́л процедýру, однáко 	 The doctor spent a long time explaining 
 для испýганного больнóго егó словá 	  the procedure; however, for the frightened 
 не имéли никакóго значéния.	  patient his words had no meaning.

 4.	� Combine each of the following pairs of sentences into one sentence, using и if the elements have 
something in common and но if the second element appears to contradict the first.

models	 Вчерá шёл си́льный дóждь. Вчерá бы́л си́льный вéтер. >  
			   Вчерá шёл си́льный дóждь и бы́л си́льный вéтер. 

			   Вчерá шёл си́льный дóждь. Вчерá бы́ло óчень теплó. >
			   Вчерá шёл си́льный дóждь, но бы́ло óчень теплó.

	 1.	 Бáбушка хорошó понимáет по-англи́йски. Онá не читáет по-англи́йски.

	 2.	 Мои́ сёстры лю́бят танцевáть. Я не люблю́ танцевáть.

	 3.	 Вéчером мы́ переводи́ли статью́. Мы́ не кóнчили переводи́ть её.

	 4.	 Вади́м поéдет на Урáл. Егó брат тóже поéдет тудá.

	 5.	 Э́то дли́нный ромáн. Óн óчень интерéсный.

	 6.	 В э́том ресторáне хлéб óчень вкýсный. Сýп тóже óчень вкýсный.
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The Adversative Conjunction а: Contrastive and Contradictory
The adversative conjunction a has both a contrastive meaning and a contradictive meaning. In its contras-
tive function it is used to join two or more complete statements that are juxtaposed. In this usage it is  
usually translated and, with the connotation while, whereas.

Мáша рабóтает в инститýте, а её 	 Masha works at the institute, and her 
 подрýга рабóтает в библиотéке.	  girlfriend works at the library.
Мáма слýшает рáдио, а пáпа смóтрит 	 Мот is listening to the radio, and Dad 
 фотогрáфии.	  is looking at photos.

If both statements share the same predicate, that predicate is often omitted from the second clause  
and replaced with a dash.

Ты́ говори́шь бы́стро, а я́—мéдленно.	 You speak quickly, and I (speak) slowly.

In its contradictive meaning, a joins words, phrases, or clauses, one of which is asserted to be correct  
as opposed to the other, which is declared incorrect. The incorrect element is preceded by не. In this  
function a is translated and when it precedes the negated element, and but (rather) when it precedes the 
positive element.

Мáша рабóтает в инститýте, а не 	 Masha works at the institute, (and)  
 в библиотéке.	  not at the library.
Подрýга Мáши рабóтает не 	 Masha’s girlfriend works, not at the 
 в инститýте, а в библиотéке.	  institute, but (rather) at the library.
В библиотéке рабóтает не Мáша, 	 Not Masha, but (rather) her girlfriend,  
 а её подрýга.	  works at the library.
Подрýга, а не Мáша рабóтает 	 The girlfriend, (and) not Masha,  
 в библиотéке.	  works at the library.

The conjunction a is also used in the meaning and to introduce follow-up questions.

—Э́то мóй нóвый дрýг.	 This is my new friend.
—А кáк егó зовýт?	 And what’s his name?

 5.	 Read each of the following sentences and indicate whether the a is contrastive or contradictive.

			   Contrastive	 Contradictive

	 1.	 Моя́ стáршая сестрá живёт в Бóстоне, а я́ живý	 □	 □ 
		  в Вашингтóне.
	 2.	 Моя́ стáршая сестрá живёт не в Вашингтóне, а в Бóстоне.	 □	 □
	 3.	 Моя́ стáршая сестрá живёт в Бóстоне, а не в Вашингтóне.	 □	 □
	 4.	 Тури́сты живýт в гости́нице, а студéнты—в общежи́тии.	 □	 □
	 5.	 Москвá нахóдится на рекé, а Одéсса нахóдится на мóре.	 □	 □
	 6.	 Одéсса нахóдится не на рекé, а на мóре.	 □	 □
	 7.	 Санкт-Петербýрг нахóдится не на ю́ге, а на сéвере.	 □	 □
	 8.	 Моя́ сестрá мнóго говори́т, а мóй брáт мáло.	 □	 □
	 9.	 Мы́ реши́ли поéхать в гóры, а не на мóре.	 □	 □
	 10.	� Ю́рий позвони́л мнé не потомý, что óн хотéл со мнóй	 □	 □ 

поговори́ть, а потомý, что емý нужнá моя́ пóмощь.

Ch08.indd   296 08-09-2017   13:03:14



297CHAPTER 8  Conjunctions

Choosing и, a, or но
Two independent clauses can be linked together by a coordinating conjunction into one compound  
sentence. The differences between и, a, and но can be subtle and therefore require special mention. The 
correct conjunction depends on the type of relationship between the connected elements.

(1)	 When to use и

	� The conjunction и joins independent clauses only (a) when the same statement is being made about 
two different subjects, (b) when each clause has the same subject and the word тáкже in addition can 
be inserted before the information in the second clause, or (c) whenever the second clause follows 
logically from the first.

(a)	 Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть, и Лáра (тóже) 	 Mark likes to draw, and Lara (also)   
	  лю́бит рисовáть. 	  likes to draw.

In such a sentence the word тóже is often inserted after the second subject. If such a compound 
sentence is split into two separate sentences, the conjunction и takes on the meaning also.

	 Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть. И Лáра лю́бит	 Mark likes to draw. Lara also likes to draw. 
	  рисовáть.

(b)	 Мари́я óчень хорошó танцýет, и онá 	 Maria dances very well, and, in addition,  
	  тáкже игрáет на флéйте.	  she plays the flute.

The subject of both clauses is Maria, and the word тáкже in addition pertains to the new informa-
tion in the second clause.

(c)	 Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть, и он хóчет стáть 	 Mark likes to draw, and he wants to 
	  худóжником.	  become an artist.
	 Пошёл дóждь, и (поэ́тому) мы́ отмени́ли 	 It began to rain, and (therefore) we 
	  пикни́к.	  canceled the picnic.

�In both these sentences, the second statement follows logically from the first. In such cases, the 
adverb поэ́тому therefore is often inserted after the и.

(2)	 When to use a

If the statements in each clause have a parallel structure and are different but not conflicting, the 
statements are in contrast to each other, and the conjunction a is normally used. It can be translated 
and, whereas, or while, depending on the style. Usually there is a common element in both clauses, 
along with at least two contrasting elements.

Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть, а Лáра бóльше 	 Mark likes to draw, and (whereas, while) 
 лю́бит читáть.	  Lara prefers to read.
Сегóдня и зáвтра я́ бýду рабóтать, 	 Today and tomorrow I’ll work, and the day 
 а послезáвтра я́ бýду отдыхáть.	  after tomorrow I’ll rest.
Тóм сидéл на дивáне, а я́ стоя́ла у окнá.	 Тот was sitting on the sofa, and I was  
	  standing by the window.

In the first example the common element is the verb лю́бит. The subjects are not the same and they 
like different things. In the second example, the common element is я́. The adverbs of time and the 
activities are contrasted. In the third example, all three elements are contrasted.
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(3)	 When to use но

If the information in the second independent clause appears to contradict, or is at odds with, what is 
asserted in the first clause, the conjunction но is required. If in the English translation, however can 
be used in place of but, но is usually the correct choice.

Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть, но óн не лю́бит 	 Mark likes to draw, but (however) he 
 покáзывать свои́ рисýнки.	  doesn’t like to show his drawings.

In some instances either a or но can be used, with но expressing the stronger opposition.

Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть, а Лáра не	 Mark likes to draw, and Lara doesn’t. 
 лю́бит.
Мáрк лю́бит рисовáть, но Лáра не	 Mark likes to draw, but Lara doesn’t. 
 лю́бит.

 6.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the appropriate conjunction: и, a, or но.

	 1.	�� Пéрвого сентября́ начинáется учёба в шкóле,  всé шкóльники рáно выхóдят  
из дóма.

	 2.	 Учёба в шкóле начинáется в сентябрé,  кончáется в ию́не.
	 3.	� Учёба в шкóле начинáется пéрвого сентября́,  Бори́с не пойдёт на заня́тия.  

Óн бóлен.
	 4.	 Я́ хочý сегóдня вéчером пойти́ в кинó,  моя́ сестрá хóчет пойти́ на концéрт.
	 5.	 Вади́м хóчет пойти́ на футбóльный мáтч,  егó мáма емý не разрешáет.
	 6.	 Вчерá мы́ éздили зá город,  нáши друзья́ éздили с нáми.
	 7.	 Я́ хорошó понимáю брáта,  óн хорошó понимáет меня́.
	 8.	 Лéна хорошó ýчится,  онá óчень хорошó сдаёт экзáмены.
	 9.	 Óльга мнóго занимáется,  онá плóхо сдаёт экзáмены.
	 10.	 Олéг хорошó говори́т по-англи́йски,  егó женá хорошó говори́т по-францýзски.

Subordinating Conjunctions

Subordinating conjunctions connect an independent, or main, clause with a dependent, or subordinate, 
clause that completes or modifies it. The subordinate clause is called “dependent” because it cannot stand 
on its own. The subordinating conjunction specifies the type of relationship between the main clause and 
the statement made in the dependent clause. The principal relationship types are temporal (when, before, 
after, until), causal (because, since), purposive (in order to), resultative (so that), concessive (although, whereas), 
and conditional (if ).

As in English, most subordinate clauses may either precede or follow the main clause, depending on 
the preference or intention of the speaker. Following are the most frequently encountered subordinating 
conjunctions, categorized according to the type of relationship they indicate between the main and depen-
dent clauses.

note: A comma is always placed between the main and subordinate clause.
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Temporal Conjunctions
когда́
when, whenever, as, while, after

The meaning of this conjunction depends on the aspect and tense sequence of the verbs in each clause. 
For example, когдá has the sense of after when the predicate of the когдá-clause is in the perfective 
aspect.

Когдá пáпа приéхал, всé сéли за стóл.	 When (After) Dad had arrived, everyone  
	  sat down at the table.

If the action is to take place in the future, the future tense must be used in the Russian когдá-clause 
(whereas English uses the present tense).

Когдá пáпа приéдет, всé ся́дут за стóл.	 When (After) Dad arrives, everyone will  
	  sit down at the table.

The conjunction когдá normally has the sense of while or as when the predicate of the когдá-clause  
is in the imperfective aspect.

Когдá пáпа шёл домóй, óн зашёл	 When (While, As) Dad was walking home,  
 в магази́н. 	  he stopped off at the store.
Когдá Пéтя учи́лся в инститýте,  	 When (While) Pete was a student at the 
 óн жи́л в общежи́тии.	  institute, he lived in the dormitory.

пока́
while

This refers to an ongoing action or process; therefore, the predicate of the покá-clause is imperfective.

Покá мáма готóвила обéд, дéти 	 While Mom was making lunch,  
 смотрéли телеви́зор.	  the children watched television.
Покá ребёнок спи́т, мáма отдыхáет.	 While the baby sleeps, Mom rests.

пока́ … не 
until

The predicate of the until-clause may be perfective future or past.

Мы́ никудá не пойдём, покá вы́ не 	 We won’t go anywhere until you stop 
 прекрати́те разговáривать.	  talking.
Мы́ подождáли, покá дóждь не 	 We waited until the rain stopped.
 прекрати́лся.

как
when

Как can replace когдá in situations that express unexpectedly sudden action or change. The idea con-
veyed is usually hardly, barely, no sooner than.

Я́ едвá вошлá в ли́фт, как двéри 	 I had barely entered the elevator,  
 закры́лись.	  when the doors closed.
He успéли мы́ сéсть в такси́, как 	 We had hardly taken our seats in the taxi,  
 води́тель поéхал.	  when the driver took off.
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Many composite subordinating conjunctions are formed by joining как with other words to render a 
more specific time-related meaning.

как то́лько
as soon as

As with когдá, a future action in the dependent clause must be expressed in the future tense.

Я́ бýду дéлать домáшнюю рабóту, как 	 I will do my homework as soon as 
 тóлько закóнчится фи́льм.	  the film is over.
Онá обы́чно дéлает домáшнюю рабóту, 	 She usually does her homework 
 как тóлько прихóдит домóй.	  as soon as she comes home.

в то вре́мя как
while

The predicates of both clauses are usually imperfective.

Дéти игрáли во дворé под присмóтром 	 The children were playing in the yard 
 учи́тельницы, в то врéмя как и́х 	  under a teacher’s supervision, while 
 роди́тели бы́ли на шкóльном	  their parents were at the school meeting.
 собрáнии.

Many composite subordinating conjunctions are formed by combining a preposition with the demon-
strative то in the required case, followed by the conjunction как.

до того́ как
before

This conjunction may be followed by a complete clause or—if the subject of both clauses is the same—an 
infinitive may replace the finite (conjugated) predicate.

До тогó как нáш сы́н поступи́л в МГУ, 	 Before our son entered Moscow University,  
 мы́ никогдá не éздили в Москвý.	  we had never gone to Moscow.
До тогó как поступи́ть в МГУ, 	 Before entering Moscow University, he must 
 óн дóлжен рабóтать гóд.	  work for a year.

пре́жде чем
before

This conjunction is used in place of до тогó как whenever the before-clause contains a precaution or an 
essential prerequisite to the action of the main clause. Usually the subjects of both clauses are the same, 
and прéжде чем is followed by an infinitive.

Прéжде чем обвиня́ть другóго, нáдо 	 Before accusing another, one should 
 чéстно оцени́ть свои́ сóбственные 	  honestly evaluate one’s own actions. 
 постýпки.
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пе́ред тем как
(right) before

This conjunction may be followed by a finite verb or—if the subject of both clauses is the same—by an infinitive.

Пéред тем как извéстный актёр 	 Right before the famous actor came out 
 вы́шел на сцéну, зáл зати́х.	  on stage, the hall became quiet.
Включи́те свéт пéред тем как войти́ 	 Turn on the light before entering 
 в зáл.	  the auditorium.

по́сле того́ как
after

This is followed only by a finite verb.

Я́ реши́ла изучáть рýсский язы́к пóсле 	 I decided to study Russian after I visited 
 тогó как я́ побывáла в Москвé.	  Moscow.
Пóсле тогó как ты́ вернёшься из 	 After you return from your business trip, 
 командирóвки, позвони́ мнé.	  phone me.

с тех пор как
since

Прошлó двá гóда с тех пор как мы́ 	 Two years have passed since the last time 
 ви́делись в послéдний рáз.	  we saw each other.

до тех пор, пока́ … не 
until 

This is a more formal version of покá … не.

Зри́тели стоя́ли и аплоди́ровали 	 The audience stood and applauded until 
 до тех пор, покá музыкáнты не сéли 	  the musicians sat down and began playing. 
 и нáчали игрáть.

note: In the temporal composite conjunctions в тó врéмя как, до тогó как, пéред тем как, пóсле тогó 
как, с тех пóр как, a comma may be placed before как to signal a pause in speech, e.g. С тех пор, как 
егó женá умерлá, он был в глубóкой депрéссии. Ever since his wife died, he has been in a deep depression.

 7.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence, using the conjunc-
tion когдá. State whether когдá has the sense while or after.

model �Свéта писáла пи́сьма. Онá слýшала мýзыку. > 
Когдá (While) Свéта писáла пи́сьма, онá слýшала мýзыку.

	 1.	 Друзья́ возвращáлись домóй. Они́ разговáривали обо всём.

	 2.	 Друзья́ вернýлись домóй. Они́ легли́ и уснýли.

	 3.	 Мы́ прощáлись. Мы́ крéпко обнимáлись.

	 4.	 Мы́ прости́лись. Я́ пошёл домóй.

	 5.	 Мáша смотрéла стáрые фотогрáфии. Онá вспоминáла прóшлое.

	 6.	 Мáша посмотрéла передáчу. Онá вы́ключила телеви́зор.
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 8.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence beginning with a 
subordinate clause introduced by пóсле тогó как.

model �Сáша реши́л задáчи. Потóм óн пошёл погуля́ть. > 
Пóсле тогó как Сáша реши́л задáчи, óн пошёл погуля́ть.

	 1.	 Дéти позáвтракали. Потóм они́ пошли́ в шкóлу.

	 2.	 Мáма приготóвила обéд. Потóм онá позвалá нáс сéсть за стóл.

	 3.	 Андрéй сдáл экзáмен. Потóм óн пошёл с подрýгой в кафé.

	 4.	 Кóнчилась телепередáча. Потóм ребя́та нáчали слýшать нóвый ди́ск.

	 5.	 Отéц кóнчил писáть доклáд. Потóм óн стáл отдыхáть.

 9.	� Answer each of the following questions, stating that one should perform the action before performing 
the second action in parentheses. Use the conjunction до тогó как or пéред тем как, as appropriate.

model ��—Когдá нáдо чи́стить зýбы? (ложи́ться спáть) > 
—Нáдо чи́стить зýбы пéред тем как ложи́ться спáть.

	 1.	 —Когдá нáдо закóнчить курс рýсского языкá?	 (поéдешь в Росси́ю)

	 2.	 —Когдá нáдо мы́ть рýки?	 (обéдать)

	 3.	 —Когдá нáдо побри́ться?	 (уйти́ на рабóту)

	 4.	 —Когдá нáдо кóнчить э́ту рабóту?	 (уéхать в óтпуск)

	 5.	 —Когдá нáдо чи́стить фрýкты?	 (и́х éсть)

	 6.	 —Когдá нáдо вы́ключить свéт?	 (уйти́ из кóмнаты)

10.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence, using the conjunc-
tion до тех пор, покá  … не.

model ���Дéти игрáли во дворé. Мáма позвалá и́х обéдать. > 
Дéти игрáли во дворé до тех пор, покá мáма не позвалá и́х обéдать.

	 1.	 Мы́ здéсь бýдем стоя́ть. Магази́н открóется.

	 2.	 Ребёнок плáкал. Мáма покорми́ла егó.

	 3.	 Ви́ктор решáл задáчи. Óн устáл.

	 4.	 Ребя́та загорáли на пля́же. Стáло хóлодно.

	 5.	 Óн пи́л пи́во. Он напи́лся.
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11.	� Rewrite each of the following sentences, using the conjunction с тех пор как to state how much time 
has passed since the given event occurred.

model ��Я́ бы́л в Москвé пя́ть лéт назáд. > 
Прошлó пя́ть лéт с тех пор как я́ бы́л в Москвé.

	 1.	 Пáвлик купи́л маши́ну полторá мéсяца назáд.

	 2.	 Они́ переéхали в нóвый дóм три́ гóда назáд.

	 3.	 Ребёнок роди́лся шéсть мéсяцев назáд.

	 4.	 Мы́ получи́ли письмó от Ли́и полторá гóда назáд.

Causal Conjunctions
Causal subordinating conjunctions answer questions such as почемý? why? and по какóй причи́не? for 
what reason?

потому́ что
because

The subordinate clause containing потомý что must always follow the main clause.

Мы́ спеши́ли, потомý что опáздывали 	 We were in a hurry because we were late 
 на концéрт.	  for the concert.

A comma is inserted between потомý and что when special emphasis is placed on the cause. An 
emphatic or delimiting word such as тóлько only or и́менно precisely may precede the conjunction.

Егó взя́ли на рабóту тóлько потомý, что 	 They hired him only because he is a friend 
 óн дрýг начáльника.	  of the boss.
Президéнт реши́л не éхать на 	 The president decided not to go to the 
 конферéнцию и́менно потомý, что 	  conference, precisely because he is 
 óн не мóжет согласи́ться с пози́цией 	  unable to agree with the position of the 
 Европéйского соóбщества.	  European Community.

та́к как
since, because

The subordinate clause containing тáк как may precede or follow the main clause.

Тáк как президéнт не мóжет 	 Since the president is unable to agree 
 согласи́ться с пози́цией ЕС, óн реши́л 	  with the position of the EC, he has 
 не éхать на конферéнцию.	  decided not to go to the conference.

благодаря́ тому́ что
because, thanks to the fact that

This conjunction usually suggests a positive circumstance and a sense of the speaker’s satisfaction or 
appreciation. It is often used in scientific and journalistic writing.

Мы́ смогли́ закóнчить э́ту рабóту	 We were able to finish the work 
 благодаря́ томý что вы́ нáм помогли́.	  thanks to the fact that you helped us.
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из-за того́, что
because, on account of

This conjunction usually suggests a negative circumstance and a sense of the speaker’s disapproval or  
dissatisfaction.

Из-за тогó, что шёл дóждь, я́рмарка 	 Because it was raining, the fair did not 
 не состоя́лась.	  take place.

поско́льку
as long as, in so far as, since

Поскóльку óн знáет рýсский, пýсть 	 As long as he knows Russian, let him 
 óн дéлает э́тот перевóд.	  do this translation.

Other causal conjunctions, found primarily in official, bookish style, include the following.

ввиду́ того́, что
in view of (the fact that)

всле́дствие того́, что
in consequence of (the fact that)

в си́лу того́, что
because of, on the strength of (the fact that)

12.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence, using the conjunc-
tion потомý что or тáк как. 

model �Студéнты устáли. Они́ занимáлись 3 часá без переры́ва. > 
Студéнты устáли, потомý что они́ занимáлись 3 часá без переры́ва.

	 1.	 Пётр бы́стро реши́л э́ту трýдную задáчу. Óн хорошó знáет матемáтику.

	 2.	 Лéна сегóдня óчень устáла. Онá не вы́спалась.

	 3.	 Ди́ма спеши́л. Óн опáздывал на лéкцию.

	 4.	 Серёжа пошёл в библиотéку. Óн дóлжен вернýть кни́гу.

	 5.	 Лари́са не былá на заня́тиях. Онá былá больнá.

13.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence using the conjunction 
благодаря́ томý, что or из-за тогó, что, depending on whether the events described are positive or 
negative. 

model �Óн отли́чно перевóдит. У негó большóй óпыт и талáнт. > 
Óн отли́чно перевóдит благодаря́ томý, что у негó большóй óпыт и талáнт.

	 1.	 Экскýрсия былá отмененá. Вы́пал большóй снéг.

	 2.	 Óн выполня́ет свою́ рабóту в срóк. Óн óчень организóванный человéк.
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	 3.	 Продýкты испóртились. Они́ не храни́лись в холоди́льнике.

	 4.	 Хорóшие результáты бы́ли дости́гнуты. Бы́л применён нóвый мéтод.

	 5.	 Онá хорошó закóнчила университéт. Онá усéрдно рабóтала.

Purposive Conjunctions
Subordinating conjunctions of purpose answer the question зачéм? why? for what purpose? They intro-
duce clauses stating the purpose or goal of an action and the intention or desire of the subject of the main 
clause.

что́бы
in order to, so that, or untranslated

With most verbs of desire, intention, request, or instruction, чтóбы is used with the past-tense form of  
the verb, when the main clause and the subordinate clause have different subjects. See pages 263–264.

Мы́ покрáсили дóм, чтóбы óн бóльше 	 We painted our house so that it would 
 нрáвился потенциáльным 	  be more appealing to potential buyers. 
 покупáтелям.
Профессорá нáшей кáфедры хотя́т, 	 The professors in our department want 
 чтóбы всé студéнты поéхали лéтом 	  all the students to do field training 
 на прáктику.	  this summer.
Сестрá сказáла, чтóбы всé друзья́ 	 My sister told all her friends to meet 
 встрéтились у вхóда в кинотеáтр.	  at the entrance to the movie theater.

If, however, the subject of the purpose clause is the same as the subject of the main clause, чтóбы is 
followed by an infinitive.

Óн серьёзно готóвится к экзáменам, 	 Не is seriously preparing for his exams 
 чтóбы поступи́ть в шкóлу би́знеса.	  in order to enter the business school.

Чтóбы can be combined with the prepositions для for and с with and the demonstrative то in the 
required case to form more emphatic composite conjunctions.

для того́, что́бы
for the purpose of, so that 

Юри́ст грóмко и увéренно защищáл 	 The lawyer defended his client loudly 
 своегó клиéнта, для тогó, чтóбы	  and confidently, so that everyone  
 всé в судé повéрили в егó 	  in the courtroom would be convinced 
 невинóвность.	  of his innocence.

с тем, что́бы
with the purpose of, so that

за тем, что́бы
for the purpose of, so that
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Subordinating Conjunctions что and как
что
that

The conjunction что (unstressed and always preceded by a comma) normally introduces a subordinate 
clause that is dependent on a main clause containing a verb meaning say, think, know, hope, feel, etc. Unlike 
English, which permits the omission of the word that, Russian does not normally permit the conjunction 
что to be dropped from the sentence. When reporting speech indirectly, observe the rule of reported 
speech and express the reported clause in the same tense that the speaker used in the original, direct 
speech.

Лáра сказáла, что онá нáс встрéтит 	 Lara said (that) she would meet us after 
 пóсле концéрта.	  the concert.
Я́ знáю, что онá скáжет, что фи́льм 	 I know (that) she’ll say (that) she liked 
 éй понрáвился.	  the film.
Мнé кáжется, что мáма почемý-то 	 It seems to me that Mom is upset for
 волнýется.	  some reason.

In addition, что introduces subordinate clauses after short-form adjectives and adverbs that express 
states of mind, emotion, or perception.

Я́ óчень рáда, что вы́ рáно приéхали.	 I’m very glad that you came early.
Ви́дно бы́ло, что студéнтам стáло 	 It was evident that the students had 
 скýчно.	  gotten bored.

In all of the above cases, что is an unstressed connective word that is not part of either clause. When 
the word что functions as a subject or object in the dependent clause, it is not a conjunction, but rather a 
stressed pronoun, and is translated what.

Я́ знáю, чтó онá скáжет. 	 I know what she’ll say. 
 (Чтó is the direct object of the verb  
 скáжет.)	
Мнé интерéсно, чтó её волнýет.	 I wonder what is upsetting her. 
 (Чтó is the subject of the verb  
 волнýет.)

14.	� Translate each of the following sentences into Russian, using the conjunction чтóбы or что, or the 
stressed pronoun чтó.

	 1.	 Dad said that Misha had called home.

	 2.	 Dad told Misha to call home.

	 3.	 I understand that you told the truth.

	 4.	 We wanted you to tell the truth.

	 5.	 We know what you said.

	 6.	 Masha turned on the television in order to watch the film.

	 7.	 Masha turned on the television so that we could watch the film.
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как
untranslated

To express the idea that someone perceives an action occurring (e.g., I saw him leaving, we heard them  
talking), the main clause contains the verb of perception and the subordinate clause containing the action 
verb is normally introduced by the conjunction как (preceded by a comma and not translated).

Тáня замéтила, как óн подходи́л ко мнé.	 Tanya noticed him approaching me.
Мы́ слы́шали, как онá ушлá.	 We heard her leave.
Всé ви́дели, как óн ходи́л по кóмнате.	 Everyone saw him pacing the room.

Such sentences can be rendered with the conjunction что that, but then the sentence does not convey 
the perception of the action, but instead reports a fact.

Всé ви́дели, что óн ходи́л по кóмнате.	 Everyone saw that he was pacing the room.

15.	� Translate each of the following sentences into Russian, using the appropriate conjunction: как or что.

	 1.	 I saw him arrive.

	 2.	 I saw that he had arrived.

	 3.	 We heard her singing.

	 4.	 We noticed that he had left.

Resultative Conjunctions
Subordinating conjunctions of result invariably follow the main clause, and express the logical result or 
consequence of the situation in the main clause.

та́к что
so, so that

Я́ не óчень хорошó егó знáю, тáк что	 I don’t know him very well, so I feel  
 мнé неудóбно звони́ть емý.	  uncomfortable calling him.

Such a relationship can be expressed equally well by using the coordinating conjunction и and the 
adverb поэ́тому therefore.

Я́ не óчень хорошó егó знáю и поэ́тому  
 мнé неудóбно звони́ть емý.

16.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence using the conjunc-
tion тáк что.

model ��Я́ вчерá бы́л бóлен. Мнé пришлóсь пропусти́ть заня́тия. > 
Я́ вчерá бы́л бóлен, тáк что мнé пришлóсь пропусти́ть заня́тия.

	 1.	 Óн опоздáл на автóбус. Óн реши́л взя́ть такси́.

	 2.	 Мóй дрýг дóлго жи́л в Ки́еве. Óн хорошó знáет э́тот гóрод.
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	 3.	 Э́то óчень простóй тéкст. Я́ егó бы́стро перевёл.

	 4.	 Я́ ужé прочитáл газéту. Я́ дáл её сосéду.

	 5.	 Я́ знáл, что онá лю́бит рок-мýзыку. Я́ пригласи́л её на рок-концéрт.

Conditional Conjunctions
е́сли
if 

See the discussion of real and unreal conditions in Chapter 7 (page 259). The conjunction éсли expresses 
a condition that

(a)	 may occur regularly.

Éсли погóда хорóшая, мы́ гуля́ем	 If the weather is nice, we walk in the park. 
 в пáрке.

(b)	� is likely to occur in the future. (When the event has yet to occur, the éсли-clause must be in the future 
tense.)

Éсли вы́ дади́те мнé свóй áдрес, 	 If you give me your address, (then) 
 тó я вáм напишý.	  I’ll write to you.

(c)	 has perhaps already occurred.

Éсли пóезд пришёл вóвремя, тó пáпа 	 If the train arrived on time, (then) Dad 
 сейчáс дóлжен прийти́.	  should be coming home any minute now.

е́сли … не
unless

Я́ э́то не поймý, éсли ты́ мнé не 	 I won’t understand that unless you explain 
 объясни́шь.	  it to me.

раз
since, now that

This is used in both conversational and literary styles. It expresses a real condition.

Раз óн пришёл, пýсть óн сáм 	 Since/Now that he’s come, let him tell us 
 расскáжет нáм об э́том.	  about this himself.

Concessive Conjunctions
хотя́ (хоть)
although 

The хотя́-clause may contain the particle и, placed for emphasis before the key word or phrase of the 
clause. The main clause frequently is introduced with a contradictive conjunction such as но.

Хотя́ óн и небогáтый человéк, он óчень	 Although he is a person of moderate means, 
 мнóго дéлает для свои́х детéй.	  he still does quite a lot for his children.  
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Хоть и трýдно емý бы́ло, óн всё-таки	 Although it was difficult for him,  
 при́нял э́то решéние.	  he nevertheless made this decision.

несмотря́ на то, что
despite the fact that 

This construction is more formal than хотя́ and хоть.

Несмотря́ на то, что я живý в Москвé 	 Despite the fact that I’ve been living 
 ужé двá гóда, я́ чáсто теря́ю дорóгу.	  in Moscow for two years, I often get lost.

17.	� Combine each of the following pairs of simple sentences into a complex sentence with either a condi-
tional clause introduced by éсли or a concessive clause introduced by хотя́.

model �Óн мнóго занимáлся. Óн плóхо сдáл экзáмен. > 
Хотя́ óн мнóго занимáлся, óн плóхо сдáл экзáмен.

	 1.	 Мы́ уговáривали егó. Óн не согласи́лся.

	 2.	 Снéг пойдёт. Мы́ бýдем катáться на лы́жах.

	 3.	 Емý предложи́ли большýю зарплáту. Óн не согласи́лся на э́ту рабóту.

	 4.	 Всé устáнут. Мы́ останóвим рабóту.

	 5.	 Всé устáли. Мы́ продолжáли рабóтать.

Comparative Conjunctions
как
as, the (same) way that 

This expresses a similarity or comparison.

Они́ лю́бят дрýг дрýга как родны́е 	 They love each other like true sisters 
 сёстры (лю́бят дрýг дрýга).	  (love each other).

Often the words так же precede как, making the comparison more emphatic.

Тебé нáдо относи́ться к свои́м заня́тиям 	 You should relate to your studies 
 так же серьёзно, как ты́ отнóсишься 	  as seriously as you relate to music. 
 к мýзыке.

The conjunction как occurs regularly in similes such as the following.

бы́стрый как мóлния	 fast as lightning
голóдный как вóлк	 hungry as a wolf
пья́н как сапóжник	 drunk as a shoemaker
свобóден как пти́ца	 free as a bird
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как бу́дто, бу́дто бы, как бу́дто бы, сло́вно
as though, as if

These conjunctions indicate that the similarity suggested is not the case in actual fact.

Молодóй води́тель смотрéл на 	 The young driver looked at the policeman 
 полицéйского, как бýдто óн бы́л 	  as though he were not guilty of anything. 
 ни в чём не виновáт.
Я́ пóмню тóт дéнь, когдá родилáсь 	 I remember the day my daughter was born 
 моя́ дóчь так хорошó, как бýдто э́то	  as well as if it were only yesterday.  
 бы́ло тóлько вчерá.

18.	 Complete each of the following sentences with the appropriate conjunction: как or как бýдто.

	 1.	 Óн ведёт себя́ так,  обы́чно.
	 2.	 Óн ведёт себя́,  ничегó не случи́лось.
	 3.	� Погóда былá,  э́то чáсто бывáет в áвгусте: жáркая и влáжная.
	 4.	 Погóда в мáе былá жáркая и влáжная,  лéто ужé наступи́ло.

чем
than

This conjunction introduces the second term of a comparison.

Тáня бóлее серьёзная студéнтка, 	 Tanya is a more serious student than Masha. 
 чем Мáша.	
Óн бóлее спосóбный человéк, чем 	 Не is a more capable person than I thought. 
 я́ дýмал.

For discussion and exercises on the uses of чем, see Chapter 5 (page 165).
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Chapter 1

	 1.	� 1.	� Алабáма	 7. 	�Миннесóта
	 2.	� Аризóна	 8.	� Монтáна
	 3.	� Вермóнт	 9.	� Небрáска
	 4.	� Индиáна	 10.	� Невáда
	 5.	� Колорáдо	 11.	� Óрегон
	 6.	� Иллинóйс	 12.	� Флори́да

	 2.	� 1.	� Амéрика	 6.	� Лóндон
	 2.	� Канáда	 7.	� Берли́н
	 3.	� Пакистáн	 8.	� Еревáн
	 4.	� Торóнто	 9.	� Мадри́д
	 5.	� Бóстон	 10.	� Панáма

	 3.	� 1.	� student	 6.	� ketchup
	 2.	� professor	 7.	� hot dog
	 3.	� campus	 8.	� compact disc
	 4.	� college	 9.	� computer
	 5.	� hamburger	 10.	� printer

	 4.	 �1.	� привéт	 6.	� сёрфинг
	 2.	� спаćибо	 7.	� рюкзáк
	 3.	� пáмять	 8.	� гóсть
	 4.	� письмó	 9.	� рэ́ппер
	 5.	� телеви́зор	 10.	� дéсять

	 5.	� 1.	� прямóй	 6.	� Татья́на
	 2.	� пóяс	 7.	� я́блоко
	 3.	� едá	 8.	� мáй
	 4.	� съёмка	 9.	 �ю́мор
	 5.	� плáтье	 10.	� заём

	 6.	� 1.	� астронóм	 6.	� над дóмом
	 2.	� парадóкс	 7.	� молокó
	 3.	� таракáн	 8.	� газéта
	 4.	� головá	 9.	� талáнт
	 5.	� мотóр	 10.	� о клáссе

	 7.	� 1.	� óрган	 6.	� мéсто
	 2.	� кóлокол	 7.	� нóвое
	 3.	� панорáма	 8.	� дя́дя
	 4.	� бáня	 9.	� потолóк
	 5.	� ю́мор	 10.	� кварти́ра

	 8.	� 1.	� телефóн	 6.	� пáмятник
	 2.	� мяснóй	 7.	� ветеринáр
	 3.	� вéчер	 8.	� рекá
	 4.	� ресторáн	 9.	� этáж
	 5.	� экóлог	 10.	� сейчáс

	 9.	 �1.	� бы́стро	 3.	� жи́вопись
	 2.	� цемéнт	 4.	� цыплёнок

	 5.	� ци́рк	 8.	� шикáрный
	 6.	� женá	 9.	� шестóй
	 7.	� жёны	 10.	� шербéт

	10.	� 1.	� щи́	 6.	� расскáзчик
	 2.	� ещё	 7.	� подпи́счик
	 3.	� считáешь	 8.	� исчезáть
	 4.	� щекá	 9.	� и́щут
	 5.	� мужчи́на	 10.	� щёлк

	11.	� 1.	� глáз	 6.	� дрóбь
	 2.	 �сбóр	 7.	� творóг
	 3.	� отдéл	 8.	 �вчерá
	 4.	� крýжка	 9.	� абсýрд
	 5.	� круи́з	 10.	� к дóму

	12.	� 1.	� ска-жи́-те	 6.	� сло-вáрь
	 2.	� по-ни-мáй-те	 7.	� кóм-на-та
	 3.	� ла-бо-ра-тó-ри-я	 8.	� рý-чка
	 4.	� ди-рé-ктор	 9.	� ка-ран-дáш
	 5.	� на-чáль-ник	 10.	� у-ни-вер-си-тéт

	13.	� 1.	� xerox	 6.	� know-how
	 2.	� comics	 7.	� disc player
	 3.	� sandwich	 8.	� fax
	 4.	� marketing	 9.	� computer
	 5.	� manager	 10.	� happy end

	14.	� 1.	� Agatha Christie	 5.	� Walt Disney
	 2.	� Jack London	 6.	� Richard Nixon
	 3.	� Ernest Hemingway	 7.	� John Quincy Adams
	 4.	� Charles Dickens	 8.	� Winston Churchill

	15.	 6	  рáдио		  1	   гитáра
		  4	  вáза 	 2	  при́нтер
		  5	  дивáн	 3	  телефóн

	16.	 8	  рýсский язы́к		  9	  глобáльная 
		  6	  �америкáнская 			    поли́тика 

истóрия		  5	  филосóфия
10	  маркéтинг		  3	  конфликтолóгия

	 7	  хи́мия		  4	  психолóгия
	 1	  матемáтика		  2	  лингви́стика

Chapter 2

	 1.	� 1.	� neuter, hard	 6.	� neuter, soft
	 2.	 feminine, hard	 7.	 masculine, soft
	 3.	 masculine, soft	 8.	� masculine, hard
	 4.	 masculine, hard	 9.	� neuter, soft
	 5.	� feminine, soft	 10.	� feminine, soft

Answers to Exercises
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	 2.	 �1.	� óн	 6.	� онá
	 2.	� онá	 7.	� óн
	 3.	� онó	 8.	� онó
	 4.	� óн	 9.	� онá
	 5.	� óн	 10.	� онó

	 3.	 �1.	� мóй	 5.	� мóй
	 2.	� моё	 6.	� моя́
	 3.	� моя́	 7.	� моя́
	 4.	� мóй	 8.	� моя́

	 4.	� 1.	� óн	 6.	� онá
	 2.	� онá	 7.	� óн
	 3.	� óн	 8.	� онá
	 4.	� óн	 9.	� óн
	 5.	� онá	 10.	� óн

	 5.	� 1.	� нóвый	 4.	� óпытный
	 2.	� написáла	 5.	� большóй
	 3.	� извéстный	 6.	� занятá

	 6.	� 1.	� певи́ца	 8.	� худóжница
	 2.	� счастли́вец	 9.	� перевóдчик
	 3.	� америкáнка	 10.	� танцóвщица
	 4.	� канáдка	 11.	� англичáнка
	 5.	� испáнец	 12.	� грузи́н
	 6.	� писáтельница	 13.	� портни́ха
	 7.	� учи́тель	 14.	� продавéц

	 7.	� 1.	� онó	 7.	� онá
	 2.	� óн	 8.	� óн
	 3.	� онó	 9.	� óн
	 4.	� онá	 10.	� óн
	 5.	� онá	 11.	� óн
	 6.	� óн	 12.	� онó

	 8.	� 1.	� Э́то газéты.	 9.	� Э́то портфéли.
	 2.	� Э́то учéбники.	 10.	� Э́то музéи.
	 3.	� Э́то кни́ги.	 11.	� Э́то лáмпы.
	 4.	� Э́то крéсла.	 12.	� Э́то студéнты.
	 5.	� Э́то рýчки.	 13.	� Э́то студéнтки.
	 6.	� Э́то тетрáди.	 14.	� Э́то инститýты.
	 7.	� Э́то плáтья.	 15.	� Э́то пля́жи.
	 8.	� Э́то телефóны.	 16.	� Э́то плóщади.

	 9.	 �1.	� Гдé значки́?	 6.	� Гдé отцы́?
	 2.	� Гдé ножи́?	 7.	� Гдé звёзды?
	 3.	� Гдé платки́?	 8.	� Гдé ключи́?
	 4.	� Гдé словари́?	 9.	� Гдé óкна?
	 5.	� Гдé сёстры?	 10.	� Гдé жёны?

	10.	 �1.	� Мои́ сыновья́ учителя́.
	 2.	� Мои́ дóчери учи́тельницы.
	 3.	� Мои́ брáтья врачи́.
	 4.	� Мои́ сёстры студéнтки.
	 5.	� Мои́ друзья́ америкáнцы.

	

	11.	� 1.	� Вóт нáши дéти.
	 2.	� Вóт нáши паспортá.
	 3.	� Вóт нáши стýлья.
	 4.	� Вóт нáши именá.
	 5.	� Вóт нáши дерéвья.

	12.	� 1.	� рýсская молодёжь
	 2.	� мóдная одéжда
	 3.	� крáсные черни́ла
	 4.	� свéжая мали́на
	 5.	� желéзные пери́ла
	 6.	� чи́стая посýда
	 7.	� прия́тные духи́
	 8.	� сухи́е дровá
	 9.	� нóвые дéньги
	 10.	� весёлая детворá

	13.	� 1.	� nominative	 8.	� accusative
	 2.	� nominative	 9.	� accusative
	 3.	 accusative	 10.	� accusative
	 4.	 nominative	 11.	� nominative
	 5.	� nominative	 12.	� nominative
	 6.	� accusative	 13.	 accusative
	 7.	� nominative	 14.	� nominative

	14.	 �1.	� журнáлы	 5.	� тетрáди
	 2.	� компью́теры	 6.	� словари́
	 3.	� пи́сьма	 7.	� плáтья
	 4.	� студéнтов	 8.	� свекрóвей

	15.	� 1.	� литератýру	 6.	� задáние
	 2.	� истóрию	 7.	� рáдио
	 3.	� брáта	 8.	� матемáтику
	 4.	� собáку	 9.	� мáть
	 5.	� преподавáтеля	 10.	� отцá

	16.	� 1.	� nominative, accusative, genitive
	 2.	� nominative, genitive
	 3.	� nominative, genitive	�
	 4.	 nominative, accusative, genitive
	 5.	 genitive, nominative	�
	 6.	 accusative, genitive	
	 7.	� nominative, genitive	�
	 8.	� nominative, genitive	
	 9.	� accusative, genitive
	 10.	� nominative, genitive
	� 11.	 accusative, genitive
	� 12.	� nominative, genitive
	 13.	� nominative, genitive
	 14.	� accusative, genitive
	 15.	� genitive
	 16.	� nominative, genitive
	 17.	� nominative, genitive
	 18.	 accusative, genitive
	� 19.	� nominative, genitive
	� 20.	� nominative, genitive
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	17.	� 1.	� Э́то портфéль профéссора.
	 2.	� Э́то сýмка мáмы.
	 3.	� Э́то кабинéт пáпы.
	 4.	� Э́то подáрок гóстя.
	 5.	� Э́то плáтье сестры́.
	 6.	� Э́то игрýшки детéй.
	 7.	� Э́то маши́на отцá.
	 8.	� Э́то учéбники студéнтов.
	 9.	� Э́то кварти́ра брáтьев.
	 10.	� Э́то жёны друзéй.
	 11.	� Э́то брáт студéнтки.
	 12.	� Э́то ромáн писáтеля.
	 13.	� Э́то дáча дя́ди.
	 14.	� Э́то платóк бáбушки.
	 15.	� Э́то кровáть ребёнка.

	18.	� 1.	� плóщадь Пýшкина
	 2.	� ýлица Королёва
	 3.	� бульвáр Гóголя
	 4.	� теáтр Мейерхóльда
	 5.	� библиотéка Гéрцена

	19.	� 1.	 арти́стки
	 2.	 певцá
	 3.	 детéй
	 4.	 ученикóв
	 5.	 врачéй

	20.	� 1.	� маши́ны
	 2.	� обéда
	 3.	� задáния
	 4.	� музéя
	 5.	 литератýры

	21.	� 1.	� нóчи
	 2.	� студéнтки
	 3.	 мóря
	 4.	 мáтери
	 5.	� людéй
	 6.	� óбраза
	 7.	 друзéй
	 8.	� писáтелей
	 9.	� гости́ниц
	 10.	 оши́бок

	22.	� 1.	� Здéсь не бýдет гости́ницы.
	 2.	� Сегóдня нéт семинáра.
	 3.	� Вчерá в клýбе нé было концéрта.
	 4.	� У меня́ сейчáс нéт врéмени.
	 5.	� У нас вчерá нé было лéкции.
	 6.	� Сегóдня в клáссе нéт Ви́ктора.
	 7.	� Вчерá Сергéя нé было дóма.
	 8.	� Зáвтра не бýдет роди́телей.
	 9.	� Сегóдня не бýдет дождя́.
	 10.	� В кáссе теáтра нé было билéтов.

	23.	� 1.	� теáтров	 6.	� пи́сем
	 2.	� музéев	 7.	� лаборатóрий
	 3.	� библиотéки	 8.	� карандашéй 
	 4.	� дéвушек	 9.	� рýчек
	 5.	� спáльни	 10.	� человéк

	24.	 �1.	� сáхару/сáхара
	 2.	� мёду/мёда и я́блок
	 3.	� пирожкóв
	 4.	� сýпу/сýпа
	 5.	� коньякý/коньякá
	 6.	� дéнег
	 7.	� ри́су/ри́са и овощéй
	 8.	� фрýктов
	 9.	� грибóв
	 10.	� сы́ру/сы́ра и хлéба

	25.	� 1.	� Жéнщины не имéли прáва гóлоса.
	 2.	� Фи́льм не произвёл впечатлéния.
	 3.	� Онá не ви́дела автóбуса.
	 4.	� Óн не пи́л спи́рта.
	 5.	� Студéнт не пóнял отвéта.

	26.	 �1.	� dative	 6.	 accusative
	 2.	� accusative	 7.	� dative
	 3.	 dative	 8.	� accusative
	 4.	� accusative	 9.	� dative
	 5.	� dative	 10.	� dative

	27.	� 1.	� сёстрам	 6.	� брáтьям
	 2.	� друзья́м	 7.	� матеря́м
	 3.	� читáтелям	 8.	� дочеря́м
	 4.	� гостя́м	 9.	� внýкам
	 5.	� пациéнтам	 10.	� профессорáм

	28.	 �1.	� сестрé	 5.	 врачý
	 2.	� учи́телю	 6.	� дя́де
	 3.	� дóчери	 7.	 гóстю
	 4.	� внýчке	 8.	� дéтям

	29.	� 1.	� Дéтям нáдо убирáть кóмнату.
	 2.	� Сестрé мóжно отдыхáть.
	 3.	� Серёже нельзя́ гуля́ть сегóдня.
	 4.	� Пожилы́м лю́дям мóжно входи́ть без 

óчереди.
	 5.	� Врачý нáдо прописáть лекáрство.

	30.	 �1.	� Мáльчику не читáется.
	 2.	� Дóчке не éлось.
	 3.	� Певи́це не поётся.
	 4.	� Сы́ну сегóдня не игрáлось.
	 5.	� Тёте вчерá не спалóсь.

	31.	 �1.	� мéлом	 6.	� рукóй
	 2.	� рýчками	 7.	� пáльцем
	 3.	� карандашóм	 8.	� глазáми
	 4.	� ключóм	 9.	� ушáми
	 5.	 платкóм	 10.	� рукáми
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	32.	� 1.	 стрелóй	 6.	� самолётом
	 2.	� хóром	 7.	� тóном
	 3.	� грýппой	 8.	� ýлицей
	 4.	� хлóпьями	 9.	� трамвáем
	 5.	� ты́сячами	 10.	� бéрегом

	33.	� 1.	� зимóй	 5.	� ýтром
	 2.	� вечерáми	 6.	� óсенью
	 3.	� нóчью	 7.	� днём
	 4.	� веснóй

	34.	� 1.	� журнали́стом
	 2.	 студéнтами
	 3.	� мáтерью
		  4.	� секретарём
	 5.	 тётей

	35.	� 1.	� волнóй
	 2.	 гранáтой
	 3.	� вéтром
	 4.	� свéтом
	 5.	� маши́ной

	36.	� 1.	� учи́телем	 9.	� председáтелем
	 2.	� студéнткой	 10.	� секретáршей
	 3.	� ветеринáром	 11.	� столи́цей
	 4.	� врачóм	 12.	� дуракóм
	 5.	� программи́стом	 13.	� мáтерью
	 6.	� перевóдчицей	 14.	� гéнием
	 7.	� поэ́том	 15.	� герóем
	 8.	� балери́ной

	37.	� 1.	� специали́стом	 4.	� преподавáтелем
	 2.	� мéнеджером	 5.	� судьёй
	 3.	� Сóней

	38.	� 1.	� балéтом	 6.	� и́скренностью
	 2.	� футбóлом	 7.	� кружкóм
	 3.	� гимнáстикой	 8.	� кварти́рой
	 4.	� красотóй	 9.	� госудáрством
	 5.	� дóчерью	 10.	� совéтами

	39.	� 1.	� студéнтами
	 2.	� анги́ной
	 3.	� едóй
	 4.	� лесáми и озёрами
	 5.	� красотóй
	 6.	� шитьём

Chapter 3

	 1.	� 1.	� за	 6.	� чéрез
	 2.	� чéрез	 7.	� чéрез
	 3.	� в	 8.	� про
	 4.	� чéрез	 9.	� сквóзь
	 5.	� про	 10.	� в

	 2.	� 1.	� по	 4.	� по
	 2.	� по	 5.	� о
	 3.	� с	 6.	� с

	 3.	 �1.	� сýмку	 6.	� столé
	 2.	� дивáне	 7.	� шкáф
	 3.	� ры́нок	 8.	� дáчу
	 4.	� музéе	 9.	� пóлке
	 5.	� скамéйку	 10.	� верáнде

	 4.	� 1.	� на	 9.	� на
	 2.	� в	 10.	� в
	 3.	� на	 11.	� в
	 4.	� на	 12.	� на
	 5.	� в	 13.	� в
	 6.	� на	 14.	� на
	 7.	� в	 15.	� в
	 8.	� в

	 5.	 �1.	� угол	 6.	� крéслом
	 2.	� углóм	 7.	� тýчу
	 3.	� пóлку	 8.	� нóсом
	 4.	� скамéйку	 9.	� водóй
	 5.	� кни́гой	 10.	� верáнду

	 6.	� 1.	� за	 7.	� за
	 2.	� за	 8.	� под
	 3.	� под	 9.	� за
	 4.	� за	 10.	� за
	 5.	� за	 11.	� пóд/за
	 6.	� за	 12.	� за

	 7.	� 1.	� Пóсле	 9.	� из-под
	 2.	� прóтив	 10.	� из-под
	 3.	� ми́мо	 11.	� для
	 4.	� óколо	 12.	� пóсле
	 5.	� без	 13.	� óколо
	 6.	� из-за	 14.	� из-за
	 7.	� для	 15.	� прóтив
	 8.	� крóме

	 8.	� 1.	� до	 10.	� из
	 2.	� из	 11.	� у, от
	 3.	� с	 12.	� из, �с
	 4.	� от	 13.	� до
	 5.	� у	 14.	� с, �до
	 6.	� из	 15.	� от
	 7.	� от	 16.	� у
	 8.	� из	 17.	� от
	 9.	� от	 18.	� у

	 9.	 �1.	� путём	 5.	� Ввидý
	 2.	� рáди	 6.	� вне
	 3.	� свéрх	 7.	� врóде
	 4.	� вмéсто
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	10.	� 1.	� вóзле	 8.	� Мéжду
	 2.	� вокрýг	 9.	� повéрх
	 3.	� вдóль	 10.	� сзáди
	 4.	� вблизи́	 11.	� среди́
	 5.	� внýтрь	 12.	 �посреди́
	 6.	� впереди́	 13.	� напрóтив
	 7.	� внутри́

	11.	� 1.	� на, �о	 11.	� в
	 2.	� в, ��на	 12.	� при
	 3.	 �при	 13.	� в
	 4.	� по	 14.	 �при
	 5.	� при	 15.	� в
	 6.	� в	 16.	� в
	 7.	� на, ��на	 17.	 �при
	 8.	� в	 18.	� на
	 9.	� о	 19.	 �на, �в
	 10.	� на	 20.	� в

	12.	 �1.	� к	 8.	� соглáсно
	 2.	� по	 9.	� навстрéчу
	 3.	� по	 10.	� по
	 4.	� к	 11.	� к
	 5.	� благодаря́	 12.	� по
	 6.	� вопреки́	 13.	� по
	 7.	� к

	13.	� 1.	� за	 10.	� над
	 2.	� пéред	 11.	� с
	 3.	� с	 12.	� за
	 4.	� мéжду	 13.	� мéжду
	 5.	� над	 14.	� с
	 6.	� за	 15.	� над
	 7.	� с	 16.	� под
	 8.	� пéред	 17.	� за
	 9.	� под	 18.	� с

Chapter 4

	 1.	� 1.	� ты́, онá	 5.	 �они́
	 2.	� Вы́, я́	 6.	� онó
	 3.	� вы́, мы́	 7.	� óн
	 4.	 �они́

	 2.	 �1.	� егó	 9.	� Её
	 2.	� негó	 10.	� неё
	 3.	� негó	 11.	� негó
	 4.	� её	 12.	� нáс
	 5.	� неё	 13.	� меня́
	 6.	� и́х	 14.	� тебя́
	 7.	� ни́х	 15.	� вáс
	 8.	� Егó

	 3.	� 1.	� меня́	 5.	� неё
	 2.	� тебя́	 6.	� нáс
	 3.	� егó	 7.	� вáс
	 4.	� негó	 8.	� ни́х

	 4.	� 1.	� о нём	 4.	� о вáс
	 2.	� обо мнé	 5.	� о ни́х
	 3.	� о нéй	 6.	� о тебé

	 5.	� 1.	� Мы́ мнóго слы́шали о нём.
	 2.	� Дéти говори́ли о ни́х.
	 3.	� Óн чáсто дýмает о нéй.
	 4.	� Онá не забы́ла о нём.
	 5.	� Они́ спрáшивали о ни́х.

	 6.	� 1.	� емý	 4.	� тебé
	 2.	� и́м	 5.	� мнé
	 3.	� éй

	 7.	� 1.	� Мы́ купи́ли емý велосипéд.
	 2.	 Онá подари́ла éй шáрф.�
	 3.	� Óн пошёл к немý.
	 4.	� Мы́ чáсто ходи́ли в гóсти к ни́м. 
	 5.	� Óн придёт к нéй. 
	 6.	� Мы́ чáсто ходи́ли по немý. 

	 8.	� 1.	� тобóй	 6.	� ни́м
	 2.	� мнóй	 7.	� нéй
	 3.	� ни́м	 8.	� и́м
	 4.	� нáми	 9.	� ни́ми
	 5.	� ни́ми	 10.	� éй

	 9.	 �1.	� себé	 9.	� себé
	 2.	� собóй	 10.	� собóй
	 3.	� себé, �себя́	 11.	� себя́
	 4.	� себя́	 12.	� себя́
	 5.	� себя́	 13.	� собóй
	 6.	� собóй	 14.	� себé
	 7.	� собóй	 15.	� себя́
	 8.	� себé

	10.	 �1.	� дрýг с дрýгом
	 2.	� дрýг дрýга
	 3.	� дрýг дрýгу or дрýг для дрýга
	 4.	� дрýг без дрýга
	 5.	� дрýг к дрýгу
	 6.	� дрýг на дрýга
	 7.	� дрýг за дрýга
	 8.	� дрýг на дрýга
	 9.	� дрýг от дрýга
	 10.	� дрýг к дрýгу

	11.	� 1.	� кóм	 6.	� комý
	 2.	� кéм	 7.	� когó
	 3.	� когó	 8.	 �кéм
	 4.	� когó	 9.	� когó
	 5.	� когó	 10.	� когó
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	12.	� 1.	� чéм	 6.	� чтó
	 2.	� чтó	 7.	� чтó
	 3.	� чегó	 8.	 чегó
	 4.	� чтó	 9.	� чéм
	 5.	� чегó	 10.	 чéм

	13.	� 1.	� моегó	 7.	� моéй
	 2.	� нáшими	 8.	� чьéй
	 3.	� твоéй	 9.	� чьём
	 4.	� вáшу	 10.	� твоегó
	 5.	� чья́	 11.	� нáшем
	 6.	� чьё	 12.	� твоéй

	14.	� 1.	� своём, �своéй, �её
	 2.	� своемý, �егó
	 3.	� своегó, �своём
	 4.	� свои́, �их
	 5.	� своéй
	 6.	� Егó, �свою́
	 7.	� свóй, �егó, �своегó
	 8.	� своéй
	 9.	� своём
	 10.	� своя́
	 11.	� свою́, �её
	 12.	� свои́
	 13.	� её, �свои́х
	 14.	� своéй

	15.	� 1.	� э́той, тóй	 6.	� э́тим, тéм
	 2.	� э́ти, тé 	 7.	 �Э́тот, тóт
	 3.	� э́том, тóм	 8.	� э́тими, �тéми
	 4.	� э́то, тó	 9.	� э́тому, �томý
	 5.	 �Э́та, тá	 10.	� э́то, тó

	16.	� 1.	� тóт	 4.	� тóт
	 2.	� тé	 5.	� тóт
	 3.	� тé	 6.	� тá

	17.	 �1.	� бы́л	 4.	� былá
	 2.	� бы́ло	 5.	� бы́ли
	 3.	� бы́ло	 6.	� бы́л

	18.	 �1.	� такáя	 4.	� такóго
	 2.	� такóй	 5.	� такáя
	 3.	� такýю	 6.	� такóй

	19.	� 1.	� сáм	 8.	� самомý
	 2.	� самó	 9.	� самóй
	 3.	� сáми	 10.	� самóм
	 4.	� самý	 11.	� сами́м
	 5.	� самогó	 12.	� самóй
	 6.	� самóй	 13.	� самóм
	 7.	� сами́х	 14.	� самогó

	20.	� 1.	� сáмого	 4.	� сáмого
	 2.	� сáмой	 5.	� сáмому
	 3.	� сáмом

	

	21.	� 1.	� Всé	 6.	� всéх, всé
	 2.	 Всё	 7.	� всём
	 3.	� всéх	 8.	� всéми
	 4.	� Всé	 9.	� всéх
	 5.	� всéм	 10.	� всé

	22.	� 1.	�� Кáк зовýт дéвушку, котóрая приéхала 
недáвно из Новосиби́рска?

	 2.	�� Óн живёт в дóме, котóрый нахóдится в 
цéнтре гóрода.

	 3.	�� Вóт идýт мáльчики, котóрые ýчатся в 
шкóле вмéсте с нáшим сы́ном.

	23.	�� 1.	�� Я́ читáл статью́, котóрую рекомендовáл 	
профéссор.

	 2.	�� Кáк назывáется университéт, котóрый 
ты́ окóнчил?

	 3.	�� Я́ знáю одногó бизнесмéна, котóрого 
зовýт Влади́мир Сорóкин.

	 4.	�� Нáши сосéди нашли́ дéньги, котóрые ты́ 
потеря́л.

	 5.	�� Вчерá к нáм приéхали друзья́, котóрых 
мы́ давнó не ви́дели.

	24.	�� 1.	�� Я́ позвони́л дрýгу, от котóрого я́ давнó 	
не получáл письмá.

	 2.	�� Нáс помести́ли в свéтлую кóмнату, óкна 
котóрой смóтрят на пля́ж.

	 3.	�� Óн рабóтает в инститýте, óколо 
котóрого стрóят гости́ницу.

	 4.	�� Кáк фами́лия студéнтки, роди́тели 
котóрой живýт в Ростóве?

	 5.	�� Óн подари́л éй духи́, зáпах котóрых éй 
óчень понрáвился.

	25.	�� 1.	�� Ты́ читáл кни́гу, о котóрой я тебé 	
говори́л?

	 2.	�� Мы́ бы́ли на спектáкле, в котóром 
учáствовала нáша дóчь.

	 3.	�� Сегóдня ко мнé приéдет дрýг, о котóром 
я тебé расскáзывал.

	 4.	��Ч éрез ворóта Кремля́ проéхал лимузи́н, 
в котóром éхал президéнт.

	 5.	�� Тáм стрóят общежи́тия, в котóрых бýдут 
жи́ть студéнты.

	26.	�� 1.	�� Они́ вы́шли из лéса и уви́дели óзеро,  
к 	котóрому они́ направля́лись.

	 2.	�� Как зовýт дéвушку, котóрой я дóлжен 
передáть письмó?

	 3.	�� Вóт бéрег, по котóрому мы́ бéгаем 
кáждое ýтро.

	 4.	�� Вчерá я сдавáла экзáмен, к котóрому  
я́ дóлго готóвилась.

	 5.	�� Зáвтра к нáм приéдут друзья́, к котóрым 
мы́ чáсто éздим.
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	27.	�� 1.	�� Я́ хочý познакóмить тебя́ с дéвушкой,  
с 	котóрой я рабóтаю в инститýте.

	 2.	�� Вдали́ мы́ уви́дели гóры, мéжду 
котóрыми вилáсь дорóга.

	 3.	�� Студéнт подошёл к столý, за котóрым 
сидéл экзаменáтор.

	 4.	�� Мы́ подошли́ к теáтру, пéред котóрым 
тянýлась дли́нная óчередь.

	 5.	�� Онá вчерá узнáла результáты 
эксперимéнта, котóрыми онá óчень 
довóльна.

	28.	�� 1.	�� какóй	 5.	�� какáя
	 2.	�� какóм	 6.	�� какóм
	 3.	�� каки́х	 7.	�� каки́м
	 4.	�� какóй	 8.	�� каки́е

	29.	�� 1.	�� тó	 6.	� тéм
	 2.	� тóм	 7.	� тóм
	 3.	� тéм	 8.	� тéм
	 4.	� чéм	 9.	� чемý
	 5.	� чéм	 10.	� томý

	30.	� 1.	� когó
	 2.	� ктó
	 3.	� тóт
		  4.	� тогó
	 5.	� томý

	31.	� 1.	� ктó-нибудь, Ктó-то
	 2.	� каки́м-нибудь
	 3.	� комý-то
	 4.	� ктó-нибудь, какóй-то
	 5.	� каки́е-нибудь, 	�какýю-то
	 6.	� комý-нибудь
	 7.	� когó-то
	 8.	� когó-нибудь
	 9.	� чтó-нибудь
	 10.	� чтó-то, �какóй-то
	 11.	� чéй-нибудь
	 12.	� чью́-то

	32.	� 1.	� Мнé никтó не нрáвится.
	 2.	� Егó ничтó не интересýет.
	 3.	� Я́ ничегó не дéлаю.
	 4.	� Я́ ни к комý не идý.
	 5.	� Я́ ни о кóм не мечтáю.
	 6.	� Онá ничéм не занимáется.
	 7.	� Óн ни с кéм не встрéтился.
	 8.	� Я́ ни у когó не былá.
	 9.	� Óн ничегó не бои́тся.
	 10.	� Я́ ни к чемý не готóвлюсь.
	 11.	� Они́ не согласи́лись ни на каки́е устýпки.
	 12.	� Онá не слýшала ничьи́ совéты.
	 13.	� Меня́ никаки́е вопрóсы не интересýют.
	 14.	� Я́ не води́л ничью́ маши́ну.
	 15.	� Я́ ни на когó не надéюсь.

	

	33.	� 1.	� нéкого	 6.	� нé с кем
	 2.	� нé на что	 7.	� нé к кому
	 3.	� нéчего	 8.	� нéкому
	 4.	� нéчем	 9.	� нé о чем
	 5.	� нéкому	 10.	� нé за что

Chapter 5

	 1.	� 1.	� лени́вая	 9.	� скýчный
	 2.	� стáрой	 10.	� молчали́вый
	 3.	� глýпый	 11.	� серьёзные
	 4.	� бéлую	 12.	� чёрными
	 5.	� грýстный	 13.	� стáрый
	 6.	� бы́строе	 14.	� некраси́вая
	 7.	� грýбый	 15.	� гря́зной
	 8.	� злóбный	 16.	� неопря́тный

	 2.	� 1.	� рáннего, �пóзднего
	 2.	� ли́шнего
	 3.	� сосéдней
	 4.	� послéднему
	 5.	� Вечéрнюю
	 6.	� домáшними
	 7.	� ýтреннем
	 8.	� сегóдняшней
	 9.	� вéрхнюю
	 10.	� здéшних

	 3.	� 1.	� жáркие	 6.	� высóкими
	 2.	� вели́ким	 7.	� плохи́е
	 3.	� ширóким	 8.	� слáдкую
	 4.	� таки́х дороги́х	 9.	� бли́зкими
	 5.	� я́ркое	 10.	� дóлгой

	 4.	� 1.	� чужи́е	 7.	� млáдшем
	 2.	� свéжим	 8.	� ры́жей
	 3.	� горя́чее	 9.	� настоя́щей
	 4.	� хорóшей	 10.	� рабóчим
	 5.	� óбщих	 11.	� бýдущему
	 6.	� больши́м	 12.	� бы́вшего

	 5.	 �1.	�Ч áй крéпок.
	 2.	� Совéт полéзен.
	 3.	� Проблéма серьёзна.
	 4.	� Дéнь прекрáсен.
	 5.	� Пиджáк корóток.
	 6.	� Стари́к бéден.
	 7.	� Словáрь нýжен.
	 8.	� Зáработок ни́зок.
	 9.	� Зачёт лёгок.
	 10.	� Апельси́н слáдок.
	 11.	� Ребёнок умён.
	 12.	� Зáл пóлон.
	 13.	� Пóрции равны́.
	 14.	� Местá свобóдны.
	 15.	� Сýмка легкá.
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	 6.	� 1.	� здорóвая, здорóва
	 2.	� занятóй, �зáнят
	 3.	� больнáя
	 4.	� больнá
	 5.	� спокóйное, спокóйно

	 7.	� 1.	� малá
	 2.	� мáленькая
	 3.	� стáрые
	 4.	� стáрый, �стáр
	 5.	� широки́
	 6.	� ширóкие
	 7.	� ýзкая, �узкá
	 8.	� дли́нные, �длинны́
	 9.	� молодá, �молодá
	 10.	� большóе, �великó

	 8.	� 1.	� живáя	 5.	� смешнóй
	 2.	� жи́в	 6.	� смешнó
	 3.	� непрáвое	 7.	� ужáсны
	 4.	� неправá	 8.	� ужáсный

	 9.	� 1.	� трýдная, �труднá
	 2.	� богáт
	 3.	� довóльный, довóльна
	 4.	� достóин
	 5.	� достóйная
	 6.	� прéдан
	 7.	� прéданная
	 8.	� пóлный
	 9.	� пóлон
	 10.	� свобóдна
	 11.	� свобóдной
	 12.	� близки́
	 13.	� бли́зкие
	 14.	� виновáт
	 15.	� виновáтыми
	 16.	� спосóбный, спосóбен
	 17.	� склóнен
	 18.	� склóнным
	 19.	� готóвых, �готóвы
	 20.	� знакóмой, знакóмы
	 21.	� похóжи
	 22.	� похóжие
	 23.	� сильнá
	 24.	� си́льные
	 25.	� равнодýшна
	 26.	� равнодýшные
	 27.	� нормáльно
	 28.	� нормáльные
	 29.	� непоня́тно
	 30.	� непоня́тный

	10.	� 1.	� Каковы́	 6.	� Таковó
	 2.	� Каки́е	 7.	� Какóв
	 3.	� Такóго	 8.	� такóй
	 4.	� тáк	 9.	� Кáк
	 5.	� Какóй

	

	11.	 �1.	� бýлочную	 7.	� учёного
	 2.	� пивнóй	 8.	� морóженым
	 3.	� прóшлом	 9.	� шампáнского
	 4.	� рýсской	 10.	� живóтных
	 5.	� больны́х	 11.	� воéнных
	 6.	� нали́чными	 12.	� взрóслыми

	12.	� 1.	� стáрого, �нóвого
	 2.	� слáдкое
	 3.	� дорогóе
	 4.	� стáрое
	 5.	� зарабóтанное
	 6.	� смешнóго
	 7.	� óстренького
	 8.	� óстрого
	 9.	� горя́чего
	 10.	� необходи́мое

	13.	 �1.	� мáминой	 3.	� собáкину
	 2.	� пáпином	 4.	� Тáниного

	14.	� 1.	� мéнее трýдную
	 2.	� бóлее интерéсного
	 3.	� бóлее дорогóй
	 4.	� вы́сшую
	 5.	� бóлее нóвых
	 6.	� бóлее серьёзных
	 7.	� стáршим
	 8.	� бóлее стáрые
	 9.	� лýчший
	 10.	� бóлее высóкую
	 11.	� мéньшей
	 12.	� бóлее молоды́е

	15.	� 1.	� вы́ше	 6.	� лýчше
	 2.	� бóльше	 7.	� вы́ше
	 3.	� дорóже	 8.	� лéгче
	 4.	� чáще	 9.	� быстрéе
	 5.	� симпати́чнее	 10.	� хýже

	16.	 �1.	� Росси́я бóльше Китáя.
	 2.	� В Новосиби́рске холоднéе, чéм в 

Торóнто.
	 3.	� Ноя́брь корóче октября́.
	 4.	� Здéсь теплéе в мáе, чéм в декабрé.
	 5.	� Жирáф вы́ше кенгурý.
	 6.	� Ки́ев дáльше Пари́жа от США.
	 7.	� Нью-Йóрк мéньше Техáса.
	 8.	� Москвá старéе Сáнкт-Петербýрга.
	 9.	� «Мерседéс» дорóже «Москвичá».
	 10.	� Байкáл глýбже Мичигáна.
	 11.	� Мёд слáще сóка.
	 12.	� Конья́к крéпче шампáнского.
	 13.	� Печáтать на компью́тере удóбнее, 

чéм на пи́шущей маши́нке.
	 14.	� Éсть фрýкты полéзнее, чéм пи́ть  

кóка-кóлу.
	 15.	� Вóлга длиннéе Днепрá.
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	 16.	�Ч итáть по-рýсски лéгче, чéм говори́ть.
	 17.	� На дискотéке веселéе, чéм на лéкции.
	 18.	� На автóбусе éздить быстрéе, чéм на 

трамвáе.

	17.	� 1.	� сáмое глубóкое
	 2.	� сáмая дли́нная
	 3.	� сáмых популя́рных
		  4.	� сáмом большóм
	 5.	� сáмым бли́зким

	18.	� 1.	� Нью́-Йорк—э́то крупнéйший морскóй пóрт.�
	 2.	� В э́том ресторáне подаю́т вкуснéйшие 

пельмéни.�
	 3.	� Сибиряки́ считáются здоровéйшими 

людьми́.�
		  4.	� Горá Эверéст—э́то высочáйшая горá. 
	 5.	� Влади́мир Петрóв—строжáйший учи́тель. 

	19.	 �1.	� мóдно	 11.	� по-человéчески
	 2.	� аккурáтно	 12.	� угрожáюще
	 3.	� верхóм	 13.	� по-прéжнему
	 4.	� по-брáтски	 14.	� осторóжно
	 5.	� по-другóму	 15.	� интерéсно
	 6.	� по-рáзному	 16.	� умоля́юще
	 7.	� понимáюще	 17.	� босикóм
	 8.	� одобря́юще	 18.	� по-дурáцки
	 9.	� по-китáйски	 19.	 раздражáюще
	 10.	� вслýх	 20.	� бодря́ще

	20.	� 1.	� ýтром	 10.	� наконéц
	 2.	� давнó	 11.	� Днём
	 3.	� тогдá	 12.	� скóро
	 4.	� послезáвтра	 13.	� веснóй
	 5.	� позавчерá	 14.	� пóздно
	 6.	� Сначáла, потóм	 15.	� срáзу
	 7.	� тепéрь	 16.	� вóвремя
	 8.	� сейчáс	 17.	� рáно, �рáно
	 9.	� лéтом

	21.	� 1.	� навсегдá	 4.	� давнó
	 2.	� дóлго	 5.	� надóлго
	 3.	� дóлго

	22.	� 1.	� всегдá	 3.	� обы́чно
	 2.	� рéдко	 4.	� иногдá

	23.	 �1.	� ужé не	 4.	� ещё не
	 2.	� всё ещё	 5.	� ужé
	 3.	� ужé

	24.	� 1.	� дóма
	 2.	� налéво, �напрáво
	 3.	� откýда
	 4.	� вни́з
	 5.	� вездé

	 6.	� нарýжу
	 7.	� Снарýжи
	 8.	� отовсю́ду
	 9.	� навéрх
	 10.	� изнутри́
	 11.	� вни́з
	 12.	� назáд, �вперёд
	 13.	� свéрху
	 14.	� внýтрь
	 15.	� сюдá
	 16.	� тáм, гдé
	 17.	� сзáди
	 18.	� впереди́
	 19.	� домóй
	 20.	� слéва, �спрáва

	25.	� 1.	� тáк	 7.	� совершéнно
	 2.	� óчень	 8.	� чуть-чýть
	 3.	� мнóго	 9.	� совсéм
	 4.	� почти́	 10.	� достáточно
	 5.	� мáло	 11.	� сли́шком
	 6.	� немнóго	 12.	� слегкá

	26.	� 1.	� кудá-нибудь	 6.	� кудá-нибудь
	 2.	� гдé-то	 7.	� когдá-то
	 3.	� кáк-нибудь	 8.	� почемý-то
	 4.	� почемý-нибудь	 9.	� кáк-то
	 5.	� кудá-нибудь	 10.	� когдá-нибудь

	27.	 �1.	� Вáм нéкуда пойти́ сегóдня вéчером.
	 2.	� Я́ никудá не пойдý пóсле семинáра.
	 3.	� Вáм нéгде рабóтать.
	 4.	� Вы́ нигдé не бýдете рабóтать.
	 5.	� Емý нéзачем читáть э́ту кни́гу.
	 6.	� О́н никáк не спрáвится с э́тим.

Chapter 6

	 1.	� 1.	� оди́н	 6.	� однóй
	 2.	� однý	 7.	� однá
	 3.	� одни́	 8.	� одни́
	 4.	� однý	 9.	� однóм
	 5.	� однóй	 10.	� одногó

	 2.	� 1.	� двýм сыновья́м
	 2.	� трёх городáх
	 3.	� три́дцать четы́ре студéнта, три́дцать двá 

мéста
	 4.	� двýх мужчи́н, �трёх жéнщин
	 5.	� двáдцать двá студéнта
	 6.	� двé библиотéки
	 7.	� четырёх киломéтрах
	 8.	� трёх дéвушек
	 9.	� тремя́ дóчками
	 10.	� трём друзья́м
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	 3.	� 1.	� нóвых ресторáна
	 2.	� рýсских учёных
	 3.	� больши́е гости́ницы
	 4.	� свобóдных мéста
	 5.	 инострáнных студéнта
	 6.	� студéнческие столóвые

	 4.	� 1.	� двýх живы́х крокоди́лов
	 2.	� двýм нóвым студéнткам
	 3.	� трёх чáйных лóжек
	 4.	� двумя́ рýсскими мáльчиками
	 5.	� четырёх университéтских общежи́тиях

	 5.	 �1.	� шестью́ рýсскими тури́стами
	 2.	� сéмь трýдных задáч
	 3.	� десяти́ нóвым ученикáм
	 4.	� пя́ть чáстных университéтов
	 5.	� двадцатью́ стáрыми кóшками
	 6.	� тридцати́ пяти́ хорóшим друзья́м
	 7.	� стá небольши́х островáх
	 8.	� трёхсот пяти́десяти óпытных 

профессорóв
	 9.	� двухсóт пятнáдцати дождли́вых днéй
	 10.	� пятисóт сорокá постоя́нных жи́телей

	 6.	� 1.	� десятью́ ты́сячами рублéй
	 2.	� пятнáдцати ты́сяч посети́телей
	 3.	� двáдцать четы́ре ты́сячи студéнтов
	 4.	� десяти́ ты́сячах кóмнат
	 5.	� стá пяти́десяти ты́сяч дóлларов
	 6.	� двадцати́ миллиóнов совéтских грáждан
	 7.	�� девятьсóт биллиóнов дóлларов

	 7.	 �1.	� шестьдеся́т дéвять рублéй три́дцать три́ 
копéйки

	 2.	 семнáдцать рублéй шéсть копéек
	 3.	� сéмьдесят рублéй сóрок дéвять копéек
	 4.	� три́дцать три́ рубля́ вóсемьдесят пя́ть 

копéек
	 5.	� вóсемнадцать рублéй сéмьдесят дéвять 

копéек

	 8.	� 1.	� семьсóт сóрок двá – нóль нóль – 	
шестьдеся́т шéсть

	 2.	� двéсти три́дцать дéвять – двенáдцать –  
дéсять

	 3.	� четы́реста сóрок четы́ре – вóсемьдесят  
сéмь – нóль дéвять

	 4.	� девятьсóт девянóсто три́ – нóль три́ –  
три́дцать

	 5.	� пятьсóт двáдцать оди́н – пятьдеся́т 
пя́ть – сéмьдесят сéмь

	 9.	 �1.	� пятёрку	 4.	� шестёрку
	 2.	� деся́тку	 5.	� семёрка
	 3.	� деся́ток	 6.	� двóйку

	

10.	�	 1.	� Óбе	 6.	� двои́х
	 2.	� обóих, обéих	 7.	� трóе
	 3.	� трóе	 8.	� чéтверо
	 4.	� двóе	 9.	� сéмеро
	 5.	� четверы́х	 10.	� семеры́х

	11.	� 1.	� пéрвом	 4.	� пя́того
	 2.	� вторóм	 5.	� седьмóм
	 3.	� трéтьей	 6.	� девя́тую

	12.	 �1.	� три́дцать вторáя главá
	 2.	� семнáдцатый тóм
	 3.	� пятьдеся́т шестóй ря́д
	 4.	� трéтий канáл or трéтья прогрáмма 
	 5.	� шестьдеся́т седьмóй автóбус
	 6.	� стó двáдцать пя́тое мéсто

	13.	� 1.	� полторá пирожкá
	 2.	� полторы́ минýты
	 3.	� полýтора ты́сяч
	 4.	� полýтора миллиóнах
	 5.	� полторá часá

	14.	� 1.	� три́ восьмы́х
	 2.	� нóль цéлых, сéмь деся́тых  

or нóль и сéмь деся́тых
	 3.	� двé цéлых и три́ пя́тых
	 4.	� четы́ре цéлых и однá восьмáя
	 5.	� однá четвёртая or (однá) чéтверть
	 6.	� двé трéтьих or двé трéти
	 7.	� четы́ре цéлых, пя́ть сóтых  

or четы́ре и пя́ть сóтых

	15.	 �1.	��� нóль двáдцать пя́ть ли́тра  
or чéтверть ли́тра

	 2.	� нóль три́дцать три́ ли́тра or трéть ли́тра
	 3.	� нóль пя́ть or пол-ли́тра
	 4.	� нóль сéмьдесят пя́ть ли́тра  

or три́ чéтверти ли́тра
	 5.	� оди́н ли́тр
	 6.	� полкилó

	16.	 �1.	� в пя́тницу
	 2.	� на бýдущей/слéдующей недéле
	 3.	� в прóшлую срéду
	 4.	� в э́тот/тóт вéчер
	 5.	� веснóй
	 6.	� в ию́не
	 7.	� в э́том годý
	 8.	� в мáрте э́того гóда
	 9.	� в декабрé бýдущего гóда
	 10.	� на э́той недéле
	 11.	� в прóшлом мéсяце
	 12.	� днём or во вторóй полови́не дня́
	 13.	� в бýдущую суббóту
	 14.	� лéтом
	 15.	� в прóшлом вéке/столéтии
	 16.	� прóшлой зимóй
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	17.	� 1.	�� седьмóе ию́ня ты́сяча девятьсóт 	
девянóсто восьмóго гóда

	 2.	� шестóго февраля́ ты́сяча девятьсóт 
девянóстого гóда

	 3.	� в ты́сяча девятьсóт шестьдеся́т шестóм 
годý

	 4.	� в восемьсóт шестидеся́том годý н.э.
	 5.	� с пя́того до двенáдцатого
	 6.	� двáдцать пéрвое апрéля
	 7.	� пя́того ию́ля двé ты́сячи девя́того гóда
	 8.	� с пятнáдцатого сентября́

	18.	 �1.	� Е́й двáдцать оди́н гóд.
	 2.	� Емý сóрок пя́ть лéт.
	 3.	� Скóлько ребёнку мéсяцев?
	 4.	� Скóлько лéт мáтери?
	 5.	� Ребёнку гóд и три́ мéсяца.
	 6.	� Емý идёт шестнáдцатый гóд.
	 7.	� В какóм вóзрасте óн ýмер?
	 8.	� Óн ýмер в (вóзрасте) сéмьдесят оди́н.

	19.	� 1.	� Сейчáс сéмь часóв утрá.
	 2.	� Сейчáс трéтий чáс.
	 3.	� шéсть часóв вéчера
	 4.	� пятнáдцать минýт девя́того  

or чéтверть девя́того
	 5.	� в полови́не деся́того вéчера  

or полдеся́того вéчера
	 6.	� в пóлночь
	 7.	� в три́ часá нóчи
	 8.	� без чéтверти чáс
	 9.	� Сейчáс чáс дня́.
	 10.	� без трёх четы́ре
	 11.	� без однóй минýты дéсять
	 12.	� пóлдень

	20.	� 1.	� шéсть (часóв) сóрок (минýт)
	 2.	� вóсемь (часóв) три́дцать пя́ть (минýт)
	 3.	� дéсять (часóв) двáдцать (минýт)
	 4.	� тринáдцать часóв
	 5.	� пятнáдцать (часóв) пятнáдцать (минýт)
	 6.	� восемнáдцать (часóв) пя́ть (минýт)
	 7.	� двáдцать (часóв) дéсять (минýт)
	 8.	� двáдцать три́ (часá) сóрок (минýт)
	 9.	� нóль часóв (нóль нóль минýт)
	 10.	�	 нóль (часóв) пятьдеся́т (минýт)

Chapter 7

	 1.	� 1.	� слýшает	 9.	� обéдают	
	 2.	� собирáю	 10.	� вспоминáем
	 3.	� решáет	 11.	� гуля́ет
	 4.	� зáвтракаем	 12.	� выступáет
	 5.	� дéлаешь	  13.	� отдыхáем
	 6.	� мечтáет	 14.	� рабóтает
		  7.	� покупáет	 15.	� опáздывает
	 8.	� игрáет	 16.	� занимáется

	 17.	� читáю	 22.	� начинáет
	 18.	� обсуждáют	 23.	� кончáет
	 19.	� получáем	 24.	� расскáзывает
	 20.	� объясня́ет	 25.	� спрáшивает
	 21.	� понимáете

	 2.	 �1.	� бледнéет	 14.	� владéют
	 2.	� болéет	 15.	� голубéет
	 3.	� краснéет	 16.	� здоровéет
	 4.	� немéет	 17.	� белéет
	 5.	� грéет	 18.	� пустéют
	 6.	� желтéют	 19.	� пьянéет
	 7.	� лысéет	 20.	� жалéю
	 8.	� смéешь	 21.	� полнéет
	 9.	� успéем	 22.	� веселéет
	 10.	� худéет	 23.	� имéете
	 11.	� слабéет	 24.	� редéют
	 12.	� робéешь	 25.	� богатéют, беднéет
	 13.	� седéют

	 3.	 �1.	� организýют
	 2.	� трéбуете
	 3.	� импорти́рует
	 4.	� паркýем
	 5.	� совéтую
	 6.	� учáствует
	 7.	� рáдуют
	 8.	� рисýет
	 9.	� экспорти́рует
	 10.	� интересýетесь
	 11.	� жáлуется
	 12.	� практикýется
	 13.	� ремонти́руем
	 14.	� приватизи́рует
	 15.	� фотографи́руют
	 16.	� дéйствует
	 17.	� комбини́рует
	 18.	� реклами́рует
	 19.	� чýвствую
	 20.	� путешéствуют
	 21.	� горю́ет
	 22.	� танцýют
	 23.	� слéдует
	 24.	� копи́рует
	 25.	� рекомендýю

	 4.	� 1.	� тя́нет	 9.	� вы́кинет
	 2.	� пáхнет	 10.	� вздохнём
	 3.	� отдохнём	 11.	� лóпнет
	 4.	� гáснут	 12.	� привы́кнете
	 5.	� сóхнет	 13.	� ки́снет
	 6.	� проснётся	 14.	� мёрзну
	 7.	� пры́гнет	 15.	� крéпнет
	 8.	� вернýсь

BIBLIOGRAPHY.indd   321 08-09-2017   13:04:11



322 Answers to Exercises

	 5.	� 1.	� поги́бли	 8.	� гáс
	 2.	� поблёкли	 9.	� исчéз
	 3.	� дости́г	 10.	� пáхло
	 4.	� привы́кли	 11.	� крéпла
	 5.	� заснýл,	� 12.	 вернýлся
		  замóлкли	 13.	 рýхнула
	 6.	� замёрзло	 14.	� рискнýл
	 7.	� вздохнýла

	 6.	 �1.	� пи́шет	 8.	� сви́щет
	 2.	� пря́чу	 9.	� колéблется
	 3.	� и́щет	 10.	� щекóчет
	 4.	� рéжут	 11.	� дрéмлет
	 5.	� скáжете	 12.	� вы́пишу
	 6.	� шéпчет	 13.	� откáжет
	 7.	� плáчет	 14.	� сы́плет

	 7.	� 1.	� лáет	 4.	� надéемся
	 2.	� тáет	 5.	� сéет
	 3.	� смею́сь

	 8.	� 1.	� берý	 6.	� лжёшь
	 2.	� ржýт	 7.	� зовёт
	 3.	� врёт	 8.	� жрёт
	 4.	� ждём	 9.	� дерýт
	 5.	� рвёт

	 9.	 �1.	� передаёт	 7.	� сознаю́
	 2.	� продаю́т	 8.	� отдаёт
	 3.	� отстаёт	 9.	� узнаю́
	 4.	� подаю́т	 10.	� устаёт
	 5.	� признаёт	 11.	� встаю́, раздаётся
	 6.	� преподаёт	 12.	� остаётся

	10.	 �1.	� кóлет	 4.	� пóлют
	 2.	� бóремся	 5.	� пóрет
	 3.	� мéлет

	11.	� 1.	� хвáлит	 7.	� ýчит
	 2.	� кýришь	 8.	� люблю́, кóрмят
	 3.	� хожý	 9.	� жéнится
	 4.	� нóсят	 10.	� вáрит
	 5.	� вожý	 11.	� плачý
	 6.	� говоря́т	 12.	� лóвит, чи́щу

	12.	� 1.	� зави́шу	 6.	� свищý
	 2.	� тéрпит	 7.	� виси́т
	 3.	� лечý, лети́шь	 8.	� шумя́т
	 4.	� гори́т	 9.	� ви́жу
	 5.	� храпи́т	 10.	� боли́т

	13.	 �1.	� стучи́т	 6.	� кричи́шь
	 2.	� слы́шу	 7.	� стоя́т
	 3.	� молчи́т	 8.	� звучи́т
	 4.	� держý	 9.	� бои́тся
	 5.	� дрожи́шь	 10.	� лежи́т

	14.	� 1.	� хóчет, �хотя́т
	 2.	� хоти́те, �хочý
	 3.	� хотéла
	 4.	� бежи́шь, �бегý
	 5.	� бегýт
	 6.	� бежи́м, �хоти́м

	15.	 �1.	� живём, �живёт
	 2.	� плывý, плывёт
	 3.	� слывёт

	16.	 �1.	� надéнешь	 4.	� раздéнется
	 2.	� стáнет	 5.	� одéнемся
	 3.	� встáну

	17.	� 1.	� мóет	 4.	� закрóете
	 2.	� открóю	 5.	� нóют
	 3.	� рóет

	18.	� 1.	� шью́	 4.	� пьём
	 2.	� льёт	 5.	� бьёт
	 3.	� вьёт

	19.	 �1.	� поёт	 3.	� брéет
		  2.	 дýет	 4.	� гниёт

	20.	� 1.	� поймёт	 7.	� начнёт
	 2.	� возьмý	 8.	� жмёт
	 3.	� при́мет	 9.	� жнýт
	 4.	� отни́мет	 10.	� подни́мет
	 5.	� займёт	 11.	� мнёт
	 6.	� наймём	 12.	� снимý

	21.	 �1.	� трýт	 4.	� запрёт
	 2.	� вы́тру	 5.	� отопрёт
	 3.	� сотрёт	 6.	� умрёт

	22.	 �1.	� ся́дет	 9.	� грёб
	 2.	� скребёт	 10.	� ползли́
	 3.	� приобретёт	 11.	� лéзла
	 4.	� несли́	 12.	� трясýт
	 5.	� кладёшь	 13.	� спаслó
	 6.	� мёл	 14.	� везлá
	 7.	� цветýт	 15.	� ведёт
	 8.	� плёл	 16.	� упадёт

	23.	� 1.	� ля́жет	 6.	� отвлечёт
	 2.	� бережёт	 7.	� стрижёт
	 3.	� мóжет	 8.	� обожжёт
	 4.	� печёт	 9.	� течёт
	 5.	� помóжем	 10.	� привлечёт

	24.	� 1.	� бýдете дéлать	 4.	� бýду рабóтать
	 2.	� бýдем смотрéть	 5.	� бýдет изучáть
	 3.	� бýдешь писáть	 6.	� бýдут решáть
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	25.	� 1.	� вы́пил	 6.	� купи́ли
	 2.	� приготóвила	 7.	� заплати́ла
	 3.	� реши́ли	 8.	� отдохнýл
	 4.	� нарисовáл	 9.	� спроси́л
	 5.	� вы́учил	 10.	� отвéтил

	26.	 �1.	� собирáет	 6.	� говори́т
	 2.	� запи́сывает	 7.	� закрывáет
	 3.	� вызывáем	 8.	� умывáет
	 4.	� кладёт	 9.	� и́щет
	 5.	� берёт	 10.	� лóвим

	27.	 �1.	� привыкáли, 	�привы́кли
	 2.	� уговáривал, уговори́л
	 3.	� сдавáла, �сдалá
	 4.	� лови́л, �поймáл
	 5.	� готóвил
	 6.	� искáл, �нашёл
	 7.	� буди́ла, �разбуди́ла

	28.	� 1.	� посидéли	 5.	� рабóтал
	 2.	� сидéла	 6.	� дýмал
	 3.	� гуля́ли	 7.	� подýмал
	 4.	� порабóтал

	29.	� 1.	� заплáкала	 6.	� запры́гали
	 2.	� плáкала	 7.	� пры́гали
	 3.	� пошёл	 8.	� рассерди́лась
	 4.	� шёл	 9.	� услы́шали
	 5.	� пошёл	 10.	� слы́шали

	30.	� 1.	� встáл, �вставáл
	 2.	� написáла, �писáла
	 3.	� получи́ли, �получáли
	 4.	� кóнчила, �кончáла
	 5.	� испеклá, �пеклá

	31.	� 1.	� бýду объясня́ть, объясню́
	 2.	� прочитáю, 	�бýду читáть
	 3.	� бýдет писáть, напи́шет
	 4.	� позвони́т, 	�бýдет звони́ть
	 5.	� сдéлаем, бýдем дéлать

	32.	� 1.	� (а)	 поднимáлись
		  (b)	 подняли́сь
	 2.	� (а)	 принёс 

(b)	 приноси́л
	 3.	� (а)	 включáл, включáл
		  (b)	 включи́л
	 4.	� (а)	 отдавáл 

(b)	 отдáл
	 5.	� (а)	 надéл 

(b)	 надевáл

	33.	� 1.	� отдыхáли, отдохнýли
		  2.	� собирáл, �собрáл
	 3.	� переводи́л, перевелá
	 4.	� писáл, �написáл
	 5.	� реши́л, �реши́л

	34.	 �1.	� simultaneous	 5.	� simultaneous
	 2.	� interrupted	 6.	� sequential
	 3.	� sequential	 7.	� simultaneous
	 4.	� interrupted	 8.	� sequential

	35.	� 1.	� (а)	 прочитáл, 	�прочитáл
			   (b)	 читáл, �читáл
	 2.	� (а)	 купи́ла, купи́ла
		  (b)	 покупáла, покупáла
	 3.	� (а)	 покáзывала, 	�показáла
		  (b)	 показáла

	36.	 �1.	� говори́л	 4.	� включáл
	 2.	� поздрáвил	 5.	� дéлал
	 3.	� открывáл

	37.	� 1.	� объясня́ть	 7.	� встречáться
	 2.	� обéдать	 8.	� отвечáть
	 3.	� позáвтракать	 9.	� игрáть
	 4.	� позвони́ть	 10.	� решáть
	 5.	� изучáть	 11.	� вставáть
	 6.	� посети́ть	 12.	� пи́ть

	38.	� 1.	� расскáзывать	 4.	� смотрéть
	 2.	� звони́ть	 5.	� стáвить
	 3.	� встречáться	 6.	� говори́ть

	39.	� 1.	� объясня́ть	 4.	� вызывáть
	 2.	� узнавáть	 5.	� закáзывать
	 3.	� брáть	 6.	� спрáшивать

	40.	 �1.	� прочитáть	 9.	� отдохнýть
	 2.	� читáть	 10.	� поня́ть
	 3.	� éсть	 11.	� позвони́ть
	 4.	� разбуди́ть	 12.	� смотрéть
	 5.	� буди́ть	 13.	� лови́ть
	 6.	� брáть	 14.	� продавáть
	 7.	� оставля́ть	 15.	� вы́учить
	 8.	� опáздывать

	41.	� 1.	� подожди́	 7.	� открóйте
	 2.	� включи́те	 8.	� заплати́те
	 3.	� налéйте	 9.	� вы́пейте
	 4.	� нарéжьте	 10.	� танцýйте
	 5.	� спóйте	 11.	� отвéтьте
	 6.	� надéньте	 12.	� приготóвьте

	42.	� 1.	� Напиши́те, пиши́те
	 2.	 Скажи́те, �Говори́те
	 3.	� Расскажи́те, расскáзывайте
	 4.	� Прочитáй, �читáйте

	43.	� 1.	� не включáйте	 5.	� не давáйте
	 2.	� не покáзывайте	 6.	� не узнавáйте
	 3.	� не переводи́те	 7.	� не закрывáйте
	 4.	� не расскáзывайте	 8.	� не éшьте

BIBLIOGRAPHY.indd   323 08-09-2017   13:04:11



324 Answers to Exercises

	44.	 �1.	 Не звони́те	 4.	� Не покупáйте
	 2.	� Не помогáйте	 5.	� Не готóвьте
	 3.	� Не говори́те

	45.	� 1.	� опоздáй	 4.	� урони́
	 2.	� забýдь	 5.	� пролéй
	 3.	� разбуди́	 6.	� возьми́те

	46.	� 1.	� Давáй вы́пьем за Сáшу.
	 2.	� Давáй отдохнём.
	 3.	� Давáй возьмём такси́.
	 4.	� Давáй закáжем ры́бу.
	 5.	� Давáй подождём брáта.
	 6.	� Давáй потанцýем.
	 7.	� Давáй рабóтать ýтром.
	 8.	� Давáй погуля́ем в пáрке.
	 9.	� Давáй сидéть и говори́ть.
	 10.	� Давáй игрáть в тéннис.
	 11.	� Давáй поéдем в Москвý.
	 12.	� Давáй съеди́м кусóк пирогá.

	47.	� 1.	� давáй не бýдем убирáть
	 2.	� давáй не бýдем пéчь
	 3.	� давáй не бýдем вытирáть
	 4.	� давáй не бýдем обéдать

	48.	 Names may vary.
		�  1.	� пусть Лéна вы́моет
	 2.	� пусть Пáша заплáтит
	 3.	� пусть Тáня ся́дет с мáмой
	 4.	� пусть Вáня открóет
	 5.	� пусть Сáша споёт

	49.	 �1.	�� Éсли зáвтра бýдет дóждь, мы́ бýдем 	
сидéть дóма.

	 2.	� Éсли ты́ не одéнешься быстрéе, опоздáем 
на концéрт.

	 3.	� Éсли ты́ и́м позвони́шь, они́ бýдут óчень 
рáды.

	 4.	� Éсли вы́ придёте к нáм, я́ приготóвлю 
вкýсный обéд.

	 5.	� Éсли у меня́ бýдет врéмя, я́ тебé помогý.
	 6.	� Éсли у нáс бýдут дéньги, мы́ кýпим 

нóвую маши́ну.

	50.	 �1.	�� Éсли бы онá пришлá, я́ бы поговори́л  
с нéй.

	 2.	� Éсли бы нáши друзья́ позвони́ли, мы́ 
бы пригласи́ли и́х в гóсти.

	 3.	� Éсли бы óн захотéл смотрéть фи́льм, 
мы́ пошли́ бы в кинó.

	 4.	� Éсли бы мы́ пригласи́ли егó, óн пришёл 
бы на вечери́нку.

	 5.	�� Éсли бы ты́ проси́л меня́, я́ бы купи́л 
буты́лку винá.

	51.	� 1.	� Éсли бы фи́льм кóнчился в дéвять часóв, мы́ 
бы встрéтились с вáми.

	 2.	� Éсли бы óн попроси́л, я́ бы обязáтельно	
�помóг емý.

	 3.	� Éсли бы мы́ успéли купи́ть билéты, мы́ 
бы пошли́ смотрéть концéрт.

	 4.	� Éсли бы вы́ сказáли нáм дорóгу, мы́ бы 
поéхали тудá.

	 5.	� Éсли бы óн сдéлал всé упражнéния, óн 
смóг бы пойти́ в кинó.

	 6.	� Éсли бы у меня́ бы́ло врéмя, я́ бы вáм 
позвони́л.

	52.	� 1.	� Я́ бы хотéл читáть нóвый ромáн Пелéвина.
	 2.	� Я́ бы рекомендовáл вáм сходи́ть на э́ту 

вы́ставку.
	 3.	� Я́ бы совéтовал вáм поговори́ть с 

начáльником.
	 4.	�Ч тó вы́ бы хотéли посмотрéть по 

телеви́зору?
	 5.	� Какóй словáрь ты́ бы совéтовал мнé 

купи́ть?

	53.	� 1.	� Я́ бы вы́пил стакáн холóдного пи́ва.
	 2.	� Я́ бы поспáл немнóго.
	 3.	� Я́ бы послýшал хорóшую рок-мýзыку.
	 4.	� Я́ бы поéл салáт «Столи́чный».
	 5.	� Я́ бы поéхал на мóре.

	54.	� 1.	� Помóг бы ты́ éй реши́ть задáчу.
	 2.	� Посмотрéл бы ты́ э́тот нóвый францýзский 

фи́льм.
	 3.	� Убрáл бы ты́ свою́ кóмнату.
	 4.	� Послýшал бы ты́ мóй нóвый ди́ск.
	 5.	� Поговори́л бы ты́ с ни́м об э́том.

	55.	� 1.	�� Я́ посовéтовал дрýгу, чтóбы óн брóсил 
кури́ть.

	 2.	� Ми́ша попроси́л меня́, чтóбы я́ купи́л 
емý газéту.

	 3.	� Мы́ уговори́ли дрýга, чтóбы óн поéхал 
отдыхáть на мóре.

	 4.	� Я́ попроси́л брáта, чтóбы óн помóг 
мнé.

	 5.	� Учи́тель посоветовáл ученикáм, чтóбы 
они́ слýшали внимáтельнее.

	56.	� 1.	� перевести́	 4.	� показáть
	 2.	� перевёл	 5.	� поздорóваться
	 3.	� посмотрéли	 6.	� моглá

	57.	� 1.	� Хорошó (бы́ло) бы отдыхáть в Еврóпе.
	 2.	� Вáжно, чтóбы вы́ кóнчили доклáд.
	 3.	� Нáдо, чтóбы óн отвéтил на письмó.
	 4.	� Тóлько бы óн нашёл рабóту!
	 5.	� Бы́ло бы у меня́ бóльше врéмени.
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	58.	 �1.	� мóется	 6.	� одéла
	 2.	� мóет	 7.	� одевáться
	 3.	� мóется	 8.	� причёсывает
	 4.	� одéлась	 9.	� причёсывалась
	 5.	� одевáет	 10.	� причёсывает

	59.	� 1.	� ви́делись	 6.	� поцеловáлся
	 2.	� ви́дел	 7.	� поцеловáла
	 3.	� уви́димся	 8.	� обняли́сь
	 4.	� встречáлись	 9.	� познакóмил
	 5.	� встрéтил	 10.	� познакóмились

	60.	� 1.	� обрáдовало	 7.	� волнýюсь
	 2.	� обрáдовались	 8.	� волнýет
	 3.	� беспокóит	 9.	� сéрдится
	 4.	� беспокóится	 10.	� сéрдит
	 5.	� интересýют	 11.	� удиви́ли
	 6.	� интересýется	 12.	� удиви́лись

	61.	� 1.	� Трýдные задáчи решáются студéнтами  
в э́той грýппе.

	 2.	� Опрóс провóдится социóлогами в э́том 
инститýте.

	 3.	� Матрёшки покупáются тури́стами.
	 4.	� Контрóльные рабóты проверя́ются 

преподавáтелями.
	 5.	� Вся́кие вéщи продаю́тся ýличными 

торгóвцами.

	62.	� 1.	� Метóдика преподавáния изучáется на  
э́той кáфедре.

	 2.	� Нóвая карти́нная галерéя открывáется 
в гóроде.

	 3.	� Свóдка погóды передаётся по Вторóй 
прогрáмме в 21.00.

	 4.	� Рабóта э́того áвтора публикýется 
впервы́е в э́том журнáле.

	 5.	� В Росси́и кни́ги Акýнина читáются  
с больши́м интерéсом.

	63.	� 1.	� идём, �хóдим	 10.	� éздили
	 2.	� шли́	 11.	� плывёт, �плывёт
	 3.	� идёт, �хóдит	 12.	� летáл
	 4.	� éду, �éзжу	 13.	� лечý, �лети́шь
	 5.	� бежи́шь, бегý	 14.	� éздил
	 6.	� бéгаешь, �бéгаю	 15.	� éхал
	 7.	� ходи́ли	 16.	� идýт
	 8.	� бéгать, �ходи́ть	 17.	� идýт
	 9.	� плáвает, 	 18.	� идёт
		  плáвает

	64.	� 1.	� несýт	 6.	� везýт
	 2.	� везýт	 7.	� несёт
	 3.	� несýт	 8.	� везёт
	 4.	� ведёт	 9.	� несýт
	 5.	� несёт	 10.	� везёт

	

65.		� 1.	� вóзит	 6.	� несёт
	 2.	� везли́	 7.	� вóдит
	 3.	� вóдит	 8.	� вёл
	 4.	� вёл	 9.	� нóсит
	 5.	� нóсит	 10.	� ношý

66.	 �1.	� éхала, �поéхала
	 2.	� éхала, �поéхала
	 3.	� поéхала
	 4.	� шли́, �пошли́
	 5.	� шли́, �пошли́
	 6.	� плы́л, �поплы́л
	 7.	� плы́л, �поплы́л
	 8.	� понёс
	 9.	� нёс

	67.	� 1.	� поплáвали, �поплы́ли
	 2.	� полетáли, полетéли
	 3.	� походи́ли, �пошли́
	 4.	� побéгали, �побежáли

	68.	� 1.	� уходи́ли	 4.	� уéхала
	 2.	� ушёл	 5.	� подходи́л
	 3.	� уезжáл	 6.	� подошёл

	69.	� 1.	� Дéвушка, котóрая живёт в кварти́ре 7, 
ýчится в МГУ.

	 2.	� Кни́ги, котóрые лежáт на столé, не мои́.
	 3.	� Молодóй человéк, котóрый 

занимáется маркéтингом, хóчет начáть своё 
дéло.

	 4.	� Профéссор, котóрый читáет лéкцию, 
недáвно приéхал из Москвы́.

	 5.	� Студéнты, котóрые решáют э́ту 
задáчу, óчень ýмные.

	70.	� 1.	� Áвтор, котóрый написáл э́ту кни́гу, 
получи́л прéмию.

	 2.	� Мáльчик, котóрый помóг тебé, мóй 
млáдший брáт.

	 3.	�Ч еловéк, котóрый перевёл э́ту кни́гу, 
отли́чный перевóдчик.

	 4.	� Я́ сегóдня познакóмился с человéком, 
котóрый вы́рос в моём роднóм гóроде.

	 5.	� Учени́к, котóрый ушёл рáно с урóка, плóхо 
себя́ чýвствовал.

	71.	 �1.	� Задáча, котóрую решáет студéнт, трýдная.
	 2.	� Учи́тель, котóрого лю́бят всé, вы́шел на 

пéнсию.
	 3.	� Собы́тия, котóрые опи́сывают в э́той 

статьé, происходи́ли давнó.
	 4.	� Товáры, котóрые произвóдят на э́том 

завóде, высóкого кáчества.
	 5.	� Вéчер, котóрый организýют студéнты, 

бýдет óчень интерéсный.
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	72.	� 1.	� Я́ читáл интерéсную кни́гу, котóрую 
написáл э́тот журнали́ст.

	 2.	� В э́той кни́ге мнóго краси́вых 
фотогрáфий, котóрые сдéлал áвтор.

	 3.	� Я́ ви́дел фотогрáфию портрéта, 
котóрый написáл э́тот худóжник.

	 4.	� Э́тот музéй нахóдится в здáнии, 
котóрое пострóили в девятнáдцатом 
вéке.

	 5.	� Я́ рассказáл емý о письмé, котóрое мы́ 
получи́ли вчерá.

	 6.	� В аудитóрии мы́ нашли́ сýмку, 
котóрую ктó-то забы́л.

	73.	� 1.	� Э́ту истóрию давнó забы́ли.
	 2.	� Телегрáмму получи́ли в суббóту.
	 3.	� Вы́ставку откры́ли на прóшлой недéле.
	 4.	� Рабóту сдéлали хорошó.
	 5.	� Дóм пострóили в прóшлом вéке.

	74.	� 1.	� Когдá онá занимáется аэрóбикой, …
	 2.	� Когдá друзья́ возвращáлись домóй из 

кинотеáтра, …
	 3.	� Когдá студéнты выходи́ли из 

аудитóрии, …
	 4.	� Когдá óн рабóтает на компью́тере, …
	 5.	� Когдá мы́ жи́ли в Москвé, …

	75.	 �1.	� Тáк как они́ хотéли чтó-нибудь съéсть, …
	 2.	� … тáк как надéялись найти́ потéрянную 

сýмку.
	 3.	� Тáк как я́ не понимáю рýсского языкá, …
	 4.	� Тáк как я́ не имéл дéнег, …
	 5.	� Тáк как óн вставáл рáно, …

	76.	 �1.	� Éсли ты́ бýдешь тáк волновáться, …
	 2.	� Éсли вы́ бýдете изучáть инострáнные 

языки́, …
	 3.	� Éсли вы́ бýдете путешéствовать 

по рáзным стрáнам, …
	 4.	� Éсли вы́ бýдете занимáться мýзыкой, …

	77.	 �1.	� Когдá óн умы́лся, …
	 2.	� Когдá онá закóнчила рабóту, …
	 3.	� Когдá учи́тель вошёл в кóмнату, …
	 4.	� Когдá онá заперлá двéрь, …
	 5.	� Когдá бáбушка испеклá пирóг, …

Chapter 8

	 1.	� 1.	� И Жáнна, и Мáра занимáются рýсским 
языкóм.

	 2.	� Моя́ сестрá говори́т и по-рýсски, и 
по-испáнски.

	 3.	� Вéчером студéнты и смóтрят телеви́зор, 
и слýшают мýзыку.

	 4.	� Мы́ пригласи́ли к себé и Áнну, и Ивáна.

	 2.	 �1.	� Мари́на не лю́бит ни фрýктов, ни овощéй.
	 2.	� Лéтом мы́ не éздили ни в гóры, ни на 

пля́ж.
	 3.	� Э́та дéвушка ни говори́т, ни читáет 

по-англи́йски.
	 4.	� Словá э́той пéсни ни краси́вые, ни 

интерéсные.
	 5.	� Вéчером я́ не писáла ни пи́сем, 

ни упражнéний.

	 3.	� 1.	� На ýжин у нáс бýдет сýп и́ли салáт.
	 2.	� Мóй брáт хóчет купи́ть чёрные джи́нсы 

и́ли си́ние брю́ки.
	 3.	� Купи́ мнé пожáлуйста, журнáл и́ли 

газéту.
	 4.	� Возьми́те и́ли молокó, и́ли лимонáд.
	 5.	�� Нáш сы́н хóчет стáть и́ли космонáвтом, 

и́ли президéнтом.

	 4.	� 1.	�� Бáбушка хорошó понимáет по-англи́йски, 
но не читáет по-англи́йски.

	 2.	� Мои́ сёстры лю́бят танцевáть, но я не 
люблю́ танцевáть.

	 3.	� Вéчером мы́ переводи́ли статью́, но не 
кóнчили переводи́ть её.

	 4.	� Вади́м поéдет на Урáл, и егó брат тóже 
поéдет тудá.

	 5.	� Э́то дли́нный ромáн, но óчень интерéсный.
	 6.	� В э́том ресторáне хлéб óчень вкýсный, и 

сýп тóже óчень вкýсный.

	 5.	 �1.	� contrastive	 6.	� contradictive
	 2.	� contradictive	 7.	� contradictive
	 3.	� contradictive	 8.	� contrastive
	 4.	� contrastive	 9.	� contradictive
	 5.	� contrastive	 10.	� contradictive

	 6.	 �1.	� и	 6.	� и
	 2.	� a (or и)	 7.	� и
	 3.	� но	 8.	� и
	 4.	� а	 9.	� но
	 5.	� но	 10.	� а

	 7.	 �1.	� Когдá (While) друзья́ возвращáлись домóй, 
они́ разговáривали обо всём.

	 2.	� Когдá (After) друзья́ вернýлись домóй, 
они́ легли́ и уснýли.

	 3.	� Когдá (While) мы́ прощáлись, мы́ крéпко 
обнимáлись.

	 4.	� Когдá (After) мы́ прости́лись, я́ пошёл 
домóй.

	 5.	� Когдá (While) Мáша смотрéла стáрые 
фотогрáфии, онá вспоминáла прóшлое.

	 6.	� Когдá (After) Мáша посмотрéла 
передáчу, онá вы́ключила телеви́зор.
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	 8.	� 1.	� Пóсле тогó как дéти позáвтракали, они́ 
пошли́ в шкóлу.

	 2.	� Пóсле тогó как мáма приготóвила обéд, онá 
позвалá нáс сéсть за стóл.

	 3.	� Пóсле тогó как Андрéй сдáл экзáмен, 
óн пошёл с подрýгой в кафé.

	 4.	� Пóсле тогó как кóнчилась телепередáча, 
ребя́та нáчали слýшать нóвый ди́ск.

	 5.	� Пóсле тогó как отéц кóнчил писáть 
доклáд, óн стáл отдыхáть.

	 9.	� 1.	� Нáдо закóнчить кýрс рýсского языкá до 
тогó как поéдешь в Росси́ю.

	 2.	� Нáдо мы́ть рýки пéред тем как обéдать.
	 3.	� Нáдо бри́ться пéред тем как уйти́ на 

рабóту.
	 4.	� Нáдо кóнчить э́ту рабóту до тогó как 

уéхать в óтпуск.
	 5.	� Нáдо чи́стить фрýкты пéред тем как и́х 

éсть.
	 6.	� Нáдо вы́ключить свéт пéред тем как уйти́ 

из кóмнаты.

	10.	� 1.	� Мы́ здéсь бýдем стоя́ть до тех пор, покá 
магази́н не открóется.

	 2.	� Ребёнок плáкал до тех пор, покá мáма не 
покорми́ла егó.

	 3.	� Ви́ктор решáл задáчи до тех пор, покá óн 
не устáл.

	 4.	� Ребя́та загорáли на пля́же до тех пор, покá 
стáло хóлодно.

	 5.	� Óн пи́л пи́во до тех пор, покá óн не 
напи́лся.

	11.	� 1.	� Прошлó полторá мéсяца с тех пор как 
Пáвлик купи́л маши́ну.

	 2.	� Прошлó три́ гóда с тех пор как они́ 
переéхали в нóвый дóм.

	 3.	� Прошлó шéсть мéсяцев с тех пор как 
роди́лся ребёнок.

	 4.	� Прошлó полторá гóда с тех пор как мы́ 
получи́ли письмó от Ли́и.

	12.	� 1.	� Пётр бы́стро реши́л э́ту трýдную задáчу, 
потомý что óн хорошó знáет матемáтику.

	 2.	� Лéна сегóдня óчень устáла, потомý что 
онá не вы́спалась.

	 3.	� Ди́ма спеши́л, потомý что óн опáздывал 
на лéкцию.

	 4.	� Серёжа пошёл в библиотéку, тáк как óн 
дóлжен вернýть кни́гу.

	 5.	� Лари́са не былá на заня́тиях, потомý 
что онá былá больнá.

	

13.		� 1.	� Экскýрсия былá отмененá из-за тогó, что 
вы́пал большóй снéг.

	 2.	� Óн выполня́ет свою́ рабóту в срóк 
благодаря́ томý, что óн óчень 
организóванный человéк.

	 3.	� Продýкты испóртились из-за тогó, что 
они́ не храни́лись в холоди́льнике.

	 4.	� Хорóшие результáты бы́ли дости́гнуты 
благодаря́ томý, что бы́л применён нóвый 
мéтод.

	 5.	� Онá хорошó закóнчила университéт 
благодаря́ томý, что онá усéрдно рабóтала.

	14.	� 1.	� Пáпа сказáл, что Ми́ша звони́л домóй.
	 2.	� Пáпа сказáл, чтóбы Ми́ша звони́л домóй.
	 3.	� Я́ понимáю, что ты́ сказáл прáвду.
	 4.	� Мы́ хотéли, чтóбы ты́ сказáл прáвду.
	 5.	� Мы́ знáем, чтó ты́ сказáл.
	 6.	� Мáша включи́ла телеви́зор, чтóбы 

смотрéть фи́льм.
	 7.	� Мáша включи́ла телеви́зор, чтóбы 

мы́ смотрéли фи́льм.

	15.	� 1.	� Я́ ви́дел, как óн пришёл.
	 2.	� Я́ ви́дел, что óн пришёл.
	 3.	� Мы́ слы́шали, как онá пéла.
	 4.	� Мы́ замéтили, что óн ушёл.

	16.	� 1.	� Óн опоздáл на автóбус, тáк что óн реши́л 
взя́ть такси́.

	 2.	� Мóй дрýг дóлго жи́л в Ки́еве, тáк что 
óн хорошó знáет э́тот гóрод.

	 3.	� Э́то óчень простóй тéкст, тáк что я́ егó 
бы́стро перевёл.

	 4.	� Я́ ужé прочитáл газéту, тáк что я́ дáл её 
сосéду.

	 5.	� Я́ знáл, что онá лю́бит рок-мýзыку, тáк что 
я́ пригласи́л её на рок-концéрт.

	17.	� 1.	� Хотя́ мы́ уговáривали егó, óн не согласи́лся.
		  2.	�	 Éсли снéг пойдёт, мы́ бýдем катáться на 

лы́жах.
	 3.	� Хотя́ емý предложи́ли большýю зарплáту, 

óн не согласи́лся на э́ту рабóту.
	 4.	� Éсли всé устáнут, мы́ останóвим рабóту.
	 5.	� Хотя́ всé устáли, мы́ продолжáли рабóтать.

	18.	� 1.	� Óн ведёт себя́ тáк, как обы́чно.
	 2.	� Óн ведёт себя́, как бýдто ничегó не 

случи́лось.
	 3.	� Погóда былá, как э́то чáсто бывáет  

в áвгусте, жáркая и влáжная.
	 4.	� Погóда в мáе былá жáркая и влáжная, 

как бýдто лéто ужé наступи́ло.
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Appendix A: Spelling Rules 

Appendix B: Declension of Nouns 

First Declension 
Masculine Nouns  

With a Stem Ending in a Hard Consonant 
With a Soft Stem in -ь, -й, -ий 

Neuter Nouns 
With a Hard Stem in -о 
With a Soft Stem in -е, -ие, -ье, -ьё 

Second Declension 
Feminine Nouns in -а, -я, -ья, -ия 
Naturally Masculine Nouns in -а, -я 

Third Declension 
Feminine Nouns with Soft Stem Ending in -ь 

Irregularities in Declension 
Neuter Nouns in -мя
Feminine Nouns мать, дочь, цéрковь and Masculine путь
Nouns with Nominative Plural in Unstressed -ья
Nouns with Nominative Plural in Stressed -ья́
Nouns with a Soft Stem in the Plural: сосéд and чёрт
Nouns with a Plural Stem Extended in -ес
Nouns in -анин/-янин
Nouns in -ин
Nouns in -ёнoκ/-oнoκ

Appendix C: Declension of Pronouns 

Personal Pronouns 
The Interrogative Pronouns кто, что
The Reflexive Personal Pronoun себя́
The Reciprocal Pronoun друг дрýга

Possessive Pronouns
The Possessive Interrogative Pronoun чей
The Possessive Pronoun мой (твой, свой)
The Possessive Pronoun наш (ваш)

Appendixes
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Demonstrative Pronouns
The Pronouns э́тот, тот and the Numeral оди́н
The Demonstrative Pronoun такóй

Determinative Pronouns
The Pronoun весь
The Emphatic Pronoun сам
The Determinative Pronoun сáмый

Relative Pronouns
The Relative Pronoun котóрый
The Relative Pronoun какóй

Negative Pronouns
The Negative Pronouns никтó, ничтó
The Negative Pronoun никакóй
The Negative Pronoun ничéй
The Negative Pronouns нéкого, нéчего

Indefinite Pronouns
The Indefinite Pronouns ктó-то / ктó-нибудь, чтó-то /чтó-нибудь

Appendix D: Declension of Adjectives
Adjectives with a Stem Ending in a Hard Consonant
Adjectives with a Stem Ending in a Soft -н
Adjectives with a Stem Ending in -г, -к, -х
Adjectives with a Stem Ending in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ

Possessive Adjectives
Possessive Adjectives ending in -ий
Possessive Adjectives in -ин

Declension of Surnames
Surnames in -ин, -ов, -ев/-ёв

Appendix E: Numbers

Cardinal and Ordinal Numbers

Declension of Cardinal Numbers 1-900

Declension of ты’ сяча

Declension of Ordinal Numbers
Declension of the Ordinal Number трéтий

Declension of Collective Numbers
Declension of the Collectives двóе, трóе, чéтверо, …
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Appendix F: Conjugation of Verbs

First- and Second-Conjugation Endings in the Present Tense

Full Paradigm of First-Conjugation Verbs
(а) читáть/прочитáть
(b) улыбáться/улыбнýться
(c) жить/пожи́ть

Full Paradigm of Second-Conjugation Verbs
(a) готóвить/приготóвить
(b) ви́деть/уви́деть
(c) молчáть/помолчáть

Summary Tables of Verb Classification

First- and Second-Conjugation Verbs Classified by Basic Stem with a Suffix
Suffixes that Build First-Conjugation Verbs
Suffixes that Build Second-Conjugation Verbs

First-Conjugation Verbs with Nonsuffixed Stems Classified by Stem-Final Consonant

Irregular Verbs with Nonsuffixed Stems

Irregular Verbs of Mixed Conjugation

Irregularities in Aspectual Pairs
Irregular Aspect Pairs with a Common Root
Aspect Pairs of Verbs with Different Roots
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Appendix A

Spelling Rules

Rule 1: Write и, NEVER ы, after г, к, х and ж, ч, ш, щ.

Applies in declension of nouns:

	 (a)	 nominative plural: звук ~ звýки, круг ~ круги́, нож ~ ножи́, вещь ~ вéщи
	 (b)	 genitive singular: кóшка ~ кóшки, кни́га ~ кни́ги, дáча ~ дáчи, кáша ~ кáши

Applies in the declension of adjectives:

	 (a)	 masculine nominative singular: рýсский, тýхий, хорóший, рабóчий, свéжий
	 (b)	 plural in all the cases: рýсские/рýсских/рýсским/рýсскими,  

свéжие/свéжих/свéжим/свéжими

Applies in the declension of participles:

	 (a)	 present active participles in -щий: говоря́щий
	 (b)	 past active participles in -вший: написáвший

Rule 2: Write а and у, NEVER я and ю, after г, к, х and ж, ч, ш, щ, ц.

Applies in verbs, adjectives, and nouns:

	 (a)	 я молчý/они́ молчáт, я лежý/они́ лежáт
	 (b)	 горя́чая/горя́чую, слéдующая/слéдующую, хорóшая/хорóшую
	 (c)	 Кýба, щýка, чудáк, шýтка

note: А few exceptions to Rule 2 occur in words of foreign origin, e.g. жюри́, парашю́т, брошю́ра.

Rule 3: Write unstressed e, but stressed ó, after ж, ч, ш, щ, ц.

Applies in verbs, adjectives, and nouns:

	 (a)	 in verbs: танцевáть, танцевáльный BUT танцóвщик in the related noun
	 (b)	 in adjectives: хорóшее BUT большóе
	 (c)	 in the genitive plural and instrumental singular of nouns with the suffix -ец: 

нéмец/нéмцев BUT отéц/отцóв; с америкáнцем BUT с отцóм

note: Rule 3 applies when the basic vowel is о, as in the neuter singular nominative ending of adjectives 
-ое, or in the verb suffix -ова-.
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Appendix B

Declension of Nouns

First Declension

Masculine Nouns
	 (a)	 with a stem ending in a hard consonant
	 (b)	 with a soft stem ending in the soft sign -ь
	 (c)	 with a soft stem ending in -й
	 (d)	 with a soft stem ending in -ий

CASE SINGULAR

sofa student dictionary guest museum genius
Nom. дивáн студéнт словáрь гость музéй гéний
Acc. �inan. = Nom. дивáн словáрь музéй
         anim. = Gen. студéнта гóстя гéния
Gen. дивáна студéнта словаря́ гóстя музéя гéния
Prep. дивáне студéнте словарé гóсте музéе гéнии
Dat. дивáну студéнту словарю́ гóстю музéю гéнию
Instr. дивáном студéнтом словарём гóстем музéем гéнием

PLURAL

Nom. дивáны студéнты словари́ гóсти музéи гéнии
Acc. �inan. = Nom. дивáны словари́ музéи
         anim. = Gen. студéнтов гостéй гéниев
Gen. дивáнов студéнтов словарéй гостéй музéев гéниев
Prep. дивáнах студéнтах словаря́х гостя́х музéях гéниях
Dat. дивáнам студéнтам словаря́м гостя́м музéям гéниям
Instr. дивáнами студéнтами словаря́ми гостя́ми музéями гéниями

note: The accusative singular of animate masculine nouns (студéнт, гость) is identical to the genitive 
singular, and the accusative plural of animate masculine, feminine and a few neuter nouns is identical to 
the genitive plural (see the table of second declension feminine and masculine nouns ending in -a and -я). 
This is called the “Animate Accusative” rule.

note: First names of males ending in -ий (Васи́лий, Ю́рий) decline like the noun гéний.

Appendix.indd   334 08-09-2017   13:06:02



335

Neuter Nouns
	 (a)	 with a hard stem ending in -о
	 (b)	 with a soft stem ending in -e
	 (c)	 with a soft stem ending in -ие
	 (d)	 with a soft stem ending in -ье
	 (e)	 with a soft stem ending in -ьё

CASE SINGULAR

word letter sea building dress gun
Nom. слóво письмó мóре здáние плáтье ружьё
Acc. слóво письмó мóре здáние плáтье ружьё
Gen. слóва письмá мóря здáния плáтья ружья́
Prep. слóве письмé мóре здáнии плáтье ружьé
Dat. слóву письмý мóрю здáнию плáтью ружью́
Instr. слóвом письмóм мóрем здáнием плáтьем ружьём

PLURAL

Nom. словá пи́сьма моря́ здáния плáтья рýжья
Acc. словá пи́сьма моря́ здáния плáтья рýжья
Gen. слóв пи́сем морéй здáний плáтьев рýжей
Prep. словáх пи́сьмах моря́х здáниях плáтьях рýжьях
Dat. словáм пи́сьмам моря́м здáниям плáтьям рýжьям
Instr. словáми пи́сьмами моря́ми здáниями плáтьями рýжьями

note: Neuter nouns like здáние, whose nominative singular ends in -ие, have the ending –и in the  
prepositional singular.

note: Nouns whose nominative singular ends in a vowel (слóво, письмó, здáние) normally drop the 
vowel in the genitive plural, resulting in a “zero” ending. However, the nouns мóре and пóле field have 
the irregular genitive plural ending -ей. The neuter noun ружьё, like masculine nouns with a stem ending 
in a hushing consonant (e.g. нóж , карандáш), also has the genitive plural ending -ей. The noun плáтье 
has the irregular genitive plural ending -ев.

note: A few neuter nouns: вéко eyelid, колéно knee, плечó shoulder, ýхо ear, and я́блоко apple have the 
irregular nominative and accusative plural ending -и: вéки, колéни, плéчи, ýши (х → ш in the plural: 
ушéй, ушáх, ушáм, ушáми) and я́блоки. The noun óблако cloud has the irregular genitive plural ending 
-ов: облакóв.

APPENDIX B  Declension of Nouns
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Second Declension

Feminine Nouns
	 (a)	 with a hard stem ending in -а
	 (b)	 with a soft stem ending in -я
	 (c)	 with a soft stem ending in -ья
	 (d)	 with a soft stem ending in -ия

Naturally Masculine Nouns
	 (a)	 with a hard stem ending in –а
	 (b)	 with a soft stem ending in –я

CASE SINGULAR

lamp kitchen grandpa uncle aunt family pension
Nom. лáмпа кýхня дéдушка дя́дя тётя семья́ пéнсия
Acc. лáмпу кýхню дéдушку дя́дю тётю семью́ пéнсию
Gen. лáмпы кýхни дéдушки дя́ди тёти семьи́ пéнсии
Prep. лáмпе кýхне дéдушке дя́де тёте семьé пéнсии
Dat. лáмпе кýхне дéдушке дя́де тёте семьé пéнсии
Instr. лáмпой кýхней дéдушкой дя́дей тётей семьёй пéнсией

PLURAL

Nom. лáмпы кýхни дéдушки дя́ди тёти сéмьи пéнсии
Acc. �inan. = Nom. лáмпы кýхни сéмьи пéнсии
         anim. = Gen. дéдушeк дя́дeй тётeй
Gen. лáмп кýхонь дéдушeк дя́дeй тётeй семéй пéнсий
Prep. лáмпах кýхнях дéдушках дя́дях тётях сéмьях пéнсиях
Dat. лáмпам кýхням дéдушкам дя́дям тётям сéмьям пéнсиям
Instr. лáмпами кýхнями дéдушками дя́дями тётями сéмьями пéнсиями

note: Both the genitive singular and nominative plural of дéдушка have the ending -и corresponding 
with Spelling Rule 1 (Write и, NEVER ы, after г, к, х and ж, ч, ш, щ).

note: A few given first names of males ending in -а or -я (Ники́та, Илья́), and familiar first names of 
males ending in -а or -я (Ми́ша, Вáня, Пéтя), are second declension nouns. Nouns of common gender 
ending in -а or -я ( коллéга colleague, малю́тка baby, little one, рази́ня scatterbrain, сластёна sweet-tooth, 
сóня sleepyhead) also belong to the second declension.

note: According to the Animate Accusative rule, animate nouns denoting males and females, such as 
дéдушка, дя́дя, and тётя, (and a few animate neuter nouns like чудóвище monster, существó creature, 
живóтное animal), have an accusative plural identical to the genitive plural. The nouns дя́дя and тётя have 
the irregular animate accusative/genitive plural ending -ей.

note: An “inserted” vowel occurs in the genitive plural of most second declension nouns with a stem ending 
in a cluster of consonants, e.g. the vowel о in кýхонь, and the vowel е in дéдушек, the animate accusative/
genitive plural of дéдушкa.

note: Feminine nouns like пéнсия, whose nominative singular ends in -ия, have the ending -и in the 
genitive, prepositional, and dative singular. First names of females ending in -ия, such as Мари́я, 
Виктóрия, Валéрия, decline like пéнсия.
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Third Declension

Feminine Nouns with Soft Stem Ending in -ь
CASE SINGULAR

square thing night mouse news
Nom. плóщадь вéщь нóчь мышь нóвость
Acc. плóщадь вéщь нóчь мышь нóвость
Gen. плóщади вéщи нóчи мы́ши нóвости
Prep. плóщади вéщи нóчи мы́ши нóвости
Dat. плóщади вéщи нóчи мы́ши нóвости
Instr. плóщадью вéщью нóчью мы́шью нóвостью

PLURAL

Nom. плóщади вéщи нóчи мы́ши нóвости
Acc. �inan. = Nom. плóщади вéщи нóчи нóвости
         anim. = Gen. мышéй
Gen. площадéй вещéй ночéй мышéй новостéй
Prep. площадя́х вещáх ночáх мышáх новостя́х
Dat. площадя́м вещáм ночáм мышáм новостя́м
Instr. площадя́ми вещáми ночáми мышáми новостя́ми

note: Nouns like вeщь, нoчь, and мышь, which have stems ending in a hushing consonant, have the 
prepositional, dative, and instrumental plural endings -ах, -ам, and -ами, respectively. This is the result 
of Spelling Rule 2: Write а and у, NEVER я and ю, after г, к, х and ж, ч, ш, щ, ц.

note: The noun мышь undergoes the Animate Accusative rule and therefore has an accusative plural 
identical to the genitive plural. Two other animate third declension nouns are свекрóвь mother-in-law (the 
husband’s mother) and вoшь louse. The noun вoшь has the expected instrumental singular вóшью, but 
has a fleeting vowel о in the oblique cases of the singular: genitive, prepositional, and dative singular вши, 
and in all cases of the plural: nominative pl. вши, accusative animate/genitive pl. вшéй, prepositional  
pl. вшaх, dative pl. вшaм, instrumental pl. вшáми.
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Irregularities in Declension

Neuter Nouns in -мя
CASE SINGULAR

name time banner tribe
Nom. и́мя врéмя знáмя плéмя
Acc. и́мя врéмя знáмя плéмя
Gen. и́мени врéмени знáмени плéмени
Prep. и́мени врéмени знáмени плéмени
Dat. и́мени врéмени знáмени плéмени
Instr. и́менем врéменем знáменем плéменем

PLURAL

Nom. именá временá знамёна племенá
Acc. именá временá знамёна племенá
Gen. имён времён знамён племён
Prep. именáх временáх знамёнах племенáх
Dat. именáм временáм знамёнам племенáм
Instr. именáми временáми знамёнами племенáми

note: These neuter nouns in -мя have a stem ending in н, in all forms except the nominative/accusative 
singular. Six other neuter nouns ending in -мя decline like the four in the table above, apart from a few 
differences: the nouns брéмя burden, вы́мя udder, плáмя flame, and тéмя crown (top of the head) normally 
do not occur in the plural, and two nouns differ in the form of the genitive plural: сéмя (gen. pl. семяя́н) 
seed, стрéмя (gen. pl. стремя́н).

note: The neuter noun дитя́ child, limited mostly to poetry, and figurative expressions дитя́ прирóды 
child of nature, has a special declension in the singular: дитя́ (nom. and acc.), дитя́ти (gen., prep. and 
dat.), дитя́тей/ею (instr.), though the oblique cases are rarely used. The noun дитя́ has been replaced in 
everyday usage by the noun ребёнок child, whose nominative plural is дéти children.
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Feminine nouns мать, дочь, цéрковь and Masculine путь
CASE SINGULAR

mother daughter church way
Nom. мáть дóчь цéрковь пyть
Acc. мáть дóчь цéрковь пyть
Gen. мáтери дóчери цéркви пути́
Prep. мáтери дóчери цéркви пути́
Dat. мáтери дóчери цéркви пути́
Instr. мáтерью дóчерью цéрковью путём

PLURAL

Nom. мáтери дóчери цéркви пути́
Acc. �inan. = Nom. цéркви пути́
         anim. = Gen. матерéй дочерéй
Gen. матерéй дочерéй церквéй путéй
Prep. матеря́х дочеря́х церквáх путя́х
Dat. матеря́м дочеря́м церквáм путя́м
Instr. матеря́ми дочерьми́ церквáми путя́ми

note: The third declension nouns мaть and дoчь have a stem ending in -ер- (cf. мáтер-, дóчер- and 
English mother, daughter) in the singular and plural of all cases, except the nominative/accusative singular. 
The noun дoчь has an alternate instrumental plural ending -ьми́, alongside the regular instrumental plu-
ral ending -я́ми: дочерьми́ or дочеря́ми. Alternate instrumental plural endings are also found in the 
third declension nouns двeрь door (дверя́ми/дверьми́) and лóшадь horse (лошадя́ми/лошадьми́). 
The nouns дéти children and лю́ди people, suppletive plurals of the first declension nouns ребёнок child 
and человéк person, take only the instrumental plural ending -ьми́: детьми́ and людьми́.

note: The noun цéрковь has a soft stem in all cases in the singular, and in the nominative/accusative and 
genitive plural, but a hard stem in the prepositional, dative, and instrumental plural. This noun also has 
the inserted vowel -о- in the nominative/accusative and instrumental singular.

note: The noun, пyть way, path, road is masculine (изви́листый пyть winding road), but follows the third 
declension pattern of endings, except in the instrumental singular, where it has the ending -ём (путём).
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Nouns with Nominative Plural in Unstressed -ья
CASE SINGULAR

brother chair leaf twig wing tree
Nom. брaт стул лист прут крылó дéрево
Acc. �inan. = Nom. стул лист прут крылó дéрево
         anim. = Gen. брáтьев
Gen. брáта стýла листá прyтá крылá дéрева
Prep. брáте стýле листé прyтé крылé дéреве
Dat. брáту стýлу листý прyтý крылý дéреву
Instr. брáтом стýлом листóм прyтóм крылóм дéревом

PLURAL

Nom. брáтья стýлья ли́стья прýтья кры́лья дерéвья
Acc. �inan. = Nom. стýлья ли́стья прýтья кры́лья дерéвья
         anim. = Gen. брáтьев
Gen. брáтьев стýльев ли́стьев прýтьев кры́льев дерéвьев
Prep. брáтьях стýльях ли́стьях прýтьях кры́льях дерéвьях
Dat. брáтьям стýльям ли́стьям прýтьям кры́льям дерéвьям
Instr. брáтьями стýльями ли́стьями прýтьями кры́льями дерéвьями

note: All of these nouns have a hard stem in the singular and a soft stem in the plural.

note: In its second meaning, the noun лист sheet of paper has the nominative plural листы́ (листóв in the 
genitive plural).

note: The following nouns also have a nominative plural in unstressed -ья: брус (брýсья) beam, днo 
(дóнья) bottom, звенó (звéнья) link, клин (кли́нья) wedge, клoк (клóчья) shred, кол (кóлья) stake, ком 
(кóмья) lump, лоскýт (лоскýтья) rag, scrap, перó (пéрья) feather (of a bird); quill pen, струп (стрýпья) scab, 
сýк (сýчья or суки́) bough, limb of a tree. The plural noun хлóпья flakes, which does not occur in the sin-
gular, follows this declension.
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Nouns with Nominative Plural in Stressed -ья́

CASE SINGULAR

friend husband son prince
Nom. друг муж сын князь
Acc. anim. = Gen. дрýга мýжа сы́на кня́зя
Gen. дрýга мýжа сы́на кня́зя
Prep. дрýге мýже сы́не кня́зе
Dat. дрýгу мýжу сы́ну кня́зю
Instr. дрýгом мýжем сы́ном кня́зем

PLURAL

Nom. друзья́ мужья́ сыновья́ князья́
Acc. anim. = Gen. друзéй мужéй сыновéй князéй
Gen. друзéй мужéй сыновéй князéй
Prep. друзья́х мужья́х сыновья́х князья́х
Dat. друзья́м мужья́м сыновья́м князья́м
Instr. друзья́ми мужья́ми сыновья́ми князья́ми

note: In a second meaning of мyж man, characteristic of high style, this noun has the nominative plural 
мужи́ (госудáрственный мyж statesman, мужи́ наýки men of science, учёные мужи́ learned men. Sim-
ilarly, in high style, the noun сын may have the figurative meaning son, in the sense of a man who embodies 
the characteristics of his people, homeland, time). In this usage the noun has the nominative plural сыны́ 
(сыны́ своегó врéмени sons of their time).
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Nouns with a Soft Stem in the Plural: сосéд and чёрт
CASE SINGULAR PLURAL

neighbor devil neighbors devils
Nom. сосéд чёрт сосéди чéрти
Acc. anim. = Gen. сосéда чёрта сосéдей чертéй
Gen. сосéда чёрта сосéдей чертéй
Prep. сосéде чёрте сосéдях чертя́х
Dat. сосéду чёрту сосéдям чертя́м
Instr. сосéдом чёртом сосéдями чертя́ми

note: The nouns сосéд and чёрт have a hard stem in the singular, but a soft stem in the plural.

Nouns with a Plural Stem Extended in -eс
CASE SINGULAR PLURAL

sky, heaven miracle heavens miracles
Nom. нéбо чýдо небесá чудесá
Acc. нéбо чýдо небесá чудесá
Gen. нéба чýда небéс чудéс
Prep. нéбе чýде небесáх чудесáх
Dat. нéбу чýду небесáм чудесáм
Instr. нéбом чýдом небесáми чудесáми

Nouns in -анин/-янин
CASE SINGULAR

Englishman Christian peasant citizen
Nom. англичáнин христиани́н крестья́нин граждани́н
Acc. anim. = Gen. англичáнина христиани́на крестья́нина граждани́на
Gen. англичáнина христиани́на крестья́нина граждани́на
Prep. англичáнине христиани́не крестья́нине граждани́не
Dat. англичáнину христиани́ну крестья́нину граждани́ну
Instr. англичáнином христиани́ном крестья́нином граждани́ном

CASE PLURAL

Nom. англичáне христиáне крестья́не грáждане
Acc. anim. = Gen. англичáн христиáн крестья́н грáждан
Gen. англичáн христиáн крестья́н грáждан
Prep. англичáнах христиáнах крестья́нах грáжданах
Dat. англичáнам христиáнам крестья́нам грáжданам
Instr. англичáнами христиáнами крестья́нами грáжданами

note: Nouns of this type denote people of a given nationality, ethnicity, religion, inhabitants of certain  
cities, or places of origin. Other examples are: армяни́н Armenian, славяни́н Slav, селя́нин villager, 
мусульмáнин Muslim, киевля́нин Kievan, горожáнин city-dweller, северя́нин northerner, южáнин 
southerner, земля́нин earthling, марсиáнин Martian, and инопланетя́нин аlien. Nouns ending in -анин/ 
-янин have the morpheme -ин in the singular, which is dropped in the plural. These nouns have a zero end-
ing in the animate accusative/genitive plural. The noun denoting a corresponding female ends in -ка 
(англичáнка, армя́нка, горожáнка) and declines as a second declension noun: горожáнка (nom.), 
горожáнку (acc.), горожáнки (gen.), горожáнке (prep./dat.), горожáнкой (instr.), горожáнки (nom. 
pl.), горожáнок (acc./gen. pl.), горожáнках (prep. pl.), горожáнкам (dat. pl.), горожáнками (instr. pl.).
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Nouns in -ин
CASE SINGULAR

Bulgarian Georgian Tatar host, owner, boss Mr., gentleman
Nom. болгáрин грузи́н татáрин хозя́ин господи́н
Acc. anim. = Gen. болгáрина грузи́на татáрина хозя́ина господи́на
Gen. болгáрина грузи́на татáрина хозя́ина господи́на
Prep. болгáрине грузи́не татáрине хозя́ине господи́не
Dat. болгáрину грузи́ну татáрину хозя́ину господи́ну
Instr. болгáрином грузи́ном татáрином хозя́ином господи́ном

CASE PLURAL

Nom. болгáры грузи́ны татáры хозя́ева господá
Acc. anim. = Gen. болгáр грузи́н татáр хозя́ев госпóд
Gen. болгáр грузи́н татáр хозя́ев госпóд
Prep. болгáрах грузи́нах татáрах хозя́евах господáх
Dat. болгáрам грузи́нам татáрам хозя́евам господáм
Instr. болгáрами грузи́нами татáрами хозя́евами господáми

note: Nouns in -ин have this suffix in the singular, but this suffix is dropped in the plural.

note: The noun цыгáн Gypsy has the nominative plural цыгáне (аn older plural in -ы, as in the name  
of Pushkin’s narrative poem, Цыгáны The Gypsies (1827), is now obsolete). Otherwise, цыгáн declines 
like болгáрин, грузи́н, and татáрин. The nouns хозя́ин and господи́н have the nominative plural end-
ing -а. The corresponding feminine forms end in -ка (болгáрка, грузи́нка, татáрка, цыгáнка, хозя́йка).  
The exception is господи́н, which has the feminine counterpart госпожá Mrs., Ms., lady.
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Nouns in -ёнок/-онок
CASE SINGULAR

kitten fox cub baby elephant duckling wolf cub
Nom. котёнок лисёнок слонёнок утёнок волчóнок
Acc. anim. = Gen. котёнка лисёнка слонёнка утёнка волчóнка
Gen. котёнка лисёнка слонёнка утёнка волчóнка
Prep. котёнке лисёнке слонёнке утёнке волчóнке
Dat. котёнку лисёнку слонёнку утёнку волчóнку
Instr. котёнком лисёнком слонёнком утёнком волчóнком

CASE PLURAL

Nom. котя́та лися́та слоня́та утя́та волчáта
Acc. anim. = Gen. котя́т лися́т слоняя́т утя́т волчáт
Gen. котя́т лися́т слоня́т утя́т волчáт
Prep. котя́тах лися́тах слоня́тах утя́тах волчáтах
Dat. котя́там лися́там слоня́там утя́там волчáтам
Instr. котя́тами лися́тами слоня́тами утя́тами волчáтами

note: Nouns ending in the suffix -ёнок denote the young of living beings. There is a fleeting vowel о in 
-ёнок in all forms of the singular, except for the nominative. The suffix -ёнок is replaced by the suffix -ят 
in all plural forms. A few nouns with a stem ending in a hushing consonant spell the suffix -óнок, e.g. 
волчóнок (вóлк wolf  ), бельчóнок (бéлка squirrel ), медвежóнок (медвéдь bear), мышóнок (мышь 
mouse). One noun, щенóк puppy, has alternate plural paradigms, one that follows the pattern in the table 
above (щеня́та nom., щеня́т acc./gen., щеня́тах prep., etc.), and another that follows the first declension 
of animate masculine nouns (щенки́ nom., щенкóв acc./gen., щенкáх prep., etc.).

note: The noun ребёнок child follows this declensional pattern, but the plural noun ребя́та means guys, 
lads, while the meaning children is conveyed by дéти (plural of детя́).
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Declension of Pronouns

Personal Pronouns

CASE

SINGULAR

1st Person 2nd Person 3rd Person

Nom. я ты он/онó онá
Acc. меня́ тебя́ (н)егó (н)её
Gen. меня́ тебя́ (н)егó (н)её
Prep. обо мнé о тебé о нём о нeй
Dat. мне тебé (н)емý (н)eй
Instr. мной тобóй (н)им (н)eй

PLURAL

CASE 1st Person 2nd Person 3rd Person

Nom. мы вы они́
Acc. нaс вaс (н)и́х
Gen. нaс вaс (н)и́х
Prep. о нaс о вaс о них
Dat. нaм вaм (н)и́м
Instr. нáми вáми (н)и́ми

note: The accusative and the oblique cases of the 3rd person pronouns oн, онó, онá and они́ are prefixed 
with н- when they are the object of a preposition.

note: The instrumental case forms мнoй, тобóй, and eй have the alternate forms мнóю, тобóю, and éю, 
which are characteristic of poetic or colloquial style.
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The Interrogative Pronouns кто, что

CASE who what

Nom. ктo чтo
Acc. когó чтo
Gen. когó чегó
Prep. о кoм о чём
Dat. комý чемý
Instr. кeм чeм

note: The interrogative pronouns ктo and чтo can also function as relative pronouns (see page 132-33). 
Other pronouns that can function as interrogative/relative pronouns, include какóй and какóв what 
(kind of ) (see page 154), котóрый what, which, and чeй whose. The declensions of какóй, котóрый, and 
чeй are given below.

The Reflexive Personal Pronoun себя́

CASE   oneself

Nom.   _____
Acc. себя́
Gen. себя́
Prep. о себé
Dat. себé
Instr. собóй

note: The reflexive personal pronoun себя́ does not occur in the nominative case.

The Reciprocal Pronoun друг дрýга

CASE one another, each other

Nom.   _______
Acc. дрyг дрýга дрyг на дрýга
Gen. дрyг дрýга дрyг у дрýга
Prep. дрyг о дрýге
Dat. дрyг дрýгу дрyг к дрýгу
Instr. дрyг дрýгом дрyг с дрýгом

note: The reciprocal pronoun дрyг дрýга, like the reflexive pronoun себя́, does not occur in the nomina-
tive case. The first part of the reciprocal pronoun does not change, while the second part declines like a 
first declension hard-stem noun. If a preposition is used, it is placed between the two parts of this pro-
noun, and the second part is in the case required by the preposition. There are a few exceptions involving 
secondary prepositions, e.g. навстрéчу towards, which precede the pronoun: Они́ шли́ навстрéчу дрýг 
дрýгу. They were walking towards each other.
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Possessive Pronouns

The Possessive Interrogative Pronoun чeй
CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. чeй чьё чья чьи
Acc. inan. = Nom. чeй чьё чью чьи
  anim. = Gen. чьегó чьих
Gen. чьегó чьeй чьих
Prep. o чьём o чьeй o чьих
Dat. чьемý чьeй чьим
Instr. чьим чьeй чьи́ми

The Possessive Pronoun мой (твой, свой)
CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. мoй моё моя́ мои́
Acc. inan. = Nom. мoй моё мою́ мои́

anim. = Gen. моегó мои́х
Gen. моегó моéй мои́х
Prep. о моём о моéй о мои́х
Dat. моемý моéй мои́м
Instr. мои́м моéй мои́ми

note: The pronouns твoй and свoй decline like мoй.

The Possessive Pronoun нaш (вaш)
CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. нaш нáше нáша нáши
Acc. inan. = Nom. нaш нáше нáшу нáши

anim. = Gen. нáшего нáших
Gen. нáшего нáшей нáших
Prep. о нáшем о нáшей о нáших
Dat. нáшему нáшей нáшим
Instr. нáшим нáшей нáшими

note: The pronoun вaш declines like нaш.
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Demonstrative Pronouns

The Pronouns э, тот, тoт and the Numeral оди́н

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. э́тот э́то э́та э́ти
Acc. inan. = Nom. э́тот э́то э́ту э́ти

anim. = Gen. э́того э́тих
Gen. э́того э́той э́тих
Prep. об э́том об э́той об э́тих
Dat. э́тому э́той э́тим
Instr. э́тим э́той э́тими

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. тoт тo тa тe
Acc. inan. = Nom. тoт тo тy тe

anim. = Gen. тогó тeх
Gen. тогó тoй тeх
Prep. о тoм о тoй о тeх
Dat. томý тoй тeм
Instr. тeм тoй тéми

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. оди́н однó однá одни́
Acc. inan. = Nom. оди́н однó однý одни́

anim. = Gen. одногó одни́х
Gen. одногó однóй одни́х
Prep. об однóм об однóй об одни́х
Dat. одномý однóй одни́м
Instr. одни́м однóй одни́ми

note: The medial vowel -и- occurs in the masculine singular nominative and accusative inanimate оди́н, 
but is omitted in all other forms. The numeral оди́н declines like the demonstrative pronoun э́тот.

The Demonstrative Pronoun такóй

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. такóй такóе такáя таки́е
Acc. inan. = Nom. такóй такóе такýю таки́е

anim. = Gen. такóго таки́х
Gen. такóго такóй таки́х
Prep. о такóм о такóй о таки́х
Dat. такóму такóй таки́м
Instr. таки́м такóй таки́ми

note: The demonstrative pronoun такóй such a, like that, declines like an end-stressed hard-stem adjec-
tive. In the instrumental singular and in all plural forms, the endings begin with the vowel -и, reflecting 
the application of Spelling Rule 1: Write и, NEVER ы, after г, к, х and ж, ч, ш, щ.
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Determinative Pronouns

The Pronoun вeсь

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. вeсь всё вся всe
Acc. inan. = Nom. вeсь всё всю всe

anim. = Gen. всегó всeх
Gen. всегó всeй всeх
Prep. обо всём обо всeй обо всeх
Dat. всемý всeй всeм
Instr. всeм всeй всéми

The Emphatic Pronoun сaм

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. сaм самó самá сáми
Acc. inan. = Nom. сaм самó самý сáми

anim. = Gen. самогó сами́х
Gen. самогó самóй сами́х
Prep. о самóм о самóй о сами́х
Dat. самомý самóй сами́м
Instr. сами́м самóй сами́ми

note: The pronoun сaм oneself (Онá э́то самá сказáла. She herself said so.) has a hard stem in the singular 
in all cases except the instrumental masculine/neuter, but a soft stem in the plural.

note: Along with the regular accusative feminine самý, there is a bookish variant самоё, characteristic of 
literary style.

The Determinative Pronoun сáмый

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. сáмый сáмое сáмая сáмые
Acc. inan. = Nom. сáмый сáмое сáмую сáмые

 anim. = Gen. сáмого сáмых
Gen. сáмого сáмой сáмых
Prep. о сáмом о сáмой о сáмых
Dat. сáмому сáмой сáмым
Instr. сáмым сáмой сáмыми

note: The demonstrative pronoun сáмый the very, right ( с сáмого начáла from the very beginning,  
в сáмое врéмя at the right time) declines like a hard-stem adjective.
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Relative Pronouns

The Relative Pronoun котóрый

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. котóрый котóрое котóрая котóрые
Acc. inan. = Nom. котóрый котóрое котóрую котóрые

anim. = Gen. котóрого котóрых
Gen. котóрого котóрой котóрых
Prep. о котóром о котóрой о котóрых
Dat. котóрому котóрой котóрым
Instr. котóрым котóрой  котóрыми

note: The relative pronoun котóрый who, which, that declines like a hard-stem adjective. It may also be 
used as an interrogative pronoun in the meaning what or which. (Котóрый чáс? What time is it?)

The Relative Pronoun какóй

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. какóй какóе какáя каки́е
Acc. inan. = Nom. какóй какóе какýю каки́е

anim. = Gen. какóго каки́х
Gen. какóго какóй каки́х
Prep. о какóм о какóй о каки́х
Dat. какóму какóй каки́м
Instr. каки́м какóй каки́ми

note: The pronoun какóй is declined like the demonstrative pronoun такóй, and may be used both as 
an interrogative (what sort of, which) and as a relative pronoun. When used as a relative pronoun, какóй 
has a noun antecedent, which may be modified for emphasis by такóй: Мнe нýжен такóй словáрь,  
какóй есть y тебя́. I need the kind of dictionary that you have.

Negative Pronouns

The Negative Pronouns никтó, ничтó

CASE no one, nobody nothing, not anything

Nom. никтó ничтó
Acc. никогó,  ни … когó ничегó,  ни … чтó
Gen. никогó,  ни … когó ничегó,  ни … чегó
Prep.   ни о кóм ни о чём
Dat.  никомý, ни … комý ничемý, ни … чемý
Instr. никéм,   ни … кeм ничéм,   ни … чeм

note: The pronouns никтó and ничтó decline like the interrogative pronouns ктo and чтo. A preposi-
tion, when used, is placed between ни- and the required form of the pronoun.
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The Negative Pronoun никакóй

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. никакóй никакóе никакáя никаки́е
Acc. inan. = Nom. никакóй никакóе никакýю никаки́е

ни…какóй ни…какóе ни…какýю ни…каки́е
anim. = Gen. никакóго никаки́х

ни…какóго ни…каки́х
Gen. никакóго никакóй никаки́х

ни…какóго ни…какóй ни…каки́х
Prep. ни о какóм ни о какóй ни о каки́х
Dat. никакóму никакóй никаки́м

ни…какóму ни…какóй ни…каки́м
Instr. никаки́м никакóй никаки́ми

ни…каки́м ни…какóй ни…каки́ми

note: The pronoun никакóй no, not any, none declines like the interrogative pronoun какóй what (sort 
of ). When a preposition is used, it is placed between ни and the required form of the pronoun.

The Negative Pronoun ничéй

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. ничéй ничьё ничья́ ничьи́
Acc. inan. = Nom. ничéй ничьё ничью́ ничьи́

anim. = Gen. ничьегó ничьи́х
ни…чьегó ни…чьи́х

Gen. ничьегó ничьéй ничьи́х
ни…чьегó ни…чьéй ни…чьи́х

Prep. ни o чьём ни o чьéй ни o чьи́х
Dat. ничьемý ничьéй ничьи́м

ни…чьемý ни…чьéй ни…чьи́м
Instr. ничьи́м ничьéй ничьи́ми

ни…чьи́м ни…чьéй ни…чьи́ми

note: The pronoun ничéй nobody’s declines like the interrogative pronoun чeй whose? A preposition is 
placed between ни and the pronoun.

The Negative Pronouns нéкого, нéчего

CASE there’s no one there’s nothing

Nom. _________________ _________________
Acc. нéкого,    нé…кого нéчего,   нé…чего
Gen. нéкого,    нé…кого нéчего,   нé…чего
Prep. нé о ком нé о чем
Dat. нéкому,   нé…кому нéчему,  нé…чему
Instr. нéкeм,     нé…кем нéчем,    нé…чем

note: There is no nominative case in the paradigm of the negative pronouns in нé-. When used with a 
preposition, it is placed between нé- and the required form of the pronoun.
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Indefinite Pronouns

The Indefinite Pronouns ктó-то/ктó-нибудь, чтó-то/чтó-нибудь

CASE someone anyone something anything

Nom. ктó-то ктó-нибудь чтó-то чтó-нибудь
Acc. когó-то когó-нибудь чтó-то чтó-нибудь
Gen. когó-то когó-нибудь чегó-то чегó-нибудь
Prep. o кóм-то o кóм-нибудь o чём-то o чём-нибудь
Dat. комý-то комý-нибудь чeмý-то чемý-нибудь
Instr. кéм-то кéм-нибудь чéм-то чéм-нибудь

note: The indefinite pronouns какóй-то some sort of, какóй-нибудь any (sort of), чéй-то someone’s, and 
чéй-нибудь anyone’s are modifiers and decline like the corresponding pronouns какóй and чeй.
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Appendix D

Declension of Adjectives

Adjectives with a Stem Ending in a Hard Consonant

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. нóвый нóвое нóвая нóвые
молодóй молодóе молодáя молоды́е

Acc. inan. = Nom. нóвое нóвую inan. = Nom.
anim. = Gen. молодóе молодýю anim. = Gen.

Gen. нóвого нóвой нóвых
молодóго молодóй молоды́х

Prep. о нóвом о нóвой о нóвых
о молодóм о молодóй о молоды́х

Dat. нóвому нóвой нóвым
молодóму молодóй молоды́м

Instr. нóвым нóвой нóвыми
молоды́м молодóй молоды́ми

note: The adjectives нóвый new and молодóй young represent the two types of hard-stem adjectives: 
stem-stressed and end-stressed, respectively.

Adjectives with a Stem Ending in a Soft -н

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. си́ний си́нее си́няя си́ние
Acc. inan. = Nom. си́ний си́нее си́нюю си́ние

anim. = Gen. си́него си́них
Gen. си́него си́ней си́них
Prep. о си́нем о си́ней о си́них
Dat. си́нему си́ней си́ним
Instr. си́ним си́ней си́ними

note: The adjective си́ний dark blue, is an example of adjectives with a soft stem in -н, all of which take 
endings beginning with a soft-series vowel (и, е, ё, я, or ю).
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Adjectives with a Stem Ending in -г, -к, -х

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. рýсский рýсское рýсская рýсские
дорогóй дорогóе дорогáя дороги́е

Acc. inan. = Nom. рýсское рýсскую inan. = Nom.
anim. = Gen. дорогóе дорогýю anim. = Gen.

Gen. рýсского рýсской рýсских
дорогóго дорогóй дороги́х

Prep. о рýсском о рýсской о  рýсских
о дорогóм о дорогóй о  дороги́х

Dat. рýсскому рýсской рýсским
дорогóму дорогóй дороги́м

Instr. рýсским рýсской рýсскими
дороги́м дорогóй дороги́ми

note: The adjectives рýсский Russian and дорогóй expensive; dear, like all adjectives with a stem ending 
in a velar consonant, undergo Spelling Rule 1 (after г, к, and х write -и, never -ы) in all cases of the plural, 
in the instrumental masculine/neuter singular, and for those that are stem-stressed (рýсский), in the 
nominative masculine singular.

Adjectives with a Stem Еnding in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ

CASE MASCULINE,        NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. хорóший хорóшее хорóшая хорóшие
большóй большóе большáя больши́е

Acc. inan. = Nom. хорóшее хорóшую inan. = Nom.
anim. = Gen. большóе большýю    anim. = Gen.

Gen. хорóшего xорóшей xорóших
большóго большóй больши́х

Prep. o хорóшем о хорóшей о хорóших
o большóм о большóй о больши́х

Dat. хорóшему хорóшей хорóшим
большóму большóй больши́м

Instr. хорóшим хорóшей хорóшими
больши́м большóй больши́ми

note: The adjectives хорóший good and большóй big, like all adjectives with a stem ending in a hushing 
consonant, undergo Spelling Rule 1 in all cases of the plural, in the instrumental masculine/neuter singu-
lar, and for those that are stem-stressed (хорóший), in the nominative masculine singular. In addition, 
stem-stressed хорóший undergoes Spelling Rule 3 (after the unpaired consonants ж, ч, ш, and щ, write 
unstressed е, but stressed ó) in several cases of the singular.
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Possessive Adjectives

Possessive Adjectives Ending in -ий

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. пти́чий пти́чье пти́чья пти́чьи
Acc. inan. = Nom. пти́чий пти́чье пти́чью пти́чьи

anim. = Gen. пти́чьего пти́чьих
Gen. пти́чьего пти́чьей пти́чьих
Prep. о пти́чьем о пти́чьей о пти́чьих
Dat. пти́чьему пти́чьей пти́чьим
Instr. пти́чьим пти́чьей пти́чьими

note: The possessive adjective пти́чий bird’s, like all possessive adjectives in -ий , has a soft sign ь pre-
ceding all endings, except the masculine singular nominative and inanimate accusative.

note: The ordinal number трéтий third declines like пти́чий.

Possessive Adjectives in -ин

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. Вáсин Вáсино Вáсина Вáсины
Acc. inan. = Nom. Вáсин Вáсино Вáсину Вáсины

anim. = Gen. Вáсиного Вáсиных
Gen. Вáсиного Вáсиной Вáсиных
Prep. о Вáсином о Вáсиной о Вáсиных
Dat. Вáсиному Вáсиной Вáсиным
Instr. Вáсиным Вáсиной Вáсиными

note: Possessive adjectives with the suffix -ин (Вáся > Вáсин Vasya’s, Кóля > Кóлин Kolya’s, Вáля > 
Вáлин Valya’s) have a mixed noun/adjective declension.

Declension of Surnames

Surnames in -ин, -ов, -ев/-ёв

CASE Masculine Feminine Plural

Nom. Волóдин Волóдина Волóдины
Acc. Волóдина Волóдину Волóдиных
Gen. Волóдина Волóдиной Волóдиных
Prep. о Волóдине о Волóдиной о Волóдиных
Dat. Волóдину Волóдиной Волóдиным
Instr. Волóдиным Волóдиной Волóдиными

note: Surnames in -ин and -ов, -ев/-ёв (Чéхов, Тургéнев, Ковалёв) have a mixed noun/adjective  
declension.
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Numbers

Cardinal and Ordinal Numbers
cardinal ordinal

1 оди́н, однó, однá, одни́ пéрвый
2 два, две вторóй
3 три трéтий, трéтье, трéтья
4 четы́ре четвёртый
5 пять пя́тый
6 шесть шестóй
7 семь седьмóй
8 вóсемь восьмóй
9 дéвять девя́тый
10 дéсять деся́тый
11 оди́ннадцать оди́ннадцатый
12 двенáдцать двенáдцатый
13 тринáдцать тринáдцатый
14 четы́рнадцать четы́рнадцатый
15 пятнáдцать пятнáдцатый
16 шестнáдцать шестнáдцатый
17 семнáдцать семнáдцатый
18 восемнáдцать восемнáдцатый
19 девятнáдцать девятнáдцатый
20 двáдцать двадцáтый
30 три́дцать тридцáтый
40 сóрок сороковóй
50 пятьдеся́т пятидеся́тый
60 шестьдеся́т шестидеся́тый
70 сéмьдесят семидеся́тый
80 вóсемьдесят восьмидеся́тый
90 девянóсто девянóстый
100 стó сóтый
200 двéсти двухсóтый
300 три́ста трёхсóтый
400 четы́реста четырёхсóтый
500 пятьсóт пятисóтый
600 шестьсóт шестисóтый
700 семьсóт семисóтый
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800 восемьсóт восьмисóтый
900 девятьсóт девятисóтый
1 000 ты́сяча ты́сячный
1 000 000 миллиóн миллиóнный
1 000 000 000 миллиáрд миллиáрдный

Declension of Cardinal Numbers 1-900

Declension of 1
The declension of оди́н, однó, однá, одни́ follows the same pattern as the demonstrative pronoun э́тот 
and is given in Appendix C.

Declension of 2, 3, 4

2 3 4

Nom. двá/двé три́ четы́ре
Acc. inan. = Nom. двá/двé три́ четы́ре

 anim. = Gen. двýх трёх четырёх
Gen. двýх трёх четырёх
Prep. о двýх о трёх о четырёх
Dat. двýм трём четырём
Instr. двумя́ тремя́ четырьмя́

Declension of 5-20 and 30

5 6 7 8 9 10 20 30

Nom.
Acc. пять шесть семь вóсемь дéвять дéсять двáдцать три́дцать

Gen.
Prep. пяти́ шести́ семи́ восьми́ девяти́ десяти́ двадцати́ тридцати́
Dat.

Inst. пятью́ шестью́ семью́ восьмью́ девятью́ десятью́ двадцатью́ тридцатью́

note: Numbers 5-20 and 30 end in the soft sign ь, and they decline like feminine nouns of the third 
declension (See Appendix B). The numbers 11-19 have the same endings as those in the table above, but 
have the stress fixed on the same syllable of the stem: nominative/accusative оди́ннадцать, genitive/
prepositional/dative оди́ннадцати, instrumental оди́ннадцатью.
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Declension of 50-80

50 60 70 80

Nom.
пятьдеся́т шестьдеся́т сéмьдесят вóсемьдесят

Acc.

Gen.
Prep. пяти́десяти шести́десяти семи́десяти восьми́десяти
Dat.

Instr. пятью́десятью шестью́десятью семью́десятью восьмью́десятью

note: The numbers пятьдеся́т, шестьдеся́т, сéмьдесят, and вóсемьдесят consist of two parts, both of 
which decline like third declension nouns, except that the nominative/accusative do not end in a soft sign.

Declension of 40, 90, and 100

40 90 100

Nom./Acc. сóрок девянóсто стo
Gen./Prep./Dat./Instr. сорокá девянóста стa

Declension of 200, 300, and 400

200 300 400

Nom./Acc. двéсти три́ста четы́pеста
Gen. двухсóт трёхсóт четырёхсóт
Prep. двухстáх трёхстáх четырёхстáх
Dat. двумстáм трёмстáм четырёмстáм
Inst. двумястáми тремястáми четырьмястáми

Declension of 500, 600, 700, 800, and 900

500 600 700 800 900

Nom./Acc. пятьсóт шестьсóт семьсóт восемьсóт девятьсóт
Gen. пятисóт шестисóт семисóт восьмисóт девятисóт
Prep. пятистáх шестистáх семистáх восьмистáх девятистáх
Dat. пятистáм шестистáм семистáм восьмистáм девятистáм
Instr. пятьюстáми шестьюстáми семьюстáми восьмьюстáми девятьюстáми

Declension of ты́сяча
SINGULAR PLURAL

Nom. ты́сяча ты́сячи
Acc. ты́сячу ты́сячи
Gen. ты́сячи ты́сяч
Prep. ты́сяче ты́сячах
Dat. ты́сяче ты́сячам
Inst. ты́сячью/ты́сячей ты́сячами

note: The word ты́сяча thousand is declined like the second-declension noun встрéча, except in the 
instrumental singular where it has the form ты́сячью, instead of the expected ты́сячей. The latter form, 
however, still occurs when preceded by однóй: с однóй ты́сячей with one thousand.
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Declension of Ordinal Numbers

Ordinal numbers decline like hard-stem adjectives (See Appendix D), except for трéтий third, which has 
the special declension given below.

Declension of the Ordinal Number трéтий

CASE MASCULINE, NEUTER FEMININE PLURAL

Nom. трéтий трéтье трéтья трéтьи
Acc. inan. = Nom. трéтий трéтье трéтью трéтьи

anim. = Gen. трéтьего трéтьих
Gen. трéтьего трéтьей трéтьих
Prep. о трéтьем о трéтьей о трéтьих
Dat. трéтьему трéтьей трéтьим
Instr. трéтьим трéтьей трéтьими

note: The ordinal number трéтий declines like possessive adjectives in -ий, which are derived from 
nouns denoting animals (вóлчий wolf’s, медвéжий bear’s). See the declension of пти́чий bird’s in 
Appendix D.

Declension of Collective Numbers

Declension of the Collectives двóе, трóе, чéтверо, … 

Nom. двóе трóе чéтверо
Acc. inan. = Nom. двóе трóе чéтверо

anim. = Gen. двои́х трои́х четверы́х
Gen. двои́х трои́х четверы́х
Prep. о двои́х о трои́х о чéтверых
Dat. двои́м трои́м четверы́м
Instr. двои́ми трои́ми четверы́ми

note: The collective numbers пя́теро, шéстеро, and сéмеро are declined like чéтверо.
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Conjugation of Verbs

First- and Second-Conjugation Endings in the Present Tense
PERSON CONJUGATION I CONJUGATION II

Singular
 First я -ю (-у) -ю (-у)
 Second ты -ешь/-ёшь -ишь
 Third он/онá/онó -ет/-ёт -ит
Plural
 First мы -ем/-ём -им
 Second вы -ете/-ёте -ите
 Third они́ -ют (-ут) -ят (-ат)

note: The spelling of the first-person singular ending as -ю or -у, and the third-person plural ending as 
-ют or -ут (Conjugation I) or as -ят or -ат (Conjugation II), is determined by (а) whether the preceding 
consonant is soft or hard, respectively, and (b) the spelling rule that requires the unpaired consonants ж, 
ч, ш, щ to be followed by the vowels а and у, never я and ю (Spelling Rule II).
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Full Paradigm of First-Conjugation Verbs

Three Imperfective/Perfective Pairs for Reference
(а)   читáть (чит-ай)/прочитáть (прочит-ай) 

IMPERFECTIVE 
ASPECT

PERFECTIVE 
ASPECT

INFINITIVE читáть  to read прочитáть
PRESENT TENSE читáю

читáешь
читáет
читáем
читáете
читáют

PAST TENSE читáл прочитáл
читáла прочитáла
читáло прочитáло
читáли прочитáли

FUTURE TENSE бýду читáть прочитáю
бýдешь читáть прочитáешь
бýдет читáть прочитáет
бýдем читáть прочитáем
бýдете читáть прочитáете
бýдут читáть прочитáют

IMPERATIVE читáй прочитáй
читáйте прочитáйте

PARTICIPLES

PRESENT ACTIVE читáющий
PRESENT PASSIVE читáемый
PAST ACTIVE читáвший прочитáвший
PAST PASSIVE чи́танный прочи́танный
VERBAL ADVERB читáя прочитáв

note: The stem of the imperfective читáть (and perfective прочитáть) ends in the suffix -ай (чит-ай). All 
First-Conjugation verbs with a stem ending in -й will spell their first-person singular and third-person 
plural endings -ю and -ют, respectively (читай- + у is spelled читáю and читай- + ут is spelled читáют.

note: Perfective verbs have no present tense, and hence, no present participles. The verb читáть is one 
of the few imperfective verbs that has a past passive participle.
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(b)   улыбáться (улыб-ай-ся)/улыбнýться (улыб-ну-ся)

IMPERFECTIVE ASPECT PERFECTIVE ASPECT

INFINITIVE улыбáться to smile улыбнýться to give a smile
PRESENT TENSE улыбáюсь

улыбáешься
улыбáется
улыбáемся
улыбáетесь
улыбáются

PAST TENSE улыбáлся улыбнýлся
улыбáлась улыбнýлась
улыбáлось улыбнýлось
улыбáлись улыбнýлись

FUTURE TENSE бýду улыбáться улыбнýсь
бýдешь улыбáться улыбнёшься
бýдет улыбáться улыбнётся
бýдем улыбáться улыбнёмся
бýдете улыбáться улыбнётесь
бýдут улыбáться улыбнýтся

IMPERATIVE улыбáйся улыбни́сь
улыбáйтесь улыбни́тесь

PARTICIPLES

PRESENT ACTIVE улыбáющийся
PRESENT PASSIVE

PAST ACTIVE улыбáвшийся улыбнýвшийся
PAST PASSIVE

VERBAL ADVERB улибáясь улыбнýвшись

note: The verb улыбáться obligatorily occurs with the particle -ся. This particle is spelled -ся after  
a consonant, including the final й of the active participle suffixes (улыбá-ющий-ся and  
улыбá-вший-ся), but after a vowel it is spelled -сь. All verbs in -ся are intransitive, i.e., they do not take a 
direct object in the accusative case. Only two verbs, боя́ться to be afraid of and слýшаться to obey, when 
used in colloquial style may take an animate direct object in the accusative: боя́ться дéдушку to be afraid 
of grandpa, слýшаться мáму to obey Mom.
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(c)   жить (жив-)/пожи́ть (пожив-)

IMPERFECTIVE ASPECT PERFECTIVE ASPECT

INFINITIVE жи́ть to live пожи́ть to live for a time; to
spend some time

PRESENT TENSE живý
живёшь
живёт
живём
живёте
живýт

PAST TENSE жи́л пóжил
жилá пожилá
жи́ло пóжило
жи́ли пóжили

future tense бýду жи́ть поживý
бýдешь жи́ть поживёшь
бýдет жи́ть поживёт
бýдем жи́ть поживём
бýдете жи́ть поживёте
бýдут жи́ть поживýт

IMPERATIVE живи́ поживи́
живи́те поживи́те

PARTICIPLES

PRESENT ACTIVE живýщий
PRESENT PASSIVE

PAST ACTIVE жи́вший пожи́вший
PAST PASSIVE пожи́тый
VERBAL ADVERB живя́ пожи́в

note: The verb жи́ть has a nonsuffixed stem ending in the consonant в.

note: The past passive participle пожи́тый is rarely used.
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Full Paradigm of Second-Conjugation Verbs

Three Imperfective/Perfective Pairs for Reference
(a)   готóвить (готов-и)/приготóвить (приготов-и)

IMPERFECTIVE ASPECT PERFECTIVE ASPECT

INFINITIVE готóвить to prepare приготóвить
PRESENT TENSE готóвлю

готóвишь
готóвит
готóвим
готóвите
готóвят

PAST TENSE готóвил приготóвил
готóвила приготóвила
готóвило приготóвило
готóвили приготóвили

FUTURE TENSE бýду готóвить приготóвлю
бýдешь готóвить приготóвишь
бýдет готóвить приготóвит
бýдем готóвить приготóвим
бýдете готóвить приготóвите
бýдут готóвить приготóвят

IMPERATIVE готóвь приготóвь
готóвьте приготóвьте

PARTICIPLES

PRESENT ACTIVE готóвящий
PRESENT PASSIVE

PAST ACTIVE готóвивший приготóвивший
PAST PASSIVE приготóвленный
VERBAL ADVERB готóвя приготóвив

note: The verb готóвить has a consonant alternation in the first-person singular (в ~ вл), as do other 
Second-Conjugation verbs with a stem ending in one of the bilabial consonants б, в, м, п, ф: (люби́ть to 
love: люблю́, лю́бишь; купи́ть to buy: куплю́, кýпишь; корми́ть to feed: кормлю́, кóрмишь; графи́ть 
to rule (paper): графлю́, графи́шь.
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(b)  ви́деть (вид-е)/уви́деть (увид-е)

IMPERFECTIVE ASPECT PERFECTIVE ASPECT

INFINITIVE ви́деть to see уви́деть to catch sight of
PRESENT TENSE ви́жу

ви́дишь
ви́дит
ви́дим
ви́дите
ви́дят

PAST TENSE ви́дел уви́дел
ви́дела уви́дела
ви́дело уви́дело
ви́дели уви́дели

FUTURE TENSE бýду ви́деть уви́жу
бýдешь ви́деть уви́дишь
бýдет ви́деть уви́дит
бýдем ви́деть уви́дим
бýдете ви́деть уви́дите
бýдут ви́деть уви́дят

IMPERATIVE уви́дь
уви́дьте

PARTICIPLES

PRESENT ACTIVE ви́дящий
PRESENT PASSIVE ви́димый
PAST ACTIVE ви́девший уви́девший
PAST PASSIVE ви́денный уви́денный
VERBAL ADVERB ви́дя уви́дев

note: The imperative of ви́деть is not used. However, смотри́, the imperative of смотрéть to look, to 
watch may be used instead.

note: The first-person singular of ви́деть undergoes the consonant alternation в ~ ж.
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(c)   молчáть (молч-а)/помолчáть (помолч-а)

IMPERFECTIVE ASPECT PERFECTIVE ASPECT

INFINITIVE молчáть to be silent помолчáть to be silent for a while
PRESENT TENSE молчý

молчи́шь
молчи́т
молчи́м
молчи́те
молчáт

PAST TENSE молчáл помолчáл
молчáла помолчáла
молчáло помолчáло
молчáли помолчáли

FUTURE TENSE бýду молчáть помолчý
бýдешь молчáть помолчи́шь
бýдет молчáть помолчи́т
бýдем молчáть помолчи́м
бýдете молчáть помолчи́те
бýдут молчáть помолчáт

IMPERATIVE молчи́ помолчи́
молчи́те помолчи́те

PARTICIPLES

PRESENT ACTIVE молчáщий
PRESENT PASSIVE

PAST ACTIVE молчáвший помолчáвший
PAST PASSIVE

VERBAL ADVERB молчá помолчáв

note: The spelling of the first-person singular -у, the third-person plural ending -ат, as well as the imper-
fective verbal adverb ending -а, is due to Spelling Rule 2 (after the unpaired consonants ж, ч, ш, щ, ц 
write а and у, NEVER я and ю).
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Summary Tables of Verb Classification

First- and Second-Conjugation Verbs Classified by Basic Stem with a Suffix
Suffixes that Build First-Conjugation Verbs

SUFFIX INFINITIVE BASIC STEM VERB PARADIGM

(1) АЙ дéлать дел-ай дéлаю, дéлаешь, … дéлают
to do, make дéлал, дéлала, дéлали

дéлай/дéлайте
дéлающий, дéлавший, дéлаемый
дéлая

(2) ЕЙ имéть им-ей имéю, имéешь, … имéют
to have имéл, имéла, имéли

имéй/имéйте
имéющий, имéвший
имéя

(3) ОВА/УЙ рисковáть риск-ова рискýю, рискýешь, … рискýют
to risk рисковáл, рисковáла, рисковáли

рискýй/рискýйте
рискýющий, рисковáвший
рискýя

(4) НУ кри́кнуть крик-ну кри́кну, кри́кнешь, … кри́кнут
to shout кри́кнул, кри́кнула, кри́кнули

кри́кни/кри́кните
кри́кнувший
кри́кнув

 (НУ) исчéзнуть исчез-(ну) исчéзну, исчéзнешь, … исчéзнут
to disappear исчéз, исчéзла, исчéзли

исчéзни/исчéзните
исчéзнувший
исчéзнув

(5) А (a) писáть пис-а пишý, пи́шешь, … пи́шут
to write писáл, писáла, писáли

пиши́/пиши́те
пи́шущий, писáвший, пи́санный

(b) надéяться наде-я-ся надéюсь, надéешься, … надéются
to hope надéялся, надéялась, надéялись

надéйся/надéйтесь
надéющийся, надéявшийся
надéясь

(c) ждáть жд-а жду, ждёшь, … ждут
to wait ждáл, ждалá, ждáли

жди/жди́те
ждýщий, ждáвший

(6) А-ВАЙ давáть да-вай даю́, даёшь, … даю́т
to give давáл, давáла, давáли

давáй/давáйте
даю́щий, давáемый, давáвший
давáя
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(7) О борóться бор-о-ся борю́сь, бóрешься, … бóрются
to fight, struggle борóлся, борóлась, борóлись

бори́сь/бори́тесь
бóрющийся, борóвшийся
боря́сь

Suffixes that Build Second-Conjugation Verbs

(8) И говори́ть говор-и говорю́, говори́шь, … говоря́т
to speak говори́л, говори́ла, говори́ли

говори́/говори́те
говоря́щий, говори́вший
говоря́

(9) E сидéть сид-е сижý, сиди́шь, … сидя́т
to sit сидéл, сидéла, сидéли

сиди́/сиди́те
сидя́щий, сидéвший
си́дя

(10) ЖА лежáть леж-а лежý, лежи́шь, … лежáт
to lie (position) лежáл, лежáла, лежáли

лежи́/лежи́те
лежáщий, лежáвший
лёжа
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First-Conjugation Verbs with Nonsuffixed Stems Classified by  
Stem-Final Consonant
CLASSIFIER INFINITIVE BASIC STEM

RESONANT STEMS

(1) В плы́ть плы́в- плывý, плывёшь, … плывýт
to swim плы́л, плылá, плы́ли

плыви́/плыви́те
плывýщий, плы́вший
плывя́

(2) Н стáть стан- стáну, стáнешь, … стáнут
to become стал, стáла, стáли

стань/стáньте
стáвший
став

(3) ОЙ откры́ть от-крой- открóю, открóешь, … открóют
to open откры́л, откры́ла, откры́ли

открóй/открóйте
откры́вший, откры́тый
откры́в

(4) ИЙ пи́ть пий- пью́, пьёшь, … пью́т
to drink пи́л, пилá, пи́ли

пéй/пéйте
пью́щий, пи́вший

(5) М or Н начáть на-чн- начнý, начнёшь, … начнýт
to begin нáчал, началá, нáчали

начни́/начни́те
начáвший, нáчатый
начáв

поня́ть по-йм- поймý, поймёшь, … поймýт
to understand пóнял, понялá, пóняли

пойми́/пойми́те
поня́вший, пóнятый
поня́в

сня́ть с-ним- снимý, сни́мешь, … сни́мут
to take off снял, снялá, сня́ли

сними́/сними́те
сня́вший, сня́тый
сняв

(6) Р умерéть у-м/р- умрý, умрёшь, ... умрýт
to die ýмер, умерлá,ýмерли

умри́/умри́те
умéрший
умерéв
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Obstruent Stems

(7) З or С везти́ вез- везý, везёшь, … везýт
to transport вёз, везлá, везли́

вези́/вези́те
везýщий, вёзший
везя́

нести́ нес- несý, несёшь, … несýт
to carry нёс, неслá, … несли́

неси́/неси́те
несýщий, нёсший
неся́

(8) Д or Т вести́ вед- ведý, ведёшь, … ведýт
to lead вёл, велá, вели́

веди́/веди́те
ведýщий, вéдший
ведя́

мести́ мет- метý, метёшь, … метýт
to sweep мёл, мелá, мели́

мети́/мети́те
мётший, метённый
метя́

(9) Б грести́ греб- гребý, гребёшь, … гребýт
to row; to rake грёб, греблá, гребли́

греби́/греби́те
гребýщий, грёбший, гребённый
гребя́

(10) Г or К мочь мог- могý, мóжешь, … мóгут
to be able мог, моглá, могли́

могýщий, мóгший
печь пек- пекý, печёшь, … пекýт
to bake пёк, пеклá, пекли́

пеки́/пеки́те
пекýщий, пёкший, печённый
печá

note: In the above tables of First- and Second-Conjugation verbs classified by basic stem with a suffix, or 
verbs with nonsuffixed stems classified by stem-final consonant, the verb forms given on the right are 
listed in the following order: non-past tense; past tense; imperative; participles in long form (if used); and 
verbal adverb (if used).
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Irregular Verbs with Nonsuffixed Stems

быть дать eсть éхать идти́ расти́
to be to give to eat to go by vehicle to go on foot to grow

Non- бýду дaм eм éду идý растý
Past бýдешь дaшь eшь éдешь идёшь растёшь

бýдет дaст eст éдет идёт растёт
бýдем дади́м еди́м éдем идём растём
бýдете дади́те еди́те éдете идёте растёте
бýдут дадýт едя́т éдут идýт растýт

Past бы́л дáл eл éхал шёл рoс
былá далá éла éхала шлa рослá
бы́ло дáло éло éхало шлo рослó
бы́ли дáли éли éхали шли росли́

Imp. бyдь дáй eшь езжáй иди́ расти́
бýдьте дáйте éшьте езжáйте иди́те расти́те

Irregular Verbs of Mixed Conjugation

хотéть бежáть чтить
to want to run to honor

Non- хочý бегý чту
Past хóчешь бежи́шь чтишь

хóчет бежи́т чтит
хоти́м бежи́м чтим
хоти́те бежи́те чти́те
хотя́т бегýт чтут/чтят

Past хотéл бежáл чтил
хотéла бежáла чти́ла
хотéло бежáло чти́ло
хотéли бежáли чти́ли

Imp. беги́ чти
беги́те чти́те

note: The verb хотéть has no imperative. The verb чтить has the endings of Second-Conjugation verbs, 
except for the third-person plural, which can be either чтут (with -ут of First-Conjugation), or the expected 
чтят.
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Irregularities in Aspectual Pairs

Irregular Aspect Pairs with a Common Root
Two imperfective/perfective pairs depart from the usual patterns of prefixation and suffixation found in 
aspectual derivation (see pages 239-41). In the first pair, the imperfective verb is prefixed instead of the 
perfective, while in the second pair, the suffix -ай of the imperfective (пад-ай) disappears, leaving a non-
suffixed stem in the perfective (упад-ý, упад-ёшь … упад-ýт).

	 покупáть/купи́ть to buy
	 пáдать/упáсть to fall

In a few commonly used verbs of position, the particle -ся occurs in the imperfective, but not the perfective:

	 ложи́ться/лéчь to lie down
	 сади́ться/сéсть to sit down
	 станови́ться/стать to stand; to become; to begin

The conjugations of these verbs are given below for reference. 

IMPFV PFV IMPFV PFV IMPFV PFV

ложи́ться 
to lie down

лeчь сади́ться 
to sit down

сeсть станови́ться 
to stand; to become;  
to begin

стать

ложýсь ля́гу сажýсь ся́ду становлю́сь стáну
ложи́шься ля́жешь сади́шься ся́дешь станóвишься стáнешь
ложи́тся ля́жет сади́тся ся́дет станóвится стáнет
ложи́мся ля́жем сади́мся ся́дем станóвимся стáнем
ложи́тесь ля́жете сади́тесь ся́дете станóвитесь стáнете
ложáтся ля́гут садя́тся ся́дут станóвятся стáнут
ложи́лся лёг сади́лся сел станови́лся стал
ложи́лась леглá сади́лась сéла станови́лась стáла
ложи́лось леглó сади́лось сéло станови́лось стáло
ложи́лись легли́ сади́лись сéли станови́лись стáли
ложи́сь ляг сади́сь сядь станови́сь стань
ложи́тесь ля́гте сади́тесь ся́дьте станови́тесь стáньте

note: The hard-stem imperative ляг/ля́гте of the verb лечь is irregular.

note: The prefixed derived imperfective/perfective verb pair присáживаться/присéсть to take a seat, pull 
up a chair, also belongs here. Another verb pair with -ся in the imperfective only is лóпаться/лóпнуть to 
burst, to snap.
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Aspect Pairs of Verbs with Different Roots
A small number of aspect pairs are comprised of verbs with different roots: брать/взять to take, говори́ть/
сказáть to say, лови́ть/поймáть to catch, искáть/найти́ to look for/to find, класть/положи́ть to put, place 
(lay in horizontal position).

IMPFV PFV IMPFV PFV IMPFV PFV

брать 
to take

взять говори́ть 
to say

сказáть лови́ть 
to catch

поймáть

берý возьмý говорю́ скажý ловлю́ поймáю
берёшь возьмёшь говори́шь скáжешь лóвишь поймáешь
берёт возьмёт говори́т скáжет лóвит поймáет
берём возьмём говори́м скáжем лóвим поймáем
берёте возьмёте говори́те скáжете лóвите поймáете
берýт возьмýт говоря́т скáжут лóвят поймáют
брал взял говори́л сказáл лови́л поймáл
бралá взялá говори́ла сказáла лови́ла поймáла
брáло взя́ло говори́ло сказáло лови́ло поймáло
брáли взя́ли говори́ли сказáли лови́ли поймáли
бери́ возьми́ говори́ скажи́ лови́ поймáй
бери́те возьми́те говори́те скажи́те лови́те поймáйте

IMPFV PFV IMPFV PFV

искáть 
to look for/ 
to find

найти́ класть 
to put, place

положи́ть

ищý найдý кладý положý
и́щешь найдёшь кладёшь полóжишь
и́щет найдёт кладёт полóжит
и́щем найдём кладём полóжим
и́щете найдёте кладёте полóжите
и́щут найдýт кладýт полóжат
искáл нашёл клáл положи́л
искáла нашлá клáла положи́ла
искáло нашлó клáло положи́ло
искáли нашли́ клáли положи́ли
ищи́ найди́ клади́ положи́
ищи́те найди́те клади́те положи́те

note: Several perfective verbs with the root -лож- have a corresponding imperfective with the root 
-клад-, and a few have imperfective partners with the root -лаг-: отложи́ть (pfv)/отклáдывать (impfv) to 
postpone, put off, уложи́ть (pfv.)/уклáдывать (impfv.) to pack, but приложи́ть (pfv.)/прилагáть (impfv.) 
to enclose (documents).
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a (conjunction), 291, 296–98
-a (feminine family names), 159
-a (feminine nouns), 20, 35, 39, 43
-a (imperfective verbal adverbs), 287
-a (naturally masculine nouns), 23, 35, 39
-á (nouns in nominative plural), 31
-a (nouns of common gender), 24
-a (plural-only nouns), 34
-a- (verb suffix), 214, 220, 229
-а-вай- (verb suffix), 214, 223, 229, 254
áвгуст, 200
авеню́, 27
автóбус, 59
-ай- (verb suffix), 215, 229, 241
-айш- (superlative suffix), 168
англичáнин/англичáнка, 26, 342
-анин/-янин (masculine noun suffix), 342
-анка/-янка (feminine noun suffix), 342
Анти́гуа, 28
апрéль, 23, 200
армяни́н/армя́нка, 26, 342
-арь (masculine noun suffix), 23
а тáкже, 292
аудитóрия, 52–54
-ащий (present active participle), 281

бегá, 34
бéгать, 272
-бегáть, 280
бежáть, 228–29, 272, 277, 287, 371
без, 77, 206
бéй(те), 255
бельё, 21, 33–35
берéменная, 61
берéчь (stems in -г-), 235
беспокóить(ся), 268

биллиóн, 187
бить, 231
благодáрен, 55, 152
благодари́ть (за), 75, 271
благодáрный, 55
благодаря́, 94, 97
благодаря́ томý что, 303
бли́же, 163
близ, 84
бли́зкий, 147, 163
бли́зко (adverb), 163
бли́зок (с), 152
богáт, 152
богáтый, 61
болгáрин/болгáрка, 26, 343
бóлее, 160–61
бóлен, 148–49
больнóй, 61, 148–49, 155
бóльше всегó, 167
бóльше всех, 167
бóльше не, 172
бóльший, 160
большóй, 145, 147, 149, 160, 163, 354
борóться (stems in -о-), 224
борщ, 20
босикóм, 170
боя́ться, 48, 105, 227, 266, 268, 271, 274
брат/брáтья, 31, 42, 340
брать, 82, 241, 245, 373
брáтски/по-брáтски, 170
брать с собóй, 110
брéмя, 21, 32, 338
брести́ (stems in -д-), 234
бри́ть(ся), 232, 266
бродя́га, 24
бросáть/брóсить, 250

Index of Russian Words  
and Affixes

This index contains the vast majority of words that occur in Schaum’s Outline of Russian Grammar. It is intended to 
provide ready access to specific Russian words and to affixes (prefixes, suffixes, and endings). Included are the major 
parts of speech, and all pronouns, adverbs, prepositions, and conjunctions are listed. All nouns and adjectives that 
appear in illustrative tables in the book, and others that are grammatically significant, are listed below in their nomina-
tive singular form. All verbs deemed to have special grammatical importance are listed, including all verbs that govern 
an oblique case (the dative, genitive, or instrumental), verbs that are followed by a preposition + case, verbs represen-
tative of each type of suffixed and nonsuffixed stem, and verbs that have an irregular conjugation. In addition, this 
index includes numerals, particles, participles, acronyms, and quantifying words.
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брошь, 24
брошю́ра, 333
брус/брýсья, 340
брю́ки, 34
буди́ть, 240
бýдто бы, 310
бýду/бýдешь/бýдет, 61, 138, 238
бýдучи, 61
бýдущее, 156
бýдущий, 145
бýдущий (with time expressions), 199–200
будь/бýдьте, 61
бýлочная, 156
бы, 61, 211, 261–63
был/бы́ло/былá/бы́ли, 61, 147–48
быть, 48, 61, 147, 236, 238, 371

в + accusative, 70–72, 88, 199–200, 206–7
в + nominative, 67–68
в + prepositional, 70–71, 76, 81, 88, 200–201, 207
в-, 279
-в (perfective verbal adverbs), 289
вáжно, 263
-вай- (verb suffix), 215
вáнная, 156
Вань! (vocative), 38
ваш, 115
вблизи́, 84
ввидý, 84
ввидý тогó, что, 304
вдоль, 84
вдруг, 243
в другóй день, 72
вéжливость, 24
вездé, 173
везти́, 234, 275–77
вéй(те), 255
век, 201
вéко, 335
велéть, 263
вели́к, 147–49
вели́кий, 147
вéрить (в), 55, 72, 271
вéрный, 55
верхóм, 169, 170
вéсело, 56
веснá, 171, 201
веснóй, 171, 201
вести́, 275, 276
вести́ себя́, 110
весь, 125–27, 244, 349
вещь, 24, 337
взрóслый, 155
взять, 232, 241, 245, 373
ви́деть, 213, 226, 240, 365
ви́деться, 267
виновáт (в/пéред), 152
виногрáд/виногрáдина, 33

вить, 255
в какóм вóзрасте, 204
в какóм годý, 203
включáть, 245
вкуснéйший, 168
владéть, 61, 271
влия́ть (на), 73
вмéсте, 169
вмéсто, 84
вмéшиваться (в), 72
вне, 84
вниз/внизý, 173
внутри́/внутрь, 84–85, 173
вóвремя, 171
води́ть, 275
воéнный, 155
вози́ть, 275
вóзле, 84–85
возмóжно, 56
войти́, 279
вокрýг, 84–85
волчóнок/волчáта, 344
вопреки́, 94
восемнáдцать, 177
вóсемь, 46, 177, 183
вóсемьдесят, 177, 184
восемьсóт, 177, 184
воскресéнье, 198
восьмёрка, 189
вóсьмеро, 190
вошь, 337
вперёд, 169, 173
впереди́, 84–85, 173
вписáть, 241
врач, 20, 30, 41, 43
вреди́ть, 55
врéмя, 21, 32, 338
врóде, 84–85
всé, 125–26, 132
всё, 125–26, 132, 151, 164
всегдá, 172, 245
всё ещё, 172
всё ýтро, 244
в си́лу тогó что, 304
вслéдствие тогó что, 304
вслух, 169, 170
вставáй(те), 254
вставáть (root -ста-), 224, 245
встать, 230, 245
встречáться (с), 100, 108, 267
вступáть, 72
всю́ду, 173
в то врéмя как, 300
вторáя (fractions), 196
втóрник, 198
вторóе, 156
вторóй, 193
входи́ть, 279
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вчерá, 171
-вший (past active participle), 282
вы, 101, 209
вы-, 239, 279
выбирáть, 63
вы́звать, 241
вы́йти, 279
вы́мя, 338
вы́писать, 241
выступáть, 62
вы́сший, 161
вы́учить, 55

газéта, 21, 29, 36, 45, 52, 54, 59
где, 70, 74, 173, 174–75
гдé-нибудь, 174
гдé-то, 174, 208
гéний, 334
глаз, 31, 44, 53
глáсность, 24
глýбже, 163
глубóкий, 163
гнать, 223
гнить, 232
говори́ть, 54, 213, 225, 241, 254, 373
год, 43, 201–4
годóв (genitive plural), 43
головá (stress), 30
голубéть, 216
Гонолýлу (gender), 28
горá (stress), 30
горáздо, 164
горди́ться, 61
горéть, 226
горóх/горóшина, 33
господи́н/госпожá, 343
гости́ная, 156
гость, 334
готóв (к), 151–52
готóвить, 240, 255, 364
готóвиться (к), 95, 271
готóвь(те), 255
граждани́н/граждáнка, 342
графи́ть, 364
грести́ (stems in -б-), 235
грýбость, 24
грузи́н/грузи́нка, 26, 343
грýстно, 56
Гурóн (gender), 28

да (conjunction), 293
давáй(те), 254, 258
давáть (stems in -а-вай-), 54, 223, 240
давнó, 171–72
дáй(те), 255
дари́ть, 54
дать, 236, 255, 371
два/две, 46, 177, 180
двадцáтка, 189

двáдцать, 177, 183
двенáдцать, 177
дверь, 21, 59, 339
двéсти, 177, 184
двóе, 190–91, 359
двóйка, 189
девянóсто, 177, 184
дéвятеро, 190
девя́тка, 189
девятнáдцать, 177
дéвять, 46, 177, 183
девятьсóт, 177, 184
дéдушка, 23, 142, 336
декáбрь, 23, 200
день, 20, 206
дерéвня, 21
дéрево, 31, 33, 340
деся́тая (fractions), 195
дéсятеро, 190
деся́тка, 189
деся́ток, 190
дéсять, 46, 177, 183
дéти, 43, 59, 338, 339, 344
дéтская, 156
деть, 241
дивáн, 20, 29, 36, 334
дитя́, 338, 344
дли́нен/дли́нный, 149
для, 77–78, 105
для тогó, чтóбы, 305
днём, 171, 200
дно/дóнья, 340
до, 78
добивáться, 48
добря́к, 37
довéрие (к), 94
довóлен/довóльный, 61, 108, 152
дóлго, 244
дóлжен, 58, 151, 250
дом, 31
дóма, 173
домóй, 173
до нáшей э́ры, 203
дописáть, 241
дорогóй, 354
дорожи́ть, 61
достáточно, 174
достигáть, 48, 271
достóин, 152
достóйный, 48
до тех пор, покá … не, 301
до тогó как, 300
дочитáть, 241
дочь, 24, 32, 42, 59, 339
друг, 32, 43, 341
друг дрýга, 111, 267, 346
другóй, 120
дрýжески/по-дрýжески, 170
друзья́, 32, 43
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дýмать над, 97
дуть, 232
дя́дя, 35, 43, 142, 336

-e (comparative suffix), 162
-е (manner adverb suffix), 162
-е (-ё) (neuter nouns), 20–21, 35, 36, 43
-e- (inserted in genitive plural), 44
-e- (inserted in masculine short adjective), 146–47
-e- (verb suffix), 226, 229
-ев/ёв (genitive plural), 41–42
ёв (genitive plural ending: краёв, чаёв), 42
-ев/-ёв (family names), 159
-евич (masculine patronymic), 65
-евна (feminine patronymic), 65
егó (possessive pronoun), 115, 116–17
едини́ца, 189
её (possessive pronoun), 115, 116–17
-ее (comparative suffix), 162
éздить, 272, 279
-езжáть, 280
-ей (colloquial/poetic comparative suffix), 162
-ей (genitive plural), 41–44, 66
-ей (instrumental singular), 59, 66
-ёй (instrumental singular), 59, 66
-ей- (verb suffix), 226, 229
-ейш- (superlative suffix), 168
-ёк (noun suffix), 31
-емый (present passive participle), 283
-енный (past passive participle), 284
-ёнок/-онок, 344
-ep- (stem element), 42
éсли, 260, 287, 308
éсли бы, 61, 260
éсли … не, 308
-есса (feminine noun suffix), 26
есть, 236, 255, 287, 371
éхать, 236, 272, 277, 287, 371
-ец (noun suffix), 26–27, 31, 41–42
ещё, 164, 172
ещё не, 172
éшь(те), 255
-ею (instrumental singular), 107

-жа- (verb suffix), 227, 229
жáлко, 57
жáловаться (на), 73
жаль, 57
жаркóе, 156
ждать (nonvocalic root + a), 222
же (emphatic particle), 120
желáтельно, 263
желáть, 48, 287
желáя, 287
женá (stress), 30
жени́ться, 92
жечь, 236
жив/живóй, 150
живóтное, 156, 336

жить (stems in -в-), 214, 229, 363
жюри́, 333

за + accusative, 74–76, 81, 243
за + instrumental, 74, 98, 108
за + nominative, 68
за-, 239, 244, 279
забы́тое, 157
забы́ть, 157, 251
завéдовать, 61
зави́довать, 55
зáвтра, 171
закýсочная, 156
занимáть (у), 82
занимáться, 61, 108, 212, 266
зáнят, 149
занятóй, 149
заня́ть (stems in -ий-), 233
зáнятый, 61
запрещáть, 55
зарабóтанное, 157
зачéм, 176
защищáть(ся) (от), 80
звездá (stress), 30
звенó/звéнья, 340
звони́ть, 55, 106, 271
здáние, 20–21, 29, 35, 36, 38, 45, 52, 54, 335
здесь, 173
здорóв/здорóвый, 149
здрáвствуй(те), 102
зимóй, 171
злоупотребля́ть, 61
знакóм (с), 152
знакóмиться (с), 100
знакóмый, 156
знáмя, 21, 338
зрéлость, 24
зять, 23

и (conjunction), 291–92, 297
и (particle), 308
-и́ (imperative ending), 253–54
-и (plural-only nouns), 34
-и- (inserted vowel), 44
-и- (verb suffix), 225, 229
-ивай- (derived imperfective suffix), 241
и … и … (conjunction), 291–92
игрáть, 72, 92
идти́, 236, 272, 277, 371
из 77–78
избавля́ться (от), 80
избегáть, 48, 105, 271
извéстен/извéстный, 61
издевáться над, 97
из-за, 77, 79
из-за тогó, что, 304
изменя́ть, 55
изнутри́, 173
из-под, 77, 79
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изю́м/изю́мина, 33
-ий (possessive adjectives), 157–58, 355
-ий (family names), 159
и́ли, 291, 294
и́ли … и́ли … (conjunction), 291, 294
Илья́, 23
имéть (stems in -ей-), 216
-имый (present passive participle), 283
и́мя, 21, 32, 65, 338
-ин (family names), 158
-ин (masculine noun suffix), 26
-ин (possessive suffix), 158, 355
-ина (denotes a single item), 33
инженю́, 28
иногдá, 172, 245
интервью́, 27
интерéс, 94
интерéснейший, 168
интерéсно, 57
интересовáться, 61
ис-, 239
-иса (feminine noun suffix), 26
искáть, 241, 373
ископáемые, 155
истóрия, 45
исчéзнуть (stems in (ну-)), 219
и тот и другóй, 120
их (possessive pronoun), 115–16
-иха (feminine noun suffix), 26
-ица (feminine noun suffix), 27
ию́ль, 23, 200
ию́нь, 23, 200

-й (imperative), 255
-й (masculine nouns), 42
-йти (prefixed unidirectional perfective), 279

к, 94, 106
-ка (feminine noun suffix), 26
-ка (suffix: a “single” item), 33
-каз- (verbal root), 221
казáться, 62
как (adverb), 154–55, 174–75
как (conjunction), 299, 307, 309
какадý, 28
как бýдто, 310
как бýдто бы, 310
как дóлго, 244
как мóжно (with comparatives), 166
кáк-нибудь, 174
какóв, 154
какóй (interrogative pronoun), 134, 144, 154–55
какóй (relative pronoun), 131, 350
какóй-нибудь, 134
какóй-то, 134
как … так и … (conjunction), 292
кáк-то, 174
как тóлько, 243, 300
Кáпри, 28

карандáш, 20, 30, 43
картóфель/картóфелина, 33
картóшка, 33
катáться, 93
кафé, 27, 29, 35
кафетéрий, 42, 52
кенгурý, 28
кинó, 27, 29
–клад- (verb root), 373
класть, 241, 373
клин/кли́нья, 340
клок/клóчья, 340
клубни́ка, 33–34
ключ (stress), 30
к моемý удивлéнию, 95
князь, 23
когдá (adverb), 174–75
когдá (conjunction), 287, 299
когдá-нибудь, 174
когдá-то, 174
кол/кóлья, 340
колебáться, 221
колéно, 335
коллéга, 24, 336
Колорáдо, 28
ком/кóмья, 340
Кóнго, 28
конди́терская, 156
кончáть/кóнчить, 250
копéйка, 188
корми́ть, 364
корóль, 23
корóткий/корóток, 147
Кóрфу, 28
котёнок/котя́та, 344
котóрый, 120, 127–31, 281–85, 350
котóрый час, 205
кóфе (gender), 27
крáденое, 157
крáй/краёв (genitive plural), 42
крáйне, 169
красáвица, 37
крéпкий/крéпок, 147
крéсло, 20–21, 29, 35, 36
крестья́нин/крестья́нка, 26, 342
кри́кнуть (stems in -ну-), 218–19
кричáть (на), 73
крóме, 77, 79
крылó/кры́лья, 31, 340
к сожалéнию, 95
к счáстью, 95
кто, 112–13, 132, 134
ктó-нибудь, 134, 352
ктó-то, 134, 352
кудá, 70, 74, 172–74
кудá-нибудь, 174
кудá-то, 174
купé, 27
купи́ть, 240
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куря́щий, 155
кýхня, 20–21, 29, 35, 36, 336
Кюрасáо, 28

-лаг- (verb root), 373
лáмпа, 20, 336
лебеди́ный, 159
легкó, 57
лéди, 28
лежáть (stems in -жа-), 227
лéй(те), 255
летáть, 272
летéть, 272, 277
лéто, 201
лéтом, 201
лечь, 236, 255
ли́бо … ли́бо … (conjunction), 294
лист/ли́стья, 42, 340
лить, 255
лишён/лишённый, 48
лови́ть, 225, 241, 373
ложи́ться/лечь, 372
–лож- (verb root), 373
ложь, 24
лóпаться/лóпнуть, 372
лоскýт/лоскýтья, 340
лóшадь, 59
лук/лýковица, 33
лýчше, 163, 258
лýчший, 160
люби́мый, 155
люби́ть, 274, 364
любовáться, 61, 108
любóвь (к), 94
лю́ди, 43, 59, 339
ля́г(те), 255, 372

май, 200
мал, 149
мáленький, 149, 160
мали́на, 33
мáло, 46, 157, 163, 174
малю́тка, 24, 336
Мам!, 38
мáма, 20
мáмин, 158
март, 200
мать, 24, 52, 59, 339
маши́на, 35
маэ́стро, 28
МБ, 1
мéжду, 85, 99, 108
мéнее, 160
мéньше, 163
мéньший, 160
меню́, 27, 35
мести́ (stems in -т-), 234
мéсто, 21, 30
мéсяц, 200

метрó, 27, 29
мешáть, 55, 106
миллиáрд, 177, 187
миллиóн, 177, 187
ми́мо, 77, 79
минýта, 206–7
Миссиси́пи, 28
Миссýри, 28
млáдший, 161
мнóго, 46, 157, 163, 174
мнóю, 107
мóдное, 157
мóжно, 56, 58, 253
мой, 115, 347
мóлод, 149
молодёжь, 24, 33
молодóй, 149, 353
мóлодость, 24
молóть, 224
молóчная, 156
молчáть, 366
мóре, 21, 30, 43, 52, 335
моркóвь/моркóвка, 33
морóженое, 156
мочь, 250, 287
муж/мужья́, 31
муж/мужи́, 341
мужчи́на, 23, 142
музéй, 20, 29, 35, 36, 42, 45, 52, 334
мы, 101
мы с (idiomatic plural subject), 108
мыть(ся), 266
мышь, 24, 337
мышóнок, 344
-мя (neuter nouns), 21

на (nouns that take this preposition),  
89–92

на + accusative, 71, 73
на + prepositional, 71, 89, 92, 200
на-, 240
наблюдáть (за), 98
навéрх/наверхý, 173
навсегдá, 172
навстрéчу, 95, 346
над, 97, 108
надéяться (stems in -я-), 73, 222, 268
нáдо, 56, 250
надоедáть/надоéсть, 250
надóлго, 172
на другóй день, 72
назáд ,173
назывáть, 63
найти́, 241, 373
накáзывать (за), 75
наконéц, 171, 243
налéво, 173
нали́чные, 156
намéрен, 151
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намнóго, 164
нанимáть, 63
напрáво, 173
напрóтив, 84, 86
нарýжу, 173
насекóмое, 156
наслаждáться, 61
на слéдующий день, 72
настáивать (на), 93, 271
настоя́щее, 156
начинáть/начáть, 232, 250
наш, 115, 347
нáшей э́ры, 203
нé- (negative adverbs), 175
нé- (negative pronouns), 138
нé было/не бýдет, 48
нéбо/небесá, 342
невéжда, 24
нéгде, 176
недéля, 45, 52, 200
недовóлен, 108
недóлго, 244
нéзачем, 176
нéкогда, 175–76
нéкого, 138, 351
нéкто, 138
нéкуда, 176
нельзя́, 56, 252–53
немнóго, 46, 174
не нáдо / не нýжно, 252
необходи́мо, 56
не обязáтельно, 252
неря́ха, 24
нéсколько, 43, 46
несмотря́ на то, что, 309
нести́, 275, 277
не стóит, 252
нет, 48
не тóлько …, но и … (conjunction), 292
не то … не то … (conjunction), 294
не тóт, 120
неуклю́жесть, 24
нéчего, 138, 351
нéчто, 138
ни (emphatic particle), 47
ни- (negative adverbs), 174
ни- (negative pronouns), 135–36
-нибудь, 134–35, 174
нигдé, 175
ни́зший, 161
-ник (masculine noun suffix), 27
никáк, 175
никакóй, 136, 351
Ники́та, 23
никогдá, 175
никтó, 136, 350
ни … ни … (conjunction), 291, 293
нискóлько, 175
-ница (feminine noun suffix), 27

ничегó, 157
ничéй, 136, 350
ничтó, 136, 350
-нный (past passive participle), 283
но, 291, 295, 297
нóвость, 24, 337
нóвый (hard-stem adjective), 141, 353
ногá, 30
нож, 20, 30, 43
ноль, 177–78, 188, 197, 207
носи́ть, 275
ночь, 23, 200, 206, 337
нóчью, 60, 171, 200
ноя́брь, 23, 200
нрáвиться, 55, 250, 268, 274
-ну- (verb suffix), 218–19, 229, 230, 244
нуждáться (в), 89
нýжно, 56, 250
нуль, 177–78

о (об) + accusative, 69
о (об, обо) + prepositional, 93
-о (manner adverbs), 162, 169
-о (neuter nouns), 20–21, 29, 35
óба/óбе, 46, 190–91
обвиня́ть (в), 89
обжóра, 24
оби́дно, 57
óблако, 43
обня́ть (stems in -ним-), 233
обращáться (к), 95
объясня́ть, 54
обы́чно, 172, 245
-ов (family names), 159
-ова- (verb suffix), 217–18, 281
-ович (masculine patronymic suffix), 65
-овна (feminine patronymic suffix), 65
Огáйо, 28
-ого, 142
одéжда, 33–34
оди́н, 177–79, 195, 348
оди́ннадцать, 177
одинóчка, 24
однáко, 291, 295
-óй (family names), 159
-ок (noun suffix), 31, 42
окáзываться, 62
окнó, 21, 38, 45, 52, 59
óколо, 77, 79, 208
октя́брь, 23, 200
он/онó/онá/они́, 102, 103, 211
операциóнная, 156
освобождáть(ся) (от), 80
óсень, 201
óсенью, 171, 201
Óсло, 28
оснóвываться (на), 93
оставáться, 62
осторóжно, 256
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от, 77, 80, 105
от-, 80, 279
отвечáть, 55
отвыкáть/отвы́кнуть, 250
отдавáть (root -да-), 223
отдыхáющий, 155
откáзывать (в), 89
откáзываться (от), 80
отключáться (от), 80
откры́ть (stems in -ой-), 230–31
откýда, 173
отличáться (от), 80, 271
отнимáть (у), 83
относи́ться (к), 95
отовсю́ду, 173
отсю́да, 173
оттýда, 173
óтчество, 65
óчень, 169, 174

пáдать/упáсть, 372
пáпа, 20, 23, 35, 41
пáра, 191
парашю́т, 333
пáрень, 23
парикмáхерская, 156
пéй(те), 255
пéнсия, 336
пéрвое, 156
пéрвый, 193
пере-, 213, 279
пéред, 97–98, 108
пéред тем как, 301
переставáть/перестáть, 250
перó/пéрья, 31, 340
петь, 232, 255
печь, 24
печь (stems in -к-), 236
пешкóм, 169, 170
пивнáя, 156
писáтель, 23, 38, 42, 45, 54
писáть, (stems in -a-), 54, 220, 212–13
письмó, 335
пить (stems in -ий-), 231, 255
плáвать, 272, 280
плáкса, 24
плáмя, 21
платóк, 42
плáтье, 335
плащ, 20, 41, 43
плáмя, 338
плéмя, 32, 338
плечó, 335
плохóй, 160
плóщадь, 21, 29, 35, 36, 337
-плывáть, 280
плыть, 272, 277
по + accusative, 70, 97
по + dative, 70, 96–97, 106, 274

по + prepositional, 93
по- (adverbs), 170
по- (beginning of action), 277
по- (limited duration), 244, 277
по- (perfectivizing prefix), 240
по- (with comparatives), 164
по- (with multidirectional verbs), 278
по- (with unidirectional verbs), 277
повéрх, 84, 86
под + accusative, 75, 77
под + instrumental, 75, 108
под-, 279
подóбный, 56
подозревáть (в), 89
подходи́ть (к), 95
поезжáй(те), 255
поéхать, 255, 277
позавчерá, 171
позади́, 84, 86, 173
позволя́ть, 55
пóздно, 171
поздравля́ть (с), 100
пóй(те), 255
поймáть, 241, 373
покá, 287, 299
по какóй причи́не, 303
покá … не, 299
покупáть, 54, 83, 240, 372
пол, 196
пóлдень, 205
пóле, 43, 59
пóлночь, 205
пóлный/пóлон, 48, 147, 152
полови́на, 206–7
положи́ть, 241, 373
полторá/полторы́, 196
пóльзоваться, 61, 108, 271
помогáть, 54, 106, 271
пóмощь, 24
понедéльник, 198
пóни, 28
понимáюще, 169
по-нóвому, 170
портнóй, 156
портфéль, 20, 29, 35–36, 38, 45, 52
по-рýсски, 170
поскóльку, 304
послáть, 221
пóсле, 77, 81
послезáвтра, 171
пóсле тогó как, 301
посреди́, 84, 86
посылáть, 54
потóм, 171
потомý что, 287
почемý, 174, 299
почемý-нибудь, 174
почемý-то, 174
почти́, 173
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похóж, 152
прав/прáвый, 150
прáвить, 61
превращáть(ся) (в), 72
прéдан, 152
представлáть себé, 110
прéжде чем, 300
при, 87–88
при-, 240, 279
приближáться (к), 95
приблизи́тельно, 208
привыкáть (к), 95
приёмная, 156
признавáть (root -зна-), 223
приклéивать (к), 95
прилипáть (к), 95
примéрно, 208
принадлежáть (к), 95
приня́ть, 233
присáживаться/присéсть, 372
пришивáть (к), 95
прихóжая, 156
про, 68, 93
про-, 240, 244, 279
продолжáть/продóлжить, 250
проси́ть (у), 83
проси́ть (stems in -и-), 225, 263
прóтив, 77, 81
прочéсть, 235
прóшлое, 156
прóшлый (with time expressions), 199
прут/прýтья, 340
пря́таться (от), 80
пти́чий (possessive adjective), 157, 355
пугáться, 48
пускáй, 259
пусть, 259
путём, 84, 86
путь, 339
пья́ница, 24
пятёрка, 189
пя́теро, 190
пятидеся́тый, 193
пятисóтый, 193
пятиты́сячный, 193
пятнáдцать, 177
пятнáдцатый, 193
пя́тница, 198
пятóк, 190
пя́тый, 193
пять, 46, 177, 183
пятьдеся́т, 177, 184
пятьсóт, 177, 184

рабóтать, 62
рабóтать над, 98, 108
рабóчий, 156
равнодýшен (к), 152
рад, 56, 151

рáди, 84, 86
рáдио, 35
рáдость, 24
раз (conjunction), 308
раз (noun), 44, 178
раз-, 240
разбирáться (в), 89
рази́ня, 24, 336
разреши́ть, 55
разучи́ться, 250
рáно, 171
рас-, 244
расставáться (с), 100
рассчи́тывать (на), 73, 271
расти́, 236, 371
ребёнок, 32, 43, 338, 339, 344
ребя́та, 344
рéдко, 172, 245
резюмé, 27
рефери́, 28
рисковáть (stems in -ова-/-уй-), 217
россия́нин/россия́нка, 26
рубль, 20, 188
ругáть (за), 75
ружьё, 335
рукá, 30
руководи́ть, 61, 271
рýсский (adjectival noun), 155
рýсский (stems in -к-, -г-, -х-), 144, 354
РФ, 1

с + accusative, 69–70
c + genitive, 77, 81–82, 202
с + instrumental, 98–100, 108
с-, 240
сади́ться/сесть, 372
саля́ми, 27
сам, 123–24, 349
самоё, 349
сáмый (adjective), 167
сáмый (pronoun), 125, 349
Сан-Франци́ско, 28
Саш!, 38
Сáшин (possessive adjective), 158
свéжесть, 24
свекрóвь, 24, 39, 337
сверх, 84, 86
свéрху, 173
сверхурóчные, 156
свобóден, 151
свой, 117–18
себя́, 109–10, 346
сегóдня, 171, 200
сейчáс (же), 171, 243
секретáрь, 59
семёрка, 189
сéмеро, 190
семнáдцать, 177
семь, 46, 177
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сéмьдесят, 177, 184
семьсóт, 177, 184
семья́, 44, 59, 336
сéмя, 21, 32, 338
сентя́брь, 23, 200
серди́т на, 152
серди́ться (на), 73
сестрá, 30, 37
сесть, 234
сзáди, 84, 86
сидéть (stems in -e-), 226
силён в, 152
си́ний (soft-stem adjective), 143, 353
сиротá, 24
-ск- (adjectival suffix), 146, 170
сказáть, 241, 373
сквозь, 68–69
склóнен, 151
скóлько, 43, 46, 174
скóро, 171
скýчно, 57
слáбость (к), 94
слaвяни́н/слaвя́нкa, 26, 342
слáдкое, 156
сластёна, 336
слéва, 173
слегкá, 174
следи́ть за, 99, 108, 271
слéдовать (за), 98
слéдующий (with time expressions), 199
сли́шком, 174
словáрь, 20, 23, 30, 42, 334
слóвно, 310
слóво, 21, 30, 335
служи́ть, 54, 62
смéлость, 24
смешнóй/смешóн, 147, 150
смея́ться над, 98, 268
смотрéть (на), 73
смотри́/смотри́те (with negative imperative), 256
снарýжи, 173
сначáла, 171
сни́зу, 173
совершéнно, 169, 174
совéтовать, 54, 106, 263
совéтоваться (с), 100
совсéм, 174
соглáсен (с)/(на), 152
соглáсно, 94, 96
солдáт, 44
сомневáться (в), 89
сóня, 336
сóрок, 177, 184
сосáть, 223
сосéд/сосéди, 342
сóтня, 190
спáльня, 39
спать, 223, 287
спокóйный/спокóен, 149

спосóбен, 151
спрáва, 173
спрáшивать (у), 83
срáзу, 171, 243
средá, 198
среди́, 84, 86
станови́ться, 62
станови́ться/стать, 372
старéе, 163
стáрше, 163
стáрший, 161
стáрый/стар, 149
стать (stems in -н-), 230, 250
статья́, 44
с тех пор как, 301
сто, 177, 184
стол, 30, 35, 38, 45, 52
столéтие, 201
стóлько, 46
стонáть, 223
странá, 30
страсть (к), 95
стрéмя, 338
струп/стрýпья, 340
студéнт, 38, 45, 334
стул, 31, 42, 340
суббóта, 198
судья́, 25, 44

сук/сýчья/суки́, 340
сýкин сын, 158
существó, 336
считáть, 63
считáться, 62
сын/сыновья́, 32, 43, 341
сюдá, 173
-ся (impersonal verbs), 57
-ся (-сь) (main verb groups), 266–70

так, 154, 174
тáк же, 309
тáк как, 287, 303
тáкже, 292
такóв, 154
такóй, 122–23, 154, 348
такси́, 27
тáк что, 307
там, 173
татáрин/татáрка, 26, 343
Тбили́си, 28
твой, 115
-те (formal and/or plural marker), 102, 253
-тель (noun suffix), 23, 27
тéмя, 338
теплó, 57
терéть (stems in -p-), 233
тесть, 23
тетрáдь, 21, 39, 42, 45, 52
тётя, 21, 43, 54, 59, 336
-ти, 211
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то (conjunction), 260
-то, 134, 174
тобóю, 107
тогдá (adverb), 171
тогдá (conjunction), 260
Тóкио, 28
торнáдо, 27
Торóнто, 28
тот, 119–20, 348
тот же (сáмый), 120
то … то … (conjunction), 294
трамвáй, 20, 59
трéтий, 158, 193–94, 359
треть, 196
трéтье, 156
трéтья (fractions), 196
три, 46, 177, 180
три́дцать, 177
тринáдцать, 177
три́ста, 177, 184
трóе, 190, 359
трóйка, 189
трýдно, 57
тудá, 173
ты, 101, 209
-тый (past passive participle), 284
ты́сяча, 177, 186–87, 358
-ть, 211
тя́жесть, 23

у, 77, 82, 105
у-, 240, 244, 279
-ý (locative), 53
-у (partitive genitive), 47
убеждáться (в), 89
убóрная, 156
уважéние (к), 95
уверя́ть (в), 89
увлекáться, 61, 108
удáться, 251
удивля́ться, 55
ужáсный/ужáсен, 150
ужé, 172
ужé не, 172
ýзкий/ýзок, 149
укрáденное, 157
улыбáться, 268, 362
умерéть, 233
умéть, 274
ýмница, 24, 37
управля́ть, 61
успéть, 251
уставáть/устáть, 250
ýтро, 200, 206
ýтром, 171, 200
ýхо, 335
учáствовать (в), 271
учёный, 156
учи́ть, 55

учи́ться, 55, 250, 266
-уший (present active participle), 281

фами́лия, 65
февáль, 23, 200
флами́нго, 28
Фомá, 23
фонáрь, 23

хвали́т (за), 75
хвáстаться, 61
Хéльсинки, 28
хлóпья, 340
хозя́ин/хозя́йка, 343
ходи́ть, 272
хóлодно, 57
хорóший (stems in -ж-, -ч-, -ш-, -щ-), 145, 354
хорошó, 169
хотéть, 228–29, 250, 287, 371
хотя́ (хоть), 287, 308
христиани́н/христиáнка, 26, 342
хýдший, 160
хýже, 163

царь, 23
цéлая (fractions)195, 197–98
цéрковь, 339
цыгáн/цыгáнка/цыгáне, 343

чаевы́е, 156
чáй/чаёв (genitive plural), 42
час, 205, 207
чáсто, 245
часы́, 34
чей, 115, 134, 347
чéй-нибудь, 134
чéй-то, 134
человéк, 25, 32, 43–44, 46
чем, 165, 310
чем … тем, 166
чéрез, 68–69
чёрт/чéрти, 342
четвéрг, 198
четвёрка, 189
чéтверо, 190, 359
четвёртая (fractions), 196
чéтверть, 206
четы́ре, 46, 177, 180
четы́реста, 177, 184
четы́рнадцать, 177
-чик (masculine noun suffix), 27
числó, 202
читáть, 54, 213, 215, 239, 361
-чица (feminine noun suffix), 27
чтить, 371
что (conjunction), 306
чтó (pronoun), 112, 114, 132
чтóбы, 211, 262–64, 305
чтó-нибудь, 134, 352
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чтó-то, 134, 352
чýвствовать себя́, 110
чудóвище, 336
чýдо/чудесá, 342
чулóк, 44
чуть(-чýть), 174
чушь, 24
-чь, 211

шампáнское, 156
шёпотом, 169
шестёрка, 189
шéстеро, 190
шестнáдцать, 177
шесть, 46, 177, 183
шестьдеся́т, 177, 184
шестьсóт, 177, 184
-ший (past active participle), 282
-щик (masculine noun suffix), 26
шимпанзé, 27
ширóкий/ширóк, 149
штýка, 33

щенóк/щеня́та/щенки́, 344 
-щица (feminine noun suffix), 26

-ы (plural-only nouns), 34
-ывай- (derived imperfective suffix), 215, 241

-ь (feminine soft-sign nouns), 23, 35
-ь (imperative), 254
-ь (masculine soft-sign nouns), 23, 35
-ьми́ (irregular instrumental plural), 59
-ья (irregular nominative plural), 31, 42–43
-ья (nominative singular), 44

Э́ри, 28
э́то (abstract pronoun), 48
э́то (indeclinable), 121–22
э́тот (demonstrative pronoun), 119, 348
э́тот (with time expressions), 199

-ю (partitive genitive), 47
ю́ноша, 23, 43
-ющий (present active participle), 281

я, 101
-я (feminine nouns), 20–21, 35–36, 39
-я (perfective verbal adverbs), 289
я́блоко, 335
явля́ться, 62
я́года, 33
яйцó, 44
-ян- (adjectival suffix), 146
янвáрь 23, 200
-янин (masculine noun suffix), 26, 342
-янка (feminine noun suffix), 26, 342
-ящий (present active participle), 281
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Abbreviations b.c., a.d., 203 (note)
Abstract nouns:
	 as object of negated transitive verb, 48
	 occur only in singular, 33, 46
	 predicate instrumental of, 62, 122
Accusative case:
	 as direct object of transitive verb, 39
	 expressing distance, cost, or weight, 39
	 expressing duration and repetition of time, 39
	 of animate nouns in masculine singular, 38
	 of animate nouns in plural, 38–39
	 of the numbers двá/двé, три́, четы́ре modifying 

animate direct object, 182
	 prepositions governing, 68–70
	 tables of nouns in the three declensions, 38–39
	 verbs followed by prepositions governing, 72, 73,  

75
Acronyms, pronunciation of, 1
Active participles (see Participles)
Active voice, 269
Address, forms of:
	 first name and patronymic, 65
	 ты́ vs. вы́, 101–2
	 use of nominative case as vocative, 38
Adjectival nouns:
	 after двá/двé, три́, четы́ре, 182 (note)
	 categories of, 155–56
	 derived from participles, 155, 157 (note)
	 neuter singular with abstract meaning, 157
Adjectives:
	 attributive use of, 140–41
	 choosing predicative short or long form of,  

148–49
	 comparative degree of, 160
	 comparison of, 160
	 family names declined as, 159
	 governing the dative case, 55
	 governing the genitive case, 48
	 governing the instrumental case, 61
	 какóй vs. кáк, 154
	 какóй vs. какóв, 154
	 long and short forms of, 140
		  long form:
			   attributive and predicative use of, 141
			   stem + ending structure of, 141
			   with stem in a hard consonant, 141
			   with stem in a soft -н, 143
			   with stem in -г, -к, -х, 144
			   with stem in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ, 145

Adjectives (Cont.):
		  short form:
			   formation of, 146
			   predicative use of, 146
			   with inserted vowel, 146
	 positive degree of, 160
	 possessive in the suffix -ин, 158
	 possessive of the type пти́чий, 157
	 predicate, 141
	 qualitative vs. relational, 140
	 superlative degree of, 160
	 такóй vs. тáк, 154
	 такóй vs. такóв, 154
	 трéтий, 193
	 цéлый in fractions, 197
	 used as nouns, 155
	 when preceding a number, 182 (note)
	 with mixed declension, 157, 158
Adverbs:
	 definition of, 169
	 of manner, 169
	 of measure or degree, 174
	 of place, 172
	 of time, 171
	 óчень vs. мнóго, 174
	 reinforcing durative meaning of imperfective, 244
	 reinforcing habitual meaning of imperfective, 245
	 тáкже following the conjunction a, 292
	 тóже following the conjunction и, 292
	 used with comparatives, 164
	 used with perfective to indicate completion, 

suddenness, or immediate start of action,  
243

	 with meaning of superlative, 167
	 with negative prefix ни-, 175
	 with negative prefix нé-, 176
	 with -то and -нибудь, 174
Affirmative imperatives (see Imperatives, three types)
Age, expressing, with the dative case, 57, 204
Agent, 269, 270
Agreement:
	 in the singular with collective nouns, 33
	 of adjective/pronoun with “naturally masculine” 

second-declension noun, 142 (note)
	 of modifying adjective with subject noun, 22
	 of modifying pronoun with subject noun, 22
	 of predicate adjective with subject noun, 22, 37, 147
	 of predicate adjective with subject pronoun э́то,  

всё, 151

General Index
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Agreement (Cont.):
	 of predicate verb in past tense with subject noun,  

22, 37, 211
	 of predicate with ктó, 112
	 of predicate with чтó, 114
	 of verb with вы́, 210
	 with “characterizing” э́то as subject, 122
	 with “identifying” э́то as subject, 121
	 with indeclinable loanwords, 27–28
	 with nouns denoting professions, 25
	 with nouns of common gender, 24
Alphabet:
	 Cyrillic (Russian), 1
	 names of letters, 1
Alternations (see Consonants)
Animacy, animate and inanimate distinction, 36
Animate accusative:
	 basic rule, 38, 115, 142
	 in compound numbers ending in двá/двé, три́, 

четы́ре, 181
	 motivation for, 36
	 with двá/двé, три́, четы́ре, 180
	 with numbers пя́ть and higher, 185
Annulled-action verbs, 245, 280
Antecedent, 102, 103, 120, 127, 132
Apposition, 38
Approximation:
	 expressed by óколо + genitive, 79, 208
	 expressed by с + accusative, 70
	 with numbers, 208
Articles, absence of, 19
Aspect: 
	 and first-person imperative, 258
	 and second-person imperative, 255
	 and third-person imperative, 259
	 definition of, 210
	 distinction between imperfective and perfective, 210
	 formation of imperfective and perfective, 239–41
	 in infinitive, 250–53
	 in past or future tenses, 243–46
	 in questions, 246
	 negation and imperfective, 251
	 uses of imperfective, 244–45
	 uses of perfective, 242–44
	 (See also Imperfective aspect; Perfective aspect)
Aspectual pairs:
	 differentiated by prefixation, 239–40
	 differentiated by suffixation, 240
	 differentiated by suppletion, 241
	 imperfective denotes process of “trying” / perfective 

denotes “achievement of intended result,” 243
	 покупáть/купи́ть, 240 (note)

Basic stem of verb: 
	 definition of, 213
	 (See also Verbs)
Block style of Cyrillic letters, 14
Borrowed nouns: 
	 gender of, 27–28
	 (See also Loanwords)

Capitalization:
	 compared with English, 11
	 of Вы́ in letter writing, 101
Cardinal numbers:
	 as numerator of a fraction, 195
	 declension and use of 1, 178–79
	 declension and use of 2, 3, and 4, 180–81
	 declension of 5–20 and 30, 183
	 declension of 50, 60, 70, and 80, 184
	 declension of 40, 90, and 100, 184
	 declension of 200, 300, and 400, 184
	 declension of 500, 600, 700, 800, and 900, 184
	 declension and use of ты́сяча, 186
	 declension and use of миллиóн and миллиáрд, 187
	 in compounds with ordinals, 193 (note)
	 in telephone numbers, 188
	 numerical nouns derived from, 189
	 punctuation for writing “thousands” and “millions”  

in figures, 187
	 table of nominative-case forms, 177
	 to express time on the hour, 205
	 use of 5–999, 185
	 with nouns denoting male and female persons, 192
Case: 
	 as a category of the Russian noun, 19, 35
	 definition and explanation of, 35
	 (See also Accusative case; Dative case; Genitive case; 

Instrumental case; Nominative case; 
Prepositional case)

Clauses:
	 conditional, 211, 260
	 consequence, 211, 260
	 dependent, 114, 298, 300, 306
	 independent, 114, 292, 297, 298
	 purpose, 264, 305
	 relative, 127, 281–85
	 subordinate, 127, 263, 290, 298, 303, 305, 306
Collective nouns, 33
Collective numbers:
	 declension and case government of двóе,  

трóе, …, 191
	 declension and case government of óба/óбе, 190
	 uses of, 191–92
Comma:
	 in decimal fractions, 197
	 inserted between потомý and что, 303
	 preceding как, 307
	 preceding котóрый, 127
	 preceding чем, 165
	 preceding что, 306
Commands: 
	 affirmative, 255
	 negative, 256
	 (See also Imperatives, three types)
Common gender, nouns of, 24
Common nouns, 19
Comparatives of adjectives:
	 compound:
		  formation of, 160
		  use of, 161
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Comparatives of adjectives (Cont.):
	 simple:
		  formation of, 162–63
		  use of, 164
Comparatives of adverbs:
	 formation of, 162–63
	 use of, 164
Conditional:
	 real (likely) conditionals, 210, 259–60
	 unreal (hypothetical/contrary-to-fact) conditionals, 

210, 259–60
Conjugation:
	 definition of, 209
	 endings of first and second, 211–12
	 (See also Verbs)
Conjunctions:
	 coordinating:
		  adversative, 295
		  copulative, 292
		  disjunctive, 294
		  the choice of и, a, or но, 297
	 definition of, 291
	 subordinating:
		  causal, 303
		  comparative, 165, 309–10
		  concessive, 308–9
		  conditional, 308
		  purposive, 305
		  resultative, 307
		  temporal, 299
		  что and кáк, 306
Consonant alternations:
	 in conjugation, 212–13
	 in past passive participles, 284
	 in simple comparatives, 162–63
Consonants:
	 double softening of, 8
	 hard and soft (palatalized), 5
	 paired and unpaired, 8
	 voiced and voiceless, 9
Contrary-to-fact:
	 in subjunctive, 261
	 in unreal conditionals, 210, 259–60
Conversational clock time, 205–7
Coordinating conjunctions (see Conjunctions)
Cursive style of Cyrillic letters, 14
Cyril, St., 1
Cyrillic alphabet, 1

Dash, 37, 296
Dates, expressing time in, 202–3
Dative case:
	 after adjectives, 55–56
	 after prepositions, 94–97
	 after verbs, 54–55
	 as “addressee,” “recipient,” “beneficiary,” 54
	 as “experiencer,” 56
	 as indirect object of verb, 54
	 as logical subject, 55, 176
	 expressing age, 57

Dative case (Cont.):
	 in impersonal constructions, 56–57
	 table of noun endings, 54
Days of the week, 198
Decimal fractions, 197–98
Declension of nouns:
	 of first names and patronymics, 65–66
	 summary table of case endings in plural, 66
	 summary table of case endings in singular, 66
	 table illustrating three declension classes, 35
Demonstrative pronouns:
	 э́тот vs. тóт, 119
	 и тóт и другóй, 120
	 не тóт, 120
	 такóй, 122–23
	 такóй же, 123
	 тóт же (сáмый), 120
Dependent clauses (see Clauses)
Derived imperfectives, 241
Determinative pronouns:
	 вéсь, 125–26
	 сáм, 123–24
	 сáмый, 125
Diminutive forms of male first names, 23
Diphthong, 5
Direct object:
	 definition of, 39, 209
	 in accusative case of transitive verbs, 39
	 in genitive case of negated transitive verbs, 47
Distributive meaning, 70, 97

First names:
	 declension of foreign, 66
	 declension of Russian, 65–66
First-person imperative (see Imperatives,  

three types)
Fleeting vowels:
	 in genitive plurals, 42 (note)
	 in nominative plurals, 31
Forms of address, formal/informal, 101–2
Fractions:
	 decimal, 197
	 declension of, 195
Future tense:
	 formed from imperfective verbs, 239
	 formed from perfective verbs, 212, 239
	 in éсли-clauses, 260, 308
	 in как тóлько–clauses, 300
	 in когдá-clauses, 299

Gender of nouns:
	 common, 24
	 denoting professions, 25
	 differentiation by suffix, 25–27
	 feminine:
		  with stem ending in -ь, 24
	 grammatical, 20
	 masculine:
		  of natural gender in -а, -я, 23
		  with stem ending in -ь, 23
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Gender of nouns (Cont.):
	 natural, 20
	 neuter in -мя, 21
	 of indeclinable loanwords, 27–28
	 of indeclinable place names, 28
	 of months, 23
	 why important, 22
Genitive case:
	 after adjectives, 48
	 after adverbial expressions of quantity, 46
	 after collective numbers, 191
	 after comparatives, 49
	 after fractions, 195
	 after мéжду in idiomatic expressions, 85
	 after negated forms of бы́ть, 48
	 after numbers:
		  нóль/нýль, 178
		  1½, 196–97
		  2–4, 46, 180
		  5–999, 185
		  ты́сяча, 186
		  миллиóн, 187
		  миллиáрд, 187
		  óба/óбе, 46, 190–91
	 after пол- in compound nouns, 196
	 after полови́на, трéть, чéтверть, 196
	 after prepositions, 77–87
	 after verbs, 48
	 as object of negated transitive verb, 47–48
	 as object of transitive verb to express “partitive,”  

47
	 denoting agent of an action, 45
	 denoting container or specific quantity of an object, 

46
	 denoting entity to which a property is attributed,  

46
	 denoting object of an action, 46
	 denoting person after whom something is named,  

45
	 denoting possessor, 45
	 denoting whole in relation to part, 45
	 in expressing dates in months and years, 202
	 partitive genitive of nouns in -у/-ю, 47
	 table of regular noun endings, 45
Genitive plurals of nouns:
	 ending -Ø, 43
	 ending -ев, 42
	 ending -ей, 42
	 ending -ов, 41
	 of дя́дя, тётя, ю́ноша, 43 (note)
	 of мóре and пóле, 43 (note)
	 of nouns in -ие, -ия, -ея, 43 (note)
	 of óблако, 43 (note)
	 of человéк, 43, 44, 46 (note)
	 with genitive plural = nominative singular,  

44
	 with inserted vowel, 44
Gerund (see Verbal adverbs)
Glide, 4, 5, 20

Hard sign:
	 function of, 4
	 in prefixed verbs of motion, 279
Hyphenated words, 10
Hypothetical:
	 in subjunctive, 211, 261
	 in unreal conditional, 210, 259

Imperatives, three types, 253
	 first-person:
		  давáй(те) + imperfective infinitive, 258
		  давáй(те) + perfective first-person plural, 258
		  with the meaning Let’s not do …, 258
		  with the meaning Let’s do … instead, 258
	 second-person:
		  formation of, 253–54
		  irregular forms, 255
		  uses of affirmative imperative, 255
		  uses of negated imperative, 256
	 third-person:
		  пýсть + third-person singular or plural, 259
		  use of aspect, 259
Imperfective aspect:
	 definition of, 210, 242
	 denoting action in progress or process, 244
	 denoting annulled actions in the past, 245
	 denoting denial of intent to perform action, 245–46
	 denoting repeated (habitual) actions, 245
	 denoting simultaneous ongoing actions, 244–45
	 denoting statement of fact, 246
	 denoting “trying” in the past, 243
	 durative meaning of, 244
	 general correlation with negation, 251
	 infinitive:
		  after expressions denoting lack of necessity, or 

inadvisability, 252–53
		  after verbs denoting beginning, continuing, or 

finishing action, 250
		  after verbs denoting habitual processes, 250
		  denoting continuous process, 250
		  denoting repeated action, 250
		  negated by не, 251
		  with нельзя́ denoting prohibition or inadvisability, 

252–53
	 in questions, 246
	 second-person imperative:
		  conveying polite invitations, 256
		  expressing urgency, 256
		  giving general advice, 256
		  prompting someone to begin an action, 256
		  requests for repeated actions, 255
		  requests that an action not be performed, 256
		  requests to modify action in progress, 255
Impersonal expressions, 56–57
Impersonal sentences, 176
Indeclinable nouns, 27–28
Indeclinable pronouns:
	 “characterizing” э́то, 122
	 “identifying” э́то, 121

General Index

INDEX.indd   389 08-09-2017   13:12:14



390 General Index

Indefinite personal construction, 270
Indefinite pronouns in -то, -нибудь, 134–35
Indicative:
	 definition of, 210
	 in real conditionals, 210, 260
Indirect object, 35, 54
Infinitive: 
	 as form of verb, 211
	 (See also Imperfective aspect; Perfective aspect)
Inserted vowels:
	 after consonantal prefix before verb stem -йти, 279
	 in forms of the verb жéчь, 236
	 in forms of the verb прочéсть, 235
	 in genitive plural of certain nouns, 44
Instrumental case:
	 after adjectives, 61
	 after prepositions, 97–100
	 after verbs, 61
	 as predicate instrumental, 37, 61–62
	 as second object of transitive verb, 63
	 denoting agent of action in passives, 60
	 denoting force responsible for action in  

impersonals, 60
	 denoting manner in which action is performed, 60
	 denoting means of travel, 60
	 denoting route taken, 60
	 denoting similarity, 60
	 denoting time when something occurs, 60
	 in plural subjects of type Мы́ с вáми, 108
	 irregular noun plural in -ьми́, 59 (note)
	 table of regular noun endings, 59
Interrogative pronouns:
	 какóв, 154
	 какóй, 154
	 ктó, 112
	 чтó, 112
Intransitive verbs:
	 definition of, 209
	 marked by the particle -ся/-сь, 209, 212, 266
Italic style of Cyrillic letters, 14

Key forms of the verb, 213

Linking verbs, 37, 61, 62, 140, 147
Loanwords, 12
Location, expressed by nouns requiring на + 

prepositional, 89–92
Locative:
	 nouns in stressed -ý, -ю́, 53
	 prepositions governing, 53
	 the noun годý in expressing years, 203
Logical subject (see Dative case)

Metric system, 198
Middle voice, 270
Modal words:
	 followed by imperfective or perfective infinitive,  

250, 252–53
	 followed by чтóбы + past tense, 263

Monetary units, 188
Monophthong, 5
Months:
	 gender of, 23, 200
	 stress in nouns denoting, 200
Mood: 
	 definition of, 210
	 (See also Conditional; Imperative, three types; 

Indicative; Subjunctive)

Necessity, expressions of, 56
Negative adverbs:
	 in нé-, 176
	 in ни-, 175
Negative pronouns:
	 in нé-, 137
	 in ни-, 136
Nominative case:
	 as form of direct address, 38
	 as grammatical subject, 37
	 as noun title in apposition, 38
	 as predicate nominative, 37
	 table of singular and plural noun endings, 36
Nominative plurals of nouns:
	 and Spelling Rule 1, 29
	 fleeting vowels in, 31
	 in stressed -á, -я́, 31
	 irregular in -ья, 31
	 occurring only in the plural, 34
	 of дóчь and мáть, 32
	 of ребёнок and человéк, 32
	 stress shifts in, 30
	 table of regular endings, 29
	 with singular ending in -мя, 32
Non-past, 212, 238
Number (singular and plural):
	 in indeclinable nouns, 29 (note)
	 plural-only nouns, 34
	 singular-only nouns, 33
Numbers:
	 order of, in dates, 203
	 (See also Cardinal numbers; Collective numbers; 

Ordinal numbers)

Official (24-hour) clock time, 207
Ordinal numbers:
	 as denominator of a fraction, 195
	 as source of names for certain days, 199 (note)
	 declension of трéтий, 193
	 in Russian where English uses cardinals, 194
	 to express dates in months, 202
	 to express dates in years, 202
	 to express decades, 203
	 to express 60-minute period between hours, 206
	 to indicate an approaching birthday, 204

Palatalized (see Consonants):
Participles:
	 definition of, 281
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Participles (Cont.):
	 past active:
		  formation of, 282
		  use of, 282–83
	 past passive:
		  formation of, 283
		  formation of short form, 285
		  use of, 283–84
		  uses of short form, 285–86
	 present active:
		  formation of, 281
		  use of, 282
	 present passive:
		  formation of, 283
		  use of, 284
Particles:
	 бы, 211, 260, 261, 262
	 же, 120
	 -ся/-сь, 109 (note), 111 (note), 266, 281, 282, 287
	 -то/-нибудь, 134–35, 174–75
Partitive genitive:
	 meaning and use of, 47
	 nouns taking ending -у/-ю, 47
Passive participles (see Participles)
Passive voice, 270
Past tense:
	 agreement with subject, 211
	 aspect in, 211, 242–46
	 corresponding to forms of English past, 211
	 formation of, 211, 237–38
Patient, 269, 270
Patronymics:
	 declension of, 66
	 formation of, 65
Perfective aspect:
	 definition of, 210, 242
	 infinitive:
		  denoting result to be achieved, 250
		  denoting specific one-time action, 250
		  verbs requiring perfective infinitive, 251
		  with нельзя́ denoting impossibility, 252
	 past and/or future tense:
		  denoting achievement of intended result, 243
		  denoting action that interrupts ongoing action, 245
		  denoting actions of limited duration, 244
		  denoting beginning of an action, 244
		  denoting completion with attendant result,  

243
		  denoting instantaneous action, 244
		  denoting sequential actions, 243
		  denoting time in which action was / will be 

completed (with за + accusative), 243
	 questions about an intended/expected action,  

246
	 second-person imperative:
		  denoting one-time concrete action, 255
		  denoting warnings, 256
Period, 187, 205 (note)

Permission/prohibition, expressions of, 56
Personal endings of verbs, 209
Personal names:
	 family names (surnames), 159
	 first names and patronymics, 65
Personal pronouns:
	 я́, 101
	 ты́ vs. вы́, 101
	 óн, онó, онá, они́, 102
Plural-only nouns [see Number (singular and plural)]
Possessive adjectives:
	 the type пти́чий, 157–58
	 with the suffix -ин, 158
Possessive pronouns:
	 егó, её, и́х, 116
	 чей, мóй, твóй, нáш, вáш, 115–16
	 свóй, 117–18
Predicate instrumental:
	 after certain forms of бы́ть, 37 (note)
	 after near-synonyms of бы́ть, 62
	 definition of, 61
	 of abstract or deverbal nouns, 62, 122
	 of nouns denoting occupation, function, status,  

37, 61
Predicate nominative, 37
Prefixes:
	 вы- stressed in perfective verbs, 221 (note)
	 denoting starting point of action, 244
	 giving directional meaning to verbs of motion, 279
	 perfectivizing and changing meaning of basic 

imperfectives, 213, 241
	 perfectivizing basic imperfectives, 239–40
	 по- and про- denoting “limited duration,” 244
Prepositional case:
	 of nouns in -ие, -ия, -ий, 52
	 table of endings, 52
	 the “locative” in stressed -ý, -ю́, 53
	 to express location, 53
	 to express other meanings, 87–89
Prepositions:
	 definition of, 67
	 governing accusative, 68–70
	 governing dative, 94–97
	 governing either accusative or instrumental, 74
	 governing either accusative or prepositional,  

70–71
	 governing genitive, 77–87
	 governing instrumental, 97–100
	 governing nominative, 67–68
	 governing prepositional or locative, 87–93
	 Russian rendering of English for, 67
Present tense:
	 aspect in, 237
	 corresponding to forms of English present, 211
	 formed from imperfective verbs, 212
	 used to refer to a future action, 273
Pretonic, 6
Productive/nonproductive verb classes, 214
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Pronouns: 
	 definition of, 101
	 егó, её, и́х as possessives, 104, 116
	 óн, онó, онá as object of preposition, 103
	 свóй in impersonal sentences, 118
	 (See also Demonstrative pronouns; Determinative 

pronouns; Indeclinable pronouns; Interrogative 
pronouns; Negative pronouns; Personal 
pronouns; Possessive pronouns; Reciprocal 
pronoun дрýг дрýга; Reflexive pronouns; 
Relative pronouns)

Pronunciation:
	 of possessive pronoun егó, 103
	 of genitive case adjective ending -ого, -его, 142
	 of stressed vowels, 2, 5
	 of unstressed vowels, 5–7
Proper nouns, 19
Proverbs:
	 with свóй in nominative, 118
	 with тóт, ктó, 132
Purpose clauses (see Clauses)

Reciprocal meaning, 111
Reciprocal pronoun дрýг дрýга, 111
Reflexive meaning of verbs, 109 (note)
Reflexive pronouns:
	 reflexive personal себя́, 109–10
	 reflexive possessive свóй, 117–18
Relative clauses (see Clauses)
Relative pronouns:
	 какóй, 131
	 котóрый, 127, 281, 282, 283, 285
	 ктó (тóт, ктó), 132
	 такóй (же) … какóй, 131
	 чтó (тó, чтó), 132–33
Reversed actions: 
	 expressed by verbs involving movement, 245
	 expressed by verbs of motion, 271, 273, 279–80
	 (See also Annulled-action verbs; Round-trip, meaning of)
Round-trip, meaning of, 272, 274, 280
Rule of “likes” and “unlikes,” 214

Seasons (see Time expressions)
Soft sign, 4
Space, in representing numbers, 187
Spelling rules, statement of, 11
	 Spelling Rule 1
		  and adjective with stem in -г, -к, -х, 144
		  and adjective with stem in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ, 145
		  and genitive singular of feminine nouns, 41
		  and nouns in nominative plural, 29
	 Spelling Rule 2
		  and first-person singular, third-person plural of 

verbs with stem in -ж, -ч, -ш, -щ, 212
		  and genitive singular of masculine nouns in -ч, -щ, 41
	 Spelling Rule 3
		  and genitive plural of nouns ending in -ец, 42
		  and instrumental singular of nouns with stem in 

-ж, -ч, -ш, -щ, 59

Stem + ending structure:
	 of adjectives, 141
	 of nouns, 19
	 of verbs, 213
Stress, 5 (See also Vowels)
Stress patterns in the non-past, 212
Subjunctive:
	 definition of, 211, 262
	 бы + past-tense verb form:
		  expressing a wish, 262
		  expressing polite advice, 262
	 чтóбы + past-tense verb form:
		  after verbs expressing wishes, desires, commands, 263
		  after words expressing desire or necessity, 263
		  expressing purpose, 263–64
Subordinating conjunctions (see Conjunctions)
Suffixes:
	 as determiner of conjugation class, 214
	 derived imperfectivizing, 241
	 in noun structure, 19
	 that build first-conjugation verbs, 214
	 that build second-conjugation verbs, 225
	 -ёк, -ец, -ок with fleeting vowel, 31
	 -ин in possessive adjectives, 158
	 -ина denoting single item, 33
	 -ка denoting single item, 33
	 -ович and -овна in patronymics, 65
Superlatives of adjectives:
	 form and use of compound, 167
	 form and use of simple, 168
Superlatives of adverbs, 167
Surnames (see Personal names)
Syllabification, 10

Telephone numbers, 188
Telling time:
	 at a given hour, 72
	 at half past the hour, 88
	 at number of minutes until the hour, 77
	 (See also Conversational clock time; Official (24–hour) 

clock time)
Tense:
	 definition of, 210
	 expressed by imperfective verb, 242
	 expressed by perfective verb, 242
	 formation of imperfective future, 238
	 formation of past, 238
	 in conditional statements, 260
	 in reported speech, 306
	 in the subjunctive, 261
	 in verbal adverb constructions, 287
Time expressions:
	 dates, 202
	 days, 198–99
	 months, 200
	 seasons, 201
	 weeks, 200
	 years and centuries, 201
Transcription, phonetic, 2
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Transitive/intransitive verbs:
	 definition of, 209, 266
	 intransitive verbs marked by -ся, 209, 212, 266
	 transitive verbs and active voice, 269
Transliteration, 12
Truncate, 214

Verbal adjectives (see Participles)
Verbal adverbs (gerunds):
	 definition of, 286
	 imperfective:
		  formation of, 287
		  replacing subordinate clauses, 287
	 perfective:
		  formation of, 289
		  replacing subordinate clauses, 290
Verbal government, 271
Verbs:
	 definition of, 209
	 first conjugation with nonsuffixed stem
		  in -в-, 229
		  in -н-, 230
		  in -ой-, 230
		  in -ий-, 231
		  in -й-, 232
		  in -м- or -н-, 232
		  in -p-, 233
		  in -з- and -c-, 234
		  in -д- and -т-, 234
		  in -б-, 235
		  in -г- and -к-, 235
		  irregular with nonsuffixed stem, 236
	 first conjugation with suffixed stem: 
		  in -ай-, 215
		  in -ей-, 216
		  in -ова-/-уй-, 217
		  in -ну-, 218–19
		  in -а- (-я-), 220
		  in -а-вай-, 223
		  in -o-, 224
	 followed by preposition + case:
		  with в + accusative, 72
		  with в + prepositional, 88
		  with за + accusative, 75
		  with за + instrumental, 98–99
		  with к + dative, 95
		  with на + accusative, 73
		  with на + prepositional, 92–93
		  with над + instrumental, 97–98
		  with от + genitive, 80
		  with с + instrumental, 100
		  with у + genitive, 82–83
	 followed only by imperfective infinitive, 250
	 followed only by perfective infinitive, 251

Verbs (Cont.):
	 governing dative case, 54–55
	 governing genitive case, 48
	 governing instrumental case, 61
	 irregular verbs of mixed conjugation, 228
	 second conjugation with suffixed stem:
		  in -и-, 225
		  in -e-, 226
		  in -жа-, 227
	 table of verbs with nonsuffixed stems, 237
	 table of verbs with suffixed stems, 229
Verbs in the particle -ся:
	 and intransitivity, 209, 266
	 denoting emotion, 267
	 denoting reciprocal meaning, 111 (note), 267
	 denoting reflexive meaning, 109 (note), 266–67
	 governing an oblique object, 266, 267
	 in impersonal constructions, 57
	 lacking transitive counterparts, 268
	 used in middle and passive voice, 270
Verbs of motion:
	 characterization of unidirectional (determinate) and 

multidirectional (indeterminate), 272
	 prefixed:
		  meaning of multidirectional imperfective in по-, 

278
		  meanings of directional prefixes при-, у-, в-, вы-, 

под-, от-, пере-, про-, за-, 279
		  pairs of prefixed imperfective/perfective verbs, 279
		  stem changes in prefixed multidirectional, 280
		  the meaning of annulled (round-trip) action, 280
		  uses of unidirectional perfective in по-, 277
		  verbs that may denote annulled action, 280
	 prefixless:
		  correlating transitive and intransitive in same 

context, 276
		  intransitive pairs of, 272
		  transitive pairs of, 275
		  uses of multidirectional, 274
		  uses of unidirectional, 273
Vocative, 38
Voice: 
	 and the particle -ся, 269
	 definition of, 269
	 (See also Active voice; Middle voice; Passive voice)
Voicing rules, 9–10
Vowels:
	 hard and soft series, 5
	 reduced, 5–7
	 stressed and unstressed, 5

Word order, 35, 103

Zero ending, 20
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